udicial
ton of | into

Ipnf 2y} o poday

eport; Part 2

Vol. 1: Transnet

2, Corruption and Fraud in the Public Sector including organs of
s0 known to the public and the media as the Zondo Commission

| “JOA :Z Mied :21n3de) ajeys ojui Kinb

& Chairperson: Justice RMM Zondo
53 Acting Chief Justice of the Republic of South Africa

g 780620 " 981187 | e



Judicial Commission
Of
Inquiry into allegations
Of
State Capture, Corruption and Fraud in the

Public Sector Including Organs of State

Report: Part Il

Vol.1: Transnet

Chairperson: Justice R.M.M. Zondo
Acting Chief Justice of the Republic of South Africa



TRANSNET

LIST OF KEY ABBREVIATIONS AND TERMS. ..ot A
CHAPTER 1 — STATE CAPTURE AT TRANSNET .....uuuuiuiiiiiiiiniiieeneneenennnnnnnnnnnnnnnennnn. 1
The terms of reference and legal frameworkK...............uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees 1
An overview of state capture at TranNSNel..........iiiiii i e 7
The restructuring of governance and the weakening of institutional controls......... 18
President Zuma’s refusal to appoint a GCEO ...............cccccoiiii i, 27
The diSmMISSal Of MI GaM @ ......uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieereereeeeerere s reereeeeereeseennnnnnnes 40
The role of Mr Gigaba as Minister of Public ENterprises......ccccceeevieiiiiiiiiiiiiinieeeeceiinnns 43
The appointment of Mr Brian Molefe @S GCEO ...........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnenees 47
The reinstatemMent Of ME GaM@........uuuuuuuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeereeeerrrererree e 50
The payment of Mr Gama’s legal COStS ..., 62
Political interference and impropriety in the reinstatement of Mr Gama .................. 67
The appointment of Mr Gama S GCEO............uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiieieeeeeeee e 70
Mr Gama’s links to the Gupta enterprise..................c.iiiii e, 73
Mr Singh'’s links to the Gupta enterprise.................cccc 76
Other key appPOiNTMENTS .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiee e 80
THE FOIE OF M ESS@ ..uuutuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieitiiieiteettetaeeeeeesaesseeseeseesesesssseseasessssssssssssssssssnssssnnsnnnnes 83
B AL o= TS T o T o 1= 86
CHAPTER 2 - THE GNS/ABALOZI CONTRACT ..ottt 105
The confinement and terms of the contract ............cccceeiii i, 105
Misrepresentations and improprieties in the award of the contract........................ 107
T TG AETION L.ttt 108
The withdrawal of the lITIgation .............ueiiiiiiiiiiiii e 111
The settlement and improper payment of R20 million to GNS/Abalozi ................... 116
CHAPTER 3 — THE PROCUREMENT OF THE 95 LOCOMOTIVES..........cuvvvuiiiiiiiniinnnnns 123
The ProCUremMENTt AECISION . ..uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiieiiiiebe bbb bbebbeeeaebeebeeenennees 123
Inappropriate communications with CSR during the bid .............cccccoiiiiii s 125
The changing of the evaluation criteria to favour CSR ........ccccooiviiiiiiiiiiiii e, 132

The award of the CONtraCt t0 CSR ... e i 137



Payments to the Gupta enterprise and transgressions related to the 395 locomotives
R T ; : SRR, b

CHAPTER 4 — THE PROCUREMENT OF THE 100 LOCOMOTIVES ...........cccocvveeivineeeee. 143

The decision to favour CSR above Misul ......cccoccciiinnnann. ity T
The flawed rationale for the confinement............cccccveeenns - R ROt 1
The excessive and unsecured advance payments............ . . SR |
The increase in the price of the 100 locomotives ......cc..... FESPTTTRRRIR. - ¥ §
Payments to the Gupta enterprise Cand transgressions related to the procurement

of the 100 locomolives. ... cicnmsesrssinanes Rr———— | ]

CHAPTER 5 - THE PROCUREMENT OF THE 1064 LOCOMOTIVES .......ccocovinminniinnnn 172

Background (o the acqQUISIEION .........c..ccivreiisssssrnssssssmssssssrssamasensssssassssnanssnnn aasarersnans 172
The misrepresentation of the ETC to the Transnet boand .......ccccocinnnin 175
The improper favouring of CSR and CHR in the evaluation of the bids.. wensens 1HE
The 1064 post tender negotiations: bateh pricing, excessive advance payrrmnts and
IRl O - i s e R . 196
The increase in the price of the 1064 locomotives ........... ; = RN DIIELOR: | -
The Tequesta agreeaments in relation to the 1064 locomolives ........cccccoveeecrsrnrrenens 229
The maintenance services agreement with C3R ....cocccnnnniniiiennin R
The transgressions in relation to the 1064 locomotives .. ; £ MEYANRIRORUER 5 7 2
CHAPTER 6 — THE RELOCATION OF CNR AND BT TO DURBAN ......coooivvernecnnnsrracons 240
The PWC recommendation.......ccimm s sssssasssismnsans PRIy ) |1
CHR's appointment of BEX as advisor in the relocation negotiations......ccccccceee. 243
The variation order for the costs of relocation of CNR and BT ......ccccccccevvvicnsnirnnans 246

The negotiations in relation to the relocation of CHNR and BT ...cccvciinciccininee. 248
The payments made in respect of the relocation of CNR and BT.......ccccvcecevveeen. 255
The challenge of the minority directors of CNRRSSA to the BEX payment............ 258
Payments to the Gupta enterprise and transgressions related to the relocation... 260

CHAPTER 7 — THE FINANCIAL ADVISORS ...........cccoomvmmsmsmsrmsmssssssrmssssrmsssmmssesasressssses £08

The creation of a monopoly and the scheme for money laundering to Homix and

Albatime............. : ; ek e L b A ; e e 264
The non-responsiveness of the McKinsey bid for the provision of advisory services
related to the 1064 locomotives acquisition.............ccceeee. : NN | .

Appointment of Regiments Capital (Pty) Lid......c.cceeeee. et A 277




The contractual arrangements for the provision of advisory services: The LOI and
s e e L : nsnsiiasrnnan R

Regiments’ capital raising and risk management proposal........cccceecemmnesrercees 289
The agreement of 23 January 2014 and the increased fees payable to Regiments 288
The third addendum to the LOI for the provision of advisory services................... 290
The cession of the advisory services contract ................. . . S .-
The Master Services Agreement and the substantial fee increase........c... 293
Tho'Nionkl conbrachs ... i s : R A,

CHAPTER 8 — THE FINANCING OF THE 1064 LOCOMOTIVES PROCUREMENT ....... 305

The negotiations for the COB 10an......coms i EPSERTPTUR IR, | |
The success fee of R166 million paid to Regiments for the CDB loan ... S |
The appuinhnant of JP Mnrgan, Rﬂgimants and Trillian in respect of the ZAR club
loan .. - .
Mr Gama’s links with Trillian .. : TS, - & |
The interest rate swaps on the ZAR club loan .. NE——. T T
The pr&judic& suffered by Transnet from the interest rate swaps on the ZAR club
loan .. . VO . . R ./
The cross-currency and credit default swaps......ccoaees ; Cavin i
The interest rate swaps involving the Transnet Second Defined Benefit Fund...... 361
CHAPTER 9 - THE MANGANESE EXPANSION PROJECT .... : e DS
The scope and purpose of the MEP..... ..t miiasiansnsans IR P | 3
The proposed confinement of Phase 1 and the SD criterion ... 367
DEC Engineering and PM AIrica ...........ccoeeemnnnnrennnes : N aro
The confinement of Phase 1 to Hatch and further attempts to influence the
appointment of SDPs ... . . S - |
The Phase 2 tender and the prafarred bidders... EETETI— R ™
The meeting with Mr Singh and Mr Essa at Melrose Arch......ccccmmsmmess 384

The second meeting with Mr Essa at Melrose Arch.......... . - cerenaneerennees SBT
The award of the Phase 2 tender and the post tender negotiations..............ccovvee.. 390
Corruption and racketeerimg ..o ; O3 P K LR Lot 3493

CHAPTER 10 - NEOTEL AND HOMIX.............cconimrmsmmnmsmsssarnasanes - ST Ry

UIREEIEION i R T ; ERRPEVRTRINL. ||
The history of the Master Network Services AQregments ... 396
The RFP for the 20014 MSA..........cccccvmvnner s smssssrmasnns cersmnersrenses S8




The evaluation of the bids for the 2014 M3A and the initial award of prafarmd bidder
SLAtUs 10 NOORB ... ... nsanss s e s s nnnss i : cmnisriisimsan D

The reversal of the award to Neotel ............ccccvvecvmnrnimnnnnns . - S—. [ .
The procurement of equipment from Cisco and the first payment to Homix.......... 408
The decision to reverse the award of prefarred bidder status to T-Systems.......... 412

The 2014 MSA negoliations..........ccccceeeveereeerssssressssssrsssnsns . . S &
The business consultancy agreements between Meotel and Homix.....ccccccciinviecaa . 416
Homix's justification of its fee of R41.04 million............... 2 EETO R 4 |
The Deloitte investigation of the Homix transactions ...... . - ERS—. .
The SARB investigation of Homix........ccoooiiiianns i RERSNTRSMRRNEEN . = 1
CHAPTER 11 - T-SYSTEMS: THE IT DATA TENDER............ : IRTPO P % 1
The 2015 RFP for IT data services ... . i s Y
The shortlisting of T-Systems and Gljima .......ccccccciinnnana. it T,
The due diligence and the initial recommendation of Gijima..........cccevnvrricsnnniene. 439
The BADC and board meetings and the award to T-Systems ....cciiicinicccniciiienan 445
Gijima's complaint and the final award of the tender ....... Er—— . L
CHAPTER 12 - REMEDIAL ACTION AND RECOMMENDATIONS BY THE BOARD OF
R AN T s i ek e 3 A s S Ak B W A R 453
Remedying state capture at Transnet.......ccccoini. i AR TR
Restructuring governance and oversight at Transnet...... . EERE R L
Reform of procurement proCESSES ... AR . " |
CHAPTER 13 = SUMMATION AND RECOMMEMNDATIONS ... sainissiedvesia dDEAL
The Gupta racketeering enterprise ...........cccovveevisesrrccenns i RSN | :
A chmnnlnglcal summation of the pattam of wmngdulng at Transnet during 2009-
Recommendations in relation to the kickback and launﬁaring of the pmneads of
unlawful activities .. il a3 Sk A LR ST R Y e P PR 483

Recommendations in relation to the receipt of gratification I:r'l_|l' individuals ........... 484
Recommendations in relation to the unjustifiable reinstatement of Mr Gama ....... 485
Recommendation in relation to the settlement agreement with GNS/Abalozi ........ 486
Recommendations in relation to the procurement of the 95 locomolives .............. 486
Recommendations in relation to the procurement of the 100 locomotives ............ 487
Recommendations in relation to the procurement of the 1064 locomotives .......... 488
Recommendations in relation to the financial advisors... . - SE—— . |
Recommendations in relation to the MEP...............ccoeeeeems ; i




Recommendations in relation to the IT contracts.............

.. 494



LIST OF KEY ABBREVIATIONS AND TERMS

BADC Board Acquisitions and Disposals Committee

BAFO Best and Final Offer

B-BBEE Broad-Based Black Economic Empowermment

B-BBEE Act Broad-Based Black Economic Empowerment Act 53 aof 2003

BBl Broadband Infrace

BDSA Business Development Services Agreemenl

BEX Business Expansion Structured Products (Pty) Lid

BT Bombardier Transportation South Affrica (Pty) Lid

cDB China Development Bank

CFET Cross Functional Evaluation Team

CGT Century General Trading FZE

CHNR China Morth Rail Corporation Ltd

CNRRSSA CNR Rolling Stock South Africa (Pty) Ltd

SaminiEsin Judicial Commission of Inguiry into Allegations of State Caplure,
Corruption and Frawd in the Public Sector including Crgans of State

Constitution Constitution of the Republic of South Africa Act 108 of 1996

cPO Chiel Procurement Officer

CRRC-E-Loco CRRC E-Loco Supply (Pty) Lid

CRRC-SA CRRC SA Rolling Stock (Pty) Lid

CSR China South Rail Corporation Ltd

CSR-SA, CSR E-Loco Supply (Pty) Ltd

DEC DEC Engineering

DOA Delegation of Authaority




DPE

Department of Public Enterprise

ETC Estimated Tolal Cosl

FRC Further Recognition Criteria

GCEOD Group Chief Execulive Officer

GCFD Group Chief Financial Officer

GCOOD Group Chief Operating Officer

GCSCO Group Chief Supply Chain Officer

GE GE South Africa Technologies (Pty) Lid

GFB General Freight Business

GM3 General Nyanda Security Advisory Services (Phy) Lid
HVT High-Value Tender

JIT JJ Trading

LC Local Preduction and Content

LO Letter of Intent

LSA Locomotive Supply Agreement

LSC Locomaotive Steering Commillae

MDS Market Demand Strategy

MEP Manganese Expansion Project

MSA Master Services Agreement

NPV Met Present Value

DEM Criginal Equipment Manufacturar

PFMA Public Finance Management Act 1 of 1999

PMA PM Alfrica

POCA Prevention of Organised Crime Act 121 of 1998
PPM Procurement Procedures Manual

PPPFA Preferential Procurement Policy Framework Act 5 of 2000
PRECCA Prevention and Cambatting of Corrupt Activities Act 12 of 2004




Faosl Tender Negotialions

RFP Request for Propasals

gD Suppler Development

sSDOP Supplier Development Partnar

S0E State Owned Entity

TE Transnet Engineering

TFR Transnet Freight Rail

TOR Terms of Reference

TSDBF Transnet Second Defined Benefit Fund




CHAPTER 1 - STATE CAPTURE AT TRANSNET

The terms of reference and legal framework

1. The Commission is required to investigate allegations of state capture, corruption
and fraud in Transnet. In the period between 2010 and 2018 Transnet was involved
in major procurements of locomotives, network services and infrastructure
expansion. The evidence reveals extensive wrongdoing by some members of the

board of directors and senior executives at Transnet during the relevant period.

2. The terms of reference (“TORs”) of the Commission in relevant part require it to
determine: i) whether attempts were made to influence members of the National
Executive, office bearers or employees of Transnet through any form of
inducement or any form of gain;* ii) whether the President or any members of the
National Executive, public official or employee of Transnet breached or violated the
Constitution or any relevant ethical code or legislation by facilitating the unlawful
awarding of tenders to benefit the Gupta family or any other family, individual or
corporate entity doing business with government or any organ of state; iii) the
nature and extent of corruption in the awarding of contracts, tenders to companies,
business entities or organisations by Transnet; and iv) the nature and extent of
corruption in the awarding of contracts and tenders to companies, business entities
or organisations by government departments, agencies and entities - particularly,

whether any member of the National Executive (including the President), public

! Including gratifications and property as defined in the Prevention and Combatting of Corrupt Activities Act 12 of
2004 (“PRECCA”) and the Prevention of Organised Crime Act 121 of 1998 (“POCA”)



official, functionary of any organ of state influenced the awarding of tenders to

benefit themselves, their families or entities in which they held a personal interest ®

3. TOR T provides that the Commission shall, where appropriate, refer any matter for
prosecution, further investigation or the convening of a separate enguiry fo the
appropriate law enforcement agency, govermnmen! depardment or regulator
regarding the conduct of certain persons. The standard of proof in making findings
therefore must be guided by the objects of the Commission. A commission of
inquiry is investigative by nature and does not apply (and is not bound by) the
ordinary rules of evidence, It may rely on hearsay evidence, representations, or
submissions without sworn evidence. While the Commission may make
detarminations of ceriain facts on the probabilities, a referral to prosecution or
further invesligation may be made on the basis of a prima facle case with
reasonable prospects of corroboration by other evidence sufficient to meet the
requisite standard of proof. There must be an objective reasonable basis for

believing that a crime or misconduct may have been committed.’

4, The TORs arise from, and are 1o be construed, in the light of the report of the
Public Protector. The report followed her preliminary investigation into allegations
of improper conduct by the President, other state functionanes and the Gupla
enterprise in the removal and appointment of ministers and directors of SOEs and
the possibly cormupt award of state contracis. The Public Protecior specifically
identified for further investigation various contracts awarded by Transnet to three
financial services companies with links to the Gupla enterprise: Mckinsey Ltd,

Regiments Capital {Pty) Ltd and Trillian Capital {(Phy) Lid.

PTOR 1.1, TOR 1.4, TOR 1.5 and TOR 1.8
* See section 27 of the Mational Prosecuting Authority Act 32 of 1588



9. The conduct of the role players in the capture of Transnet must be evaluated in
lerms of the constitutional requirement of an accountable public seclor* and the
leqgal framework established to deal with comuplion, fraud, monay laundering and
racketeering. Section 217(1) of the Conshitution requires that, when an organ of
stale contracts for goods or services, [t must do so In accordance with a lendering
system thatl is fair, equilable, transparent, competitive and cost-effective. The
Public Finance Management Act® ("PFMAT) was enacted to give effect to these

broad principles laid down in the Constitution

6. Transnet is defined as a major public enfity In Schedule 2 of the PFMA and is thus
subject to its provisions. Section S1{1)a)(iii) of the PFMA obliges the accouniing
authority (the board)® of a public entity to ensure that the public entity concerned
has and maintains an appropriate procurement and provisioning system which is
fair, equitable, transpareni, compeiitive and cost-effective. In terms of section 50
and section 51 of the PFMA the board of Transnet is enjoined o exercise the duty
of utmast care lo ensure reasonable profection of the assets of the public entity’
and lo act with fidelity, honesty, integrity and in Transnet's best interests in
managing its financial affairs ® It is a criminal offence for the board or its membars,
and officials of Transnel lo whom powers have been delegated by the board”

wilfully or in a grossly negligent way fo fall to comply with the duties and

t Seclion 125 of he Constiulion
5 Aot 1 of 1999

T Section 43 of e PFMA

¥ Section 50{1Ma) of the PFMA
F Seclion S0{1)b) of the PFLA
¥ Section 57(d) of the PFMA.



responsibilities set out in section 50 and section 51 of the PFMA, punishable by a

fine or impriscnment not exceeding five years, '

s The obligations of the board of Transnet in terms of section 51(1)}aiii} of the
PFMA to ensure that Transnet has and maintains an appropriate procurement and
provisioning system, and to act with fidelity, honesty, integrity and in the besl
interests of the public entity in managing Is financial affairs, are reflected in its
Procurement Procedures Manual ("PPM™). Paragraph 5.1.2 of the PPM requires all
Transnetl employees lo; 1) act with integrity and professionalism at all times; i) be
honest; i) protect Transnet's assels; ) refrain from using a position of autharity
andior facilities provided by Transnet to further their own interests or that of friends
and ralatives; v) desist from allowing personal interests (o influence business
decisions; and vi) maintain an attitude of zero tolerance toward any form of bribery,

corruption and inducements.

8. Many instances of wrongdoing in procurements at Transnet bebween 2011 and
2018 possibly amounted 1o planned offences as part of a pattern of racketeering
aclivity conducted by a racketeering enferprise (comprising a group of individuals
and companies associated in fact) aligned with the Gupta family and its associated
companies, In terms of the Prevention of Organised Crime Act” (“POCA"), a
pattern of rackeleering activity comprises two planned, ongoing, continuous or
repeated offences comtemplated in Schedule 1 of POCA including: i1} offences
under the Prevention and Combatting of Corrupt Activities Act'? ("PRECCA") —
corruption; i) the common law offences of extortion, thefl, fraud, forgery and

uttering; iii) offences related to exchange contrel; iv) money laundering as enacted

W Section B6(2) of the PFMA.
" Act 121 of 1998
12 Act 12 of 2004,



in POCA; and v) any offence the pumishment wherefore may be imprisonmeant

exceeding one yvear withou! the option of a fine.

9. Facketeering consisis not necessarily in the commission of a specific act of
dishonest, corrupt or fraudulent conduct by an individual. The focus is on the
ralationship between the accused, the enterprise and the pattern of racketeering
aclivities, Section 2(1) of POCA provides two calegories of racketeering offences:
participation offences and offences associated with receiving and using property
derived from rackeleering aclivities, The recurring elements in all of the offences
under section 2{1) are the pattern of racketeering activity and the enterprise. A
racketeering activity is an event. The relationship of the events to one another, or
of an event to the enterprise, or of an event o a common objective of the
enterprise, establishes a patiern.™ The parlicipation offences are the acquiring of
any interest in or control of any enterprize, paricipation in the conduct of the
enterprise’s affairs and the management of the operation or acliviies of an
enlerprise, through a pattern of racketesring activity. ™ The receipt and use of
property (very broadly defined) derived from rackeleering activity on behalfl of an

entarprisa or for the enterprise are also offences. ™

10.  In addition to the common law offence of fraud, two statutory offences listed in
Schedule 1 of POCA are of particular relevance to the analysis of the scheme of
capiure at Transnet: cormuplion and offences relating to the proceeds of unlawiul
aclivities, including money laundering. Corruplion is a statutory offence in terms of
PRECCA. Anybody who accepls any gratification from anybody else, or gives any

gratification to anybody else, in order to influence the receiver to conduct himsedf in

A Kruger: Organized Crme and Frocesds of Cime in South Afnca 2013, 2™ Ed, LexssMNexls, p 23,
¥ Section 2(1)id)-(N of POCA
5 Secton 2(1)(a)-(c) of POCA.



a way which amounts to the unlawful exercise of any dufies, commits conmmuption.
Gratification Is broadly defined in PRECCA, and includes essentially any valuable
consideration. The gratificaion must be accepted or given as an inducement to act

in a certain manner.

11, Seclion 1 of the Financlal Inteligence Centre Act'® (“FICA") defines money
laundering as an activity which has or is likely 1o have the effect of concealing or
disguising the nature, source, location, disposition or movemeant of the proceeds of
unlawful activities or any interest which anyone has in such procesds. POCA
creales a number of specific money laundering offences. Section 4 of POCA
outlaws the crime of money laundering. it prohibils any person from entering into
any agresment, engaging in any arangement or transaction,'” or performing any
other acl.,' with anyone, in connection with property that is or forms part of the
proceeds of unlawful activiies {being any properly or any service, advaniage,
benefit or reward which was derived, received or retained in connection with or as
a resull of any unlawful activity). The offence is committed if thal person knows or
oughl reasonably 1o have Known thal the properly constitutes the proceseds of
unlawful activiies ("the requisite knowledge”™). In addition, the agreement,
arrangement or other acl must have or be likely 1o have the affect of concealing or
disguising the nature, source, location, disposition or movement of the property or

the ownership of or interests in relation to it.*®

12. Money laundering thus usually involves an agreement or arrangement regarding
the proceeds of unlawful activities aimed al hiding their nature, source, location,

disposition or movement. The offence is also committed if the conduct has the

16 At 3B of 2001,

7 Sacton 4(a) of POCA,

W Section 4(b) of POCA,

¥ Sacton 4(a)-(b)(1) of POCA,



effect of enabling or assisiing any person who has committed or commits an
offence to avoid prosecution;™ or, importantly, to remove or diminish any property

acquired as a result of the commission of an offance.®

13.  Seclion 5 of POCA crestes the offence of assisting another to benefit from the
proceeds of unlawlul activities, It prohibits firstly any person (with the requisite
knowledge) from entering into any arrangement with another person facililating the
retention or the control of the proceeds of unlawiul activities obtsined by that
person.® Additionally, it prohibits arrangements whereby the proceeds of unlawiul
aclivities are used lo: |) make funds available to the other person; i) acquire
property; or iii} benefit him in any other way.** Section 6 of POCA prohibits any
person (with the requisite knowledge) from acguiring, Using or possessing proparty

that is or forms pan of the proceads of unlawful activities of another person.

14,  Although contraventions of the PFMA will not be constitutive elements of the crime
of racketeering, not being listed under Schedule 1 of POCA, they will consfitute
unlawful activity and any advantage, benefil elc. in connection with that activity will
be considered as the proceeds of an uniawful activity an element of money

laundering and the assistance offences.

An overview of state capture at Transnet

15, Transnet |5 the proprietor of all rail, ports and pipelines in South Africa, It is made
up of five operating divisions, namely, Transnat Freight Rail ("TFR"), Transnaet Rail

Engineering ("TE"), Transnel Mational Ports Authority {"TNPAT"), Transnel Port

M Section 4(a)-(Ri() (@3] of POCA,
1 Saction 4(a)-(b)(li) (ob) of POCA
2 gection 5a) of POCA,
2 Bacton 5(b) of POCA.



Terminals ("TPFT) and Transnet Pipelines ("TPL"). Itz principal objective is the

optimal development of the freight system.

16. In 2011 Transnet embarked on the so-called Market Demand Strategy ("MDS™). Mr
Anoj Singh, the GCFO, and Mr Brian Molefe, the GCED, played important roles in
the development of the MDS.®* The MDS s a counter-cyclical Investmen! strategy
invalving investment of R300 billlon in TFR, TNPA, TPT, TPL and TE ahead of
demand on the premise that demand would peak within three years. The biggest
portion of the proposed investmenl spend was allocated lo an accelerated
procurement of locomaotives to enhance locomotive operational efficiency lo enable
delivery against the MDS, the growth of volumes from 208 million tonnes to 350

million tonnes and create business opportunities for TE.

17.  State caplure at Transnel involved a syslemalic scheme of sacuring llicit and
corrupt influence or control over the decision-making. Comupt actors sought to gain
control over staff appointments and govemance bodies to influence lamge
procurements and capilal expendilure by changing procurement mechanisms
(such as the use of confinements rather than open lenders), the allering of bid
criteria to favour corrupt suppliers, and the payment of inflated costs and advance
payments. Corrupt procurement practices were sustained by bringing approval
authority for high-value tenders (“HVTs") under centralised control and the
weakaning of the internal controls designed to prevent cormuption. Collusion
between individuals inside and outside of Transnet, as part of a co-ordinated effort
lo access and re-direct funds and benefits in substantial procurements, resulled in
the strategic positioning of paricular individuals in positions of responsibility. A

small group of senior executives and direciors were sirategically positicned fo

# Transcript 22 April 2021, p 156,



collude in the award of key contracis. The evidence further shows that key
employees al an operational level in Transnel were disempowered or marginalised
from participation in important procurement decisions which affected their work.
Internal controls were deliberately relegated with the result that iregularities went
unchecked, Procurement processes were manipulated to ensure preferential
treatment o cerlain suppliers linked to the Gupla enlerprise. There was an
increased reliance on consulting and advisory services (McKinsey, Eegiments and
Trillkan) that was accompanied by the weakening of internal controls and the
paymenl of substantial fees for work that should have been done interally, ™ These
fees were then shared with companies established and controlled by Mr Salim

Essa. an associate of the Gupia family, and laundered to the Gupta enterprise.

18, The resulls of this process were that Transnel became the primary sile of State
Capture in financial berms. Mr Paul Holden, a direcior of Shadow World
Investigations, who submitted a report to the Commission regarding the "Gupta
Enterprise and the Caplure of Transnet”, teslified that Transnetl contracts to the
value of approximately R41.204 billon were Irregulary awarded for the benefit of
entities linked fo the Gupta family or Mr Essa. This amount represents 72.21% of

the total State payments in respect of contracts tainted by State Caplure ™

19, Three persons were identified as the primary architects and implementers of state
capiure at Transnet: Mr Brian Molefa, Mr Anoj Singh and Mr Sivabonga Gama. Mr
Molefe was appointed as the GCED of Transnet in February 2011. He was
seconded as acling CED of Eskom In April 20135 and became CED of Eskom in
Cctober 2015, Mr Singh was GCFO of Transnet from 2011 wntil he too was

seconded to Eskom as CFO in July 2015. Mr Gama was dismissed as CEO of

= Transcript T May 2018, p 38-40
B FOF.20-006, para 2.



10

TFR on 29 June 2010 but was reinstated fo the same position in February 2011

under the very strange circumstances discussed balow,

20.  The former Minister of Public Enterprises, Mr Malusi Gigaba, was involved in the
appointment of Mr Molefe and Mr Singh as directors of Transnei, and in the
rainstatement of Mr Gama as the CED of TFR. They in tum gave free reign to Mr
Igbal Sharma who in 2012 became the Chair of the influential Board Acquisitions
and Disposals Committee ("BADC™) of the Transnel board. Thesa appointments
were followed by the award of significant contracts thal benefitled the Gupta

enterprise,

21.  During the relevant period Transnet procured 1259 locomotives in three separate
procurement exercises (the 85, 100 and 1064 locomotive contracts) with a total
contract value of more than R&0 bilion. Evidence heard by the Commission
revealed serious procurement imegularities in respect of each of these procurement
transactions. The imegularities usually favoured bidders associated with the Gupta
enterprise, Invesligations revealed: [) improper engagements with the successiul
bidders; i) iregular changes to the evaluation criteria benefiling the prefemred
bidder; iii) a failure to levy delay penalties.”™ iv) the improper use of the mechanism
of confinement (a process that does nol involve opening the tender to the market in
cases justified by urgency, standardisation or highly specialised goods); v) the
questionable escalation of acquisition costs; vi) the request for proposals ("RFPs™)
not complying with legal requirements; vil} improper deviations when evalualing
technical compliance; vill) non-compliance with the local production and contenl

threshold and the award of tenders to bidders that did not meet the threshold; ix)

1 Transcript T May 2019, p 63-65; and Exh BE1{a), P5M-013, para 10,122



11

impermissible batch pricing causing Transnet to incur an additional cost of R2.7

billion; and x) a corrupt redationship between the bidders and the Guptas.®

22, The evidence establishes that Mr Essa (using two shell companies — Regiments
Asia (Pty) Lid and Teguesta (Ply) Lid) concluded several so-called Business
Development Services Agreements ("BDSAs").™ These were essentially kickback
agreements with various companies based in Hong Kong associated with two of
the successful bidders in the locomotive procurements, China South Rail
Corporation Lid ("CSR") and China North Raill Corporation Ltd ("CNR") both

Chinese companies. These two companies merged in 2015 o become CRRC

Corporation Lid.*

23. The evidence discloses that varous subsidiaries of and companies associated with
C5R and CNR, incorporated in South Africa and abroad, played some part in the
various procurements of locomotives at Transnet. Thus, in relafion to the
procurement and delivery of electric locomotives, bids were made and transactions
concluded variously by CSR, C5R Zhuzhou Electric Loco Co Lid, CSR E-Loco
Supply (Pty) Ltd ("CSR-5A") and CRRC E-Loco Supply (Pty) Ltd ("CRRC-E-Loco"),
CMRE acted similiarly in relation to the procurement of 232 diesel locomolives that
formed part of the procurement of the 1064 locomotives. Its relevant South African
subsidiary was CHR Rolling Stock South Africa (Pty) Lid ("CNRRSSA™), which later
became CRRC SA Roling Stock (Pty) Ltd ("CRRC-SA"). Other associated
companies that were pariies to the kickback agreemenis included: CHMR (Honrg
Kong) Co Lid, CSR (Hong Kong) Co Ltd, CRRC (Hong Kong) Ltd and CNR Dalian

Locomotive and Rolling Stock Co Lid. Unfortunately, in many instances the

= Transcript T May 2019, p 67-76; and Exh BB1{a), P5M-014, para 10.12.5
# Zee lor example Transned-Red-Bundle-05143,
M SEQ 1272020 para T



12

witnesses and documentary evidence before the Commission failed to identify the
relevant corporate enlity precisely and merely referred to CSR or CNR, In the final
analysis, not much turms on this. Hence, the generic references to CSR and CHR
in this report should be taken to refer fo the relevant company within the CREC
group. Nonetheless, where it s possible and important to do so, the name of the

specific company invalved in a ransaction or conduct will be used.

24, In terms of the BDOSA or kickback agreements, Mr Essa secured commissions of
21% paid to the shell companias. Mr Essa’s companies were lo receive al |easl
R7.342 bilbon from CSR and CNR for the provision of advisory services for
Tranznet's locomotive procurement when, as discussed later in this report, there is
no evidence of any true valuable consideration in the form of services for these
fees, Mr Essa’s companies refained 15% of the payments with a significant portion
of the remaining 85% being paid to the Gupta racketeering enterprise_*' During that
time, Mr Sharma, the chairperson of the BADC of Transnet, had a matrix of

business relationships with Mr Essa.

25, During July 2015 Transnet approved the relocation costs of two of the original
equipment manufaciurers ("OEMs"), Bombardier Transportation South Africa (Ply)
Lid {"BT" or “Bombardier”) and CNR, amounting 1o RE18.4 milion and RE47.2
million, respectively, for conducting their operations in Durban and not in Gauteng
as originally envisaged in the RFPs. The variation orders to the locomotive supply
agreements ("L3As") were inflated and inadequately evaluated by Transnet and a

fee of RET million was paid in lerms of a dublous BDSA between CNR and a

¥ \Without powears of compulsion in relation to offshore bank accounts, the Commission has been unable 1o trace
all of ihese payments, bul Mr Haolden has traced aggregate payments of R3 400 668 015 by CREC and il
predecessor companies to JJT, CGT, Regimenis Asla and Teguesia. There 5 no reason o belkeve that the as
yel uniraced kickbacks were nol paid. Exh W1O0A-Exe: Sum-032 para 41 to -033 para 45 read with Exh V-
FEH-11£8 para 244 to -1198 para 270 and -1217 para 306 - 1218 para 308



13

Gupta-linked company, BEX, with some of that being lsundered to the Gupta

enterprise,

26. The appointment of financial adwvisors in relation to the 1064 locomotive
procurement was a significant part of the racketeering at Transnet between 2011
and 2016, This Involved the siphoning of funds from Transnet through the use of
contracts for advisory services which sometimes provided little or no value for
hugely inflated fee paymenis. The evidence of Mr lan Sinton, the former General
Counsel of Standard Bank * establishes that in October 2012 McKinsey agreed to
appoint Regimenis as Its supplier development pariner (“SDP") subject to
Regiments agreeing to share with Mr Essa 30% ({later increased to 50%) and
Mr Kuben Moodiey 5% of all income received from Transnet. Meither Mr Essa nor
Mr Moadiey rendered any service bevond introducing Regimenis to McKinsay and
Transnet. This was affordable because the consultancy rabtes that McKinsey
agreed with Transnet were substantially more than Regiments would have

accepted directly from Transnet,

27, More than R1 billion was laundered through various shell companies nominated by
Mr Essa and Mr Moodley out of fees paid by Transnet to Regimenis in accordance
with this arrangement.™ All of these shell companies operated as out and out
money laundering vehicles without any legitimate business aclivities. Revenue
recaived from Regiments by these shell companies was within days, laundered fo
lower level money laundering entities. Mone of the shell companies paid PAYE

(emplovees’ tax) lo SARS,

1 Exh M0, IHS5-012 &f seg

= Mr Holden caiculates the totsl amount of Stale Capture relsted Transnet peyments fo Regimens at
R 023 167 628,88, This figure excludes an additional R248 729 210,00 in additional State Caplure related
payments to Regiments by the Transnet Second Defined Benafit Fund. See FOF.20-012, para &



14

28, The laundering arrangemenis with Mr Essa and WMr Moodiey on  joint
MeKinsey/Regimenls' contracts with Transnel were fraudulently presented by
Regiments in joint McKinsey/Regiments bid submissions as Regimenis’ supply
development arrangements. In 2021, as a result of an initiative of the Commission
lo confront McKinsey with certain evidence, McKinsey agreed to repay REB50

million to Transnet*

29, Cormuption also attended the hedging and risk mitigation of the funding
arrangements for the locomolive procurement, In relation o a loan of
USDA.5 bilion advanced by the China Development Bank ("CDB"), Regiments was
paid a success fee of R189 milion of which R147 million was paid to Albatime, a
company controdled by Mr Moodley. R122 million was then laundered to Sahara
Computers (Pty) Lid, a Gupla company. In relation to another funding
amrangement, "the ZAR Club loan”™ for R12 billion, Trillian Capital Parners (Pty) Ltd
{in which Mr Essa had an indirect 60% confrolling interest, through Trillian Holdings
{Pty) Lid) was pawd RS3 million for arranging the loan, when no services had in fact
been rendered. Four days later, R74 million of that amount was paid o Mr
Moocdley's company, Albatime. This amount would ultimately be laundered on to
secure a R104.5 millien loan from the Bank of Baroda that was used by Tegeta
Exploration and Resources to pay part of the purchase price far the Optimum Coal

Mine_ "

30. Most of the corruption and money laundering associated with the locomotive
procurements and thelr financing happened while Mr Singh was the GCFO,
Mr Molefe and Mr Gama served as the GCEO (at different times), and Mr Sharma

was the chairperson of the BADC.

™ Leiter addressed by Morfon Rose Fulbright fo the Acting Secrefary of the Commission dated 12 August 2021
% Transcript 25 June 2021, p 36-38



31.

15

There was also corruption in relation to key contracts for IT network and data
services oulsourced by Transnel, During 2013 Transnel issued a substantial lender
for network services. After Meotel (Pty) Litd had been identified as the preferred
bidder, Mr Molefe reversed the award and awarded it to T-Systems (a company
with Gupta links), the bidder that was ranked third in the scoring. Mr Molefe later
revoked his decision and the lender was awarded finally to MNeotel Various
irregulariies attended the award of this tender - most significantly, substaniial
improper payments were made by Neotel to Homix (Pty) Lid, a company linked to
the Gupta enterprise.™ In February 2017 there was a further attempl to favour T-
Systems. Transnet awarded an IT data services tender o T-Systems as the
sacond highest scoring bidder, rather than to the highest scoring bidder Gijima on
the spurious basis that there were objeclive criteria justifying such an award. The
matter was litigated and the decision was ultimately reversed and the award made
to Gijima.*" By the time that T-Systems was finally removed from its appointment. it
had paid over R3 milion to Zestilor, a company nominally owned by Ms Zeenal
Osmany, the wife of Mr Essa, and R323 413 332.51 lo Sechaba Compuler

Systems, a subsidiary of Zestilor.®

There was also evidence of corruption in relation to Transnet's Manganese
Expansion Project ("MEP®). Ungualified persons assoclated with the Gupta
enterprise sought improperly to benafit from the project by seeking appointmeant as
S0OPs and inflation of the contract price to accommodate paymenis for services

that added no value.

¥ Neobsl paid 3 total of RT5 573 519 1o Homix in relation o these Transnel conlracts, Transcriph 22 June 2021,

p &5

¥ Transcripl 7 May 2018, p 86-90; and Exh BB1(a), PSM-018-018, para 10,12.12-15
* See FOF-08.003-100, paras 103-114; and Holden Executive Summary Exhibit VW 10& FOF.20-037 - 038,



16

34. Two other transactions in relation to the procurement of cranes for Transnet ane of
interest. The contracts were concluded in the period 2011-2014 between Transnel
and two companies, ZPMC and Liebherr. The conclusion and execution of these
copfracts was not subject to full investigation by the Commission. However, the
Holden Money Flow Reports, analysed fully in a separate report of the
Commission, indicates that these transactions were tainted by corruption and

contributed to the illegal flow of funds to the Gupta enterprise.

34, ZPMC was awarded the Transnet cranes confract (designated iICLM HQ 0762 by
Transnet) and received an aggregale amount of RBT7.81 million in payments from
Transnet in connection with the contract.® Evidence shows that the contract was
probably procured by comupt payments to the Gupta family via JJ Trading FZE, an
entity controlled by individuals from the Warlds Window Network, a major money
laundering operation. JJ Trading acted as a conduit through which moneys were

paid to the Gupta enterprise by ZPMC and CSR in relation to Transnet contracts. +®

35, ZPMC and JJ Trading FZE concluded an agreement dated 13 June 2011 in
relation to the cranes contract which had recently been adverlised through tender
by Transnet, and for which ZPMC intended to submit a bid*' JJ Trading's
obligations under the confract included: i) the provision of information about the
project o ZPMC; i) the acquisition of the tender documents; i) the provision of
copies of the local laws and safety codes related to the project and information
pertaining to local customs; ) assistance to the personnel of ZPMC for the
duration of the contract, including ssuing Invitation |etters, communications with

Transnet, hobel reservations, airport pick up and send-off; and v) the protection of

= FOF-08-151, para 1592 read with FOF-13-345 to 374, Annexure 43 at FOF-13-358
N FOF-06-220 o FOF-DB-260
4 FOF-06-258, Annexure &



17

ZPMC’s interests. The ledgers of the Gupta Dubai companies found in the Gupta-
leaks show thal, between 22 December 2011 and 30 January 2014, Gupta family
companies in Dubai were paid at least USD3 987,103 {equal to R34 milliocn at the

time) in respect of these services.*

36. The second cranes confract was between Liebherr and Transnet, On 17 February
2014, Liebherr announced that it had received the contract fo supply 22 cranes to
TPT.* Transnet ultimately paid Liebher an aggregate amount of RB41.1 million in

connaction with this contract

37. Liebherr made al leasl eight payments aggregating to USD3 232 430.88 1o the
Gupta enterprise company, Accurate Investments {(based in Dubai), betwean
22 July 2013 and 26 May 2014.** These payments were then laundered further to
various other companias in the Gupta enterprise. Liebherr has nol provided any
details of the services that Accurate Investments allegedly provided as “sales
agent” to it in relation to the cranes contract.*®* The Gupta-leaks and the Dubai
ledgers in particular show that Accurate Investments was beneficially owned and
controlled by the Gupla enterprise,” and its function was to act primarily as a

vehicle through which kickbacks could be launderad.

2 FOF-08-410 1o 411, Table Z37 read wilh FOFE-253 io 254, para 232, ZPMC did nof seek fo bring evidence 1o
the Commission o contradict the evidence against it In this regard, despite the fact that i was sened with a Rule
3.3 notice Inviting 11 o do so.

9 FOF-06-203, In 3

2 FOF-09-151, Table 71

5 FOFDE-204, para 79 - FOF-06-215, para 124 = Mode that in his. owerall money flows repart, Mr Holden under
calculabes these paymenls in the agpregate amount of USD2 553 480858 because he fails 1o take account of
cerain other peyments.

‘% FOF-06-1099, Annexure W

47 FOF-05-028 to 029, secton-3.1; FOF-08.040, para 38; FOF-05-042 to 043, section 4. 2; FOF-068-218, para 131



18

A review of the Dubai ledgers shows that in 2013-2014, the only incoming funds
into Accurate Investments thal were nolt sourced from other Gupla family
companies ware funds paid by Liebherr™ and an unknown entity called VK Trading
Hong Kong.*® Accurate Investments incurred no notable expenses relating to rental
or salares at any time during the period in which it was recelving payments from
Lisbherr It is difficull 1o concelve of any legitimate payments that could have been
made by Liebherr to a "sales agent” in respect of a cranes contract that ought to
have been awarded by a fair, competitive and fransparent process in accordance
with the requirements of section 217 of the Constitution. If there was any legitimate
reason for these payments {o Accurate Investments as a "sales agent”, Liebherr
could have been expected to place evidence before the Commission but it declined

o do 0.

The restructuring of governance and the weakening of institutional controls

40,

The capturing of Transnet involved the restructuring of governance and weakening
of internal confrols. In particular, the centralisation of approval authority at the level
of the board and senior management in the hands of a few executives had the
effect of shielding procurement processes from the scruliny of a wider group of

Transnet officials who could have detected and reported irregularities,

A rule of practice existed that key procurement documents, such as RFPs,
confinements, condonations and wvarations to contracts had fo be reviewad by

Group Govermnance® at Transnet to assess compliance with the regulatory

“ FOF.06-218, para 131

" FOF-06-218, para 131

o FOF05113 to 117, Annexure A

¥ Group Governance at Transnel performms four funcliong: i) polices and progeduras; i) ransactions] advics; i)
training and development; and v) compdiance and mondioring.



18

framework before sign off.* This practice came not to be observed and contracts of
substantial value, lainted with corruption were concluded, usually through the
process of confinement (confining enguiries for required goods/zervices to one or a
limited number of bidders)™ rather than open tender, without prior scrutiny and

review by governance and procurement specialists within Transnet.™

41.  Historically, the board of Transnel was nol directly involved in procurement. Prior to
2011, the board did not have any delegation of authorty for procurement-related
aclivities.™ These responsibilities were introduced during 2011 with the creation of
the BADC as a sub-committee of the board. Under the 2011 DOA framework, the
BADC was empowered to approwe approaches to market and fo conclude
confracts  for HVTs exceeding R500 milion. Tha fiming of the BADC's
establishment in February 2011 and the changes to the delegation of authority
framework that afforded individual executives greater authority coincided with Mr

Molefe's appointment as GCEO on 16 February 2011.

42. The subsequen! expansion of the BADC's authority and procuremenl powers over
lime closely ftracked the injection of funds for capital expendilure and the
consolidation of power in Transnet by Mr Molefe, Mr Singh and Mr Sharma. The
MDS was announced in April 2012, Mr Singh was permanently appointed as
GCFO in July 2012, and Mr Sharma was appointed Chair of the BADC in August
2012, In step with these developments, the BADC's approval authomnty was
increased during 2012 to tenders up to K2 billion, with the board itself able to

approve lenders above RZ billion, The 2013 delegation of authority framework

2 Exh BB2.1(a), PSV-0008, para 16.2

¥ Para 15 of PPMW (2013}, Annexure PV 7, Exh BBZ.1(b), PSV-047T

* This has changed since the appoindiment of the new board n 2018, Group Gowernance now ensuras that
procurement documentation meets the required standard before being submitied for sign off,

% Exh BBZ 1{a), PSV.0010, para 25



20

added bid adjudication to the BADC's powers and extended the authority of the
GCFO to R750 million and the GCEQ ta R1 billion, By 2016, the BADC's approval
authority increased fo R3 billion. This was accompanied by a concomitant
disempowerment of Transnel's operating divisions in relation fo procurement
decisions and concentrated significant autharity in the hands of a few Individuals,
The increase in authorily worked to the benefit of the Gupla enterprise, The
evidence shows that many of the irregularities that altended the HVT procurements
between 2011 and 2017 look place within the BADC or at the instance of the
GCEQ and GCFO, on occasions when they acted without the prior scrutiny and

review of Group Governance_*

43, There ara three stages (comprsing a cycle of nine steps) in the procuremeant
process al Transnet, The firsl is a planning stage; the second is the aclual
procurement stage; and the third is the implementation stage where the coniract is
in place and must be implemented. The process usually starts with demand
planning and managemeant, where the business requirements are articulated,
assessed, validated and checked against budgel. A business case is prepared and
approval to proceed is sought. This requires the establishment of a cross-functional
sourcing team ("CFST") which prepares the specifications and devises a sourcing
strategy and may involve consideration of proceeding by confinement rather than

open tender.™ Approval to approach the markets is then obtained in accordance

% Zpa the evidence of Mr Singh on this fopic a1 Transcapt 22 April 2021, p 163-188 — Mr Singh gave evidence
before the Commissian over eight days and Nled a number of afldavits, On 13 December 2021, he bealabsdy fled
a re-examination affidavit which he had undertaken to file on or bafore 3 July 2021, He did so without seeaking
condonation of providing any explanation Tor the lale Eng. The re-examination afidayl [Transnel-05-2351)
ralses some issues for the first ime and discusses matters thal could have been deall with during his testimaony.
Given that the re-esaminalion afidavit was Bed shorthy before the Commission was due lo deliver its repart
ipossibly defiberately and strategically), the investigative team of the Commission has been denied the
appariunity to deal with the new mafiers amed in it thes alfectng iis evidentiary value,

5 Transcript 8 May 2018, p 73



21

with the relevant delegation of authority. The CFST considers the procurement
strategy and writes the RFP. The RFP Is then advertised and issued, The receipt of
the bids is followed by bid evaluation, the production of the evaluation repor,
shorilisting, negotiations with preferred bidders, the award of the coniract and

contract management, ™

44, Evaluation of tenders at Transnel normally foliowed the classic two phase
methodology of the public secior. The bid evaluation process (steps 5-T of tha nine
step cycle) commences with a preliminary stage 1 in which bids are assessed for
administrative and substantive responsiveness. Bids are regarded as
administratively responsive if all mandatory documents are received. Bids are
regarded as substantively responsive if all pre-qualification criteria are met
{e.q. technical or B-BBEE crileria). In designated seclors™ bids that mest the lest
for responsiveness (both administrative and substantive) progress to the threshold
stage in stage 1 for determination of whether the bid meets the threshold for local
production and content (*LC"). The second threshold in stage 1 involves the award
of a combination of points for supplier development ("SD°) and the B-BBEE score
card.®™ A bidder will need to meet a percentage (threshold) based on a combination
of 5D and B-BBEE before qualifying for assessment on funchionality or guality - the
technical requirements of the tender. The functionality stage Involves a process of

scorng bids against various functionality criteria, such as technical compliance,

™ Transcripl 8 May 2019, p 71 of seq; and see diagram at Annexure PY 2, Exh BB Z.1a), PEVDI111

® The Department of Trade and Industry has designated various seciors for local production and content
e.q. buses, office furniture, rall ralling slock, elecirical cables ete, In cases involing lecal conent, bidders mus|
meet the minimum prescribed percentage for local content in order to be considered furlher. This is expressed as
a percentage of the bid price. For edample, In respecl of rail rolling stock, bidders mus! Indicale thal a mirimum
of 55% of the tid price for diesed locomotives will be spent on kocal producton.

B s provided in the Code of Good Practice issued i terms of section 31} of the Broad-Based Black Econormic
Empowerment Act 53 of 2003 (*B-BBEE Act™).



22

previous experience, quality etc. Bids that do not meet the thresholds are

disqualified from further assessmenl

45. In stage 2 bids are assessed for price and preference. The elements of price and
preference are used to compare bidders against each other. 3D and B-BBEE are
scored again in stage 2. In stage 1 5D and B-BBEE are disgualifiers, meaning that
the bidder needed lo meel a minimum threshold. In stage 2, the idea s lo
differanfiate between bidders who give a superior 3D offering and those who just
meel the basics. Bidders are allocated paints out of 100 for price and preference
and the bid must be awarded o the bidder who scores the highest points overall,
Where the value of the tender is expecied to be between R30 000 and RS0 million,
B0 points are allocated to price and 20 o B-BBEE [preferance). For tenders abowve
R50 million, 90 points are allocated to price and 10 for preference, The points for
price are determined by using a pre-determined formula, in which the lowest priced
bid scores the maximum number of points {80 or 90 points as the case may be).
The points for preference are allocated based on the bidders' B-BBEE scorecard
Bidders with B-BBEE recognition level 1 are allocated the maximum number of
points (20 or 10 as the case might be) with fewer points allocated o bidders with
lower B-BBEE levels, based on a pre-delermined scale, In addition to the B-BBEE
scorecard, points are awarded for Further Recognition Criteria ("FRC") to mitigate
tha fact that the scorecard might not be current. The points for price are then added
to the points for preference to determine the bidder with the highest number of
points. In terms of section 2(1)i) of the Preferential Procurement Policy Framework
Actt! "PPPFA™, the tender must be awarded fo the bidder with the highest number
of points, unless "objective criteria” justify the award of the tender to a bidder other

than the highest-scoring bidder.

5t Act 5 of 2000



23

45. There weare several problems in procurement practice at Transnet during the period
investigated by this Commission™ In general these included: i) inadequate needs
assessment; i) poor or biased development and drafting of specifications; i) under
budgeting; iv) inappropriate deviations from the open bidding processes; v) short
time for bidders to respond to lenders possibly Intended to favour preferred
bidders; vi) changing evaluation criteria during bid evaluation and adjudication; vil)
inconsistent application of disqualfication criteria; viii) improper overruling of the
evaluation team; Ix) manipulation of scores; x) the opportunistic use of risk factors
as a reason lo disqualify lop-ranked bidders; xi) mulliple repelitive awards o the
same supplier; xii) awards not made by the official with the delegated authority; xiii)
poor contract management; xiv) abuse of varation procedures; xv) failure to pursue
contractual remedies for delay and breach; and xvi) inadequate validalion of

services rendered prior to payment.®

47,  Group Governance at Transnet was concemed about the changed delegation of
authority framewark, as it effectively granted authority to individuals o act as an
acquisition council despile the complexity of the adjudication requiring a multi-
disciplinary approach taking account of finance, legal, governance, compliance, tax
and business elc, Il is virtually impossible for any single person lo possess all this
expertise. The restructuring was accompanied by informal, but significant, shifts in
governance culture and procurement practices that added to the centralisation of
power in @ small group of top executives and board members. Recommendations
were roulinely presented directly to the board for approval, rather than benefitting
from infternal review and scrutiny. The result was that high-value procurement
decisions by the board were often uminformed or made on the basis of advice

received from external advisors and consultants. The concentration of power In a

= Exh BBZ. 1{a), PSV-D015-0024 and PSY-0031 ef seq.
& Exh BBZ.1{a), Annexura PV 2 PEV.0112; and Transcrpt 8 May 2019, p B6-95



24

small group of senior execuiives and board members appaars o have fostered an
authoritarian culture of decision-making rather than Inclusive and transparent

deliberation.®

48, The inappropriate use of confinements, emergency procurement and contract
varlations also alded corruption at Transnel, * Deviations from the open bid process
helped o facilitate caplure.™ The procurement mechanism that applies by default
within Transnet is the open-tender process. Confinements are a deviation from the
general rule of open-lenders, Confinements are permissible only In instances of:
{a) genuine urgency; (b) imited supplier source; {c) standardization; and {d) goods
or senvices that are highly specialized and largely identical to those previously
procured from the supplier. Misuse of the confinement process can undermine

compelition and lead 1o entrenching monopalies within Transnel ®

49,  The practice of permitting the GCED to award tenders by confidential confinement
was also abused. Confinements were normally reviewed by the CEQ and CPO of
the operaling division, and then would be considered by an acquisition council,
Confidential confinements went straight from the CEO of the operaling division to
the GCEDQD without any prior review. Under the delegation of authonty frameworik,
when Mr Molefe and Mr Gama were GCEOQ, it was possible for a confidential
confinement of a lender worth R1 billion to go straight to the GCEQ withoul much
internal review. This happened with the substantial tenders awarded o McKinsey

amd Fegimentz for financial advisory services where subsiantial “fees” were

& See Exh BB1(a), PSM-010 et seq; Exh BB3{a), MSM-032; Exh BBTa), GJIVDW.008 et s=g; and Transcript 9
Moy 2048, p 116118

5 Transcript § May 2019, p 118127, and Exh BEZ2.1{a), PSV.0017T, para 45.4

" Transcript 8 May 2018, p 82-83

& Para 15.1.1.of the PP



25

laundered to the Gupta enterprize. The 2019 delegation of authority framework at

Transnet no longer permits confidential confinements.®

a0. The extent of permissible coniract variation was also an issue. At Transnet a rule
was introduced that allowed an acquisition council fo approve a variabion of up to
40% of the original contract value and variations above 40% o be approved by a
higher level authority, This has been changed. Coniracl vanalions are now
governad by Mational Treasury Instruction 3 of 201617 in terms of which Transnet
can only approve a contract variation of 20% or R20 million for construction-related

works or services and 15% or R15 million for non-construction works or services.

91. There were also instances where amendments were made to evaluation criteria
subsequent to the receipt of bids. Paragraph 13 of the PPM provides that
evaluation criteria must be unambiguous, rational and [ustifiable, gquantifiable,
predetermined and objective. The requirement that evaluation criteria are to be
determined means that the evaluation criteria must be stated upfront in the RFP
document and no evaluation criteria should be used in the evaluation process thal

ware nol stipulated In the RFP document.

92. Finally, the effectiveness of internal controls was also undermined by limifing
access to information that would expose corruption. The upward flow of information
was deliberately filtered so that limited information reached the board, The intemal
audit unit, which should ideally report directhy to the audit commitiee of the board,
had to "dilute” and "be selective” about what report reached the board and the audit

commiltea. This practice of withhalding the disclosure of audit infformation appears

8 Transcript 8§ May 2019, p 6569



26

to hawve continued, as the investigators fasked by the new Transnet board were

unable to obtain many reports from the internal audit unit.™

93. During the period under investigation, internal structures at Transnet were
increasingly marginalised from procurement processes and their functions were
outsourced to private firms, More particularly, the Transnet treasury was
marginalised in key financial ransactions and ullimately made redundanl as its
work was taken over and outsourced to Regiments.™ The role of the treasury at
Transnel is to ensure that the Transnel Group has enough cash o meel all s
operational and capital requirements by ensuring that funding is sourced cosl
effectively within approved risk parameters and without breaching key financial
ratios. In terms of the MDS3, Transnet intended to fund over two thirds of its CAPEX

plan through internally generated funds with the remainder funded externally,”

o4. During the relevant pericd, the Transnet freasury team had a complement of about
40 staff members with mulfi-disciplinary skills, competencies and experience. The
staff included mathematicians, accountants, investment bankers, commercial
lawyears, traders, financiers and economists, who were all highly experienced with
an average of 10-30 years of experience in their respective fields.™ Despite this
exlensive functional experlise and experience within its treasury, Transnel
engaged linancial advisors (with links 1o the Gupla enlerprise) at enormous cost to
manage the financing of the approximately R70 billion procurement of locomotives
undertaken by Transnet between 2012 and 2017. The use of external financial
advisors was for the most parl unwarranted since Transnel had the necessary

specialist expertise and capacity. Transnet freasury had all the ability, skills,

™ Transeript T May 2018, p 34-35
T Exh BE10{a}, MEM-001 et seq
™ Exh BB10{a}, MEM-003, para 24; see also the festimany of Mr Molefe — Transoripl 8 March 2021, p 189 ef 5eq
2 Exh BE10{a), MEM.004, para 7



27

qualifications and experience bo raise debt and execute financial transactions in
mos! markels, After the appointmeant of Mr Phetolo Ramosebudi as the Group
Treasurer, the skills and capability within treasury were not ulilised as they could

have been.”™

President Zuma's refusal to appoint a GCEO

55,

Mr Popo Malefe, the current chairperson of the Transnel board, teslified that the
problems with governance and procurement at Transmet escalated with the
appointment by Cabinet of Mr Brian Molefe as GCEO (on the recommendation of
the then Minister of Public Enterprises, Mr Gigaba) in 2011, Mr Malefe, Mr Singh
and Mr Gama in their testimony before the Commission denied their involvement in
state capture, coruption and any association with or participation in the Gupta
rackelserng enlerprise, The evidence, however, shows thal all three had
significant contact with the Gupta family, who benefitted considerably from the

corruption at Transnet during the time they presided over the affairs of Transnet.™

Mr Molefe, Mr Singh and Mr Gama facilitated the conclusion of iregular contracts
al inflated prices, vanously through deviations, improper confinements and the
changing of tender evaluabion criteria, in order to facilitate entry for companies
invialved in the extensive maney laundering scheme directed by Mr Essa on behalf
of the Gupta enterprise. Mr Sharma, as a member of the board and later the Chair

of the influential BADC also played & part. He was a business associate of Mr

" Transnet-Ref-Bundle-06841. As is pointed cut n Part 1, Yol 1 of this Report (on Aviation), 8r Ramosebudi had
a langstanding cormipt relationship with Regiments Capital from his days al AGSA and SAA, The marginalisation
of the Transnat Treasury and the outsourcing of its functions to Regiments Capital appears to have been linked
bo this cormupt relatonship,

™ Transcript T May 2019, p 15 and p 41



28

Essa.75 Mr Gigaba, Mr Molefe and Mr Singh were regular visitors to the Gupta
compound In Saxenwold, Johannesburg from where the corrupl enferprise
operated in South Africa.™ Mr Gama too had interaction with Mr Essa and visited
the Gupta compound. Other role players implicated in the scheme of wrongdoing
include Mr Garry Pita, who held various positions inciuding the GCSCO and
GCFO; Mr Thamsanga Jivane who at relevant times was the Chiel Procurement
Officer ("CPO") at TFR; and Mr Eamosebudi, the Group Treasurer appeinted in

2015,

37,  State caplure at Transnet began with the resignation of Ms Maria Ramos as GCED
of Transnet in 2009 and the election of Mr Jacob Zuma as President of the
Republic. in May 2009, following the national eleciions, President Zuma appointed
Ms Barbara Hogan as Minister of Public Enterprises. From Ms Hogan's earliest
days in office President Zuma interfered and sought fo thwart her appoiniment of a

new GCEO of Transnet.™

58. Ms Hogan submitted a statement to the Commission which she sialed was
intended “lo llustrate from my personal experence as Minister of Public
Enterprises (from 11 May 2009 to October 2010} the extent to which the former
President of South Africa, President Zuma improperly and recklessly interfered in
matters relating to the appointment of Board of Direclors and Chief Executive

Officars (CEOs) of State Owned Enterprises (S0OEs)". She added that the actions

5 They were co-directors and shareholders in a number of companies - Exh BB 30,

™ Transcript T May 2018, p 50

T Transcript 12 MWovemnber 2018, and Exh L 1 - Ms Hogan joined the African Mational GCongress as an
undergraund polllical activisl m 1977, In 19371 she was detained by the Aparheid Palice and was charged with
high treason against the Aparthedd state. Her convichion for high freason was based on her political aclivities
againsl Apariheid, She was senfenced 1o an efective len years imprisonment. She was released from prison a
waek atter the unbanning of the Afdcan Mational Gongress and other polibical crganssations in Febousany 1590,



a0,

61.

24

of President Zuma “damaged and embedded an ethos of political cormmuption,

nepotism, lack of accountability and corruption in our body politics.”

After the resignation of Ms Ramos, Mr Chris Wells was appointed the acling
GCED. In eary 2009, the Transnet board, following a seleclion process,
recommended Mr Pravin Gordhan as its only candidate for the GCEO position, A
week later, Mr Gordhan withdrew his candidature and ultimately was appointed the

Minister of Finance after the General Elections of May 2009.

Mr Gama was a candidate for the position al the same time, Mr Gama had served
as the CEQ of TFR since 2005. In early 2008 there was an investigation into Mr
Gama’s conduct following allegations of cormuplion in relation inter alia to the
procurement of security services from General Myanda Security Advisory Services
{(Pty) Ltd ("GNS®), a company controlled by General Siphiwe MNyanda, then a
Minister and member of President Zuma's Cabinet. An investigation established
that there was a prima facie case of misconduct against Mr Gama. Ms Hogan
accordingly formed the opinion that the serious nature of the allegations against Mr
Gama precluded him from appointment as GCEO. The board also considered Mr
Gama unsuitable for appointment as GCEQ as, in addition to the allegations of
corruption, an assessment revealed worrying concerms about his judgement and
“important gaps, relative 1o the requirements for this position” and that Mr Gama

required “greater cognitive development to handle the complaxity of the position”.

After a second process, the board recommended the appeiniment of Mr Sipho
Maseko who was a highly capable and experienced black candidate with the
requisite experence and admirable managernal capabilities. Mr Maseko set out his
qualifications, skills and experience at the time he was interviewead for the position

in an affidavit filed with the Commission. He holds the degrees of BA, LLB and has



30

held various management positions, mostly in BP Southern Africa. At the time of
his interview he was the Chief Executive Officer of BP Southern Africa (Pty) Ltd
and was in charge of 4000 employees. He has served as a Mon-Executive Director,
BP Botswana (Risk Sub-Committee); Execufive Member, BP Southern Africa
(Transformation Sub-Committee); Chairperson, BP/Shell Zimbabwe (Risk
Committee); and Mon-Execulive Direclor, Center for Development & Enterprise -
CDE (Policy Sub Committee). The memorandum recommending his appointment

stated:

"Mr Sipho Maseko is recommended on the basis of the strengih ha displayed against
the competency profile and in companson with the other candidates who wera
interviewad. According lo the assessmenl provided by the Board, Mr Sipho Maseko
has aiso demonstrated the requisite frack record fo ensure the drive for efficiencies
and growth in Transnet as well as the necessary finkagaes and support with the
relevarnil role playvers and stakeholders.”

62. Mr Gama was a candidate for the position during this process as well but was
again found not fo be suitable, False reports then appeared in the media that Mr
Gama was being victimized by an anti-transformation white cabal that had

instituted an inguiry {and later disciplinary proceedings) to prevent him from

being appointed asthe GCEDQ. ™

63, According o Ms Hogan, at a meeting in June 2009, President Zuma indicated that
he was not prepared to accept the appointment of the board’s candidate, Mr
Maseko, and insisted thal Mr Gama be appointed. When Ms Hogan resisted this on

the basis that he was not the board's preferred candidale and was facing

™8 bir Maseko was Black, as were the majority of the members of Transnet board.



31

disciplinary proceedings, President Zuma adopied the position that no new

appointments would be made at Transnet until the proceedings were completed.™

g64. On 28 July 2009, Ms Hogan sent President Zuma a decision memorandum
detailing the selection process, the sirong motivation for the appointment of Mr
Maseko, the investigation into Mr Gama, and the corporale governance
aspects of GCEQO appointments. The report recommended the approval of
the submission of a Cabinet memorandum recommending the appointment of Mr

Maseko as Transnel's GCED without delay ™

65, The decision memorandum extensively set out the allegations which were baing
investigated against Mr Gama as well as what had been done or was being done {o
investigate the allegations. A reading of that memorandum leaves litlle doubt that
the allegations against Mr Gama were of a very serious nature, Ms Hogan
effectively told President Zuma in the memorandum that the charges against Mr
Gama were not trumped wup’ or trivial but potentially significant and the board
would be falling in i1s fiduciary duty i It did nol complete the investigation in
accordance with due process. She also pointed out thal the board was confident
that the substance and method of the recruitment and selection process were kept
discrete from the investigations, Ms Hogan also told President Zuma that the board
had not at any stage shorllisted Mr Gama as the second in-line preferred candidate
to Mr Gordhan and that the board embarked on an extended search after the
withdrawal of Mr Gordhan as it was not confident that the other candidates

available, including Mr Gama, were suilable for the position,

TExhL 1, p 10, para 34
8 Transcript 17 July 2018, p 75, line 11 - p 76, Bne 25



67.

68.

69.

32

FParagraph 2.4 of the memorandum indicates that the memorandum was prepared
after certain questions and concerns had been raised. That is because In thal
paragraph Ms Hogan said to President Zuma that due to the delay in the
appointment of the GCED and media speculation, it had become critical for the
shareholder to resalve the appointment of the CEOQ and to re-establish leadership
stability at Transnel. The memorandum, she said, “serves 1o address gueslions
and concerns raised with a view to agreement on the way forward in appointing a

CEO for Transnet as soon as possible.”

In the context of Ms Hogan's evidence about her discussion with President Zuma
earlier in June 2009, the questions and concems referred to in this excerpt had to
be quesiions and concems that wera raised in the earier or previous discussion

betweesn Ms Hogan and President Zuma,

In that memorandum all the candidates who were considered during the first
recruifment process that produced Mr Gordhan as the board's recommended
candidate were disciosed. Thay included Mr Gama who was an internal candidate
With regard to the candidates other than the candidate thatl the board

recommended at that stage, namely, Mr Gordhan, the memorandum said:

"Hegarding the assessment of the olher candidates, the Board reporied o the
Minister that ‘the cther candidates were found to be less suitable for the position or
rol suitable at all. The preferred internal candidate, Mr Sivaborga Gama, was
tharoughly considered but the Board ks of the view that his assessment showed thatl
there are important gaps, relative to ihe requirements for the posifion. According o
the independent assessment and Board evaluation, he curmenily requires greater
cognitive developmaent o handle the complexity of this posithan.”

The description of Mr Gama as "the preferred intermal candidate™ begs the question
ol whose preferred candidate he was? Il seems probable that this description

meant thal Mr Gama was President Zuma's preferred candidate. That s the mosl



70,

4

72,

33

logical meaning of that phrase in the second sentence. |t thus corroborates Ms
Hogan's version that President Zuma wanted Mr Gama to be appointed as the
GCEQ of Transnet. It is inconsistent with Mr Zuma's version that he had no
preferred candidate and that he did not tell Mz Hogan that he wanted Mr Gama for

that position and nobody else,

Ms Hogan Informed President Zuma in the memorandum thal she intended
approaching Cabinet with a view to getiing it to approve her recommendation to
appoint Mr Maseko as the GCEO as also recommended by the board. Ms Hogan

had this to say in the memorandum, which is quite telling:

"Regarding the position of Mr Sivabonga Gama, the Board has assured me
that it will continue to ensure that due process is followed in the investigation
involving him and that. .. he is not prejudiced. Should any litigation follow from
the investigation, it is best processed discretely from the appointment of the
CEQ:; | have been informed that whilst the Board may be willing to work with
Mr S3Sivabonga Gama, should he be appointed, senior management

executives may opt to leave the company.”

The question that arises from this excerpt is: why would Ms Hogan say this if
President Zuma had not said to her that he wanted Mr Gama appointed as GCED

of Transnel?

President Zuma denied Ms Hogan's version thatl his position was that his only
choice for the position of GCED of Transnet was Mr Gama and that, insofar as Mr
Gama was sfill the subject of invesligations and could be subjected fo disciplinary
process, there would be no appointment of the GCEO of Transnet until those
processes had been completed. He said that his approach was o go along with the

recommendation of the board and to see to it that processes had been followed.



73.

74,

Fi-

76,

H

Mr Zuma's version must be rejected as a complete fabrication. If he had no
objection lo appointing Mr Maseko who was recommendad by both the board and
his own Minister of Public Enterprises, why then was Mr Maseko not appointed?
On Mz Hogan's version, the reason why Mr Maseko was not appointed is that Mr
Zuma would not allow the matter (o be laken to Cabinet because he said that his
anly choice was Mr Gama. Mr Zuma fled the Commission before he could be
asked to explain this. Therefore, on hiz version there is no explanation for why Mr

Maseko was not appainted,

In the last paragraph of the decision memorandum belore her recommendation of

the appointment of Mr Maseko, Ms Hogan stated:

“In the event that Cabinet does not approve the appoiniment of any of the
preferred candidates recommendad by the Board, consideration should be
given to commencing a new process of recruitment and selection conducted
by the shareholder in order fo immunize the process from any further
controversy. However, in the interest of the company, this is not a preferred
route to follow.”

Mr Zuma acknowledged that he received the decision memorandum. Ms Hogan
testified that she did not receive any response from President Zuma 1o her decision
memorandum, So, again, if President Zuma's version that he had no objection to
the appointment of Mr Maseko as GCEQ is true, why did he not allow Ms Hogan to
submit to Cabinel her Cabinet Memorandum recommending that Mr Maseko be
appointed? Ms Hogan has an answer for this guestion too. Il was because
President Zuma was opposed o the appointment of Mr Maseko because he

wanted Mr Gama for that position. On Mr Zuma’s version, there is no explanation

When President Zuma did not respond to this report and recommendation,

M= Hogan sent President Zuma an urgent letter on 25 August 2009 requesting



35

his assistance to expedite the placemant of the memorandum on the agenda of
the cabinet meeting of 26 August 2009, stating that she considerad it imparative
to brief Cabinet on the process and lo request Cabinet's approval for the
appointment of Mr Maseko in the interests of leadership stability and certainty at
Transnetl. She noted further thal recent negative media reports surrounding the
position of GCED at Transnel, was affecting staff morale. The guestion has 1o be
asked: if, as Mr Zuma would have the Commission believe, he had no objection to
appainting Mr Maseko as GCEQ, why did Ms Hogan need to send him a second
request lo place before the Cabinel a memorandum recommending Mr Maseko's
appointment? She testified that she had to do all this because President Zuma was
refusing to appoint Mr Maseko. It is difficult to think how Mr Zuma would have been
able to stand by his version when questioned on the basis of all these documents if

he had not fled the Commission to avoid answering questions.

77.  Ms Hogan festified that President Zuma in response to her letter gave her
instructions to withdraw the memorandum and requested her to provide him
with the names of three potential chairpersons for Transnet.® She was told that
the Cabinet Secretariat was instructed by President Zuma to withdraw the

memorandum

78,  President Zuma’s refusal to appoint Mr Maseko as GCEQ of Transnel and his
insistence on appointing Mr Gama to that position — even as Mr Gama was facing
invesligations into allegations of serious acts of misconduct — including allegations
of misconducl relating to tenders - reflects the first steps taken by President Zuma

towards the caplure of Transnet by the Guptas with President Zuma's assistance.

¥ Transcripl 12 Movember 2018, p §7, lines 20-21 and p 82 ines 13-14
& Transcript 12 Movember 2018, p BB, lines 4.5



3

73, It would seem that from around the end of August 2009 to the end of Jume 2010
when Mr Gama was dismissed, Ms Hogan did not take any further steps lowards
the appointment of the GCED of Transnet. Her version is that that was because
President Zuma had told her that the filling of that position would have to wait for

the outcome of Mr Gama's disciplinary process.

80, The preference for Mr Gama recejved support from two Cabinel ministers, Mr Jeff
Radeba, and Genaral Nyanda (who was the owner of the company implicated in
the pracurement Irregularities thal led ultimately 1o Mr Gama's dismissal), the ANC
Secrefary-General, Mr Gwede Mantashe and certain fachions within the ANG. Mr
Mantashe tesiified thal he supported Mr Gama because it was appropriate fo
promote "black excellence” and Mr Gama had demonstrated his abilities during his
career al Transnel, He preferred Mr Gama above the white candidate favourad by
the board and was concemed about racism. He also held to the fiction that the
board had initially favoured Mr Gama as second in line when it recommended the
appointment of Mr Gordhan, when it had in fact nol made such a decision and
twice had considered Mr Gama lo be unsuilable. Mr Mantashe's account Is
accordingly implausible and inconsistent with the facis. Mr Gama never competed
against a white candidate. Mr Welis had pul in an application for the position but
withdrew it after a few days of making It. The enly candidates preferred by the
board with whom Mr Gama competed were Mr Gordhan and Mr Maseko. Mr
Mantashe during his testimony to the Commission claimed not to know that, which
is nol credible gliven his obvious confemporaneous interest and his role in

deployments by the govemning party *

& Transcript 14 April 2021, p 198-211



ET

81. Immediately before, and in the days following his suspension, Minister Radebe,
Minister Nyanda, the ANGC, the South African Communist Parly, the South
African Transport Workers Union ("SATAWU™) and the ANC Youth League
{funder Mr Julius Malema at the time} all issued strong and harsh statementis
in support of Mr Gama, accusing Transnet of persecuting him. Mr Randall
Howard, the General Secretary of SATAWLU, and senior figure in COSATU, was a

vocal supporter of Mr Gama.

82.  In their evidence before the Commission both Prasident Zuma and Ms Hogan
confirmed that the deployment committee of the governing parly, the ANC,
ideniifies appropriaie candidates for appointment as CEOs of Siate Owned
Enterprises ("SOE=").* |t is therefore reasonable to infer from the public support
shown for Mr Gama by key members of the ANC that he also enjoved the support
of the deployment committee and this led ulfimately to his appointment as GCEQ in
2016.

83. Ms Hogan considered the support given to Mr Gama lo have been part of
“‘concered attempls”™ 1o impropery influence the appointment process of the

Transnet GCED and a material breach of corporate governance_ &

84,  When President Zuma gave evidence on 17 July 2018, he objected (o the manner
in which he was being questioned in relation o the report of 28 July 2008 pul
before him by Ms Hogan regarding Mr Gama. After a discussion in chambers, the
proceadings were adjourned and President Zuma did not testify again before the
Commission. The upshot of this is thal while President Zuma did testify in relation

to this issue he did not fully address the allegations by Ms Hogan that he was party

MExhL 1, p12, para 45
¥ Transcript 17 July 2018, p 10, line 10 &f seq
B Exh L 1, p 10, para 35



35

to a breach of corporate govemance af Transnet and thwarted Ms Hogan's efforis

o appaoint Mr Maseko because he favoured Mr Gama.

85. In relation to Mr Gama's candidacy, President Zuma said that following a process
of discussion within Cabinet, there was a view that "this man [Mr Gama] we know
him, he has been working here, he is capable, and then at the end | think there was

kind of a stronger view thal now let us take the decision thal we should take him, "™

86. Regarding the recommendation of Mr Maseko, President Zuma claimed to
remember the name, bul not the background and detalls® He admitled that
Ms Hogan had briefed him In June 2009 about the need for Transne! lo appoint a
GCED and new chairperson of the board, the board's choice of Mr Maseko and the
investigation into the misconduct of Mr Gama.®® He, however. denied that he told
Ms Hogan thal Mr Gama was his only choice for GCEO because this would have
constituted a deviation from the proper process {the decizion had o be taken
colectively by Cabinet). He did not recall if he was told that it would be "messy” to
appoint Mr Gama considering the charges he was facing and denied he said that
no appointments whatsoever were o be made al Transnet until Mr Gama's

disciplinary process was over. ™

87. President Zuma could neither admit nor deny that there was widespread vocal
support for Mr Gama to be appointed as the next GCED of Transnel, He
maintained that from his perspective he had no preference for Mr Gama and was

willing to abide the outcome of the final decision.™ He recalled that there were

¥ Transcript 17 July 2018, p 40, line 24 —p 41, Ene 3
M Transerpl 17 July 2018, p 45, lines 1-7

B Transcript 17 July 2018, p 45, lines 20-24

™ Transcript 17 July 2018, p 46, line 1 —p 50, @ne 18
¥ Transcript 17 July 2018, p 52, line 15 - p 54, e 18



34

allegations relating to Mr Gama and General MNyanda, but did not remember the
detall.™ There were murmurs about Mr Gama being victimised, but he could not

recall the detsil® He could not remember the fimnal conclusion of Mr Gama's

disciplinary inquiry.®

88, President Zuma admitted that he had received and read the comprehensive report
(dated 28 July 2009) sent to him by Ms Hogan.® He did not take issue with the
report, which, inter alia, stressed the urgent need for the appointment of a GCED
He was nol able lo remember whelher he responded to Ms Hogan or the
recommendation in the repont™ The process was thal unless he raised an
important issue with a Minister, a Cabinet memorandum would be placed before
Cabinet for discussion.® |t was the Cabinet Secretariat's responsibility to ensure

that the memorandum wenl to Cabinat, ™

89. Having denied that he insisted that Mr Gama be appointed and delayed the
appointment of & GCED, President Zuma intimated that he had no difficulty with
the memorandum proposing the appointiment of Mr Maseko being placed before
Cabinel, Because he walked out of the Commission and refused lo retumn,
President Zuma did not direcily answer the allegation that after receiving Ms
Hogan's letler of 25 August 2008 he instructed her 1o withdraw the matter of Mr
Maseko's appoiniment from the Cabinet agenda,

B Transcript 17 July 2018, p 53, ine 14 —p B0, Bne §

W Transcript 17 July 2018, p 60, ines 7-19

™ Transcripl 17 July 20719, p 80, line 20 —p 61, Bne 3

% Transcript 17 July 2018, p 61, line 24 —p &2, Ene 3

™ Transerpl 17 July 2018, p 75, lings 13-18

¥ Transcript 17 July 2018, p 74, lines 24-25; p 89, lines 1.5
™ Transcript 17 July 2018, p 82, lines 1117

“ Transcript 17 July 2078, p 84, lines 18-25



40

90. The evidence of President Zuma that he did not insist at his meeting with
Ms Hogan n June 2009 thal Mr Gama be appointed and that he did nol seek to
prevent the appointment of Mr Maseko, stands o be rejected. President Zuma's
position was "Mr Gama or nothing”. Despite having received Ms Hogan's report on
or about 28 July 2009 and acknowledging the urgent need for the appointment of a
GCEQ, he allowed the position to go unfiled for almost two years until his removal

of Ms Hogan as Minister with effect from 1 November 2070.

91, The failure of Presidenl Zuma o respond to the conlemporansous
correspandence, the prachices of the ANC deployment commities, the vocal public
suppaort for Mr Gama by senior membears of the ANC, the altacks on the members
of the board, the fact that President Zuma allowed the position of GCED to go
unfiled for a perod of 15 manths and the subsequent removal of Ms Hogan as
Minister of Public Enterprises on 31 Oclober 2010, all suppori Ms Hogan's version

that President Zuma insisted on the appointment of Mr Gama.

892. Hence, President Zuma's version is improbable as most evidenl from the fact thal
Mr Maseko was nol appointed despite the desires and best efforts of the board and
Ms Hogan. There is no other plausible explanation for the non-appointment of Mr
Maseko, The evidence of President Zuma thal he did not insist on Mr Gama and
did not seek to prevent the appointment of Mr Maseko accordingly stands to be

rejected as untruthful and falsa.

The dismissal of Mr Gama

893, Various wilnesses gave evidence regarding the dismissal, reinstatement and

subsequent promotion of Mr Gama, which forms important background to the role



41

he played at Transnet and the political pressure and influence brought to bear in

his favour during the period of state capture,”™

94. Disciplinary proceedings were instituted against Mr Gama on three charges in late
August 2009'" and he was suspended on full pay from 1 September 2009.'™ On
10 September 2009, Mr Gama brought an urgent application In the High Court
challenging the legality of his suspension and the decision 1o instilute disciplinary
proceedings against him.'"™ Amongst Mr Gama's grounds for urgency was that
Cabinel was aboul to consider the appoiniment of a new GCEOQ of Transnal and
that the disciplinary acton was timed to prejudice his prospects of filling the
vacancy, for which he considered himself the front runner.'™ On 7 October 2009,
the High Court dismissed Mr Gama's application with costs in favour of Transnet,
Mr Wells (the acting GCEQ), the Group Executive: Human Resources, Mr Pradeep
Maharaj (who were represented by Bowman Gilfillan), and eight Transnet directors

who opposed the application {(who were represented by Eversheds).'™

95, Mr Gama's subsequent disciplinary inguiry took place over 14 days
between 13 January and 25 February 2010, The Inquiry was chaired by

Ady Antrobus SC. who found Mr Gama guilty on three charges_ '

W pir Todd, Mr Mkwanazl, Mr Bapoma, MrGigaba and M #Mahlangu all gave evidence In this regard: Mr Todd
(an altarmey) representsd Trarsnet during Mr Gama's dismissal dispute; Mr Mewanaz was he chairperson of the
board, acting GEED and the lead negotiator of the sattlarment with Mr Gama; Mr Mapoma was the GK: Group
Legal Services; Mr Gigaba was the Minister of Public Enterprises; and Mr Mahlangu was Mr Gigaba's special
advisor.

01 Transnel-02-155, paras 83-84

0 Transnet-02:157, para 96

3 Transnet-03-068, para 29

™ Transnek02-145, para 15; Transnet-02-158, para 67

"% Transnet-02-142-163; and Transnei-02-162, para 121

™= Transnet-03-074, para 51



42

95. The first charge was that Mr Gama authorised the irregular conclusion of a contract
by confinement (after cancelling an open bid process) for the provision of security
sarvices {(at an uliimate cost of more than BE95 milion) by GMS (the company
owned by General Myanda, later a member of President Zuma's cabinet) in excess
of his delegated authority (R10 milllen).'™ The chairperson found Mr Gama gullty
an this charge in that he negligently authorised the conclusion of the contract and
signed it without reading it and negligently failed to take appropriate steps to

investigate the iregularities associated with the halting of an open tender process.

7.  The second charge against Mr Gama concernad his failure to properly execule a
confractual condition imposed by the board in a confract with Electro Motive
Division {"EMD™) for the provision of 50 "like new™ refurbished locomotives reqguiring
the reservation of all the local work on enginearing, assembly and maintenance for
Transnet Engineering ("TE"}. The chairperson found that Mr Gama was negligent in
failing to secure a confractual term which provided for TE to perform all the local
work. "™ Mr Gama admitted that he failed to read the contract or to acquaint himself
with its content and implications in order o ensure compliance with the board

resolution.

98. The third charge upheld by the chairperson was that during the investigation into
his conduct and in the various proceedings, Mr Gama had made statements critical
of the motives, conduct and integrity of senior executives of Transnet and mambers
of the board which were unjustified, unreasonable, calculated to cause ham and
had led 1o an irretrievable breakdown in the trust relationship between Mr Gama as

the CEC of TFR and Transnei.

"7 Transnei-03-243
'8 Transnet-03-404, para 330



100.

43

During the disciplinary hearing it was put to Transnet witnesses that Mr Gama only
knew General Nyanda (the owner of GNS) as a well-known politician. However, Mr
Gama's cell phone records showed regular contact between Mr Gama and General
Myanda in the period preceding the award of the contract, including a call on 1
December 2007, four days before Mr Gama signed the confinement in favour of
GNS, Mr Gama then explained that he had given his counsel an incorrect
instruction because he "wanbed to put some distance between me and the
General® and admitted that General Nyanda was an acquaintance with whom he
had played golf, with whom he spoke on the phone when there were family
bereavements, and who had called him to commiserate when he had been

suspended.’™

On 28 Jume 2010, the chalrperson of the Inquiry recommended Mr Gama's
dismissal.""” He did so on the basis that the appropriate sanction in respect of each
of the charges viewed in isolation was dismissal, and that viewed cumulatively,

dismissal was surely appropriate, Mr Gama was dismissed on 29 June 2010

The role of Mr Gigaba as Minister of Public Enterprises

101.

Following Mr Gama's dismissal, and Mr Maseko having withdrawn his application,
Ms Hogan soughl to secure the appaintment of a new board that would commence
a fresh search for a new GCEQ. She did so by altempting to place a memorandum
dated 27 October 2010 before Cabinet.'** She was then called to @ meeting with
President Zuma and the Secretary-General of the AMC, KMr Mantashe, on 31

October 2010, and advisad of her removal as the Minister of Public Enterprises and

0% Transnst-03-311, para 140 &f 2eg
2 Transnet03-442-478

" Transnet-03-094, para 5(b)

' Exh L 1, p 14, paras 52.56



44

re-depioyment as the ambassador to Finland. She declined the re-deployment and
indicated her intention to resign as an MP."" Ms Hogan conlends that she was
removed because she resisted the repeated attempis o impropery influence

executive and board appointments at Transnet and other SOEs. '™

102, The following day, 1 November 2010, President Zuma appointed Mr Gigaba as
Minister of Public Enterprises. Mr Gigaba remained the Minister of Public
Enterprises until 25 May 2014, which period spanned the procurement and

acquisition of the 100 and 1064 locomatives,

103. Mr Gigaba had a close relationship with the Gupta family (as did President Zuma
and members of his family} which commenced in the early 20005 when he was the
president of the ANC youth league. |n affidavits filed with the Commission and in
rasponse to questions from the Fundudzi investigation, Mr Gigaba initially sought to
downplay the relationship, but hiz testimony reveals that he had extensive,

recurring contact with the Gupta family over a number of years.'™"

104. When asked in a written interrogatoery sent 1o him by the Fundudzl investigation on
18 March 2019 if he had “any” relationship with the Guplas, and if so 1o describe its
nature, Mr Gigaba answered “no”.""® During his testimony to the Commission, he
implausibly sought to explain away the falsehood on the basis that the question
was ambiguous (which it plainly was not)""” and that he meant that he had no
refationship beyvond a social and culiural one. This interpretation is unsustainable in

that the question posed by Fundudzi was general in nature {it asked if there was

LB L 1, p 14-15, para 57

MEsh L1, p 24, para 108

15 Transcript 21 June 2021, p 58.71

" Trangeript 21 June 2021, p 58, line 5
" Transcript 21 June 2021, p 62-66



45

"any” relationship) and provided a follow up guestion asking for a description of the
relationship, intended o elicit the nature of any relationship. In a further affidavit
filed in August 2021, after he had completed his testimony before the Commizsion,
Mr Gigaba re-visited the issue.'"® He averred that the answers to the Fundudzi
interrogatories were given on his behall (presumably on his instructions) by his
attorney, Mr Tshabalala, in April 2019. As he now saw i, on reflection, the question
posed by Fundudzi was in the present tense and thus he assumed that the
question was inquinng whether he had a relationship with the Guptas in 2019
While admitting that he had a relationship (exclusively social and cullural in nature)
with the Guptas that endured for a number of years, which was well known, he
started to distance himself from them in 2014 when he came fo see them as
“‘peddiers of influence”. The question posed by Fundudzi, Mr Gigaba said, was
"wague", and despite his belated explanation for the answer in the negative being
"technical’ in nature, he contends that his answer in the negative was an accurate

answer o the question because by 20159 he indeed had no relationship with the

Guplas,

105. The gquestions posed were clearly inbended to elicit an explanation of the nature
and extent of any relationship with the Guptas. A calegorical ungqualified negative
answer created the impression that there was no relationship al any time, A
reasonable person with the background and experience of Mr Gigaba, with full
knowledge of the scandals concerning the associalion of the Guptas with many
politicians, including him, would have known and understood the import and
intention of the questions posed by the organisation conducting a forensic
investigation into wrongdoing at Transnet during the time he was the responsible

Minister. His false answer and his subsequen! belated “technical” answer do nol

"2 Transnet-11-1084, para 139 st seg



106.

107.

A

assist him and, if anything, add convincingly to a finding that his testimony should
nol be balleved

Mr Gigaba in fact knew all the Gupta brothers and their mother, ' was especially a
friend of Mr Ajay Gupta (who he would visit at Sahara Computers)'® and made
regular visits to the Gupta Saxonwold compound while he was Minister of Public
Enterprises.'® His special advisor, Mr Siyabonga Mahlangu, was lasked wilh
managing the Gupias and was a buffer betwean Mr Gigaba and Mr Ajay Gupta so
as nol lo confuse the roles of friendship and business'™ He permitted Mr
Mahlangu to travel with President Zuma’s son, Mr Duduzane Zuma, fo a Gupta
wedding in India. The trip was paid for by Sahara Computers and Mr Mahlangu
was paid his salary during his absence. Mr Gigaba attended the notorious Gupta

wedding at Sun City"™ and the Guptas were invited to his wedding, "

On 24 Movember 2010, an internal memcrandum which proposed a list of
candidates for appointment as non-executive directors to the Transnet board was
approved by Mr Gigaba, This memorandum indicated that only three non-exaculive
directors would be retained, in disregard of a decision taken at the Transnet AGM
in July 2010 to reappoint all non-execufive directors. This meant that a total of 12
new board positions were filled al this stage. In an addendum fo the memorandum,
it was proposed that MrVijay Raman be replaced by MrSharma (who in
201372014 was the business parner of Gupta associate, Mr Essa, and later

assumed control of the BADC). The substitution of Mr Raman with Mr Sharma was

9 Transcript 21 May 2021, p 198-118; and Transcript 29 June 2021, p &1
12 Trangeripl 18 June 2021, p 43; and Transcript 21 June 2021, p 58
1 Transcript 21 June 2021, p 114=129; Transcript 27 May 2021, p 207-215%; and Transcript 18 June 2021,

p 137-153

12 Transcript 18 June 2021, p 43
2 Trangeript 27 May 2021, p 276
1 Transcript 31 May 2021, p 28



47

questionable in the light of the Minister's responsibility to ensure that the board had
an appropriate mix of skills and experience, The change replaced the only railway

spacialist (Mr Raman) with another business and strategy specialist (Mr Sharma).

108. On B December 2010, Cabinet approved Mr Gigaba's recommendations for the
board at Transnet (including the appointment of a new chairperson - Mr Mafika
Miwanazi). The new board included Mr Sharma. A few days after his appointment
as chairperson of the board, Mr Mikwanazi was appointed as acting GCEO by Mr
Gigaba to replace Mr Wells who resigned on the same day as President fuma

appointed Mr Gigaba as Minister,

1089, Mr Gigaba was later party to an attempt to appoint Mr Sharma as chairparson of
the board. Cabinet rejected that recommendation. A newspaper article of 9 June
2011 stated that the reason Cabinat “shot down”™ Mr Gigaba's recommendation for
Mr Sharma’s appointment was because he was inexperienced and therefore nsked
a negative reaction from the capital markets, and that there were “fears that he
may be closely identified with the weaalthy Gupta family”. Mr Sharma, as mentioned,
wenl on to be appainted as the Chair of the BADC, which played a central role in

key procurement decisions that advanced the interests of the Gupta enterprise.

The appointment of Mr Brian Molefe as GCED

110, Shortly after the appoiniment of Mr Gigaba as Minister, in December 2010, prior to
the publication of the advertisement for applications to fill the GCEQ vacancy, the
Gupta owned newspaper, the Mew Age, predicied the appointment of Mr Molefe as
GCEQ of Transnel'™ In January 2011 a special Neminations and Governance

Committee was convened and a recruitment agency, Leaders Unlimited {"LLI™),

12 Transcript 8 March 2021, p 85108



48

was appointed fo bead the process. Mr Shama nominated bMr Molefe for the
position, " who was contacted by LU a few days later and he furnished It with his
currictlum vitae.™™ In early February 2011, nine candidates were interviewed,
including Mr Molefe and Mr Gama {who by then had been dismissed). Mr Sharma

sal on the selection panel that interviewed Mr Molefe and scored him, '™

111. On 11 February 2011, the board resolved to submit a list of three preferred
candidates for GCED to the Minister, which included Mr Molefe and Dr Mandia
Ganisho, the highest scoring candidate, The Ministenal guidelines for appointment
of a CEQ for a SOE required the board to submit a minimum of three shortlisted
candidates and to indicate ifs preferred candidate. The board in this instance failed
to identify its preferred candidate and abdicated its responsibility to identify the
person Il preferred. "™ Mr Gigaba did not consider the board's omission as material
and felt no need to refer the matter back to the board to indicate its preferred
candidate.' In a memorandum dated 14 February 2011, Mr Gigaba requested
Cabinet to “note” the appointment of Mr Molefe as “the most suitable candidate” for
the position of GCEQ,"™ and inappropriately failed to inform it that Dr Gantsho was
the highest scoring candidate as he prefermed Mr Molefe on the basis of his
experience al the Public Investment Corporation. "™ On 16 February 2011, Cabinet
approved the appointment of Mr Molefe as the GCEOQ. In effect, Mr Gigaba (a

fiiend of the Guplas) was instrumental in the appointment of Mr Molefe {another

12 Trangcript 8 March 2021, p 104

"2 Transcript 8 March 2021, p 108

128 Trangeript 27 May 2021, p 222, He belatedy recused himsell and his scoses were nal laken ints accounl —
thowgh his preference by then was cheardy Known.

12 gupplementary afdavit of Mr Miovanazl, Transnel-04-021.423, para 5.14

¥ Transcript 27 May 2021, p 231 &t s8g

1 Trangeript 27 May 2021, p 228

32 Transcript 27 May 2021, p 232.245



44

friend of the Guptas), with his appointment having been predicted in the newspaper

owned by the Guptas, and Initiated by Mr Sharma (another Gupta associala).

112. The evidence confirms that Mr Molefe knew the Guptas well, particularly Mr Ajay
Gupia who he spoke to on the phone often. His interaction with Mr Ajay Gupta
started some years before his appoainiment as GCED in 2011, He attended regular
social functions and private meelings at the Gupta compound and would visil aboul
once & month, on average. It is estimated that Mr Molefe may have gone to the
Gupla compound as many as 30 times in the four years that he was GCEO at
Transnet. The Guplas also visited his home." Durnng his tenure as GCEQ, Mr
Molefe supporied substantial payments to the Gupta owned newspaper, the New
Age, for advertising and marketing events, which others at Transnet regarded as
being of questionable value ™ Other evidence, discussed laler, poinis to the fact
that the Guptas influenced the decision to transfer Mr Molefe to Eskom, first on

secondment as the acting CEQ and later as CEOQ in 2015,

113. Mr Molefe went on to oversee the substantial procurements at Transned! from which
the Gupta natwaork illegally benefitted. Maost of the transactions were approved by
the BADC chaired by Mr Shama, who was in a close business relafionship with Mr
Essa who had a 20-21% interest (via the dubious BDSAS) in the transactions
Liitimately, under Mr Maolefe's walch, the Gupta enterprise received more than R3.5

billion im {proven) kickbacks in respect of the locomotives procured.

114. Despite the perpelraiors of this massive racketeering, corruption and money

laundering being his friends and associates operating In the Transnel space,

31 Trangeript 8 March 2021, p 143-184
1 Transcript 10 March 2021, p 138145



50

Mr Molefe maintains he was wholly unaware of any wrongdoing.'* His denials are
nol credible when assessed against his role and involvement in the many
transactional decisions during the procurement and confractual processes
analysed later in this report. Mr Molefe was reluctant to acknowledge that he felt
betrayed by the plunderng of Transnet, during his time as GCEOQ, by his good
friends, the Guptas. He stated that he preferred rather o reserve |udgment wntil

their crimes were established beyvond all reasonable doubt 136

The reinstatement of Mr Gama

115, The process to reinstate Mr Gama appears to have begun (at around the same
time as the process that led to the appointment of Mr Molefe) in a meeting between
Mr Gigaba and Mr Mkwanazi either before 1 November 2070 or in early Novembar
2010 Prior to this, In July 2010, Mr Gama had referred an unfair dismissal
dispute to the Transnet Bargaining Council ™ and later limited his claim to a
contention that dismissal was an inappropriate sanction.' During the meeting with
Mr Mkwanazi, Mr Gigaba requested thal the incoming board should review the
fairness of the dismissal of Mr Gama'" because he thought the sanction of
dismissal was unfair and too harsh for two reasons: firstly, because white

employeas had committed more serious acts of misconduct and had not been

¥ Trangcript 8 March 2021, p 134-136

1% Transcript 8 March 2021, p 179 &t seg

7 Transcript 21 May 2021, p 161, ines 1417
13 Transnet03-081.097

7 Transnet-03-103, para 3

=2 Transnet-04-021_415, para 6



21

dismissed;"' and secondly, because Transnet had not followed the applicable

condonation process for condoning procurement irregularities, '

116. A new board was appointed with Mr Mkwanazi as the new chairperson on
13 December 2010. On 22 December 2010, the Public Protector notified Transnet
that she was conducting an investigation into certain allegations that the Transnel
board had unfairly conspired 1o preven! Mr Gama from successiully applying for the
vacant post of GCED.™* Mr Mkwanazi eniisted the assistance of Mr Siyabulela
Mapoma, GM: Group Legal Services, lo deal with the Public Proleclor

investigation, ™

117. According to Mr Mapoma, Mr Miwanazi made it clear to him that he had been
instructad to reinstate Mr Gama. Mr Mapoma assumed the instruction came from
President Zuma. When Mr Mapoma |ater asked why Transnet was reinstating Mr
Gama, Mr Mkwanazi “indicated initially that this was coming from the
ministry.. _later on, he indicated that it was coming from higher up™*** Mr Mkwanazi
denied Mr Mapoma's version, stating that the shareholder instruction was to review
the fairness of the dismissal, and that Mr Mapoma had made his own assumplion
about Prasident Zuma's involvement.™® Mr Gigaba testified that he had not given
Mr Mkwanazi an Instruction to reinstate Mr Gama.™ did not discuss the issue with

President Zuma and had received no instruction from him. '8

M1 Trangcript 16 October 2020, p B3, line 14 — p BS, line 10
12 Transcript 16 October 2020, p T8, lines 3.7

' Transnel-02-024

™ Transnet-03-006-007, paras 12-13

15 Transcripl 14 Oclober 2020, p 202, lines 3-11

= Transcript 16 October 2020, p 107, lines 8.25

T Trangeript 21 May 2021, p 164, lines 15-18

1= Transcript 21 May 2021, p 178, line 24 - p 180, line 1



5

118. Sometime before 13 January 2011, Transnet, on the advice of Mr Mahlangu, Mr
Gigaba's special advisor, engaged Mr Sibusiso Gule of the law firm Deneys Rellz
to assist it."* Mr Mahlangu testified that Mr Mkwanazi had informed him {at this
early stage) that Transnet intended to reinstate Mr Gama.'™ Asked why he had not
contacted Mr Christopher Todd, the attorney from Bowman Gilfillan that had
represented Transnel in the malter, Mr Mkwanazi acceplad that he did not really
want to hear that Transnei was going fo win the arbitratiom of the dismissal

dispute. '

118. On 18 January 2011, after a discussion with Mr Mkwanazi, Mr Mahlangu sent Mr
Gigaba an email informing him that Transnet was nearing a setiement with Mr
Gama and suggesting that he "socialise the President and his key aides (formal &
informal) on the proposed setilement™. '™ Mr Mkwanazi could not explain how Mr
Mahlangu could have reported to Mr Gigaba that setflement was imminent as early
as 18 January 2011 (unless the decision was pre-determined).'™ Mr Gigaba
testified that he did not respond o the email as he saw it as a “run of the mill heads

up” and had thus not “socialised” President Zuma, '™

120. On Friday, 21 January 2011, Mr Mdiphiwe Silinga {a Transnet legal advisor)
advised Mr Todd that Mr Mkwanazi™ had instructed thal the sleps laken lo
recaver from Mr Gama the costs awarded to Transnet in the High Court application
shoukd be halted and the arbitration set down for hearing during the week

commencing 24 January 2011 should be postponed indefinitely, so as to allow the

1% Transcript 23 October 2020, p 62, line 8 — p 63, line 21

1% Trangnel-01-170, paras 6-7; Transcript 23 Oclober 2020, p 66, lines 11-14

51 Transcript 16 October 2020, p 162, line 7 —p 163, line 7

"2 Transnet-01-178

52 Transcript 16 October 2020, p 118, fine 11 —p 117, line 2

™ Trangeript 21 May 2021, p 179, fine 17 —p 181, line 3

5 Mir Miwanaz was both the chairperson of the board and the Acting GCED at the time



53

parties to engage in settlement negotiations. '™ By this time, a warrant of execution

had been issued by Bowman Gilfillan for the costs due by Mr Gama,

121, On 22 January 2011 setdement negoliations were held between Transnet
{represented by Denays Reilz) and Mr Gama {represented by Langa Afformeys).
Deneys Reitz's consultation note reflects Mr Mkwanazi as having stated during a
caucus held before the negotiations commenced thal he wanled 1o assist Mr Gama
and bring him back into his office to assist him on strategic issues. If provided with
an opinion setling outl some unfaimass, he would persuade the other board
members to make a decision to bring Mr Gama back into the organisation.'™ Mr
Mkwanazi in effect wanted some “fiendly” legal advice from Deneys Reitz '
During his testimony he explained thal he believed Mr Gama had been freated
inconsistently, in that similar procurement irregularities had been condoned.™ He
was however forced fo concede that the third charge {the unwarranted criticism
charge) was not a condonable irregularity and was serious enough to deserve the

sanction of dismissal on its own, %

122, Mr Mapoma lestified thal, after a meeting between Mr Mikwanazi and Mr Gama al
Inanda Estate, Mr Mkwanazi told him that they could nof reach consensus on the
terms of reinstalement, because Mr Gama wanled to be reinstated as the GCEOQ of

Transnel — a position he had never held and for which the previous board

% Transnet-03-105-106

5 Transnel-02-003, para 4

"% Transcript 16 October 2020, p 186, line 18 —p 16T, line 1
%% Trangcript 16 Oclober 2020, p 135, line 21 —p 136, line 1
8 Transcript 16 October 2020, p 154, lines 7-12



54

considerad him unsuitable ' Mr Mkwanazi conceded that Mr Gama may have

asked for that. "™ Mr Gama denled that he made the demand. "

123, On 24 January 2011, Mr Todd wrote to Mr Silinga confirming that his instructions
had been carried out and asked him to inform Mr Mkwanazi that the legal team
representing Transnet was satisfied that it was likely that the faimess of the

sanction of dismissal would be upheld at arbitration, "5

124. The minutes of the board meeting on 25 Januarny 2011 record that Mr Mikwanazi
raferred 1o more than 30 cases of transgressions similar o those of Mr Gama
mentioned in internal audit reports in 2008 and “a cullure of condonation of
exceeding delegated authorty™.'™ Mr Mkwanazi accepted during his testimony
before the Commission that the imagularities in the audit reports were not identical
lo those in Mr Gama's case'™ bul only broadly comparable.’™ On 2 February
2011, Mr Todd prepared a report ("the Todd report”) for Transnet on the
disciplinary proceedings involving Mr Gama,'™ giving a full account of the matter,
Mr Gama's weak prospects of success and senior counsel's opinion that the
sanction of dismissal was likely to be upheld,”™ Mr Mkwanazi accepted that, on his

reading of the Todd report, it lefi no room for concluding that Transnet was actually

181 Transnet-03-008, para 19

52 Transcript 16 October 2020, p 145, lnes Z2-24,

163 Transcript 11 March 2021 p 131, lines 7-8.

™ Transnel-03-107-108

8 Transnet-01-534

1% Transeripl 16 ODctober 2020, p 181, lines 21-22

'8 Transcript 19 October 2020, p 54, ling 22 — p 56, line 12
158 Transnet-03-065-090

& Transnet-03-089, para 65



55

going to lose the arbitration. But this did not stop him from getting a second

apinion, '™

125. On 3 February 2011, a meeting of the Nominations and Governance Committes,
comprising Mr Mkwanazi, Mz T Mnyaka, Ms Doris Tshepe and Mr Shamma, was
convened.” The meeling first considered whether there should be a devialion
from clause 4.8.4 of Transnel's recrullment and selection policy providing that the
candidate for the sill vacant GCED position must not heve been previously
dismissad from Transnel for reasons related 1o incapacity or misconduct so as 1o
permit Mr Gama o apply.”™ Clause 2 of the policy permitted deviation where
necessary in respect of executive appointments.’™ The CGNC resolved in favour
of Mr Gama by deciding to allow him to apply for the position, '™ despite advice by
senior counsel that by nol challenging the findings of misconduct Mr Gama had
conceded that he was guilty and thus if would be irational for Transnet fo interview
him."™ The MNominations and Governance Committee also discussed the
seltierment negoliations. The transcription of the meeting indicates that Mr Mapoma
advised thal Transnel had good prospects of success In the arbitration. When Ms
Tshepe asked why in that case was Transnet settling, Mr Mkwanazi replied: "We
don't know" and later raled the prospects as 50/50."™ Mr Mkwanazi's answer thal

he did not know why Transnet was not pursuing the arbitration suggests that he

1™ Transcript16 October 2020, p 187, lines 15-18
™ Transnel-01-827-832

7 Transnet-02:307

177 Transnet-02-304

™ Transnet01-831

'™ Transnei-02-298, para 19

™ Transnet-01-858, lines 635-T048



56

was indead acting under instruction from someone higher up. Mr Mapoma in effect

said that the arbitration was postponed so as to avoid the possibility of a viclory, '™

126. Following a meeting with Mr Mkwanazi on 4 February 2011,"™ Mr Mahlangu sent
Mr Gigaba an email advising him of Mr Gama’s application for the vacant GCED
position and the ssitlement negotiations with him."™ Mr Mkwanazl shared this
information with Mr Mahtangu on account of the Instruction that he had received

from Mr Gigaba to review Mr Gama's dismissal. "

127, On 10 February 2011, Mr Gama signed a draft of the seltlement agreement, which
provided for his reinstatement.'™ This was before Deneys Reilz had provided any
advice, and appears to indicate that friendly advice was sought subsequently which
accorded with a decision that had already been taken.'®™ On 14 February 2011, Mr
Mapoma senl Mr Gule of Deneys Reitz an emall asking for a two pager for Mr
Mkwanazi for the board meeting of 16 February 2011 and attaching a draft to be
seftied by Mr Gule.'™ The attached two-page memorandum (“the Group Legal
opinion”) proposed a setflement of the dismissal dispute on generic grounds,
without any suggestion that the dismissal was unfair or an assessmenl of
prospects of success at arbitration.”™® Paragraph 7 of the memorandum included

the following sentence at the request of Mr Mkwanazi,"*

17 Transcript 16 October 2020, p 208, line 11 —p 212, line &
™8 Transcript 23 October 2020, p 97, ines 16-19

1% Transnet-01-181-182

'8 Trangcripl 18 Dotaber 2020, p 40, lines 10-16

1 Fransnet-02:006-011

182 Transcripl 19 Oclober 2020, p 32, ine 23 —-p 3, line &
8 Tranenet02.012

B Trangcript 14 Oclober 2020, p 138, lines 16-20

182 Transnet-02-013; and Transnet-03-030, para 7



a7

“The Chakrman of the Board, with the support of the Sharehotder Minister has within
his rights and obligafions decided to revisit the matter of the disciplinary proceedings
against Mr Gama,”

128. On 15 February 2011, Deneys Reilz sent Mr Mapoma a revised version of the
memorandum,’™ including two additional paragraphs (numbered 10 and 11)
dealing generally with prospects of success, bul withoul saying anything specific
about Mr Gama's case '™ These paragraphs stated that the issue of sanction is
compex to which there is no clear and straightforward answer and expressed the
view that there is a probability that the bargaining council or a court considering the
appropriabeness of the sanclion of dismissal could reach the conclusion that
dismissal was not appropriate and order compeansation or reinstatement. During his
testimony Mr Mkwanazi said this created some doubl aboul Transnet's prospects
ol success, He accepted though that the statement about the probabilities was
unsubstantiated and the opinion was “a weak submission™™ in comparison with

the Todd report which he should have abided. '™

128, The board met on 16 February 2011 and discussad the possible settlement.’ The
board members had before them the Todd report, the Group Legal opinion (with
the input of Deneys Reitz) and a draft settlement agreement negotiated by Mr
Mkwanazi, which provided for reinstatement.”™ The board then decided that the
sanction of dismissal was too harsh on the grounds of inconsistency in that other
similar imegularities had been condoned.'™ The board ermad in this respect

Condonalion is a procurament process enfirely distinet from decision making aboul

18 Transnet-02-015

T Transnel-02-17

8 Transcript 16 October 2020, p 228, line 1 —p 230, line 9
'8 Transcripl 16 Oclober 2020, p 231, line 6 — p 233, line 21
1% Transnet01-034.035

' Trangcript 19 October 2020, p 49, line 18 - p 50, line 12
2 Transcript 19 October 2020, p &3, ne 22 - p 64, line 1



58

the conseguences that should follow from employee misconduct. In terms of
Transnet's PPM Directive 0372010 condonation is a procurement procedure under
which a person or body with authority to incur expenditure is permitted to condone
the non-compliance with the laid down poficies and directives.'™ It allows for minor
deviations from required procurement policies lo be “condoned” so that I
expendilure was Incurred in some circumstances it would nol constitute
unauthorised or imegular expenditure. Material non-compliance will usually not be
condoned because these “have PFMA implications which could result in civil,
criminal or disciplinary sleps being taken”. Even where matllers have been

submitted for condonation discipfinary action can still follow. '

130. Furthermore, none of the three instances of misconduct for which Mr Gama was
dismissed was suitable for or capable of condonation in the sense contemplated in
Transnet's procurement policy.™ The misconduct in relaticn to the 50 "like new”
locomotives arose from Mr Gama's failing to comply with an important condifion
prescribed by the board, which was that local work performed on refurbished
locomotives should be done by TE and nol by an external partner. Mr Gama's
conduct was not a procurement irmegularity that could be condoned and was not in
fact condaned by the board "™ Moreover, the procurement Irregularities in relation
to the appointment of GNS were so serious that no rational person could have
condoned it."™ And finally, the third cherge of misconduct (the unwarranted
crificism charge), for which the sanclion of dismissal was also imposed on Mr

Gama, had nothing to do with procurement at all, and the question of condonation

9 Transnet-03-158, para 8

™ Transnel-03-159, para 11 ; Transeript 19 Oclober 2020, p 82, lines 10-15 ; and Transnel-03-168
19 Transnet03-160, para 13

1% Transnel-03-160, para 13(a)

9 Transnet-03-161, para 13[bil)



=

was entirely irmelevant.’™ Mr Mkwanazi conceded all of this during his evidence

before the Commission, '™

131. In recognition of the weakness of the legal advice before it, the board requested
Deneys Eeilz o provide an augmented opinion, which # did on 22 February
2011.%° The augmenied opinion supported seftlement in generic terms without a
proper analysis of the prospects of success, or any reference 1o the third charge,
and ultimately concluded that the prospects ware poor. This was contradicted in an
earlier paragraph in the avgmented opinion which pointed oul thal various legal
opinions including its own “were of the view thal Mr Gama's chances of
successfully challenging his dismissal are not good.™ When it was put to Mr
Mkwanazi during his testimony that this demonsirated that the board had another
agenda in reinstating Mr Gama (divorced from praspects of success atl arbitration)

he conceded that he could not fault the proposition **

132. Somelime before the settlement agreement mandated by the board was entered
into,*™ Mr Mahlangu phoned Mr Mapoma, According o Mr Mapama, Mr Mahlangu
put pressure an him to finalise the reinstatement of Mr Gama as “No. 1 wanted to

get it done quickly.™* Mr Mahlangu admitted phoning Mr Mapoma, but denied the

¥ Transnel.03-162, para 13(c)

= Transcript 19 October 2020, p 84, ine 10 — p BE, line 11

2 Transnet-02.019.022

M Transnel-02-020

A Transcript 16 October 2020, p 242, lines 2-22. Subsequent to Mr Gama's reinstatemant, on 6 April 2011,
Denieys Hedlr responded o The Pulblic Profecior's nolification of an Investgation {Transnst-02-04 1047, Although
the lefter reconds that br Gama's reinstatement renderad the investigation acadamic (Transnet-02-044, para 12),
it referred o legal opinions frem bwo repulable firms of aflomeys confirming 1hal M Gama's dismissal was
substantively snd procedurally fair. Mr Mewanazi conceded during his testimony that this tob contradicted the
opinian of Densys Rellz hal crealed doubl aboul Transnel's prospects of success al abiralion — Trangeripl 19
October 2020, p 193, lines T-15

M Trangcript 14 October 2020, p 73, fines 8-11

“ Transnet-03-012, para 27



60

content of the discussion for various reasons.*™ Mr Gigaba testified that he was not
aware ol the discussion between Mr Mapoma and Mr Mahlangu, and President
Zuma never gave him any instruction to reinstate Mr Gama.®™@ However, Mr
Mapoma reported the matter to Mr Mkwanazi®™ who conceded that was
possible ®® The probabiliies as evidenced by subsequent evenls support Mr

Mapoma's version,

133. On 23 February 2011 Transnet and Mr Gama concluded an agreament of
settiement™ in terms of which Mr Gama would return to Transnel with effect from
23 February 2011 and resume duties as CEOQ of TFR on 1 Aprl 2011, Any
employment benefits that were due to him for the intervening period of 30 June
2010 to 23 February 2011 ("the intervening period™) in terms of his employment
contract were o be fully restored. Mr Gama was paid some R13 million under this
clause. He was given a final written warming effective from 29 June 2010 to 29
December 2010 which he was deemed to have already served. Transnet agreed to
‘make a confribution equivalent to 75% of Mr Gama's taxed legal cosls incurred
during Mr Gama's High Coun application and in respect of his unfair dismissal
dispute referred to the Transnet Bargaining Council.” Mr Gama’s altomeys were

paid in excess of R4 milllen in costs,

134, There was thus a complete capitulation on the part of Transnet during the
seftiemant negotiations, despite Transnet having a very good case on the merits

and the fact that, to the knowledge of the board, Mr Gama accepled by then that he

“5 Transcript 23 October 2020, p 121, lines 3.6; p 122, lines 6-2; and Transnet:01-172-173, paras 12-20
¥ Transcript 21 May 2021, p 175, lines 12-19
A7 Transnet03-012, para 28

o Trangeript 16 Oclober 2020, p 123, lines 2-10
2 Transnet01 036.041



61

had been correctly found guilty of three acis of misconduct and was at that stage

only challenging the fairmess of the sanction of dismissal,

135. On 1 April 2011 Mr Gama resumed his dulies as the CEO of TFR. He was
unsuccessful in his attempt to be appeointed GCED. Around about this time, Mr
Gigaba held a meeting with Mr Gama with a view to ensuring that he would support
Mr Molefe as the new GCEQ. "

136. The evidence as a whole jusiifies a finding that the decision to reinstate Mr Gama
was pre-determined and there was no sustainable legal advice in support of the
decision to reinstate or any objective review of the fairmess of Mr Gama's dismissal
and the process followed did not set out to achieve this. Whike Mr Mikwanazi ed his
fellow board members asiray about the list (and the applicability of condonation),
the fact remains that the decision 1o reinstale on the basis of Inconsistency and the
procurement condonation process was wholly indefensible. That the board did not

property consider the matter is incontrovertible. !’

137. Not only was Mr Gama reinstated, bul his reinstatement operated with full
relrospective effect without any loss of remuneration and benefits (lotalling some
K13 million}); three costs payments were made to him (totalling in excess of R4
millien); and the six-month final written waming that was issued to him expired
before he refumed to work, had no deterrent effect and served no real purpose, Mr

Miowanazi correctly conceded that it was a nonsensical final written waming_*'*

219 Trangeripl 11 March 2021 p 92, line 27— p 23, line 6,

i snme of the board members in affidavits filed with the Comméssion justified their stance with reference to the
KPMEMNEanki reparts thal wese fed long alter the board ook the decsion fo reinslale Mr Gama. The repors
were nof before them and thus could not have played a role in thelr decision, which was indefensitle on the
infarmation before fhem,

“2 Transcript 19 October 2020, p 140, lines 8.12



The payment of Mr Gama's legal costs

138,

139,

The paymenls made o Mr Gama in respect of his legal costs were also
indefensible. On 30 March 2011, Transnet paid Langa Attorneys R1 016 564.90.*"
This conslituted T3% of the taxed costs incurred by Transnet [with Bowman
Gilfillan and Eversheds) in the High Courl Itigation > The amount was made up of
R319 99978 in respect of Bowman Gilfiltlan.®" and RE96 56512 in respect of

Evarsheds. #'F

According to Mr Mapoma, Mr Mkwanazi had instructed him to pay 75% of
Transnet's taxed costs to Mr Gama on the basis that he had incurred liability for
such costs.*'” Mr Mkwanazi denied this, but explained that the idea was to refund
Mr Gama for costs that he had already paid in terms of the court order_**® Mr Gama
gave a similar version.®'” Because he was unhappy about making the payment, Mr
Mapoma escalated the matter to Mr Singh, the GCFO, who {according to Mr
Mapoma) approved the payments.* In substantiation of this, Mr Mapoma refermed
to the handwritten annotations that he made on 28 March 2011 on each of the

taxed bills submitted by Bowman Gilfillan and Eversheds recording “payment has

213 Afthowgh the payment advices are dated 28 March 2011 (Trananet-02-188), it appears from Transnet-01.108
it panyrren] was effecled on 30 March 2011,

M Transnet-03-031, para 12.1

29 Transnel-01-088-096 - 75% of R426 666.37

8 Transnet-01:112:120 « 75% of R928 753,49

7 Transnet-03-031, para 12,2

2 Transcript 1% October 2020, p 170, lines 18:24; p 174, inas 4-11

2% Trangeript 11 March 2021, p 208, Bnes 1-20

= Transnet-03-031, para 12,2



63

been approved as per attached memo. (Discussed with Anoj)".**' The relevant
memorandum was approved by Mr Molefe on 28 March 2011.%#

140, According to Mr Mapoma, things became heated with Mr Langa in relation fo the
payment of Mr Gama's legal costs when Mr Mapoma refused to enteriain the
payment of a hill of more than R12 milllon, which he considered to be
overreaching ™ Langa Allormeys then submitted a bill 1otalling R4 254 171.76.5 A
Transnet appointed tax consultant taxed this down to R2 293 627.68,*" with 75%
thereal equating o R1 720 220,76, which was the amounl eveniually paid as a
second payment.*® This constituted 75% of the taxed cosls incurred by Mr Gama
in the High Court application, his disciplinary inquiry (14 days) and his referral fo
the Transnet Bargaining Council **" The tax consultant’s memorandum concluded
that the costs had been substantially inflated and would likely be reduced even

more in taxation. **

141, On 16 August 2011 the Director-General of the Depardment of Public Enterprises
{“the DPE"} sent a lefler to Mr Molefe (the GCEQ) advising thal Langa Allorneys
weare complaining thal Transnel was reneging on ils undenaking fo pay, withoul

taxation, its bill of costs. The following day, Mr Mapoma addressed a memorandum

I Transnet-01-083; 01-86; 01-117; 01-120

2 Transnel-01-104-106

23 Transnet-03-010, paras 22-24

24 Trangnel-02-175-208

25 Transnet-02-1689-174

25 Although the payment advice is dated 9 June 2011 [Transnel-02-188), it appears from Transnel-02-164 thal
payment was effected on 15 June 2011,

27 Transnet-03-031, para 12,1

4 Transnet02-174



B4

to Mr Molefe explaining the background facts.** A draft response to the DPE was

prepared, bul it is unclear whether it was sent. ™

142, Almost three years later, on 25 June 2014, Langa Attormeys addressed a letter to

Transnet's attorneys stating:**"

"We confirm that when this matier was seltled it was agreed, in writing, with tha then
Minister of Public Enterprise [Mr Gigaba] that the cosis incurred by Mr Gama ..
wauld be borne by Transnal. |t was further agreed that Transnal would contribute
T5% tawards the bill iIncurred by Mr Gama.® #2

143. Langa Attorneys conlended that Mr Gama was enlitled lo 75% of their bill of
R4.2 million equating to R3.1 million, but that enly R1.7 million had been paid (the
second payment), thus leaving a balance owing of R1.4 million.** Although it
appears thal Langa Altorneys subsequently submitted an invalce for R2.3 million,
ullimately a new lax consultant arrived al a figure of RY7E 267.58 as being
outstanding *** Langa Afttorneys accepted this offer, but claimed interest from the
date of settlement®™s {23 February 2011), which culminated in them submitting an
invoice dated B April 2015 for R1 399 307,11, This amoun! was approved by Mr
Singh {on the recommendation of Mr Silinga) on 15 April 201537 As tha
documentary record reflects, no regard was had to the fact that there had been a

previous laxing of Langa Attorneys' bill, and that the amount paid of R1.7 million

8 Transret01-142.144

4 Trangsnel-01-147-148

21 Transnet-03-854, para 2

L - Gigaba denied that he was invalved in any such agresment — Transcript 27 May 2021, p 180, lines 2-16
1 Fransnet-03-254-856

4 Trangnel-03-857 8651

= Transnet03-462-854 - this leter is incomectly datad 16 Septembar 2016, instead of 2014

“ Transnel-03-875-876

7 Transnet03-877.879



65

was a3 a result thereof*® On 16 April 2015, some four years after the second
costs payment, Transnet paid Langa Attorneys another R1 389 307 11,2 This
payment was made around the time Mr Gama commenced acting as the GCEQ.

He was appointed permanenily a vear later in April 2015.

144, The costs payments were indefensible and significantly enriched Mr Gama.

145, The first payment (of R1 016 564.90) involved paying Mr Gama 75% of the cosls
incumad by Transnet (with Bowman Gilfillan and Eversheds) in the High Court
application thal had been awarded in s (and iIs directors’) favour. The only
conceivable explanation for this that surfaced in evidence (given by Mr Mkwanaz
and Mr Gama) was that the payment was aimed at refunding Mr Gama for the
costs that he had already paid to Transnet under the High Court order **° However,
this makas no sense for a number of reasons: firstly, the payment was not due
under paragraph 3.5 of the setlement agreement {which provided for the payment
of Mr Gama's High Court costs, not those incurred by Transnet that he was
ordered to pay); secondly, the High Court application was divorced from the merils
of the disciplinary charges thal led to Mr Gama's dismissal; and thirdly, by the lime
that the payment was made, Mr Gama had not paid Bowman Giffillan’s taxed bill of
costs™! (the execulion process having been slopped) — yet he was relmbursed an
amount of R319 999.78 in respect of those. (Although Mr Gama claimed to have
paid Transnet about K1 million in December 2009 in respact of the costs taxed by

Eversheds 2 he was unable to obtain banking records going that far back, 2% and

4 Trangnel-03-845, para 10

i althowgh the payment advice is dated 15 April 2015 [Transnet-02-188), it appears from Transnet-02-164 that
payment was effected on 16 April 2015,

2 Transcript 19 October 2020, p 178, lines 4-11; Transcript 11 March 2021, p 208, lines 1.20

21 Trangeript 11 March 2021, p 212, Fines 11-24

2 Amounting to RAIZE T53.48



B

Transnet was unable to verify receipt of this payment.®4) All in all, as Mr Mkwanazi
conceded, the first paymen!t made no sense ™ and Transnet ought lo have

proceaded with the recovery of the costs from Mr Gama_ =

146. During hiz evidence, Mr Mkwanazi conceded that Transnet should never have
undertaken to pay any of Mr Gama's High Court costs (the second payment of
R1 720 220.76) as his application had been dismissed by the High Court®7
Furthermore, although they may have been of a different view at the time, both Mr
Mapoma®™® and Mr Mkwanazi®® accepled thal Mr Gama's disciplinary inquiry cosls
fell outside of the scope of paragraph 3.5 of the seftlement agreement, which
provides for the payment of the costs of Mr Gama’s referral of the dismissal dispute

to the Transnet Bargaining Council (which arose after his dismissal).

147, In relation to the third payment (of R1 399 307.11), which was made after
Mr Mapoma and Mr Mkwanazi had left Transnet, Mr Gama knew [ittle about it and
had not received the proceeds. As far as he was concemned, it was something that
Langa Attorneys had o explain = On the face of I, the paymen! was nol due
because I was a duplication of the second paymenl. Further investigation is
required o determine if the offence of fraud may have been committed in this

instance,

#1 Trangcript 11 March 2021, p 213, ines B-17; and Transcript 30 Apdl 2021, p 60, lines 13-18
4 Transcript 11 March 2021, p 53, line 25 —p &0, line 11

23 Trangcripl 18 Ootober 2020, p 167, lnes 17-24

¥ Transcript 19 October 2020, p 226, lines 2.7

T Transcripl 19 Oclober 2020, p 225, lines 13-18

2 Transcript 14 October 2020, p 88, lines 8-14; p 106, line 25 - p 107, line &

% Transeript 19 Oclober 2020, p 189, line 22 —p 180, line 11

= Transcript 11 March 2021, p 214, Bne 9 - p 218, line 2



148.

67

In the resuit, and given the concessions made by him, Mr Mkwanazi stated that he
would not be opposed to the Commission recommending lo the President thal
staps should be taken to recover the cosis of the settlement {remuneration and

legal costs) from members of the board who supported the settlemeant. '

Political interference and impropriety in the reinstatement of Mr Gama

149,

150,

The process followed in reaching the seftlement agreement, the decision lo
reinstate, the terms of the settlement agreement and the payment of costs falling
outside the larms of the seftlement agreement were all indefensible, There are two
possible explanations for this: i) Mr Mkwanazl and the board went legitimately
wrong, of i) there was an instruction fo reinstate Mr Gama which accounts for the

complete capitulation in negoliations.

Both Mr Mkwanazi and Mr Gigaba denied that an instruction had been given by
government. However, a conspecius of the evidence overall, especially the
indefensible terms of the settlement agreement {reinstatement, back-pay, expired
warning and costs), and the fact that the board permitted Mr Gama 1o apply for the
position of GCEO when he had recently been dismissed as CEO of TFR for serious
acts of misconduct, strongly indicate that political interference was probably at play.
Mr Mapoma's conclusion at the time was that the complete capitulation in the
seltiement negotiations arose from an instruction to reinstate Mr Gama, which he
understood to have come from President Zuma, is the most plausible account.
There is simply no other credible explanation for this level of indefensible decision-

making.

=1 Transcript 19 October 2020, p 226, line 23 —p 227, line 15



151.

152,

153.

6

Moreower, Mr Mkwanazi's approach from the outset is reflective of a pre-
determined decision o reinstate Mr Gama, Mr Mkwanazi was evidenlly biased in
favour of Mr Gama from the outset and President Zuma had made no bones about
his preference for Mr Gama to Ms Hogan. Mr Gigaba's testimony that he was
issued with na instructions by President Zuma whatsoever s improbable in the light
of Ms Hogan's evidence and the time frame. Mr Gama was reinstated shortly after
Ms Hogan was removed by President Zuma as Minister of Public Enterprises and

replaced by Mr Gigaba.

In addition, there |s the evidence of Mr Mapoma that Mr Mkwanazi told him that he
had been instructed o reinstate Mr Gama. Although Mr Mkwanazi denied this, the
process that he followed in negotiating the setiement agreement and in getting it
approved {in principie) by the board, supports Mr Mapoma's version. There is also
the evidence that Mr Mahlangu put pressure on Mr Mapoma fo wrap up the
seftlement, telling him in the process that President Zuma wanted it fo be
concluded quickly. Although Mr Mahlangu denied this, Mr Mapoma's version is
more probable. Mr Mapoma was an oulspoken critic of saltliemant with Mr Gama
{as evident at the Mominations and Governance Commitiee meeting), which couild
well have paved the way for the telephonic discussion in guestion. Mr Mahlangu's
conduct accords with the probabilities that President Zuma’s support for Mr Gama

continued after the appointment of Mr Gigaba.

Additionally, the nature of the interaction between Mr Mahlangu and Mr Gigaba as
evidenced by their emall communications reflects Mr Mahlangu keeping Mr Gigaba
apprised of an issue (i.e. setilement with Mr Gama) that was clearly of importance
to him and President Zuma. Although the issue fell ouiside of the realm of Mr

Gigaba's ministerial oversight, President Zuma clearly favourad Mr Gama and in all



154.

195,

196,

64

probability would have conveyed this to Mr Gigaba after he removed Ms Hogan for

not supporting his preference.

In the premises, Mr Gigaba probably did not simply request Mr Mkwanazi (and the
board) to review the faimess of Mr Gama's dismissal, but instead probably required

Mr Gama to be reinstated.

In terms of section 3 of PRECCA, the crime of corruption is committed, fnler alfa,
by the making of an offer of employment {a gratification in terms of section 1 of
PRECCA) for the benefit of that person in order o acl in a manner; 1) amaounting to
the improper exercise of any power or function arising out of any legal obligation; il)
designed to achieve an unjustified result; or i) amounts to any other unauthorised
or improper inducement to do or not do anything. The conduct of Mr Gigaba, and
Mr Mkwanazi, when assessed against the role Mr Gama playad in enriching the
Gupta enterprise through various irregularnties, gives rise to a reasonable suspicion
that the crime of corruption may have been committed in the circumstances
surrounding Mr Gama's reinstatement, Further evidence may be needed (o
establish that the offer and acceptance of employment was made in order for Mr
Gama to act in a manner that amounted to an improper inducement to do anything

{such as advaniage the Gupta enterprise),

Considering the indefensible nalure of the settlement agreement, and the
concession of Mr Mkwanazi that steps should be taken to recover the monies paid
in terms of the unjustifiable settlement agreement, there are reasonable grounds to
believe thal the members of the board who voted in favour of settlement, the

GCFO and the GCED (as the accounting authorty) may have failed fo exercise



157,

158.

70

their duty of utmost care to ensure reasonable protection of Transnet’s assets ™
Further investigation is required to determine whether the members of the board
confravened section 50 and 31 of the PFMA wilfully or in a grossly negligent way

=0 as to have committed an offence in terms of section B&(2) of the PFMA.

The evidence of the role plaved by Mr Gigaba, President Zuma and Mr Mkwanazi
in the Gama saga, and the likely benefil of Mr Gama's reinstatement and
subsequent promotion for the Gupta enterprise, may provide a reasonable basis (o
conclude thal these individuals participated in the affairs of and were associaled

with the Gupla enterprise,

The findings regarding the improprieties associated with Mr Gama's reinstatemeant
thus reveal possible attempts by Mr Gigaba and President Zuma fo influence the
directors of the board of Transnet through possible inducements and links to the
unlawiul awarding of tenders by Transnet to benefit the Guplta enterprise as
contemplated in TOR 1.1 and TOR 14, as well as comuplion of the kind
contemplated in TOR 1.5 and TOR 1.9. The possible offences and identified
wrongdoing should accordingly be referred in lerms of TOR 7 for further

investigation by law enforcement agencies.

The appointment of Mr Gama as GCED

158,

160.

On 17 April 2015, Mr Molefe was seconded to Eskom as Acting CEQ,

Al a meafing of the Transnet board on 20 Apnl 2015, Mr Gama was appointed as
Acting GCED purportedly "due to his vast knowledge of the Company”. Mr Gama

had worked al Transnel since 1994 and had been CEOQ of bath TPA and TFR. He

=2 Section 50(1Ha) of the PFMA



71

was appointed as Acting GCEOC initially from 20 April 2015 fo 20 July 2015 on the
assumption that Mr Molefe's secondment to Eskom was temporary. His acling

appointment was later extendead.

181. On 30 September 2015 Mr Molefe resigned from the Transnel board and was
appointed Eskom CEO with effect from 1 October 2015, Mr Gama confinued to act
as GCED of Transnat.

162. At a meeting of the Transnet board®® on 18 February 2016, the chairperson of the
board, who, by then, was Ms Linda Mabaso, informed the board that she had
received a letter on 7 January 2016 from Ms Lynne Brown, the Minister of Public
Enterprises, requesting that the GCED appointment be finalised within 30 days.
She then indicated that, in the circumstances, an internal appointes would be ideal
and proposed Mr Gama as the most qualified individual. The board approved the

appointment.

163. In a letter dated 24 February 2016, Ms Mabaso recommended to Ms Brown that Mr
Gama be appointed on a permanent basis without any formal recrultment
processes as the maller was urgenl because Mr Gama's delegation of authority
wiould expire on 31 March 2016. She said that the board did not feel it necessary to
adverlise the post internally or externally based on the urgency and Mr Gama's
performance. Ms Mabaso's leller made no reference to the fact that Mr Gama had
been dismissed for financial misconduct, non-compliance with the directions of the
board, and unwarnranbed criticism of the board and senior executives; nor to the fact

that Mr Gama had on two other occasions been found unsuitable for appointment

= The board al that time was comprised of: Ms L Mabaso, Mr ¥ Forbes, Mr G Mahfaleta, Mr PEB Mathekga,
hr 24 Nagdee, Mr vl Mkonyane, M S0 Shane, iy BG Stagman and Mr PG Wilkams.



e

as GCEO. On 12 March 2016, Ms Brown appointed Mr Gama as GCEO for the

period 1 May 2016 to 30 Apnil 2021,

164. Mr Gama did not see out his full term of office. In Seplember 2018, after the
appointment of a new Transnet board, Mr Gama was dismissed as GCEOD and
removed from the board of Transnel because of serious violations of his financial
procurement and fiduciary responsibllities and the board having lost trust and

confidence in his ability to lead Transnal

165. In an affidavit dated 28 Oclober 2021 submitted to the Commission, Ms Mabaso
said that the board was nol aware of the disciplinary findings, the terms and
conditions of the indefensible settlement agreament, the nmature of the serious
misconduct to which Mr Gama admitted, and his prior unsuccessiul attempts to be
appointed as GCEQ, She stated that, becausa Mr Gama “was within the structures
of Transnet”, there was no need for the board to interrogate his history as "it would
have been unfair to conduct a post-mortem on him on issues that were settled

between the parties, "

166, This blithe unconcern reflects poorly on the judgement of Ms Mabaso and the
Transnet board and appreciafion of their responsibilities as directors of the board of
an SOE. Il was incumbent on Ms Mabaso and the board lo review Mr Gama's
history and lo evaluate his conduct agains! other possible candidates. The
justification for not advertising the position intermally and externally so as to allow a
fair, fransparent and compefitive process is unconvincing. The denial of Ms
Mabaso that she and the board were subject to any political influence in devialing
from the normal process of appointment in taking these extracrdinary steps to

appoint Mr Gama is accordingly open to doulbt.

= Transnet-07-250_575.576.



Mr Gama's links to the Gupta enterprise

167,

168.

Mr Gama's links to the Gupla enterprise are most evident from his association with
Mr Esza. These are discussed more fully in the analyses of the specific
transactions. It suffices now, by way of overview, to nole that Mr Gama claimed he
met Mr Essa only on four occasions: during @ meeting at TFR's offices with
MecKinsey and Regiments in early 2015, in Mr Singh's office at the Carlton Cenlre
in July 2015:256 at the Gupta compound in November 2015 and at the Oberoi
Hotel in Dubai in January 2016.% In addition, he said that they metl in passing al a

restaurant.

Al the second meeting in July 2015 Mr Essa requested a meeting with Mr Gama
who told him to get his contact details from Mr Singh.* Mr Essa followed up and
phoned him in October / November 2015 and invited him to a meeting at whal
turmed out to be the Gupta compound in Saxonwold where Mr Essa introduced him
to Mr Rajesh (Tony) Gupta who indicated that there was scope for the development
of a working refationship between Transnel and his businesses in the future, Mr
Gama said that he considered the discussion meaningless and indicated to Mr
Es=a that he was disappointed about having been duped into a meeting at the
Gupta compound. ®' Mr Gama said he did not visit the Gupta compound again, and

had no further interactions with the Guptas. His driver testified otherwise.

=5 Transnet-07-047, para 31.2; Transcript 11 March 2021, p 56, lines 23-28
9 Transnel-07-048, para 31.3

5T Transnet-07-048, para 31.4

o8 Transnel-07-052, para 32.6

= Transcript 11 March 2021, p 55, lives 6.8

# Transnet-07-048, para 313

%1 Transnet-07-048, para 31 .4 - para 31.5.7



74

169. On 3 December 2015 Mr Gama authorised the payment of R93 million to Trillian
Capital Partners (Pty) Lid for supposedly arranging a R12 bilion ZAR club loan
facility in relation to the 1064 locomotive transaction. ™ There was no evidence of
Trillian having worked on the ZAR club loan. B74 million of the amount paid to
Trillian was laundered to Albatime, a company forming parl of the Gupta
racketeering enterprise ** Shorlly after the payment to Trillian, and shortly before
his promofion to GCED, Mr Gama met Mr Essa again at the Oberoi Hotel in Dubai
on 23 January 2016 on his return from the World Economic Forum, There is
compeling (dispuled) evidence, discussed later, pointing 1o the fact that Mr Gama’s
hotel bill was paid by Sahara Computers, a Gupta owned company. By this fime,
Mr Essa had already been involved in & series of cormupt activiies in relation fo
Transnel. Most notably, he had been paid 50% of the feas charged by Regiments
and had concluded the corrupt BDSAs with C3R and CNE, which provided for

kickback payments of 20% - 21% of the contract value of the locomotives.

170. Mr Gama also had links with Mr Vikas Sagar ol McKinsey who was implicated in
the corrupt activities of Mr Essa, Regiments and Trillian at Transnet and Eskom. ™
There is evidence that Mr Sagar assisted Mr Gama with an MBA project in
December 2015 - January 2016, An investigation by McKinsey revealed thal Mr
Gama was enrolled In the Trum global executive MBA program. Mr Sagar
allegedly coordinated research support for Mr Gama, supplemented course work
using company resources and contractors to outline and help draft two chapters
which Mr Gama submitted as his contribution to the Capslone project, The support

commissioned by Mr Sagar caused McKinsey to incur costs of R100 000 for which

W2 Trapsrel-07-250.72

1 Transcript 30 April 2021, p 114-115

4 Transnet-05-453, para 1

= Transnet-07-244, para 7.2.1; O7-245, para 7.2.4



78

Mr Gama did not pay.®* Mr Gama denied the McKinsey findings, but admitted that
Mr Sagar had put him in touch with an editor who assisted him in editing the MBA

assignment for which Mr Gama did not pay.

171. As discussed, Mr Gama enjoyved political support from Mr Gigaba and President
Zuma, Ms Nomachule Gigaba (nee Mngoma), Mr Gigaba's wife, lestified that
Mr Gigaba may have used his influence with Mr Gama to get his sister,
Ms Gugulethu Gigaba, a job at Transnet.®™" Mr Gigaba and Mr Gama denied this.
Ms Gugulethu Gigaba commenced employment with TFR in February 2017,%
some months after Mr Gigaba emailed Mr Mlamuli Buthelezi (the then Group Chief
Operating Officer of Transnet reporiing to Mr Gama) her curmriculum vitae on 25

June 2016 with the message, “herewith the matter | told you about™ **

172. The evidence of Ms Hogan confirms thal President Zuma knew Mr Gama and
wanted him to be appeinted as Transnet's GCED in 2009 already. Mr Gama
denied any knowledge of this,*™ and denied having had any personal interactions
with the former president — stating that he had only ever met him al various official
functions.*™ In 2015, shorlly before being promoted o GCEQ of Transnet,
Mr Gama {while acting GCEOQ) decided on behalf of Transnet to donate RS00 000
towards the Jacob G Zuma Foundation's Youth Day event held on 20 June 2015 in
Durban,

o5 Transnel-07-250, para 2{d)

T Transnet-07-250.128, para 31.3

T8 Transnel-07-250.112-114

=4 Transnet07-250.104.105

I Trangeript 11 March 2021, p B2, lines 1017
11 Transcript 11 March 2021, p 82, lines 3-11



[

Mr Singh's links to the Gupta enterprise

173.

174,

175.

On 1 July 2012 Mr Singh was appointed as Transnel GCFO, having acted in the
position since 2009, Mr Sharma was appointed as Chair of the BADC one month
later. These appointments in 2012 coincided with the launch of the MDS, the
R300 billion  capital expenditure program, which was the cenlrepiece of
procurement corruption at Transnel in subseguent years and over which Mr Singh

exercised financial control.

Mr Singh also knew the Guptas fairly well. He was al pains to minimise the extent
of the relationship. His denials must be assessed In the light of his poor credibility
a5 evidenced by his many falsehoods and dissembling exposed throughout his
testimony before the Commission. He lied in his affidavit (which he was directed to
praduce) about the frequency and reasons for his visits to Saxonwold. By his own
admission, Mr Singh visited the Saxonwold compound at least 12 times in four
vears "for religious or cultural funclions only”. He was invited to the notorious Gupta
wedding al Sun City. Mr Singh also visited the offices of Sahara Compulers. Mr
Singh's then girfriend, Ms Selina MNaik, was originally employed al Transnet bul
later secured employment with the Guptas at Sahara Computers. She resigned
from Transnet in December 2014, commenced employment at Sahara Compulers
in January 2015 and worked there until 2017, Her boss was Mr Ashu Chawla (the

CEQ) and she worked directly with the Gupta brothers.

Mr Singh denied the evidence of his driver that he fook him to Saxonwold more
than ten timas or that he took him to Knox Yaulls (a salely deposit box facility) from
the Gupta compound six or seven times, but admitted that he took him fo Sahara

Computers on a number of occasions to fetch his girlfriend.



i

176. Mr Singh sought to underplay his relationship with Mr Essa. He testified thal they
only met twice informally at Mr Essa’s request at Melrose Arch, This Is contradicted
by testimony of Mr Gama. He testified that in July 2015, he saw Mr Singh and Mr
Es=za together in a boardroom by Mr Singh’s office at Transnet where Mr Essa
asked him (Mr Gama) for his contact details. Moreover, Mr Singh's former
secretary, Ms Nobahle Takane, stated in an affidavil that in lale 2012 Mr Essa
visibed Transnet’s head offices in Carlion Centre when Mr Singh was the acting
GCFO to pick up a document which she described as a memaorandum to the BADC
that made mention of Hatch Goba, a company involved in the MEP.% Mr Singh
also denied the testimony of Mr Henk Bester, the global director and managing
director for the rail division of Haich Goba (cormoborated by Mr Craig Sumption of
Hateh Goba) thal he atlended a mealing together with Mr Essa al Melrose Arch

regarding the appointment of SDPs on the MEP.*

177. Mr Singh used the same fravel agent as Mr Essa, stayed in the same hotel in
Dubai as Mr Essa, and was, on occasion, present in Dubai (sometimes al the
Oberol Hotel) at the same time as Mr Essa. Cerdain of Mr Singh's hotel
reservalions and invoices were forwarded by Mr Chawla of Sahara Computers to
Mr Essa. Ms Sameera Sooliman of Travel Excellence testified that Mr Essa and

Sahara Computers used Travel Excellence and that Mr Singh's flights were

T Transnet-08-2017.2022 — Mr Singh took ssue with Ms Takane's affidawt In his re-examination affidavit —
Transnel 05-2418, paras #24-F25, He unconvincingly and pedanbically sought to discredil the affidavit on the
basis aof minor and Inconsequantial inconsistencies (for example her statement that he was Acting GCFO rather
an GICFO al the firme; her mabiily o recall the exact dale and lEne of Mr Essa’s wisil; and her misstaling of
Haich Goba as Hedge Goba). His ciaim thal Mr Essa cowld not have nad free access to his office and his
painting ko the atsence of any record in the decument callection register are nol defermanalive. Mr Gama saw Mr
E=sa in the vicinity of KMr Singh's office on another occesion and there are possibly other reasons (perhaps of an
irregular nature given the allegations of cormuption) far ol registerng the decument. Moreaver, 1l seems unilely
that Mr Singh's own secretary would seek falsely 1o Implcate him. ke Singh did not imself advance any reason
wity his own secrefary would have falsely implcated him,

1 Transnet-04-045, paras 57-53



78

allocated to Mr Essa’s account. She considered Mr Essa to be the guarantor of Mr

Singh's tickels.

178. In the percd bebween April 2014 and June 2015, Mr Singh took up to six trips to
Dubai, all of which were arranged and probably paid for by the Gupta enterprise.*™
The documentary evidence shows thal members of the Gupla family and Mr Essa
were in Dubal at the same lime as Mr Singh and they all stayed at the Oberol
Hotel. On one occasion Mr Singh flaw to Dubai on the same flight as Mr Essa.
Mast of the hotel bookings were made and Involces were seemingly sefiled by
either Sahara Compulers or Mr Essa. On 30 April to 2 May 2014 Mr Singh travelled
to Dubai and stayed at the Oberol Hotel, together with Mr Essa and Mr Rajesh
(Tony) Gupta. He unconvincingly denied knowledge of their presence.*® On 6 June
2014 he again travelled to Dubal, with Mr Essa having forwarded Mr Singh's
accommodation voucher to Mr Chawla (the CED of Sahara Computers).*™ On 7
August 2014 Mr Singh once more fravelled to Dubai and flew on the same flight as
Mr Essa, He again denied knowledge of this.®™ On 25 February 2015 Mr Singh
{joined by his Nancée, Ms Naik) travelled to Dubal, with Mr Essa and Mr Rajesh
Gupta being present in Dubai at the same fime. He again denied knowledge of
thelr presence ™™ In the run up lo this trip, on 23 February 2015, Ms Sooliman of
Travel Excellence sent Ms Nalk's air tickel lo Mr Chawla, copying Mr Essa *™ The
hotel bill for this tip, in the name of Sahara Computers (in the amount of

approximately R60 000), was seiiled by the credit card of a Gupla associate. Mr

T4 Transcripd 18 May 2021, p &158 Transnet-08-1848-54: Tranened-05-1955.62; Transnat-08-1761-B4;
Trangnet-05-T70-74; Transnel-05-775-82; Transnet-06-1TE5-BT; and Transna! 05-1572-78

I Fransnet-05-1 945954

I Transnet-05-1955-62

T Tranenet05 77074

78 Transnet-05-776-82

¥4 Transnet08-1963



74

singh implausibly fried to convince the Commission that he had paid the bill in cash

received from moanlighting In Dubai.

179. On 11 to 15 June 2015 Mr Singh once again travelled to Dubai and stayed at the
Oberoi Hotel. Mr Ajay Gupta, Mr Rajesh Gupta and Mr Essa were present in Dubai
at the same time. Mr Chawia forwarded Mr Singh's confirmation of reservation to
Mr Essa.®™ On 11 June 2015 - at the same lime as this particular Dubal trip — Mr
Singh approved payment, which was made on the same day, of a wholly
unjustifiable R189 milllon success fee to Regiments for its role in securing funding
in relation to the procurement of 1064 locomotives. ™ R122 million of this amount

was later laundered to Sahara Computers_?#?

180, Mr Singh's varous frips to Dubai thus give the lie to his depials about his
ralationship with Mr Essa. Mr Singh disputed the authenticity of all the Gupta leaks
documents and contended that someone must have fabricated the invoices and
emails and that they are not genuine. Viewed from the perspective of the evidence
overall, his contention is inherently improbable. He had no invoices or supporting
documentation (such as credil card slalements) of his own thal confirmed thal he

paid for his own flights and hotel accommodation.

181. In just over three years, Mr Singh accumulated R19 millien in a current bank
account as a result of spending virtually none of his remuneration, indicating that
he had other sources of money besides his salary. The fact that this account was
not an interest bearing account obviated his declaring additional income from it in
his tax returns, Mr Singh maintained that he funded his lving expenses from

savings held in other bank accounts.

B Transneb05-1TA5-87; 05-1872-75
A1 Transnet-07-250.300
%2 Transcript 30 April 2021, p 11



182.

80

Mr Singh was struck from the roll of Chartered Accountants by the South African
Institute of Chartered Accountants on the grounds of improprieties committed by

him in relation to procurements at Transnat 83

Other key appointments

183,

184.

185.

On 23 May 2011 Mr Gigaba was requested to approve a reshuffie of the Transnet
board proposed in 8 DPE memorandum which had been prepared following
consultation with his advisor, Mr Mahlangu. The memorandum proposed the
replacement of Mr Mafika Mkwanazi with Mr Sharma as the chairperson of the
board, on the ground that Mr Mkwanazi had become “intimately involved in the
managament of the company” and the Department of Public Enterprises was of the
view that “there should be a clear division of responsibiiiies at the head of the
company, ensuring a balance of power and authority”, The memorandum also
recommended the removal of Mr Don Mkhwanazi (who had seriously crticised the
process that led to the recruitment, selection and appoiniment of Mr Molefe as
GCEQ) and Ms Mnyaka (whose name was subsequently struck oul) as

non-executive directors only six months after their appointment in December 2010,

On 7 July 2011 Ms Yasmin Forbes and Mr Mishi Choubey {a former employee of
Sahara Compulers) were appointed as non-execulive directors, As discussed
earlier, Mr Sharma was nol appointed o the position of chairperson of the board

possibly because of concerns about his close ties with the Guptas and Mr Essa. ™

On 26 May 2014, after the general election of 2014, Ms Brown was appointed

Minister of Public Enterprises. A board reshuffle took place in December 2014, A

B Trangeript 17 June 2021, p 33-36
# Transcript 27 May 2021, p 217-227



81

number of non-executive directors resigned and were replaced with Mr Richard

Seleke, Mr Stanley Shane and Mr Brell Stagman,

186. Mr Seleke had been proposed by Mr Tony Gupta to Mr Mxolise Dukwana in 2011
{or there about) as the head of his depariment to replace the incumbent who Mr

Tony Gupta wantad Mr Dukwana to dismiss.

187. Mr Shane served as a board member of Transnet from December 2014 1o June
2017 and as the chairperson of the Transnet Second Defined Benefit Fund
{(“TSDBF") over the same period. He succeedad Mr Sharma as chairperson of the
Transnet BADC. Like Mr Sharma, Mr Shane had close links with Mr Essa. He was
a director of Integrated Capital Management, which was involved in the creation of
the Trillian Group under Mr Essa and Mr Eric Wood in tate 2015 ! eardy 2016285 A
CIPC company search underlaken in May 2021 reflects that Mr Shane and Mr
Es=za are both active directors of Antares Capital, with their dates of appointment

being 28 October 2014 and 5 June 2016, respectively =*

188, Mr Shane presided over or was linked to three transactions (or sets of transactions)
pointing to the possibility of his association or participation in the Gupla enterprise
First, he was a director of Transnet when CHRRE35A entered into a BDSA with
BEX (a company linked to the Gupla enterprise) in relation o the relocation of
CNR's assembly line to Durban, which resulted in BEX being paid a kick-back of
RT6 million on 25 September 2015 Mr Holden's evidence establishes that R9
million of this was ultimately paid to Integrated Capital Management of which Mr

Shane was a director, in November 2015.*% Secondly, In his capacity as the

Y Eskom-14-427-428, para 15; Eskom-14-230-431, para 17

= Transnekd7-1175.1 (this document was not referred to in evidence)
#T FOF-08-158, para 204

8 EOF 08-404-4085, paras T17-T20



B2

chairperson of the BADC, Mr Shane played a leading rode in the imegular award of
the IT data services lender to T-Systems Instead of to Gijima In February 2017,
despite Gijima having been the highest scorng bidder — an award that was set
aside on review on the grounds of irrationality and bias (on the part of Mr
Shane).”™ T-Systems was linked to Mr Essa via Zestilor, a company owned by his
wife, who received regular monthly payments from T-Syslems and s pariner
Sechaba Computers running to B3 million during the period August 2012 to July
2015, In May 2015, T-Systems ceded to Zestilor the equipment sales and rental
elements of lIs MSA with Transnel *™ Thirdly, Mr Shane was the chairperson of the
TSOBF when contentious interest rate swaps were carmied out for which Regiments

was allocated a questionable fee of R2ZZ9 million.

188. The personnal changes and board appointments during Ms Brown's lenure as
Minister saw the deparure of individuals in senicr management who resisted the
alleged corruption and weakening of govemance structures at Transnet. This
included the resignation of Ms Mathane Makgatho as Head of Group Treasury in
Movember 2014. Ms Makgatho had objected 1o a number of transactions that were
not in the best interests of Transnet, especially the use of Regiments as advisors.
She found hersell increasingly side-lined from processes thal were in her direct

remit as Group Treasurer.

190. After prolonged conflict with senior management, paricularly Mr Singh, Ms
Makgatho began to feel unsafe, suspecting that she was under surveillance and
that her car had been tampered with, The impact of this working environment on

her health prompted her to resign. A number of Transnet Treasury members who

&2 Exhibit BE11, MMAM-274-234
=8 FOF08.081-082, paras 8B8.102



83

worked under Ms Makgatho resigned at a similar time for allegedly the same

reasons. Mr Ramosebudi replaced Ms Makgatho as the Group Treasurer

The role of Mr Essa

191.

192.

193.

The evidence before the Commission thus reveals that the individuals appointed to
key positions at Transnet had a relationship or contact with the Gupta enterprise

and Mr Essa in particular

Mr Esza's role and influence appears from the evidence in reiation to all the
significan! lransactions analysed later in this reporl, which indicates thal he was
influential from October 2011 when Mr Gigaba appointed him as a director of
Broadband Infraco ("BBI™) {an S0E in the IT sector). This SOE had some pari in
tha questionable decision of Mr Molefe on 20 November 2013 o reverse the award
of the IT network services contract to Neotal and the appointment of T-Systems

together with BBl in its place.*'

Mr Essa worked closely with bwo consulting firms, Regiments and Trillian, both of
which, with his help, were awarded strategic consulling contracts with Transnet,
These contracts pul them In a position 1o wield considerable influence over the
financial, strategic and procurement decisions of Transnet. Mr Ezsa probably
played some part in faclitating the lllicit Regiments fee arrangements and in
concluding the array of BDSAs In relation fo the acquisition of locomotives, He
interacted exiensively with Mr Singh and was apparently insirumental in setting up
a meeting for Mr Miven Pillay {of Hegimenis) with Mr Singh on 3 December 2012,

just before Regimenls emerged as McKinsey's new SDP ™ Likewise, Mr Essa, on

“1 Exhibit BBG(a), SC-B6-54
I Transnel-05-2203 — Mr Singh denied that he had any contact wilh M Essa regarding this meefing and
centended that Mr Essa played no role m facllitating the meeting, see further below.



B4

behalf of Regimeniz Asia, concluded the BDS3As with the suppliers of the
locomotives under substantial contracts awarded by Transnel, which provided for a
21% fee for services of [ittle or no value. Following the migration from Regiments to
Trillian, as the majority shareholder of Trillian, he came to the fore as the head of a

key service provider 1o Transnetl.

184, Throughout this ime, Mr Essa maintained a close relationship with Mr Sharma who
was appointed to the Transnet board on 9 December 2010 by Mr Gigaba and was
chairperson of the BADC from August 2012 to November 2014, Mr Essa had
significant mutual business interests with Mr Sharma during this period. Mr Essa
was a director of VR Laser Services (Ply) Lid and a director and a shareholder in
Elgasolve {Pty} Litd. On 2B February 2013 Mr Shamma declared a S0%
shareholding in Elgasolve which owns 74.9% of the shares in VR Laser, an active
Transnet vendor at the time when Mr Sharma was on the board. VR Laser had
business dealings with Transnet to the value of approximately R200 000 per year
since 2006, In 2014, Elgasolve held B0% shares in Nalional Agncultural
Development Project (Pty) Lid ("NADP"). Both Mr Sharma and Mr Essa have been
directors of NADP since Movember 2013 (and were still aclive directors as at 13

April 2021).7

195, As oullined earlier, Mr Essa had significant contact with Mr Singh and Mr Gama in
the period under investigation. Mr Essa’s ralationship with Mr Molefe was more
limited, but possibly more consequential. As discussed earlier, Mr Essa's close
business associate, Mr Sharma nominated Mr Molefe for the position of GCEO. Mr
Sharma sat on the selection panel that interviewed Mr Molefe but belatedly

recused himself. It is unlikely that the person who bacame the GCEC of Transnet

=3 Exh BE3O



B85

(and later the GCEO of Eskom) was nominated by a Gupta associate by chance.*
Mare likely, the role played by Mr Essa and Mr Sharma in advancing Mr Molefe
was part of a bigger strategy by the Gupla enterprise to capture Transnet. At a
meeting in Melrose Arch in 2014, at which Mr Essa attempted o persuade Mr Henk
Bester of Hatch Goba o appoint his preferred company as an SDP and
ilegitimately increase the value of the contract awarded to Halch Goba by R80
million for that purpose®* Mr Essa claimed that he and his associates had
influence over executive appaintments in SOEs and boasted that "they" had
already decided thal the new boss of Eskom would be Mr Molefe and thatl an
announcement would be made in the newspapers soon.™® Mr Bester later
undersiood Mr Essa to be referring to the Guptas. Mr Molefe was seconded fo
Eskom in April 2015 and some maonths later appointed as CED of Eskom without a
transparent and competitive process. When this happened, Mr Bester realised that

this meant that Mr Essa had known what he was talking about.

196, As mentioned, on 20 November 2013 Mr Molefe reversed a decision lo award the
IT nelwork services contract 1o Neolel and appointed T-Systems in ils place which
favoured the S0E of which Mr Essa was a director. On 1 December 2014, Mr
Maolefe entered inlo a cession and delegation agreement in terms of which
T-Systems ceded its rights (in relation to the management of Transnet's IT
infrastructura) to Zestilor * Zesfilor was owned at the time by Mr Essa's wife, Ms

Osmany ¢

= Ag giated above, Mr Molele's appointment 25 the GCED of Transnel was also predicted belorehand by he
Gupta owned newspaper the New Age

25 Transcript 20 Oclober 2020, p 100, line 20

Z% Transcript 20 October 2020, p 103.105; and Exh B819, BB19-HB-023, paras G266

7 Exhibit BE3(b), MSM-531-543

= Transnet-05-405 B88.50



197.

B

Mr Essa also cultivated a relafionship with Mr Pita who, as the acting GCFO of
Transnet, authorised the corrupt payment of R93 million 1o Trillan on 2 December
2015:™ the day on which Mr Pita also secured two additional large safety deposit
boxes at the facility known as Enox Vaults, where other Gupla associates,
including Mr Singh and Mr Moodley, also had boxes. Mr Pita was permanently
appointed as GCFO on 1 February 2016. He me! with Mr Essa al the Gupta
compound around this time fo discuss the cession of a substantial Regiments
confract to Trillian. ™ In or about Aprl 2016, Mr Pita made a presentation on
investmen! projecls at the Gupla compound, with Mr Essa and Mr Rajesh (Tony)
Gupta being in attendance.* In or about October 2016 Mr Pita was summoned
to a meeting by Mr Essa at the Gupta compound to discuss the failure to pay
Trillian.®* Mr Pita confirmed thal he met Mr Essa on unspecified dates al the Gupta
compound, at Mr Essa’s offices in Melrose Arch and at the Parreirinha restaurant in

Turffontein. 3

The cash bribes

198,

169,

Three wilnesses lestified before the Commission essentially 1o the effect that
Mr Molefe, Mr Gama, Mr Singh, Mr Pita and Mr Gigaba were the recipients of cash

bribes from the Gupta enlerprise.

All three witnesses were drivers and close protection officers who provided driving

and protection services to these officials. In terms of orders made on grounds of

=2 Transnel-07-10684

5 Transnet07-1043-46, paras 6.6 - 618

M Trangnel-07-1046-47, paras 6-20 - 5.26

2 Transcript 1 June 2021, p 248, lines 2223

M Transnet-07-1047-48, paras 6.27 - 6,34

* Transcript 1 June 2021, p 167, lines 2-8; p 163, lines 1617



201.

202,

203,

a7

safaty and security, they testified before the Commission without their faces being

shown and their identities have been prolected.

Mr Molefe was incriminated by Witness 1 who has worked in close protection since
18B9. Prior to giving testimony to the Commission, Witness 1 was subjecied to
sinister threats of death and extreme violence In messages sent 1o his phone, He

was also followed by vehicles acting suspiciously.

Witness 1 performed close protection and driving services for Mr Molefa from
February 2011 until August 2014, He testified that he transported Mr Molete to
various meetings with Mr Ajay Gupta and others at different places over a period of
time. Ha provided enfries from logbooks that confirmed 15 meetings bebtweean July
2011 and September 201Z. He said that these meetings were not recorded in
Mr Molefe's diary. Witness 1 also testified to sesing Mr Molefe with Mr Ajay Gupla
at Bloemfontein airport during the AMC Mational Conference at Bloemfontein in
2012, and Mr Gigaba at the Gupta compound in Saxonwold on an occasion when
he took Mr Molefe there,

According to Witness 1, Mr Molele would take a light brown backpack with him o
the meetings at the Gupta compound. Mr Molefe confirmed that he owned such a
backpack and pointed it out to the Commission during his testimony. Witness 1
testified that he observed Mr Maolefe on some occasions come out of meetings with
the Gupias carmying a sports bag containing something and was instructed on one

occasion o take the sports bag to Mr Ajay Gupta at Sahara Computers in Midrand.

Witness 1 also testified thal one day while attending a meeling in the main
boardroom of Transnet, Mr Molefe instructed him to fetch his cell phone from his
brown backpack in his office. He said that when he did so, he discovered that the

backpack was half full with bundles of R200 notes, He called Mr Molefe's personal



B

assistant, Ms Mbale, into the office and showed her the cash.*™ He said he then
look the phone to Mr Molefe and informed him about the cash and advised him that
having such amounis was a safety risk. Mr Molefe became annoyed and dismissed

hi= concerns.

204, Mr Molefe denied that he ever received cash from the Guptas in his many visits to
them (which he admittedy™ or thal he had the bundies of R200 noles in his
backpack. He was unable to recall if he had met Mr Gigaba at Saxonwold or

Mr Ajay Gupta at Bloemfontein airport, *7

205, Witness 1 testified further that he frequently deposiled cash amounts on behalfl of
Mr Molefe at ABSA, Standard Bank and Nedbank in and around the Carlton Centre
in Johannesburg. Mr Molefe would fill out the deposit slips, but Witness 1 would
count oul the cash which usually was several thousand Rand at a time. Mr Molefe
admitted that Witness 1 did indeed deposit large amounts of cash at ABSA bank on
his behalf ** However, he maintained that this money was cash receipts payable to
a burial sociely of which he was the treasurer, He did not furmish any accounting or
supparting documents in relation to this cash, its source or purpose. Mor did he
apply for leave to cross-examine Witness 1 before the Commission. He explained
that he had notl done so because Witness 1 had not implicated him, which is not

correct

206, This evidence, assessed togefher with the evidence regarding Mr Molefe's

appointment, the role he played in the various ransacions tainted by irmegularity

55 ps Mbele was not prepared to provide the Commission with an affidavit as she déd not wish to become
irreahyed,

¥% Transcript 10 March 2021, p 200

T Trangeript 10 March 2021, p 217-218

2 Transcript 10 March 2021, p 238, ne 20



207,

208.

209,

210,

B84

and comuplion that favoured the Gupta enterprise and his frequent association with
the Guplas, lefl unanswered, would amount (o a prima facie case of corruption and
possibly racketeering. His denials must be assessed against his general credibility
{which is reflected upon negatively throughout this report), his close association
with the Gupta enterprise, his failure to cross-examine Witness 1, and his failure o
produce any supporting documentation (within  his peculiar knowledge)
corroborating his version that the cash paymenis into his personal bank account

ware for the benefif of the burial society.

On this basis It s possible to conclude, with reference te TOR 1.5, thal there are
reasonable grounds to believe that Mr Molefe may have committed the cime of
cormruption by accepling a grafification to act in violation of his duties or in order to
influence the price under varous contracls or the procurement of tenders favourning
the Gupia enterprise. There are also reasonable grounds to believe that Mr Molefe

was associated with or participated in the affairs of the Gupta enterprise.

Witness 3 incriminated Mr Maolefe, Mr Singh, Mr Pita and Mr Gigaba

Witness 3 worked first for Mr Gigaba In 2005 and 2006 when Mr Gigaba was
Deputy Minister of Home Affairs. He then worked in the private sector. Mr Gigaba's
office then head hunted him In 2013 and he was employved by Transnet and
seconded to Mr Gigaba for the period of July - December 2013 while Mr Gigaba
was Minister of Public Enterprises. He was assigned o Mr Singh in July 2074 uniil

Mr Singh was seconded to Eskom in 2015, Thereafter he worked for Mr Pita.

Witness 3 testified that he accompanied Mr Gigaba on six or seven visits (o the
Gupla compound in Saxenwold. These visits were not recorded in Mr Gigaba's
diary or the vehicle logbook. The cross examination of Witness 3 by counsel for Mr

Gigaba revealed a contradiction in Witness 3's version aboul whether the logbooks



B

recorded some or none of the visits to the Gupta compound. Witness 3 held firm
that some of the visits were nol recorded on the Instruction of Mr Gigaba, The
confradiction between his written statement and his testimony is inconsequential
because Mr Gigaba admitted to having regularly visited the Gupta compound with

Witness 3 and being a friend af Mr Ajay Gupta, ™

211, During the visils to the Gupta compound, Witness 3 said that he saw Mr Molefe, Mr
Matshela Koko {the CEQ of Eskom), Dr Ben Ngubane (the chair of Eskom), Ms
Mabaso (the chair of Transnet) and President Zuma, He slated that he did not
know Mr Koko and Ms Mabaso when he saw them in 2013 but realised who they

were later 31°

212, Witness 3 also testified to the fact that Mr Gigaba was in the practice of camying
large amounts of cash, and paid for expensive clothing and restaurant bills In cash,
He said that one day he cpened the boot of the vehicle for Mr Gigaba and
witnessed Mr Gigaba take money from a travel bag full of bundles of R200 notes.

He suspected this money came from the Guptas. Mr Gigaba denied this.

213, As with Mr Maolefe, this evidence (taken with the full range of evidence implicating
Mr Gigaba addressed elsewhere in this report) provides reasonable grounds to
believe that Mr Gigaba might have been invelved in corruption and participated in
and was associaled with the Gupta enterprise and for a finding in that regard o be
made in terms of TOR 1.4 and TOR 1.5, justifyving a referral for further investigation

in ferms of TOR 7.

0¥ Trangcript 8 March 2021, p 23 of seg
2 Transcript 22 April 2021, p 45 &t seg



214.

215,

2186,

217.

218,

21

Witness 3 testified that after he was assigned to Mr Singh, he fransported Mr Singh
lo the Gupla compound in Saxonwold more than len imes, He said that Mr Singh
would appear from the residence carrying a full sporis bag. He suspected the bag

was full of cash because Mr Singh gave him cash from it

Witness 3 lestified thatl on six or seven different occasions, Wilness 3 drove Mr
Singh from meeltings with the Guplas al Saxonwold o Knox Vaults, a facility in
Killamey, Johannesburg providing safety deposit boxes, whera Mr Singh would

alight from the car with the full sports bag and return with it empty.

It is common cause that Mr Singh leased safely deposit boxes at Knox Vaults. Mr
Moodley, the direcior of Albatime, the company that received 5% of the Regiments
payments made to the Gupta racketeering enterprise, and Mr Pita, Singh's

successor as GCFO al Transnel, both kept safety deposit boxes there loo, ¥

Mr Singh denied that Witness 3 had ever driven him to Knox YVaults. He also
initially maintained that he had only four boxes, one for himself and ocne each for
his wife and two small children, His evidence was shown 10 be demonstrably false
on a number of counts, which impacts on his overall credibility. His various
falsehoods should be seen as admissions against interest tendered to the

Commission while conscious of the incriminating nature of the truth,

Firstly, Mr Singh lied about the number and purpose of the boxes. ™ After his Initial
explanation in his evidence before the Commission that hie had only four boxes for
a few family valuables and some cash (which he said implausibly was eamed

through gambling and moonlighting), Mr Singh was confronted with the Knox YVaull

1 Trangeript 1 June 2021, p 206-208
2 Transcript 22 April 2021, p 14 -30



219,

B2

records which showed that over a period of fime Mr Singh incrementally kept
changing the boxes upgrading them from small o extra-large as his leased boxes
became unable to accommodate the larger contents he needed o deposit in them.
He eventually had eight boxes, and fried, belatedly, o explain these as having
been necessary for his personal items while he was undergoing a divorce, This
explanation was tendered for the first lime after he had been confronted with the

records from Knox YVault demonstrating that his initial version was false.

Secondly, in elaboration of his denial that Witness 3 ever ook him o Knox Vaulls,
Mr Singh testified thal he used lo drive there himsell during working hours in the
week in his own car rather than his official car. This version is inconsistent with the
undisputed evidence that Mr Singh left his own vehicle at Transnet during the week
when he used his official car and driver and drove his own car home only on
weekends. The lie is given to Mr Singh's denial that Witness 3 drove him to Knox
Vaults most cogently by the fact that Witness 3 was the original source of the
information about the safety boxes to the Commission. Mr Singh initially stated that
Witness 3 probably became aware of Knox Vaulls when told about it by
investigators at the Commission. He essentially accused the investigators and
Witness 3 af engaging in a fraudulent scheme o incriminate him by fabrcaling
testimony to the effect that Witness 3 had driven Mr Singh to Knox Vaults when he
had not done so. The relevant investigator filed an affidavit confirming that before
interviewing Witness 3 the investigation team was unaware of Knox Vaulis.

Witness 3 was the source of the information about Mr Singh's safely deposit boxes,

Mr Singh conceded that he had a cordial relationship with Witness 3 and could
offer no explanation for why Witness 3 would engage in perjury and a damning act

of deception 1o incriminate him. In the premises, on the probabilites Mr Singh did



83

visit Knox Vaulls with bags of cash after attending meetings with the Guptas at

Saxonwold and was driven there by Witness 3.

221, Witness 3 testified also about an incident at the Three Rivers Lodge in Vereeniging
in July 2014. He said that he drove Mr Singh there to altend a conference. He said
that while sitting in the car park he observed two Chinese men walk into the lodge
with two suilcases, one maroon the other black. Al aboul 15h00, he received a
message from Mr Singh asking him to come inside. There, he said, he encountered
Mr Singh, Mr Molefe and the two Chinese men he had seen in the car park. He
testified that Mr Singh asked him to take the maroon suitcase fo the car, Wilness 3
then went back to the vehicle and put the “very heavy™ maroon suitcase in the boot.
VWhile sitfing in the vehicla waiting for Mr Singh, Witness 3 saw Mr Molefes driver
emerge from the lodge with the black sultcase which he put into the bool of

Mr Molefe’s car.

222, A few days later, Witness 3 found the maroon suitcase {no longer so heavy) in the
boot of the car parked in the basement al Transnel. He opened it and saw il
contained rolls of R200 noles. He messaged Mr Singh who came o the basemenl

to collect it.

223, Both Mr Singh and Mr Molefe denied that they were given money by the Chinese
men al Three Rivers Lodge and accusad Witness 3 of perjury and fabrication. They
could venture no explanation for why Witness 3 would engage in such deceplion o
falsely incriminate them ¥ Given Mr Singh's proven dishonesty, Withess 3's
version s likely more credible and a finding may be made on the probabilities thal
Mr Singh and Mr Molefe were given cash by the two Chinese men seen by Witness

3.

* Transcript 10 March 2021, p 233.238; and 12 March 2029, p 92 af seq



B4

224 This evidence, viewed with the conspecius of evidence incriminating Mr Singh in
relation to his conduct at Transnet and Eskom during the period of state capture,
together with his marked tendency to mislead, be evasive and o give false
testimony (commented upon throughout this report), provides clear and convincing
grounds for a finding in terms of TOR 1.5 that Mr Singh committed the cnme of
carruption by accepting a gratification to act in violation of his duties or in order to
influence the price under various contracts or the procurement of tenders favouring
the Gupla enterprise and parlicipated in the affairs of the enterprise. These findings

justify a referral for further investigation as conlemplated in TOR 7.

225. After Mr Singh's secondment to Eskom in 2015, Wiiness 3 was assigned to Mr Pita
{previously the GCSCO) who became the acting GCFO when Mr Singh left and
was later promoted to GCFO in February 2016, He testified that he drove Mr Pita to
the Gupla compound twice, once in the week immediately preceding Mr Pita's
appointment as GCFO (possibly in late January 2016). Mr Pita denied the
intimation that the visit had anything to do with his subsequent appointment and
maintained that it took place after his appointment on 1 February 20167 This
visil, according to Mr Pita, concemed the cession of a contract from Regiments to
Trillian, a company controlied by Mr Essa. Mr Pita testified that he did not know al

the time that the residence he visited was the Gupta compound.

226, According to Witness 3, Mr Pita was upset when he left the Gupta compound on

the second time he drove him thera, Witness 3 said that Mr Pita cursed and made

a comment about a RE00 millon payment. Mr Pita confirmed thal he was upset

4 Transcript 1 June 2021, p 138



&5

after the meefing at which he had been abused by Mr Tony Gupta and Mr Essa

concerning payments that Mr Essa claimed were due to Trillian, ¥

227, Withess 3 did not see Mr Pita emerge from the Gupta residence with any bags on
either visit. However, he testified that he did transport Mr Pita to Knox Vaults six
times and witnessed him remove a sporls bag from the bool and go Into the
building. He said he also drove Mr Pita 15 times o the Parreirinha restaurant in
Turffontein for meetings with Mr Essa, usually on Friday afternoons where lunch

was had and much alcohal consumead,

228, Mr Pita acknowledged that he visited the Gupta compound at the invitation of
Mr Essa on three other occasions on which he drove there himseff in his own
vahicle (at least one of which was prior to the second time Witness 3 drove him
there) and that ha had met Mr Essa on various occasions al the Gupta compound
and elsewhere. During this time (Aprl-September 2018) Mr Essa's company,
Trillian, was rendering services to Transnet under different contracis. There were
disputes regarding the division of work and payments belween Regiments and
Trillian.*"* According to Mr Pita, at one meeting, Mr Tony Gupta became abusive,
reminding Mr Pita of his political influence and threatened him with conseguences if
he did not facilfate cerain paymenis to Trilllan. " When allegations of corrupltion
were made against the Guptas in the media during 2016-2017, Mr Pita attended
other meetings with Mr Essa and Mr Tony Gupta at the compound, which he
described as tense and difficult, and at which a recommendation to terminate
Transnet's relationship with Trillian led lo healed exchanges and atlempls to

intimidate Mr Pita.

4 Transcript 1 June 2021, p 170
M Trangeript 1 June 2021, p 140 of s0g
* Transcript 1 June 2021, p 154 ef s8q



B

229, During his testimony, Mr Pita was at pains to put distance bebween himseff,
Mr Essa and the Guptas. He soughl lo portray that he was a victim of abuse
whenever he atempted to gquestion their claims for payment. The evidence
nonetheless confirms that Mr Pita had ongoing engagements with them at several
meetings at the Gupta compound, at Mr Essa's offices and at restaurants in
Johannesburg. Mr Pila admitted thatl he often visited the Parreirinha restaurant in
Turffontein and that Witness 3 could have taken him there 15 times. He denied
meeting Mr Essa there more than once, saying thal Mr Essa as an observant
Muslim would usually go to mosgue on Friday aftemoans. Thus, he contended thal
Witness 3's evidence that he sat in the restaurant and observed Mr Pita there with

Mr Essa frequently was a fabrication ®"®

230, Mr Pita admitted that he and his mather had safety deposit boxes at Knox Vaulls, a
fact unearthed not by his admission but by the investigators of the Commission in
June 2019 when they seized a box leased by him.*"® He acquired seven large
boxes over six months between June 2015 and December 2015 (precisely al the
time he took over Mr Singh's functions at Transnet as acting GCFO) incremeantally
increasing the quantity as he required more space. He paid approximately R30 000
per annum for the lease of the boxes and paid cash for four of them ™ He
cancelled the boxes in 2017 and kept only the one which was discovered by the

investigators.

231. Mr Pita admitted that Witness 3 drove him to Knox Vaults, where he deposited
iterns from a bag he carried into the premisas, He lestified that the boxes were for

storing financial records of a restaurant in Killamey Mall (opposite Knox Vaults) co-

*% Transcript 1 June 2021, p 183-188
M Trangeript 1 June 2021, p 171
* Transcript 1 June 2021, p 196



a7

owned by his mother and his cousin. This explanation is doubtful in view of the fact
that his mother sold the restaurant in October 2014 and Mr Pita leased the first box
in June 2015, Mr Pita explained that the ongoing negotiations around the sale of
the restaurant necessitated the boxes.*™' That explanation is also implausible when
weighad against the fact that he commenced |leasing the boxes at Knox Vaults in
very close proximity 1o assuming Mr Singh's position at Transnet after Mr Singh
had followed Mr Molefe to Eskom. Allied to this, Mr Pita was forced to contend
{implausibly) that t was a mere caincidence that back-to-back GCFOs al Transnat
held multiple boxes al Knox Vaulls. He said thal he was unaware that Mr Singh
made use of the same facility™* {located in close proximity to the Gupta compound

which they both visited on numerous oCccasions).

232, Mr Pia played a role in the lllegitimate payment of R189 milllon as a "success fea"
to Regiments in respect of a lean of USD1.5 billion from the China Development
Bank ("the COB"); the payment of B&47 million to CHE in relation to the relocation
to Durban, with BEX having received an illegitimate kickback of R6T million; and
the payment of R93 milllon 1o Mr Essa’'s company, Trllian, in respect of services
glready paid for and rendered by Regiments in relation o a syndicated ZAR club
loan of R12 billien. These transactions all took place around the time Mr Pita was
incrementally acquiring safety deposit boxes al Knox Vaults. Mr Pita denied that he
ever received cash payments from the Gupta enterprise and invited the

Commission to conduct a lifestyle audit on him. =2

233, Mr Pita's denlals must be assessed in the light of his other conduct related to the

Gupta enterprise during his tenure at Transnet in different roles, which is examined

*1 Transcript 1 June 2021, p 210.217
B Trangeript 1 June 2021, p 207-222
*21 Transcript 1 June 2021, p 176.



B

later in this report. His visits to Knox Vaults alone are not sufficient to establish
reasonable grounds to believe that he was a corrupt recipient of cash. The timing
and manner of Mr Pita's acquisition of the boxes at Knox Vaults, the similanties
between him and Mr Singh, his extensive dealings with Mr Essa and the Guplas,
and his role in vanous tainted transactions at the relevant time, give rise 1o a
reasonable suspicion that he may have received cash payments as a quid pro quo,
Further investigation is required to determine if there are reascnable grounds to
conclude that Mr Pita should be prosecuted for corruption for the recaipt of cash

paymenls from the Gupla enterprise,

234, Mr Gama was incriminated by Wilness 2 who worked as his driver and close
protection officer from May 2012 to December 2017 while he was CEOQ of TFR and
GCEQ of Transnel. Wilness 2 testified that he look Mr Gama to the Gupta
compound four times. These visils were not recorded in Mr Gama's diary. No
logbooks were kept because Mr Gama used his private vehicles. Mr Gama denied

visiting the Gupta compound lour times, claiming that he only did so once. ™

235, Witness 2 testified thal on one occasion when he had driven Mr Gama to the Gupta
compound and while he was waiting there for Mr Gama he spoke to Mr Jivane, the
Chief Procurement Officer at TFR, who said to him thal he (Witness 2) was being
exposed lo the “shady stufl® they did there ™ Wilness 2 sald thal on anather visil

he saw Mr Molefe there.

236. Witness 2 testified that in Movember 2016, during one of the visits to the Gupta
compound, Mr Gama came out of the residence and lold him thal he should expect

someone to bring him a suitcase and instructed him to place it in the boot. A short

M Trangcript 26 April 2021, p 6B
25 Exh BB 14(d), BB14({d)-witness|1.3).083, para 13; and Transcript 26 April 2021, p 68.70



B

while later, a person Witness 2 assumed was a member of the Gupta family came
out of the residence with a suitcase which was pul in the boot, Later Witness 2
drove Mr Gama to the Maslow Hotel in Sandton where they met Mr Jivane. Mr
Gama instructed Witness 2 to transfer the suitcase from the car to Mr Jivane's car.
Mr Jivane gave Witness 2 his car keys. Witness 2 said that when transferring the
suitcase, he opened Il and saw that the suilcase was stacked with cash, While
conceding that he did at times go io the Maslow Hotel, Mr Gama denied that he
visited the Gupla compound in Movember 2016, recelved cash and arranged for

Wilness 2 lo Iransfer the suilcase of cash to Mr Jivane's car. ™

237. Witness 2 further testified that he fransported Mr Gama three fimes to Melrose
Arch where he collected cash from Mr Essa and provided specific details of two of
the collections. He said that on 13 Jupe 2017, he picked up a bag from Mr Essa al
Melrose Apartmenis, then picked up Mr Gama at the African Pride Hotel and took
him to the home of Mr Gama's girlfriend in Bryanston. He said that when they
armived, Mr Gama opened the suilcase and with the assistance of Wilness 2
counted the cash Inside. According lo Witness 2, the cash amounted to
approximately R1 million of which Mr Gama took about half into the home of his
girlfriend and gave Witness 2 R50 000, which Wiltness 2 said he used for building
at his home. Mr Gama took the sultcase with the balance of the cash Into his home
in Midrand when Witness 2 dropped him off later. Witness 2 provided the
Commission with a printout of Google Maps travel history confirming  his

movements that eveming.

238. Mr Gama denied these events and initially put up a case that Witness 2 had not

transported him that day.®*™ However, it became apparent that they had both been

2 Transeript 26 April 2021, p 72-75
2 Transcript 26 April 2021, p 75-85



100

in Pretoria earier in the day, but Mr Gama claimad that he left Pretoria earlier than
the records showed Withess 2 had lefl. He denied thal he was al Melrose Arch or
in Bryanston. The difficulty with accepting that version is that the Google Maps
information shows that Witness 2 was at Melrose Arch on 13 June 2017 from
20027 to 21h36 and was parked at the home of Mr Gama's girifriend between
22h37 and 01h57, confirming the version of Witness 2.7 Mr Gama could offer no
convincing account for Witness 2 being parked at the home of hiz girdfriend at such
a late hour. Mr Gama sought lo argue that the Google Maps information was
unreliable because it seemed lo reflect thal Withess 2 took mare than three hours
to drive to Pretoria on the morning in question. Howewver, Mr Gama did not apply for
leave to cross-axamine Wilness 2 on this issue. In any event, whatever the
explanation for thal apparent anomaly, the Google Maps information unequivocally

places Wilness 2 at the cormect address of Mr Gama's girffriend that evening.

239, Mr Gama's version does not include an explanation for why Witness 2 would have
visited Mr Gama's girlfriend's home thal evening without Mr Gama. His version
must be rejected as untrue and that of Witness 2 accepled as true. Mr Gama's
demonstrably false version should be construed as an admission against interest

tendered In the knowledge of the incriminating implications of the truth

240, The second instance involving the collection of cash from Mr Essa by Witness 2
allegedly occurmmad a month later on 13 July 2017 when Mr Gama instructed him fo
drive him to the Melrose Apadments. On arrival, Mr Gama went inside o meet with
Mr Essa, Later, Mr Gama, walking with Mr Essa, refurmned with a plastic bag which
he put in the boot and instructed Witness 2 to drive to the residence of a person he

knew in Sandhurst. Witness 2 testified that while waiting there he decided to check

2% pnnexure W2-06, Exh BE14(d}, BE14({dbwiness [1-3)-113.115



11

what was inside the plastic bag. He said he opened it and found it filled with
packels of R200 notes bound with elastic bands, He then dropped Mr Gama off at
the home of his girliriend in Bryanston. Witness 2 again annexed his Google Maps
travel history of that day confirming his movements fo and from Melrose Arch
between 159051 and 17h04, to Sandhurst between 17h26 and 19h05 and arriving in

Bryanston at 19h31.%

241, Mr Gama denied that this could have happaned as he was in meetings all day. Ha
sald thal he lefl one meeling at TNPA in Parktown al 15h47 (this baing the time
that the meeting ended according to the minutes) and thereafter had a meeling
with the chairperson of the board at Carlion Centre batween 16h00 and 18h00,

making it impossible for him to have been at Melrose Arch at 15h51.

242, Mr Gama's version is questionable for a few reasons. Firstly, the minules of the
THPA meeting make no reference o Mr Gama after his initial presentalion, which
ended immediately before the lunch adjoumment at 12:30.**° The minutes of the
meeling reflect that Mr Gama made no contribution to the discussion after thal
suggesting thal he could have left the meeting earlier than he said ™' Secondly, the
spreadsheet relied on by Mr Gama to show that he had an appointment with the
chairperson of the board, does not confirm that he attended it and he did not
produce any evidence from the chairperson or any other person confirming that the
meeting took place.®*? Thirdly, in any event, it is improbable that the meeting at the
Carlton Cenire could have started at 16:00 i Mr Gama ended his meeting in
Parklown at 15:47, as he sald, Fourthly, il stands lo be accepted that Withess 2

was on duty on the day in question — this in the light of the fact that he dropped Mr

5 Annexlire W2-07, Exh BB14(d), BB14(d-wilness1-31-116-117

= Transnek07-250_ 267, and Transcript 26 Aprl 2021, p 108, ling 11 —p 110, e 1
B Trangeript 26 April 2021, p 105 of seg

*22 Transcript 26 April 2021, p 108, ling 11 —p 113, lines 14-18



102

Gama off at the address of his girlfriend at 19:31 - 19:36.% |t follows from this that
just as much as Mr Gama contended that he could nol have been in two places al
once, the same applied o Witness 2 — he could not simultaneously have been at
Melrose Arch (between 15:51 and 1704, as per the Google Maps information) and
an route with Mr Gama between Parkiown and the Carlton Cenfre (between 15:47

and 16:00).

243 In short, Wiiness 2's Google Maps information again serves to cormoborate his
version that Mr Gama again collected cash from Mr Essa al Melrose Arch. The e
is given o Mr Gama's denial by the imprabability of Witness 2 driving o Melrose
Arch {whera Mr Essa lived) and Sandhurst,®* and then to the home of Mr Gama's

girlfriend without Mr Gama.

244, Wilness 2 referred o two inslances (one in September 2015 and the olher in April
2017} where he said he discovered stacks of R200 notes in the boot of the vehicle,
in both instances amounting to abowt R100 000. Mr Gama denied that he would

leave that amount of money in the boot of his car,

245, Witness 2 also lestified 1o Mr Gama picking up a box which he assumed contained
cash from Mr Jivane at Beaulieu College in Midrand in 2016 and witnessing Mr
Gama hand over a packet of cash (R200 notes) to Mr Jiyane on the N17 Highway

in 20177 Mr Gama recalled meeting Mr Jivane al Beaulieu College 1o give him a

51 pr Gama could think of no reason why Wilness 2 would have gone 1o this address. unless he was dropping
hirm aff thefe.

™ Mr Gama claimed that ke did not know if he had gone o the address with Witness 2 — Transcript 26 April
2021, p 110, Bne 5

5 Eyh BE14({d), BB14{d)-witness [1-3]-097.099, paras 39-48



103

letter but denied receiving a box from him.** He also recalied the events on the

N17 Highway but denied giving Mr Jiyane a packet of cash

246, Withess 2's evidence against Mr Gama must be approached with some caubion
given the personal friction between them. Mr Gama slleged that Witness 2 had
been set up to incriminate him and had been induced with an offer of reinstatement
by Transnel, having been dismissed al Mr Gama's Instigation for allegedly

sprinkling muti at the home of Mr Gama's girffriend._?3*

247, Witness 2's evidence is supported by the Google Map travel history and the
implausibility of some of Mr Gama’'s denials. Moreover, Mr Gama did not apply for
leave to cross examine Witness 2. He attempted o explain this on the basis that
cross examination would have been hampered by the absence of his elecironic
diary. The Commission (via Transnel) had provided Mr Gama with electronic data
making up his diary, but was unable {o recreate the diary in a viewable form. Using
the data provided, Mr Gama was able to present his version of his whereabouts on
13 June 2017 and 13 July 2017, He then called for the discovery of documentation
supparting his case which was provided lo him. He could have cross examined
Witness 2 based on these documents. In any event, there was no need for him to
have his diary fo cross examine Witness 2 about whether he was bribed (through
reinstatement) 1o fabricate his version, and whether he was molivaled by a grudge

to falsely implicate Mr Gama.

248. The allegations of Witness 2 should also be assessed in the light of Mr Gama's
alleged participation in the Gupta racketeering enterprise, Mr Gama was cenlrally

imvolved in the award of confracts to Regiments and Trillian and the making of

= Transcript 26 April 2021, p 133
T Trangeript 26 April 2021, p 135 of seg
3 Transcript 26 April 2021, p 118.131 and p 140-147



104

unjustifiable paymenis to them. He dubiously sought to deny his association with
Mr Essa, whose company, Trllian, benefited handsomely from corrupt and
fraudulent payments during Mr Gama's term as GCED. There are accordingly
reasonable grounds to believe that Mr Gama received a guid pro gue in relation to
these fransactions. The ewvidence aboutl his receipt of cash is also consistent with
the accounts of the olher drivers referred o above, signifying the existence of a
pattern of conduct on the par of the Guptas and their Transnet associates. There
are accordingly reasonable grounds 1o balieve that Mr Gama may have committed

the crime of corruplion in relation to these payments,

2459, For the reasons ouflined, the evidence relating to the cash bribes gives rise to
sfrong and convincing reasonable grounds that Mr Molefa, Mr Gigaba, Mr Singh,
Mr Gama and Mr Jivane™® corruptly received property from and participated in the
conduct of the affairs of the Gupta enterprise. There is also a reasonable suspicion
that Mr Pita may have done so. Appropriate referrals for further investigation in

terms of TOR 7 are justifiable,

% Although Mr Jiyane was nof cafed 1o ghve ewidence before the Commizsion, he did not respond to the Rule
3.2 notice issued to him in relalion o Winess 2, He did not file a staterment with the Commission, seek o give
envicence of apply for leave to cross examine 'Witness 2.



105

CHAPTER 2 - THE GNS/ABALOZI CONTRACT

The confinement and terms of the contract

250, The discussion of Mr Gama's reinstatement and promotion is not complete without

251.

examination of the fate of the GMNS confract and the [iigation related to it. The
contract had its origin In a confinement memorandum which served before the TFR
Acquisition Council in late 2007 " The contract was for securily services in relation
to cable theft and the prevention of criminal activities against TFRE. The tender for
the services orginally followed an open tender process, which was stopped and
substiuted with a confinement to GNS on the basis thal there was an Increase in
cable theft as the festive season approached. GNS was recommended on the
basis of its "expertise, proven frack record and national footprint in providing
specialised secunty solulions”. The cross funclional sourcing leam noted that GNS

had a highly technical skilled workforce able to secure the rail networlk.

The contract**' signed in early June 2008 made provision for four kinds of services
related 1o security: 1) project management; i) investigations; iii) monitoring and
evaluation of personnel posted lo safeguard the railway line, infrastructure and
freight; and iv) information gathering and analysis.** GNS was obliged to provide
personnel 1o be based at strategic locations in order lo effectively monitor and
provide survelllance on security related matters and occurrences, Annexure A to
the contract consisted of an "Employea Project Name List”™ which was intended to
include the identity details of all the employees engaged by GMNS consisting of: i) a
director and co-ordinalor for project management; i) a manager and eight

investigators for investigations; iii} a manager and eight researchers for monitoring

2 Transmet03-508
1 Transnet-03-111
2 Transnet03-137



106

and evaluation; and iv) @ manager, eight handlers and 20 {confidential) sources for
information gathering and analysis. ™ Annexure C lo the contract set out the
project cost (R18 933 120 at the fime of signing) which reflects that the entire cost

was made up entirely of personnel costs of the identified posts.®*

292, Soon after the appointment of GNS a significant extension to the contract was
approved an 31 July 2008. The extension of services arose from the discovery of
thefts out of containers at the Kaserne Yard. This extension was for depot
protection and for the escort and prolection of train drivers.™® As a result of this
extension of the scope of services, and from that month onwards, GNS rendered a
second invoice each month in the amount of R1 781 68320, and continued to do
so each month wnkil the contract was terminated in January 2010. This was
followed by a second extension of services on 12 May 2009 which increased the
number of personnel for "frain crew personnel escort duties” at an additional cost of
RA76 752.*% Following the second extension of the scope of services, Transnet
was issued with three involces by GNS each manth, in the following amounts: i)
R1 798 64640 for the services initially procured; i) R1 781 683.20 for the
additional services procured under the first extension; and i) B976 752 for the
additional services procured under the second extension. The toftal amount that
Transnet paid to GNS for security services over a penod of some two yvears and

twio months was B95.5 million.

1 Trangnst-03-137-138

** Tranznet-03-141

% Transnei-03-624

*= Transnet-03-630; and Transcript 13 June 2021, p 81.43



107

Misrepresentations and improprieties in the award of the contract

253,

254,

295,

The award of the contract lo GNS was attended by significant misrepresentations
and imegularities. Most significantly, GMNS in fact employed no staff at all, and so
could not have deployed its own staff as the resources for which it invoiced

Transnet manthly,

A disciplinary inquiry that led to the dismissal of Mr Senamela and Mr Khanye (two
Tranznet employeas involved in the procurement) in March 2010 found inter alia
that GNS had no emploveas, was nol registered for PAYE and wrongfully used
subcontractors o perform the work it had undertaken to perform, It concluded also
that the open tender process was wrongfully cancelied, the confinement was
impropar, the price paid to GMNS was excessive and the profile provided by GNS in
its bid was fravdulent and plaglarised its purported expertise from the profile
material of foreign service providers, as evident from its claim to have experience

in investigating jury tampering in South Africa where juries are not used_ ¥’

Towards the end of 2009 or early 2010, Transna! decided (o terminate the confract
In negotiations regarding the termination of the contract, GNS was afforded an
opportunity to explain its operating model and to disclose the number and identity
of the persons it had deployed to Transnet and for whom it had invoiced Transnel
manthly for some two years. Representatives of GNS initally refused lo provide the
information bt later explained that GMS did not employ the resources itseff and
had sub-coniracted with third parties to procure staff. This was & breach of the
agreement with Transnet,*® GNS effectively outsourced the tender as it had no

track record in the security service industry. Transnet requested more details of the

T Transnet-03-170 of seq,
*2 Transcript 13 January 2021 p 68; and clause 20 of the contract at Transnet-03-127.



108

sub-contracting amangements in order to verify that the investigators, researchers,
handlers, guards and similar resources for which it had been charged had been
deploved fo provide services to Transnet. GNS refused to provide the informabion
requested and Transnet opted to terminate the contract. On 1 July 2010, Transnet
blacklisted GNS for five vears and placed it on the Transnet list of excluded
tenderers on the grounds of the misrepresentations. The blacklisting included iis
directors in their personal capacity, as well as any associated companies owned or

managed by those directars, **

The litigation

256, Transnet issued summons against GNS, then known as Abalozi Risk Advisory
Services ("Abalozi”), for the recovery of R95.6 million on 27 October 2010, under
case number 10/43484 in the South Gauteng High Court, alleging that the contract
was invalid or void on the grounds of illegality and misrepresentation. Abalozi filed
a special plea of misjoinder contending that Transnet had contracted with the "GMNS
Consortium® (made up of GNS, Revert Risk Management Solutions (Pty) Lid and
Nayle Outsourcing (Ply) Ltd). There was no factual basis for the contention as all
the confractual documentation left no doubt that GMS was the contraciing party.
GNS/Abalozl also lodged four counterclaims for: ) damages of R93.7 million for
confracts lost by publication of negative findings against GNS/Abalozi in
disciplinary proceedings; i) an ennchment claim for reimbursement of RB8 million
of incumed expenditure; i) damages of RE6 million in respect of defamation arising
fram the publication of the findings of the disciplinary inquiry; and iv) damages of

R300 million for lost business following its blacklisting.*®* GMS/Abalozi never

*% Transnei-05-405.098
= Transnet-03-330 et s8q



108

provided the list of persons deployed or their time sheets, nol for the purpose of

avoiding the cancellation of the contract or in the pre-irial discovery process ™'

257. After Mr Gama's reinstatement as CEOQ of TFR in eardy 2011, there appears to

have been a concerted effort to withdraw the litigation 3

258, On 13 Aprll 2012, management informed the Risk Commities that there was new
information Impacting on the case ™ Some months later, on 27 Seplember 2012,
Mr Silinga, Transnet's General Manager, Legal Services received an updated
schedule of security reports allegedly provided by GNS/Abalozi staling that "all the
months billed are now supparted by a report of some form". ™ Mr Silinga then
instructed Bowman Gilfillan to seek counsel’s opinion on the possible impact of this
development on the prospects of success in the lifigation.*™ On § December 2012
Adv F Barrie SC provided an opinion which noted that though it seemed that
GMS/Abalozi (via its sub-contractors) had rendered some services (mostly
unrelated to the original rationale for employing GMSfAbalozi — to deal with cable
theft) the value of the services was probably miniscule in relation 1o the overall
remuneration paid to GNS/Abalozi, He advised Transnel to proceed with a claim
for resfitutio in integrum®* and for GNS/Abalozi to ba put to the proof of any value

provided in a counterclaim for enrichment, ™

1 Transcript 13 January 2021, p 9184

¥ Transcript 13 January 2021, p B8

5} Transnet-03-486, para 35; and Transnet-03-662

¥ Transnel-03-496, para 36; and Transnel-03-665

%5 Transcript 13 January 2021, p 80

= Restiutio in inegrum 1S a remedy avallable to a party 1o a contract where agreement has besn impropery
obtained {such as by fraud or eror). [ flows from the cancellaticn of the confract and Involves restiution and the
reburm of perfommances undss e oconiract,

= Transnet-03-670; and Transcript 13 January 2021, p 80.81



110

259, In a8 memorandum dated 14 January 2013, Mr Caesar Mietwa, the General
Manager, Rail Network for TFR provided Mr Gama with feadback on the cost of
sarvices provided by GMS/Abalozi in comparison fo the current service provider,
Combined Private [Investigation/Analvtical Risk Management Joint Yenture
(“CPIARM"). ™ He explained thal the cosls were mamnly in relation to lhe
deployment of personnel and sel oul an analysis comparing the length of copper
cable lost to theft during the pericd June 2009 to January 2010 while GNS/Abalozi
provided services (21.3 km per month) 1o when there was no specialised security
service In February 2010 1o April 2010 (31,3 km). The consartium was appainted in
May 2010. The average monthly loss during May to December 2010 under
CPUARM was 20.4 km which reduced in 2011 to 13.25 km. For the GNS contract,
the monthly average costs for the full contract period amounted to R3.5 million,
with the average cost in the last 12 months of the contract being BE4.4 million. For
the CPIARM contract, the monthly average cost amounted to RE6.4 million,
increasing in the last 12 months of the contract fo RT.4 milion. Mr Mietwa thus
concluded thal GNS was nol overpaid. The memorandum did nol consider whelher
the resources for which GMS/Abalozi had charged had in fact been deployed,
including those resources required to be deployed for different reasons, such as
guarding train crew. Mr Mietwa incorrectly regarded the analysis of the length of

copper cable stolen as a complete refutation of these claims.**

260, On &5 Febmuary 2013 the Risk Committee held a further meeting at which

management of TFR {over whom Mr Gama presided) informed it that there was a
need to review the decision to litigate.®® On 15 March 2013 Adv Bamrie SC

provided an opinion pointing out that the intangible naiure of the contracted

52 Transnet03-678
¥ Transnet-03-498; and Transcripl 13 January 2021, p 88
¥ Transnet-03.686



111

services was a complicaling factor and concluded that unless Transnet had
witnesses able to contradict Mr Mietwa's asserfions, pursuing the case could be

wastaeful ¥

281, Mr Todd (the atiorney handling the litigation on behalf of Transnet) doubted thai full
value had been given and, accepling the fraudulent and illegal genesis of the
contract, lavoured continuing the litigation. ™ TFR seemed more aligned with the

interests of GMS/Abalozi than those of Transnet.

262, In a meeting on 18 March 2013, the GCEQ, Mr Malefe, informed Mr Todd that the
litigation was sensilive and that he had been receiving calls from a person he did
not identify (whom Mr Todd assumed was General Nyanda) asking why Transnet
was persisting with the litigation against GNS/Abalozi.®™ At this point Mr Todd, like
Adv Barrie SC, realised that pursuing the litigation would be difficult in the absence

of any witness willing to advance the interests of Transnet. *

The withdrawal of the litigation

263, At the time Mr Todd met Mr Molefe, Mr Silinga had addressed a memorandum to
Mr Molefe recommending the rescission of the blacklisting of GNS/Abalozi on the
grounds that new information showed GMS/Abalozi had submilted repors that the
work had been done and that TFR (under Mr Gama) had no complaint, *= On 10
April 2013 Mr Molefe accepted the recommendation and rescinded the blacklisting
on the grounds that the decision had been bolh procedurally and substantively

unfair. In his evidence before the Commission, Mr Molefe maintained that the

1 Transnet-03-683; and Transnet-03-696, para 20
M2 Transcripl 13 January 2021, p 106, line &

¥ Transcript 13 January 2021, p 106

4 Transeript 13 January 2021, p 107, lines 8-20
%5 Transnet03.700



112

blacklisting had not followed due process®™ and GNS/Abalozi had been “wrongly
accusad by Transnet” as the required services had been rendered. He relled on Mr
Mietwa's memorandum of 14 January 2013 showing a decline in cable theft
supposedly as a result of GNS/Abalozi's performance. ™" Mr Molefe's justification
for rescinding the blacklisting is not sustainable. Mr Khanye and Mr Senamela were
dismissed on the basis of evidence of collusion and the contract was (in the words
of Mr Gama) a "scam and a fraud” that misrepresented the capacity of
GMNS/Abalozl. Mr Molefe's contention that GNS/Abalozi was wrongly accusad s
false. There are accordingly reasonable grounds 1o believe that Mr Molefe
breached his obfigation to exercise the duty of ulmost care fo ensure reasonable
protection of the assets of the public entity®®*® and to act with fidelity, honesty,

integrity and in the best interests of Transnet in managing its financial affairs *

264, Some months later in a presentation to the Risk Committee, Mr Mietwa, in
response specifically to the question whether the contract was adhered to in terms

of the number of security personnel, stated:

"apecialised security contract different to tradifional guarding contract -

« Performance’ouicomes focused, s based on a fargeted reduciion in theft
incidents; length of cable stolen, armests and convictions.

 Blumbar and type of resources required are nol prescnbed to the service
provider as with guarding contracts.”

265, These slatements were false and inconsistent with (i) the terms of the contract
concluded with GNS/Abalozl, and (i) all Involces submitted by GNS/Abalozi, which

specifically represented a cost per human resource allocated to the project. The

W Prgctice Mote Mumber SCM 5 af 2008
= Transnek05-405. 98100

8 zection 50(1)a) of the PP

% Section 50{1}b) of the PFMA



113

services were not imited to performance outcomes in relation to a target reduciion
ol cable thefl, bul extended 1o a range of other services including intelligence
gathering, guarding the ftrain crews and the protection of depots.”™™ Mr Mtetwa
furnished no informabion dlusirating how, where and when personnel were
deployed o different points in Transnet. He provided no staff lists, duty rosters, site
information or shift schedules, Nor did he identify any deployved employes by name,
In effect, he obfuscated the issue by focusing on oufcomes. The presentation did
not address the original concern thal no “warm bodies” had been deploved, To
repeal: the agreemen! was enlirely aboul the deployment of specified human
resources. Mot a shred of evidence has been produced by GNS/Abalozi at any
point in the last 13 years which establishes that any person was deployed by
GMNS/Abalozl to perform the tasks contemplated in the contract ™ Mr Mietwa's
explanafion to the Risk Committee about the deployment of personnel to sites was

accordingly misleading. ¥

266, The minutes of the meeting of the Risk Committee of 7 November 2013 record thal
the managemen! representatives informed it thal GNS/Abalozi adhered 1o the
confract and that Transnet "did not have a KPI that required the service provider to
provide a list of securly personnel” It is nol clear whether the various |egal
opinions were presented to the board or the Risk Committes at its meetings during
2013, Ms Yasmin Forbes, a board member and member of the Risk Committee,
has filed an affidavit stating that she was unaware of the various legal opinions and

may have laken a different approach o the matter had she been ™

T Transcripl 13 January 2021, p 115-116,
*M Transcript 13 January 2021, p 112-114.
I Trangeript 13 January 2021, p 118,

T BEG 1142011,



267.

268,

269,

270,

114

Despite the assurances of TFR management, the Risk Committee at its meeting of
T November 2013 resolved that the matter should be referred to the Arbitration
Foundation of Southemn Africa for resolution, preceded by mediation. This was an
unusual approach that was not pursued. Instead, on 18 December 2013, a
memorandum of instruction was given to Mr Charles Nupen of the law firm Harris
MNupen Ralebalsi ("HNR") to conduct an independent investigation to determine
whether Transnet received value for money from the security services rendered by

GMS/Abalozi to TFR in terms of the contracl.

HNR delivered its report on 30 April 2014, It pursued three lines of invesligation; i)
the degree of contractual compliance by GHNS/Abalozi; §i) a comparison of
GNS/Abalozi costs with those of CPIVARM: and iii) the impact of services rendared
by GNS/Abalozi. s brief did not extend o consideration of the lawfulness or
validity of the GM3/Abalozi contract, the issues of misrepresentation, collusion,

non-compliance with the procurement policies, or corruption.

HNR concluded thal GNS/Abalozi had not rendered value for money when
assessed against contractual compliance, However, this was nol the fault solely of
GMS/Abalozi as TFR security had to "bear some responsibility for its failure to
manage the contract effectively.” It was unable 1o proffer an opinion In relation to
cost comparison due to the differences in the geographical scope of the senvices
renderad, the levels of invesiment in the services provided for in the confracts and

the differences in the management of the confracts.

In relation to Wnpact and effectiveness, HNR concluded differently on the
disaggregated services. The confract provided for three distinct services:
i} inteligence and investigations underaken to provide a comprehensive service

but primarily directed at curbing national cable theft; i) security guarding and



115

escorts for frain drivers and crew, and iii) additional investigators to curb container
theft at three depols in the central region. HNR concluded as follows: [) value for
money was rendered in relation to cable theft; i§) # could not proffer an opinion on
the investigation of theft of customer goods at depots due to an inability to assess
value for money from incidents of theft; i) there was no evidence to suggest that
value for money was given in 2008 with regard to securily of train crew (in respecl
of the deployment of 16 resources); and iv) value for money was given in the 2009
deployment of resources for the security of train crew, However, such value would
have been enhanced i confractual compliance had been assured ™ The
shortcomings in contract management emanated from the broad and open-ended
terms of the agreement and the lack of clear performmance indicators for

GMNS/Abalozl ¥

271. HMR's conclusion that some value for money had been received does not amount
to & convincing finding of contractual compliance. It relied primarily on ex posf facto
reparts that had been provided by GNS/Abalozi indicating thal sites were visited,
These and other reports were found by Mr Peritus, the expert employed by HNR, to
be wholly unprofessional and of dubious value_ ™ Most importantly, it is clear that
HNR could establish no evidence thal GNS/Abalozi or any of its sub-contractors
had in fact deployed the human resources for which Transnel had been charged
Despite making appropriate requests to the legal representatives of GNS/Abalozi,
HME was unable to obtain: i) a list of all staff deployed to perfform services for
Transne! since December 2007 lo date together with personal details, identity
numbers and PSIRA registrafion numbers; i} the nature of services rendered by

these staff; ii} staff time and attendance records reflecting work performed for

M Tranenet03-753-754
% Transnet-03-760
¥ Transnet-03-T62 et s8q



116

Tranznet; or iv) all supporting invoices from any ofher enfity or platform that had

provided staff or services to GNS/Abalozi far which Transnel had been invoiced, 377

272, As Mr Todd correcily intimated, the conclusion of the HNE report suggesting that
GMS/Abalozi had performed edeguately is erroneous.®™ It is clear from the facts
{including those represented in the HNR report) that Transnel was invoiced for
deploying resources and not for resulls, Despite this, without any evidence thal the
rezources charged for were in fact deployed, and despite the severe shortcomings
of the written repors that had been provided by GNS/Abalozi, the HNR report
concluded that Transnel had received "value for money" on the guestionable

analysis of the length of copper cable stolen before and during the relevant period.

273, On 28 May 2014, the Risk Committee of the Transnel Board held a meeling at
which the HNR leam presented the findings in their report and answerad guestions.
The Risk Committee resclved that the [itigation against GNS/Abalozi should not be
pursued on the basis of the findings of the HNR report.*™ The board subsequently

noted that decision, ™

The settlement and improper payment of R20 million to GNS/Abalozi

274, Transnet then conducted negotiations with GNS/Abalozi leading to the conclusion
of a settlement agreement In terms of which the parties “agreed lo settle all
disputes between them® and withdrew the action and counterclaim. Transnel

undertook io pay the cosis not only of GNS/Abalozi but also of its directors and

7 Transnet-03-761

T Transnet03-505 para 55; and Transcript 13 January 2021, p 125130
¥ Transnet-03-783

= Transcript 13 January 2021, p 131



117

"co-founders”®, on a punitive scale.*®' The agreement was conciuded without the
advice of Bowman Gilfillan, the attorneys representing Transnet in the Iitigation, *
Mr Molefe, as GCEOQ, signed the deed of setitement on behalf of Transnet on 4
August 2014, Though not entirely clear, the person who signed on behalf of

GMNS/Abalozi seems (o have been General Nyanda,

275, There were simply no grounds for Transnet (o have agreed (o pay legal costs of
persons who were not parties o the litigation. Given the absence of merits in
GMNS/Abalozi's case, the misrepresentations it had made to Transnet and the fact
that GMNS/Abalozi had nol proved thal it had deployed people as required by the
confract, there was no basis for Transnet to agree to pay any costs to
GMNS/Abalozi, not o speak of punitive costs on the aitormay and own client scale.
Mr Molefe justified paying the legal costs incurred by the directors and co-founders
of GMS on an attorney and own client scale as being the legal costs of persons and
entities who had been unfairly blacklisted by Transnet.*® But they were not party to
the (itigation under case number 10443454 and there was no litigation in regard to
the blacklisting. In any event, that explanation does nol justify punitive costs, It is

simply nonsensical and in all probability Mr Molefe knew that.

276, The undertaking by Transnel to pay "all the legal costs incurred by Abalozi, its
directors and the co-founders and directors of GNS on an attorney and own client
scale” appears fo have led GNS3/Abalozi o believe that it was entithed to much
more than the costs incurred in the litigation. This is evident from certain letters
addressed 1o Transnel by GNS/Abalozi after the seltlement agreement was

concluded.

= Transnet.03-T85

I Trangeript 13 January 2021, p 136
21 Transnet-05-405.101, para 11



118

277. In comespondence to Mr Molefe during September and October 2014,
GMNS/Abalozl claimed an amount of R40 million in settlement of its legal costs “in
the action instituted by Transnet and damages claimable in connection with_._the
pending review application; and ...the pending defamation claim™®* It argued that
Transnet's actions had caused irreversible harm to the reputation of Abalozi. The
proposad amount also took into account loss of revenue on the TFR contract as
the contract was on a month to month basis uniill the completion of a new tender
process. GNS/Abalozi could have continued to render the services and the
revenue generated over the four years would have been no less than R250 million,
Abalozi was also confracted to render services to the State Securnty Agency and
this contract (valued at R3IBT milion) was terminated partly due to the negative
publicity arising out of the dispute. G Fleet had also terminated a contract with
losses estimated at RBZ million. GNS/Abalozi also valued its defamation and pain
and suffering claims at over R700 million. Hence, it reasoned that the R40 million
proposal of settlement was fair compensation incusive of the legal costs incurred

in all matters with Transnet

278. What is clear from this correspondence is that GMS3/Abalozi, or its representatives,
sought to use Transnel's undertaking to pay legal costs on a punitive scale as a
basis (o recover substantial amounts of damages alleged to have been caused by
Transnet. The referances in the first letter to the pending review application and
defamation aclion were to a proposed applicaion to review the findings in the

disciplinary hearings of Mr Khanye and Mr Senamela and a claim for defamation

¥ Transnel-03-791
=5 Transnet-03-807



118

arising from the publication of the findings. Mo such application and action wera

ever instituted 25

279, The deed of setlement concluded between Transnet and GMN3/Abalozi dated 4
August 2014 contemplated the sefifement of all disputes between the parties under
case number 10/43494, Under paragraph 2 of the deed of settlement, GNS/Abalozi
withdrew its counterclaim in that litigation. On any reasonable assumption, the
deed of seiflement compromised each of the elements of the counberclaim that
were sel oul in the GNS/Abalozl plea and counterclaim, The only financial payment
Transnet undertook fo pay in terms of the setflement was legal costs on the terms
sef out in paragraph 4. On reasonable assumptions, the taxed costs of
GMNS/Abalozi in that liigation would not have exceeded R200 000 at that stage of
the litlgation as there had only been an exchange of pleadings. The discovery

process was underway and there had been no preparation for trial.

280. Monetheless, in @ memorandum dated 30 January 2015, Mr Silinga requested the
GCFO, Mr Singh, to authorise payment of an amount of R20 milion to
GNS/Abalozi “in full and final settlement of the legal dispules batween Transnel
and GMNS/Abalozi” *" The memorandum provided no explanation for Transnet's
decision to conclude an agreement (by exchange of letters) to pay the amount of
R20 million to GNS/Abalozi. Any amount paid in excess of a reasonably taxed bill
of costs was not in the financial interests of Transnat. On 16 January 2016, Mr
Molefe agreed, without admission of liability, fo offer B20 million "in full and final
settiement” of all legal claims and costs against Transnet as he was of the opinion
that the setttement of R20 million was reasonable under the circumstances. The

sum of R20 million paid by Transnet to GN3'Abalozi constituted either an

B Trangeript 13 January 2021, p 142
7 Transnet-03-801



120

excessively inflated assessment of legal costs due to GNSfAbalozi, or alternatively
was paid to settle claims by GNS/Abalozi thal had already been compromised or,
to the extent that any of those claims had not been compromisaed (new claims not
included in GM3/Abalozi's counterclaim that had been seltled), any such claims

would certainly, by January 2015, have prescribed

281. Mr Molefe was of the view thal the selflement agreement of 4 August 2014
excluded the following; i) loss of revenue from Transnet of R250 million; i) loss of
revenue from SSA of R3ET million; 1) loss of revenue from G Fleel of R82 million;
and iv) pain and suffering ansing from defamation of R700 million. He obvicusly
assumed that Transnet bore liability for these additional claims in the amount of
R1.4 billion, despite the fact that some of the claims were spurious and had either
been compromised by the seltlement or had prescribed. The evidence indicates
that part of the inflated claim of R1.4 billion included amounis claimed in the
counterclaim under case 10/434584 that had been compromised exclusively by the

agreed payment of costs in the deed of seftlement, ™

282, Moreover, Mr Molefe opled to sellle the claims for additional amounts before
summens had been issued in respect of them and without propery investigaling
whether the claims were valid or inflated as they appear o have been *™ He was
not suspicious of the fact that GNS/Abalozi within weeks of making the claims was
prepared to setile an alleged entittement to R1.4 billion (including a wholly
unrealistic defamation claim of E700 million} for R20 million. He was adamant that
the claims wera nol inflated and that he was entitled to rely an internal legal advice
{which he could not substantiate} without applying his independent judgment to the

merits of these dubious claims, somea of which had been settled and others were

B Trangcript 28 April 2021, p 228
= Transcript 29 April 2021, p 228



283,

284,

121

most likely inflated or had prescribed.™ He in effect. conceded that he took a
decision 1o compromise the additional claims without seeking external legal advice
or without a full examination of the evidence supporting the additional claims. ' Ha
could point to no memorandum or other documentary evidence upon which he
allegedly relied 1o take the decision to compromise the claims ™ His conduct falls
short of his responsibilities as the GCED and a board member in terms of the

PFMA.

As a member of the board of Transnet Mr Molele was prohibited in terms of seclion
50(2)a) of the PFMA from acting inconsistently with the responsibilities assigned to
the board in terms of the PFMA. He and the oiher board members had statutony
fiduciary dufies towards Transnet and were enjoined to exercise the duty of utmost
care lo ensure reasonable protection of Transnet's assets”™ fo acl in its besi
interests in managing its financial affairs,™ prevent expenditure not complyving with
its operational policies,**® and manage available working capital efficiently and
economically.™ The payment of R20 million to GNS/Abalozi for costs and dublous
causes of action that had not been the subject of appropriate legal advice was a
serious dereliction of duty. Mr Molefe seemed more intent on advancing the

interests of GNS/Abalozi than Transnet,

Mr Singh authorised the payment {which was made on 30 January 20157 on the

basis of Mr Silinga's memorandum of that date.™ He testified that his role was

¥ Trangcript 28 April 2021, p 230-237
=1 Transcript 29 April 2021, p 224 &f seg
2 Transnel-06-405.102

i section 50(1)a) of the PEMA

B section 5001 B} of the PFRA,

= caction 51(1 Wb Kil) of the PFMA

= gection 5101 Kb Wi} of the PFMA

' Transnet-03-812



122

limited to authorising the ouf of budget expenditure (being the liability created by Mr
Maolefe's decision to make the settlement payment) which he accepted could be

funded from cost savings.

*2 Transnet-03-801; and Transcript 17 June 2021, p 183185



123

CHAPTER 3 - THE PROCUREMENT OF THE 95 LOCOMOTIVES

The procurement decision

285, The first locomolive fransaction of significance was the procurement of 85
locomotives by Transnet from CSR Zhuzhou Eleciric Locomotive Company Ltd
("CSR") which commenced in 2011, The irregularities which attended this
procurement (other than the kickbacks paid) were less serious bul provide insight
into thie evolving relationship between Transnet and C5R, indicating that CSR was
improperly favoured as a supplier in various procurements as part of the corruption

and paltern of racketeering activity involving the Gupla enterprise.

286, Shortly after the appoiniment of Mr Molefe as GCED of Transnet and the
reinstatemant of Mr Gama as CEO of TFR, on 20 April 2011, the board of Transnet
approved the Locomolive Fleet Modernization Plan, subject lo the BADC
confirming affordability. Mr Gama submitted a8 memorandum dealing with
affordability to the meeting of the BADC held on 3 August 2011. Orginally, the TFR
locomolive acquisition plan was accommodated in the latter years of the five-year
capital programme. However, al its meeting of 3 August 2011 the BADC accepled
that due to "action plans to create the much-needed [iguidity”, TFR could fund the
acouisition of 138 locomotives (43 diesel and 95 eleciric) sooner. An efficient and
reliable locomotive fleet was imperative o deliver the volumes Iindicated in the
corporate plan and the then existing fleef was unable to support current volumes.
The proposed acquisifion of the 138 locomolives over the following two financial
years was thus “the first tranche” of the larger rolloul of the locomative fleet plan

The BADC accordingly recommended the acquisition of the 138 locomofives.

=% Transnet-Ref-Bundie-08344 ef ssg



124

287. The business case*™ submitted to the Transnet Capital Investment Committea
("CAPIC") sought authonty 1o proceaed with the acquisition at an estimated tofal
cost PETC") of R3.649 billion. The ETC for the 95 eleciric locomotives was B2 659
billion of the total ETC. At its meeling of 31 August 2011, the board approved the
acquisition at a cost of approximately R3.6 billion, and authorised Transnet to
procead with the acquisition of the 43 diesel locomaotives by confinement and 45

eloctric locomotives in 2012413 and 50 in 2013/14 by an open bid process *'

288, On 5 October 2011 the then chairperson of the board, Mr Mkwanazi, notified the
Minister of Finance of “the significant capital expenditure” involved in the
acquisition of the 35 locomotives. On 24 Oclober 2011, Mr MEkwanazi wrote fo Mr
Gigaba, the Minister of Public Enterprises, requesiing approval for the procurement
of the 95 locomotives In terms of section 54(2)(d) of the PFMA.*Z The leiter
explained that there was insufficient traction power o meet the volume demand as
the ageing fleets limited Transnet's ability to support current volumes and thus an
efficient and reliable locomaotive fleet was imperative to deliver the volumes as
indicated in the corporate plan. Mr Mkwanazi made two other important points.
Firstly, Transnet had adopled a procurement sirategy aimed at achieving
localisation benefits and the weighting criteria focused on the promolion of black
economic empowerment through applying weighting for the B-BBEE scorecard
rating and allocating addiional points for further recognition crteria focusing on
black cwnership, management control, employment equity, enterprise development
and preferential procurement. Transnel aimed to transform “its supplier base by

engaging in targeted supplier development initiatives fo support localization and

4 Transnet-Rel-Bundle-08344 ef seq
107 The confinement of the 43 diessl lscomotives Tor acquisition fram General Eleciic appears not 1o have given
=& bo any coniroversy o allegations of imaguladty or iImpropsety. Therefore, the procurement of tha 43 diesal

locomolives is nal 3|"Iﬂ|f|'$=ﬂ n any detad in this report,
42 Transnet-Ref-Bundle-08365



125

industrislisation whilst providing meaningful opporiunities to previously

disadvantaged South Africans.”

289, On 21 December 2011, Mr Gigaba approved the procurement of the 95 alectric
locomotives at an ETC of R2.T billion, subject {o the proviso that Transnet provide
him with a comprehensive briefing on Transnet's engagement with the competitive
supplier development plan, particularly the supplier development and localisation

components for the procurement. ™

Inappropriate communications with CSR during the bid

290, Transnet issued the RFP for the acquisition of the 835 eleclric locomolives on
6 December 2011 and advertised it in the Business Day newspaper.*™ The closing
date for collection of the tender documents was 30 January 2012, The nofice
staled thal the RFP documents could be ablained al the Reception Tender Advice
Centre in Parkiown, Johannesburg and that a R20 000 non-refundable tender
charge was payable. The nolice stated that preference would be given to B-BBEE
companias in lerms of Transnet's B-BBEE policy. Section 2 of the RFP required all
respondents o attend a compulsory briefing session (scheduled for 31 January
2012} and that those without a valid EFP document in their possession would not
be allowed to allend ™ The closing date for the submission of the bids was
ornginally 28 February 2012, On 26 January 2012, Mr Gama approved the

extension of the closing date to 17 April 2012_%

7 Transnel-Rel-Bundle-08367

44 Tander nofice HOAC-HO-T801 - Transnet-Ref-Sundle-08370

0% Zection 2.7 of the RFP, Annexuse MSK 12, Exh BE{3I)a), MSM-210

5 Fundudzi was comemissioned by Mationsl Treasury to undertake & forensic investigation io various
allegations atl Transnel and Eskom, Chapler 1 of its report is lifled Final Repor Forensic imvestigation infa
Varows Aegabions sf Transmst, MNovember 2018 It deals with the acquisition of the 8%, 100 and 1064



291.

292,

293,

126

Section 5 of the RFP noted that Transnet, as a state-owned company, was obliged
lo Iransform s supplier base by engaging in targeted 3D initiatives to support
localisation and industrialisation, while providing meaningful cpportunities for black
South Africans. Seclion 5.5 of the RFP set out the socio-economic obligafions for
foreign bidders, Foreign bidders would assume obligations under the competitive
supplier development programme developed by the DPE, o develop local
downsiream suppliers, leverage local maintenance and manufacturing initiatives,

and develop skills and technology fransfers

Section 6 of the RFP addressed the B-BBEE requirements under the B-BBEE Act
which aims to promote the inclusion of previously disadvantaged South Africans in
the economy. The B-BBEE scorecard is derived from the B-BEEE codes that
assess a firm's compliance with the B-BBEE Act, Any private company seeking o
secure tenders with public entities is usually expecied to comply with the fargeis.
The maximum points that can be scored is 118 points with points allocated for: i)
ownership (25 points)y; W) management (15 points); i) skills development (20
points); vy enterprise and supplier developmeant (40 points); and v) socio-aconomic
development (5 points). The RFP recommended bidders to be accredited®” by a
verification agency accredited by the South African National Accreditation Syslem
(“SANAS") or a registered auditor approved by the Independent Regulatory Board
of Auditors {"IRBA™), in accordance with the approval granted by the Department of

Trade and Industry.

Any verification certificate had to reflect the weighted points attained by the entity

for each element of the B-BBEE scorecard as well as the overall B-BBEE rating.

loeamolives, and appears al Transnel-06-002 & 2eq [“Fundud# Loca Repor™) Al pasa 5.5.12 of the reparl,
Funduedzi maintains that kr Gama did not have the suthority to extend the date as this vested with Mr Molefe in
terms of the board resolution of 31 Awgust 2011, and Mr Molefe had nol sub-defegaied the aulhority o Mr Gama,
7 In compliance with GG Mo, 34612, Notice Mo. 754 of 23 Seplember 2011



127

Large enterprises were required to be rated by verification agencies or auditors on
a rating level based on all seven elements of the B-BBEE scorecard. Bidders were
required to furnish a detailed scorecard. A failure to do so would result in a score of
zero being allocated for B-BBEE.*™ While points would be allocated in terms of the
10/20% preference system for a bidder's B-BBEE rating, additional points would be
allowed for further recognition criteria (*FRC™) calculated on the extent to which the
bidder met or exceeded cerain identified transformation targets in relation to
ownership, board participation, management employment equity, preferential

procurement and enterprise development,*™

294, Section 29 of the RFP set out the evaluaiion criteria in selecting a preferred
supplier. The process of evaluation involved three stages. Stage 1 involved: i) the
application of the B-BBEE rating, based on the acereditation scorecard; i) the 5D
commitment, and i} the FRC related to transformation. Stage 2 involved an
evaluation based on btechnical capabilifies and risk mitigation. Section 30 of the
RFP specified the technical disqualifying or unresponsive criteria. Il required an
overall minimum threshold of 60% for Stage 1 evaluation criteria and an overall
minimum threshold of 80% for Stage 2 in order to progress to Stage 3 which
applied financial considerations and Invaolved further evaluation and consideration

of the B-BBEE rating, the FRC and S0 commitment,

2595, The tender notice informed poteniial bidders that enquiries regarding the tender

had to be directed to Ms Lindiwe Mdletshe of Transnet. On 14 December 2011 Mr

She Yongjun of CSR* addressed an emall to Ms Mdietshe expressing inlerest in

i section 6.2 of the RFP, Annewure MSK 12, Exh BB{INa), MSM-218

0% Section 8.5 of the RFP, Annexuse MSM 12, Exh BB{3)a), MSM-218-221

12 CER was founded in 1936 and developed the first main line electnc locomaotive for China i 1958, it had since
become “one of the important solufion providers Tor the World Railway Transporation System” and supplied
electric locomotive products in many countres.



128

the tender and enguiring whether the RFP documenfs were available on the
websile or whether it would be possible 1o purchase them by transferring the funds
and for Mz Mdletshe then to send the documents to CSR.*'"" On 15 December
2011, Ms Mdletshe informed Mr She Yongjun that the BFP was not available on
the website but, considering that CSR did not have a representative in South
Alrica, she agreed that If CSR provided proo! of payment of the R20 000 charge,

sha would arrange for the documents to be emailed to CSR 412

296, The next day, on 16 December 2011, Mr Pita, the then GCSCO, wrate to Mr Wang
Pan, the Deputy Director, Overseas Business Division of CSR as lollows:

WMy CED, Mr Brian Molefe, advised me thal you mel in early Decamber. He also
slated that TSR Zhuzhou Eleclric Locomolives showed inleresl in participating in
our nexi tender for electric locomatives., | wish io advise you that this iender has
bean released and |s available from Transnel Fraighl Rail. | am nol sure whether
CSR is aware of this and has already bought the fender documants.” 412

297. Mr Molefe confirmed that he had met with representatives of CSE at a meeling
organised by the Chinesa embassy a few days before the issue of the RFPs on 6
December 2011 and had informed them of the pending tender. He invited and

encouraged them to submit a bid and instructed Mr Pita to inform them once the

RFPs were [ssued

298, Mr Wang Pan replied to Mr Pita on 19 December 2011 confirming that CSR had
met with Mr Molefe at the beginning of December, expressed its interest in the

tender for 85 electnc locomotives and mentionad that Ms Mdletshe was assisting

M Transrel-Rel-Bundle-08433

2 Transnel-Ref-Bundle-08435

11 Exh BB{3}a), MSM-Z03

44 Transcript 3 March 2021, p 188



129

with the tender documentation and expressed gratitude for that assistance. *'™* After
recelving prool of payment,*™ Ms Mdletshe sent the RFP to CSR by emall and

signed the RFP collection list on behalf of CSRE.

299, Ms Mdletshe's assistance o TSR is open fo crticism. It is not desirable for a
Transnel employee to coliect tender documentation on behall of a bidder, The
tender notice did nol provide for lender documents to be emailed lo potential
bidders. TSR may well have faced challenges collecting the RFP, as it did not have
an office or a representalive in South Africa*"" Bul it could and should have used a
courier service, This minor transgression was not consequential, but viewed in the

context of other evenis, they point to the possible favouring of CSR.

300, On 19 January 2012, before the compulsory clarification meefing scheduled for 31
January 2012, Mr Wang Pan addressed a letter 1o Mr Molefe in which he thanked
him for the ocpportunity o take part in the tender, outlined C3R's credentials and
capabilities, and expressed an intention *to bid and cooperate with Transnet with
our quality and competitive products”, The letter went on 1o explain that CSR
intended to participate in the briefing session of 31 January 2012 and thal a CSR
delegation intended to visit South Africa from 20 January to 3 February 2012, Mr
Wang Fan then asked Mr Molefe to “give us chance and support us o arrange”™ )
a meeling with him o discuss cooperation; i) a meeling with Transnet's technical
group to discuss and optimize the technical specifications; iii}) a sibe visit to a
locomotive depot or engineering factory to study existing electric locomotives and

investigate the operational conditions; and ) a visit and discussion with some

1Y Exh BE{3Ya), MSM-203

412 TransnehRel-Hundle-08438

T CER mainfained thad there was no dishonesty or impropriety in this “mundane” reques| — SEC 43/2019, para
4d



130

potential or preferred companies willing and able to cooperate with CSF for the

localisation work '8

301. Mr Molefe replied the same day thanking Mr Wang Pan for the letter and his
interest shown in the tender. He did not object o C3R's attempt to gain preferential
access prior to the closing of the bids, and informed Mr Wang Pan that he had
forwarded his request 1o Mr Gama (al TFR) who would “process and respond to

your reguest. ™"

302, The Fundudzi investigalion attached significance 1o these avents In s repart. It
discovered that Mr Wang Pan (for reasons unknown and nol established by its
investigation) simultaneously forwarded his email of 19 January 2012 o Mr Molefe
to Mr Rupesh Bansal, a known Gupta associate in India, who forwarded it to Mr
Suchi Bansal al Worlds Window in Indla and to Oakbay Investments, both
companies associated with the Gupta enterprise, indicating possible involvement

and influence by individuals linked to the Guptas at this early stage.***

303, There is no evidence that the meetings proposed by Mr Wang Pan ever in fact took
place " Mr Malefe said that he did nothing beyond referring the letter to Mr Gama
and thus intimated that he did not attend any meeting with C3RE prior to the closure
of the bid *** There is a possibility that others at Transnet may have communicated

with the officials of CSR and discussed the tender prior to the closure of the bid.

304, No executive of Transnet is aflowad to engage with a bidder during a tender period,

pricr to the closing date. It was inappropriate for Mr Pita fo alert CSRE to the bid

4 Transnet-Ref.Bundle-08530-08531; and Exh BB{3)(a), MSM-205
15 Exh BE{3)a), MSM-205

4¥ Fundudzi Loco Report, paras 5.5.13.13 -18

21 Trangcript 28 May 2018, p 73, fine 21

+2 Transcript & May 2021, p 182



13

after the issue of the RFPs and for Mr Molefe to entertain cormrespondence or the
possibility of meeting bidders (by referring the letter to Mr Gama) before the
process was complete. Besides the constitutional requirement that state
procurement processes should be fair, equitable, transparent, competitive and cost
effective, paragraph 1.5.2(a) of the Transnet PPM (2009) required “honesty and
integrity beyond reproach” and stated that Transnel would not Wolerate any form of

improper influencing or any other unethical conduct on the part of the bidders.

305, Furthermore, paragraph 1.5.3.4 of the PPM (2009) provided thal no employes was
allowed to discuss bids with outsiders or disclose information which would have the
effect, or be perceived to have the effect, of placing a tenderer in a belter position
than its competitors.**® Section 7.2 of the RFP provided that specific queries
relating to the RFP belore the closing date required the submission of a bid
clarification reqguest form. The fender nolice required bidders to communicate
exclusively with Ms Mdletshe. Accordingly, Mr Molefe should have directed Mr
Wang Pan to refer his queries o Ms Mdletshe, as the lender process was still
underway and not closed. The communication between CSR and the officials of
Transnet was thus inappropriate and affirms that CSRE may have been favoured as
a potential bidder, which was inconsisten! with a fair and compelitive lender

process 4

21 On 26 August 2020, CRRC E-Loco Supply (Ply) Lid ["CRRC-E-Loce™), the Soulh African comparny
incorporated by CSR, was granted leave not to adduce oral evidence. W however fied a sietement SEQ 432018,
In para 43 of the $alement, CSH denied thal || was favoured of thal thede was any Traud or cofruplion attending
thee prior contact, which it mantained, was langely mnocent.

4 Zee the MNS Reporl Vol 34 (dealing with the procurement of the 35 locomotives), Transnel-Rel- Bundie-
08254 ef seq ("MMS 85 Report™); and Transcript 28 May 2015, p 74, lines 10-20.



132

The changing of the evaluation criteria to favour CSR

306, Nine bidders, including CSR, submitted their tenders timeously on 17 April 2012
and complied with the submission reguirements. The tender opening process was

regular and in line with paragraph 3.3.3 of the PPM {2009).

307, Section 4 of the proposal form of the RFP required respondents “to forward a valid
copy of their company's lax clearance cerificale with thelr proposal®®® A tax
clearance cerificate was thus one of the returmable documents, as was a B-BBEE
accradilation certificate. The RFP provided that a faillure to furnish all returnable
documents could lead to disqualification. On the closing date, CSR was nol
regisiered as a company in South Africa and thus could not and did not submit: i)
valid South African VAT and company registration cerificates; i} a B-BBEE
accreditation cerlificale; and iii) a valid South African tax clearance cerdificate. lis

bid was accordingly non-responsive and should have been disqualified.

J08. On 22 May 2012 Mr Molefe delegated the power to Mr Gama to appoint the Cross
Functional Evaluation Team ("CFET"). The CFET's B-BBEE evaluation report
reflected that B-BEEE evaluations were conduciled on nine bidders as parl of the
stage 1 evaluations. The RFP required & bidder to attain an owverall minimum
threshold of 60% in stage 1 o proceed to stage 2. The stage 1 criteria had three
components: () B-BBEE scorecard (10%); i) FRC (10%); and lii) SD specifics
{80%). Only three of the nine bidders scored above the required minimum
threshold, namely: Bombardier (70%), Siemens (63%) and 33MM Consorium
(62%) CSR was awarded zero for the B-BBEE scorecard resulting in it receiving

an overall score of 56% (below the overall minimum threshold of 80%) meaning

42 Transent-Ref-Bundle-08418



133

that it should have been disgualified at stage 1. CNR and Nelesco were also

awarded zero for their B-BEEE scorecard,

308, Instead of proceeding with the evaluation of the three bidders that achieved the
minimum thresheold in stage 1, Transnet [(seemingly with the intenfion of
avoiding the disgualification of CSR) introduced what it referred fo as “option 2
which simply removed the B-BBEE requirement as one of the scoring crileria in
siage 1. In 8 memorandum addressed o Mr Molefe, dated & June 2012, Mr Gama
raquested him 1o approve the shorlisting of the tenderers that had met the SD
threshold of 60% and apgrove the issuing of letters fo unsuccessiul tenderers that
did not meet the SD threshold for stage 1 of the evaluation process. ** The
memorandum also sought a change to the evalualion criteria in stage 1. Mr Gama
explained that during the stage 1 evaluation it had emenrged that there was a local
bidder (Melesco) with an invalid B-BBEE cerificate and a foreign bidder that did not
have a local office (ZSR). This, Mr Gama maintained, meant that the methodology
{if it included the B-BBEE certificale and the FRC) "would have been unfair o both
the local supplier (Nelesco) and foreign supplier (CSR).* In the light of that he

proposed two options for the stage 1 evaluation:

*a} Oplion 1 - as pari of slage 1 of the SD evaluation and as per the RFF and
the BADC submission, the S0 evaluaton includes B-BBEE and FRC. The
affect of this s that foreign tenderers thal do nol have local representation
are prejudiced and will score zaro on B-BBEE. This oplion does nol suppart
the B-BBEE code of good praciice clause which allows for such foreign
companies, if registered kocally (as start-up enterprises) to be desmed o
have a B-BBEE status of 'level 4 confributor’ in the first vear of operation
only. Based on oplion 1, the lollowing three lenderers mel the minimum
threshold of 60%: 1) Siemens; 2) Bombardier; 3) SSMM Consarfium,

2 Exh BB{3)a), MSM.268
17 Exh BE{3)a), MSM-268, para 6



134

by Oplion 2 — as part of stage 1 of the SD evaluation, evalsate only SD
specifics {exclude B-BEBEE and FRC) in sfage 1 and evaluale B-BBEE and
FRC in stage 3, Given the nalure of the RFP which affraclted foreign
companies, such companies could nol be fairdy evaluated on their B-BEEE
status and FRC in siage 1. As per the RFP, stage 3 caters for the evaluation
of B-BEEE and FRC. Based on option 2, the following five tenderers med the
minimum 30D spacific threshold of 60%: 1) Siemens; 2] Bombardier; 3) CSR
Zhuzhou; 4) Netesco B5; 5) SShMM Consorlium, 428

310, Mr Molefe accepted and approved the recommendation to change the criteria on 8
June 2012 The consequent amendment of the RFP 1o exclude B-BBEE and
FREC in stage 1 of the evaluation process and to include these criteria in stage 3
was ratified by the BADC on 21 August 2012 and noted by the Transnet board on
29 August 2012 After the removal of the B-BBEE requirement, CSR's score
changed from 56% lo 69% above the minimum threshold of 60%; and thus it
proceeded to stage 2 of the evaluation process. CSR was the only foreign

company lo benefit from this change =

311. The change of the evaluation criteria in the middle of the process compromised the
fairness of the procurement process in that there might have been other potential
bidders that did not participate in the bidding process on the assumption that they
were unable fo atlain the stage 1 threshold as publicly adverised *** The
Procurement Procedures Manual ("PPM™) provides that evalualion criteria must be
unambiguous, rational and justifiable, quantifiable, pre-determined and objective ***
The requirement thatl evaluation criteria are to be pre-determined means that they

must ba stated upfrent in the RFP document and no criterla should be used in the

28 Exh BE{3){a), MSM-ZE2, para 7

424 Exh BB{3)a), MSM.268

¥ Fundudz Loco Reporl, para 5.5.16.31 - Ms Tshepe objecied to Ihe change
431 Transcript 28 May 2018, p &3, ines 15.20; p 83 et seq; and p 98-5%

L NS 85 Report, para 2.3.8; Trangcripl 15 May 2099, p 78, lines 13-25

43% Sep para 13 of the PPM (2012)



135

evaluation process that were not stipulated in the RFP document. The bids in this
procurement were reguired to be evaluated agains! B-BBEE preference criteria

included in the bid document and they were not.

312. Paragraph 3.17.1 of the PPM {2009} provided that Transnet was enfitled to amend
any tender condition, validity period, specification or plan after the closing date of a
tender. However, all parties who had submitted valid tenders had 1o be advised of
the amendment in writing by registered post or fax and given the opportunity of
tendering/quoting on the amendead basis by an extended dale and “in the event of a
significant change” to the specification to which other tenderers could possibly
respond, a fresh fender would be required. The provisions of paragraph 3.17.1 of
the PPM (2009) were not followed in changing the ewvaluation criteria in this
procurement. The change 1o the mandatory critena should have gone back to the
BADC to decide if the tender needed to be re-issued to the market with the altered
criteria or other potential bidders should have been afforded an opportunity to

submit bids 3

313, The staled reason for favouring or exempling CSR from the B-BBEE criteria al
stage 1 was that it did not have a local office and thus would be disadvaniaged.
The B-BBEE criterion was relevant again in stage 3 of the evaluation, On 18 July
2012, CSR registered a local company CRRC E-Loco Supply (Pty) Ltd ("CRRC-E-
Loco™) which had four black South African directors ** Its B-BBEE profile changed

accordingly at stage 3 of the evaluation.

314, The Code of Good Praclice of the B-BBEE Act allows for foreign companies, if

registered locally as a start-up enterprise, to be deemed fo have a B-BBEE siatus

B Trangeript 16 May 2018, p 79, fine 10 - p BO, line 8
43 Fundudzi Loco Report, para 5.5.18.9



136

of level 4 in the first year of operation. Mr Gama argued im the memorandum of &
June 2012 that CSR was in a similar position to a local start-up foreign company
That contention is wrong. The Code of Good Practice defines a start-up enterprise
as "a recently formed or incorporated enfity that has been in operation for less than
one year', For the purposes of B-BBEE scoring, starl-up enlerprises are measured
an the same basis as exempled micro-enterprises ("EMES") that automatically
qualify for level 4 contributor status. C3E could not be regarded as equivalent to an
EME. It had been in existence for mora than a year and was nol incorporated in
South Africa, The suggestion in the memorandum thal CSR should enjoy

equivalence has no foundation.

315. In his evidence before the Commission, Mr Gama was dismissive of the concems
aboul his altering the B-BBEE criteria and argued that it made no difference
whether the bidders were evaluated at stage 1 or stage 3. All the bidders, he said,
were evaluated at stage 3 equally and it was fairer fo allow C3R to be evaluated for
B-BBEE compliance once it had established a local office ™ His view is
indisputably wrong, and it is hard 1o accept he believed thal the RFP permitted a
company that was not compliant at the closing date fo delay its B-BBEE
accreditation. More likely, he devised his so-called option 2 to accommodate and
favour CSR. His reasoning reveals a lack of regard for (or insight into) the
principles of fair and regular procurement. The fact remains that CSR was
inappropriately favoured by this imegular change in the ewvaluation criteria
{promoted and justified by Mr Gama, and accepled by Mr Molefe) when it should
rightly have been disqualified at stage 1. CSR's non-disqualification served the
siate capiure agenda and ensured that the planned 20% kickback to the Gupta

enterprise negoliated by Mr Essa remained possible,

4% Transcript 11 May 2021, p 288.287; GSR aligned with this view — SEQ4.3/20139, paras 45-58



137

The award of the contract to CSR

316, Only Siemens, Bombardier and CSR meal the lechnical requirements in stage 2 and
proceaded o stage 3. A memorandum dated 8 August 2012 records the results of
the stage 3 evaluation process.** CSR scored the highest score and became the
preferred bidder with a score of 76.4%, The weighted targels In stage 3 were; B-
BBEE scorecard (20%); SD scorecard (20%); and price (60%). CSR scored 16%
on B-BBEE scorecard, 13.8% on 3D scorecard and 465.6% on price, giving tha tolal
of 76.4%. Slemens scored 54.16% and Bombardier 59.7%, C5R's zero score for
B-BEEE in May 2012 thus changed to 80% (16% of the weighted 20%) in July
2012, The competilive scores on B-BBEE and SD were manginally different, bui
C5SR far outscored the other bidders on price, was awarded the tender and signed

a Locomotive Supply Agreement ("LSA") with Transnet in late 2012,

317. The RFP required bidders to submit a price including hedging and a price
excluding hedging. Only Bombardier did this. Siemens and CSRE failed to submit
their pricing schedule as required by the RFP. CSR's recommended price for the
tender was R2.7 billion (excluding VAT) including hedging and escalation costs, Ms
Helen Walsh, the Acting General Manager: Govemance, Risk and Compliance at
Transnet, and a qualified chartered accountant, testified that between December
2012 and May 2017, R2 686 790 000 was paid to CSR under the LSA for the 85
locomotives. An additional amount of B376 150 600 was paid for VAT, giving a
total of B3 062 940 600. Additional payments of R369 928 965 (R328 582 344 plus
R45 448 858 VAT) were paid between December 2013 and December 2018, %
The total cost of R3 062 540 600 plus R365 928 965, being B3 432 B69 565 was

approximately R700 million more than the amount authorised by the Minister as the

T Fundudz Loco Reporf, para 55,184
43 Pxh BB 3{a), HAW-0006 and Annexure HJW2, HANOD 6-13



138

ETC of the acguisition in his letter of 21 December 2011, being RZ.7 billion_**
There is no evidence confirming that this cost overrun was authorised by the board

ar the Minister

318. In accordance with the delivery schedule of the L3A, delivery was fo commence in
April 2014 and continue over a period of 11 months with the last delivery due in
February 20135, The first locomaotive was deliverad on 16 April 2014 and the last on
189 June 2015. Thus, the first locomotive was late and the last locomotive five
months late, Clause 911 of the LSA provided that if the acceplance of a
locomative occurred after s schaduled acceptance date, CSR would pay a delay
penalty at the applicable rate. Fundudzi determined that CSR delivered 85 of the
95 locomotives late **® The MNS Report maintained that Transnet was enfitled to
impose delay penalties amounting to approximately R1.7 billion (being 63% of the

contract price). "

318, The evidence on this matter is incomplete. Further investigation is required to
determine if there is justification for the non-recovery of the delay penalties and
whether such amounted lo a confravention of section 31(1)b)(i) of the PFMA which
requires the board to take effective and appropriate steps to collect all revenue due

to Transnel.

Payments to the Gupta enterprise and transgressions related to the 395 locomotives

320, The evidence in relation to the procurement of the 95 locomotives discloses the
beginning of a relationship beteeen CSE and officials of Transnet that continued

and led lo CSR's iregular appointment and further wrongdoing in other bids and

4% Transnel-Ref-Bundle, p B367

0 Fundudzi Loco Reporf, paras 5.5,18.1 -5
41 NS 95 Report, para 2.5



138

contracts for the acquisition of more locomotives. It provides important background
and may add lo the evidentiary basis for any prosecution for participation in the
conduct of the affairs of an enterprise engaged in a pattern of racketeering.** Tha
relationship of the events in the acquisition of the 95 locomotives to the acguisifion
of ather locomatives from CSR paoints to the existence of an enterprise engaged in

a pattern of rackeleering aclivities.

321. The report submitted fo the Commission by Mr Holden of Shadow World
Investigations** shows that CSR (Hong Kong) and Cenfury General Trading FZE
("CGT"} concluded an exclusive agency or consullancy agreement peraining to
"the 95 Project” on 14 April 2012. A 2015 accounting spreadsheet of payments due
from CSRK to various parties confirms that CGT was due to receive 20% of the total
value of the 95 Project, equal to R523.32 millicn, as a kickback. *** An email dated
22 August 2015, discovered in the Gupia-leaks, attached a payment schedule
including a calculation of the moneys 3R had agreed to pay to CGT, amongst
others.** The calculations show that CGT was 1o be paid 20% of the contract value
of the 85 locomative contract, which equalled R523.32 million.** On 10 February
2015, CBR and Regimenis Asia (Ply) Lid, a company controlled by Mr Essa,
concluded a Business Development Services Agreement (“BDSA") in relation to
“the 95 Locomotive Project” indicating that Regiments Asia effectively displaced

CGT under the consultancy agreement of 2012.*%" Thus, Regiments Asia was due

I gection 2(1 e} of the POCA

41 FOF-DE-163

= FOF-D56.180, paras 1112

5 FOF-DE-193, paras 54-60

= 1) Trading and Century General Trading were due fo receive RS 267 007 200 (RS.267 bilion) in payments
fram CSH in relation 1o the 358, 100 and 85 locomaolive conbracts,

47 FOF.DE-42T « Preambie



140

to receive what CGT had originally been paid on Project 95, namely, 20% of the

total value of the 95 contract, 48

322, The schedule confirmed that CSR at that stage had paid USD16 699 902 89 to
CGT in relation to the 95 locomotive contract. The document also confirmed that
CGT was not due to retain the full amount paid to it by CSR, It would retain 15% of
the total amount paid by CSR. While the document s silent on who was o recelve
the remaining 85%, banking records from the Gupta-leaks show that at least a

portion of this 85% was paid to companies conirolled by the Gupla enlerprise,

323, When Mr Singh was asked during his evidence how it was possible for the margins
on the deal o accommodate an undisclosed 20% kickback, he initially answered
that he was not able to comment as he was "not au fait or in any way an expert on
Incomative pricing”, He could not comment an the margins that the OEMs hoped to
eam. He was satisfied that the escalations were justified and were a result of
economic variables that had changed during the confract negotiation phase. He
said that if the OEMs decided to make a lower margin, for whatever reason

(including making provision for a bribe), that had nothing to do with Transnet,**

324, Later in his testimony Mr Singh referred to an arficle published in 2 magazine in
January 2020 headed: “CRRC remains threal to rall and car suppliers”.” CRRC is
a new entity in China resulting from a merger between CNR and CSR. The arlicie
claimad that CRRC used subsidies from Beijing to help it win neary LUSD3 billion in
state contracis and to undercut compelitors. Mr Singh speculated that TSR and

CNR followed a similar strategy in South Africa with Transnet by making a price cut

155 FOF-0B-1B6, paras Z8-31

4% FOF.06. 198, para 60

9 Trangeript 28 May 2021, p 161-154

451 Transcript 31 May 2021, p 81-84; and Transnet.05.2205



325,

326.

327.

141

to secure the bid and then got a subsidy from government to make up the shortfall.
By gaining control of the South African marke!, CRRC would gain greater control of
the African market. This, he imagined, accounted for the Transnet negotiation team
not picking up the 20% price inflation to allow for the kickback paid to the Gupta

enterprise,

Insofar as the award to CSR was invalid, it constituted conduct in contravention of
a law and thus prima facie was "unlawful activity” as contemplated in section 1 of
POCA. The award of the tender also consfitutes “property” as defined in section 1
of POCA, To the extent that Mr Gama and Mr Molefe ought reasonably to have
known that CSR had obtained the proceeds of unlawful activity through the illegal
award of the tender and engaged in the transaction whereby control of the
proceads by CSR was facilitated, there may be reasonable grounds to believe thal
Mr Molefe and Mr Gama contravened section 5 of POCA. Likewisae, there are
reasonable grounds to believe that Mr Molefe and Mr Gama may have confravened
section S0{1)(a) read with section 57 of the PFMA in failing to act with fidelty and

integrity in the bast interests of Transnal.

The conduct associated with the conclusion of the BDSA provides reasonable
grounds to believe lthat the offences of corruplion, money laundering and
racketeering may have been commited by Mr Essa and his associates in the

Gupia enterprise and the persons who concluded the BDSA on behalf of CSR.

These findings are to the effect that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
these emplovess and board members of Transnel violated the Constitution and
other legislation by facilitating the unlawful awarding of tenders by Transnet to
benefit the Gupta enterprise as contemplated in TOR 1.4 and involved corruption of

the kind contemplated in TOR 1.5 and TOR 1.9. The likely offences and identified



142

wrongdoing should accordingly be refemed in terms of TOR 7 for further

investigation by the law enforcemeant agencies,



143

CHAPTER 4 - THE PROCUREMENT OF THE 100 LOCOMOTIVES

The decision to favour CSR above Mitsui

328, In April 2012 the board of Transnet approved the procurement of the acgquisiion of
1064 locomotives to give effect to the Market Demand Strategy (“the MDS").
Delays in the procurement impacted on the MDS fargets and thus it was decided to
urgently procure 100 additional locomatives for use on the coal export line (which
runs from the Ermelo coalfields to Richards Bay). The acceleration of the
acuisition would release older locomaoltives from the coal line for use for General
Freight Business ("GFB"}** There was also a need fo standardise the electric
locomotive fleet on the coal line with dual voltage locomotives. The DC (direct
current) voftage network stops at Ermelo and the AC (altemating current) voltage
network then goes from Ermelo to Richards Bay, This meant that locomolives had

to be changed at Emmelo thus causing operational inefficiency ***

329, Therefore, on 15 October 2013, Mr Francis Callard, a senicr enginear at TFRE,
submitted a business case memorandum for an accelerated procurement of 100
class 19E dual voltage electric locomotives for the coal export line by confinement
{on grounds of urgency, standardisation and highly specialised and largely identical
goods) o Mitsui African Rail Solutions ("Mitsul") at a cost of R3.871 billion

{excluding borrowing costs).*™ Class 19E lecomotives are 311 kile-newton tractive

451 The memorandum analysed the impact of the delay on the 1064 procurement. A two-year delay in the dellvery
af e 1064 ecomodives woukd cause 3 shortfal in revenue by an amoun] of B14.7 billion oeer (he Ssven year
procuremant schedule. The procsrement of the 100 class 19€ would midigate that shortfall in the amount of
R4.16 billlan, while the procurement of he 8 @esels would miligate in the amount of RS billon, The release af
the 125 locomolives from the coal lime for use in GFE would prolect approximately 16.4 milion fonnes
(cumulative 2013-2017) of general Treight and woilld allow growih thal olhensise might have been losl - see
Annesure FY 33, Exh BB2.1(d), PSY.-1202, para 30 ! 5eq

1 Trangeript 17 May 2018, p 25, line 1-20

45 annexure FCA, Exh BB4{a), FOCDE



144

effort, 26 ton per axle, locomotives for heavy haul use, more powerful than general
freight locomatives which haul trains of up lo 6500 tonnes, and thus more suitable
for deployment on the coal export line to haul long frains of approximately 16000

tonnes 4*°

330, Mitsul had contracted with Transnet in 2009 and had already supplied 110 class
18E electric locomotives for use on the coal exportl line, which, according to
Mr Callard, were operating oplimally. The Miisui designs were finalised so delivery
lead timas would be kepl to a minimum and set up costs reduced. The restarting of
the Mitsui production lines would be quick and there would be maintenance
standardisation. Specialised tender specifications fake time to prepare and a new
supplier would necessitate a new design, design review and type testing which
could take up to 15 months before production commenced. Moreover, Transnel
crew (drivers and assistants) had already been frained fo operate the Mitsui
locomotives. *** Furthermore, a confinement to a Japanese company would bring
forex savings on the 40% foreign component as at the time the JPYZAR rale was

favourable =7

331. The proposal for the confinement to Mitsui was scheduled for discussion at a
meeting of the BADC on 21 October 2013, However, the matter was removed from
the agenda on grounds of sensilivity arising from a media conlroversy about

previous confinements to Mitsui. **®

455 Annexure PV 33, BB2 1(d), PSV.1207, para 58

155 apnexure PV 33, BB2.1(d), PSV-1211, paras 67-T1

57 amnexure PV 33, BB2.1(d), PSV-1211, para 73

5 MME Report Yol 3B [dealing with the procurement of the 100 kcomelives), Transnel-Rel-Bundle-0B567 ef
s8q ("MNS 100 Report') at 08574



145

332. Bebtween October 2013 and January 2014, Mr Callard worked on the business case
and submitted an updated final version (Annexure FCS5A) dated 20 January
2014 On 22 January 2014 Mr Callard received an email from Ms Mdietshe
attaching a revised memorandum dated 21 January 2014 (Annexure FCTA)
requesting him lo make cerain changes ™ The revised memaorandum included
significant changes about which he had nol been consulled '™ which resulled in
unsuitable locomotives being specified and procured ** These were: i) it was
proposad to confine the award to CSR instead of Mitsui; 1) references 1o “class 18E
locomatives or equivalent” had been removed; iil) the discussion of the fact that the
class 20E hocomotives procured from CSE {in the tender for the 95 locomotives)
wera not suited for heavy haul on the coal export line was deleted;*® iv) it falsely
stated thal the lacomatives waould be “largely identical with those already supplied”
when CSR had not supplied any locomotives;** and v) it deleted all reference to
the fact that Mitsui had already produced 110 locomofives for the coal export line

and the discussion of the advantages that entailed

333, The analysis in the memorandum of the advantages of standardisation in a
confinement fo Mitsui was replaced with a discussion about TSR having been
ad|udicated a prefarred bidder in the procurement of the 85 and 1064 locomotives
which maximised supplier development and quality, and that another tender
process would not be efficient given the urgency. Supplier development had not
been a key focus area in the previous Mitsui contracts and Mitsui did not fare well

in the most recent tenders and continuation with it by confinement *would pose

49 Apnesure FC G4, Exh BB4(a) FOC-129

4% annexure FG T, Exh BB4(a), FOC.158

61 Exh BB4{a), FQC-00D, para 39; and Annexure FC TA, Exh BB4{a), FOC-161

2 Transcript 17 May 2018, p 68, fine 20

1 CER did nof manufzciure class 19E locomolives - Transeripl 17 May 2078, p 101-102
& Transcript 17 May 2018, p 77-B0



146

unnecessary risk to the onganisation.™* Mone of this rationale addressed the key
point of standardisation of the coal line fleet (dual voltage locomotives) and
interoperability. The C3R locomofive in the 95 procurement was a class 20
locomotive, which is less powerful. The benefils of standardisation offered by a
confirement to Mitsul were for all inlents and purposes negated.*™ Furthermore,
the estimated price of R34.34 million per locomaotive In the original version™ was
qualified by the addition of "which will be used as a guide as is dependent on forex
fuctuation®, " adding an uncertainty and variable to the price, In that it allowed for

a fluctuation in the price of the Imported content of the locomative, *™

334. Mr Caliard was of the wview that the amendments to his memorandum were
intended to mislead the board that the confinement to CSRK was in order when in
fact the requirements for confinement were not met and the lacomotives o be

procured from CSR were not suited for use on the coal export line.

335, Mr Gama, then the CEC of TFR and the end-user of the procurement, testified that,
confrary 1o the requirements of the Procurement Procedures Manual (“the PPM"),
he was nol initially informed of the amendment of the memorandum or the
replacement of Mitsui by CSR, nor asked to give input on the revised business
case or lo malivale the change on behall of TFR.*™ He said thal he leam! of the
change for the first time shortly before the BADC meeting of 24 January 2014, “was

not party to the unilateral amendment” and did not sign the aitered memorandum

5 Annexure FC 8, Exh BB4ia), FOC-201

5 Trangcript 17 May 2018, p 67, fline 15

T pnnexure FC 54, Exh BB4(a), FOC-148

5 annexure FC 14, Exh BB4(a), FOC-263

& Transcript 17 May 2018, p 87, line 20

T Para 15,1.5 of the PPM requires a submission for confinement 1o be motivated by the end-user; Transeript 11
May 2021, p 332, line 15; and Transcript 8 March 2021, p 252



147

{Annexure FC14) submitted to the board * He assumed that the changes to the
memorandum had been effected by Mr Singh on 21 January 2014, The altered
memorandum was signed by Mr Singh that day and by Mr Molefe on the next day,
22 January 2014. Mr Singh denied that he effected the change to the
memorandum bul accepled that he probably acted on the direction of Mr Maolefe to

instruct a subordinate in procurement {probably Mr Pita) to do so.*

336, On 23 January 2014, prior to the board meeting of the next day. Mr Callard
addressed an email to Mr Gama and Mr Jivane complaining that the revised
memorandum undermined the rationale of the procurement - speedy delivery of
powerful, heawvy haul class 19E |locomofives with Toshiba T-Ethemet
interoparability. The equivalency of power and interoperability was at the heart of
the business case. The CSR class 20E locomotive was not a powerful heavy haul
locomofive. s acgquisition would mean that locomotive calculafions would no
longer hold resulting in the MDS volume targets being at risk. The CSR dass 20E

locomalives could also not interoperate with the existing 19E locomotives.*™

337, Mr Callard recelved no written response (o his emall but he spoke o Mr Jivane on
the phone and fold him that the alteration of the business case would result in
unsuitable locomotives being procured. On the afterncon of 23 January 2014, Mr
Singh sent an email to Mr Gama seeking his signature on the submission to the
board. Mr Gama replied later that day advising Mr Singh that the submission was
“a mess” and needed to be withdrawn because the CSR class 20E locomaotive was

not a heavy haul locomotive, was less powerful than the 19E and was nol

1 Transcript 11 May 2021, p 323.324; Transnet:07-250.152; Annexure FC 14, Exh BB4{a), FOC-267; and
Trangcripl 28 May 2021, p 171172

471 Transcript 28 May 2021, p 171-174; Annexure FC TA, Exh BB4{a), FOGC-161 refects the inifials "GP
(M Garry Pita) on the revised edifion,

472 Annexure FC 9, Exn BB4(a), FOC-216



148

interoparable. He also noted that while CSR could make additional locomotives in
China quickly to mitigate against MDS volume loss, this would be counter 1o
Transnet's localisation strategy *™ The import of Mr Gama's amail is that ha had
grasped the implications of the concems raised by Mr Callard and was conveying
them to Mr Singh in anficipation of the upcoming BADC and board meetings
scheduled for the nexl day. Mr Gama testified that he agreed with Mr Callard and
did not support the confinement to CSRE. That, he said, was why he ultimately did
not sign the memorandum presented to the BADC and the board *® The nexi
marning, 24 January 2014, at 07:02, Mr Singh replied to Mr Gama In an email*™
suggesting that they discuss it kater that day. Prior to that, at 07:00, Mr Singh had

forwarded Mr Gama's email to Mr Molefe in an email stating: “FY1"4"

338, Later that morning, |just before the BADC meeling, Mr Singh, Mr Gama and
Mr Molefe met in Mr Molefe's office to discuss the matter. Mr Singh testified that Mr
Gama was not opposed to the confinement to C3SR and indicated at the meeling
that his concerns were resolved o his satisfaction '™ as confirmed by the fact that
Mr Gama subsequently attended the BADC and board meetings and did not raise
any issues *™ Mr Gama justified his silence on the basis that as a partial attendes
at the meeling he was inclined to give advice only il It was asked of him and
implausibly intimated that despite being the CEO of TFR (the end-user) he spoke
only when spoken to**® Although Mr Gama's signature s not on Annexure

FC14 ¥ the amended memorandum submitted to the BADC and board, Mr Singh

T4 Annexure FC 10, Exh BB4(a), FOC-219

475 Transcript 11 May 2021, p 324-327; and Transnet-07-250.153, para 51
ITE fnnexure FC 11, Exh BB4(a), FOC-222

T Transcript 17 May 2018, p 125

¥ Transcript 28 May 2021, p 183, ine 5

4™ Transcript 28 May 2021, p 177

B Trangeript 11 May 2021, p 338

81 Annexure FC 14, Exh BB 4{a), FOC-267



149

claimed that Mr Gama ewventually signed another wersion of the altered
memorandum ** Mo such document is on record. Nonetheless, Mr Gama's
acquiescent stance at the BADC and board meetings indicates that he ultimately
was prepared to live with the decision to confine the procurement to TSR rather

than Mitsul. He certainly did nathing to manifest his opposition.

338, The BADC mel at 11h30. The meeting was chaired by Mr Sharma and altended
inter afia by Mr Molefe, Mr Singh and Mr Pita, with Mr Gama and Mr Jivane in
partial altendance. The minutes reflect that management informed the BADC that a
26 ton heavy haul locomotive by CSR would perform belter than a class 18E
locomotive by Mitsui and CSR would deliver faster than Mitsui. Mr Sharma stated
that the previous submission was withdrawn prior o the commencement of the 27
October 2013 meeting due to concerns raised in the media that Mitsui had
benefited from two confinements since 2006. It was said that Transnet had never
confined to C3R and therefore there would be no adverse publicity. TSR had the
capacity to produce five locomotives a day and thus could produce 100
locomatives within a short space of lime. Assurance was given to the BADC thal
the confinement had been audited by Transnet Internal Audit {"TIA™). The BADC
then resolved lo recommend o the board the procurement by means of
confinement to CSR of the 100 electric locomotives at an estimated cost of R3.8
billion {excluding borrowing costs).*®*® The special board meeting later that day
{attended by Mr Molefe, Mr Singh and Mr Gama) accepled the recommendation

and rationale of the BADC.,

82 Trangscript 28 May 2021, p 178, ling 15 of seq; and Transcript 28 May 2021, p 12, line 5

‘8 The estimated cost of R3.8 bion (exciuding bomoweng costs) was the standard ETC which by virlua of the
exclusion of only borowing cosls, would nofmally be undersiood 1o include inflafion, escalaton and forex -
Transcrpt 17 May 2018, p 155, ling 15.



150

The flawed rationale for the confinement

340, While the claim that CSR could produce and deliver locomalives faster than Mitsul
might have had some fruth, management failed fo disclose that expedited
production would hawve to take place wholly in Ching (not in keeping with
localisation objectives) and at thal stage CSR had delivered no locomotives to
Transnet ** Moreover, not confining to Mitsul on grounds of adverse publicity was
not a sound reason. If the PPM grounds for confinement ware met, which was tha
case, Transnel should have gone ahead with the confinement, Il the process of
confinement was the problem causing reputational risk, and no good grounds for
confinement existed, Transnet should have resorted to an open tender**® Thus
managament misled the BADC by creating the impression that: i) a 26 ton heavy
haul C5R locomotive existed when in fact that was not the case; i) using CSR
would be faster, but in fact would have negated local content requiremenis; and iii)
the confinement was in compliance with the PPM when in fact no previous CSR
product had been delivered o Transnel, Lastly, there was in fact no internal audit

repor 40

341. In his evidence Mr Molefe mainfained that a heavy haul CSR locomotive did in fact
exist or that CSR had the capacity to produce one. ™ Mr Singh also argued that the
CSR class 21E was interoperable ™ These assertions are nol suslalnable in that,

as discussed later, Transnet eventually agreed to pay an additional R347 million for

4 Transcript 17 May 2018, p 148.154

B Trangcript 28 May 2018, p 144-146

485 oy 23 January 2044, Mr Andre Botha of TiA addressed an emal (Annexure 134, Exh BB4(c), FOC-sup-09) 1o
hr Singh and Mr Pita indicating hal “in view of the urgency of the mattes TIA was prepaded 1o give an Tin
principle assurance” that TIA was satisfied with the process. This inimates that no substantial audit was done,
beyand a “reading of the memarandum in ils own fighl without reference o any of the background confext af the
changes andior procassas which it followed™ - Transcrpt 17 May 2019, p 153

7 Trangcript 8 March 2021, p 201-202 and p 212

48 Transcript 28 May 2021, p 202



1

the CSKE locomotive specifications to be modified so that they were suitable for

heavy haul,

342, Mr Gama testified that Mr Molefe later informed him that Mr Sharma, in particular,
was sirongly opposed to a confinement to Mitsui, and the BADC supported him.*#*
The minutes™ make no reference 1o any of the mallers raised by Mr Callard, Mr
Malefe confirmed in his evidence thal despite the concerns being known 1o him, Mr
Singh and Mr Jivane, they were not raised or discussed.®®' As mentioned, Mr

Gama raised no objection.

343, The rationale for the confinement to CSR remained one of urgency, ™™ The original
pretext for confinement (siandardisation, compaiibility and the prior supply of
identical goods) was weakened by the fact that the benefits accruing to a
confinemeant lo Mitsui did nol apply in a confinemeant lo CSR. The need for new
production lines, a design review and crew fraining reduced the prospect of
meeting the requisite urgency. The justification of urgency was further undermined
by the fact thal CSR intended to supply class 20E locomotives, which required
additional modifications to enable them to interoperale with the existing class 19E

locomotives that had been supplied by Mitsui earfier #93

344, Subsequent fo the approval of the confinement, Transnet's technical design team
engaged with CSR to create new prototypes, revised the specifications for the RFP

and made design changes necessary to make the class 20E electric locomotives fit

8 Transcript 11 May 2021, p 338.341; and Transnet-07-145

19 apnexure FC 13, Exh BB4{a), FOC-232, para 5.2

491 Transcript 3 March 2021, p 211, line 17

. Annexure FCA14, Exh BB4{a), FQC-245, para §; and FOC-256, para 68 ef seg
153 BNS 100 Report, Transnet-Ref-Bundle-08574



152

for purpose for the heavy haul coal line operations_*** The modifications included: i)
a conlinuous tractive effort of 311 kN at 34km/h, with a wheel tread with adhesion
of 30% maximum; i} locomolive Bo-Bo axle mass limited to a maximum of 26 tons
per axle; and i) locomotives to be fitted ECPBWDT interoperable with class 19E
locomotives "™ The price of the CSR locomolives was later increased by R347

million to provide for the modifications to produce a “class 21E" locomolive,**

345. The rationale justifying the decision not to confine the procurement to Mitsui but to
favour CSR therefore does not stand up to serutiny, Management misled the BADC
and the board on 24 January 2014 with spurious motivations and false or
misleading statements. The conduct was a breach of fiduciany duties on the pari of
Mr Molefe, Mr Singh, Mr Gama and Mr Jivane and a coniravention of sections 50
and 51 of the PFMA. Their conduct was part of an evident patiern to favour CSR by
means of an unjustifiable confinement of the procurement of the 100 locomolives to

it

346, However, Mr Molefe may have had legitimate concems aboul the performance of
the Mitsul locomotives, Mr Frikkie Harris, Program Manager (Capital Programs)
wrobe to Mitsui on 19 February 2013 {some months before the procurement of the
100 locomaotives) notifying it of cerain defects in some of the components of the
Mitsul locomotives,*™ Mr Molefe testified thal the “failings” had been brought to his
attention prior to his decision to change the confinement to CSR.**® No evidence
was presented on the precise nature of the defecis and whether they provided

good cause not lo procure further from Mitsul, Additional correspondence

M Transnet-07-250.168, para 77.1; and Annewre FC 15, Exh BB4{a), FOC-268
195 Transnel-Rel-Bundle-08553

4% Spe Table A in the MNS 100 Reporl, Transnet-Ref-Bundie-0B561

7 Transnet-05-114.9

4% Transcript 10 March 2021, p B, line 10-20



153

submitted by Mr Molefe reveals that during 2014-2015 the fraction motor nose
brackel bolts of the Misul Class 19E locomolives failed during In-service
operations and renderad the locomofives unsafe and at risk of derailmeant.*** Other
correspondence in late 2015 indicates that vanous fallures had led to "sub-optimal
performance” of the locomotive fleet on the coal line with the result that the plan to
cascade some of the locomaotives from the coal linge to general freight business
("GFB") could not ba fully implemented "™ These defects arose after the tender of
the 100 locomotives had been awarded to CSR and Mr Molefe would not have

been aware af them at the lime of the award,

347, It thus seems that the decision not fo procure further locomotives from Mitsui,
although motivated by suspect intentions, may have been a good idea. ™' However,
that does not avold the other criticisms of confining the procurement to CSR. If
Mitsui was an unsuitable OEM, then the standardisation rationale and benefils of
confinement did not apply. If no good grounds for confinement existed, Transnet
should have resorted to an open tender. Inslead, key individuals resorted lo a
confinement with the aim of inappropriately favouring CSR, most likely with the

intention to favour the Gupta enterprise.

348, In a letter dated 25 February 2014 addressed by Mr Molefe to Mr Wang Pan of
CSR, Mr Molefe relterated the need for expediious delivery as a priority

commencing latest September 2014 with completion by March 2015. He also noted

195 Trangne-05-114.6

S Transnet05-114.4

M7 e Shogh festified o obher dificulties in the relationship with Mitsul, There were defays in commissianing and
centractual disputes sbowt late delivery which mpacted on volumes — Transcript 28 May 2021, p 208-211



154

that supplier development was a non-negotiable suspensive condition and had o

meet or exceed 70% as measured in the SD value summary. ™

349, The Locomotive Supply Agreement {"the LSA™) for the 100 locomolives was
concluded with SR on 17 March 2014, the same day as the contracts for the 1064
locomotives, The price per locomolive was R43.8 million, The payment terms
stipulated that 30% of the total contract price was payable al the effective date
{signature) of the contract, an additional 30% at the date of the design review
flinalisation and 37% on the dale of issue of an acceplance cerlificate - leaving 3%
as retentions for the post delivery perod. That meant 60% of the price would be

paid before the delivery of any locomotive.

390, The CS5RK proposal and the contract did not comply with the urgent delivery
schedule required by the RFP, which stated that expeditious delivery for
acceptance testing was a prority commencing latest September 2014 with
completion by March 2015, The initial confinement rationale of Cclober 2013
justified confinement on the basis that the 100 locomotives needed to be deliverad
within 12 months, (e, during 2014, CSR initially undertook o deliver 40
locomotives manufactured in China between February 2015 and June 2015 and to
deliver the balance of 80 manufaclured In South Alrica between June and
September 2015. In terms of the LSA, the parties agreed to deliver the locomotives
between June 2015 and November 2015.%° This delivery schedule did not give
effect to the urgent needs of the coal fine and the entire rationale of the urgent

confinement two years earlier in 20135

2 Transnet-Ref-Bundle-08663

" Fundudzi Loco Report, paras 5.8.20 - 56,28
5 Exh BB4{a), FOC-016, paras 68.73



155

391, In June 2014, it became apparent that the procurement of the 95 locomotives from
C35R had been delayved and this had a knock-on negative effect on the delivery of
the 100 class 21E’s by CSRE. The rationale of the confinement of the 100
locomotives to C3R to protect the MDS volumes by the accelerated acgquisition of
the 100 locomotives was thus thwarted. Mr Gama accordingly addressed a
memorandum® 1o Mr Malele recommending that approval be granted to negoliate
delivery with CSRE on the premise of 100% imported content for the 100 class 21E
locomaotives, In other words that the locomotives be fully assembled in China, This

proposal doas not appear o have been approved.

352. It is not clear when exactly the class 21E locomotives were in fact defiverad, but it
can be accepted that the delays negated the enfire raison d'etre of the project. The
confinement to CSR was flawed In concepl and execution. The maotlvation to use
C3R based on its supposed production capacity in China at a time when it had yet
to deliver a working lecomotive to Transnet did not meet the raticnale for and the
requirements of procurement by confinement. CSR offered various excuses for the
delay. ™ The essential point, though, is that the delays undermined the rationale for

the confinement.

353, CSR also did not comply with the 70% (mandatory and non-negotiable) SD
requirement. ™ Regulation 9(1) of the PPPFA Regulations of 2011 makes it
mandaiory for organs of state, including Transnet, when ssuing RFPs for
designated sectors to make it a condition for bidders to comply with minimum local
production and content requirements for designated sectors, National Treasury

Insfruction Note of 16 July 2012 prescribed the minimum local production content

5 amnexure FC 20, Exh BB4(a). FOC-300
MR BEC 43/2019, para 109 of seq
7 MNS 100 Report, Transnet-Ref-Bundle-08578, para 1.4.4.



156

for the procurement of eleciric locomotives as 60%. Contrary to these provisions,
the RFP for the 100 electric locomotives did nol stale thal CSR was required to

comply with the 60% local production and content threshold.

354. The local content information sheet submitted by CSR*™® indicates that the local
content percentage was 15%. The total imported content of the 100 locomotives
was valued at R3.723 billlon, while the localised content was valued al RE57
million, giving a total value of R4.370 billion of which only R657 million represented
lncalised value, Although 60 of the locomaotives were manufactured in South Africa,
it appears from the local content information sheet that most of the components of
the locomotives (car body, bogie, coupling eguipment, suspension, AC fraciion
motors, alectric systems, faciliies and the design) were imported and assembled
here. The faillure to meel the localisation production and content was an
irregularity, confirming again that C3R was inappropriately favoured and

accommodated.*™=

The excessive and unsecured advance paymenls

355, The upfront payment of 60% of the purchase price in respect of the 100
locomotives was unusual and not in line with past practice. This resulted in
R1.32 billkon being paid to CER by Transnel before a single locomolive was
delivered, suggesting again that C5R was unduly favoured and that Mr Molefe and
the other officials involved in concluding this contract acted in breach of thair
fiduciary duties and in contravention of section 50 and 51 of the PFMA_5"" Tha norm

in paying deposilts was in the region of 10% with the balance being paid on delivery

8 Trangnel-Rel-Bundle-08568

% GSR without much in the way of substantiation mairained that it comiplied with the SD requirement - SEQ
4372018, para 117

52 Transcript 17 May 2018, p 185 ef seq; and Exh BB4{a), FOC-014, paras 60-63



157

of the locomotives. By comparison, the upfront payment to Mitsui for the eardier
procurement of 110 18E locomotives was 7.8% and the advance payment o CSR

for the 95 locomotives was 10%.5"

356. Moreover, C3R did not fumish requisite security in respect of the advance
payments. Clause 1.2.2 (b) of schedule 1 to the LSA concluded between Transnel
and CSR on 17 March 2014 provided thal no milestone payment would be due
without an advance payment guaraniee ("APG") as a form of security against the
default of CSR of its obligations under the contract. Cormespondence in Oclober
20145 copfirms that Mr Jivane authorised advance payments to CSR without an
APG. Transnet paid two advance payments of 30% of the confract price in two
instalments of R1 505 bilion in March 2014 and September - October 2014 52
These payments (or al least one of them) wera made withoul APGs being In place.
Further investigation is required to determine if any official of Transnet acted in
confravention of sections 50{1}¥a) and 30{1)b} of the PFMA and committed an
offence in terms of section B&(2) of the PFMA by wilfully or in a grossly negligent

way failing to comply with these provisions.

The increase im the price of the 100 locomotives

357. On 24 January 2014 the board approved the procurement of the 100 locomotives
from CSR at an ETC of R3.871 billion. On 17 March 2014 Transnet signed the LSA
with CSR for the supply of the 100 locomotives at 8 price of R4.840 billion (R48.4
million per locomolive) - an increase of R969 million. When asked during his
testimony whether it would not have been more approprate to have sought the

approval of the board for the approximately RB1 billion (R269 million) increase

511 Exh B84{a), FOC-014, para 61; and Transcript 17 May 2019, p 188, line 15 et zag
"2 Transnei-Rel-Bundle-08536
513 Exh B813{a), HAW-0006, paras 22.23; and Annexures HIW 4, HIW 4(a} and HIW 4(b}



158

before signing the LSA, Mr Singh argued that the board on 24 January 20714 had
delagated the power 1o Mr Molefe as GCEO o negotiate and conclude the
procurement.®™ The prudence of such an approach in a transaction of this
magnitude is questionable. It minimised the board’s oversight function in relation to
major expenditure (later shown to be tainted by substantial cormuption). The board

was presented with a fait accompli in respect of which it had little option but to

ratify. 5

358, The negotiations around price were conducted during February-March 2014 al the
offices of the law firm Webber Wentzel. The negoliations were co-chaired by Mr
Singh and Mr Jiyane who reporied to the Locomotive Supply Committee. Mr Yusuf
Laher was part of the financial support team.*® The memorandum that served
before the board on 24 January 2014, priced the 100 locomotives in JPY rather
than USD."" This was anomalous in that CSR was a Chinese company and usually
priced in USD. The final cash flow was priced in USD.®"™ The JPY pricing was

probably the result of the onginal proposal involving Mitsui, a Japanase company.

359, During the price negotiations Mr Singh requested Mr Laher lo prepare a
"reasonability calculation” of what the expected price would be for the 20E
locomaotives, The caloulation™ commences wilh a base price of R28 860 000 per
locomotive. This price represented a 50V30 local and foreign content =

ZAR14 430 000 plus USD 1950 000 x 74 [(ZAF/UISD exchange rate). The

4 Transcript 28 May 2021, p 234.232

M Trangcripl 28 May 2021, p 232-233

518 Exh BE4YA.2, YL-Resp-004.008, paras 18-42; and Transcript 21 October 2020, p 65 of seg

T The bage price per locomolive was staled to be R34.34 millian (2013-14) being JPY3I8S millon at ZARUPY
0. 23

M Annexure FCAT, Exh BB4{a), FQC-2T6-277

5% Annexure YL 24, Exh BB4().2, YL-Resp-045



158

applicable exchange rate (7.4) was that applied by CSR.*® Mr Laher added an
additional R4 416 730 lo the base price as a backward looking forex adjustment. It
is not clear what exchange rate he used for that purpose. He then added various
amounts for escalations, hedging costs, set up costs, variafions (to change the 20E
locomative 1o a 21E locomotive) and oplions. He arrived at a price of R41 million
per locomotive including options (but not contingencies). CSR pushed for a price of
F48 million per locomotive. Mr Laher thought that CSR incomectly used a high
exchange rate™' - ZAR/USD rate of 10.9 (and not 7.4) - which increased the USD
portion of the base price from R14 430 000 to R21 255 000, Mr Laher's calculation
{at 7.4} increased the USD porion of the base price from K14 430 000 fo
R18 846 750 (R14 430 000 plus R4 416 750). The rate used by CSR added R2 4
million per locomotive (R241 million to the total base price). According to Mr Laher,
Mr Singh was not concerned about this and teld him it was the overall price and the

final result of the negotiation that was important.

360, Mr Singh then involved Mr Laher in the preparation of a memorandum for
Mr Molefe to present 1o the board in May 2014 explaining the increase in the price,
He was told to prepare a (walk forward) calculation from the business case price
(R3.87 billien) to the final contracted pricing (R4.840 billion). Mr Singh instructed Mr
Laher to take the price per locomolive In the business case of R34 million per
locomiotive and to add and subtract any elements that impacted that price in order

to end up at the final contract price of R48.4 million per locomotive.

381, The assumptions used In the business case involved a ZAR/MPY rate of 0.08823

and the base price in the business case was based upon the price obiained from

= 1t |s nof clear why that rale was used. It seems o ba the prevalling rate at the date of the bid for the 95 class
20E eleciic locomotives
=1 Annexure YL 24, Exiy BB4(1).2, YL-Resp-045



160

Mitsui in May 2013. The price was then escalated for the JPY movement from the
date of the submission of the business case to the board (24 January 2014) to the
date of contracting (17 March 2014) in order to show the impact of the change in
the ZAR/JPY rate in the business case price. Mr Laher performed the calculation
accordingly. As for escalations, Mr Singh directed Mr Laher to escalate the price
{for inflation) not from the date of the business case submission to the board (24
January 2014) but from May 2013 because the base price was supposedly based
on information at that date. He thus provided for backward looking escalations for
the period May 2013 to March 2014 = 10 months instead of two months {(January

2014 - March 2014).

362, Mr Singh then provided the guidance for the additional adjustments to price which
are reflacted in the memorandum submitted by Mr Malefe to the board dated 23
May 2014 explaining the price increase.* The memorandum {including the price of
F48.4 million per locomofive) was recommended and signed by Mr Molefe, Mr
Singh and Mr Gama. On the evidence heard by the Commission, these three
officials all had connections with the Gupta enlerprise and received substantial

cash from it.

363, The purpose of Mr Molefe's memorandum of 23 May 2014 was 1o request the
board 1o approve the increase from R3.871 billion to R4.840 billion. He justified the
increase of K969 million as atiributable to: 1) an update of the business case for
economic impacis (backward loocking forex adjusiments and escalations) of R485
million; i) scope change, being additional costs for the varialions for higher
locomofive specifications to modify the class 20E locomolives to class 21E, in the

amount of R347 million; §i) risk mitigation (forward kooking forex, escalations and

522 Annexure YL 25, Exh BE4(1.2, YL-Resp-047



161

contingencies) in the amount of R373 million; less iv) a negofiated discount of
R247 millicn. He maintained that the final price was comparable to the Mitsul
proposal except for the additional R247 million needed io convert the class 20E
locomotives to class 21E. This cost would not have been incurred had Transnet
procured the class 19E locomatives from Mitsul. However, Transnet had negotiated
a discount of R247 million, ™ which mitigated the cosl of the madifications. There

was still an additional net cost of R100 million incurred for the adaptation **

364, Paragraph 22 of Mr Molefe's memorandum of 23 May 2014 included Table 1
setlting oul the figures explaining the increase In cosl per locomotive "5 || s best

represented as follows:

Base price per locomotive (excl hedging and | R34.34 million

escalations)

Item A: impact of exchange rate to contract date | R3.69 million

{backward looking)

Item B: impact of inflation to contract date (backward | R1.26 million

looking)

ltemn C: additional cost for modification of the locomotives | B3.47 million

Item O cost for fix escalations {(forward looking) F2_ 63 million

ltern E: foreign exchange hedging (forward looking) R1.08 million

23 amnexura YL 25, Exn BB4(1).2, YL-Resp-042, para 22(g)
4 pnnexure Y1 26, Exh BB4(N.2, YL-Resp-055, para 48
%25 See Table A in the MNS 100 Report, Transnat-Ref-Bundie-B561



162

ltem F: discount negoliated - R2.47 milfion
Final contracted price per locomotive R44 million
ltem G; 10% contingencies (capital spares, varnations | R4.4 million

and options)

Proposed ETC per locomotive R48.4 million
Proposed ETC for 100 locomotives R4,840 billion
Business case R3.870 billion
Increase. R969.28 million

365, Mr Molefe explained that the submission prepared in January 2014 for the board

was based on economic forecasts obtained in May 2013.%® There is no
explanation for why the original figures had not been updated to January 2014
when the board approved the lofal price of R3.871 billion. If there were good
reasons for relying on histoncal figures from May 2013 they ought to have bean
disclosed. There was some degree of disclosure in the memorandum of
21 January 2014 where it was cryplically stated: “The 100 eleciric locomaotives are
summarised below and are based on previous experence with the class 19E

contract™. ™" The figures used there were those proposed by Mitsui in May 2013.

In the memorandum of 23 May 2014 Mr Molefe addressed esach item of price
increase in Table 1 and provided elucidation of the reasons for the adjustment, Mr

Alistair Chabi, the actuary employed by MNS, analysed those reasons, interrogated

"% Annexure YL 26, Exh BB4(N.2, YL-Resp-050, para 23
=27 Annexure YL 23, Exh BB4(1).2, YL-Resp-038



163

the figures and concluded that an increase in the amount of K969 28 million was

unjustifiable as some of the cost tems were either incorrect or inflated,

367. During his evidence, Mr Molefe, without much in the way of substantiation,
dismissed Mr Chabi's conclusions as "rubbish”. He essentially maintained that risk
specialists would differ in making valuations as estimation was an arl nol a
sclence ™ Whatever the meril of thal observation, Mr Chabi's analysis cerainly
reveals that some of the assumptions deployed by Mr Molefe unnecessarily inflated
the price, Moreover, it is imporiant to emphasise thal despite being directed on 12
November 2020 in terms of Regulation 10{8) of the Regulations of the Commission
to deal with Mr Chabi's opinion that the increase in ETC was unjustified, Mr Molefe
did not deal with the issue in his affidavit filed with the Commission or in his

lestimony, ¢

358, Mr Chabi firstly maintained that the base price of R34 .34 million per locomotive in
Table 1 of Mr Molefe's memorandum was incorrect. In its proposal addressed to Mr
Molefe on 28 February 2014, CSR reflected its base price as R28.86 million per
locomative *' The proposal letter Included a table selting out the walk forward from
F28.86 million o K49 158 426 iaking account of the forex, escalation and
modification adjustments to the base price. Thus, the base price per locomotive
used by CSR (and Mr Laher) was R28.86 million. Mr Chabi accordingly accepled
R28.86 million as the comect starting point and adjusted it (the Aprl 2012 base

price) for inflation and foreign currency movements from April 2012 o May 2013,

2 Transcript 4 December 2019, p 83-102; and MNS 100 Report, Transnet-Ref-Bundle-8580 of seq

B2% Transeripl O March 2021, p 225-227

=2 Tramscrpt 8 March 2021, p 228.230 - Mr Molefe deals with the procurement of the 100 Iocomobves n paras
£0-50 of his affidavil at Trangnel-05-035 withoul addressing Mr Chabi's adverse findings against him

=1 Transnet-Ref-Bundle-8706



164

and arived at a revised base price of R30.95 million.** This calculation reduced
the price per locomotive by R3.39 milion and the price for the entire 100

procurement by R339 million,**

369. Mr Singh contended in his testimony®™ that Mr Chabi's calculation was
fundamentally flawed mainly because he used the “incorrect base price” of R28.86
million per locomotive, which was the CSR 95 locomotive price. This, he said, was
untenable for commercial, technical and logical reasons because the 100
locomolives procured were 26 tons per axle and thus distinct from the 95 Class
20E already procured which are 22 tons per axle. The correct base price per
locomotive, he argued, was that provided for in Table 1 of Mr Molefe's
memorandum of 23 May 2014, namely R34 34 million per locomofive which was
the amount quoted by Milsul in its proposal of 13 May 201355 Mr Singh's
contention is not sustainable for a few reasons. First, and perhaps most
importantly, and as just mentioned, C3R in its proposal submitted to Mr Molefe in
February 2014 based its walk forward price on a base prce of R28 .86 million per
locomaotive. ™ Table 1 made an allowance for a modification cost of R3.47 million
per locomotive or B347T million for the enfire 100 locomotives. To start off with the
price quoted by Mitsul for locomotives that required no modification and then to
make allowance for an additional R3.47 million per locomative for modification ks

double dipping. Mr Singh, as a chartered accountant, would know this.

S NS 100 Repord, Transnet-Ref-Bundie-8583, para 2.3.3.1

"1 The figure of R30.05 million per locomalive is made up of R2E.86 milion — the April 2012 base price, plus FX
adjustment of R1.2 miffion plus inflation (Aprdl 2012 — May 2013) of R0.85 million.

"M Transcript 31 May 2021, p 136; and Transnel-05-1467, paras 161-168

3 Transcript 31 May 2021, p 138; and Transnet-05.1468, para 165

¥ gee Transnel-D5-1790, paras 12-18

7 Transnet-Ref-Bundle-08706



165

370, The inflation of the base price, as said, added R333 million to the overall price,
which again possibly advanced the money laundering agenda in that it might have

provided excess funds to finance the kickbacks to the Gupta enterprise.

371, Mr Molefe justified ltem A in Table 1, the backward locking forex adjustment of
R3.69 million per locomotive, on the ground that the ZAR had depreciated by
10.74% against the Japanese Yen (“the JPY"). While he accepted that allowance
had to be made for foreign exchange movemeanis between May 2013 and March
2014, Mr Chabi maintainad that Mr Malefe's figure was incorrect, Exchange rates
obtained from the SARB website show a 3.51% (and not 10.74%) depreciation of
the ZAR against the JPY from 0.1015 to 01051 per JPY. Secondly, the
requirement of the NT Instruction Mote that there ba 60% local content 7 40%
foreign content (CSR's bid irregularly provided a 15/85 split), taken with the correct
ZAR/PY rate, meant that R0.43 million per locomotive was the comect adjustment.
Mr Molefe’s Item A figure of B3.68 million thus overstated the cost by B3.26 million
per locomotive and the ETC by R326 million. The figure, of course, would be
different if the localforeign content of 15/85, as was n fact the case, was laken into
account. However, the figure of 15/85 localforeign content confractually concluded

was irregular in terms of the NT Instruction Mote

ar2. Mr Singh challenged Mr Chabi's methods and use of the JPY In his forex
calculations in relation to ltem A. He contended that the exchange rate used by Mr
Chabi to adjust the base price was flawed in that he used the JPY o adjust the
C5R price thatl was based in USD when thare was no logical or commercial reason
to do s0.**® Mr Singh's complaint about the use of the JPY was disingenuous

considering that in the memorandum of 23 May 2014 he attributed the change in

= Transnet-05-1468, paras 166-168



166

the expected price of the locomofives to the depreciation of the ZAR against the
JPY, Mr Chabi did not choose the JPY as the basis of his calculations. Mr Singh
did. Mr Singh also failed to offer clarity about which was the appropriate currency to

use. In relation to em A of Table 1, Mr Singh and Mr Molefe stated:

"Foreign exchange raies: The rand has depreciated by 10.74% against the
Japanese Yen, This has impacied the expected price of the locomative as per the
business case and ullimataly the Estimated Telal Cost (ETC) as approved by the
Board by approximataly 10.74%. Consaguently, the additional 10.7% per A In
Tabde 1 above is reasonable,”

373, Mr Chabl was concemed aboul the reference to the ZAR/JPY impact In the
memorandum because CSR had referred to the ZAR/USD impact. For that reason
he looked at two scenarios: ZARMJPY and ZAR/USD. Using the ZARMUSD rate the
lotal price would have been R4.478 billion, still R382 million less than the final price

submitted to the board. ™

374. Mr Chabi was of the opinion that the backward locking impact of inflaticn ([tem B of
Table 1) was understated by Mr Molefe. The base line price (as adjusted) of
F30.95 million per locomotive made no provision for inflation between May 2013
and March 2014. Mr Molefe recorded that local producer price index in South Africa
increased on average by 6.4% flor the period thus affecting the locally sourced
scope of the project, Foreign equivalent indices increased on average by aboul
1.3% to 2.5%. Having regard o increases to the cost of labour and steel, Mr Molefe
provided for a net 3.7% Increase of the backward looking ten-month period. Mr
Chabl relied on the producer price index provided by Stalistics South Africa of

7.42% and the OECD rate for Japan of 1.01% and applied a localforeign ratio of

% Paragraph 24(a) of the memorandum of 23 May 2015
™ Exh BBB(b).2, ADC-100-020, para 5.34; antd Transnel-05-1791, para 25 see ako Transnel 05-2418, para
220



167

60/40 fo reach a weighted average of 4.86% ((60% of 7.42%) = 4.5% + (40% of
1,01%) = 0.4%). A weighled average of 4.B86% backward looking inflation
computed at a cost of R1.5 million per locomotive rather than R1.26 million as
provided by Mr Molefe under tem B, thus increased the adjusted base price by an

additional R240 000 per locomative

375. Mr Chabi did not lake issue with the computation of the modification cost for
upgrading the lbcomotives from class 20E to class 21E {ltem C) and accepted the
figure of R3.47 million per locomolive (adding R347 milllon to the total ETC) In
Table 1.

376. Mr Chabi believed that llem O (forward looking escalationfinfiation impact) in Table
1 was overstated by R0.71 million per locomotive. In the memorandum Mr Molefe
justified the increase of R2.63 milkon per locomotive as follows, Cash flow certainty
is of paramount importance to Transnet for the purposes of long term planning and
the managing of its key financial metrics such as gearing and the cash interest
cover, Credil agencies and bondholders support Transnetl fiking its escalalion
exposure and conservative risk appelites. Alter considering various inflationary
trends, Mr Molefe accepied that a CPI of 6% (which excluded a premium for risk)
escalated for 18 months resulled in a 9% Increase which justified a 7.7%
adjustment for item D, He believed that the high level of local content (60%) made
local indices more applicable for the cost escalations going forward. In reaching
this conclusion, Mr Molefe relied on the methodology and techniques proposed by

Regiments 5

377. There are three factors that impact on Mr Molefe's calculation of item D that

confribute to it being an overstatement. Firstly, an escalation rate of 6% should not

=1 Annexure YL 25, Exhy BB4(1).2, YL-Resp-050, paras 5188



168

be applied to the foreign component which was subject to Japanese economic
conditions since it was quoted in JPY, Secondly, the local content was not 0% but
was in fact jrregulary gquoted at 15%. Thirdly, the cost should not have been
escalated over 18 months, but should have taken account of the staggered delivery
schedule. The memorandum of 23 May 2014 noted that the first locomolives would
be delivered in January 2015 and the last in Seplember 20155% Mr Chabl
assumed it was more reasonable to project a uniform distribution in the delivery of
the locomolives of 13 locomotives per month for six months and nine locomotives
in Seplember 2015, Thus, the March 2014 price (before forward escalalions and
forex) per locomotive needed to be escalated only to the date of delivery. Mr Chabi
then applied a weighted average rate for PPI (6% fo local content of 60% and 2%
o 40% foreign content) being 4.4% and arrived al a tolal forward escalation cost of
R1.92 million per locomotive which is BO.71 million less than RZ63 millicn
provided in ltem D of Table 1 (R71 million less in the ETC). Given that the
localforeign content may have been 15/85, the lesser amount calculated by Mr

Chabl may also have been an overslatement

378. Mr Molefe’s treatment of the forward forex risk (Item E) was inconsistent in that it
was based on the ZAR/USD rather than the ZAR/JPY rate. As the ZAR/PY had
appreciated in the relevant period, I is guestionable whether the adjustment is
justited. Howewer, Mr Chabi (given the lack of clarty on the exchange rate
definition and the levels assumed) was prepared to accept that the cost of
R1.08 milllon per locomotive (R108 million added lo the ETC) was justifiable on a

ZARMISD basis.

=2 Annexure YL 25, Exty BB4(1).2, ¥L-Resp-050, para 17



a7s.

380,

168

If one allows for the adjusiments proposed by Mr Chabi to the base price, the
backward looking forex and escalations and the forward looking escalations, and
assume that the discount of R2.47 million per locomolive (tem F) represented 5%
of the total cost of a locomotive, it is justifiable to allow for a proportionately lower
amount of R2.09 million as a discount; being R380 000 less per locomotive (R38
million in ETC). Likewise, the 10% provision for contingencies would reduce from

F4.4 million per locomotive to K3.73 million, being R&70 000 less.

Mr Chabi accordingly concluded that the ETC per locomolive (including
contingencles) was in fact R41 million per locomotive (base price R30.95 million;
backward looking forex R430 000, backward escalations 1.5 million; modifications
R3.47 million; forward escalations R1.92 million; less a discount of R2.09 million,
plus contingencies of R3.73 milion). Conseqguently, the fligures pul before the
board unjuskifiably increased the price by R7.4 million per locomolive or by
approximately B740 million. Further investigation is required to determine if any
board member andior official of Transnet contravened section 50 and 31 of the
PFMA and acted wilfully or grossly negligently in this regard so as o have

committed an offence in terms of section 86{2) of the PFMA.

Payments to the Gupta enterprise Cand transgressions related to the procurement of

the 100 locomotives

3a1.

CSR paid a kickback of R925 million on this contract. The payment schadule
attached to the email dated 22 August 2015 (discovered in the Gupta-leaks) shows
that JJT was to be paid 21% of the total confract value for the 100 locomotives,
being R925 million. In August 2016 CRRC signed an addendum varying the terms
of the BDSA of 2 January 2015 between CSE and Regiments Asia (who had

replaced JJT) in relation to the 100 electric locomotives. The payment schedule



170

confirmed that as at Auvgust 2015 USD107 203 912 had been paid to JJT, part of
which related to the 100 locomotives kickback.® JJT was nol to retain the full
amount of the RS925 million but only 15%, while at least part of the remaining 85%

was to be paid to companies controlled by the Gupta enterprise.**

382, The conduct of Mr Singh, Mr Molefe and Mr Jivane In favouring CSR above Mitsul
and undermining the rationale of the orginal confinement gives rise to reasonable
grounds io believe that they may not have acted in the best interesis of Transnet,
aclad prejudicially in relation to its linancial interests and thus contravenad sactions
76(1) and (3) of the Companies Act and sections 50 and 51 of the PFMA. Mr
Gama’s supine acquiescence in the ultimate decision is equally guestionable. The
failure to alert the board about Mr Callard’s concerns amounted to nen-disclosure
of matenial information and a failure to act with integrity in the financial affairs of
Transnet. Submitting a misleading memorandum on the escalation of the price was
also a breach of these provisions. The submission of the memorandum fo the

board recommending confinement also breached the PPM.

383, The obvious favouring of CSR and the evidence regarding the kickbacks point
towards cormupt activity relating to procuring a tender in violation of section 12 of
PRECCA. The conduct assoclated with the conclusion of the BDSA provides
reasonable grounds to believe that the offences of corruption as contemplated in
Chapter 2 of PRECCA, and racketeenng and offences related to the proceeds of
unlawiul activities may have been commitbed by Mr Essa, his associates in the

Gupla enterprise and the persons who concluded the BDSA on behalf of CSR,

=1 FOF.056.193, paras 54-60
*4 FOF-DE-186, para 60



m

384, These findings are to the effect that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
board members (Mr Molefe, Mr Singh and others), employvees (particularly Mr
Gama and Mr Jivane) of Transnet and others violated the Consfitution and other
legislation by facilitating the unlawful awarding of tenders by Transnet to benefit the
Gupta enterprise as contemplated in TOR 1.4 and involved corruption of the kind
contemplated in TOR 1.5 and TOR 1.8 The likely offences and identified
wrongdoing should accordingly be referred in terms of TOR T io the law

enforcement authorities for further investigation.

385, Inthe light, In particular, of his relationship with Mr Essa, the conduct of Mr Sharma
{the Chair of the BADC) in relation to the acquisition of the 100 hocomotives

warranis further investigation.



17

CHAPTER 5 - THE PROCUREMENT OF THE 1064 LOCOMOTIVES

Background to the acquisition

386, The business case for the procurement of the 1084 locomotives was developed at

387,

TFR during 2011-2012 by a team coordinated by Mr Callard. The acquisition was
part of the Market Demand Strategy (“the MDS") plan lo grow volumes from 208
million tonnes to 350 milion tonnes per annum and GFEB in particular from B82.6
million ftonnes to 170 million tonnes by 2019. Extending the Ofe of the aging
locomotives in the existing fleel was no longer economically cost effective or
technologically practical. The business case recommended a programmatic
procurement of new locomotives which would create benefits for TE through
localizafion, technology transfers, development of manufacturing skills and the
creation of jobs, The acquisition cost of the 1064 locomotives was staled in the
business case to be R38.6 billion. Two thirds of the cost would be financed using
cash generated by operations and about B13 billion needed to be raised externally.

Delivery of the locomolives was scheduled o lake place over seven years,

RFPs were issued on 23 July 2012, Transnel then appointed McKinsey in March
2013 (and later other transaction advisors, Regimenits and Trillian} to evaluate the
business case and assist in the acquisition. The board only approved the business
case on 25 April 2013; aboul nine months after the RFPs had been Issued. ™ The
Minister of Public Enterprises granted approval for the acquisition on 3 August

2013548

5 Trangeript 26 April 2021, p 168-183; and Annexure YL 1, Exh BB4{fL.1, YIL-023
% annexure FC 82, Exh BB4(b), FOC-638



388.

389,

173

Betwean May 2012 and April 2013 the business case was deakt with by Mr Singh
(GCFO) and Mr Mohammed Mahomedy (GM: Capital Assurance and Integration)
Mr Callard and Mr Pillay together with others from TFR assisted McKinsey with
technical input. Mr Singh performed the key oversight role and Mr Gama as CED of

TFR prowvided human resources from TFR.

The procurement process was initiated by the issuing of RFPs and was lollowed by
the receipt of bids, the tender evaluation stage, the best and final offer (“the
BAFO") slage, the post lender negoliations (“the PTNT) and ultimately the
conclusion of the Locomotive Supply Agreements (“the LSAs"). The evaluation
process and BAFD stage endured from May 2013 to January 2014. On 24 January
2014, the BADC and the board split the procurement into four contracts and
appointed four OEMs as preferred bidders. The post tender negotiations took place

in February 2014 and the LS3As were concluded on 17 March 2014,

Mr Jivane of TFR was the overseer of the procurement process. Six or seven
different commiliees worked on the procurement; each of them had a chairperson
The commillees included the commercial stream, the financial stream, the
technical stream and the supplier development stream. There were also different
cross-funclional evaluation teams for finance, commercial and lechnical. The
chairpersons of these commitlees constituled the lender evaluation team. Each of
those then reported to Mr Jivane. Alongside that was the HVT evaluation team, an
independent feam of experiz with audit and compliance skills, which considered
deviations and recommendations. Mr Gama co-chaired the PTN team with Mr
Singh, who took the lead role in the negotiations. There was also the Locomotive
Steering Committes ("L3C™) which was chaired by the GCED, Mr Molefa. Mr
Gama, Mr Singh and Mr Jiyvane were also mambers. There was a sub-commitlee of

the LSC consisting of Mr Molefe, Mr Singh and Mr Gama.



174

391, During 2012 Transnet issued two RFPs for the locomotives: one for 599 electric
locomotives™ and one for 465 diesel locomotives. ™ The closing dates changed
over time and were ultimately extended to 30 Aprl 2013, Both RFPs wera issued in
two separate parts fo epable Transnet to seek an exemption from ceriain
requirements of National Treasury, On 16 July 2012 National Treasury issued an
Instruction MNole which provided thal only bids that achleved the minimum
stipulated threshold for local production and content were o be evaluated further.
Paragraph 3 of the Instruction Note set the minimum threshold percentage for local
conten! and production for diesel locomotives at 55% and elecirical locomotives at
60%. Further evaluation had to be done in accordance with the 90/10 priceB-
BBEE prefereance point system. Transnet wanted o use a different prefarantial
point system in the 1064 locomotive procurement and accordingly decided 1o splil
the RFPs into separate documents (Part 1 and Part 2} to afford it an opportunity o

obtain an exemption from the Minister of Finance.

392, Part 1 of the RFPs was issued on 23 July 2012, Part 1 dealt with general, technical
and administrative information. Part 2 was issued In December 2012 without an
examplion having been oblained from the Minister of Finance, Part 2 dealt with the
evaluation criterla, evaluation methadology, weighlings, etc. It provided for a six-
stage evaluation process and a points preference system (in stage B) with criteria
of price/supplier development/B-BBEE on a 6W2IV20 basis. Transnet's praferred
criteria in stage & of the evaluation process would have advanced affirmative action
(perhaps atl the expense of cost efficiency/price). However, whatever the
motivation, neither the Minister nor the board members and officials of Transnet
had the legal authority to deviate from the provisions of the Instruction Note and

Regulations 5 and & of the PPPFA Regulations. Thelr conducl gave rise 1o a

T Transnel-RelBundle-04535
58 Transnet-Ref-HBundle-04554



175

possibke ground of review by an unsuccessful bidder and possibly amounted to a
breach of fiduciary duty and contravention of section 51 of the PFMA requiring an
appropriate and fair procurement and provisioning system and compliance with
systems of intemal control and preventing any iregular expenditure.™* Further,
investigation is required to determine whether any official or board member
confravened section 86(2) of the PFMA by wilfully or in a grossly negligent way

failing to comply with these reguirements.

The misrepresentation of the ETC to the Transnel board

383, The business case for the procurement was approved by the board on 25 April
2013, some months after the original closing dates for the receipt of the tenders.
The board approved the procurement at an ETC of R38 6 billion "exciuding the
potential effects from forex hedging, forex escalation and other price escalations”,
The exclusion of the potential effects of forex hedging and escalations from the
ETC gave rise to a controversy about whether there was a misrepresentation to the
board with the aim of inflating the cost of the acquisition al a later stage after the
board had approved an ETC of R38.6 billion. The ultimate cost of the procurement

was R54.5 billion.

384, The original version of the business case (dated ¥ March 2012) approved by the
TFRIC on @ March 2012 and CAPIC on 21 May 2012 proposed an ETC of R38.146
billion. ™ Mot much else happened in relation to the development of the business
case untit March 2013 when McKinsey was appointed the fransaction advisor. A

verston of the business case dated 25 April 20137 was submitted 1o the board (as

B¥ Trangeript 2B May 2019, p 180; and MNS Report Vol 1 (dealing with he procurement of the 10684
locomotves), Transnet-06-275 ef e ("MMS 1064 Report™) at paras 2.1.16=2.1.18

¥ Bes Annexure FC 36, Exh BB4(a), FQC-349; and Annexure FC 38, Exh BB4(a), FOC-354

=1 Annexure FC 54, Exh BB4(b), FOC-401 et seq



176

an annexure to a memorandum authored by Mr Singh and Mr Molefe dated 18
April 2013).%2 It stated the ETC to be R38.6 billion (excluding the potential effects
from forex hedging, forex escalation and other price escalations)”.** The board at
its meeting of 25 April 2013** thus approved the business case similarly at an ETC
of R38.6 billlon “excluding the potential effects from forex hedging, forex escalation

and olher price escalations”,

395. Mr Callard and others testified that the ETC figure of R38.6 billion presented io the
board meeting of 25 April 2013 had in fact included provision for escalations, Torex
and hedging. He maintained that the ETC as orginally calculated was intended
only to exclude "bommowing costs” (interest on borrowed capital) and this was
possibly changed at a meeting of the LSC on 18 April 2013 before the business

case sarved before the baard or even afterwards,

396. Comespondence and other documentation prepared while McKinsey was finalising
its input on the financial model for the business case, confirm that the ETC
anginally made provision for and included escalations and forex, ™ The locomolive
prices were based on projected US inflation and converted back 1o ZAR based on
the forward rate obtained from the Transnet treasury.®*® In addition, a copy of the
business case dated 28 Aprl 2013 (after the board had passed its resolution)
differed from the version dated 25 April 2013 and only excluded borrowing costs
from the ETC of R3B8.6 bilion. The meta-data for the file contaiming the final

version™’ revealed that it was modified on the computer of Mr Yusuf Mahomed on

¥ Transnel-07-250.236

51 Annexure FC 54, Exh BB4(b), FOC-405

" Annexure YL 1, Exh BB4(N.1, YIL-D23

%55 amnexure FC 42, Exh BB4(a) FOC-363

U Bee Exh BB4(a), FOC-024, para 1031

557 annexures FC52 and FC53, Exh BB4(a), FOC-396-400



177

30 April 2013 at 10h31.%* Mr Mahomed admitted that he amended the business
case on 30 Aprl 2013 by deleting the words “borrowing costs” and inserting the
words "the potential effects from forex hedging, forex escalation and other price
escalations”. He explained that the change was on the instruction of Mr Singh to
biring the document into line with the resolutions passed by the board and the other
committees during April 20135 This raises the suspicion that the board resoluticn

may also have been changed.

397, A table in the Fundudzi Loco Report™ (based on calculations done by Mr Callard
and olhers in 2018) reflects that the ETC comprised a basic price of R31.887 billion
with provisions for forex (R1.706 billion), escalations for inflation (R2.775 billion)
and confingencies (R2.232 billion) making a total of R38.6 billion, of which R4 481

was for forex and escalations, ™

398, In order o comprehend the dispute about the ETC it is necessary to understand
certain key concepts of the financial model used in ammiving at the ETC.*? The most
lucid evidence about the projected viability of the project and the compaosition of the
ETC is found in the statement of Mr Chabi, an exper! acluary appointed as part of
the MNS investigation.® The ETC is an important measura used in the appraisal of

the viability of any large capital project. It is the sum of the direct/immediate costs

EE pnnesure FCS3, Exh BB4(a), FOCA400

¥ Exh BB4(g), YM-0E, para 5.1, In the re-examination afidavil, Mr Singh mainfained thal as a result of a
miscommunication the exclusion was incormectly formuleted — he said (@ should hawe reed: "excluding the
potential efect fram forex hedging, forex escalabion, alher price escalations, post approval” - Transnel D5-2508,
para 155, This would have left the ETC open-ended; but more imporanily would not hawe altered the
misrepresentation o 1he board that the ETC did nal indude pravision lod hedging ele. when [as appears in the
ensuing analysis) it in fact did so to the tune of RS billlon.

M9 Fundud® Loco Reporl, para 5.8.12.22

*1 Fundudzi Loco Report, para 5.9.12.22; see also Transcopt 17 June 2021, p 28

¥l Exh BBE[D).1, AQC-1064-001 &f seg

L Exh BE&{D).1, AOC-1064-001 &t s8g



178

associated with the purchase of the locomotives over the delivery period {in this
case seven years). The components of the ETC normally include: ) the base price
of the locomotives; i) & localisation premium; i) currency hedging costs; i)
escalations; and v) a provision for contingencies. These cosis therefore would
normally Include provision for inflation (escalations) and forex costs. The ETC
speaks purely 1o costs and does notl consider revenue and profits. It is the key

constitutive element of the total cost of ownership ("TCO").*=

399, The ETC is not the appropriale measure 1o use in deciding whether to invest in a
project. The projected profitabilty of a project is better measured by the Net
Present Value ("the NPV™) - the present value of the expected revenue net of the
present value of the expected costs. The NPV represents the profit one expects to
realise from the project in current money terms allowing for the risks associated
with the project. These risks are allowed for in the hurdle rate — a discounting
factor. The application of the hurdle rate amrives at the minimum return that
shareholders would want from a project in order to consider investing in the project,
VWhereas the ETC on the 1064 locomotive project was delermined over seven
vears (the predicted delivery schedule), the MPY was computed over a 36-year

penod (the foreseeable life of the project)

400, The contentious issue concerning the ETC and whether it included forex and
escalations relates to the inifial capital outlay or acquisition costs (which is the first
element of the TCO in order of magnitude). The base price of the locomolives
included In the ETC Is what an operalional lacomolive would have cost Transnet in

April 2013. The localisation premium used an assumplion for local content of 50%.

o The TCO comprises six disinet elements: i) the ETC being the initial capilal oullaiacquisiion costs — Ihe
costs associated with the purchase of the locomotives; B personnel costs; i) fuel costs; Iv) maintenamnce costs;
W) EmisSon costs; and i) insurance cosis. In the 1064 procurement, the ETC made up 47% of the TCO and 20%
of all costs (the TCO phes wagon costs etc.).



401.

402.

178

The ZAR price for the local component in 2014 was computed by taking the USD
price of the locomotives al a percentage of 50% at the forward ZAR/USD rate in
2014 and adding a localisation premium of 2% io that figure. The figure was
adjusted for 2015 cnward by the predicted Scuth African inflation rate for three
years. The foreign component was done similarly except for the years going
forward the USA inflation rate was assumed to be 2.2% for 2015 and 2.3% for each
vear thereafter. The business case relied on an assumed South African PPI
averaging 5.7%. The PPl aver the preceding five-year period was 3.6%. The
assumplion for inflation in the business case was thus higher than the historical
rate. The business case used a rate of 2.3% for foreign components purchased

abroad which was conservative and reasonable.

The business case applied hedging by applying forward rates, locking In the
exchange rate for the purchase and sale of currency at a fulure dabe, thus
remaving the need to take a view on what forex rates would be going foreard. Thus
the business case provided profection against having to pay more than budgeted

Tor the goods sourced from abroad because of depraciation in the ZAR.

A hurdle rate of 18.56% was applied. It was based on research of owver 180
companies for Greenfields projects (completely new projects incorporating higher
than normal business risks). This was conservative and acceptable, with the resull
that the NPV was R2.7T billion. The project was thus profitable, but thinly so, in that
it was 2.5% of a total revenue of R109 billion. The risk of the project tuming
unprafitable was material in the evenl of cerain assumptions not materalising, if
revenue was delayed or reduced {for example, if locomotives were not delivered
timeously, or the predicted MDS volumes did not materialise) or costs increased by

maore than expeclad.



403.

404,

405.

406.

407,

180

Mr Chabi calcutated that the base price of the 465 diesel locomotives was R11.147
billion and that of the electrc locomotives was R19.329 billion, meaning thal of the
F38.6 billion of the ETC, the tolal base price was R30.476 billion. He amived at
these figures by using the cost per diesel locomotive of USD2.6 million and
LS03.5 milhion per electric locomotive provided in the business case, which he
multiplied by the then applicable spot rate of 91285, and added a localisation

premium of 2% to the 50% local component.

Applying the applicable local PP rate and the LSA CPI rate of 2.3%, Mr Chabi
arrived at a figure of R1.821 billion for inflation on the local components and R713
million on the foreign components. The computation of the escalation cosis was
based on a straightforward application of the assumed local and foreign rates owver

the seven-year delivery period.

To calculate hedging costs, Mr Chabi applied hedging to the foreign component of
the locomotive price and amived at a figure of R3.358 billion by applying the
Transnel freasury curve hedged rates to the foreign component of the tofal

locomolive price as adjusted by the USA CPI,

The base price plus the escalation and hedging costs gave a total price of R36.368
billion. Contingencies of R2.232 billion brought the ETC to R38.6 billion

Mr Chabi's calculations thus leave no doubt that the ETC of R38.6 billion Included
escalations and forex hedging in the total amount of R5.8592 billion (R1.821 billion +
EF13 million + B3.358 billion). He concluded that the variables and assumplions
used to model the business case were reasonable; and the ETC of R38.6 billion in
the business case was an acceptable estimate for the tolal cosis of acquiring the
locomotives, including escalations and foreign currency exchange rate hedging

costs,



181

408. Mr Chabi's figures differ from those in the Fundudzi Loco Report which, as
mentioned, reflects that the ETC comprised a basic price of R31.887 billlion with
provisions for forex (R1.706 billion), escalations for inflation (R2.775 billion} and
copfingencies [(R2.232 billion) making a ftotal of R38.6 bilion, of which
R4 481 billion was for forex and escalations. Both figures confirm though that
provision was made in the ETC for forex and escalations In a total amount of

between R4.481 billion and R5.8592 billion.

408, The statement in the business case approved by the board thus quite evidenltly
misrepresented the assumplions aboul the purchase price and the financial model
that was agreed as part of the business case development. The supposed
exclusion of forex and escalations from the ETC possibly allowed for the
manipulation of the price later and lefl the actual price undetermined. The board,
faced with an ETC not correctly reflacting the total cost, should have returmed the
business case to its authors with a request that it be revised fo give an accurate
ETC so that it could budge! correctly for the cash flow of Transnel over the years of

the project and not leave It open-ended #

410. I it is accepted that the original business case ETC of B38.6 billion included some
escalations, forex and hedging costs = in the amount of R4.481 billion or R5.892
billion - the presentation to the board that the ETC excluding such costs entirely
was a misrepresentation and caused the board to take a decision without the
benefit of a proper estimate before it. When Mr Molefe, Mr Singh and Mr Gama
testified, they did nol contest that the ETC made some provision for forex and
escalations and thus it may be assumed that they accepbed such provision was in

the amount of R4 481 billion or R5.892 billion. However, their presentation to the

%2 Transcript 20 May 2018, p 30, lines 4-10



182

board communicated unequivocally that the ETC excluded all forex and inflaiion
escalations. Had that been true, the ETC should have been stated to be

R32.708 billion {R38.6 billion less R5.892 billion} and not R38.6 billion.

411. In their evidence before the Commission, Mr Meolefe, Mr Gama and Mr Singh
admitted that the business case did not provide a calculation of the escalation,
forex and hedging costs and accepled there was an assumption thal they were
included in the ETC." Mr Molefe asserted that the entire issue about whether
escalations, forex and hedging were included in the ETC figure of R38.6 billion was
much ado about nothing as the figure was an estimate or minimum o be escalated
later. ™" This missed the point; firstly, of whether in fruth the ETC in the business
case included some forex, hedging and escalalion costs, and, secondly, i there
was a misrepresentation of the ETC 1o the board, When it was put to Mr Molefe
that he had misrepresented the ETC to the board by saying it excluded hedging
and escalation when it in fact included them, he conceded that he had.®® He did
not take issue with either the evidence of Mr Laher (regarding an exercise
undertaken in 2018 which concluded that escalations, forex and hedging had been
included in the ETC)*™ or with the evidence of Mr David Fine from McKinsey's that
the intention had been to include the escalations, forex and hedging costs in the
original ETC

412, Mr Gama argued that the stated contract value actually included escalations albeit
at estimabed and assumed values which ultimately proved to be inaccurate and

understated, He maintained that the statement that the ETC excluded the patential

% Transcript 10 March 2021, p 29, line 10; and Transcript 12 May 2021, p 178.201.
W7 Transcript 10 March 2021, p 17-24.

& Transcript 10 March 2021, p 38, lives 10-20:

H¥ Trangcript 10 March 2021, p 40, ine 16

2 Transcript 10 March 2021, p 41, line 15.



183

effects from forex hedging, forex escalation and other escalations was not
incomect. Provision had been made for these costs in the ETC of R38.6 billion but
that provision potentially could be insufficient going forward. "™ Mr Singh reasoned
likewise. He admitted that the business case made provision for forex and
escalations and confirmed that he had instructed Mr Yusuf Mahomed to make the
change but Mr Mahomed had incorrectly formulated the sentence 52 He said that
the proper formulation should have been that the business case included these
costs but excluded the effects of these variables post approval of the business
case — meaning that the board needed 1o approve the R38.6 billlon ETC on the
basis that in the nature of things it was likely to change as the procurement process

unfolded in the evaluation, adjudication and post tender negotiation phases.®™

413, Mr Singh and Mr Gama did nol identity precisely whal forex and escalation cosls
were not included in the ETC. Mr Chabi's calculations related to the entire
seven-year delivery period.574 Acceplting that there was a provision of
R5.892 bilion for forex and escalations in the ETC of R38.6 billion, it is nol clear
what that provision did not cover. In the memorandum®* submitied to the board on
28 May 2014, Mr Molefe justified the increase from E38.5 billicn to B54.5 billion on
the grounds that the ETC of R38.6 billion excluded inter alia the cost of changes in
economic conditions (forex and inflation) between approval of the business case
{Apnl 2013} and the award of the contract (17 March 2014}, the cost of hedging for
foreign exchange movements, and the cost for fulure inflationary escalations. That

would seem 1o cover the whole range of backward and forward forex and inflation

ST Transcript 12 May 2021, p 183

"I Transcript 31 May 2021, p 167, line 8, p 963, Wine 8, and p 177
52 Transcript 31 May 2021, p 188, line 10

VT4 Exh BEE[D). 1, ADC-1064-036, para 3.48.2 and 9463

5T Annexure FC 85, Exh BB4(a), FOC-713



184

escalations from the date the ETC was approved. WMr Chabi's calculations

accounted entirely for backward and forward looking forex and escalation costs #*

414, At its meeling on 28 May 2014, the board accepted the recommendation to
increase the ETC from R38.6 billion to R54.5 billion and took note that the main
reasons for the Increase in ETC was “due to the exclusion” of the identified costs
from .57 That statement Is false. The resalution did not mention or take account of
the fact that the ETC had made provision for forex and escalations in the amount of
R5.892 billion, Nor did it state that the provision for these cosls in the ETC had

proved insufficient and was understated.

415. On 31 March 2014, two weeks after the signature of the LSAs, Ms N Huma from
the Department of Public Enterprises addressed an email to Mr Singh noting that
the depariment had approved an ETC of R 38.6 billian as per the saction 54 PFMA
application, guerying why there was such a huge difference between the approved
ETC and the actual transaclion value and asking if Transnet would make a
submission to explain the difference to the Minister. Mr Singh responded to the
email on the same day explaining that the approval was for R38.6 billion but
excluded the impacis of foreign exchange and escalations, stating falsely that
these were normally not included in the ETC as they are subject to the economic
conditions &t the time of contracting and are not available and they are a mere
function of the economic inputs at the time of coniracting. He undartook to provide
a full report on the transaction once the board had approved it.*™ This eamail again
misrepresentad the Wrue situation by omiting o mention that the ETC of

F38.6 billion had in fact included R5.892 billion for forex and escalations and

575 Exh BB&{bL1, AOC-1064-032, para 9.34; and Exh BBA(b)1, ADG-1064-035, paras 9.46 and 9.47
T Annexure AC 5, Exh BEED) 1, A0C-1064-162
2 Transnet-05-2337; and Transcript 17 June 2021, p 30-32



185

possibly constituted fraud. Mr Singh did not submit a report seeking the approval

fram the Minister for the increase in price.

416. The evidence as a whole therefore establishes that there was a misrepresentation
to the board and the Minister of Public Enterprises concerning the elements making
up the ETC. Consequently, the board was nol apprised of the true ETC before
going o markel. The false assumplion thal the ETC excluded all escalation, forex
and hedging costs, when it in fact made provision to the tune of R5.892 billion,
probably influenced the negobation of the final price. This must be so because
instead of working from a base line ETC of R38.6 billion Including some of these
costs (or more accurately an ETC of R32.708 excluding them), Transnet (including
the board and negotiation team) proceeded on the assumplion that all such costs
(established later o be R14.9 billion) could legitimately be added to the final
price.*™ The approval by the board on 28 May 2014 for an increase of the price
{including the provision of R14.%9 billion for forex and escalations) was granted on
the mistaken premise that no provision for those cosls had been included in the

ETC when in fact there was provision for R5.892 billion,

417. This false accouniing may have facilitated the ability of CSE and CMR to pay the
21% kickbacks to the Gupta enterprise on the 1064 locomotive contracts. This
conduct If shown to have been inlentional gives nse lo reasonable grounds to
believe that there was & fraud on Transnet in that it amounted fo a

misrepresentation that was prejudicial (or polentially prejudicial) o Transnet and

514 iy thelr memorandum to the BADC, dated 23 May 2014, recommending approval of the increase of the ETC
fram R3E.E hillian ta R54.5 billion [Annexure FC BS, Exh BB4(b), FQC-TI15, para 14) Mr Molefe, Mr Singh and
hr Gama justified the R14.8 bifion increase for escalations, forex and hedging costs on the basis that the costs
had been expiessly excluded fram the ETC of RZE.6 billlen appraved by the baard in April 2013, In para 108 af
the memorandum of 23 May 2014, the BADC was asked to “lake note” that the main reason for the increase of
the ETC 1o RS4L.6 billion was that those cosls had been excheded, despite the fact that Mr Malefe knew that fo e
fatse.



186

that there may have bean a coniravention of the duty in section S0{1Kb) of the
PFMA to act with fidelity, honesty and integrity and in the best interest of Transnel

in managing its financial affairs.

The improper favouring of CSR and CHR in the evaluation of the bids

418,

419,

At the closing of the bids, on 30 April 2013, seven bidders submitted bids for the
procurement of the 589 electric locomotives and four bidders submitted bids for the
465 diesael locomolives. The evaluation process endured until 15 January 2014.
Two bidders for the electric locomotives went through to the BAFO stage of the
procurement process - Bombardier Transportation SA (Ply) Lid ("BT" or
"Bombardier”} and CSR E-Loco Rail Consortium Supply. All four bidders for the
diese| locomotives went through to the BAFO stage, namely. CNRE Consortium;
C5R Loliwe Consortium ("CSR Loliwe"); EMD Africa (Pty) Ltd ("EMD") and GE
South Africa Technologies (Pty) Ltd ("GE"). After the BAFOD stage, the CHRE
consortium and GE were recommended to proceed to the PTH in respect of the
diesel locomotives, and both Bombardier and the CSR consortium went through in
respect of the electric locomolives. (Ultimately, the CNR contracting parly was
CNR Rolling Stock South Africa (Pty) Lid ("CNRRSSA") and the CSR contracting

party, CSR E-Loco Supply (Pty) Ltd ("CSR-SA™)*

Much evidence before the Commission suggests that CSR and CNR were unduly
favoured at various stages of the procurement process. In March-May 2013, prior
to the submission and evaluation of the bids, Transnet engaged in direct
negatiations with CSR and the China Development Bank (“the CDB") with a view to

concluding a friparite cooperation agreement. The original draft of the agreement

" CNRRESA later became CRRC SA Rolling Slock [Ply) Lid ("CRRC-SA™),
1 GSH-5A [aber bacame CRRC E-Loco Supply (Piy) Lid fCRRC-E-Loco’).



187

explicitly provided for cooperation on the procurement and refurbishment of
electrical and diesel locomotives ™ The cooperation agreement ultimately
signed™* was between the CDE and Transnet. Perhaps more conscious of the
difficulty pocsed by a pricr agreement favouring a bidder, the agreement provided
merely for Transnet and the CDB to identify opportunities for CDB to participate in
funding the development and upgrade of infrastructure in line with Transnet's

MDS. 5

420, After the evaluation process, the BADC, chaired by Mr Sharma, on 24 January
2014, recommended lo the board that Bombardier, CSR, CNR and General
Electric Ltd ("GE") be appointed as the OEMs to manufacture the 1064 locomotives
and that the award of tha locomotives be split as follows: Bombardier 240 aleciric
locomolives; CSR 359 electric locomotives; CNR 232 diesel locomatives; and GE
233 diesels locomotives. The board accepied the recommendation of the BADC at
its meefing of 24 January 2014 at an ETC of R33.4 billion {excluding hedging,
escalations and the cosls associated with using Transnet Engineering as a

subcontractor — “TE scope”). ™ The matter of TE scope Is discussed below.

421. Mr Laher was responsible for the preparation of the financial evaluation criteria
which consisted of a points scoring matrix for the evaluation of: 1} price; H) TCO; i)
delivery schedule; iv) payment lerms; v) RFP and contractual compllance; and vi)
financial stability. Mr Laher identified four risks that ultimately impacted on the price
evaluation: i) batch pricing; i) the decision to normalise the price by excluding the
cost of using TE as the main subcontractor; i) the delivery schedules; and iv)

inconsistencies in the application of the TGO model.

HE apnexure MM 13, Exh BE10{a), MEM-112

1 amrexure M 17, Exh BB10(a), MEM.135

" Exh BB10{a), MEM-DZ3-MEM-0Z6, paras 91-101; and Transcripl 6 June 2019, p 146173
=5 annexures YL 12 and YL 13, Exh BB4(f).1, ¥IiL-113 &t seg



188

422, Inearly January 2014, Transnet addressed letters to Bombardier and CSR for the
electric locomotives and all four bidders (CNR, CSR Loliwe, EMD and GE) for the
diesel locomotives requesting them to provide a best and final offer {("BAFO’).%*= All

the bidders submitted BAFD's on 10 January 2014.

423, Accounting for TE as a subcontractor led to a flawed evaluation process on the
issue of price " The business case expressed lhe aspiration for the procurement
to create business opportunities for TE. Part 2 of the RFPs issued in December
2012 provided that the parlicipation of TE in the locomolive procuremenl process
“will be prescribed” and that further details would follow after the issuance of Part 2
of the RFP. No details however appear to have followed the issuance of Part 2 of

the RFP.

424, On 10 December 2013, the Cross Functional Evaluation Team - Finance (“the
CFET-Finance”) issued bwo reports detailing s findings from the stage 6
evaluation for the 589 electric locomotive and the 465 diesel locomotive tenders
respectively, * Both reports deall with the use of TE and proceeded on the
assumption that the RFP diclated that the parlicipation of TE in the procurement
process would be prescribed. As the CFET-Finance was not given access to the
supplier development ("SD") files, It initially assumed that all the bidders had
provided pricing based on the ulilisation of TE as the main sub-contracior.
However, the SD files indicated that bidders 3 and 7 on the electric locomotives
procurement did not specify the use of TE as the main sub-contracior and bidder 1
did not specify the use of TE in the procurement of the diesal locomatives, Supply

chain services ({"3C3") explained that bidders were likely fo make different

W Annexure FC 5, Exh BB4(b), FQC-775

H Eyn BB4(a), FOC-040-FOC-050, paras 181.184; and Transcript 20 May 2019, p 130 - Transcript 23 May
2018, p 25

& Annexure FC 83 and Annexure FC B4, Exh BB4{b), FOC-641 &t seq and FOC 681 et s8g



188

assumpfions on the use of TE as a main sub-contracior including the percentage
that would be sub-contracted, These assumplions were nol specified in the RFPs
and could differ significantly bebween bidders. Accordingly, SCS (in conjunction
with the CEQ of TFR, the GCEQ and GCFO) decided that clarity should be

obtained to establish what proportion of the bidder's price related to the use of TE.

425, 0On 2 December 2013, Mr Jivane addressed |etters fo bidders 1, 2 and 5 for the
electric locomofives and bidders 2 and 4 for the diesel locomoftives (bidder 3 for the
diesel locomotive tender had already provided pricing with and without the use of

TE) requesting clarty.™ The letler in relevant par stated:

“Transnet has reaksed that the stalement about TE contained In tha RFP has lad
io different interpretalions by tenderers regarding the scope of work for TE.

In an efferd to fully consider every possible factar, Transnet requires the following
clarification:

1. What would be the Rand impact on your price per locomolive § you did nol
usa TE az a local subcontractor, bul used an aflernative local prvale sactor
subconiractor?

2. What would your price per lbcomolive be I you did not use TE as a local
subconiractor bul wsed an allernative local privale seclor subconbractor®
426. The aim of the CFET-Finance and 3C3 in seeking this information was to apply a

pricing methodology by evaluating all the bidders excluding the use of TE as a

main sub-contractor "in order to normalise the base on which to evaluate price.”

427, After receiving responses, the CFET-Finance determined in relation to the electric
locomotives that 1) Bombardier's price per locomotive would decrease by

approximately R1.89 million; i) CSR's price per locomotive would decrease by

@8 Eyh BB4{e), FOC-sup2-03



180

R3.48 million; and iii) bidder 5 indicated that there would be no impact on its bid
price par locomative. The ultimate implication of this adjustment was the reduction
of Bombardier's total price per locomotive from B34.73 million to B32. 83 millicn
and the reduction of CSR's price from R38.2 million to R34.7 million.®™ This
rasulted in Bombardier moving from second best price per locomaotive to best price,
CSR moved from fourth best price to third within a close margin to the first and
second, whereas before the adjustment, its price was much less competitive than
the other three bidders, When it initially made allowance for the TE adjustment,
CSR maintained that there would be a reduction of R3.48 million per locomaolive
but a subsequent submission indicated it to be R5.459 million, the diference of
R2.01 million per locomotive was later explained to be a discount. The CFET-
Finance proceeded on the basis of excluding this potential discount and reduced
the price by R3.48 million per locomotive. As will be explained later, this discount
was inappropriately factored back in at the BAFO stage. The confract for the
electric locomaotives was ullimately awarded to Bombardier and CSR. The ranking
of the bids for the diesel locomalives in respect of price did not change as a result

of the TE adjustment *

428, Evaluating the bidders an the basis of not using TE as a sub-contractor was not on
its own unfair **? Doing the evaluation on that basis meant that all bidders (including
those who had not provided for TE as a subocontractor) would be treated equally. If
the intention had been that all bidders had to quote on the assumption that TE
would be used as the main sub-contraclor, and thal had been misundersiood by

some bidders, one could fairly rectify the misunderstanding by evaluating the bids

% annexure FC 83, Exh BB4(b). FOC-67S read with Exh BE4{c), FOC-sup-23
1 Annexure FC 84, Exh BB4(b), FQC-712
I Transcript 20 May 2018, p 168 &t seg



1™

on the basis that TE would not be used as the main sub-contractor.*** Moreover, it
alowed the CFET-Finance to assess the impact of pricing for TE as a premium
Transnet was prepared to pay for ensuring TE was used as the main sub-

contractor with the attendant localisation benefits.

429, Mr Cailard, however, emphasised that the RFP did not allow for the methodology
and suggested thal the reductions in price were arbitrary and not verifiable ™ More
importantly, the TE adjustment changed the rankings of the bidders in the
procurement of the electric locomotives. In the case af the diesel locomolives, the
application of the twoe methodologies inclusive of TE and exclusive of TE was
inconsaquential as it had the same outcome in respect of the ranking of the bidders
on the basis of price. Bombardier moved from second to first, and CSE from fourth
to third. Given that the award was spiit between Bombardier and CSR, it probably
made no difference to the appointment of Bombardier. The change of CSR’s price
significantly altered its competitive position. Without the TE adjustment, it would
have been difficult to justify CSR proceeding to the BAFO stage. As will be seen
presently. in the BAFO stage CER increased i1s price to add back the TE

deduction.

430, As mentioned, on 4 January 2014, Transnet requested the bidders 1o submit thelr
BAFO with a closing date of 10 January 2014. On 15 January 2014, the CFET-
Finance prepared a memorandum sebing out the results of the BAFO from
Bombardier and CSR for the 599 electric locomotives ™ In paragraph 5 of the
memorandum there is a lable outlining the BAFO prices per locomolive, It includes

the previous evaluated prices of Bombardier and C3R as specified in the CFET-

2 Transcript 20 May 20189, p 174.175
"M Trangcript 20 May 2018, p 172, Gne 8 —p 173, line 2
%5 Annexure FC 65, Exh BE4(b), FOC-578



182

Finance report of 10 December 2013. These prices are reflected as the prices after
deducting the impact of not using TE as the main sub-contractor. Thus,
Bombardier's price before the TE adjustiment was E34.73 million. This price was
not used in the BAFD memorandum. Eather the adjusted price was used — namely
R32.83 milllon. Likewise, CSR's price of R38.19 million was not used - rather

R34.71 million was used as the evaluated price 5%

431. Although Bombardier and CSR were evaluated on the price per locomotive without
using TE as the sub-confractor, Transnel in the end paid the amount using TE. The
quoted price per locomotive for Bombardier including TE was R34.73 million. The
difference between its quoted price and BAFO price per locomotive was R1.91
million (F34.73 milion minus R32.83 million). Bombardier was awarded 240
locomotives., Hence, according to Mr Callard, its tofal price was understated by
F458 million. Likewise, the difference between CSR's guoted price and the TE
adjusted price was R3.48 million per locomotive (R38.19 million minus R34.71
millien). It was awarded 359 locomaotives. Its lotal price was thus understated by
R1.25 billlon. In the result, the total BAFD price for the slectric locomotives lo be
supplied by Bombardier and C3RE was understated by approximately BR1.71 billion.
This amount later was added back to the final price and 5 Included in the
calculation that led to the increase of the ETC from R38.6 billion to R54.5 billion,*

The true prices were accordingly significantly undersiated for these bidders.

432. The BAFO prices for Bombardier and C3R were further adjusted downwards. The
BAFO memorandum records the BAFO evaluated price per locomolive of

Bombardier to be E32.38 million, being R455 661 less than the TE adjusted

% See Exh BB4(d), FOC-sup2; and Annexure FC 65, Exn BB4(b), FOC.582
T Zee Table 2 of Mr Molele's memorandum of 23 May 2014 fo the board - Annexure FC 85, Exh BB4(b), FOC-
718; and the MSM 1064 Report, para 4.1.3



193

evaluation price of R3Z.83 milion. The BAFD reconciliation recorded that the
difference was made up of a forex change due lo import content and rate
changes.”™ The BAFO evaluated prce of CSR in the memorandum was
F32.46 million, being B2.25 million less than the TE adjusted evaluation price of
R34.71 milllon. The BAFO reconciliation records that the difference was made up
of a forex change (R243 893) and the discount on the price of RZ.01 million, which
the CFET-Finance had refused o iake into account when doing the

TE adjustment ™

433, The BAFO price of the successful bidders for the eleciric locomotives was thus
fundamentally misstated because at a later stage the TE impact was added back to
the BAFO price.®™ The stated BAFO price in the reconciliations®™' was not the price
aclually paid per locomotive, The essential paint being that with the TE adjustment
excluded from the BAFO price, the BAFO price could not be used to determine the
true cost. The price that should have been used was the pre-adjusted for TE price.
Both Bombardier and CSR were going o use TE as the main sub-confractor. The
price per locomotive before TE adjustment was Bombardier R34.73 million and
C3R R38.19 million. The BAFD should have been done using these prices. As a
consequeance, the BAFO prices did not include the premium that would be paid for
using TE. Adding back the TE component significantly increased the base price of
the locomotive. Besides the unfair favouring of CSR, the amount added back fo the
CSR and Bombardier price for using TE was part of the B15.9 billion escalation of
the price of the procuremenl. The price excluding TE was a price thal was nol

going to be finally contracted upon. The adjusiment resuited in the contract being

B apnexure FC G54, Exh BB4(b), FOC-582

= amnexure FC 654, Exh BB4(b), FOC-581; and Transcript 20 May 2019, p 216 -215
B Trangcript 20 May 2018, p 207, ines 5-7

81 Annexures FC 65 and FC 654, Exh BB4(b), FOC-581-882



184

awarded to the wrong bidder who did not meet the criteria — CSR.** The decision
lo do thatl probably constituled a contravention of section 50 and 51 of the PFMA

and possibly fraud, and further advanced the interesis of the Gupta enterprise.

434, The BAFO price used in the evaluation of CHR's bid in the diesel locomotive
procurement was also problematic " As mentioned, on 4 January 2014, Transnel
wrole to CNR™ seeking its BAFO using specific guidelines. CNR responded 1o the
requast for information on 10 January 2014 and claimed amongst other things to
have reduced their base price in the Tolal Cost of Ownership ("TCO") madel from
R38,735 million per locomotive to R27 36 million, It nofed that this price related “to
the cost of manufacture and does not include training costs, logistics, royalties,
technical support, service charges, finance costs, and contingencies etc.”. " The

use of “ale.” left the price open-ended,

435. The exclusions from the base price in CHR’s letter of 10 January 2014 {excluding
training costs etc.) did not constitute “a comparative BAFO price” 5 The
deductions in respect of some of the specifications were costed in the original bid
and ought not to have been excluded in the BAFO,"™ and were “open-ended” **
The adjustment of the base price involved a reduction of R12.38 million per
locomotive amounting in total to a reduction of approximately R5.8 billion (465 x
R12.38 milion)." CNR's BAFO price was accordingly misleading as evident from

the fact that the deductions exceeded is total Annexure E costs of RS.5 billion.

B Trangcript 21 October 2020, p 21

811 Exp BB4{a), FOC-048-048, paras 181180

B Annexure FC 95, Exh BB4(b), FOC-T75

85 Annexure FC 98, Exh BB4(b), FGC-T85

% Exh BE4{a), FOC-D40, para 187.2; and Transcript 20 May 2019, p 238, lines 13-15
57 Transcript 20 May 2018, p 2458, lines 1.10

® Transeript 20 May 2019, p 239, fine 20

8% Transcript 23 May 2019, p 6, line 15 af s8q



185

Annexure E costs include manpower costs, factory overheads and administration

overheads (many of which CNR purported to exclude from its BAFO) 50

436. CHMR's BAFQ price was thus inaccurate, unrealistic and misleading. The
memorandum, '’ dated 15 January 2014, sent by the CFET-Finance to the LSC
regarding the results of the BAFO responses for the 485 diesel locomotives
indicated that the original base price used for evaluation of the CNR bid before
BAFO was Rd44.23 million per locomotive and the BAFO price used for evaluation
was R30.45 million. The difference of R13.78 milion was slated In the
memarandum to be made up of a discount of R12.38 million and R1.4 million being
a forex charge due to import content and rate changes.®'? This evidence confirms
that the BAFO price carried forward for the purpose of evaluating CNR's bid
included the inappropriate qualifications and exclusions from the BAFO price

presented by CNR in its letter of 10 January 2014 5"

437. Thus, taking account of the TE adjustment favouring SR and the inappropriate
reduction of CNR's BAFO, the prices of CSR (for the electric locomotives) and
CHNR (for the diesel locomolives) at the end of the BAFO process were not the real
cost of the locomolives. TSR clearly benefited from the TE adjusiment changing its
ranking on price in relation to the procurement of the electric locomotives, and CHNR
was favoured not by the TE adjustiment, but rather by the inappropriate reduction of
its BAFO price by R12.38 million per locomotive. CNR's unreafistic BAFO price in
all likelihood led to its bid being inappropriately favoured. The evidence before the

Commission in relation fo the identity of the officials and employvees of Transnel

1 This is revealed In cormespondence between Transnet and CHR - see Annexure FG 101, Exh BB4(h), FQC-
781, and Antexure FC 102, Exh BB4(b), FQC-TE5

=Y Amneure FOC 66, Exh BB4(b]), FOC-584

2 See Annexwe FC 66, Exh BBA(b), FOC-BB7, read with Annexure FC 68A, FQC-589

521 Transcript 23 May 2018, p &, ine 8 —p 10, line 7



196

who were responsible for these irmegularities is not clear and thus requires further

investigation,

The 1064 post tender negotiations; batch pricing, excessive advance paymants and

local content

438, On 17 January 2014 the GCEQ, Mr Molefe, addressed two memoranda to the
board of Transne! setting out results of the evaluation of the two tenders and
proposing the splitting of the two procurements between the two OEMs in each
tender.”™ In relation 1o the 589 electric locomotives, Bombardier received a lotal
score of 65,96 and CSR 61.33. The memoranda explained that besides these two
bidders scoring the highest points, their proposals offered local content and SD
commitments of a higher order and a delivery schedule ciose (o Transnet
raquirements, Thay also scored highest on technical evaluations. It was noted that
C3SR offered a discount of B2.25 million per locomotive, including a revised foreign
content, thus offering the best price. The memorandum then proposed the split of
the award (60% of the procurement lo CSR and 40% 1o Bombardier) o reduce

delivery risk and enhance ability to meeal MDS volume targets,

439. CSH was favoured on the basis of its track record in relation to the 95 locomotives;
while Bombardier had nol done work for Transnet in the recenl past. The
memorandum concerning the 4635 diesel locomolives made a like recommendation
that there be a split of the award between CNR and GE on a 50-30 basis. Om 24
January 2014 the board approved the recommendation and split the awards along

the lines suggested " “subject (to} a further endorsement by the BADC post the

P Annexures YL 10 and YL 11, Exh BB4(1.1, YIL-B7-112
815 Annexures YL 12 and YL 13, Exhi BB4(f).1, ¥IL-113-116



197

negotiation process™ and delegated authority to the GCEO to sign, approve and

conclude all necessary documenis to give effect 1o the resolutions.*'®

440, Paragraph 19.1.1 of the PPM {2012} provided that post tender negoliations {"FTN)
should be used as an effective tool to drive down costs or extract further value for
Transnet after the evaluation has been completed and the preferred bidder has
been identified and approved. After the board's approval on 24 January 2014,
Transnet and the successful bidders commenced the PTN process for the

conclusion of the contracts,

441, The paost tender negotiations took place during February-March 2014 and endured
for about six weeks and were led by Mr Singh and Mr Wood of Regiments. Both Mr
Singh and Fegiments were associates of the Gupta enterprise and thus unlikely to
act in the best interests of Transnel Regiments essentially assumed tha role that
normally was reserved to Transnel's treasury. The Group Treasurer of Transnet,
Ms Makgatho, was side lined and excluded from the process.®" probably because

she was too rigorous in her oversight "'

442, Supply chain management produced a negotiation mandate which required the
PTN process to address 12 identified negotiation points.®'™® The document (“tha
negotiations mandate”) set out terms of reference for each of the negotiation points
as well as the most desirable outcome, the targetl agreement and the |east

acceptable agreement on each negotiation point®® The negotiation points

6% Anpexures YL12 and YL13, Exh BB4(fL.1, ¥IL-114-116

BT Trangcripl 6 June 2018, p 52-53

E% Transcrpt & June 2019, p 35-87 and p 78-83; Mr Molefe awthorised Mr Gama and 8r Singh to kead the
process — Transnel-05-2388

&9 Tranzsnel-Ref-Bundle-05144 af ssq

B For example, under base price — foreign exchange impacts, the most desirable option was siated to be a
‘rand-based contract with fixed price including hedgng costs {suppller manager's hedging costs).”



198

included: i) base price — foreign exchange impacts; i) base price impact of TE; i)

payment schedules; and Iv) break-pricing and batch-pricing.

443 The price of the procurement rose significanily during the post tender negofiations
{supposedly intended fo reduce costs) in the pericd from the short-listing of the
bidders to the conclusion of the LSAs on 17 March 2014, The initial assessments
of the total price by Regiments to TFR of the 1064 project were R39.894 billion,
Ovwver the course of Regiments interactions with TFR during January 2014 to 17
March 2014, the ETC increased by R15.9 billion. A significant factor contributing to
this increase was the change in escalation formulas used and the source of the

indices used in the escalation formula.

444 The issue of bafch-pricing arose during the post bender negotiations as a
consequence of the board's decision 1o split the awards between two bidders in
both tenders®™' Paragraph 12 of the RFP (under the heading “"Disclaimers”)

granted Transnet the right to split the award between bidders.5* It reads:

"Respondants are hereby advised that Transnat is ot committed {o any course of
action as a result of s issuance of this RFP andiits receipt of a proposal in
response to L In pariicular, please note that Transnel reserses tha right o split the

award of the contract between more than ane supplier...”

445, The provision made for batch-pricing by the Transnet negotiation feam duning the
PTN led to an increase of R2.7 billion In the ulbtmate prce, Committing Transnet o
batch-pricing was confrary to the provisions of the RFP, compromised the faimess
of the procurement process and constituted an iregularity. Mr Singh, Mr Gama and

Mr Laher |ustified the additional cost of R2.7 billon on the grounds that the

B Sge generally - Transcript 28 May 2019, p 205 ef seq; Transcript 23 May 2018, p 49 &f seg; and MNS 1064

Report, para 2.4
£2 Transnet-Ref-Bundle-04547 04544



194

reduction in the quantities of the locomotives awarded to each bidder necessitated

the bidders o increase their prices.

446, Paragraph 3.1 of Pat 2 of the REFP {under the heading: "Scope of

Reguirements”|** provided for a seven-year delivery schedule and stated:

Transnet requires flexibity in exercising options for the acquisition of the
locomolives, These opfions may include suspending or postponing the delivery of
the locemolives unill a faler day or changing guantitles. Transnet however doas
nol axpect lo pay a pnce pramium should it exercise any of these oplions® 5

447, Although this paragraph does not speak of “batch-pricing”, it aimed at ensuring that
if the batch of locomolives was reduced there would be no Increase in the price of
the locomotive. The next paragraph of the RFP spoke of "break-pricing” which must

be distinguished from what was referred to as batch-pricing. It read:

"Transnet reserves the right to terminaie the locomolive acquisition programme or
any part thereal at any stage during the seven-year penod should circumslances
so dictate. Therefore, Transnel & nat obliged to acquire the full amaunt of 592
locomotives. Bidders are thersfore required fo provide "break-pricing” for each of
the siages indicated below, should Transnet decide to ferminate the acguisition
process at any of these slages”

448. These provisions make it plain that Transnet would not pay a premium for splitiing
an award or changing quantities but only for break-pricing. The RFP permitted
break-pricing adjustments but not batch-pricing adjustmenis. Price adjustments
wera parmissitle i Transnet terminated the acguisition programme at some point
during the delvery schedule, bul could not adjust prices if a different quantity of

locomotives was awarded 1o a bidder prior lo the contract being concluded ™= The

&1 Tranznet-Ref-Bundle- 04552
B4 Emphasis added,
&2 Transcript 28 May 2018, p 208, ines 20.25



200

assertion by Mr Singh during his testimony that Transnet never contemplated
paying a zero cost for batch-pricing is simply wrong and Inconsistent with these
provisions.®™ The board's approval of the spliting of the award did not amount to
authorization to commit Transnet to balch-pricing, especially when R was
specifically brought to its attention that the RFP in effect prohibited Transnet from
paying a price premium for changing the locomalive quantities procured from any

ane bidder,

449, The CFET-Finance reports of 10 Decamber 2013 conflated break-pricing and
batch-pricing noting that break point pricing had been provided by all bidders and
the price per locomotive would vary depending on the batch size of the order
placed **7 The reports then set out a table accounting for break-pricing. The table
provided for the delivery of an escalating number of locomotives aver five dentified
pericds. Thera is no analysis of the implications for the price of each locomotive if
there was a splitting of the batches®® By contrast, the negotiations mandate
undersiood the difference. It set “the mosl desirable outcome® and “the targel
agreement” for batch-pricing as: “remove batch pricing”™.™* Thus, the strategy of the
negotiation team ought to have been to enforce the uneguivocal right of Transnet
o Incur no additional liability or price increase for batch-pricing on account of the
decision of the board 1o split the awards among the four bidders. Despite that, on

the basis of the financial calculations and inputs from Regiments, as wall as

E¥ Transcript 17 June 2021 p 68.T2; Transnet-05-1453, para 100, and Transnet-05.1827, paras 6368

BT Apnexure FC 84, Exh BB4(b), FOC-881

B Annexure FC 85, Exh BB4(b), FOC-701. The CFET report cealing with the 4885 diesel locomaotives. Inchedes &
similar paragraph and admonition,

&4 Transnet-Ref-Bundle-05148



201

"pushback” from the suppliers, the negotiations eam ultimately agreed to batch-

pricing.**

4530, In an email dated 14 August 2018, Mr Laher justified agreeing o katch-pricing as
being consistent with the board decision of 24 January 2014 and claimed the
Locomaotive Steering Committee (the LSC") agreed that it would not make sense
for there not 1o be a price increase when the balch size is reduced, especially
whera the reduction is substantial. He argued that "basic financial principles allow
for recovery of fixed cosls over the size of the balch, thus mathematically by
reducing the balch size there are fewer units with which to recover fixed costs” ®
Mr Laher notably misstated what the board had decided. The board did not decide
to provide for batch-pricing. |t maraly split the awards between different suppliers.
Mr Laher clearly apprecialed the risks of batch-pricing and the fact that it was
unacceplable for Transnet. He nonetheless believed it was comect to have agreed
to unnecessary batch pricing of B2.7 billion. His point that the reduction justified an
increase in price is questionable when one considers the size and value of this

particular procurement,

451. Mr Laher changed his tune about his understanding of batch-pricing in his evidence
to the Commission. He lestified that he told Mr Singh and Mr Jivane that the
arginal bid price per unil needed 1o be retained by bidders even though batch sizes
were reduced because an adjustment could lead to their prices being highar than
other unsuccessful bidders who could have given lower prices for a smaller
batch, ™2 The point so made is a compelling argument for why balch-pricing was

inappropriate. During the post tender negotiations, Mr Singh and Mr Jivane

E¥ Transcript 29 May 2018, p 36, fine 21
#1 Transnei-Rel-Bundle-04318
€31 Eyh BB4{).1, YIL-014, para 51



202

disagreed with this proposifion on the basis that "all bidders were requested to
provide break-point pricing, and wera not evaluated on smaller bateh-pricing”. This

conflated batch-pricing with break-pricing.

452. A PTHN feedback meeting on 7 February 2014 discussed the issue of batch pricing.
The transcript of the meeting reveals thal the issue came up In the context of a
discussion the negoliation team had conducted with the bidders aboul escalations
and break-pricing and that Mr Laher was fully aware that firstly batch-pricing had
not been provided tor in the RFPs and sacondly the mandate of the nagotiating
leam was to avold any undue liability for balch-pricing. " However, bath Mr Singh
and Mr Jivane clearly considered infroducing batch-pricing at this iate stage (fo
favour CSE, the bidder pressing the matter) as justifiable. Mr Laher then infimated
that the correct thing to do was o go back 1o all the bidders and to seek a proposal
for batch-pricing. Mr Singh said it was oo late. In his testimony, Mr Singh denied
that Mr Laher had raised these concemns at the meeting. When confronted with the
transcript showing that the matter was raised and that he had replied that it was too
late to go back 1o the bidders, Mr Singh dissembled and repeated his untenable

position that Transnet had to pay something.®

453, The meeting of 7 February 2014 then agreed that balch-pricing could justifiably be
alowed o increase the price of the procurement by R2.7 billion (regardless of
Tranznet's contraciual rights and the impact on the evaluation of price in stage 6 of
the evaluation), through the simple expedient of including it under “escalations”.
Because Mr Singh was GCFO and Mr Jivane was the CPO, Mr Laher said that he

felt he was obliged lo go along with their preferred approach 635 Mr Molefe,

B3 annesure FCS4-03, Exh BB4{h), FOC018
FH Trangeript 17 June 2021, p 73-82
€3 Transcript 21 October 2020, p 38, bne 10: and Transcript 21 October 2020, p 42, lines B.15



203

although not a member of the negotiation team, was a member of the Locomotive
Steering Committee (“the LSC™) to which the negotiation team and Mr Singh
reporied. He conceded during his evidence that batch-pricing ought not o have
been included in the price and that he bore some responsibility but denied he acted

deliberately to the prejudice of Transmet, 5

454, An accelerated delivery schedule was used to justify the cost of R2.7 billkon for
batch-pricing. In his memorandum of 23 May 2014 to the board, Mr Molefe argued
that the R2.7 billion was offsel by a shorler delivery period resulting in lower
escalation and forex costs * The business case and the RFP provided for the
delivery of the locomotives over a period of seven years. In February 2014, Mr
Singh requested TFR fo respond to a proposal to reduce the delivery schadule
fram seven years 1o three !/ four years in the hope thal acceleraling the locomaltives

would save forex costs in the future 5%

455. The key risk in accelerating the rate of delivery over a shorter perod was that it
required additional cash flow to effect payment for the locomolives at a time when
there were constraints on the budget. Moving money to procuring the locomolives
would take capital away from the capital projects which were required to support
the acquisition of the locomotives. There was also considerable doubl about the
preparedness of TE lo handle the accelerated delivery, Moreover, the MDS
volumes might not materialise as anticipated. " Accelerated delivery posed an
overall risk as it required very tight simultaneous coordination of markets, customer

capacity, material supply, and developing infrastructure capacity and wagons,

E¥ Transcripl 10 March 2021, p 73-83

&7 annexure FCG 86, Exh BB4(b), FOC.726, para TO
B Trangcript 20 May 2018, p 104, ines 815

&4 Annexure FG 54, Exh BB4(b), FOC.450, para 7.3



456.

457.

458,

459.

204

The LSAs concluded on 17 March 2014 included the accelerated delivery

schedula,

The worst-case volume shorifall identified in the business case did in fact
materialise. This occurred without the benefit of a flexible procurement and
confracting strategy caused by the decision o accelerate the delivery schedule, As
it wmed out, the delivery of the locomotives was delayed. By December 2018, anly

497 of the 1064 l[ocomotives had been defiverad.

The imprudence of accelerated delivery became apparent [ater. In aboul November
2015, Mr Pita (then GCFOQ) requested the Group Capital Integration and Assurance
team to assist with potentially extending the 1064 locomofive delivery schedule by
anocther two years, because of Transnef's precarious liquidity position. Transniet
had paid excessive upfront payments and had not recelved much in the way of
locomotives and this was impacting on liguidity. The proposal meant going back to
the six-year delivery schedule that was originally envisioned in the business case.
Regiments reviewed the cosl implications of the proposed extension and
considerad a variety of options, These included the creation of a special purpose
vehicle which would consider the sale of "excess” locomotives and a possible
leaseback. Regiments submitted astimate calculations on 26 January 2016 of R13
billion (on top of the Iofal cost of R54.5 billion) as the possible deferral cost for a

pernod of two years.

The Group Capital Integration and Assurance team opposed the Regiments
proposal as Transnel did not nead to incur further costs because al that stage all
the OEMs were experiencing production challenges or had not commenced

production at the time, meaning they could noi meet the accelerated delivery



205

schedule in any event ® There was no need to incur this additional cost given that
some ol the OEM's had nol even commenced production in South Africa
Moreover, the deferral of locomofives delivery would have ftriggered deferral
penalties. The proposal, which would have advanced the interests of Regiments

and the Gupta enterprise, was nol implemented.

460, Mr Mahomedy festified thal it came 1o his attention during the pos! tender
negotiations that the negoliation team was negofiating a higher than nommal
advance payment lo the bidders. Transnel had a historical practice of paying a
deposit of 10%.*" Advance payments are made to cover costs that the OEM will
incur before the first locomotive is delivered. The nom is to pay 10%-15%. An
amount in excess of this would nwariably impact the cash interest cover - the
financial ratio that is of particular interest to financial Institutions and credil rating
agencies. Payment of too large an advance payment could affect Transnet's credit
rating and its ability to borrow at favourable rates. The advance payments paid in

relation to the 599 electric locomotives (especially to CSR) were beyond the nosm.

481, Despite Mr Mahomedy's concern, the PTN team agreed o pay CSR a deposit of
10% on the dabe of signing and a further 20% within six months — on design review
in September 2014, This meant that Transnet was obliged to pay CSR R5.4 billion
upfront before any locomotive was manufactured or delivered. Bombardier similarly
recaived 9% upfront, 9% on design review, and a further 8% after six monihs.
Advance payments of less than 2% were also not unusual. CSR had in fact indially
proposed that amount in lts bid % Thus, CSR's advance payment Increased

dramatically during the post tender negotiations. Bombardier had onginally put

&0 Eyh BB3a), MSM-023, para 5.7
M1 Trangeript 16 May 2018, p B1 of seq; and Exh BE3{a), MSM-011, paras 535538
2 Transcript 2% May 2015, p122; and Exh BE4{a), FOC.035, para 145



206

forward an advance payment of 25%. lis advance payment increased by 2% fo
27%, being three payments of 9%, Likewise, CNR in the procurement of the 465
diesel locomotives increased its deposit from 1.08% to 15% {10%: upfront and 5%
on design review}). Mo adequate explanation was ever tendered for these excessive

payments. "

462, The consequence of the negoliations team (led by the Gupla associates Mr Singh
and Mr Wood) agreeing fo excessive advance paymenis on all the locomolive
procurements was that on confract initiation on 17 March 2014, Transnet had to
pay upfront advance payments of R7.37 billlon before 1 April 2014 and had to
increase its borrowings in the order of RE billion in 2014-2015.* The agreement to
pay these excessive amounts raises questions about whether the final negofiations
wera conducted in Transnel's interests and whether those responsible acted

corrupthy. =**

463. In addition, the RFPs stipulated that "local content” was a prequalification for the
acquisition with a threshold of 60% for the electric locomotives and 55% for the
diesel locomolives. It is questionable whether Bombardler and CSR should have
been awarded the electric locomofive tender, and CHR the diesel locomotive
tender, on account of thelr non-compliance with local production and content
requirements. Mr Molefe in his memorandum to the board justifying the price
increase failed properly to take account of the meduced local content and lower
foreign inflation assumplions leading fo the forward escalation costs being

oversiated and adding R3.2 billlon to the cost of the ransaction,

B Transcripl 15 May 2018, p B3

&4 Transcript 20 May 2018, p 127 et seg; and Annaxure FC 64, Exh BBE4{b), FOC-537

MY Ses also fhe evidente of Ms Makgatho, the Group Treasurer, Exh BB10{a), MEM-01S, paras 52-54;
Transcript & June 2019, p 8487



207

454, The computation of local content is regulated by paragraph 4.3 of the
NT Instruction Note in accordance with the following formula: LC=[1-X/¥] x 100
where X is the value of imported content in ZAR and ¥ is the bid price in ZAR
excluding VAT.® Paragraph 4.2(1) of the NT Instruction Note provides that prices
used in the determination of X must be converted to ZAR at the exchange rate
published by the SA Reserve Bank at 12h00 on the dale of the adverlisement of
the bid. Using this formula MKNS established that the local content of the
Bombardier bid (53.8%) and CSR bid (54.5%) In the procurement of the electric
locomotives fell below the prescribed 60% threshold. Similarty, the bid of CHNR
{45.2%) in the procurement of the desal locomotives fell below the 55%

threshold =7

465, During the post tender negoliations, the negotiation leam used a favourable
exchange rate that reflected changes resulling from the detericration in the ZAR
during the period between the adverisement of the bid and the conclusion of the
post tender negotiations. This revision did not alter the overall resull. The local
content of the three bidders in fact decreased lurther as follows: Bombardier

{45.6%); CSR (49.6%); and CNR (37.6%).5

466, Hence, at the close of the post tender negotiations, the bidders ought to have been
disqualified or at least advised that they no longer mel the prescribed minimum

threshold and requested to adjust their figures.®* Notwithstanding this non-

&% MNS 1064 Repart, para 2.3.3

M7 MMS 1064 Report, para 2.3.3

B pMS refied on cerlain spreadsheets used by the negotiations team - see Annexures FC 78 — FC 80, Exh
BBE4{h), FQC-E24-652. The lolal imponed value - relalive 1o the locomalive price BAFO were: Bombardier —
F15 804 152F20 049 486 = 45 6%, C5R — 14 566 495/R28 840 000 = 49.6%; and CHNR R1T 557 8T3R2E 124
168 = 37 6%, See slide 52, Exh BE8{a), MN5-T5-55; and Transcript 2B May 2018, p 204 of seq

&% Transcript 23 May 2015, p 205, lines 5.10



208

compliance, CNR, Bombardier and CSR were awarded the contracts.®™ This too
was maost [ikely in breach of the PFMA and advanced the corrupt scheme of the

Gupta enterprise.

The increase in the price of the 1064 locomotives

467,

468.

The LSAs were concluded on 17 March 2014; CSR was commissioned to supply
359 class 22E electric locomotives at R18.1 billion; Bombardier 1o supply 240 23E
electric locomotives at R13 billion; GE 233 440 diesel locomotives at R8.4 billion;
and CNR 232 diesel locomolives at R9.9 billion. The lotal cosl was R49.5 billion
with a conlingency of R4.9 billion making a tolal price of approximately R34 .4

billion.

More than two months [ater, Mr Molefe submitted 8 memorandum to the BADGC
meeting of 26 May 20147 and laler fo the board meeting of 28 May 2014
explaining the increase and seeking approval for it. The increase of R13.9 billion
was aftributed to four confributing adjustments: i) updated economic factors
amounting to R5.4 billion; ii) risk mitigation - forex and escalation of R9.5 billion; i)
TE scope of R2.6 billion; and i) contingencies of R4.9 billion, These four factors
added R22. 4 billion to the ETC. However, the PTH had vielded savings in respect
of lower capital acquisition costs (less the batch-pricing adjusiment) amounting to
R6.5 billlon, resulling n a total upward adjustment of R15.9 billion.** The board

accepted the recommendation and took note that the main reason for the increase

5 See also the supplementary affidavit of Mr Secumed| at Transnet-05-1977, paras 4.13-4.18 dealing with Mr
Singh's untenable contenlion thal It was sufficienl for the L3As to include contractsal remedies fof non-
compliance wilh kocal content.

1 Annexure FC BS, Exh BB4(b), FOC-T15

82 Para 14 of Annexure FC BS, Exh BB4i(b). FOC-T15



208

in ETC was the exclusion of the specified costs from the 24 January 2014

submission

469, Before approving the increase of R15.9 billion, neither the board nor the GCED
sought approval from the Minister of Public Enterprises for the increase. Paragraph
17 of the memorandum of 23 May 2014 noted that the acquisition had been
approved by the Minister of Public Enterprises on 3 August 2013 and added thal
“aithough the approval from the Minister was not subject o a final cost of R38.6
billian, Tor good govemance and for information purposas a letter will be sent to the
Department of Public Enterprises advising of the final ETC" ¥

470, Section 54(2){d) of the PFMA provides in relevant part that before a public entity
{Transnet) concludes a transaction for the acquisition of a significant asset, the
board must promplly and In writing Inform the National Treasury of the transaction
and submit relevant pariculars of the transaction to the Minister of Public
Enterprises (the relevant executive authority) for "approval of the fransaction”.
Section 54(2) of the PFMA is aimead inter alia al ensuring Ministerial approval for

transactions for the acquisition of significant assats.

471. The PFMA does not define what is meant by a significant asset. However,
Treasury Regulation 28.3 provides that the Minister and the accounting autharity
must agree on the methodology for determining what is significant. The
Shareholder Compact contained the Significance and Materiality Framework

{"SMF") which provided that the Transnet board was exempt from the provisions of

&1 annexure AC S5, Exh BBB(b).1, ADC-1064.182 — Mr Singh argued in the re-examination affidavil (Transnet-
05-2394, paras 13B-140) that | was apen o the BADC ard the board 1o give an Instruction nol to make the
award. This seems undikely considering that Mr Molefe had signed the LSAs two months earlier on 17 March
2014,

B4 Para 17 of Annexure FC BS, Exh BB4ib). FOCT 1516



210

section 54{2)d) of the PFMA if the acguisition did not exceed 2% of the
30 September 2013 audited assel base (which equated to R4 .4 billion). The SMF
also provided that the board was required to provide the Department of Public
Enterprises with a detailed nofification of all acquisifions of assets valued above R2
billlon. ™ Transnet agreed in clause B of the Shareholder Compac! that an asset in
excess of R3.9 billlon would be significant.”™ Paragraph 5.1.3 ol Transnel's
delegation of authority framework provided that increazes in the ETC of projects
already approved by the Shareholder Minister had to be reporled 1o the

Shareholder Minister if the Increasse was In excess of 15%.,

472, It is= common cause that the Minister approved the acguisition at an ETC of
R38.6 billion on 3 August 2013 but was never requested io approve the increase of
R15.89 milllon, nor was the increase reported to the Minister as proposad in
paragraph 17 of the memorandum of 23 May 2014. Mr Molefe, in the
memorandum, in effect advised the board that there was no need for ministerial
approval®" Mr Molefe admitted during his lestimony that he had nol reported the
increase to the Minister ™ even though he understood that he was obliged to
raport the increase and had undertaken to the board that he would do 50,5 He

declinad initially to commeant on whether his conduct amounted o a contravention

B Transnel-05-1913, para 3

5 Clause § of the Shareholder Compact refers to the framework for significance and materality in Annexure E.
In [he Labée in Annexure E under the heading: "Exemplion from section 54 of e PFMA™ Il s provided thal an
acguisiton which does not exceed 2% of the 31 December 2012 audited asset-based valwe (which eguates 1o
R3.8 billion) i exempled,

BT annexure FG 85, Exh BB4(b), FOC.-715, paras 16 and 17

¥ Trangcript 10 March 2021, p 74-76

5% Transcript 10 March 2021, p &3, e 11



211

of the PFMAGED but later said it was a matter for the legal and compliance

department 5

473, Mr Singh, the author of paragraph 17 of the memorandum of 23 May 2014, dealt
with this gquestion in an affidavit filed with the Commission on 10 March 2021.55 Ha
said that he stood by the contents of paragraph 17 of the memorandum as it was
based on the delegation of authority framework and the significance and malteriality
framework applicable at the time. Paragraph 5.1.3 of the delegation of authority
framework meraly provided thal increases in the ETC of projects already approved
by the Shareholder Minister had to be reported to the Shareholder Minister if the
increase is in excess of 15%. Since the procurement of the 1064 locomoftives was
approvad by the then Minister of Public Enterprises, Mr Gigaba, on 3 August 2013,
Mr Singh argued, Transnel only needed to report the increase n the ETC to the

Minister and did not need approval for contracting at an agreed higher price.®?

474. Mr Singh's argument is disingenuous, and if accepted would defeat the purpose of
the matesrality framework ™ The object of paragraph 5.1.3 of the delegation of
authorily framework was lo allow some leeway up o 15% of the approved price,
but, for good reason, implicitly required approval where there had been a malerial
change. The purpose was lo provide the Minister of Public Enterprises with
oversight authority in refation to projects thal materially exceeded the original
approvad price estimates. The requirement of reporiing to the Minister was aimed
at obiaining approval for a substaniial increase in the price of an existing project, in

racognition of the Tact that the supposition upon which the onginal approval had

6% Transcript 10 March 2021, p 76

¥ Transcripl 10 March 2021, p 77 and BO-B3

¥ Transnek05-1431

M1 Trangeript 17 June 2021, p 146-151; Transned -05-1438, para 21

¥4 Sep the supplemantary affidevit of Mr Sedumedi, Transnet-08-1913, paras 3-4



212

been granted no longer held true: the prce of the procurement in this case

increased by an additional 41%.

475. If Mr Singh's argument were accepted it would lead to the absurdity or anomaly
that Transnel, for example, could obiain approval for & R10 million fransaction,
then unilaterally enter inlo a confract for R20 billion for which it had no Ministerial
approval and could regularise the ultimate transaction by the simple expedient of
reporiing it to the Minister who would be without power to veto the transaction and

pravent its conclusion, Thal could never have baen the intention.

476, The fact of the malter in this case is that despite Mr Singh undertaking on 31 March
2014 to provide a full report to the Minister6eS the increase of R15.9 billion was
neither reported to nor approved by the Minister with the result that the legality of
the LSAs is open to question on this ground, The Commission is aware that there

is litigation bebween Transnet and the OEMs in relation fo this procurement.

477. As will be discussed more fully later in this report, Regiments toock over the role of
financial adviser on the 1064 procurement in February 2014, shorly before the
LSAs were signed al the increased price of R54.5 billion, The memorandum of 23
May 2014 indicated that escalations had been verified by Transnet using publichy
available data and by Regiments “using their intellectual property methodology
lechnigues. ™ The allered business case and price increase was considered only
by the BADC and the board without the benefit of the specialist expertise of other
internal structures and only subsequent to the award of contracts.™" Given the

exlensive Increase, the business case oughl to have been re-visited using the

85 Transnet05-2337; and Transcript 17 June 2021, p 3032
W Annexure FC 85, Exh BB4(b), FOC-T28, para 58
57 Transcript 15 May 2018, p 54



213

changed assumptions and tested for viability and profitability before the LSAs were

concluded "

478. Table 2 of the memorandum of 23 May 201459 sets out the line items making up
the ultimate price of R54.5 billion. It commences with an aggregate amount of the
BAFO price in respect of the entire 1064 acquisition and adds amounts for
backward looking escalalions and forex adjustments, batch-pricing adjustments,
accounting for TE, forward looking escalations, hedging costs, and contingancies.
Mr Chabl concluded that the increase from R38.6 billion 1o R54.5 billion reflected in

Table 2 was nol entirely justifiable,

479, Mr Mahomedy took issue particularly with the forex and escalation amounts
refiected in Table 2, amounting to R14.9 bilion (R2.3 bilion escalation up to
signature date; R3 billion forex adjustment 1o spol rate; RE.7 billlon escalations to
end of confract; and R2.7 billion hedging costs). He believed these were markedly
high because: i) the enfire contract was not subject to foreign exchange hedging
and flucluation (considering that 55% of the diesel locomolives and 60% of the
glectric locomotives was localised); i) targe upfront deposils were paid at the
outset; i) the business case had made provision for costs and price escalations;
and ) given that fixed price contracts had been signed in March 2014, an amount
of R4.85 billion for contingencies was excessive — the business case provided for
R2.232 billion. Taking account of localisation and the advance payments, Mr
Mahomedy calculated that at most, only B12 billion of the R54.5 billion would have
been subject to foreign exchange movements, Yet R3.7 billion of the R15.9 billlon
price increase provided for foreign exchange. It seems implausible that R5.7 biilion

was reguired to provide for foreign exchange fluctuations on an amount of R12

M Trangcript 16 May 2018, p 62 o seq
B Annexure FC 85, Exh BB4(b), F3C-718 - The table is more legible in MNS 1064 Report, para 4.1.3



214

billion. Furthermore, the escalations appear not o have taken account of the
shortened delivery schedule. All of these considerations, Mr Mahomedy submitted,
required the business case to have been re-visited and re-designed using the
updated changed assumplions and then tested for viability and profitability before

the LSAs were concluded ™"

480, The business case provided for a positive Net Present Value (*NPV") of R2.7 billion
based on the orginal ETC using a hurdle rate of 18.56%. Moving from R35.6 billion
to R54.5 billon produced an NPV negalive. The procurement project in the
business case was profitable, but thinly so, in thal it was only 2.5% of a revenue of
R10% billion. A delay in the delivery of the locomotives, the MDS wolumes not
materialising, or increases in costs (all possibly impacting cash flow and thus the
financing of the deal) meant there was a material risk that the project would
become unprofitable.® Mr Molefe in the memorandum of 23 May 2014 however
informed the board that the NPV of the business case remained positive at R11.68
billion (a significant increase on the R2.7 billlon projected in the business case)
using a changed hurdie rate of 15.2% but would have become a negalive R1.67

billion at the original hurdle rate of 18.56% 5=

481, Mr Singh changed the hurdle rate at Transnet from 18.56% to 16.24% (effective
from 31 March 2014) on 20 May 2014, days before the memorandum justifying the
increase was submitted to the board 5™ Yet the memorandum applied a hurdle rate
of 15.2%. He could not convincingly account for where he had obtained the hurdie
rate of 15.2% used by him to achieve the positive NPY of R11.68 billion, beyvond

saying it had been under discussion before the rate of 16.24% was setiled on. He

BT Transcripl 15 May 2018, p 62 et seq

1 Exh BBB(b].1, ADC-1064-022, para &

BTz Annexure FC 85, Exh BB4(b), FOO-715, para 7
E2 Transcript 31 May 2021, p 210



215

could not say whiether the use of the rate of 16.24% would have resulted m a
negative or positive NPV and accepted that the exercise o determine thal would
take some weeks "™ The use of the hurdle rate of 15.2% and the statement that
the MNPV result was positive at B11.86 billion was a significant misrepresentation
and (in view of the proximity in time of the change 1o the hurdie rate effected by Mr
Singh to his compiling the memorandum) was most likely deliberately designed to
miglead the board. Mr Singh used a hurdle rate of 15.2% a few days after he had
signed the policy document changing the rate from 18.56% o 16.24% most likely
o ensure a positive NPV when the ETC hurdle rate of 18.56% produced a negative

NPV,

482, The memorandum of 23 May 2014 depicted the reasons for the increase n ETC in

Table 2 as follows:*™

ITEM RANDS

BAFO per board submission excluding hedging and R29 355 532 740

oscalation:

A. Escalation up to signature date (close of tender to R2 362 018 104

¥4 Trangeript 31 May 2021, p 190-277. Mr Singh |ater maintained that the NPY would have been positive
regardless of the hurdle rate used because of unproven podential operational efficlencies that cowld be achiewved
fram aplirmisation of Bows based on new Tlechnoigy, for example, running dual-elecins [ocomalives Acnass routes
that previously required multiple change owvers from AC fo DC, and i there was a 5% increase in operational
efficency -Trangeripd 17 June 2021, p 43-52; Annexure FC 54, Exh BB4(a), FOC-423 and FQCA5Z, In the re-
examination affidavil, Mr Singh described the use of the Incomect Hurdie rate 25 "3 mere oversight® - Transnel
05-2405, para 175 he also soughl bo aftribwle e Bame Tor it b Mr Laber - Transnel 05-2402, para 166 of seq,
Given the [ate filing of the re.examination affidavit, neither Mr Laher nor the Imestigative team have had an
oppartunlly o deal wilh his aegation. Mr Laher's name dogs nol appear on the memarandum of 23 May 2014
submitted fo the board, which was recommended by Mr Singh on 22 May 2014 (and drafted on his Instruction

and under his supervision and guidance)
&3 Annexure FC 85, Exh BB4(b). FOC-718



216

March 2014):

B. Add back original TE scope for BAFD purposes: F1 706 643 360
C. Forax adjustment to spol rate: R3 030 660 144
D. Balch price adjustment for batch size: R2 754 402 335
BAFO updated for economic and other factors R39 209 256 683
B. Additional TE scope: REg3 172 732
New price including TE's scope R40 092 429 615
E. Cost to fix escalation to end of confract: RE 725 784 499
F. Cost to hedging: R2 729 046 496
ETC including hedging and escalations 49 547 224 410
G. Contingencies: R4 954 775 580
ETC including hedging, escalation, options atc. RS54 502 000 300

483. The BAFD cost of R259.356 billion represents the total cost of the 599 electric
locomotives and the 465 diesels. The base price in the ETC was R30.476 billion.*™
The difference may be atiributable to the BAFO and PTN stages. The aggregate
figure used in the price evaluation as reflected in the memoranda of 15 January
2014 submitted to the L3C by the CFET-Finance differs from that in the
memorandum of 23 May 2014, The BAFD prices per locomotive used in the
memoranda of 15 January 2014 led Mr Chabd 1o a total BAFO price of R29 532 819

948 which is about R177 million more than the price stipulated in Table 2 of Mr

675 Exh BB&(D).1, MNS-AC-23



217

Molefe's memorandum of 23 May 2014 (R29 355532 740). i Mr Chabi's
calculations are correct, the BAFO was understated by Mr Malefe in the amount of
RATT million. Mr Chabi received no documents substantiating the BAFD price of
F29.356 billion used by Mr Molefe, but worked on the assumplion that such figure

was the correct value 57

484, Mr Chabi reached the overall conclusion that the increase 1o the BAFO figure made

up of the additional ltems A-G in Table 2 was unjustifiably high.

485, Items A and C in Table 2 provide for an adjustment of price to lake account of
escalations and a forex adjustment for the period between the close of the tender
and the signature of the LSAs {Aprl 2013 to March 2014). In total they amount {o
RS 392 678 248 (K2 362 018104 plus K3 030 660 144). These are “the backward-
Iooking economic factors™ that impacted the price. Mr Molefe argued that the
estimates and assumptions on which the business case was based had changed

substantially since the board approved the ETC in Apnl 2013.

486, With regard 1o ltem A, Mr Molefe explained that labour cost increases (Transnel
had concluded a two-year wage selllement at 8.5%), a 12.9% increase in the price
of steel, a local producer price index of over 7.5%, higher foreign inflation and
anticipated inflation of 6.1% would result in a locomolive price increase of 8%

which was reflected in the amount of R2 362 018 104 In Item A in Table 2.

487. Mr Chabi took issue with the computation of the backward-looking escalation figure
of R2.362 billion.* He agreed that there was deterioration in economic factors

beyond the levels allowed for in the business case, The cosl arising from this

5T Transcript 28 May 2019, p 226 af seq; and Exh BB8(bL1, ADC-1064-041, para 10.2
5% Eyh BB&(D).1, ADC-1064.036, para 9.54.3



218

deterioration as per ltems A and C of the memorandum was RS54 billion. He
computed this cost to be R4.4 billion. Mr Chabi accepted that the foreign currency
cost of approximately R3.1 billion {ltem C) was reasonable, but considered the
escalation in Item A to be overstated. The key inputs in delermining backward
escalation costs were the local content declarations by the OEM's and the relevant
price inflaion indices. Because this was backward-looking, the inpuls were
observable and required no assumplions. The memorandum estimated R2 362
billion on the back of assumed local content of 60%. Contrary 1o the submissions in
the memaorandum, all the OEM's, excepl GE, failed to meel the local content
requirements.*™ He estimated the escalations by using the following parameters: i)
actual declared foreign-local content; i) the Treasury curve hedge rates; i) local
inflation In line with South African PPl rates (backward-looking at 7.74% per
annumy}; iv} foreign inflation in line with US CPI i.e. 2% per annum; and v) expected
accelerated delivery schedules. Based on these, the estimated inflation should
have been R1.42 billion instead of R2.362 billion. The memorandum doeas not show
the calculation for the R2.362 bilion, but it does appear (o consider additional
inflation for cost components. The additional inflationary costs of components are
accountad for in the PPl and foreign inflation. Adding them back amounted 1o
double counting™® Mr Chabl simplified the point by Intimaling that the B%
escalation posited by Mr Molefe in his memorandum did not propery account for
the different rates of inflation for the local and foreign components.®™' Foreign
inflation was 2% or less, while South Alrican inflaion was 7.8%. A weighted

average of 8% was not justifiable 5

7% Exh BE&[b).1, ADC-1064-043, paras 10.6-10.7
B MNS 1064 Report, paras 4.1.4 -4.1.8

™1 Trangeript 4 December 2018, p 48-52

B2 See MNS 1064 Report, para 4.1.3



218

488. Item C was a provision for the depreciation of the ZA&R, which had impacted the
expected price of the locomotives as per the business case and ultimately the ETC
Mr Chabi's computation was B3.17 billion which was more than the E3.031 billion

provided in Table 2. He thus accepted that ltem C was a reasonable adjustment.

489, Htem B of Table 2 comprises two amounts in respect of TE. R1.707 billon and
R883 million. Together they amount 1o a premium of R2.59 billion for the use of TE
as a sub-contractor. The amount of R1.707 billion is the amount which was
deducted from the BAFOD price of the elactric locomaolives during stage 6 of the
evaluation. Mr Molefe's adding it back al this stage confirms that CSR and
Bombardier were not in fact evaluated on the actual price of their locomoftives. This
unfairly favourad CSR. However, from an accounting perspective, the adding back
of this amount 1o the price was appropriate because i reflected the actual price -
including the additional cost of using TE as a sub-confractor. The memorandum did
not provide a clear explanation for the additional amount of REE3 million under Hem
B for TE scope beyond suggesting it was a risk premium into their pricing for the
risks associaled with TE carrying out the additional new scope of work Tor the first
time. Mr Chabi was unable o get more information and was unable to refute it He

therefore assumed that the R2.5 billlon TE adjustment was reasonable, ™

490, Item D of Table 2 provided for an adjustment of appraximately R2.7 billion for the
reduction of the batch size. Mr Molefe justified the additional cost on the basis of an

overall saving on fulure escalastions and hedging costs as a result of a shorter

&1 Transcript 4 December 2018, p 53



491.

4392.

220

delivery period in the amount of R4.08 billion (which given the delays was probably

not realised) "

The batch pnce adjustment cost (batch-pricing) in tem D was probably a break-
point pricing cost (break-pricing). Break-pricing only applies when there is a
premature termination of the procurement order and thus applies only once a
confract was in place. The idea behind break-pricing is thal with a premalure break
the bidders nead to be compensated for having committed financial resourcas in
anticipation of fulfilling the entire arder. However, whan the board split the bids into
batches, no contract had been signed with the OEM's and therefore no fixed cosis
for seffing up the production lines needed to be recouped by them. The pricing
schedules provided by the bidders in respect of break-pricing wera probably usad
to obtain the figure of R2.7 billion, Using the break-point pricing schedules provided
by the bidders, a figure of R2.7 billion was oblained assuming OEMs were
confracted and orders were terminated at the point where the balches were
supplied by the OEMs. The figure is wholly unjustifiable. Paragraph 3.1 of Part 2 of
the RFP specifically provided that Transnel would not be expected to pay a price
premium should it exercise the option to change the quantifies of locomotives
procured from any bidder. Mr Chabl accordingly concluded comrectly that the

amount of R2.7 billlon was unjustified and no basis existed for the adjustment.

ltem E of Table 2 provided for an adjustment to a forward escalation of input costs

in the amount of BRE 725 748,499, This cost is the expected escalation from 17

&4 Annesure FC BS, Exh BB4{b), FOC-725, paras 85.71 - Mr Singh re-visited the question of batch pricing in his
belatedly fled re-examinabion afidavit — Transnel 05-2411, paras 205-20B, His anafysis indicales hatl he
misunderstands the principal contention that he played a significant past during the PTH in incuming an additional
liability af R2.7 billlon thal Transaet was nol contraciually obliged 1o incur. He accused Mr Chabl of being
*obsesshe In the way that he interprets the concept of break pricing as this is the onty way 1o |ustify 2 zero value
for the bateh pricing adjusiment™, The inclusion n the price af a R2.7 billion adjusiman thal was not due entirely
supports Mr Chabi's finding that the price was ungustfiably inflated by this amount.



221

March 2014 (the confract signing date) over the confract term (originally seven
years bul reduced 1o three 1o four years by the accelerated delivery schedula). The
cost should be an estimation of the difference between the BAFO price as at 17
March 2014 (the contract date) and the expected prices at the imes of delrvery for
each locomotive, allowing for declared localfforeign contents, and future South
African PPI at 6% per annum and USA CPI at 2% per annum. ™ However, the cosl
esfimation in the memorandum of 23 May 2014 used different assumplions

rasulting i an unjustifiable increase In this cost,

483, In the memorandum, Mr Molefe justified the RE.7 billion increase on the ground
that financial prudence warranted fixing the escalation exposure on conservative
grounds.5® Ha argued that given the size, magnitude and risk tolerance of Transnet
due 1o the execution of the Market Demand Strategy, cash flow certainty was of
paramount importance when planning for the long term. This would ensure that
Transnet was able to manage its gearing, cash interest cover and the like. Fixing
escalation for input costs, especially the volatile cost of labour and steel, would
gain cenainty of cash flows and salisfy the conservative risk appelite of bond
holders and credit rating agencies. The contraciors had also built a risk premium
into their pricing for forward looking inflation to cater for the unpredictable nature of
the labour envirenment within South Africa and the risk associated with TE carrying

out the additional new scope of work.

494, Although the South African Reserve Bank ("SAREB™) forecast CPI at 6.29%, 5.9%
and 5.5% for the years 2014, 2015 and 2016 respectively, there was concern aboul
upward inflationary pressure. The "high level” of local content, which Mr Molefe set

at 60%, justified in his view the use of local indices in assessing the cost of

5 MMS 1064 Report, para 4.1,12(b)
%% Annexure FC 85, Exh BB4(b), FOC-724, paras 45-58



222

escalations going forward. It should be immediately noted that Mr Molefe misstated
the local content figure. The local content of three bidders (Bombardier, CSR and
CMR) was in fact below 50%. Monetheless Mr Molefe believed a net escalafion of
16.8% provided in ltem E was justified (CPl of 6% escalated for 35 months on a
compound basis, excluding a provision for risk resulls In a 18.54% increase),
These escalations were verified by Regimenls “using their intellectual property
methodology and technigues”. The escalation of B&6.7 billion amounted fo the

application of a weighted average of 7.35% lo the entire transaction,

495, Mr Chabi was of the opinion that the calculation in ltem E was unjustifiable for two
essential reasons: first, the incormect local content figures; and, second, the use of
local indices in relation to foreign inflation assumptions®" He performed his
analysis by constructing an Iinflation index for each OEM to reflect each OEM's
local and foreign content (Bombardier 45/55; CSR SWED; and CHR 38/62). In
medelling cash flows he allowed for a 20% upfront payment on delivery and 10%
alter a retention period of four months (presumably accounting for the advance
payments made within the six months of signature), He assumed local and foreign
inflation at 6% and 2% respectively over the accelerated delivery period.®™ He
started with an “escalated” prce of a locomotive as at March 2014 (the date of the
LSA). being the updated BAFO price at that date, taking account of inflation
between April 2013 and March 2014, the forex adjustment, the add back of the TE
adjustment, and the baich price adjustment. The escalafion cost was then the
difference belween the escalaled March 2014 price per locomative and the
escalated price of the locomotives at various points over the accelerated delivery

period.

7 Trangcript £ December 2078, p 59-87; and Exh BBB(b). 1, AQC-1064-048, paras 10.20-710.23
82 These figures were consenatve because South Afncan and US Inflation were probably lower



223

495, The first key difference in assumplions in relation to ltem E was Mr Chabi's use of
an inflation rate which look account of the localforeign content ratio. Mr Molefe
emed in applying the local indices to the entire transaction — 7.35% per year.®™ Tha
second mistaken assumption in Mr Molefe's calculation was his escalation for 60
months, resulling in an 18.54% Increase. This incorrectly assumed that all the
locomolives were purchased in the 35th month, whereas the delivery was
scheduled to take place intermittently over the three-year pericd. Thirdly, the
calculation that the 16.8% adjustment (R6.7 billion) to the price was justified by a
forward-looking inflation assumplion of 6% per year (18.54% over 35 months) was
incomect. To achieve an escalation cost of RG6.7 billion, the assumed inflation rate

would be 7.35%.5*

497, The crux of Mr Chabi's lestimony is that the application of proper assumplions
regarding localforeign conbtent, a lower weighted inflation rate (taking account of
the different local and foreign rates), the intermittent delivery of locomotives and
the accelerated delivery schedule, results in an ltem E adjustment of R3.472 billion
and nol RE.726 billion. tem E in Table 2 of the memorandum accordingly

overestimated this adjusiment by approximately B33 billion.

488, Mr Singh challenged the conclusion by Mr Chabi that the provision for forward
escalalions was overstaled by R3.2 billlon on vanous grounds™" and provided an

expart opinion by Mr Erich Krohnert in support of his arguments.®™ Mr Chabi

™% Transcript 4 December 2019, p 61-54

9% Transcript 4 December 2019, p 66, line 10 &t seg

B Transnel-05-1492, paras 268-274; and Transcripl 17 June 2021, p 82-105

B Transnet-05:-1982 — Mr Krohnert does not appear to have qualified himself as an expert, despite Mr Singh's
eourge] undertaking lo 4o b — Transeripl 17 June 2021, p 112 — Se& alsa M Singh's re-esamination aflidavil
(Transnet 05-2415, paras 209.215] where he belstedly elaborates on some of hés contentions regarding
escalafions and the inclusion of a fsk premium which he f@sd o rase during his tesimony 1o which Mr Chabi
and the investigathe team of the Commission hawe been dended an opporunity 1o respond.



224

rebutted the submissions of Mr Singh and Mr Krohnert in two supplementary

affidavits %

499, Mr Singh argued firstly that Mr Chabi erred in using the payment profile of 90% on
delivery and 10% after a four-month retention period used in the business case in
March 2013 as opposed to the confractually committed provisions available in
March 2014 which better reflected reality. Mr Singh did nol sel oul the relevant
contractual provisions. Mr Chabi countered that the profile suggested by Mr Singh
was nol sufficient bacause it did not account for the iming of sach milestone over
the payment profile. The assumplion used by Mr Chabi is widely accepted and in
fact was used by Mr Krohnert, who explained that like Mr Chabi he estimated the
cost of escalation to the end of the contract by modelling the future cash fiows
using the delivery schedule provided in the memorandum to the board justifying the
increase and provided for 90% of the purchase price fo be paid on delivery and the
remainder to be paid four months later. He noted that he had not been provided
with the actual contracts to determine the correct! delivery or payment schedules,

Accordingly, Mr Chabi's assumption on the payment profile seems appropriate.

900, Mr Singh further maintained that Mr Chabi made an emor in using aciual local
conten! percenlages as opposed to the contraclually committed local content
percentages. The contention is nol sustainable as it would not accord with the

actual reality since the confractual requirements wera not in fact mat.

501, Mr Singh accused Mr Chabi of being simplistic for relying on the local (6%) and
foreign (2%) CPI numbers. In the opinion of Mr Krohnert, Mr Chabi should have
utilized industry specific inflation indicators for each different country to assess the

appropriabe impact of this factor on cosis - industry specific variables would include

E2 Transnet-05-1828, paras 63-77; Transnet-05.2004, paras 6.8-6.9



a02.

503,

225

items such as steel, labour, copper etc. The OEMs were more likely to have priced

using Industry specific inflation for their own manufacturing costs.

Using data from the Bureau of Labour Statistics of the US Department of Labour,
Mr Erohnert believed that an industry specific inflationary indicator of 4.2% for the
LISA was more appropriate than using a general inflation assumption which might
not give sufficlent weight to industry specific factors, An industry-specific index
constructed for the local component could be estimated at 7.7% on the assumpiion
that the labour component was equal 1o Transnet's 8 5% p.a. wage agreement and
that the steel and fuel components would equal that of the foreign compenents. He
felt this was optimistic given that South African elecfricity increases had averaged
significantly higher than this prior to February 2014. Using these values woulkd
rasull In a composite fulure inflationary expectation of 6.2% p.a. as opposad o the
4.4% assumed using the general inflation assumplicns. Mr Krohnert pointed out
that there was nothing untoward in a provider seeking fo immunise its own

inflationary exposure when negotiating this tfransaction.

Mr Chabi responded 1o this by arguing that the information detailing the relevant
factors along with the respective weightings for each OEM was not available to him
of Mr Krohnerl, as appears from the assumptions Mr Krohnert used. Mr Krohnert's
approach seems problematic firstly because the memorandum justifying the price
increases did not provide for a full basket of factors {or components) to consider
when determining a composite inflation rate. it provided a few examples, with the
implication that a financial modeller would nead to assume the remaining factors
and weighting for them. The model proposed by Mr Krohnert is complex (and not
brief as per the actuaral prninciple of parsimony) and makes assumplions that are
subjective and would nol have generalised well across the four OEM's,

Assumplions with regard to over 40 parameters would have been required rasulting



226

in the model becoming volalile and unreliable. It was in Transnet's best interest
rather for It to have relied on broad escalation indices (which it in fact did) when

agreeing to price.

Mr Singh alleged that Mr Chabi also ignored the fact that a premium would be
charged by the OEMs to assume the risk of future price escalations. According to
Mr Krohnert a risk premium for taking on the risk of the unknown s legitimate. The
need for a premium was mentioned in the memorandum but the quantum was not
quantified. Thera are no market observable factors to deflermine the premium o be
paid o assume fulure price escalatons risk. A price premium of 1.35% for
assuming such risk, according to Mr Singh, could reasonably be added by the
OEMs to a rate of 6% (weighled average for both local and foreign components),

thus arriving at the rate of ¥.35% used in the memorandum. Mr Chabi disagread,

Over the five-year period prior to March 2014, the roling one-year local PPI
averaged at 4.1%, well below the inflation rate of 6% assumed by Mr Chabi. An all-
inclusive ascalation rate (escalation rate + risk premium) of more than 6% was nol
warranted and should not have been agreed fo by the Transnel team In the
negofiations. The approach adopited by Mr Krohnert would not have been in the
interest of Transnel because it would have ignored the upside risk of local inflation
falling below 6% and allowed for an additional 1.35% as a risk premium without
substantiating the amount. Mr Chabi's assumption of 6%, being the upper band of

the SARB target, in effect allowed for a risk premium of about 2%.

In short, the application of a rate of 7.35% on both local and foreign content
unjustifiably increased the price and provided a significant margin that would have

assisted CSR and CNR to pay the agreed kickbacks to the Gupia enterprise.



227

907. Item F of Table 2 provided an additicnal hedging cost of R2 729 046 496. Mr Chabi

agreed thal this cost was justifiable and reasonable, ™

208. lem G of Table 2 added R4 954 775 590 for confingencies. Mr Chabi estimated
that Item G was unduly inflated by R2.1 billion®™ Mr Molefe justified the
R4.955 billion on the basis that the ETC of R49.5 billion did not include the cost of;
i) capital spares beyond the warranty period; i) variation orders and options (such
as elactronically confrolled pneumatic braking and wire distributed power etc.); and
it} provision for manufacturing operations to be carred oul by TE in Durban,

These, he maintained, justified an additional 10% contingency adjustment.

9059, According to Mr Chabi, it is standard praciice in projects of this kind to set aside a
contingency resarve to provide for unforeseen risks and costs in the amount of 5%
o 10% of the capital cost.™ Conlingency costs of R2.232 billion made up 7.4% of
the capital cost in the business case. Mr Chabi accepted that contingencies for
variations and options were standard®" He took issue with the provision for
capital sparas because conlingencies are not ordinarily meant to cover long term
capital spares, Such components are usually under warranty and hence their costs
would not ba included " Mr Chabi took the view that a contingency of between 7-
8% was more typical of past practice within Transnet and a contingency of R2.808

billion was more appropriate, He broke the figure down into four items: 1) capiial

¥ Exh BBE[D),1, ADC-1064-040

B pir Singh's atternpt to discredit Mr Chabi's findings on the provision for contingencies |s not comvincing —
Trangeripl 17 June 2021, p 105-117

£ Exh BB&{D).1, AOC-1084-039, para 9.54.9

W7 Trangcript 4 December 2019, p 72, line 12 of sog

B MG 1064 Report, para 4.1.14; Mr Singh contended belatedly in the re-examination affidavit (Transnet 05.
2408, paras 196-200) thal Mr Chabi was nof qualified a3 a locamalive expert and hus did nalt passess the skl ko
chalenge this wariable and had faéed o appreciate that the price for spare parts and iools was not finslised. The
late filing of the re-examination affidawil resulied B Me Chabi and the investigative Team of the Commission being
denied an opportunity to deal with thés aSegation.



228

spares — R34S 344 406; i) oplions — R1.07 billiorn; i) relocation to Durban — B9.5

million; and i) unallocated R1.18 billion,

510, During his testimony, Mr Chabi did not deal with the additional amount included in
the 10% confingency provision for the establishment of a production line in Durban.
In the memorandum Mr Molefe explained that Transnet had decided that it would
be more strategic to have two OEMs manufacture locomaotives in Durban because
TE could not accommodate four OEMs in Gauteng. Bidders had based their
contracted price on manufacluring operations being camied out in Gauteng and
thus there would be additional costs that had not been quantified. This cosl was
included in the additional 10% for contingencies.™ Mr Chabi put this cost at R9.5
million™ on the basis of a quotation supplied by CNR on 11 March 2014 (a week
before the L5As were signed), As discussed later, the cost Increased dramatically
to R1.2 billion subsegquent to the contracis being concluded and was a significant

component of the Gupta scheme.

311, In the final analysis, Mr Chabi concluded that the delerioration and economic
conditions (inflation and foreign currency) warranted an increase in the ETC in the

business case from R38.6 billion to R45.373 billion made up of: i) BAFO price =

R29.356 bilion; i) TE scope = R2.590 billion; i) backward escalations

R1.392 billion; i) backward forex = R3.031 billlon; v) forward escalations

R3.472 billion; w)forward forex = E2Z.7 billion; and wii) contingencies
R2 B0S billion. This represented an increase of 18% (REE6.8 billion) on the orginal
ETC rather than the 41% increase proposed by Mr Molefe in the amount of

R15.9 billion.

&4 Transnet05-2008, para &
™ Annexure FC 85, Exh BB4(b), FOC-T28, paras 73-75
01 Transnet-05-2008, para 8.



912

229

In shori, according to Mr Chabi, the adjusiment approved by the board in May 2014
in the amount of R15.8 billion Included amounts totalling R2.124 bilion in
unjustifiable expenditure. This overstated expenditure was due o changes in
escalation formulas and the source of the indices used by Regiments. This
increase, al Transnet's expense, bensfited CSR and CNR, which in turn had

kickback agreemenis with entities confrolied by Mr Essa

The Tequesta agreements in relation to the 1064 locomotives

913,

514.

The Shadow World Investigation report™ reveals thal CSR agreed lo pay
kickbacks of 21% of the value of the 359 electric locomotives (awarded to it as part
of the 1064 locomotive procurement) o two Gupta linked companies, JJT and
Tequesta Group Litd, ("Teguesta™). equalling approximately R3.806 billion.™ As
with the kickbacks on the olher contracts with CSR, approximately 85% of that was

probably paid to the Gupta enterprise.™

On 18 May 2015 Mr Essa, acting on behalf of one of his companies, Tequesta,
incorporated under the laws of Hong Kong, concluded a confract In Shenzhen,
China, with CSR (Hong Kong) Co Ltd™ The contract is described on its cover
page as a "Business Development Services Agresment” (“the BDSA™). The
preamble of the BODSA records thalt Tequesta had acquired a familiarity with
reguiatory framework in South Africa and could identify opportunities o paricipate
in various government projects. CSRE (Hong Kong) was described as a global
company specialising in the manufacture of electric locomotives with focus on

emerging markets and had approached Tequesta lo provide advisory senvices in

2 FOF-D6-163

ol JJT was to receve RT0G 770 480 and Tequesta R3 088 916 720
™ FOF-DE-154, paras 5B-60

05 FOF.06-358; and Transnet-Ref-Bundle-05148



230

respect of "the Project” for and assistance to achieve their BEE obligations. The
Project referred to “Project 359° which was defined in clause 1.1 of the BDSA to
refer to "any portion of the tender for the supply of 359 Electric Locomaotives [22ET
to Transnet. At the time the BDSA was concluded (May 2015) the LSA for the 359
electric locomaotives had already been concluded between CSR and Transnet (17

March 2014},

915, Clause 3.3 is a noteworthy provision. It reads:

"The company has advised Tequesta that a previous agreement had been signed
betwean CSR. Zhuzhou Eleciric Locomotive Co Lid and JJ Trading FZE (hereinafter
refarred 1o as the “JJT"). However, the company advizes Tequasta thal in the evant
that JJT disputes or contests the canceliation or non-payment in a courl of law and if
the courl decrees thal the agreement with JJT s walid.. then the financial
compensation to JJT (which will not exceed the retention amount, that is 15% of the
amount payable to Teguesta under this agreement) will be deducied from the
amount retained from Teguesta as per clauze 616 and the balance (if thare i) will
then be paid to Tequesta within 30 days™.

516, Clause 6.1.1 of the BDSA sat out the remuneration and payment terms:

“For the project related advisory services provided by Tequesta, as detaded in
Annexura A, Tequesta shall be enlited o an advisory fea of 21%... of tha confract
value of Project 359 awarded to the company, based on 2%,., of the coniract vaiue
as the success fee and 19%...of pro-rata o the milestonre-based payments received
by the company from the clienl. The company has already paid 3.9% of the confract
value (RT06 770 480) to T up lo the agreament dale (18 May 20151 The lotal
payable amount fo Tequesta under this agreement is 17.1% of the contract value
(R3 098 916 7207,

217. The total payvable under the BDSA was R3IBDE bilion consisting of the prior

payment to JJT of RTDE.7T million and the remaining payment of R3.099 billion to



23

Tequesta.™ In short, the BDSA undertook to pay Tequesta and JJT R3.86 bilion
for “advisory services” in Annexure A 1o the agreement o advise the company on
the regulatory framework in South Africa and assist with various opporiunities to

participate in government projects.

518, Annexure A included a revealing clause In relation fo the agreed services fo be

provided by Tequesta. |t reads:

“It & hereby noled and agreed bebween the parties that the above services are
provided as pre-praject service and will conclude on the company's signing the
confract for the project with the dient. The company will not require any proof of
delivery of the above services since Il |5 understood that the project would naot
have malerialised withoul the aclive efforls of Tequesta to provide the services
listed above,”

919, The import of this clause is twolold, First, it confirms that the services for which
Tequesta was to be paid were allegedly rendered by it to CSR {(Hong Kong) pricr to
the signing of the L3A on 17 March 20114, some 14 months before the BDSA was
signed. Second, Tequesla was nol required to provide proof of any of the services
allegedly rendered by it because in fact the remuneration was primarily for the role
Tequesta had played in materialising the project. The provisions of the BDSA are
thus ambiguous in a key respect. On the one hand the BDSA is cast in language
identifying services lo be performed in the fulure, but on the other it clearly
intimates that the services had already been rendered and there was no need to

establish that the services had in fact been delivered,

520, There are three other important observations that can be made aboul the BDSA: 1)
it confirms the exact number of locomoftives thet were awarded to CSR 14 months

prior to its signature; i) the services rendered pre-date the award of the tender; and

™% The remunaration figure in the MMS 1064 Report s incomect - MNS 1084 Report, para 3.1.18



232

iii} Teguesta was responsible for CSR being awarded the contract. TSR actually
bid for the full 599 electric locomotives; yel the Project was defined as the 359
locomotives which were awarded to it. if there were genuine pre-award services,

these would have related to the bid for 599,

921, There is no evidence of any services provided by either Tequesta or JJT.
Mr Tshiamo Sedumedi of MNS reviewed videos of the PTN 1o see if Tequesta had
assisted "the company in negotiating with the client on pricing levels in relation o
the project”. He abserved that it was CSR personnel and nol representatives of
Tequesta who concluded these negotiations. There was no evidence that Mr Essa
was involved in the negotiations either.™ It is also not apparent what, if anything.
Tequesta had done to assist C5R to secure the bid. From these facts it is quite

clear that this transaction was corrupt.

222, Mr Sedumedi was not able to cast any light upon the identity and location of JJT
and why it received RTDE million before being substituted by Tequesta. He
venlured that prior to Tequesta being appointed (long afler the avent) as the
service provider under the BDSA, and the arrangement for the deduction of the
RET06 miflion from the overall fee, JJT was the service provider of these supposed
services and there was a prior relationship between CSR (Hong Kong) and JJT.

This was confirmed by Mr Holden during his testimony before the Commission,

923, In August 2016 CRRC signed an addendum to existing agreements with Tequesta
varying the terms of the BDSA of 18 May 2015. The primary aim of the addendum
was lo modify the terms under which Tequesta was 1o be paid, and, in particular,
waived CRREC's right to withhold porfions of the payments due to Tequesta. It

appears that CRRC had retained 15% of all payments due o Tequesta as surety.

07 Transcript 23 May 2018, p 78, line 1



233

The addendum stipulated that this would no longer be the case and that the
withheld amounts lo date (equal to USD15,144 610 million) would be paid to
Tequesta. This was contingent on Transnet awarding CEREC confracts to provide
maintenance services. If this was not met, CREC would be entitled to recoup the
15% outlay against future payments that were due to be made 1o Tequesta, The
withheld amounts would be released within 90 days of the final payment being
made by Transnet o CEREC. The effect of the addendum was to expediie a large

payment to the Gupta enterprise through Tequesta, ™

924, CNR also paid kickbacks lo the Gupla enterprise for the award of the 232 diesel
locomotive confract. On 20 May 2014 CHNR and Tequesta eniered into an exclusive
agency agreement.'™ This agreement replaced and superseded an earier
agreement of 8 July 2013 between CNR and CGT related to the same matters. The
later agreement is a simple cut-and-paste operation in which CGT was replaced by
Tequesta. Paragraph 1.1 of the agreement defines the project upon which the
agreement was based as “the supply of 232 Diesel Locomotives for the General
Freight Business issued by Transnet Fraight Rail in South Africa®, while the product
was defined as the "Diesel Locomotives as awarded by Transnet Freight Rail for
General Freighl Business after being successful in tender.” In return for a senes of
services, Including using its “best endeavours 1o promote and increase the sale of
the Company's Product in the termitorny”, CGT/Tequesta would be entitled to a
success fee payment equal to 2% of the total value of the coniract entered into
between Transnet and CNR. The success fee was to be paid immediately upon
CHR and Transnet formalising the agreement. CGTMequesta was also entitled o

a further 19% sales commission, which was to be paid upon receipt by CHR of

02 FOF-DB-185
% FOF 06304



234

certain milestone payments from Transnet. The total kickback paid in this instance

was R2.088 billion,"®

The maintenance services agreement with CSR

929,

526.

The L3A concluded bebween CSR and Transnet envisaged the parties concluding
a maintenance agreement for the locomotives supplied. On 28 July 2016 the board
approved the conclusion of a 12-year maintenance services agreement with CSR
for an amount of K618 billion. The memorandum supporting the award was not
presentad to the relevant governance structures for review prior 1o it serving before
the board. It was presented directly to the board and subsequently sent to the
Minister of Public Enterprises for approval.”™" The minutes of the board meeting
record the attendance inter alia of Ms Mabaso, Mr Gama, Mr Nagdee and Kr

Shane, ™2

Management informed the board at the meeting of 28 July 2016 that the agreement
was needed as part of Transnef's drive to improve operational performance and
support of the 1064 locomotive project. It was aimed at i) Improved maintenance
output and operating performance; li) reducad and optimised cost; iil) an enhanced
role for TE; and iv) enhanced local content. The negofiation team hed been
engaged in seven months of negoliations with CSR and managed fo secure
“substantial reductions in the cost of fully OEM managed maintenance through
extensive negotiations with CSR™."" The board recommended that the Minister
should approve the business case and award the maintenance services (the 12-

year contract) o CSR in terms of the LSA for the 1064 locomotives. The board

M2 Trangcript 7 December 2020, p 177 of 38g

™1 Transcript 15 May 2018, p 12

Tz Annexure MSM 1, Exh BE3ia), MSWM-040

713 Annexure MSM 1, Exh BB3(a). MSM.043, para 3.2.4



235

further approved the delegation of authority to the GCED (Mr Gama) to conclude

the contract. ™

927, On 12 August 2016 Transnet issued CSR with a Lelter of Award for the
maintenance services of the locomotives.”™ Clause 2.4 of the Letter of Award
provided that Transnet would pay CSR "Start Up Costs® totalling RE18 160 764
{excluding VYAT) within 14 days of receipl of a valid and effective “On Demand
Guarantee” issued by & financial institution.™® Pursuant to this clause Transnet paid
CSR an advance payment of R704 703 250 (including VAT) in Oclober 2016,

528, Transnet terminated the Letter of Award in Oclober 2017 (amidst allegations of
cormuption)™” on the ground of non-performance. Despite the fact that Transnet
had not received any goods or services in terms of this coniract, no steps weare
taken to claim back the advance payment untll Seplember 2018 when Transnet
notified the Bank of China of its claim under the bond on the grounds that CSRE had
failed to execute its obligations.”® Mr Gama maintained that the Letter of Award
was only terminated in September 2018 and inlimated that Mr Mahomedy was

responsible for the delay in terminating the agreement, ™

929. In December 2018, more than two years after payment had been made, CSR
refunded Transnet RE18 160 746, CSR failed to repay the VAT amounting to
R86 542 504 as well as the interest due o Transnet In the amount of

R136 473 803, On 11 February 2019, Transnet demanded payment of the VAT

™ Ammenire MS 1, Exh BE3(a), MSM-044

M5 annesure MSM 15, Exh BB3(a), MSK-281

% Annexlire MSM1S, Exh BB3{a), MSM-286, para 2.4

"7 Transcript 15 May 2018, p 97; and Exn BE3(a), M5SM-340

T Annexures MEMIE and MSM1T, Exh BE3(h), MSK-345 of sy
¥ Transnet-07-250.143, para 33



236

and interest in the total amount of R223 016 308.™ The amount remained

outstanding in May 2019 and it is not clear whether this amount has subsequently

been paid to Transnet. ™'

930. There was also a BD3A in relation to the maintenance agreement which may
account for CSR's reficence in making full repayment. About ten months prior to
the board approving the maintenance agreement, on 10 June 2015, CSR entered
into 8 BDSA with Regiments Asia Ltd.™ The BDSA was signed by Mr Essa on
behall of Regiments Asia and by Mr Zhou Qinhe for CSR, Clause 1 of the BDSA
defined the “project” as “the long term (expected 12 years) financial budget for the
Railways Spares & Maintenance by Transnet S0C Limited, South Africa.” In terms
of clause 3 of the BDSA, Regiments Asia was to provide advisory and consuliing
services in respect of the project and 1o aid business development and assist CSR
in achieving its B-BBEE objectives in South Africa. There is nothing in the BDSA
which specifically addressed the outputs of maintenance or operational
performance of the locomotives. The BDSA, like the other kickback agreements,

was essentially a pro forma contract,

231. In terms of clause & of the BDSA, Regiments Asia was to be paid 21% of the
confract price as awarded to CSR by Transnel. ™ Had the contract run its course,
the kickback would have been in the region of R1.3 billion. The fee was payable
incrementally but would become payable after the signing of the coniract batween
CSR and Transnet and the receipt of the advance payment by the CSR. In terms of

this BDSA, CSR became liable 1o pay Regiments Asia R129 813 760 in Oclober

T2 Annexure MSM 18, Exh BE3(B], MEM-351
™1 Transcript 15 May 2018, p 102

T FOF-DE-3BE

2 FOFDB-388



237

2016. On 29 October 2016, CRRC paid R9 406 181 into the Habib Bank UAE

account of Tequesta, apparently in respect of this kickback payment obligation.™

The transgressions in relation to the 1064 locomotives

232. The procurement of the 1064 locomolives was attended by a wide range of
wrongdoing that reflected a pattern aimed at favouring CSR and CNR with the

objeclive of facilitating the kickbacks o the Gupla rackelesring enterprise,

5933. The wrongdoing comprised, inter alia: i) the misrepresentation to the board of the
components of the ETC; il) the non-compliance with the preferential points system;
it} the unfair favouring of CSR through the TE adjustment; [v) the factoring of the
R2.01 million TE discount back into the price of CSR's locomotives; v) the
understating of CNF's BAFO price; vi) the marginalising of Transnef’s treasury; vii)
the inflatton of the price through the inappropriate use of batch-pricing; vill) the
manipulation of the delivery schedule; ix) the payment of excessive advance
payments; x) non-compliance with the local content requirements; xi) the failure to
abtain the approval of the Minister for the increase; xil) the misreprasentation (o the
board of the NPV by using the wrong hurdle rate; xiil) the inflation of the provision
for escalations, forex, batch-pricing and contingencies in the price; xiv) the dubious
maintenance services agreement and the failure to recoup the excessive advance

payment timeously and the VAT an it; and xv) the BDSA kickbacks,

934, As specifically discussed in the preceding paragraphs, all of this wrongdoing gives
rise io reasonable grounds o believe that there may have been confraventions of
various provisions of sections 50 and 51 of the PFMA on the parl of the role

players (Mr Molefe, Mr Singh, Mr Gama and other members of the board) in

™ EOFD6.980 and Annexure I, FOF-D6-B65.6



336.

238

retation to the transactions in which they were involved. At various fimes they failed
lo exercise the duty of ulmost care to ensure reasonable protection of the assats of
Transnet. Individually they did not act with fidelity, honesty, infegrity and in the best
interests of Transnet in managing its financial affairs and did not comply with its

operational policies and applicable legisiation.

Taken with the evidence against Mr Molefe, Mr Singh and Mr Gama conceming
their receipt of cash gratifications from the Gupta enterprise and the payment of
kickbacks 1o Mr Essa's companies and the Gupta enterprise by CSR and CNR,
there are reasonable grounds to believe that Mr Molele, Mr Singh, Mr Gama and
Mr Ezsa, as well as others, received commupt graiffications. There are also
reasonable grounds to believe that they have pariicipated in the conduct of the
affairs of the Gupta enterprise and may have committed various offences under
saction 2 of POCA and those relating o money laundering and the proceeds of
unlawful activities in terms of sections 4-6 of POCA. The conduct associated with
the conclusion of the BDSA in parficular provides reasonable grounds (o believe
that the offences of corruplion, racketearing and those relating to the proceads of
unlawful activities as contemplated in Chapter 2 of PRECCA and Chaplers 2 and 3
of POCA may have been committed by Mr Essa and his associates in the Gupta

enterprise and the persons who concluded the BDSA on behalf of CSR,

These findings are to the effect that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
the relevant emplovees and board members of Transnet violated the Constitufion
and ather legislation by facilitating the unlawful awarding of tenders by Transnet to
benefit the Gupta enterprise as contemplated in TOR 1.4 and invelved corruption of
the kind contemplated in TOR 1.5 and TOR 1.9. The likely offences and identified
wrongdoing should accordingly be refered in lerms of TORT to the law

enfarcement authorities for further iInvestigation,



238

a37. Inthe light of his relationship with Mr Essa, the conduct of Mr Sharma {the Chair of
the BADC) in relation lo the acquisiion of the locomotives warrants further

investigation.



CHAPTER 6 - THE RELOCATION OF CNR AND BT TO DURBAN

The PWC recommendation

538,

539,

While negotiations were being conducted for the supply of the 1064 locomotives, in
February 2014, Transnet instructed Price Waterhouse Coopers ("PWC™) to conduct
a review of TE's operational readiness to deliver in respect of the assembly of the
locomotives, In terms of the LSAs, TE and the OEMs were jointly responsible for

safting up the assembly linas for the locomotivas.

PWC assessed differenl TE sites lo Identify which ones could be used for the
assembly of the 1064 locomotive order and submitted a report on 21 February
2014.™* The original intention had been to use the Koedoespoort site in Gauteng,
but the PWC assessment indicated that the site in Bayhead, Durban could also ba
used, The Koadoespoort facility had been used in the past lo assemble the sarlier
procurements of Class 43E diesel locomolives for GE and the Class 20E eleclric
locomaotives for C3R. It, thus, had the advantage of the existing production lines
and supply chain there and convenlently located engineering supporl. However,
PWC felt that four large assembly lines located at the same location might divide
focus and create supply bottlenecks. Accordingly, it recommended that two of the
four assembly lines be set up al TE's Bayhead, Durban facility. Given that GE and
C5R already had production lines al Koedoespoort, it made sense thal they remain
there to keep the benefit of shorer star-up pericds. PWC  accordingly
recommended that the locomotives awarded to CHNRE and BT should be assembled

in Durban.

T2 Transnet-Ref-Bundle-08527



241

540, Discussions ook place with CHRE and BT about the location of the confractor
facility in Durban during the PTN leading o the definition of “contractor facility” in
the relevant LSAs being re-stated to mean "the facility at Koedoespoort, Gauteng
or Bay-Head, Durban as notified in writing by the Contractor to the Company™. Any
costs associaled with this decision were provided for in the 10% provision for

confingencies in the ETC,

o41. Mr Roberio Gonsalves and Mr Thobani Mnyvandu gawve insightful evidence into
wrongdoing associated with the agreements and arrangements concluded by
Transnet with CNR and BT in relation to the relocation.”™ Mr Gonsalves is a
Chartered Accountant and the Managing Director of Mergence Corporate Solutions
{Pty) Lid {previously known as Cadiz Corporate Solutions (Pty) Ltd - "Cadiz"). Mr

Mnyandu is an attormey and one of the directors al MNS Attomeys,

242, When Transnet issued tenders for the acquisition of the 1064 locomotives, Cadiz
formed part of a consorium led by CHRE, more precisely its South African
counterpart, CRRC SA Rolling Stock (Ply) Lid ("CRRC-5A"), formerly known as
CNR Rolling Stock South Africa (Ply) Ltd ("CNRRSSA"). Mr Gonsalves s a non-
exacutive director of this company. For the sake of convenience, the company will

be referred to throughout as CNRRSSA.

943, The directors of CNRRSSA are: Mr Gang Wang (Mr Jeff Wang) (executive);
Mr Tao Yu (Mr Tony Yu) {(executive); Mr Feng Yu [(non-executive), Mr Gang Zhao
{non-executive), Mr Lulamile Lincoln Xate (minority non-executive director); Ms
Rowlen Ethalbert Von Gerncke (minority non-executive director);, and Mr Roberto

Gonsalves (minority non-executive director). The shareholding in CRRC-SA is

2 Mr Gonsalves: Transcript 23 May 2019, p 127-206; and Transcript 24 Bay 20718, p 141, Mr Mnyand;
Transcnpt 30 and 31 May 2018



242

struciured as follows: China Morth Rail Corporation (CNR) - 66%, represented by
the Chinese directors; Endinamix (Pty) Lid - 30%, representad by Mr Xale; Global
Railway Africa (Pty) Lid - 2%, represented by Mr Von Gericke; and Cadiz - 2%,
represented by Mr Gonzalves. Global Railway Africa (Pty) Ltd and Cadiz each held

10% in Endinamix.

344, The day-lo-day operations and business of CNRRSSA were run by Mr Gang Wang
{CEQ) and Mr Tao Yu (CFO). The directors representing the minority shareholders,
being those other than CNR, were all non-executive directors of CNRRSSA, and as
such nat involved in the operations and day lo day business, except for attending

board meefings.

o945, CNRRSSA submitted s tender to Transnet for the 465 diesal locomotives (part of
the 1064) in Aprl 2013, After Transnel had decided (o split the award of tha 465
diesel locomotives on a SIM50 basis and to award the supply of 232 locomotives o
BT and 232 locomotives to the CNRRSSA consortium, on 17 March 2014
CNRRSSA entered into a LSA with Transnet for the manufacturing of 232 diesel
locomolives at the Durban facility. Al the time of signing the LSA, CNRRSSA was
aware that it would work in Durban,™ but had based its costing in the bid on the

assembly of the locomotives at Koedoespoort,

946, During March 2014, Transnet requested CNRRSSA 1o provide a proposed costing
of the impact of manufacturing/assembling the locomotives at the Bayhead facility
in Durban instead of at Koedoespoort. ™ On 11 March 2014 CNRRSSA addressed
a letter™ to Mr Pita and Ms Mdlelshe of Transnet indicating thal the total additional

cost would be B3 755 600. This was made up of approximately R4 million for extra

2 Transcript 23 May 2014, p 138, line 10
T2 Trangcript 23 May 2018, p 149, fine 10
" Exh BES, RG-181



243

costs on locomotives; R2.8 million for transport costs. R2.3 million for flights and
accommodation; and RE00 000 for new office sel up. 730 The letter stated that the
costs related only "to the measurable financial implications” and added that there
would be "a considerable amount of immeasurable financial losses that will be

incurred due to relocating to Durban”. 731

947, There is no response 1o the letter from CNRRSSA dated 11 March 2014 on record
There is however an unsigned proposal under a CNRERSSA letter dated 1 February
2015 which estimated the increased cos! lo be more than R100 million. 732
Annexed to this document is a schedule that includes figures against certain items
and a total estimate of R318.7 million. Some of the cost items provided for are
difficult to fathom, but they included the following: i) R65.4 million for increased
logistics costs; i) R29.4 millon for sel up facilites in Durban and travelling; i)
F48.6 millicn for increased cost of technical support on brand new process layout
{compared with Koedoespoort), iv) B31.8 million for the difficully and costs in
training new emplovees; v) R47.4 million for increased cost for site service on sile
by supplier; and wi) R9E million for the increased financial cost lo posipone the
delivery due io the relocation. It is unceriain whether any discussion of this

document took place within Transnet,

CHNR's appointment of BEX as advisor in the relocation negotiations

548, A few months kater, on 25 Apnl 2015, CNRES3A appointed Business Expansion

Structured Products (Ply) Limited ("BEX") to act as an intermediary for the purpose

™ Trangcript 30 May 2018, p 24 of seg, See also Exh BB8(c), TTM-008-010

™ i Wang, the CEO of CRRC-54, in his staterment filed with the Commission in October 2018, SEQ 122020,
explained thal the inllial estimate of the relocalion cosls was done by Mr Von Gencke He descried it as "an
arbitrary cormputation of rmndom figeres with no substantive basis whatsoever” — SEQ 1272020, para 53

2 Transnel-Rel-Bundle-08014 — Mr Wang maintained thal this was alse an unsubsianiialed estimale, as
CHRERSSA was not in a postion to provide an accurate calculation — SEQ 12/2020, para 110



244

of negotiating a contract with Transnet for the claim of he costs of relocating
CNRRSS5A's locomotive manufacturing/assembly 1o the Durban facility. BEX had
not been involved in CMNER3S3A's initial costing exercise that amived at a toial
figure of R9.7 million for relocation costs.™ BEX was appointed despite the
raservations of the minorty non-execulive directors. They were concerned about
inadequate consultation, the paymenl of an excessive fee to BEX, the failure of
TFR o follow a tender process and there being no clear rationale for CHRRSSA

being entitled to a relocation claim ™

349, The appointment of BEX commenced in March 2015 when a drafl unsigned BDSA
dated 8 March 2015 was distributed by email.™ This BDSA referred to BEX
Structured Products Limited (a different company to BEX) which was a company
with some background in the rall sector. However, BEX, with whom the agreement
was ullimately signed, wumed out fo be a shell or dormant company with one
director, Mr Mark Shaw appointed on 15 April 2015, which hed not fraded and had

no experenca in the ralway engineering business.

550, The BDSA dated B8 March 2015 bears significant resemblance o the BDSAs
signed by CER with Tequesia and Regiments Asia in Hong Kong {used to set up
kickbacks from the CSR deals for the 85, 100 and 358 electric locomotive
procurements) and was probably drafted by the same person. It uses Ihe same
cover page, fonits, layout and format throughout the document. Like the Tequesta

agreement, and in almost identical language, the preamble to the BDSA stated that

T Trangcript 23 May 2018, p 148, fine 1

™ Transcript 23 May 2018, p 150, line10

% Exh BBS, RG-1B8 — In his stalement Mr Wang stated thal he had nol solcited Ihe services of BEX and
described how Mr Shaw of BEX had simply presented himself at the offices of CHNRRSSA In Sandion n March
2015 to offer hes sendces generally and agreed o Mr Wang's proposal o assist with an esfimation of the costs of
relocation — SEQ 122020, para 112 st seq. As sat out later, Mr Shaw was connecied to the Gupta enterprise.



245

BEX was a “professional senvices advisory business” with long subsisting
relationships in South Africa with “a familiarity with reguiatory, social, cultural and
political framework whereby it is capable to closely co-ordinate with the designated
authorities”. The "Project” is defined in clause 1 of the BDSA as "the change in
scope whereby Transnet Engineering (TE) requires the Company to change the
location of the local manufacture programme from TE Spartan Pretoria facility to

their Durban facility™.

531, Clause 2 of the BDSA recorded that CNRRSSA had approached BEX lo assess
and formulate the strategy and planning to quantify and benchmark the costs
associated with the relocation and BEX had agreed to undertake the work at ifs
sola risk and at no cost o CHNERSSA if the agreed benchmark costs wera not
realised from TFR. Clauses 2.4 and 2.5 provided that after extensive research and
negotiations with CHNERES3A and TFRE, BEX and CHMRR33A had agreed that the
benchmark costs for the Project would be fixed at B280 million excluding YAT and
that BEX would be enlitied to an agency commission equivalent to the difference
between the price excluding VAT awarded o CNRRSSA by TFR and the price
benchmark of R280 million excluding VAT as detailed in clause 7 which included
an example that If the price awarded was RE50 million, then BEX will be entitled to
an agency commission of R370 million. In the BDSA eventually concluded on 25
April 2015, the benchmark price was increased from R280 million o RSB0

million.™&

552, Al a board meeting of 10 April 2015, the minority non-executive directors objected

strongly fo the agreement with BEX and requested that their dissent be expressly

™ FOF.06- 188



246

noted and minuted. Notwithstanding the objections of the minority non-executive

directors, CNRRS5A proceadad 1o sign the agreement with BEX.

933. It is not clear from the BDSA how BEX benchmarked the cost of CHNRRSSA
locating its business activities in Durban at R2B0 million. On 21 April 2015,
Mr Gonsalves received a document,”™ partly written in Chinese, reflecting the
eslimated cost increase amounting to approximately R287 million, made up of:
i) R45.1 million for increased logistics costs; i) R2T.3 million for set up facilities in
Durban and travelling; i) R80.75 million for increased cost of technical support on
brand new process layoul (compared with Koedoespoort); iv) R31.8 million for
difficulty and increased costs of training new employees; v) R47 4 million for
increased cost for site service on site by supplier; vi) R48 million for increased
financial cost to postpone the delivery due 1o the relocation; and vil) R26.3 million

for inflation,

o, The BEX proposal and costs were subsequently presented by CHERSSA to
Transnel which culminated in CNRRSSA concluding an agreement with Transnel
in terms of which Transnel agreed to bear the cost of relocation in an amount of

RE719 090 548, less a 10% discount, amounting fo K647 181 494,

The variation order for the costs of relocation of CHR and BT

555, On 19 May 2015, Ms Mdletshe (Senior Manager; Strategic Sourcing Locomotives
at TFR) compiled a memorandum™® to Mr Gama motivating for a variation order to
finalize the relocation of the programme for the construction by CHNE of 233 Class

450 locomatives o a maximum value of REES 784 286. This amount approximated

7 Annexure RG 11, Exh BES, RG-233
"3 Transnet-Ref-Bundle-081 11; and Transnet-07-250.401



247

the figure proposed by CNRRSSA and later included in the BEX agreement "™ The
proposal was recommended by Mr Ravir Nair (the acting CEQ of TFR), Mr Singh
[GCFD) and Mr Silinga (Group Executive! Legal and Compliance). The
memorandum indicated that a negotiation team made up of Mr Singh (GCFO), Mr
Jiyane (then CEC: TE), MrPita (then Group Head SCM), Mr Silinga (Group
Executive: Legal and Compliance) and Ms Mdletshe would negoliate an agreemenl
dealing with the cosis of relocation. The memorandum recorded that on 24 January
2014 the board had resolved that the GCEO be given authority to sign, approve
and conclude all necessary documents fo ghve effect fo the resolulion approving
the acquisition of the 1064 locomotives and thus the GCED had the authornty to

approwve varation orders in relation to the costs of the move to Durbamn.

956, In an earlier draft of the memarandum, Mr Gama approved the proposal but added
in manuscript that he needed clarity on three matters: i) did the proposal apply to
both BT and CHRE; i) whether the amount of R635 million was still under
negoliation; and ) how the proposal related to the delegation by the board.
Mr Gama added his signature to the document on the basis that the limil of his
delegated authority was not exceedad and he was informed of the final negofiation
oulcomes, He did not dale his signature on this decument.™ The signatures of Ms
Mdletshe, Mr Silinga and Mr Singh were added on 19 May 2015, Mr Gama signed
the final version of the memorandum™' on 9 June 2015, so it may be assumed that
he made his handwritten annotations somefime after 19 May 2015 but before 9

June 2015,

T ges Trangnel-RelBundle-09111 and the comments of Me Mmyandu, Transerpl 30 May 2049, p 48,
sugpesting that this coincidence |s susploious.

™ Trangeript 12 May 2021, p 227-237; Trangnel-Rel-Bundle-09115; and Transnet-07-250 405

1 Transnet-Ref-Bunde-09114; and Transnet.07-250.404



248

957, The memorandum sought approval for a varation order to a maximum value of
R&69 T84 286, It explained thal as a resull of the relocation, there would be a
numbar of cost drvers, mamely: labour costs; material costs; operational and
logistical costs; technical support; physical transportation of materials and
resources; incremental warehousing costs; and financing and risk costs due to time
constraints and delays. When Mr Gama ultimately approved it the capped figure for
the variation order was changed to RE35 851 TBE, which was possibly derived from

ancther proposal by CNRRSSA, ™

The negotiations in relation to the relocation of CNR and BT

558, The relocation negotiations began on 19 June 2015, The negotiation team hald two
separate meetings with CNER55A and BT at OR Tambo Intemational Airport in
Johannesburg. The attendance register of the meeting with CNRRSSA reflects thal
it was attended also by Mr Shaw of BEX.™ Mr Singh., despite leading the
negotiation team at the OR Tambo meeting with Mr Shaw in attendance,
presumably representing BEX, stated during his testimony that he had no sense of
BEX ever having pltayed any role in the negotiations and the finalisation of the
relocation deal. He said he did not know who BEX was and did not know anybody
fram BEX.™ His lestimony is not credible in the light of Mr Shaw's allendance of

the negotiations.

™I The fingd memo aulhaiing the negoliations may nol e parl of the record — see Transcripd 30 May 2019, p
49.58 and Transnet-Ref-Bundle 03115

™I Exh BE&{c), TTM-28

" Transcrpt 17 June 2021, p 162 — In the re-examination affidavit, Mr Singh maintained that his role was
Timiled to supporling & memorandum o the acling GCE for approval of the relocation amounts in respect of
CHR" = Transmet 052406, para 181. This is not comact given hés rode In the negotiations.



249

5999, There are no minutes of the meelting of 19 June 2015, but it appears from the
transcripts™  that the OEMs were requested to clarfy assumptions and
confingencias built into the proposals. They were further requested to make a price
reduction and a revised offer in the range of 10% to 20% and to deal with the
specifics such as milesione payments, scheduling delays and the fike. Transnet
indicated that it would seek approval on 30 June 20157 There was some
superficial interrogation of the figures, but the Transnet negotiation team was
comforiable with a ballpark figure of RE00 million and was apparently 1o some

extent just going through the motions.

960. A document prepared by CHNRR3S5A titled “Analysis of Cost Increases for
Locomotive Delivery and Locomotive Factory Relocation™ ("the Analysis™) gives
insight into CNRRSSAs final position.™ The Analysis was signed by Mr Wang as
CED of CMRR33A and provided a space for Mr Singh's signature but which was
not signed by him.™® Mr Singh claimed he did not have the delegated authority to
sign I.™"The Analysis provides a breakdown of the cosl increasses as follows:
labour costs R54.3 million; material cosls RZ23.9 million; logistical costs
F&.4 million; technical support R7V0 million; transportation B54.2 million; delta to
warehouse cosls R75.6 million; and other costs R184.5 million. The total cost s
stated to be R719 090 548 less a 10% discount giving an amount of R647T 181 494,

The document goes on o offer some justification for each line item.

8681. The Analysis justified the increase of labour costs by R54.3 million on the basis

that each bulld team of 25 had to be Increased with 23 additonal stall members

45 Exh BBE(C), TTM-97 ef seq

T8 ee Exh BBB(c), TTM-022; and Transcript 30 May 2018, p 77 &f 589

T amnexure RG 12, Exh BBS, RG-238; and Transcript 23 May 2019, p 164, line 18
48 Annexure RG 12, Exh BBS5, RG-248

¥ Transcript 17 June 2021, p 154



250

from CHNRRS5A being: six mentors, six quality assurance and inspechon
specialists, eight customer service leam agents and three senior managers
because of the lack of skills and experience in Durban. The additional material cost
was justified as F203 million for inflationary costs caused by the five-month delay
and R21 million for added warehousing of imported raw malterials, The logistics
costs of RE.4 million were said 1o be administrative cosls necessary 1o re-work the
logistics as the roll-out needed to be altered, for additional fravel costs and higher
inventory requirements. The R70 million for technical support was for specialised
lechnical and engineering teams in addition to that budgeted for Pretoria due o the
lack of experise in maintenance and post-production available in Durban and an
increased oost of on-sile service by suppliers. The F34_2 million for transportabion
was for the physical transportation of assembly parts of locomotives, shori-term
insurance on the value of tfransporied goods and franspor protection. The BYS.7
million warehousing cost arose as a result of the substantially higher cost of “prime
industrial factories” in Durban, fencing, security, office furniture, office construction,
shelving and storage, additional forklifts, slacking trucks, delivery vehicles and

additional staff. The other costs of R184 million were essentially financing costs.

962, On 20 June 2015 the day affer the meeting at OR Tambo International Airport, Mr
Fita {who attended the meeling) wrote an emaill to the other members of the
negotiating team and Mr Laher™ in which he set out detailed comments and
questions for CHE. It iz clear that Mr Pita {then the Group Chief Supply Chain
Officer — “GCSCO") had senous reservations about the cost increase.™ His
comments reveal that the costs were wvery significantly inflated and in some

respects wene irational and wholly unjustifiable. Mr Laher agreed with that

™ Transnel-Rel-Bundle-08117; and Transnet-07-250.406
51 Transcript 12 May 2021, p 231.232



251

assessment.™ In an email™ addressed to the negotiating team the next day, 21
June 2015, Mr Laher confirmed that much of the pricing made no sense, There is
no evidence that any member of the negofiafion team was ever informed of or
queried the rise in cost from the B5.8 million (initially quoted by CHERSSA in its
letter of 11 March 2014 addressed o Ms Mdielshe and Mr Pita)™ 1o the

R&T0 milkon proposal just over one year later,

963, On 23 June 2015 Ms Mdletsha circulated a revised proposal from CNRRSSA to tha
members of the negotiating team and Mr Laher.”™ She noled thal the mestings
scheduled for that day were posiponaed and that BT's proposal was still cutstanding
and that it would reveri later that day with a revised proposal. The costs in the
revised CNRRSSA proposal remained essentially the same with some adjustment
to the materal and financing costs. The folal claimed was RG665 784 286
CHNRES3A however proposed a discount of 10% and thus the total revised cost
was stated to be BG02 B05 858. CHNERSSA proposed an upfront payment of 50%
amounting o R301 402 929 and 24 monthly payments of approximately
R12.6 milllon per month, ™

2 Transrel-Rel-Bundle-08120; and Transcript 21 October 2020, p 46 f sag,

5! Transcript 12 May 2021, p 233; Tranznet-Ref-Bundle-08120; and Transnet.07-250 408

™ annexure RG 3, Exh BBS, RG-182 — see the discussion of this issue af Transcript 31 May 2019, p 20-24

55 pnnexure YL 21, Exh BE4()1, YIL-255

™ Wr Wang in his statement jusiiied e cost of mone than RE03 milllon B general lerms on the grounds hal e
Dasrban facility was inadequate, the poor condition of the flooring and constant problems with the eguipment
necessary for installaton, The facility was emply and withoul shelving, He set cad in some detail the diicullies
CHRRESA had in working effectively with TE, bad failed entirely 1o provide an estimale or calculation of any
aciual additionad costs incurred as a resudl of the relocation, and Tor which Transnel was contraciually Eabbe,
despite such probably being possible to calculate some four years after the relocation. He, however, without any
meaninglul substantialion, mainlained that the aclual cost would exceed the amoint of REDS milllan and
undertcok b provide 3 repoit of an expert engaged by CNRER3SA who had made an Initial estmate thal the
amounl was in fact insufficient. i seems thal no such expert repor has been filed with the Commission o date —
SEQ 122020, paras 80-101, 106 and 152-153.



252

564. Mr Laher responded to Ms Mdletshe's email later on 25 June 2015 in an email™
addressed 1o all the members of the negotiating team informing them that the
proposal had not changed and his concerns stili applied. He added that the
payment terms offer needed to be considered in the light of Transnet's cash flow
situation and suggested that advice be sough! from Transnel treasury. There is no
evidence of any communication among the negotiation leam members of any
correspondence with other officials or entities within Transnet in which the relevant
figures were discussed, analysed or interrogated. ™ When Ms Mdletshe was asked
by the MNS investigalion team why Mr Laher's concerns had nol been addressed

she allegedly replied that he was not a member of the negofiation team.™

565, When Mr Singh was asked whether he as a member of the negotiation team was
salisfied that Mr Laher's concerns had been resolved, he answered that he was
comforiable that Ms Mdletshe would have attended to them prior to sending him
the memorandum. He said he was also reasonably comfortable with the
R1.2 billlon ultimately agreed as the cost of relocation as he believed the amounts
“were relatively in the ballpark and therefore. . the values - the memorandum could

be supported™, ™

5668, There is little evidence on record dealing with BT's proposal regarding relocation

cosls. 761 BT confirmed its willingness 1o relocate in a letter dated 6 June 2014

™ Transnel-07-250.410

5 Transcript 30 May 2018, p 88.103

T Trangscript 30 May 2018, p 102, lines 17-20

8 Transcript 17 June 2021, p 151-163; and Transcript 17 June 2021, p 160, line 20

™ Oy 26 February 2021, BT was granied keave 1o withdraw thelr rule 3.3.6 / 3.4 application (which had been
granted) to bead oral evidence and cross-examing witnesses. in s affidaviie BT orginally sought to present
evidence o the lender process and concugion of the LSA; the conlfahe advance payments; leal confent; the
move bo Durban; the MMS repaort; and the 85 locomotives tender. The affidavits deal with the relocation costs n
detail, However, on 1B June 2021, the attomeys of BT sent a lefier to the Commission submitliing thal il the
affidavits of BT do form part of the record, they should simply be ignored.



253

addressed to TFR but indicated that it would need to review the infrastructure of
the Durban facility and to delermine the consequences for s supply and loglistics
chain as well as their project team. t proposed a process of analysis, assessment
and negoliation in respect of cost, the extension of delivery times and changes to
supplier development (“SD"."% On 10 Aprl 2015, BT sen! Transnel a varialion
notice which seems fo be the final version of a notice first submitted on 26
September 2014.™* The document stipulated a fixed price for moving to TE's
Durban facility al R&34 315 000, Strangely, unlike CNRRSSA, BT provided no
detailed pricing of the additional cost. It merely set oul in general terms the pricing
assumptions of the proposal without any accompanying figures. It sitated that the
change of location of the assembly facility had significant impact on most suppliers
that would need to deliver o the Durban facility instead of Koedoaspaart, including
additional costs for the fransporiation of supplies as well as expert support at the
facility. Moreover, the extension of production time of the project had a cost
implication for all parties that have to maintain resources In place for additional

manths, including BT s suppliers and contraclors.

867, On 22 June 2015 Mr Laher addressed an email fo the negotiation team conceming
BT's proposal, suggesting thal clarity and a detailed costing of each element
making up the additional cost should be obtained from BT, At a minimum, he said,
informafion was required in relation to additional costs of hedging, escalation,

bonding costs, transport (number of trips, size of containers per trip and distances),

M52 Tranenet-Ref-Bundle-08835

™ Annexure YL 1B, Exhibit BB4(N1, YIL-213. This was an updated version of a document prepared by BT on
26 September 2014 — see Transnet-Ref-Bundle-08837T; and Transcript 30 May 2019, p 71.72



254

warehousing (per square meire ), insurance and new production layoul. It was also

necessary to ascertain any savings on transpor costs for materials imported, ™

568. On 10 July 2015 Mr Pita addressed an email™ to Ms Mdletshe and copied the
other members of the negotiation team, in which he mentioned that he had
received feedback from BT that it would send a letter on the following Monday
providing clarity on their offer. He requested Ms Mdletshe to update all the
documentation and to compile a8 memorandum to be addressed io the acting

GCEO (Mr Gama) for approval of the CNRRSS5A and BT proposals,

268, There is no evidence thal BT ever supplied this information or of any detalled
analysis of BT's costing performed by the negofiation feam or any offical at
Tranznet. Mr Pita concluded that if the team was happy with the proposals the sign
off could be done quickly, He also asked Ms Mdietshe to ensure that sign off by
TIA {intermal audit) was included in the memo. Mr Laher was not copied in this
amail. Nor did Mr Pita explain whether his and Mr Laher's concerns had been

adequalely addressed

570, On 14 July 2015 Mr Pita wrole an email 1o Mr Silinga asking him to “review the
leqgal clauses and caveats raised in both proposals, especially the BT offer” as
these might have a “significant impact”. Mr Silinga responded lo this email on
17 July 2015 stating that the agreed price of R618 457 125 and various other

clauses were acceptable but noting that timelines needed to be agreed. ™

"8 Tranzsnet07.-250 408
8% Transnei-Rel-Bundle-091 28; and Transpet-07-250.412
"8 Transnet-Ref-Bundle-09442



255

The payments made in respect of the relocation of CNR and BT

571

or2.

Two memaranda™ were prepared by Ms Mdletshe reguesting the acting GCEO to
note the final outcome of the negotiation for relocation to Durban and to approve
the wvariation orders for the agreed fotal amounts. The memoranda were
recommended by Mr Nair (Acting CEQ: TFR), Mr Singh (GCFQO), Mr Pita {GCPO),
Mr Silinga (GEL&C), and Mr Jivane (CEQ: TE) on 22 July 2015, and approved and
signed by Mr Gama (acting GCEQ) on 23 July 2015.7™ Transnet agreed to pay BT
R618 457 125 and CNR R&47 181 494 for the relocalion costs; being a lotal of
R1.261 billion. The variation orders resulted in the lotal confract price of the 232
diesel locomotives awarded fo CMR increasing from R9%947 116484 fo
R10 584 297 958, and the price of the 240 eleciric locomotives awarded to BT

increasing from R13 049 206 320 1o R13 667 663 320.™

It would seem that Mr Gama approved the memoranda on 23 July 2015 despite the
gueries he had raised with Ms Mdletshe in May 2015 not having been answered. ™
Mr MNair confirmed in an interview with the MNS investigation team™' that the
memoranda had been recommended and signed on 22 July 2015 by himself, Mr
Singh, Mr Silinga, Mr Jiyane and Mr Pita in the presence of each other at a
breakaway meeting held at Kloofzicht in Muldersdrit. The transcription of the
interview reflects that he recommended the vanation order without properly

satisfying himself about tha jusifiability of the R1.2 billion cost increase.

" Transnet-RelBundle-08130 ef seq; Transnet-07-250.415; and Transnet-07-250.418
& Transnel-07-250.418; and Transnel-07-260.421

i Tranenet-Ref-Bundle.094 54.09455

™ Transnel-Rel-Bundle-08181-08182

1 Transnet-Ref-Bundle-08203-09206



256

a73. Unusuaily, m & letter dated 23 July 2015 addressed to CHERES3A. MrGama
agreed that 50% of the variation order amount (R323.59 million) would be paid (o
CMERS3A in advance and thereafter in 24 monthly instalments of K13.48 million

without requiring it to submit invoices for specific expenditures incurred.

974, The full budgeted amount of R1.2 billion for relocation costs was notl paid o the
OEMs. CNRERSSA was paid only one payment in the amount of R368 89 milllon
{being the initial 50% payment of R323.59 million plus VAT) on 18 August 2015.7
The bank records of BEX reflect that R76 585 630.43 (RE7.2 million plus VAT) was
paid by CNRRSSA to BEX on 25 September 2015 shortly after CNRRSSA
received the payment of R368.89 milion.™ BT, on the other hand, received 13
differant payments in respect of relocation costs betwean 12 August 2015 and 13
July 2018, These paymenis lotalled R248.71 million (inclusive of VAT).™ As there
is no variation order in relation to BT on record, it is not clear whether the payments
were in accordance with the terms of the applicable variation order. Thus, a
combined total of RE17.60 million (inclusive of VAT) was paid in relocation costs to
CNR and BT and not R1.2 billlon as initally agreed. There is no explanation on
record for why CNERESSA did not receive the 24 monthly instalments or why BT

was paid less than hall of the agreed costs of relocation.

575, In Oclober 2018 MNS attorneys appoinled Loliwe Rail Solutions (“Loliwe®™) to
conduct an assessment of the approved relocation costs to determine whether
there was a rational basis for the increased costs. In its report,™ Loliwe noted that
the relocation negotiation leam was nol provided with any back up Information

pertaining to the alleged costs and thus could not have undertaken a proper due-

T2 Transcripl 10 July 2019, p 59 & seg

1 FOF-05. 188, para 41

™ Annexure HAW 15, Exh BB13, HAW-D081
= Transnet-Ref-Bundie-09447 ef ssg



257

diigence. MNomally, a claim for variabion would provide details and specific
information pertaining o the breakdown of the items claimed and how each was
affected by the unforeseen event. In the case of the varation orders of CNE and
BT, only line items were provided and amounts provided. Mo detail as to how the
OEMs incurred additional costs through their suppliers and sub-contractors was
provided, Without sufficient and accurate backup infarmation 1o support the claims,
Loliwe could not accept any of the payments as valid. t concluded that the
variation orders were inflated intentionally and inadequately evalualed by Transnet
It was also of the view thal Transnel was nol liable for any additional cosls for
“relocation” because the LSAs provided for the assembly of the locomiofives to take

place either in Pratora or elsewhere in South Africa.

576, The lack of due diligence preceding these variations resulting in an increase of
F1.2 billion ko the price pavable io BT and CNRE iz confirmed by the limited role
plaved by Transnet Intemal Audit ("TIA™). In his email of 10 Juky 2015, Mr Pita
instructed Ms Mdletshe to oblain TIA approval. She falled to do so In contravention
of the Procurement Procedures Manual ("the PPM™). In a report dated 7 June
2017,7™ the auditors reported that TIA had attended the meeting with the
negotiation team, CNR and BT on 19 Jupe 2015 al OR Tambo International
Alrport, A follow up meeting was scheduled, bul, despite being copied in various
emails, TIA was not invited o any subsequent meetings where negotiations on
relocation costs took place with the bidders in attendance, as reguired by the HVT
methodology in the PPM. TIA was nol provided with the memoranda of 23 July
2015 or informed of the outcome of the negoliastions. Based on its fimited
imvolvement in the process, TIA was therefore nof in a posifion o produce a formal

report 1o Indicate the adequacy and effectiveness of the processes underlaken in

= Transnet-Ref-Bundle-051 48



258

the relocation negotiations. Contrary fo the requirements of the PPM, no intemal

audit report was ever produced ™

The challenge of the minority directors of CNRRSSA to the BEX payment

aff.

a78,

Mr Gonsalves teskified that the mincrty non-executive directors had misgivings
about why CNRRSSA, having negoliated a complex LSA, and despile having
access lo considerable rail rolling stock experience within i1s shareholder base, feil
it neceassary to appoint an intermediary such as BEX, which was a newly formed
company with no trading history and little or no background in the assembly,
manufacture, maintenance or operation of locomotives, or any ather expenience in
the rail industry, to negotiate a vanation order with Transnet and furthermaore to do
so on such significantly generous terms to BEX.™™ The appointment of BEX was
concluded by CNRRSSA withoul the requisite authority as in lerms of clause
4 1.3.2T7 of the Memorandum of Incorporabion it required the support of 70% of the

shareholders which was not attained. ™

On 16 August 2016, Ms Von Gericke (Global), Mr Whiting (Global), Mr Xate
{Endinamix) and Mr Gonsalves (Cadiz) mel with Mr Gama, Mr Pita and Mr Silinga
to discuss the issues. Al that stage they had not had sight of the variation order
signed by Mr Gama on 23 July 2015, Mr Gama testified that he was surprised al
the mesating 1o hear of the excessive fee paid to BEX and denied being aware of
the concerns of Mr Pita and Mr Laher about the deliberate inflation of the price of
the relocation.”™ On 13 September 2016 Mr Xate and Mr Gonsalves met with Mr

Silinga to hand over copies of the relevant documents, On 8 December 2016 Mr

T Transcript 31 May 2018, p 47-53

& Transcript 23 May 20189, p 157.174
™ Annexure RG 15, Exh B85, RG-263
™8 Transcript 12 May 2021, p 237-238



258

Silinga informed the minonty non-executive CNRR35A directors that Transnet had
appointed Werksmans to investigate the BEX matter. On 14 December 2016 the
minority non-executive directors met with Werksmans and shared all the relevant

information.

9718, On 2 March 2017 Mr Silinga wrole to the minorty non-execulive directors
intimating thal he believed the differences between the shareholders of CNRRSSA
may have bean resofved and asked whether they wera “still pursuing or
withdrawing the complainl.™" The minorlty non-executive direclors requested
Transnet 1o continue with the Werksmans investigation as their concemns about

BEX had not been resolvad.™

980, On 12 June 2017 Mr Fred von Eckardstein, an auditor at KPMG, reported a
raportable frregularity to the Independent Regulatory Board of Auditors (“IRBA™) to
the effect that the relocation proposal of CHERSSA significantly misrepresented
the cost of relocation and the BDSA with BEX appeared to lack socund commercial
substance and purpose.”™ On 28 September 2017 Mr Gonsalves spoke with Mr
Charles Yu of Hogan Lovells who informed him that Hogan Lovells no longer
wished to act for CNERZSA on the reporiable irregulanty as one of the BEX
directors apparently had a relationship with the Gupta enterprise.™ On 27 Oclober
2017 KPMG resigned as CNRRSSA's auditor. Following a meeling with

Werkamans, the minarity non-executive directors decided o report the BEX issue

™ Annexure RG 18, Exh BBS, RG-277

B Amnexure RG 138, Exh BBS, RG-279

1 Annexure RG 20, Exh BBS, RG ZB0-200
™ Transcript 24 May 2018, p 811



260

to tha Hawks — the Direclorate for Priority Crimes Investigation. Mothing has come

of that report, ™

581, On 27 Seplember 2018, Mr Stephen Mthite, a director of Endinamix, wrote to the
board of CHRRSSA on behalf of the Endinamix board informing it that Endinamix
regarded the payment of REY.18 million to BEX as a bribe 1o induce the award of
this tender and demanded that CNRRSSA reporl this matter in lerms of the

PRECCA. ™

582, On 8 October 2018, after meeting with the minorty directors, the new auditors, J
Theron & Pielersen Inc, relracted the 2015, 2016 and 2018 annual financial
statements of CNRRS3A. The draft audited annual financial statements distributed
in March 2019 in respect of the year ended 31 Decembear 2018 drew attention o
the reportable irregularity of 12 June 2017 and record that the matter remained

unresolved.™

Payments to the Gupta enterprise and transgressions related to the relocation

583, The contract between BEX and CNRRSSA was signed by Mr Shaw. Investigative
journalists al AmaBhungane have confimed that BEX forwarded an email
confirming the new total of B&64T million for the relocation to Mr Essa, merely
stating “FYI". The bank records of BEX reflect that approximately R76.59 million
(RE7.2 million plus VAT) was paid by CNRRSSA 1o BEX on 25 Seplember 2015,
This was shorily after CNRERES3A received the inilial payment of R3IGE.89 million

from Transnet on 19 August 2015, Mr SBhaw was the signatory of the Standard

Y Transcript 24 May 2018, p 15

¥ annexure RG 28, Exh BBS, RG-332
B Annexure RG 29, Exh BBS, RG-338
"8 Transnet FOF-06-188, para 41



261

Bank account info which the fee was paid by CNRERSSA. After receiving the
payment Mr Shaw laundered the money immediately in four instalments 1o other
shell companies.”™ As pointed out above, RS million of the R76.59 milion was
ultimately paid to Integrated Capital Management of which Transnet director, Mr
Shane, was a director, in November 2015 Another R33.73 milion was

laundered through to the Gupla family company, Confident Concepts, ™

o84, The Enablers Report submitted fo the Commission in February 2020 by Opean
Secrels and Shadow Werld Investigations affirms that Mr Taufique Hasware, a
general tfrader with no relevant experience, was a direclor of BEX and of three
other companies — Homix, Forsure Consultants and Hastauf — all of which were
front companies for Mr Essa and the Gupta enterprise.™ These companies wera

primarily purposed with facilitating kickbacks from Transnet contracts, ™

285, The evidence indicates that the varation orders may have permitted the incumring
of unnecessary expenditure prejudicial to Transnet, with the issue requiring further
investigation. The evidence suggesls prima facie that Mr Gama may have
authorised the expendilure of R1.2 billion without satisfying himsell that a
cost/benefit analysis had been conducted when it evidently had not been.™ Thare
are accordingly reasonable grounds to believe that his conduct may have been in
violation of sections 50 and 51 of the PFMA, Further investigation is required to

decide if Mr Nair and the members of the negotiation team breached their fiduciary

T8 “The Enablers” by Open Secrels (Februany 2020) p 81

™ Exh WIL-SCFOFA-403-904, paras 717-720

M Exh W-SCFOFA-399.403, paras 707-712 and Table 234

T “The Enablers” by Open Seciels (Febneary 2020) p 57-58

™ The report refles on @ medta report on the Intermet “Gupta link in R&4Tm Train Deal” - AmaBhungane 2018
hitps: famabivngane orgistoresigupta-lonk-in-ré4 Tm-rain-deal

" Transcript 12 May 2021, p 228.246



262

duties, the provisions of the PFM& andfor the PPM when negotiating and

approving the variation arders, ™

586. Moreover, the members of the negoliation team were all remiss in not resolving the
issues raised by Mr Pita and Mr Laher in late June 2015. Paragraph 15.3 of the
FPPM requires high-value tenders ("HVT") 1o be conducted in a manner that enables
supply chain management and the negatiation team o detect any shortcomings al
key gateways in the process, make appropriaie cormections, detemmine if
governance processes have been followed and raise coneems which then must be
addressed. In terms of paragraph 5.1.2 of the PPM all Transnel employees are
required to protect Transnet's asseis, act with integrity and professionalism, and to
maintain an attitude of zero tolerance toward any form of bribery, cormuption and
inducements. Paragraph 12.6 of the PPM (2015) provides thal whera a contract
amendment increases the value or peried of a contract, supplier development must

be re-negotiated based on the cumulative value and/or period of the contract.

587, The impropriety of the variations arising from the relocation, and their part in the
Gupla money laundering and racketeering enterprise, s disclosed in the evidence
relating to the payment made to BEX. The PFMA conifraventions result in the
payment to BEX being the proceeds of unlawful activiies and thus there are
reasonable grounds to believe that the direclors of BEX, CNRRSSA and the
relevant officials of Transnet confravened seclions 5 and 6 of POCA and sections 3
and 13 of PRECCA. The benefit io the Gupta enterprise means also that there are
reasonable grounds to believe that Mr Singh, Mr Gama and Mr Shaw participated

in the conduct of the affairs of the Gupta enterprise.

" Transnet-06.431-4356



263

o988, These findings are to the effect that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
these employees, board members of Transnel and some of the directors of
CMRRES3A viclated the Consttution and other legislation and were involved in
corruption of the kind contemplated in TOR 1.5. The likely offences and identified
wrongdoing should accordingly be referred in terms of TOR 7 to the law

enforcemeant authorities for further investigation.



264

CHAPTER 7 - THE FINANCIAL ADVISORS

The creation of a monopoly and the scheme for money laundering to Homix and

Albatime

989,

991.

In the period between 2012 and 2016 Transnet confracted with four companies to
provide various financial and advisory services, namely: McKinsey, Regiments
Capital, Trilian Capital and JP Morgan. The lead provider for the vanous financial
sarvices was initially McKinsey which over time ceded many of its rights and
delagated obligations 1o the ather companies, most nolably Regiments, and |ater
Trillian. These companies were small firms with limited capacity, had viftually no
track records and were involved in the Gupta enterprise. Regimenis and Trllian
used a large network of shelf companies and investment vehicles through which

money was then launderad for the benafit of the Gupla enterprise and Mr Essa.

It is reasonable to conclude that McKinsey chose to pardner with Regiments and
Trillian because it would be awarded high-value confracts for doing so. Eight
significant contracls were awarded by confinement to McKinsey/Regiments in the
period 2012 - 2015 which advanced the interests of the Gupla enterprise, ™
McKinsey has conducted its own investigation and admits that its SDP, Regiments,
engaged in a pattern of misconduct. It has opted to return the fees it received from

Transnet for projects on which it worked alongside Regiments, ™

The most important contraci, and perhaps most controversial, was the confract for
advisory services related to the acquisition of the 1064 locomotives. The

confinement memorandum for these services™ explained that further work was

"% Exh BEZ.1(8), PSV-0054 ot seq. and Transcript 10 May 2019, p 38 et seg

57 Ledter from Norton Rose Fulbright to fhe Acling Secretary of the Commission dated 12 August 2021
™2 pnnecure PV 36, Exh BE2.1(d), PSV.1260



265

required to strengthen the business case. Further verfication and walidation was
needed to: i) validate the marketl demand for targeted commodities; i) mitigate the
foreign exchange risks inherant in the acquisition from foreign suppliers; i) review
funding oplions; ) enhance the programmatic procurement and confracting
strategy; v) oblain an independent review of financial, operational and 1echnical
assumptions; vi) conduct comprehensive risk assessments and mitigating plans;

and vii) assist with the final coniract drafting.

The confinement to McKinsey was soughl to be justified on the grounds of urgency
and the fact that the services were highly specialised and largely identical to work
previously done for Tranznet by McKinsey. Although the confinement was agreed
toin May 2012, McKinsey only signed the final contract om 21 February 2014 and
Transnet signed it on 11 August 2014, The work under It was performed in terms of
a letters of intent, the first of which was only signed in December 2012, thus
bringing into question the justification of the confinement on grounds of urgency.
This contract was ceded from McKinsey 1o Regiments on 4 February 2014 after
Phase 1, the completion of the business case for the procurement, The cession to
Regiments was in respect of the balance of the work. The original contract value
was R35.2 million, Subsequent amendments resulled in a fee increase firstly to
R78.4 million and a second amendment to include an “al risk” success fee of R166

million.

The other contracts were: i} the SWAT1 confract (valued at R174.6 million), a
confract of services related to the MDS for expanding the rall, port and pipeline
infrastructure; i} the SWATZ2 confract for capital oplimisation and implementaltion
support valued at R225 million; i) & contract for professional services fo increase
the coal line with a breakthrough of 2 million lonnes per week (“the coal line

contract”) with an original value of R216.7 million (a fixed fee of R73.5 million plus



2066

a contingent fee of R143.2 million); iv) a contract {(valued at R248 million)} for the
renegotiation of the contractual arrangements with Kumba for the transport of iron
ore; v) a confract for the manganese project execution support (“the manganese
confract™) valued at B179.9 million; vi) a contract related to the New Multi Product
Pipeline (“the NMPF"), a pipeline project aimed atl increasing volumes from 4.4
billion litres 1o 8.7 billion litres through the construction of a 555 kilometre, 24 inch
diameter frunk line ["the MNMPP contract”) valued at R446.2 million; and vii) a
contract for professional services to suppon Transnet in increasing general freight
business (“the GFB contract”) for a fee of R463.3 million.™ The tofal value of the
eight contracts awarded by Transnet to McKinsey during 2014-2015 amounted o
R2.2 billion. Half of the revenue eamed by Regiments on six of the aight confracts
{the coal line confract; the Kumba lron Ore contract; the manganese contract; the
MNMPP contract, the SWAT 2 contract; and the GFB contract) was diverted to a
Gupta associated company, Homix (Pty) Ltd ("Homix™) as pari of the money

laundering scheme described earlier In this report *

584, All eight contracts were awarded by way of confinement and approved mainly by
Mr Molefe, as the GCED, on the basis of memoranda submitted fo him by Mr Singh
and Mr Pita."™ The evidence establishes that McKinsey and Regiments were in
possession of Mr Singh's confinement memoranda fo Mr Molefe prior to their
making these bids.** This, Mr Singh and Mr Pita agreed during their evidence
before the Commission, was highly imegular, and points to a concerted efiort to
favour McKinsey and Regiments In furtherance of the money laundering and

racketeering scheme. The use of confinements rather than open tenders created a

¥ Transeripl 1 June 2021, p 137, ling 15

¥ Transcript 9 March 2021, p 184-185

B Annexures PY 35 - PV 43, Exh BB2.1(d), PSV-12556-1322
82 Transcript 17 June 2021, p 37-41



267

monopalistic situation which facilitated the scheme and was at odds with the policy
of open competition and the introduction of new entrants inlo the market from

previously disadvantaged communities.

985, The confinement memoranda sought to justify the use of confinements (rather than
open lenders) on the grounds of urgency and the services being highly specialised
and largely identical lo work previously perormed®™ In terms of paragraph
15.1.2{a) of the PPM (2013} any urgency should not be atiributable to a lack of
proper planning and must be genuinely unexpected. Transnel's revenue risks
{which formed parl of the rationale for confinement in most of the McKinsey
confracts) wera not unforeseeable ®™ While the services weare highly specialised
and idenfical to work previously performed, it is doubtful whether proper
consideration was given 1o the public interest in open and fair competition and the
avoidance of a monopolistic siluation. Mr Molefe testified that he had accepted the
grounds of confinement presented by Mr Singh and did not bother to apply his

independent judgement.™ That was neghgent and a failure by Mr Molefe o do his
job properly.

996. Four of the confinemenis (the coal coniract, the Kumba Iron Ore contract, the
manganese contract and the NMPP contract) were approved by Mr Molefe over a
period of four days - between 31 March 2014 and 3 Aprll 2014. ™ The four
conftracts appointed Homix and Albatime (Gupta-linked |laundering wehicles) as

supplier development partners ("SDPs™).%" They had a combined value {at that

BT Trangeripl 10 May 2019, p 42 of seg; and Annexures PY 36 - PV 43, Exh BB2.1(d). PSV-1268-1322 — see
para 15.1.2 of the PPM (2013)

M4 Exh BB2Z.1{a), PSV-0063, para 128

B Transcript 9 March 2021, p 158160

B Trangcript 8 March 2021, p 146-147

57 Transcript 23 May 2021, p 84-88; Transnet-05-716; and Transnet-05.732



268

tima) of K619 million. Atthough each of the transactions, viewed separately, fell
within the delegation of authority for confinement given to the GCEO (at that time
up to R250 million), the combined value of the transactions fell within the
delegation of authority of the BADC (up o but not exceeding R1 billion). Given the
fact that the transactions related o the same or similar services, and were awarded
to one company within a few days of each other, confinement approval arguably
should have been obtained from the BADC. The splitting of the transactions

possibly amounted o a breach of the rules against parcelling.*®

387, What is more, the four confinements were done unusually on a confidential
basis * As discussed earlier, confinement on a confidential basis is an effective
way of by-passing some of the ordinary procuremeni safeguards. Paragraph
15.1. 4{c) of the PPM (2013) permits the GCEOQ o approve a confinement withoul
review, on grounds of confidentiality. However, confidentiality does not form a
justification ground for not having an open tender process. While confidentiality
may be a reason lor bypassing the review processes, confidentiality is not of itself
a ground for confinement.® Thus, the four confinements In the four-day perod
between 31 March 2014 and 3 April 2014 did not follow the nomal review and sign

off process, supposedly, for reasons of confidentality. These four contracts in

¥ Transcript 10 May 2018, p 57 ef seq, Exh BB2.1{a), PEV-0062-0063, paras 138-142; and see the discussion
about confidential confinement &t Transcript 10 May 2018, p 61 ef seq. Mr Singh In his belstedly fied re.
examination afficdavit argued thal ihere was no parcelling because the full seope of the work was nol known al the
tima when the procurement events weare nitiated - Transnet.05.2360, para 34 et zeq.

B Homix and Albafime were evenhually paid more than 100 millien of the value Regiments received under
these contracis. Transcript & March 2021, p 147.150; Transnel-08-130, para 49; Transnet-05-331; Transnet-05-
345; and Transnel-05-352

B Transcript 10 May 2018, p 61 ef seq; and Exh B&2.1(a), PSV-0063, para 149 et s25. The Transnet board has
recenlly decided lo remove confidenlial confinement from the PPM because 11 is a huge risk. The whole process
of confidentiality s an oddity because an RFP still has to be submitted after the approval of the confinement and
once the contract is awarded, and i thus no longer confidential. Bacause confidential confinement avaids the
robust revlew of lower management, it amounts fo & deviallon within dendation.



268

particular contributed substantial revenue to the money laundering scheme
invelving Regiments, Homix and Albatime. Mr Molefe accepled that the advantage
of a confidential confinement was that it ensured it was done in secret without

scrufiny &'

988, There is little by way of justification for the supposad confidentiality of these four
confinements in the relevant memoranda. Paragraph 25 of the confinement
memorandum for the manganese coniract, for example, merely stated:. "due fo the
confidential nature of the information, the engagement cannol be subject to an
open tender process.” It added that in terms of paragraph 15.1.4(c) of the revised
FPPM “the GCE may approve such confinement without it being routed via any other
signatory.™'* The same statement was included in the memoranda for the other
three contracts.® The memoranda thus made ocut no case for why the
confinements in those instances were confidential. The rationale for the
confinements was largely that there were declining volumes and revenue risks, but

these grounds provide no basis for not following the normal review process,

599, When asked during his testimony before the Commission™* what was confidential
about the four confinements, Mr Molefe referred to the grounds for confinement in

the coal line confinement memorandum prepared by Mr Singh. ' However, these

U1 Transcript  March 2021, p 178

FZ annexure PV 41, Exh BB2.1(d), PSV-1303, para 25 — M Singh atlempled in his lestimony 1o juslify these
transactions in & lengthy discourse aimed at showing that there were processes that examined the advaniages of
canfinerment of fhe four contracts ko MeKingey prior 1o The awend of the confracts. His Gsoourse (Transcript 51
hay 2021, p B4-108) is Inconsequential and does not detract from the fact hat thare was no proper justification
far the urgent and confidential confinement of four confracts Thal confribuled subsiantially b the money
laundering amd racketeering scheme.

M ppnexure PY 38, Exh BBZ 1(d), PSV-12ET, para 23 Annexure PV 40, Exh BB2.1(d), PSY-1295, para 22; and
Annesure Py 42, Exh B82.1(d), PSV-1311, para 27

B Trangscript 8 March 2021, p 164

515 Annexure PV 38, Exh BB2_ 1(d), PSV.128T, paras 27-28



270

did not deal with the guestion of confidentiality.®'* When this was pointed out to
him, he admitted that he was not cancerned with confidentiality at the time. """ Later
he maintained that confidentiality arcse in relation to McKinsey's “proprietary
models” *'® While this rationale was advanced as a reason for confinement,® the
confinement memorandum did not specifically rely on such as a basis for
confidentiality. Mr Singh too sought 1o rely on McKinsey's interesl in protecting its
intellectual property as a jusiification for confidentiality. He had no cogent answer
lo the proposition that confinemeant on a confidential basis Is intended 1o protect or

advance the interest of Transnel nol bidders for work ™

600. Some of the confinements to McoKinsey were not in compliance with the mandatory
requirement that consultants should only ba appointed after a gap analysis has
been done 1o confirm that Transnel did not have the requisite skills or resources in
its full ime employ to perform the work, Paragraph 4.1 of Mational Treasury
Instruction 1 of 2013 issued on 18 December 2013 pursuant to section 38(1)(b} of
the PEMA (“the NT Instruction”) requires that a consultant may only be appainted
lo an SOE after a business case and a gap analysis have been done o confirm
that Transnet does not have the requisite skills or resources. The NT Instruction®*

was applicable to some of the McKinsey contracts concluded after 1 January 2014,

B Transcript 9 March 2021, p 166, lines 13-14

BT Transcript @ March 2021, p 168, fine 1

B Transeripl 3 March 2021, p 177

£ Bpp for example Annexure PV 38, ExhBB2 1(d), PSV-1288, para 28 (d)

B Trangcript 31 May 2021, p 107-127; and in paricular Trarscripl 31 May 2021, p 124125 - In his belatedly
fidled re-axamination affidawit Mr Singh atiempied o make the casae that the confinerment approvals weara nol in
fact confidentzl because fhe subSequenl awasd ol the conbracts (after Ihe approval of the canfinements
confidentiafly} were subject to =ome scruting and evafustion by a cross functional team — Transnet-05-2362, para
41 of o, Be that as Il may, the fact remains that the confinemenl approvals were dope with fd Sppanen
|ustification for confidentiality. The awards were made without 3 competitive, open and public tender process and
advanced a monopolshc agenda and wiimately the inlerest ol the Gupla enberprise,

B Effective 1 January 2014



271

There s no evidence that the relevant officials of Transnet conducted the
necessary gap analysis before the appointment of McKinsey, This brings into
guestion the validity of the appointment.®* As discussed later, many of the tasks
outsourced to the financial advisors at significant cost could have been performed

by Transnet employees with the necessary skills,

601. The favouring of McKinsey and Regiments was further evidenced by the fact thal
supply chain management was instructed to make fee paymenis to McKinsay,
even though the tender process had notl been concluded and no contracts had
been finalised * On 9 April 2014, well before the RFPs were issued or contracts
had been concluded with McKinsey, Mr 3ingh, as GCFO, wrote to both McKinsey
and Regimenis, requesting them to "mobilize a McKinsay led consortium to hawve
initial discussions with our teams”. McKinsey was advised that in the unlikely evenl
that the contracts were not concluded, it would be reimbursed for all cosis
incumed.®* In July 2014, while the bid evaluation process was siill underway, Mr
Edward Thomas, the Executive Manager, Group ISCM, instructed Ms Cindy Felix,
Procurement Manager, ISCM, 1o create purchase orders for payments 1o be made
to McKinsey where no contracts existed. In an email she recommended that the
payments (approved by Mr Singh) should nol be made until such time that the
contracts (in relation to the coal line, Kumba iron ore, the MEP, the NMPP and the
capital optimisation project) were concluded as the scale of the risk was significant
and as per audit requiremenis the payments needed to be logged in the devialion
register."™> Mr Thomas replied and argued that a contractual cbligation had been

created once the confinement process was approved and a lefter was issued to

B2 Transcripl 10 May 2018, p 76; Exh BB2.1{a), PSV-0065, paras 153-154
B2} fee Annexune PY 45, Exh BB2 1(d), PEV-1341.1345

B annexure PY 46(a), Exh BEZ,1{d), PEV-1348-1340

B2 Annexure PV 45, Exh BB2.1(d), PSV.1344.1345



27

McKinsey requesting it to commence work while the RFP was issued. ** Ms Felix
then authorised the payments lo be made in accordance with Mr Thomas'

instruction. ="

602, Mr Thomas was mistaken. An approval to confine does not create a contract at
all*™® Paragraph 21.1 of the PPM (2013) specifically provides thal no employes
shall anticipate the approval of acceptance of bids and thal no employee may enter
into a confract wverbally or im writing or place orders before the prescribed
adjudication process has been perfarmed and authority has been duly granted by a
manager with the appropriate delegation of authority. Paragraph 15.1.3 of the PPM
{2013) provides that once approval to confine is obtained, bids "will close at the
relevant AC™. This means that after an approval io confine has been obtained, the
fallowing further steps have lo be taken: (i) an RFF has Io be issued to the bidder;
{ii) the bidder's response has to be received by the acquisifion council secretarniat;
(iii) bids hawve to be propery evaluated: and {(iv)the contracts have to be

subsequently awarded by the person with the relevant delegation of authority.

603, Moreover, in May 2014 a direclive had been issued specifically instructing end
users not o engage suppliers to provide services before the confined tender
process had run its course and a confract had been concluded ™ || was
accordingly irregular for Mr Thomas to have approved the payments. The
confinements to McKinsey were ex post facfo exercises to justify the award of

business that had already occurred.

B2 Annexure PV 45, Exh BBZ.1(8), PEV-1344

BT amnexure PV 45, Exh BB2.1(d), PSV-1345

=¥ Trangcript 10 May 2018, p 51, fines 8-10

EX Annexure PV 46, Exh BB2.1(d), PSV.1353 et seq; and Transcript 10 May 2018, p 56



273

G604, As mentioned, the confracts concluded with McKinsey and Regiments (particularly
the four concluded confidentially) contributed substantially to the money laundering
scheme involving Regiments, Homix and Albatime. In the context of preparing joint
proposals for these four confracts, on 13 June 2014 Regiments emailed McKinsey
a spreadsheel containing a detailed breakdown of fees that were 1o be paid by
Regiments to Homix and Albatime in their guise as SDPs of Regiments on the four
contracts ® The spreadsheet attached to Regiments’ email of 13 June 2014
provided for aggregate amaunis in excess af R100 million to be paid to Homix and
Albatime on the four contracts, McKinsey has confirmed through a statement made
by Mr Fine to Pariament that neither Homix nor Albatime were involved in

providing services on any project in which Mckinsey were involved.®**

605, Mr Molefe denied all knowledge of the money laundering scheme invalving
Fegiments and Homix and maintained that the evidence before the Commission
was insufficient to prove his involvement ** The manner in which he failed to apply
his mind to the grounds of confinemeant, the inappropriate use of confidentiality, the
irregular parcelling of the ransactions, the creating of a monopolistic situation, the
premature payments to McKinsey, and the failure to do a gap analysis all took
place on his watch and provide reasonable grounds to believe that he was Involved

in the Gupta enterprise and participated in the conduct of its affairs,

606. Mr Singh had more information about the money laundering scheme which is
clearly evidenced in a reconciliation Excel spreadsheet sent to him and later to Mr
Pita (after Mr Singh had moved 1o Eskom). Regiments maintained a running

reconciliation of the payments it had received from Transnet and the comesponding

EX Spe Annexures 3 and 4, Transnet-05-743 ef zeq
51 Transnei-05-894
B2 Transcript 3 March 2021, p 188



274

payments it had made to Mr Essa's laundry entities and Albatime. The spreadsheet
containing this reconciliation was named “Advisory Invoice Tracking”™ ** Regiments
forwarded copies of the Advisory Invoice Tracking spreadsheet to Mr Singh®*
when he was GCFD of Transnet on 18 May 2015 and to Mr Pita on 5 August

2015.%=

607, Entries in the spreadsheel confirm the money laundering arrangement. For
example, an entry for March 2014 in respect of "the 1064-Transaction Advisory”
rafliects a total payment of R6.128 million with amounts of R3.064 milkon (50%) and
R285 000 {5%) payable to Chivila/Homix and Albatime respectively, ™ Likewlse, an
entry in respect of the NMPP contract invoiced on 30 March 2015 refiects the total
amount due as R3.948 million. Tha amount recorded as payable to Chivita/Homix
is R1.974 million (being 50% of the total) and the amount payable to Albatime is
R197 391 (being 5% of the total).**" This was in keeping with the money laundering
arrangement that Regiments kept only 45% of the payments under the McKinsey
contracts and forwarded 55% to Homix (Mr Essa) and Albatime (Mr Moodley).
Several other entries in the Advisory Involce Tracking prepared by Regiments
reflect similar payments in respect of the various McKinsey and other confracis.
The numerous recorded entries in the spreadsheet reflect a consisten! pattern in
keeping with the scheme of 45/50/5% involving Regiments, Homix and Albatime.

Regiments paid fotal paymenis o these "business dewvelopment pariners™ of

B Transnet-05-1924 of s2q
BM Transnet-05-706

5 Tranenet05.708

B Transnei-05-1928

BT Transnet05-1925



275

R274.155 million in the 201572016 financial year alone, including payments

aggregating over R100 million on the McKinsey contracls, =

608. This evidence establishes a strong prima facie case that Mr Singh and Mr Pita
wera aware of the paymenis being made by Regimenis in terms of the
confinements to the laundry entities controlled by Mr Essa and Mr Moodiey, Such
evidence will be relevant in any prosacution of Mr Singh on charges of corruption in
terms of Chapter 2 of PRECCA andfor racketeering or offences nelating fo the
proceads of unlawful activity In terms of Chapters 2 and 3 of POCA, Mr Singh could
not recall whether he opened the email of 18 May 2015 to him atlaching these
documents, but conceded that as it was addressed to his email address he
probably did. He assumed the spreadsheet had been sent to him because the
invoices were long overdue bul implausibly maintained that he was not aware of all
the information in the spreadsheet (especially that regarding the paymenis to
Homix and Albatime) because he had not performed the single act of clicking the
“unhide” function.™ Given that Mr Singh s a charlered accountant working with
Excel spreadsheets on a dally basis, it is highly unlikety that he would not have
known of the “unhide” function applied to expand the first view of an Excel
spreadsheal. Mr Pita claimed nol to have any recollection of his receipt of the

emall, ¢

£ Transnet05-694, para 12
B Transcript 28 May 2021, p 130-140
& Transcript 1 June 2021, p 233.242



276

The non-responsiveness of the McKinsey bid for the provision of advisory services

related to the 1064 locomotives acquisition

609.

610,

On 30 May 2012, a confinement BEFP was issued to nine enfitiezs for the
appointment of the transaction advisor.®' Section 2.8 of the RFP set out the
evaluation methodology and criteria. Four responses from three different consortia
were recelved on the tender closing date, 7 June 2012, These were: KPMG
Consortium; PWC Consortium; McKinsey Consortium, and Webber Wentzel
attorneys (in respect of legal servicas only). On 26 July 2012, it was resolved to
award the contract to the McKinsey Cansortium,** which comprised: |) McKinsey
Incorporabed (main bidder); §i) Letsema Consulting {co-bidder); i) Advancad Rail
Technologies; iv) Medbank Capital; v) Edward Nathan Sonnenbergs (ENS) wi)
Kolkanyvang Incorporated; and vil) Utho Capital. The fee payable was R35 million
as FR15 million of the budgeled amount of B50 million was spun out for legal

services, awarded to Webber Wentzel **

The tender oughl nol to have been awarded o the McKinsey Consortium because
it faled o meel the lest for administrative responsiveness, The fest for
administrative responsiveness in the RFP included whether all returmable
documents were completed and returned by the closing date. The RFP explicitly
stated that the lest for administrative responsiveness (slep 1) “must be passed for
a respondent’s proposal fo progress to step 2 for further ewvaluation™. The
relurmable documents included audited financial statements for the previous three
years,** McKinsey failed to submit its financial statements and submitled a letler

indicating that if successful its accounts could be viewed through an on-site

B Transnel-Rel-Bundle-05622

¥ Tranznel-Ref-Bundle-05512

B Trangeript 27 May 2021, p 74

¥4 See section 4 of the RFP at Transnat-Ref-Bundie-0564 705648



217

inspection. The letter did not comply with the tender reguirements. The RFP
specifically stated that the fallure to provide the audited financial statements for the
previous three years would result in a bidder's disqualification.®*" Saction 1{i) of tha
PPPFA defines an "acceptable tender” as any tender which in all respects complies
with the specifications and conditions of tender as set out in the tender document.
Failure o comply with a peremplory requirement of the PPPFA offends the
principle of legality *® Where the materiality of compliance with legal requirements
requires o be assessed, it s necessary 1o link the question of compliance to the
purpose of the provision.™” Transnel could nol achieve the purpose of the RFP due
to the fact that McKinsey had failed to submit the audited financial statements or
any other document reflecting verfiable financial stability as required in terms of
the RFP and as such did notl submit an “acceptable tender”. Accordingly, the
decision o appoint the McKinsey Consortium was irregular due to its failure to
submit the mandatory refumable documents. McKinsey should therefore have

been excluded and disqualified at step 1

Appointment of Regiments Capital (Pty) Ltd

611.

On 20 August 2012 Mr Singh addressed a memorandum to Mr Molefa®®
requasling approval for the appointment of the McKinsey Consortium for the
advisory services and Webber Wentzel for the legal advisory work as transaction
advisors on the 1064 |locomotive tender. He also asked it to be noted that
McKinsey would be advised fo pariner with another firm, with equal or better
credentials than Latsema, for the procurement elements, due o a potential conflict

with Baroworld and Letsema. Surprisingly, the memorandum did not explain or

BY Transrel-Rel-Bundle-05648

% N 45 Moroka Municipaty v Betram (Pry) Lid 2014 {1) SA 545 [SCA)

&7 Alipay Consoiidated invesiments Holdings v CED of SASSA 2014 (1) SA 604 (CC)
&2 Transnet-Ref-Bundle-5523



278

discuss the nature of the alleged conflict of interest that had arizen. Neverthelass, it
was recommended that McKinsey be advised to partner with anather firm; which

McKinsey eventually did, with Regiments, a key player in the Gupta enterprise.

612. Mr Molefe approved the recommendation on 22 August 2012, In his testimony
before the Commission, he teslified thal Lelsema had a conflict because
Barloworld, which was either being advised by Lelsema or was advising it. built
engines that were used by EMD, a bidder on the 1064 locomotive tender. So,
according to Mr Molefe, Letsema had a conflict. He did not know who brought the
conflict to his attention or why it was nol picked up earlier during the tender
process.** Mr Singh too was vague about the precise nature of the conflict, why it
had not been picked up earlier in the process or explained in his memorandum. Ha
denled requesting McKinsey to sub-contract Regiments and could nol recall
interacting with Regiments at the time they were brought in to replace Letsema.**
He believed Regiments would have been proposed by McKinsey and some sort of
review of Regiments' credentials would have been done by the procurement leam

between August and December 2012, There is no evidence indicating that.*’

613. Mr Singh's attempis io distance himself from Hegiments are not credible.
Correspondence between Mr Essa and Regimenits (Mr Pillay and Mr Woaood) on 28
November 2012 reflects that Mr Essa set up a meating between Mr Singh and Mr

Pillay of Regiments at Mr Singh’s office on 3 December 2012.9* Around this time,

B Trangcript 8 March 2021, p 48-53; and Transcripl 8 March 2027, p 206-208

5% Transcript 27 May 2021, p B5.73

B Trangcripl 27 May 2021, p B6-87

52 Transnet05-2203.2204. As mentioned abowe, Mr Singh denled that he had any contact with MrEssa
regarding this meesling and conlended that Br Essa played no role i faciiflating the meeting, In his fe-
examingtion affidavit (Transnet-05-2426-2427), Mr Singh befstedly points to Inconsistencies (imes of sending,
elc} bebween two sets of emails dealing with the mesting appearing al Transnel-05-1080 and Transnel-05-2203-
2204, Duea bo the |lateness of the affidavid, the issue was not Investigated.



278

on 30 Movember 2012, Mr Singh addressed a letter of intent ("LOI™) for the
provision of the advisory services 1o McKinsay Infarming it that its offer had been
accepted and that its consortium had bean awarded the contract ** It recorded that
the parties to the agreement were: Transnet, McKinsey Incorporated and the other
members of the consortium, Including Regiments Capital, Clause 1.1.5 of the LOI
stated that McKinsey “agrees 1o pariner with Regiments Capital, for the
procurement and supphier development elements of this project”. The L0 was
signed by Mr Singh on 4 December 2012, the day after his meating with Mr Pillay
of Regiments, and by Mr Michael Kloss, a director of McKinsey, on & December

2012.

614, Regiments was included as a member of the McKinsey consorfium in place of
Letsema despite | nol having lendered as parl of the consartium. The tender was
awarded to the consortium based on its composition at the time of the submission
of its bid. The capabilities of the consortium members to perdorm the wvarious
aspects of the 1064 transaction adwvisory tender and the consortium's elgibility for
the award was assessed based on the verlficalion and avaluation of the claims
made by iis consfitvent members, of which Begimenis was not one. The
capabilities and other credentials of Regiments were not subjact 1o the rigour of the
verification, evaluation and adjudication process followed In relation 1o the
tender** The appointment of Regiments was therefore inconsistent with the

constitutional requirements of fransparency, faimess and competitiveness.

615, Regiments (and ullimately the Gupta enterprise) benefited substantially from the

replacement of Letsema. Paragraph 17.2 of the memorandum of 22 August 2012

853 Tranenet-Ref-Bundle-06570

Fi MNS Report Vol 24 (dealing with fransaction advisors) appears at Transnel-08-359 ef seq ("MNS Transaction
Adwisors Report”); see para 24. (Vol 2B of the report appears at Transnet-Ref-Bundle-GB26 =t 5eq.)



280

from Mr Singh to Mr Molefe recorded that the percentage split of work to Letsema
as McKinsey's procurement pariner amounted to 20% of the total ** An analysis of
the evaluation criteria in the bid®™® indicated that Letsema would have been
involved in almost all the aspects of the bid with the exceplion of the technical
optimisation of capital equipment, the capital project optimisation experience, the
business case development and evaluation for mega-projects, and the deal
structuring and financing for large capital investment projects " Mr Molefe testified
that he did not consider the change from Lelsema to Regiments (a transfer of 20-

30% of the business under the tender) as a “big change"."*

616. The appoiniment of Regiments in place of Letsema advanced the corrupt scheme
in which Regiments agreed o pay 30% (later 50%) of all of its income from
Transne! o companies appainted by Mr Essa and an additional 5% to Albatime — it
being the company of Mr Moodiey who infroduced Regiments fo Mr Essa, who
plaved a key role in orchestrating the incorporation of Regiments as McKinsey's
SDP."" The Money Flow Team of the Commission (“the MFT™) in its report™®
dealing with Regiments’ relationship with the Gupla enterprise summarised the

scheme usefully as follows:!

“In some cases Regiments’ laundering arrangements with Mr Essa and
Albatime on joint McKinsey/Regiments' contracts with Transnet were
fraudulentty presented ... &as Regiments supply development

arrangements. .. Through these [aundering armangemeants hundreds of

B Transnel-Rel-Bundle-05530, para 17

B4 Exh BB&(a), MMNS-TS.T2.74.

B Transcripl 29 May 2019, p 109

¥ Transcript 8 March 2021, p 243.244

B Transnel-05-324

B2 Exh VWS, FOF-08.388; and Transnat-05.324



281

millions of rands were laundered through shell companies nominated by
MrEssa out of fees paid by Transnetl to Regiments.. The business
development fees paid to Mr Essa were simply money laundering
payments. The shell companies designated by Mr Essa to receive these
business development fees changed over ime. They included: a. Chevita
Trading (Pty) Lid; b. Homix (Pty) Ltd; ¢. Forsure Consultants (Pty) Lid; d.
Fortune Consulting (Pty) Ltd; Medjoul (Pty) Ltd; e. Medjoul (Pty) Lid; f.
Haustaff (Pty) Lid; g. Maher Strategy Consulting (Pty) Lid.. Al of these
shell companles operaled as out and oul money laundering vehicles
without any legitimate business activiies. Revenue received from
Fegimants by these shell companies was within days, laundenred to lower
level money laundering entities. Apart from inflows from Regiments and
other corrupt associates of Mr Essa and the Guptas, the shell companies
had no income. Apart from outfiows to lower lever laundry entities, the shell
companies had no expenses of consequence, None of the shell companies

paid PAYE (emplovees” tax) lo SARS "

617. Although he approved the decision fo substitute Lelsema with Regimenis,
Mr Molefe “categorically” denied any knowladge of the money laundering scheme
and his participation in It. His responses to questions arising from the MFT Report
were generally non-responsive, evasive, pedantic and dismissive.*' He mostly
declined to engage with the allegations, saying that he would reserve his comment
until after the Commission had made a finding In that regard. He eventually
conceded that the MFT Report pointed to the possibility of 8 money laundering

scheme of some magnitude.®™* However, he rmefused to comment on the

B Trangcript 8 March 2021, p 213 #f seg
B2 Transcript 8 March 2021, p 233-234



282

significance of McKinsey agreeing to repay Transnet BE50 million in respect of

fees paid to it In terms of various contracts with Transnet tainted by corruption ®#

618. Mr Molefe's testimony about his lack of knowledge of the scheme involving
Regiments and the Gupla associated companies must be assessed in the light of
the evidence analysed eardier that he enjoved a long standing relationship with the
Gupla family and had been a frequent visilor to their Saxonwold compound
between 2009 and 2016, the evidence that he received cash paymenis from tha
Gupla enterprise, and the evidence that the Guplas or thelr assoclales played a
rote in his appointment o the posts of GCED of Transnel and GCEQ of Eskom,
The Gupla enterprise benefilted substantially from Mr Molefe’s approval of the

appointment of Regiments.

The contractual arrangements for the provision of advisory services: The LOI and its
addenda

619. The letter of intent ("LOI™) of 6 December 2012 was intended to regulate the
relationship between Transnel and the McKinsey consortium pending the
conclusion of a Master Services Agreement ("MSA"). It provided that it would
remain in effect until the M3A was signed or until 90 days elapsed from the date of
issue ol the LOI, whichever event should occur first. ™ The parbes agreed to work
lowards concluding the MSA over a penod of nine months, commencing 15
January 2013 and expiring 15 October 2013 (or sooner if completed). Clause 1.1.1
noted that the contract timeline could be for a longer pericd "at no extra cost to
Transnet If the deliverables are nol executed for whatever reason as this

engagement is output-based, as opposed to time-based”. The parties agreed to

M1 Trangcript 8 March 2021, p 238; and see Transnel-05-403
¥4 Transnet-Ref-Hundle-0657 1



283

use the LOI "as a proxy for the binding legal agreement and under its authority
Transnet intends to request thal the supplier commences the provision of such
sanvices as required, during which period the detailed agreement will be negotiated
and finalised between the parties” iclause 1.1.2). Consequently, the LOI| was valhd
for 90 days or until the earlier finalisation of the MSA and any deliverables not

completed by 15 Octlober 2013 would continue at no cost to Transnet

620. Clause 3 of the LOI of 6 December 2012 provided that the fees for the services
would be R35.2 milllon and any overrun in terms of time “will not be for the account
of Transnet as the engagement is oulpul-based and not time-based”. Annexure A
of the LOI reflected that different fees were allocated to different members of the
consortium for different work. MNedbank/Utho Capital would be paid a fixed fee of
R1.4 million and Regiments RE.1 million for confracting strategy. McKinsey would
receive RE.6 million for business case validafion, R13.5 million for technical
evaluation and execution and R7.6 milion for project management office,

integration and shareholder management, ™

621, The key deliverables under the LOI were the provision of advisory services relaled
to the acquisition of the 1064 locomolives. This included: i) the developing and
augmenting of the business case; ii) the procurement, legal, supplier development
and localisation strategy; i) technicalloperations; iv) project management; and v)
financial. The financial services have assumed some significanca. They included

"developing finance and financial options and dewvelop deal structure {financing,
hedging and de-risking oplions)”,

622, As the LOI of 6 December 2012 was only valid for 90 days (from & December 2012

to 6 March 2013) or until the MSA was finalised, whichever of the two events

85 Eyh BB&(a), MNS-TS.78



284

occurmed first, and because as al 4 March 2013, the MS5A had not been finalised,
the LOI would have expired on 6 March 2013, To avoid the expiry of LOI, Transnet
and McKinsey concluded a “first addendum™ to the LOI.** Clause 3 of the first
addendum extended the validity date from 7 March 2013 to 15 October 20123 "o
further conclude the MSA". A day before the expiry of the first addendum to the
LOI, on 14 Oclober 2013, Transnel and McKinsey concluded a second addendum
to the LOI which extended the LOI's validity period from 15 October 2013 to 30
November 2013, to allow the parties to conclude the MSA, Both addenda recorded
that the fixed contract prce of R35.2 milllon was nol affected by the exlension of

the original LOI*"

623, While the second addendum to the LOI was in operation, on 19 November 2013,
Mr Singh addressed a lefter to MeKinsey confirming Transnet's agresment o a
request by McKinsey for Regiments Capifal io provide services in place of
Medbank (contracted to provide financing, funding options and deal structures) on
the grounds of a potential conflict of interest.™ The agreement Increased the
scope of Regiments' work 1o a stake of 30% In the McKinsey consortium - 20%
from Letsema and 10% from Nedbank.®**® This subsfitution also advanced the
money laundering scheme ™ The memarandum motivating the substitution of
Nedbank (prepared by Mr Singh) was approved by Mr Molefe some five months
later on 17 April 2014%*" |t requested ratification of the substitution and the
delegation of authority o Mr Singh to give effect to that approval. The approval of

the substitution came one day after McKinsey informed Transnet in a latter dated

¥4 Transnel-Rel-Bundle-06531

BT Transnet-Ref-Bundle-06584

B Transnel-Rel-Bundle-05342

¥4 Transcript 27 May 2021, p B0

¥ Trangcript 8 March 2021, p 256 of seq
K Transnet-05-858



624.

285

16 April 2014 that it had ceded all of its rights under the contract for financial
services 10 Regiments, a matter which is discussed more fully later, ™ Mr Molefe

testified that he vaguely recalled the decision but not the details ®™

As at 30 Movember 2013 Transnet and McKinsey had neither concluded the MSA
nor an addendum to extend the validity period of the LOI. As a resull the LOI
lapsed due to the effluxion of time. As a consequence, there was no valid
agreement goveming the relationship betwean Transnet and McKinsey as at 1
Decamber 2013, By this date, the lotal amount paid lo the McKinsey consortium

under the extended LOI was about R11 million, 5™

Regiments' capital raising and risk management proposal

625.

In early January 2014, Regiments presented a proposal ("the Regiments capital
raising and risk management propasal’) to Ms Makgatho (the Transnet Group
Treasurer) in respect of their role as advisors on the 1064 locomotives.® The
proposal infer alia offered the delivery of "the optimal funding structure and
financial risk solution for the 1064 locomotives acquisition™; the aptimal risk
management solution, funding structures andior in separate risk overlays to deliver
the right balance between funding cost and risk; a comprehensive evaluation of all
potential funding sources and mechanisms lo enable the selection of the most
appropriale avenues to pursug and execute; and a fee structure based on “a
modest fixed monthly retainer” and a performance  fee for "best alignment of

interests”.

"I Transnel-Rel-Bundle-053687

¥'X Transcript 8 March 2021, p 280-262

B Trangeript 29 May 2018, p 117

B Amnexure MG, Exh B8 10Ja), MEM-0B4



286

626. Ms Makgatho had reservations about dealing with Regiments_®™ In late 2013, Mr
Singh gave her a funding proposal (“the RS billion proposal”) from Regiments and
informed her that it was a very important matter that Mr Molefe needed executed
speedily. The proposal was that Regiments would facilitate a five-year, BS billion
loan facility to be funded by Nedbank through an “in-between structure” (similar to
a Special Vehicle Structure) thal would serve as a condull between the lender
Medbank and Transnet who would pay interest to the "in-between siructure™ which
would in turn remit the funds to Nedbank. This was unusual as Transnet narmally
deals direclly with lenders and pays interest and capital directly inla the lender's
designated account. The proposed facility was also priced much higher than
normal facilities, similar loan facilities or domestic bonds. As Transnet had a direct
refationship with Nedbank, there was no need o use a conduil like Regiments to
engage with Medbank. Ms Makgatho calculated that Transnet would have to pay
an addifional R150 million per annum in interest payments over and above what
Transnet normally paid for similar facilities. This transiated into potential losses of

RT50 million over a five-year period,

627. Ms Makgatho confronted Mr Molefe telling him that the proposal was tantamount to
theft and the struclure was never implemented, Mr Molefe denied that he had
directed Mr Singh to instruct Ms Makgatho to execute this proposal and shifted
responsibility for it to him.®" Mr Singh could not recall these events, saying that it
was unlikely that he would have instructed Ms Makoatho as she described.®™ Mr
Malefe's concession provides sufficien! basis to conclude that such a proposal was
made which was not in the interest of Transnet and from which only Regiments

{and the Gupta enterprise} would have benefited had it been implementad.

K™ Exh BE10{a), MEM-018-20, paras 6B-TT; Transcript & June 2019, p 118-128
BT Trangcript 8 May 2021, p 132-145
Y2 Transcript 23 May 2021, p 67-71



287

628. Having had this experience,*™ Ms Makgatho was sceptical of the benefit or value
ol the Regiments capital raising and risk management proposal when she received
it & few months later. Transnet simply did not require the services offered by
Fegiments because all the work mentioned in # could have been done by
Transnet's treasury or were matters that fell within the scope of the business case
or OEM requirements in the lender.® Thus, the funding requirements could have
been done by the Structured Finance unit; the risk management and financial risk
solution by the Risk Manager; and the developmant of strategy and execulion by
the Front Office, The “detalled evaluation of the economic social and suslainability
impact” offered as part of the proposal was part of the business case, which had
been completed. Likewise, the tendered “collateral assessment of the components”
was a maftter for the OEMs which had been dealt with by them in their tender
documents. The services offered for project management could be provided by the

business units at Transnet dealing with capital projects.

629, Ms Makgatho met with Mr Pillay of Regiments to discuss the capital raising and risk
managameant proposal. The proposed fee was a R1 millon monthly retainer and a
performance fee equal to 20% of the savings over the interest rate of Transnet's
mos! recent funding secured prior to 1 January 2014, Ms Makgatho reporled back
to Mr Singh and informed him that she had requested Regiments to revise the

proposal and ink the deliverables to proposed timelines and a proposed budget.

" bds Makgaiho also iestified sbout ofher suspiciows proposals of litte or no vaiee, In 2013 Mr Wood came up
with a cross-cumency proposal Tor Transnel to suggest thal he SARB a0l as cross-currency counferpanty, This
proposal posed volatlity risks to the ZAR of such an crder that it ratsed serious doubt about Regiments' judgment
in fnancial mabtiers and Mr Singh and br Moiefe's nlentians — Exh BB10(a), MEM-021-022, paras T8-85 and
Tranacript & June 2019, p 128.136. Similardy, In 2013 McKinsey attempted to persuade Ks #Makgatho to agree to
a proposal for a credit rating model al a eost of R15 million, Much 1o the chagin of Mr Singh, she refused o
agree to it. The tmeasury team then wnderiook the exercise at minimal cost and tme — Exh 88100a), MEM-022.
023, paras 86-90 and Transcripl 6 June 2018, p 138-145,

&% See the organogram of freasury at Annexure MK 1, Exh B810{a), MEM-D3T



288

Mr Singh responded with annoyance and informed her that she should not concarn
hersell about timelines and budgels and thal Regiments were nol meaant o be her
advisors but his.®®' She was surprised as in her opinion, the proposal was very
vague and she saw very little in the way of “value-add”.** Ms Makgatho was not
invalved thereafter in the appointment of Regiments. It was paid about R320 million
between May 2013 and July 2014, and its invoices were paid within a day of

submission, rather than after the usual 30 days 24

The agreement of 23 January 2014 and the increased fees payable to Regiments

630, Despite Ms Makgatho's concerns and the fact that the agreement with the

631,

McHinsey consortium had lapsed, Mr Singh signed a contract (“the agreement of

23 January 20147) with Regiments on 23 January 2014 %

The agresment of 23 January 2014 recorded that subsequent to the issuance of
the original LOI a conflict of interest required the reallocation of the tasks originally
intended to be handled by Medbank to other members of the consortium and thus
Transnetl wished to contract with Regiments for thal purpose. The specified
deliverables were those in the proposal: |) delermining the impact of the
acquisition; ii} a collateral assessment to the component level to determine the
potential for concessionary funding; i) developing and Implementing a best
practice nsk management framework; iv) evaluating all potential funding sources
and mechanisms; and v) providing support in respect to funding.** The proposed

fee structure for the services would involve a retainer applicable every month and a

B Transcript & June 2019, p 108-111

BI Transcript 6 June 2019, p 101-109

B Transcript & June 2018, p 111-118; and Exh BB10(z), MEM-D1T &f seg, paras G0.67
B Annexure MSM 7, Exh BE3(a), MEM-177 ef seg; and Transnel-Rel-Bundle 06587
85 Spe Transnet-Ref-BundleDESEE-DE568



288

perfiomance fee on the funding reised at interest rates below the benchmark.
Deliverables {(except the actual fundraising) were lo be executed for a fee of R15
million over a period of twelve months and provision was made for a performance
fee equal to 20% of the savings achieved against the benchmark interest rate,
being the interest rate at which Transnet was able to raise its most recent funding

prior to 1 January 2014,

632, Some of these terms wera varied in manuscript at the end of the agreement. Tha
handwritten words “subject o items listed below” appear immediately below Mr
Singh's signature. Vanous handwritten terms appear at the end of the agreement
(probably added by an employee in the procurement depariment).®* The
handwritten terms provided: “in terms of section 2 there will not be a performance
fee for fundraising thus 2.1.2 will be removed as well’. Clause 2.1.2 provided for
the performance fee of 20%. It was further recorded that paymenis in terms of the
agreement would be made to McKinsey and that the costs and payments against
the scope could not be above R9 milion, without specific approval from
Transnet.™ Mr Singh was unable to say whether the handwritten terms were a
counter-offer by Transnet to which Regiments agreed.®™® He thought the
pefformance fee would have been removed becausa funding was nol on the
agenda at that slage and that a performance fee would be negotiated later under a

separate mandate %

633. Mr Singh had no authonty to appoint transaction advisors on behalf of Transnet
withoul following a proper procurement process as such did nol fall within his

delegation of authority. Moreowver, the agreement of 23 January 2014 was irregular

B Transcript 27 May 2021, p 57-0B8

BT annexure MSM 7, Exh BB3(a). MSM-180; and Transnet-Ref-Bundbe. 08850
B Trangeript 27 May 2021, p 100-101

&% Transcript 27 May 2021, p 101, lines 15-25



280

in that mo procurement event preceded it. There is no evidence indicating that
McKinsey was aware of this agreement. Thus, there was no valid amendment or

variation of the L] =0

The third addendum to the LOI for the provision of advisory services

634, On 4 February 2014 three months after the LOI had lapsed on 30 November 2013,
Transnet and Regiments concluded the third addendum 1o the LOI, purporting to
extend the scope of the lapsed LO| between Transnet and McKinsey ™' It is
racorded as being between McKinsey and Transnel, However, it was signad by Mr
Wood of Regiments and Mr Singh. A typed reference o McKinsey as a party o the
agreement on the last page of the third addendum is scratched out and replaced in
handwrting by "Regiments Capital” and initialled by both Mr Singh and Mr Wood.
According to Mr Singh, and as discussed presently, there was talk at the time of
McKinsey ceding its rights to Regiments; and McKinsey had begun to demobilise
its team. There is no reference to the purported cession in the preamble or in any
clause of the third addendum to the LOIL Mr Singh signed the third addendum to
the LOI with Regiments without having sight of any written cession, He sought to
pass the buck for the irregular manner in dealing with the cession fo the

procurement department, ™

635, Clause 3 of the third addendum to the LOI provided that the objective of the project
was “to conduct all the necessary studies and preparatory work to enhance
Transnet's ability to raize the required funding at a compefitive interest rate and to
achieve an optimal funding structure with minimal pressure on Transnel's future

liquidity”. The deliverables were virtually identical to those in the Regiments capital

B Transcript 29 May 2018, p 118128
¥ Transnei-07-250.380; and Transnel-Rel-Bundle-06605
B2 Transcript 27 May 2021, p 104-111



281

raising and risk management proposal and the agreement of 23 January 2014.
Clause 4 varied the confract price. It staled that as a result of the additional scope
of work required on the financial phase of the contract, the initial price of R35.2
million would increase by RG million, bringing the total contract value to the fixed
amount of R41.2 million. The increase of R6 million was stated 1o be inlended to
provide a fee of R15 million for the funding and flinance scope of the work by
utilising the increase of BE million plus funds of RS9 million allocated to other

deliverables no longer required ®

The cession of the advisory services contract

G36. On 16 Aprii 2014, Mr Sagar of McRinsey addressed a letter Mr Singh informing him
that McKinsey had ceded ifs rights and delegated its obligations under the advisory
services confract to Regiments on 5 February 2014 (the day after the third
addendum to the LD was concluded bebtween Transnet and Regiments) and nofing
that all the work related to the mandate was in fact performed by Regiments ®*
There is no wrillen cession agreement on record. The cession was invalid on the
grounds that at the time when McKinsey purported lo cede the conlract to
Regiments, McKinsey's rights in respect of the advisory services had lapsed as a
consequence of the LOI having expired on 30 November 2013, In the light of that,
MeKinsey had no rights and obligations to cede o Regiments and consequently
the cession was null and woid. Practically (though perhaps not legally), Regiments

became the principal confractor on a very substaniial tender without having been

B Transnel-Rel-Bundle-08606; and Transcript 29 May 2019, p 130 &f seq
B Transnet-Ret-dundle-05367



282

awarded a tender or being subject to any wverification, evalustion or proper

assessment that is normally required for the award of a tender of this magnitude *

637. A memorandum dated 19 May 2015 (8 year after the purported cession) records
that it was agreed by Tranznet that McKinsey would cede the principal lead role in
the contract to Regiments since phase 2 consisted of finance and deal structuring
deliverables and the LOI was “amended by value to reflect additional scope of work
to ensure better implementation and management of the risks”. Regiments then
indicated to Transnel thal ils preferred operaling mode! for such engagemeants was
a rtsk sharing model or success fee. The agreement was then amended by value,

to reflact a change in the remuneration model as proposed by Regimants *=

638. From the latter, the memorandum and the third addendum of the LOI it is possible
to Infer that McKinsey and Regiments purported to enter into an oul and oul
cession involving a transfer of the rights from McKinsey as the cedent to
Regiments as the cessionary, which was effected by mere agreement without the
prior knowledge or consent of Transnel, the debtor ™ Al the risk of repetition, it is
important 1o emphasise that both the third addendum to the LOI as well as the
purported cession were in all probability null and void. The third addendum to the
LOI was concluded after the expiry of the LOI. Even If the LOI had not expired, the
third addendum to the LOI was null and vold as Regiments had no legal authority
to amend the LOI unkess a proper cession between McKinsey and itsaelf had taken
place, which was not the case af the time the third addendum to the LOI was
concluded, The consequence of the invalld cession is thal all contractual

agreements concluded on the strength of the cession were also invalid.

B Transcripl 8 March 2021, p 263-264

E= Tranznel-Ref-Bundle-05554

il Generally, no Tormalilies are required for an add of cession of this kind and thug could have been consluded
elther mxpressty or tacitly, or may be mferred from the conduct of the parties.



The Master Services Agreement and the substantial fee increase

639,

640,

G41.

In terms of the original LOI, it was envisaged that on the expiralion of the LOIL, or
before its expiration within a certain period, the parties would conclude & Master
Services Agreement "MSA"). On 11 August 2014, Transnet concluded a MSA with
McKinsey (not Regiments), ™ If the purporled cession between McKinsey and
Regiments had been valid then McKinsey did not have any legal authority to
conclude the MSA with Transnet as it had ceded ifs rights and obligations in terms
of the cession to Regiments, The terms of the MSA simply refterated the lerms of
the LOV, including the original contract value of R35.2 million, The MSA was silent
on the agreement of 23 January 2014 belween Transnet and Regiments, the
purported third addendum fo the LOI dated 4 February 2014, and the purported
cession of 5 February 2014, Moreover, the MSA recorded that the commencament
date would be 15 January 2013 and the expiry date would be 31 March 2014.
Thus, the M3A was signed by Transnet five months after the M3A on its own terms

had expired "

On 24 April 2014 jusl over a week after McKinsey had informed Transnet that il
had ceded and delegated ils rights and obligations to Regiments on & February
2014, and four months prior o Transnel signing the MSA with McKinsey in August
2014, Transnet and Regiments concluded a first addendum fo the MSA with a view

to varying the MSA by adding additicnal scope and amending the price. **©

Both the LOM and the MSA allocated B13.5 million for technical evsluation and

execution services, These services included amongst other things the calculation

of the escalation and hedging costs pursuant to the finalisation of the LSAs with the

B2 Transnel-Ref-Bundle-0660%; and Transcript 27 May 2021, p 117
B Transnel-Rel-Bundle-08609; and Transcript 28 May 2018, p 133-134
"9 Transnet-Ref-Bundle-06644



284

OEMs. This was the price for the technical evaluation and execution servicas that
was agreed to through a competitive bidding process by the McKinsey consorium

and Transnet. 3"

642, On 16 April 2014 (the same day that McKinsey informed Transnet of the cession),
Mr Tewodros Gebreselasie, a senior economic advisor at Regiments, sent an email
to Mr Laher of Transnel enclosing a draft closeout letter and requesting that Mr
Laher provide his input and comments thereon before the coseout letter was madae
linal. ™ The closeout lefter confirmed thal the assignment (the fransaction advisory
services for the acquisition of the 1064 locomatives) had been successfully
completed by Regiments within the specified timeframe. It also set out the nature of
the mandate related to cost escalation, the cost of foreign exchange hedging and
the cost of performance guarantess, The letter claimed thal Regiments had made
significant savings in hedging costs as its proposed siructure assumed the foreign
exchange hedging to be contained on balance sheets of the bidders thereby
avolding balance sheet impalrment, cash flow and accounting implications for
Transnel. It added that performance guarantee benchmarking and the ensuing
negotiations with the bidders resulbted in recommendations that also resulted in
savings for Transnel. ™ Mr Laher responded lo the emall disputing the claim that

“significant savings were achieved.”

643. On the same day, Mr Singh addressed &8 memorandum to Mr Molefe™ requesting

him to: i) note the deliverables executed by the transaction advisor™ compared to

"1 See MNS Transachion Advisors Repon, paras 2.5.4-2.5.15; and Transcrip! 29 May 2019, p 130 of seg

W2 Transnet-Ref-Bundle-05368

M1 Transnel-Rel-Bundle-06371-08372

¥ Transnel-Ref-Bundle-05537

0% |t ks ol clear whether the fransaction adviser refersd to in para 1.1 of the memorandum of 16 April 2014 was
McHinzey or Regiments — see Transcript & March 2021, p 60-65



285

the original scope per the LOI; i) ratify the ameandment in the allocation of scope of
work from Mckinsey fo Regiments; iii) ratify the amendment in the makeup in the
transaction advisor consortium from Medbank to Regiments; iv) approve & change
in the remuneration model of the transaction advisor compared to the orginal
remuneration model; and v) delegate power 1o Mr Singh to give affect to the noted
approvals., Most importantly, Mr Singh sough! payment to Regiments of an
additional fee of R78.4 million {excluding WAT) which was an increase of
approximately 200% of the orgnal fee agreed with McKinsey, The
recommeandations were made by Mr Singh and approved by Mr Maolefe without any
supporting recommendation from the procurement department, governance or

other interested persons or bodies.

644, The memorandum asserted further that value had been crealed by Regimeants
through the accelerated delivery schedule saving future inflation related escalalion
costs and foreign exchange hedging costs of approximately R20 billion (before
‘break cosls” - balch pricing). According o Mr Singh, the overall cost of the 1064
locomotive transaction reduced from REE billion o R50 billion. In addition, he
maintained that Regiments achieved a saving of approximately B2.8 billion for the
perfformance based foreign exchange and guaraniee bonds ™ He added without
explanation thal Regiments also achieved direct benefit to Transnet of R219 million
and indirect savings of over K500 million. If the savings had not bean achieved, Mr
Singh said, the 1064 |ocomolive acguisition transaction would have been
unaffordable at an amount in excess of RS0 billion. All of this, in Mr Singh's view,
justified a substantial increase in the fee payable to Regiments. The Regimenis’
operating model for such engagements is ususally based on a risk sharing model or

success lee (25% of value crealed'saved). However, in this instance an additional

¥E Transcript 27 May 2021, p 128150



206

fee of R7B.4 milion excluding VAT {representing 0,042% of the total savings) was
recommended. Mr Molele approved the request in the memaorandum of 16 April
2014 on 17 April 2014. He believed the increase of the fee was justifiable because

Regiments supposedly had saved Transnet R2.8 billion. ™"

645, On 23 April 2014 Mr Danie Smit of Group Treasury wrote to Mr Wood questioning
the alleged savings made by Regiments, He pointed oul thal the idea of
transfarring the forex risk to the balance sheet of the bidders came from Transnet
and was included in the conditions of the RFP, Moreover, the cost of calculating
the relevant forex forwards s & simple technique, easily accessible from
Bloomberg, Reuters and Transnet's dealers as well. He concluded by expressing
doubt that Regiments brought any savings on forex or the performance guarantees
as only one small amount was involved. He was apprehensive that the auditors
would challenge any payments for alleged savings he clearly thought were

dubious _3#

646, From a broader perspective, it is hard fo see any savings brought about by
Regiments. The orginal ETC for the 1064 locomotives was R38.6 billion while
Transnet ended up paying an amount of R54.5 billion. According o Mr Chabi, the
reasonable cosl of the locomotives was R45.7 billion. It is thus at least doubtiul
whether any savings were secured for Transnet, Moreover, JP Margan had hedged
the financial risks that Regiments claimed derived a significant saving, the idea of
transfarring the forex risk to the balance sheet of the suppliers came from

Transnel; and the performance guarantees did not resull in savings due o the

BT Trangcript 8 March 2021, p T5-T6
B2 Transnet-Fef-Hundle.05382



287

small amount used and the fact that the majority of the bonds were market

related ®¢

647. During hiz evidence before the Commission, Mr Molefe confirmed that Mr Singh
had taken him through the memorandum peint by peint and admitted that he did
not know whether there had been any savings as he had relied exclusively on what
his subordinate (Mr Singh) had told him.*" He did not apply his mind to the
guestion in an independent manner and took no steps to satisfy himself that the
savings of R2.8 billion had in fact been made. He sought no additional infarmation
substantiating the nature and value of the alleged savings of B2 8 billion."" He said

there was nothing that made him suspicious.®™

648. On 23 April 2014, Mr Thomas sent a memorandum to Mr Pita {the GSCO0)
objecting to the payment of the increased fee lo Regiments in these terms.”" The
benefit that Transnet obtained from the contract was in terms of a fixed fee
agreement. The fact that Regiments” usual cperating model was based on a risk
share model or success lfee was irrelevant. Regiments willingly accepted the rights
and obligations of the existing contract, which provided for a fixed fee for the
deliverables. Paragraph 22 of the memorandum of 16 April 2014 recorded that
“‘Regiments was transferred a mandate and remuneration model already accepted
by McKinsey™ "' Mr Molefe denied ever recelving this memorandum bul conceded
that had he seen it he might have reconsidered authorising the fee increase®® and

that McKinsey had nof expected remuneration in accordance with the Regiments

W b AMNS Transaction Advisors Report, paras 2.5.20.2.5.21.

B9 Trangcript 8 March 2021, p 101

U Transcript 8 March 2021, p 98

*IZ Transcripl @ March 2021, p 96-98

¥1 WiNS Transaction Advisors Report, para 2.5.14; and Transcript % March 2021, p B5.890
¥4 Transnei-Rel-Bundle-05544

U2 Transcript 3 March 2021, p 91.82



208

model **¥ Mr Molefe thus agreed that there was accordingly no obligation on
Transnet to agree an additional payment of RT8.4 million for any of the services

rendered by Regiments ¥17

649, An unsigned memorandum to Mr Singh in the name of Mr Pita (compiled by
Mr Thomas) also challenged the decision to award Regiments an additional fee of
R78.4 million on the same grounds,"™ Mr Pita did not sign the memorandum of 16
April 2014 because he did not agree with it¥® Mr Singh admitted that he was
aware of Mr Pita’s objection but did not inform Mr Malefe of it." When asked why
he had failed to disclose an important difference of opinion amaong Transnet's
senior executives about this wholly unjustifiable payment, Mr Singh maintained
unconvincingly that there was adequate disclosure in the memorandum about the

rationale for the additional fee of R7T8.4 million.*"

620, The next day, 24 April 2014, despite the reservations by Transnet's treasury and
supply chain management, Transnet, as mentioned earlier, concluded the first
addendum to the MSA with Regiments al “a fixed fee” of R78.4 million, It was
signed by Mr Singh on behall of Transnet and by Mr Wood on behall of
Regiments **¥ Clause 4 stated that "as a result of @ number of risks to which
Transnet was exposed, Regiments ulilised its extensive inlellectual property and
complex technigues and methodologies to mitigate the risks”, It also stated that the
scope of work in the MSA would be amended for Regiments to mitigate the nsks by

assisting Transnet with negotiations to accelerate the delivery schedule resulfing in

U Transcript & March 2021, p 76, line 9

BT Trangcript 8 March 2021, p 76, ine 24

U Transnet-Ref-Bundle-05556

B Transcript 27 May 2021, p 141

¥ Transcript 27 May 2021, p 141-142

B Trangeript 27 May 2021, p 143-144 and p 145-148
E22 Transnet-Ref-Bundie-06644



208

savings in costs for future inflation, foreign exchange hedging, and guarantes
bonds. A mere six days [ater, on 30 April 2014, Transnet paid Regiments an
amount of R79.23 million for “risk share — 1064 locomolives foreign exchange and
warranty bonds™.** A percentage of the additional fee paid to Regiments, facilitated
and approved exclusively by Mr Singh and Mr Molefe was passed on to the Gupta

enterprise in accordance with the established money laundering scheme,

691. An amount of R36.765 million was paid to Regiments between 18 February 2014
and T April 2014, These paymenls were made in lerms of the purported third
amendment to the LO| between Transnel and Regiments of 4 February 2014 and
in terms of the M3A between Transnef and McKinsey (not Regiments) on 21
February 2014. The amount of R79.23 million paid to Regiments on 30 April 2014
flowead from the first addendum to the MSA between Transnel and Regiments {not
McKinsey) dated 24 Aprl 2014. The invoice was issued in respect of this last
payment on 27 March 2014, before the first addendum to the MSA was concluded.
Regiments was thus unjustifiably enriched with the additional payment of R79.23
million, as there was ewidenlly no legal basis for the payment of this
amount,**because the alleged cost saving was part of the LOUMSA deliverable

that had been budgeted for at a cost of R13.5 millien ™

652, As there was no legal basis for Transnel to pay Regiments an additional fee on a
risk sharng basis, both Mr Molefe and Mr Singh were in breach of their fiduciary
duties and their conduct led to prejudicial expenditure not in the interest of
Transnet in contravention of sections 50, 51 and 57 of the PFMA"™* The

confraventions of the PFMA constituted unlawful activity as defined in seclion 1 of

M1 NS Transaction Advisors Reporl, para 2.5.18

¥4 WiNS Transaction Advisors Report, paras 2.5.18.2 5.23
52 Trangcript 28 May 2018, p 145-146

EX MNS Transaction Advisor Report, paras 3.1.17 - 3.1.20



00

POCA and hence the payments to Regiments were the proceeds of unlawiul
aclivities, The acquisition and possession of these proceeds by Mr Essa's shell
companies and the arrangement in terms of which they were fransferred consiitute
the offences relating to the proceeds of unlawful activities contemplated in section
5 and section & of POCA. These planned and confinuous money laundering
affences, being offences in Schedule 1 of POCA, point to a paltern of rackeleering
aclivity by the Gupta enterprise. There are accordingly reasonable grounds to
believe thal Regiments, Mr Molefe, Mr Singh, Mr Essa, Mr Wood, Mr Moodley and
others participated in the conduct of the affairs of the Gupla enlerprise and may
have committed one or more of the racketeering offences contemplated in section
2 of POCA. The matter should accordingly be referred to the law enforcement

authorities for further investigation

The Nkonki contracts

633. Mkonki was a service provider to Transnet for certain internal -audit functions in
terms of a contract valued at R500 million for a five-year period commencing on 1
August 2013, Trllian (in which Mr Essa had a 60% shareholding) acquired Nkonkl
in 20163 In January 2017 Transnet received unsolicited bids from MNkonki for
services related to supply chain efficiencies, the coal and Iron ore line volume and
tarfl optimisation.™ The proposal was amed at reforming supply chain
managament praciices at Transnet which were said to be bureaucratic and needad
to be "reshaped and enhanced” fo become more responsive, agile, and automated
o reduce the cost of doing business with Transnet. Nkonki recommended an Initial
analysis to establish potential cost-savings, enhancement of the management

information reporting system and the delivery of identified action plans.

=T Trangeript 12 May 2021, p 284
B2 Sep Annexune MSH 37, Exh BE3D), MSM.542



a0

G2, Mr Gama then requested the board to utilise the existing internal audit contracts to
appoint Mkonki for these services as parmitted non-audit services and o delegate
authority to him to sign all documentation including the contract documantation. ™
He maintained that the initiatives were needed parlicularly to enhance the
revenues earned from the iron ore and coal businesses and that Transnet Group
Commercial did not have the necessary capability and resources intemally to
complete the initiatives, but Mkonki {an accounting and auditing firm controfled by
Mr Essa) apparently did. The precise nature of those skills and capabiliies were
not clearly st oul in the approval memorandum. The proposal envisaged “a gain
share methodology”™ based on 12% to 14% of OPEX savings and 8% to 10% of
CAPEX savings delivered ** The estimation optimistically predicted savings at
between R1.1 billion and R2.6 billlon resulting in a fee of approximately R260
million. In his testimony, Mr Gama said that he had anticipated a saving of RS

billion and thus he expected to pay Mkonki a fee of R500 miflion.%*!

655, On 17 February 2017 the BADC (chaired by Mr Shane)™ approved the use of
Mkonki as consultants and delegated 1o Mr Gama the authority to sign a LOI for
consultancy sarvices “up to a maximum cost of RS00 million” 3 The suggested
exlension was an increase in value of 100% on the existing Nkonki contract and a
further 20-month extension to 2 March 2020. The procurement was open to
quesiion because the award of the contract did not go out to open tender (it was an

inappropriate "piggvbacking” on an existing contract) and seemed a duplication of

I annexure MSM 38, Exh BE3{b) MSM-5T1
B annexUre MSM 38, Exh BE3(b), MEM-5T4, para 51.1.2
¥ Transcript 12 May 2021, p 280.283

I Transeript 16 May 2018, p 145; and Exh BB3(b), MSM-576
503 Annexure MSM 38, Exh BE3(b). MSM.574



a0

some of the services that were supposed fo be rendered by

McKinsey/Regimenis, ™

656. Mational Treasury Practice Mote 11 of 2008/2009 governs unsolicited proposals.®*
It provides infer alisz that institulions are not obliged to consider unsoclicited
proposals but may do so if a comprehensive and relevant project feasibility study
has established a clear business case, the product or service involves an
innovative design to project development and management, or presents a new and
cosl effective method of service delivery, The Praclice Mote provides further that
the accounting officer must reject the unsolicited proposal if 1 relates to known
institutional requiremenis that can, within reasonable and practical limits, be
acquired by conventional competitive bidding methods or relates to products or
services which are generally available, ™ Mr Mahomedy was of the opinion thal the
unsolicited Mkonki proposal did not contain any innovative soluficn, nor did it meet

these requirements for acceptance

657, In March 2018 the Auditor-General reguested slale organs to consider fermination
of confracts with Nkonki because of ils association with the Guptas. Transnet
heeded the call of the Auditor-General and terminated the internal audit contract
sometime before 31 July 2018 By 2019 Transnet had paid R26.1 million for
these related services, with a further R16 million outstanding which has been

disputed by Transnaf.

UM Transcript 16 May 2019, p 147-153; and Exh BB3(a}, M5M-029, para 5.11

B Transnel-07-250.62

¥ sirictly speaking, Mational Treasury Practice Note 11 does not apply to Transnet. It applies to PFMA Schedule
34, 3B, 38 and 30 entifies, Transnel 15 a public enlily igted in Schedule 2 of the PEMA. The palicy in the praclics
note |s nonetheless a salutary one.

T Trangeript 16 May 2018, p 148

¥ Transcript 16 May 2018, p 140



03

g8, Challenged during his testimony to the Commission with the criticism of
Mr Mahomedy that he had facilitated the award of a contract with a potential value
of R0 million to 8 Gupta linked entity, Mr Gama was dismissive. He accused Mr
Mahomedy of being "very desperate to ingratiate himself with the Chairman of the
Board of Transnet” because he was acting GCEO and wanled 1o be appointed as
the GCEO and claimed that Nkonki “used to be a very good brand”, He added thal
when he learnt that MNkonki had gone rogue he terminated the contraciual
relationship, ™ no doubt after being brought under pressure by the Audilor-General
to do s0. He was unable 1o recall whether Transne! had a policy dealing with

unsolicited proposals.**

699, The 100% increase in the value of Mkonki's contract (the “piggybacking™) was a
confravention of paragraph 9 of Mational Treasury Practice Note 3 of 2016/17
{which applies o all scheduled entifies) that limited the variation of Mkonki's
contract to a maximum of 15% or R15 million.*" Any deviafion in excess of the
prescribed thresholds s allowed only in exceplicnal cases subject to prior writlen
approval from the relevant Ireasury. There is no evidence thal written approval was
obtained in this instance. When confronted with this confravention during his
evidence befare the Commission, Mr Gama gave a responsa thal was incoherent,
He conveyed the impression that his non-compliance was acceptable because he
believed the requirement was unnecessarily restrictive.*? This irmegular transaction
was thus in contravention of section 31(1){h} of the PFMA by not complying with
applicable legislation and has evidenliary value in relation to the rackeleering

acfivities of the Gupta enterprise and Mr Gama’s association with it. The placement

B9 Transcripl 12 May 2021, p 284-286
¥ Transcript 12 May 2021, p 288.267
B Transnel-07-250.97

™2 Transcript 12 May 2021, p 2B88.285



a04

of Mkonki as auditor at Transnet, where the Gupta enterprise was engaged in

irreqular activities, was of strategic value o the enterprise and i1s associates,



305

CHAPTER & - THE FINANCING OF THE 1064 LOCOMOTIVES PROCUREMENT

The negotiations for the CDB loan

660, Due to rating agency requirements of matching commitment capital to committed

661,

funding sources to reduce liquidity risk, Transnet needed to identify appropriate
and cost-effective funding sources to fund the 1064 locomotive procurement. To
this end, Transne! concluded funding facilities with USEXIM and EDC to fund the
GE and BT porions of the 1064 locomotive contracts. These facilities provided
approximately R13 billion of the required funding. In August 2012 the Transnet
board approved the use of a China Development Bank ("CDB") loan facility to fund
the acguisition from CSR and CHNR of the locomolives thal were pari of the 1064
locomotives transaction. The original intention had been to bomow USDZ2.5 biilion
fram the CDB but it was decided later that only USD1.5 billion would be borrowed
from the CDB and that the balance would be raised locally through a ZAR club

Ioan.

A bipartite cooperation agreement between Transne! and the CDB was signed on
23 March 2013, but Transnel only starled engaging with the CDB Johannesburg
office on funding the Chinese locomotives in March 2014, The CDB proposed a 15-
year loan of up to USD2.5 billien at a rate of 3 months Libor + 260-250 basis points
{“bps™).™* This pricing translated Into Jibar plus aboul 450 bps which was aboul
250 bps more than Transnet's normal pricing.** As the prcing was above
Transnet's weighted cost of debt Mr Singh and Ms Makgatho travelled to China in

July 2014 to discuss the pricing.

¥ Transcript 7 June 2018, p 41
B Transnet paid Jibar+155 bps on the GE tranche of locpmotives and Jibar+200 bps on the Bambardier
procurement — Transcript ¥ June 2098, p 18



06

662, After returning from China, Ms Makgatho discovered that the CDB was
communicating directly with Regiments and that Mr Wood was leading the
negotiations in parallel to Transnet. Mr Singh claimed that he gof Regiments
involved at this stage because Transnet was under pressure to demonstrate to the
rating agencies that it had an acceptable AB ratic (comparing available funding to
commitmenis), Mr Singh claimed that the Transne! treasury leam had reached a
point "where there was no significant traciion™ in the discussion with the CDB. He

then decided to get Regiments involved to accelerale the process ™

663. The CDB financing nonetheless remained loo expensive ™ The COB's pricing was
at between 12.9% and 13.3% whereas Transnel's weighted average cost of debt
was about 9.4%_*" Other fees proposed by the COB were not in line with similar
facilities and the covenants were not “investmeant grade” in that the CDB sought to
rate and compare Transnet with Angola.*® Transnet had diverse sources of
funding that were more attractive. At the meeting in Beijing Transnet had requested
that the cross-currency swaps be carried by the COB by providing Transnel with a
ZAR loan and the CDB accepling the currency exposure on 15 balance shesl
Transnet's contracts with CNR and C3R were in ZAR and therefore a ZAR facility
was a nalural option for Transnel. An additional cost of converting the USD feq of
the loan to ZAR via the use of cross-currency swaps made the CDB facility even
more expensive. |t later became clear that the COB would only agree to a USD
loan thus exposing Transnet to a hedging risk and the cost of a cross-cumency

swap. ™

“5 Transcript 28 May 2021, p 45

B Annexuire MM 25, Exh BB10(a), MEM-213; and Transeripl 7 June 2019, p 58

=7 amrexure MM 27, Exh BB10(a), MEM.229: and Transcript 7 June 2018, p 58.60
B Annexure MM 27, Exh BB10(a), MEM-230; and Transcript 7 June 2018, p 60
¥ Transcript T June 2018, p 42-47



307

654, Ms Makgatho repeatedly expressed her concerns about the financing of the
procurement to Mr Singh and Mr Molefe and continued to argue against the CDB
pricing proposal. She also strongly believed that there was no need to use
Fegiments because of Transnet's internal freasury capacity. She received
information that Nedbank was able to price the swap cheaper at even less than
Transnet's internal pricing (aligned to Standard Bank), Transnet's pricing model
was fried and tested. However, Mr Wood later came up with a pricing proposal

from Nedbank that was more expansive.

665 On 4 August 2014, Ms Makgatho was copled in an emall®™ from the CDB fo
MrWood at Regiments which indicated that the CDB was in discussions with
Regimeants about the pricing of the loan. She then sent an email to Mr Molefa and
Mr Singh pointing out that Transnel treasury had been negatiating with CDB since
Aprii 2014 regarding the terms and conditions of the facility and was busy
comparing the current terms and conditions with similar facilities. She requested
clarity about the role of Regiments in this maller at this point of the negotiations
and what Transnet treasury’s role should be giving the direct communication of

Regiments with CDB '

666, Mr Molefe called Ms Makgatho and Mr Singh 1o his office (o discuss the matter. By
then Ms Makgatho had lost confidence in Mr Maolefe as she beleved he was
aligned with Mr Singh and intent on concluding the excessively expensive loan.™®
Mr Molefe then convened ancther meeting at the Melrose Arch Hobel between
Transne! and Regiments to resolve the CDB pricing proposal "impasse®. The

meeting was attended by Mr Singh, Mr Molefe, Ms Makgatho, Mr Wood and Mr

¥ amnexure WM G, Exn BB10(a), MEM.OTE

=1 Annexure MM 6, Exh BE10(a), MEM-O75; Transcripl 7 June 2018, p 63-64
%2 Transcript 7 June 2018, p 64



08

Fillay. At the meating Mr Molefe and Mr Singh urged Ms Makgatho to accept the
pricing proposed by Regiments. He saw the difference between Ms Makgatho and
Mr Singh (a5 advised by Mr Wood) as a reasonable difference of opinion about
which he took "a neutral position™ and accepted the majority view put forward by Mr
Singh and Mr Wood ™ Ms Makgatho remained firm that the CDB faciity was
expensive and nol worth il She recorded her discomfort and disagreement with
Regiments” role and pricing in an email on 21 August 2014 sent o Mr Molefe and
Mr Singh."™ She particularly did not support a R26 billion facility being negotiated
and led by a transaction advisor “in isolation of Transnel's current RS0 billion debt

portfolic.” She said:

“The fact thal Transnel's bigges! ever fransaction |s negotiated and decidad by
outsiders (Regiments) is a causa for concerm as it exposes the company o undue
risk. When we negollate a facility of this magnitude, we assemble a multi-
disciplinary 1eam that includes legal, fax, accounling, struclured finance and risk
managemaent leam members. This is to ensure that all potential risks ralated lo the
facility are identified and mitigated to the extent possible. ..

It is my belief that the COB factily in its currant form i nol in tha best inlarast of
the company or the country given potential capital leakage of up o R3.7 bilkon in
excessive interest expense and excessive amangemeni fees which may be
classified as PFMA violation given the information at cur disposal. The additional
Interest expense will have a negative impact on the already lraglle cash inlarast
covar ratio. | therefore recommend thal we lerminate diecussions with China

Developmeni Bank and explore other sources of funds,..."

687, When Mr Molefe was questioned during his testimony about this emall, his reply

was non-responsive. He did not take issue directly with Ms Makgatho's claim that

1 Transcript 8 March 2021, p 108-108
=4 Annexure MM 30, Exh BB10{a), MEM.-241



08

the CDB facility was not in the best interest of Transnet, provided for excessive

fees and was in violation of the PFMA, *5

668. Mr Singh justified Regiments’ involvement in the CDB loan negotiations on the
basis that the Transnet treasury did not have the capacity to deal with the
complexity of the transaction within the pressurised time-frames and lacked the
wherewithal o execule the COB loan because this was the first lime Transnet had
dealt with a Chinese development bank ™* That explanation is implausible
considering the evidence of the skills set of the treasury team™ and the fact that it
concluded significant funding transactions with development institutions as a matter
of course. No gap analysis was conducted to determine the needs of Transnet for
the financial advisory services in relation to the specific funding needs. A gap
analysis (as required in lerms of paragraph 15.8.2 of the PPM (2013) and NT
Instruction 3) would have shown that Transnet had three highly experienced
funding managers and an analyst and cumulative experience in excess of 30 years
in fundraising in most capital markets. It was well-equipped and able to negotiate

the CDE loan and 1o take responsibility for the lead and arranging of the loan.

669, On 20 August 2014 Ms Makgatho drafted an internal memorandum for Mr Molefe
to present to the board for approval of the funding initiatives related to the
procurement of the locomolives ™ She again pointed out thal the pricing was
above Transnet's weighted cost of debt and that COB requested the locomotives

be used as security as well as the inclusion of financial covenants that Transnet did

%5 Transcript 8 March 2021, p 111, line 10

¥ Transcript 28 May 2021, p 48-53

%7 The team comprised 32 professionals supporied by 8 administrative staff with an exdensive and impressiee
array of skills and experience — Exh BB10(a), MENLD04, para 7: and Transcript 28 May 2021, p 53-54

=2 Annexure M 37, Exh BB10(a), MEM.288



10

not offer other lenders_*** The memorandum recommended that the board approve
the Initiative to secure the CDB facility, “subject 1o further lerms and conditions
negotiations as their proposed terms and conditions are currently not in line with
similar asset backed and development finance institutions."** On the same day Ms
Makgatho sent an email to Mr Singh in which she discussed issues arising in her
memorandum for the board. She was concerned that the board should nol be
migled about the cost of the CDB loan. ' On 27 August 2014 Mr Singh addressed
a memorandum to Mr Molefe in response o the concerns raised by Ms
Makgatho,™ He recommended that Mr Malele approve his response refuting Ms

Makgatho's concerns that the COB transaction was expensive.

670, Instead of approving Mr Singh's recommendation, on 28 August 2014 Mr Molefa
merely “noted” the recommendation which Ms Makgatho understood to mean that
he appreciated that Ms Makgatho's concems had merit. In his tesfimony Mr Molefe
denied that interpretation, again maintaining that he was simply adopfing @ neutral
stance. He said that he believed it was prudent nol to take the side of a “junior
person” against her manager.®™ Considering the seniority of the Group Treasurer,
Mr Molefe's explanalion is not convincing and amounis to an abdication of
responsibility in relation to a dispute with material financial consequences for
Transnet, in respect of which he as GCED had ultimate authority. He was willing 1o
accept the possibly wrong view of Mr Singh above the comect view of Ms Makgatho
simply on the basis that M= Makgatho reported to Mr Singh as the GCFO.%% Mr

Malefe declined to take any respansibility for Transnet agreeing to the CDB facility

¥ Apnexure MW 37, Exh BE10(a), MEM-200, paras 10-11; Transcrpt 7 June 2019, p BB of seg
w annexure MM 37, Exh BB10(a). MEM.292. para 14{d)

1 Annexure MM 38, Exh BE10{a), MEM-204

%2 amrexure WM 36, Exh BB10(a), MEM.255

¥ Trangcript 8 March 2021, p 114

¥4 Transcript 3 March 2021, p 114-116



N

because by June 2015 when the agreement was signed he had been seconded to
Eskom. ™ His stance was inconsistent with his duty as the GCEQ and a board
member to act with fidelity and integrity in the best interests of Transnet and to
prevent any prejudice to its financial interests. As such, there are reasonable

grounds 1o believe that he contravened section 50 of the PFMA,

671. Mr Singh made a PowerPoinl presentation lo the board™ that was based on an
analysis provided by Regiments rather than Ms Makgathos memorandum.®” The
analysis advised Transnel (o lake up the proposed loan because: i) the loan was
fairly priced in comparson to foreign issuance of a USD denominated loan under
the global medium term note ("the GRTN™); i) it had a longer capital grace period
of 534 months; i) the staring date of the capital grace period was the first
drawdown date as opposed o the date of signing of the Inan agreament; iv) there
was an improved capital repayment profile with increasing capital repayments
towards the end of the loan tenure; ) volume consideration; and vi) the CDB
agreed to transacl cross-currency swaps such that Transnel would have a ZAR

denominated loan on its books, ™4

672. Some of the reasons put forward by Regimenis were factually incommect and
included significant misrepresentations, which, according to Ms Makgatho,
exposed Transnel to R3.7 bilion in capital leakage.™ She staled thal the oft-
repeated proposition that the CDB loan was “fairty priced” was misleading, and the

claim"™ that the pricing compared favourably to Transnet's average weighted cost

M Trangcript 8 March 2021, p 118118

“ Annexure MM 39, Exh BB10(a). MEM.295

T AnmexUre MM 31, Exh BE10{a), MEM-243

¥4 annexure MM 31, Exh BB10(a), MEM.245

¥ Trangcript 7 June 2019, p 74-81; and Exh BB{10)(a), MEM-034, paras 137-141
B3 Amnexure M 38, Exh BB10(a), MEM.300



12

of debt was false. The loan did not compare favourably to Transnef’s weighted
average cost of debt which was 9.35% at the time."" Transnet's internal pricing of
the CDEBE loan was a fixed rate of 12.71% (between 12.3% and 13.3% depending
on the day) or a floating rate of 10.1%-10.5%.%< The analysis also ermmoneously
compared the CDB loan 1o the GMTN, a global bond™™, which, according to Ms
Makgatho, was inappropriate as the CDB is a development financial institution
{"DFI") and should be compared to other DFls. Also, the COB was a tied loan with
collateral security over the locomotives while the GMTN is a fisted bond (an untied

loan negatiable in the market).”™

673. Inthe memorandum of 27 August 2014 Mr Singh foreshadowed an intention o do
an interest rate swap.”™ He stated that Transnet would consider fixing the interest
rate expasure In 12 to 18 months “realising polential savings.” If the rate was fixed
at that point in fime, the pricing proposal franslated to a fixed rate of 12.09%. Ms
Makgatho criticised this as infroducing speculation contrary to Transnet's risk
management framework. Mr Singh anticipated thatl going with a floating rate was
problematic. As a resull of all the funding initiatives related 1o the locomotives, he
argued that an amendment to Transnet's policy on the current fixed rate vs floaling
debl ratio was required 1o move to 45% from the current 30% (floating). This
amounted lo an admission by Mr Singh that the Regiments' proposal was not in
line with Transnet's policy regarding the fixed-floating debt ratio. He thus opanly
breached his duly to prevent expenditure not complying with the operational

policies of Transnet in contravention of section 5101 Kb} of the PFMA,

i1 See Anpexune MM 27, Exh BB 10{a}, MEM-223

UE Transcript 7 June 2018, p 76

o1 annexure MM 38, Exh BE10[a), MEM-307; Anfmexure MM 36, Exh BB{10)a), MEM-2868; and Transcripl 7
June 20149, p 75

" Trangeript 7 June 2018, p 78

B3 Amnexura M 36, Exh BB10(a), MEM-286, paras 3(bKxi) and {xiii)



a13

G4, In the memorandum of 27 August 2014 to Mr Molefe, Mr Singh jusiified an

expensive once off arrangement fee proposed by the CDB as follows:

“The 118bps is high. Howaver on balanes taking into account COB's concessions
on the grace parsod, reduction of the credit margin and the repayment profibe, [if] is
reasonable, .. In comparison to amangament fees of US Exim and ICBC of 1000ps
each for fadiities of USDE00 million and ZARE biflion respactively, the 118bps is
reasonable given the quantum® =

675, The 118 bps proposed by the CDB franslated to R313 million to be paid within
seven days of contract signature. Ms Makgatho believed that 50-60 bps would be
reasonable which would have reduced the arrangement fee from R313 million to

159 million saving Transnet R154 million. She added that the figure of 100 bps for

LS Exim was a misrepresentation as the figure was In fact 12 bps.

676, Moreover, Mr Singh's claim in his PowerPoint presentation that the foreign
currency exposure was eliminated was also misleading. His statement in the
memorandum of 27 August 2014 that the CDB had "agreed to transact cross-
currency swaps such thatl will have a ZAR denominated loan in its books™ was
equally untrue. At the meeting in Beijing, the COB had made it clear that it would
only do the deal in USD.*™ Transnet thus had the burden to swap from USD to
ZAR, which remained a risk. Thus, the statement” that the cross-currency swap
executed by the CDB would benefit Transnet lo the tune af R31.5 billion was

ancther falsehood.

677, Mr Singh and Mr Molefe's refusal to take responsibility for the imprudence of the

CDB facility appeared most starkly when they were asked during their lestimony

TE Anrvexlire MM 38, Exh BB10(a), MEM-286, paras 3(c)(xivy and [xv)
VT amnexure WM 36, Exh BB10(a), MEM.286, para 3(d){xoi)

*TE Trangcript 7 June 2019, p 80

T4 Annexure Mhd 38, Exh BB10(a), MEM.313



314

before the Commission to comment on the suggestion made by Mr Mahomedy that
the terms of loan wera nol in the interest of Transnet and advanced the money
laundering agenda.*® Mr Singh and Mr Molefe without any foundation accusad Mr
Mahomedy {who has served as acling GCED and GCFO of Transnet) of not being

competent to comment on the arrangement and of dishonesty, '

678, Later in his lestimony, in response lo Mr Mahomedy's criticism, Mr Singh
contended that Regiments had added significant value through its negotiations
support and in ils interactions with the CDB. He identified the following supposed
achievemnents: 1) a 15 year amortising profile was negoliated as opposed o the
CDB's proposed 10 year amoriising profile; i) the longer duration of the loan
provided befter revenue generation and repayment of the loan, and thus a betier
matching of the revenue generation of the assels; i) an extension of the capital
grace period from 36 to 54 months; iv) the reduction of the CDB's pricing from 300
bps to 257 bps - a 43 bps saving; v) savings from changing the reference rate; vi)
“sensitivity In execuling a cross-currency swaps with JP Morgan resulled in a
saving of a further 112 bps; and vil) the benefit of the standby facility - the facility
was inifially for USD2.5 billion, but the commitment to draw down was only USD1.5
billlon, which meant there was USD1 billlon commitled to Transnel with no actual

drawdown requirement, 2

679, While these features of the CDE wera possibly advantageous, it is not clear what
role Regimenis played in securing them or why they would not have been cbiained

by the Transnel treasury team, On the face of them, the realised advanlages would

¥ Transcript 15 May 2019, p 145
M1 Trangcript 28 May 2021, p 65-66 and Transcripd 8 March 2021, p 125-126
%2 Transcript 23 May 2021, p T2-78



5

not have required much in the way of technical experiise that was not available

within the leam,

680. Pursuant to Mr Singh's presentation to the board, a8 Term Facility Agreemant™?
was concluded with CDB for a facility of USD1.5 billion on 4 June 2015, commitiing
Transnet 1o a very expensive loan. Clause 8 of the facility provided that the rate of
interest on each loan for each interest period s the percentage rate per annum
which is the agoregate of the applicable margin and Libor.®* The margin is defined
lo mean 2.57% per annum. ™ Libor+257 bps equales with Jibar+337 bps™ a

price substantially above the norm,

681, Ms Makgatho decided to resign with effect from 30 November 2014, as she falt that
the environment in Transnet was not conducive for her to continue with her
employment, She feared for her personal safety and well-being.’™ She was
replaced by Mr Ramosebudi, who had previously worked at 3A% and ACSA where

he had been involved in corruption and associated with Regiments_®*

The success fee of R166 million paid to Regiments for the CDB loan

682, On 28 Apnl 2015 Mr Ramosebudi, who replaced Ms Makgatho as Group
Treasurer, compiled a memorandum seeking approval from the BADC for the
appointment by confinement of JP Morgan to hedge the financial risks emanaling
fraom the loan of USD1.5 billion from the CDB and of Regiments for transaction

M1 Annexure MW 40, Exh BE10(a), MEM-317

W4 annesure MM 40, Exh BB10{a), MEM.342

MY Annexure MM 40, Exh BB10{a), MEM-327

% gae Annexure MM 36, Exh BB10(z), MEM-28T
M Trangeript 7 June 2019, p 98 of 2eq

W FOF-0B.005



6

advisory senvices to support Transnet on the 1064 locomotive transaction at an

additional success fee of R166 million, =

683. The memorandum described the role of Regiments as advising on deal structuring,
financing and funding oplions to minimise risk for Transnel | siaied that
Regiments, working with the risk management and the middle office of Transnet
treasury, had assisted with detailed negoliations to achieve “a better assel/liability
match as opposed to CDBE's proposed fenure amortizing profile as well as
extending the capital grace period thereby lengthening the duration of the loan
profile”. In order to achieve a reduced blended rate in the funding of the Chinese
portion of the locomotives, Regiments had recommended that Transnet only utilise
USD1.5 bilion of the CDB facility. and blend that with a USD1 billion ZAR
syndicated loan issue. The ZAR syndicated Ioan issue would allow for reduction in
the blended rate paid by Transnet of approximately 37 bps. The CDBE margin
compression, the blending of the ZAR syndicated loan, and the change in the
applicable reference rate accrued financial benefits for Transnet in excess of R2.7

billion,

684. The memorandum explained that the financial advice and negotiation support
provided by Regiments through the process was done al risk with an expectation of
compensation only on successful completion of the transaction. The range of NPY
fea outcomes for such work, it was said, can vary betwean 15 bps and 25 bps on a
transaction of a similar nature — iLe. R166 million to R277 million based on yield.
Given “the invaluable contribution of Regiments to the successiul conclusion of this
transaction”, it was recommended that Regiments be paid a success based fee of

15 bps on the yield as reflected in the NPV calculation, being R166 million. Mr

¥ Transnet-Ref-Bundle-05579



7

Ramosebudi’s proposal was supported by Mr Pita (GCSC0), Mr Singh (GCFO)

and Mr Gama (acting GCEQ).

685, The following day, 29 April 2015, the BADC approved the contract extension from
R99.5 million to R265.5 million {an increase of R166 millicn) for the appointment of
Regiments for ransaction advisory services and support to Transnet on the 1064
locomolive transaction.™ It is not clear how the figure of R99.5 million was made
up, but must have been amounts that had been previously paid in terms of the
various invalld confracts involving Regiments, The BADC also granted the acling

GCEQ (Mr Gama) the authority to approve all documentation

G686, On 16 July 2015 Mr Gama (in response to a request in 8 memorandum submitted
to him by WMr Singh and Mr Pita dated 19 May 2015) approved the increase in the
value of the conlract to R265.5 million and “the allowance for the contract period 1o
accommodate the successful conclusion of the funding and hedging agreements
with CDB and JP Morgan in order to effect the remuneration (success or risk-based

lee) to Regiments Capital”, ™

687, Before the final conclusion of the CDB loan and a second addendum 1o the MSA in
July 2015, Regiments submitted an invoice to Transnet on 3 June 2015, The
invoice was for “debt origination USDA1.5 billion - China Development Bank® and
“arrangement of cross-currency swap and credit default swap with JP Morgan®,
The amount owing was stated bo be in respect of a "success contingancy fee™. The
amount of the invoice was R189 240 000, made up of the success contingency fee

of R166 million and VAT of R23 240 000.*

E2 Transnet-Ref-Bundle-05516
1 Transnel-Rel-Bundle-05597
"2 Transnet-Ref-Bundle-067 12



318

6d8. When the second addendum to the MSA was evenfually concluded on 16 July
2015 it varied the MSA by changing the scope of services, the remuneration
model, and the duration of the agresment. Clause 3 of the second addendum to
the M3A provided for the wvanation of the conditions of the M3A, including the
scope of the work, duration and value, Clause 3.1.1 provided that the scope of the
work would be amended to include the following deliverables to be performed by
Regiments: i) technical support including building cost escalation models and toial
cost of ownership models 1o inform and guide Transnet throughout the negatiation
process; i) develop a detailed funding plan for the acquisition of the 1064
locomotives:; i) matching of assels and liabilities; ) identification amnd
managament of all financial risk (including liquidity, interest rate, credit curmency
risks); v) assist Transnet in the negaotiations with all the identified Chinese potential
funders and in particular the CDB; vi) assist Transnet in negotiating with a number
of potential Chinese sources of ZAR funding; and vii) recommendation, advice and
assistance post the successful conclusion of negoliations with respeclt to
amorlisation, interest rales, cross-currency swaps, calculations and forecasts, and

blended funding models.

689, The second addendum o the MSA was ex post facto - in the sense that most of
the deliverables had been performed in the previous year without this contract in
respect of them being in existence at the fime of performance.®™ The second
addendum to the MSA, however, provided that Regiments would be entitled to a
success fee or a risk-based fee of 15 bps on yeld payable by Transnet which
translated to R166 million. There was no legal cause for the success fee due to the
fact that on 4 February 2014, Transnet and Regimenis had concluded the third

addendum 1o the LOI, which specifically allocated a fixed fee of R15 million for all

M1 Transnel-Rel-Bundle-08547
M Transcript 28 May 2021, p 21, line 20



18

the funding and financing services. The raising of the LISD1.5 billion funding feill
within the scope of the third addendum to the LOI and therefore, Regiments
should have been remunerated in accordance with the fees as set out in the third

addendum to the LOL*™

690, Mr Singh disputed the claim that the work fell within the scope of the agreed fee of
R15 million. He referred o the specific wording of the agreement of 23 January
2014 between Transnet and Regiments®* The original LOI had limited the
linancial deliverables to “developing finance and financial options and develop deal
structure (financing, hedging and de-risking options)”." However, the deliverables
in the agreement of 23 January 2014 included evaluating all potential funding
sources and mechanisms (including local and intemational banks, development
finance institutions, export credil agencies and vendar financing) to select the most
appropriate avenues to pursue and execute and providing execulion programme
management and support in respect to funding.*™® Clause 2.3.6 of the agreement
specified the support services (o be rendered in respect of funding o include:
assisting in the preparation and managemen! of capital raising related
tenders/RFPs and RFls and participation "in the negotiation of the commercial
terms of funding from the shorllisted funders” and “in the fulfilment of conditions

precedent required by the funders™ ™

691. However, clause 2 of the agreement of 23 January 2014, it will be re-calied, (and
upon which Mr Singh relied o justify the R166 million fee in the second addendum

lo the MSA) provided that the proposed fee struclure for the services fo be

W5 Transcript 27 May 2021, p 153

W Annesire MSM T, Exh BE3, MSMTT

"7 Tranenet-Ref-Bundle-0657 306574

=2 Annexure MSM 7, Exh BB3, MSM-179, clauses 2.3.5-2.3.6

¥ Annexure MSM 7, Exh BB3, MSM-178, clauses 2 3.6.1.2.36.5



320

renderad was understood by both pariies to involve a retainer applicable every
month and a performance fee on the funding raised al interest rates below the
benchmark. It then stated that the deliverables (except the actual fundraising) wera
to be executed for a fee of R15 million and provision was made for a performance
fee equal 1o 20% of the savings achieved against the benchmark interest rate. One
of the handwritten variations, however, provided that “in terms of section 2 there
will not be a performance fee for fundraising thus (clause) 2.1.2 will be removed as
well”. Mr Singh maintained that the performance fee was removed because a fee
for actual fundraising would be agreed later. The fee of R15 million did nol cover

actual fundraising. '™

692, Although Mr Singh's argument seams supportable at face value, it is contradicted
by the provision for fees in the third addendum to the LOI concluded on 4 February
2014, As sei out earlier in this repord, that agreement {like the agreement of 23
January 2014) identified the revised deliverables to include evaluating all potential
funding sources and mechanisms to select the most appropriale avenues 1o pursue
and execute the full spectrum of funding opportunities Including: 1) local and
international banks; ii) local and international development finance institutions,; i)
export credil agencies; and Iv) vendor financing. In addition, RegimentsMckinsey
was obliged o provide execution suppor programme management and support in
respact of funding to: i) assist in the preparation and management of capital raising
related tenders — RFPs and EFls; i) paricipate in road shows and assisting with
the preparation of information memaorandums; lil) participate in the fulfilment af the
conditions precedent required by the funders; and iv) paricipate in due diigence

exercise and responding to all credit queries raised by other funders.

1050 Transcnipt 27 May 2021, p 157



221

693. Clause 4 of the third addendum o the LOI vared the contract price specifically to
address the changed scope of variables, It stated that as a result of the additional
scope of work reguired on the financial phase of the contract, the initial price of
F35.2 million would increase by BE million and that the increase of RE million was
intended to provide a fee of R15 million for the funding and finance scope of the
work, by ulilising funds of R9 million aliocated lo other deliverables no longer

required, ™"

684, The third addendum 1o the LOI did not include the deliverable stipulated In clause
2.3.6.3 of the agreement of 23 January 2014, namely “parlicipate in the negotiation
of the commercial term of funding from the shortlisted funders™. '™ However, the
scope of the deliverables in the third addendum of the LOl contemplates
deliverables of thal order and the fixed fee was all-inclusive far “the required work
on the financial phase of the contract” which included seleciing the most

appropriate funding sources and mechanisms to pursue and execute_ "=

695, What is more, in his memorandum of 27 August 2014 1o Mr Molefe in which he
sought to rebut the assertion of Ms Makgatho that the appaintment of Regimenls lo

negofiate the CDE loan was unnecessary, Mr Singh stated:

‘Fegimenis Capital were appointed as fransaction advisers on the 1064
locomolive fransaction..fo advise on deal structunng, financing and funding
oplions to minimise risk for Transnel. _Accordingly, the negotiaticn with CDB 1o
successiully conclude a ZAR funding facility al a ZAR cost nol axceading 9.3%
(depending aon Jibar) for a tenar not less than 15 years ai no additional fee is part
of their mandate.” ™ (Emphasis supplied)

109 Transnel-Rel-Bundie-DEEDE; and Transcripl 20 May 2019, p 130 of 2ag

12 Compare Anmexure MSM T, Exh BB3, MSA. 175, clause 2.3.3 with Transnet-Ref-Bundle-068608, clause 3.8
1053 Transnel-Rel-Bunde-DE606, clauge 3.7

1094 nnexure MM 38, Exh BB10ja), MEM-285



a2

695, It is thus more than doubiful that Regiments was entitled to an additional success
fee for its work on the CDB loan, The work on the CDE loan fell within the scope of
deliverables Regiments had agreed to in both the agreement of 23 January 2014

and the third addendum to the LOL

G697, In his evidence before the Commission,'™* Dr Jonathan Bloom, the financial
expert, agreed thal most of the services performed under the second addendum o
the MSA were envisaged and covered by tha third addendum to the LOL In his
apinion, the scope af the work in the second addendum lo the MSA was meraly
“‘wordsmithed” fo imply either an extension of the scope of the LOI or a totally
revized scope of tasks stated in the LOI. There was a duplication of work in respect
of cost escalation risk management sanvices, development of a funding plan, and
the evaluation of all funding sources. Thera was accordingly no proper basis for
Transnet to conclude an agreement to pay Regiments on a risk sharing basis in

relation to the funding secured from the CDB.

698, Dr Bloom investigated specifically how the R166 million success fee paid was
calculated. The invoice for the R166 million (excluding VAT) claimed payment for
two items: B152, 756,408 was the fee payable io Regimenis as the lead manager
and debl originator for the CDB loan; and the balance related to the hedging
structure for the COB loan. The normal and accepted basis for debt originating fees
entails the application of a percentage to the amount of money raised. The amount
of money raised is calculated either as the original capital kean ("the notional value
of the loan”) or the aggregate of all repayments made aver the full term of the loan
{"the vield to maturity"}. The notional value of the CDB loan was R18 billion.

Howewer, the yield to maturity, being the sum fofal of all the capital and interest

1095 Tranacnipt 31 May 2018, p 124157



323

payments that would be paid over the loan from commeancement to maturity, was

much grealer and in the amount of R102 billian,

699, The R1533 milion fee represented 0.15% of the yvield to maturty. This was
equivalent to 0.B5% of the nolional amount of K18 billion. This, Dr Bloom
malntained, was way beyond the norm of between 0.2% and 0.5% on the notional
amounl'™  Marke! conventions and Transnel praclices normally fix  lead
amangement and debt onginator fees on the notional value and not on the yield to
maturity as Regimenis did in this case. Regimenis should have charged betweaen
0.2% and 0.9% on the notional value. If one takes the average of 0.35% of the
notional value of R18 billion as a fee, Regiments should have eamed a fee of

RE3 million.

700, The markel norm applhes a much lower percentage (o the yield 1o maturity than that
applied to the notional value. Market convention and Transnet practice dictate a
percentage. of 0.06% of the yield to maturity as an acceptable fee. On a yield
maturity of R102 billion, this would amount to a fee of R61.2 million. Dr Bloom
suggesled thal a percentage of 0.01% would even be acceptable, This would
amount to & fee of R10.2 million {which approximates the original fixed fee of B15
million agreed with McKinsey) as opposed to the fee of approximately R153 million

that was paid.

701, On this basis, Regiments received a fee 10-15 times greater than that which the
market would have found acceptable. Later in his evidence, Dr Bloom intimated
that the averpayment of the fee was In the region of R30 milllon. This equatas with

his calculation of an acceptable fee as being either 0.35% of the notional value of

105 Tranacnipt 31 May 2015, p 146



a4

R 18 bilion or 0.06% of thie yield to maturity of R102 billion. In either event, the fee

ol Regiments was inflated by an amount batwesan RB0 million and R140 million.

T02. Regiments charged a fee to its obvious advantage that was not in line with market
conventions and Transnet practice. Moreover, to repeat, and as Dr Bloom was at
pains o emphasise, Regiments in any event should not have been paid such a fee
firstly because it had agreed to a transaction advisory fee of substantially less (R15
million) and due to the fact that Transnet had sufficient capacity in infernal skills to

perlorm the required functions, "™

703, As mentioned, the payment advice from Transnet reflects that the invoice amount
of R189.24 million (R166 million plus VAT) was paid to Regiments on 11 June
2015, before the second addendum to the MSA was concluded. ™ Monies flowed
fram this payment 1o the Gupla enterprise via the money laundering scheme. The
Advisory Invoice Tracking of 7 December 2015 produced by Regiments '™ reflects
that R147 GOT 200 was paid to Albatime (the Gupta-linked laundering vehicle) of
which R122 million was laundered to Sahara Computers, part of the Gupta

enterprise, '’

704. Mr Singh justified paying Regiments the R182 24 millicn prior to the conclusion of
the second addendum to the MSA on the unsustainable basis that the BADC had
approved the memorandum eadier. The approval of the BADC on 29 April 2015

granted Mr Gama the authority to conclude the second addendum to the MSA; it

T Exki BBBd), JB12-JB13

16 Transnet-Raf-Bunde-06713

1028 Transnel-05-T61

010 Transcnipt 27 Movemnber 2020, p 186, e 3; and Transcript 28 May 2021, p 123, Ine 15



325

did not conclude the contract with Regiments.'®" Mr Singh indisputably authorised

payment of R189.24 million before the contract was concluded, %%

T05. Wt was accordingly at the very least a breach of fiduciary duty {and likely corruption)
on the part of the Transnet officials (Mr Singh and Mr Gama) involved in increasing
this fee, as Transnel was enfitied to this contractual perdormance against a fixed
fee of R15 million. '™ |f the BADC on 29 April 2015 had properly scrulinised the
requast for confinement, it may well have established that there was no basis for
paying R189.24 milion since the third addendum to the LOI had provided for the
fined fee of R15 milllon. The members of the BADC therefore possibly failled to lake
reasonable steps to be informed of the matter under consideration and thus may
not have exercised the reasonable degree of care, skill and diligence expected of
them. """ Mareover, the extensive variation in the scope of the advisory coniract
actually required a new procurement event fo be effected in terms of the

Procurement Procedures Manual.

706, To recap: the Initial contract value for the transaction advisory services was fixed
(no performance fees or success fees were payable) al R35.2 million. However, as
the role of Regiments expanded, so too did the fees payable to i The contract
value Increased from the Initial R35.2 milllon (December 2012) to R41.2 milllon in
February 2014, to R7T8.4 million in Aprl 2014, and eventually to an amount of
R265.5 million (excluding VAT) paid to Regiments in July 2015. The increase in

fees amounted to 8 754% increase. Dr Bloom testified that professional advisory

107! Transnel-05-1047

2 Transcript 27 May 2021, p 170-174

07 The examination of Mr Gama on fhe R185 million success fee B a bil confusing. He pointed oul that the
decislon to pay the fee was made shortly after his appointment as acling GCES and his mowve from TER fo
Group, His svidence on he Bsue s inconsequential — see Transcripd 11 May 2021, p 260-268

104 Sea MNS Transaclion Advisors Report, paras 3.1.21 - 3127



g6

services, even in financing of the kind involved here, would normally be charged
out al an hourly rate. Advisory companies or firms typically charge their staff out al
an hourly billable rate. He was of the opinion that the H265 million paid to
Regiments was "extremely excessive” in that a large number of consultants would
need 1o wark for an extended period of time at very high hourly rates to get close to

that feg, "M%

T07. The proceeds paid to Regiments, as cormupt payments in confravention of various
provisions of the PFMA and PRECCA were the proceeds of unlawful aclivites as
contemplated in section 1 of POCA. The receipt of them by Regiments (Mr Wood
and others) and the laundering of them fto the companies of Mr Essa and Mr
Moodley probably constitute offences relating to the proceeds of untawful activity in
contravention of saction 5 and section 6 of POCA, These planned and continuing
Schedule 1 offences may well constitute a pattemn of racketeering achivity and there
are accordingly reasonable grounds fo believe that Mr Molefe, Mr Gama, Mr Singh,
Mr Ramosebudi and others are guilty of one or more of the offences of in Chapters

2 and 3 of POCA In respect of the fees paid to Regiments.

708. Transnet has issued summons against Regiments fo recover the R16E millicn
{excluding VAT) success fee on the basis that no work was rendered which

justified such a payment, '™

The appointment of JP Morgan, Regiments and Trillian in respect of the ZAR club loan

7089, There were also imegularities with regard to the fees paid in respect of the

syndicated ZAR club loan. As explained, USD1 bilion of the CDB loan facility was

0% Transcript 31 May 2018, p 101-102
1018 Exhy BB3(a), MSM-016, paras 5.4.9.5.4.10



327

shelved in favour of a ZAR12 billion syndicated club loan for 15 yvears with a
floating interest rate. The club loan for ZAR 12 billion that was agreed |ater in 2015
was made up as follows: Nedbank (B3 billion); Bank of China [(R3 billion); Absa (R3

billion); Omsfin (B1 billion); and Fulure Growth (R1.5 billion).

710, Mr Gama signed a revised term sheetl and mandate letter in April 2015 with CDB
for a USD1.5 billion loan only.'™" In the memorandum of 28 April 2015 (prepared
by Mr Ramosebudi and submitted by Mr Gama to the BADC),'"™® Mr Gama
recommended a dualtranche denominated loan lo fund the Chinese locomolive
purchases by utilising only USD1.5 billion of the funding from CDEB and the use of
the balance sheet of JP Morgan to underwrite a ZAR funding facility of LSD1 billion
equivalent — the club loan. JP Morgan is an American multinational investment
bank and financial services company, which provides hedging of securities, lead

amranger and underwriting services. It is one of the largest banks globally.

711, Inthe memorandum of 28 April 2015 Mr Gama requested the BADC to approve the
appointment of JP Morgan by confidential confinement to: i) hedge the financial
risks (interest rate, credil and currency risk) emanating from the USD1.5 billion
CDB loan; and i) to lead and underwrite the equivalent syndicated ZAR locan of
LSO billlon, Al its meeting of 29 April 2015, the BADC approved the appointment
of JP Margan to hedge the financial nsks but for reasons that are not evident, it
appears not fo have considered the appointment of JP Morgan as the lead

arranger or undenwriter of the ZAR club loan @™

7T Transnet-Ref-Bundie-05582, paras 4850

108 Transnel-Rel-Bun@e-05579

1t See minutes of the BADC meeting of 29 Aprdl 2015 - Transnet-Ref-Bundle-05516. Loan syndication starts
with the borrower awarding the mandale o one or more amangers o syndicale the financing, The lead arangss
is & commercial or inwestmant bank that s mandated by the bormower to crganse and syndicate 3 financing on



a8

712. No proper case for confinement was made out in thaf the memorandum did not
address whal aspects of the economic crisis affected the transaction as 1o justify
urgency.'™ JP Morgan did not have unique skills in hedging the currency
exposure or lead arranging the ZAR club loan. Moreover, once again, no gap
analysis was conducted. Before procuring external consultants, Transnet was
obliged 1o determine whether it had the internal skills and resources to perform the
relevant tasks. As explained, Transnet treasury had the ability o raise the funds

itsell from diverse funding sources.

713, On & May 2015 Transnet issued the RFP for the provision of hedging financial risks
{interesi rate, credit and currency) and fo lead and underwrite the syndicate ZAR
loan.”™! JP Morgan's bid tenderad for the hedging of the USD1.5 billion loan facility
at R40 millon and for its services as lead arranger and underwriting of the ZAR
club loan at R24 million. Based on the above estimates, it tendered 35% of contract

value for supplier development, being R22 4 million.

714. Less than two months after the decision lo confine the contract, on 8 June 2015,
Mr Singh terminated JP Morgan's role as lead arranger on the ZAR club loan on
the basis that Transnet had incomectly assumed JP Morgan would provide the
underwriting facility on the balance of the USD 1 billion. In the letter terminating the
agreement Mr Singh stated that Transnel had decided to pursue an offer received

from the Bank of China and any other available facility. The balance would be

biehall of the borrosser, on he basis of the negoliated lerms and comdBions el cd & the term sheat and mandabe
lettar. The bead aranger is responsible for negotiating the key terms and faciily covenants and assigning 1he
syndicale roles and lifles. Also, as book runner, a lead arranger manages he syndication process, determines
the loan pricing, afocations to each lender, and the final compos&ion of the syndicate. The falkere of the BADC 1o
specify whether JP Morgan was appalnted as the lgad arranger and undensiler ol ihe loan was thus sofmewhal
problemstic.

W0 WMMNE Transaction Advisors Repor, paras 274 -2.7.18

3 Trananet-Raf-BundeO5665



29

drawn from the USD1 bilion standby facility and thus the coordination of ZAR loan
was not required.'™ According to Mr Ramosebudi, the real intention at the time

was to award the lead arranger role to Regiments because JP Morgan did not have

the capacity. ">

715, On 27 August 2015 Mr Wood of Regiments wrote o Mr Ramosebudi altaching a
memorandum he had drafted for Mr Ramosabudi to present 1o Mr Pita for ultimate
presentation to the board."™ The memorandum stated that in order to reduce the
effective cost of funding of the 1064 locomotive acquisition, it was decided 1o blend
the USD1.5 billion funding recelved from CDB with a ZAR lean which would serve
to reduce the all-in cost of the required funding. The memorandum recorded that
although JP Morgan was considerad as the lead arranger for the ZAR funding and
a proposal was recelved from JP Margan in this regard, Transnet had subsaquently
decided to appoint BEegiments to lead manage the ZAR club loan in terms of their
axisting mandate, on an on risk basis. The memorandum confinued and said that
Regiments was confident thal through their experience, inleflectual properly and
markel contacts they coukd achieve significantly better priced funding for Transnet

than JP Morgan was able to do.

716. Mr Wood's memorandum of 27 August 2015 stated further that Transnet's decision
to appoint Regiments as lead arranger 1o raise up to R18 billlon by means of a ZAR
club loan, as opposed to appointing & lead book runner, resulied in a direct fee
saving of approximately K36 million (lead manager fees). Mr Wood said that
Transnet would also save R34 milllon in upfront fees payvable to the lenders (as

Regiments had an arrangement for an upfront fee of 30 bps payable to the lenders,

02 EF.04.385
033 Transcripl 27 Movember 2020, p 191-185
08 EryE.Od 444



230

85 opposed to ¥5 bps proposed by JP Morgan). He said that the benchmarking
against JP Morgan's proposal had revealed that Transnet achieved a saving of 100
bps on the pricing of the club loan via implementing Regiments’ recommendation
{3m Jibar+270 bps) as opposed to the option recommended by JP Morgan
{3m Jibar+370 bps). The net savings Transnel would realise fraom securing the club
loan at 3m Jibar+270 bps as opposed o the syndication initially contemplated,
according to Mr Wood, was approximately R679 million [(based on comparative
NPV analysis). Regiments’ value add to Transnet in relation to the 1064 locomative
ZAR club loan funding was thus stated o be RTE3 million. It was accordingly

proposed that Regiments receive a 10% success fee of R76.3 million.

717, Inresponse, Mr Ramosebudi wrote to Mr Wood suggesting that it would be better
o do a comparison with the current CDB loan rather than with what JP Morgan had
achieved. Mr Ramosebudi's criticism led fo Regiments re-stating the saving to be
R502 million and thus it reduced the success fee to R50.2 million."™ The final
version of the memorandum with the reduced fee was emailed by Mr Wood to Mr

Ashok Narayan, a Gupla assoclate, on 3 September 2015,

718. Fiwve months after the request to appoint JP Morgan on confinement, Mr Gama
approved and submitted a memorandum to the BADC on 22 September 2015
recommending that the BADC approve the appointment of Trilllan Capital (Pty) Ltd
{"Trlian"} to replace JP Morgan as the lead arranger of the WSD1 billion ZAR

equivalent club loan "™ Mr Wood was involved in the establishment of Trillian aftor

35 FOF.04-453 - FOF-04-48%; and Transcript 27 Movember 2020, p 198200
26 FOF-04-470; and Transcript 27 November 3020, p 200, line 20
T Transnet-07-250.298



EEY

falling out with his associates at Regimenis.'™ Mr Essa was the controlling

shareholder of Trillian, 020

719, The proposal in the memorandum was recommended by Mr Ramosebudi, Mr Pita
and Mr Thomas. The MMS RBeport (on transaction advisors) describes the
memorandum of 22 September 2015 as a “copy and paste® of the memorandum of
28 April 2015 excepl that all the services allributed to Trilllan were those that had
already been rendered by Regiments.'™ The copy and paste was obvious in the
first iteration of the Trilllan memorandum which erroneously @ft in one of the
original references to Regimenlts, So paragraph 36 of the drafll memaorandum
maotivating payment fo Trhllian continued to refer to "Regiments value add to

Transnet in reiation to the 1064 locomotive ZAR club loan.™™"

720, On 14 September 2015 a few days before Mr Gama submitted 1o the BADC the
proposal for the appointment of Trillian, Mr Ramosebudi forwarded an email
(without any comment} to Mr Wood attaching an order made fo Land Rowver
Walerford for a Range Rover Sporl valued al about R1.3 million, The balance on
the Invoice was RS00000 after a trade in'™ In his evidence before the
Commission, Mr Ramosebudi explained that he knew Mr Wood's partner, Mr Litha
Myhonyha, was a part-owner of Land Rover and he was hoping he could “do

something for me”. Mr Ramosebudi saw no impropriety in his attempt to secure a

102 Trangoripl 27 November 2020, p 212

W & memorandum of 3 May 2015 from Mr Gama to the BADC requesting the cesslon of the GFB contract from
Regiments Capita (Ply] Lid to Trllllan Capilal [Piy) Lid with an increase in conlrach valee Trom R375 million o
F463.3 médlion reflects thal Trllkan Holdings (Pty) Lid held §03% of the shares in Trilllan Capital (Pty} Ltd and that
Trimian Holdings (Piy) Lid was “wholly owned” by Mr E5sa, 26% of the shares in Trilllan Capitad (Ply) Lid were
held by Mumibrite {Pty) Lid which was “wholly cwned” by Mr Wood. Thus, Mr Essa and Mr Wood had 85%
eantral of Trillian Capital (Phy) Lid — Annexure MEM 34, Exh BE3(b), MSM-521.1, para 14,

1030 NS Transacton Advisors Report, para 3.1.34.1; and Transcript 27 Nowember 2020, p 212-214

' Exh VV4-PR-433

1052 FOF04-4599



332

discount or a good deal at the time he was involved in closing a deal on behalf of
Transnet with Trillian, as the vehicle was ultimately not purchasad, and the deal
with Trillian was “above board™.'™ Mr Ramosebudi's conduct is prima facie
evidence that he agreed or offered to accept a gratification from Mr Wood/ Trillian
for his own benefit in arder o improperly influence the procurement of the contract
for Trillian and thus there are reasonable grounds lo believe that he may be guilly
of the offence of corrupt aclivities relating to contracts as contemplated in section

12 of PRECCA,

721, On 16 September 2015 Mr Thomas addressed an email to Mr Ramosebudi and Mr
Pita raising certain queres about the Trilian proposal.'™ Firstly, he pointed out
that JP Morgan was still confracted to perform the cumancy swaps. Secondly, the
confinemeant was silent on the fees for leading and underwriting the loan which JP
Morgan had failed to deliver. If the fee for leading and underwriting the loan was
not included in the costs of the funding, then there should have been or needed to
be disclosure of that specific fee payable to Trllian. Mr Thomas expressed doubt
that Trilan had the capacily to underwrite the loan. It was nol a bank with
significant assets. t was a company recently conceplualised by Mr Wood. He was
also uncertain aboutl how the role of and services 1o be provided by Trillian would
differ to what had been offered by JP Morgan, Finally, he suggested that the prior
payment of fees to Regiments had covered the services proposed to be done by

Trillian and payment to Trillian would duplicate what was paid to BEegimenis.

722, 0Onthe same day, Mr Ramosebud| replied somewhal cryplically as follows;

033 Transcripl 27 Movember 2020, p 216-220
04 EOF04.504



233

“Indesd the first poimt Is correct; the fees were nol (disclosed), this why we are
now disclosing the fees for Trilian; Trillian has capacity and capability; Trillian will
provide the same services; no duplication with Regiments, "%

723. During his testimony to the Commission, Mr Ramosebudi conceded that Trillian
had no capacity (or the balance sheet) to underwrite the loan and thus that the
services (o be offered by Trillian were not the same as those offered by JP Morgan.
Moreover, at the time of proposing the substitution of JP Morgan by Trillian, the
persons having the capacity to arrange the loan were still at Regiments. No-one at
Trilllan had the capacily to arange the loan, Mr Ramosebudi was thus compelled
to admit that his answers to Mr Thomas in his email of 16 September 2015 were
false and gave the incomect impression. He could offer no plausible or credible
reason for these misrepresentations,’™ These concessions add o the case thal
Mr Ramosebudi was acting corrupltly, in breach of PRECCA and the PFMA, and
also (given Mr Essa's controlling interest in Trillian and the link to the Gupta
enterprise) was associated with the enterprize and participated in the conduct of

the affairs of the enterprise through a pattern of racketeering activity,

724, Mr Gama's memorandum of 22 September 2015 sought: i) the appointment of
Trillian; i) the approval of the termination of JP Morgan on the ZAR club loan; and
iit) the delegation of autharity to him as GCEQ to approve all documentation related
o this confined award. Mr Gama juslified the appointment of Trillian on the basis
that it was a small black SDP."™ The BADC met on 1 October 2015.""# The
meeling was chaired by Mr Shane, whose company Inlegraled Capital

Management, would receive an aggregate amount of RS 370 800 from the

1138 FOF-04-514

103 Transcnpt 27 Novemnber 2020, p 222-240

T Transnel-07-250,298, para 10-12; and MNS Trangachion Advisors Repor, para 2.7.21
U8 Saa minutes at FOF-04-518



334

laundered proceeds of the CNR BEX Kickback barely a month later.'™®
Mr Ramosebud| joined the meeting to deal with the change and took the BADC
through the submission. The minutes noted that Trillien was a black owned
company and SDP of Regiments "capable of delivering on the required club loan
deal al a more comparable price than the JP Morgan proposal” resulting in a
saving of approximately R820 million, with 10% fees being payable to Trillian for
the transachion (RE2 million). The BADC resolved to. i) appoint Trillian to replace
JP Morgan as the “lead manager” of the USD1 billion ZAR equivalent club loan; i)
lerminate JP Morgan on the ZAR syndication loan; and i) grant the GCEOQ the

necessary delegation of authority. "™

725, The appoiniment was problematic in the first place because JP Morgan was never
appointed 1o the lead arranger role bul was appointed only for the purpose of
hedging the CDE loan. Furthermore, the description of Trillian as a black owned
company capable of assuming the role of lead arranger and underwriter was a
misrepresentation. '™’ Likewise, it is not clear how the assumed savings escalated
frormn RS02 million to REZ0 million with the concomitant increase in fees paid to
Trillian. During his testimony, Mr Ramosebudi was unable o give &8 coherent
account of how Trillian's fee increased by R32 million. He soughl to transfer

responsibility 1o other staff members in procurement and finance, ™

726, Mr Gama did not attend the meeling of the BADC. During his evidence before the

Commission he attempted to eschew responsibility for the presentation to it. He

1038 Exh WWADC-Further Docs D32, The payments fo Inlegrated Capdtal Management were launderad from BEX
throasgh two other entities, Green Blossocm (Piy} Lid and Block Mania (Ply) Lid and wese paid to Integrated
Capital Managemen] by Green Blossarm in $even payments between B and 16 November 2015,

188 Transnet-07-250.63; and Transnet-Rel-Bundle-05518

0 Transcripl 27 Novernber 2020, p 244-246

142 Transcnipt 27 Movember 2020, p 247.252



335

said that Mr Ramosebudi was the author of the document and he had relied heavily
on advice from Mr Pita before signing it. He conceded though that he was
uliimately responsible as he, the most senior person, had made the
recommendation to the BADC."™* He also signed the engagement letter appointing

Trillian, 1244

727. ©On 18 November 2015 Mr Gama and Mr Pita,"™* on behalf of Transnet, and
Mr Daniel Roy, on behalf of Trllian, concluded an agreement in respact of the ZAR
club loan facility."™" The engagement letter set out the terms and conditions on
which Trillian was engaged by Transnet “to acl as Onginating, Co-ordinating

Mandated Lead Arranger in relation fo the proposed R12 billion facility.

728. Clause 1.1 of the engagement letter defined the scope of the mandate as the
appointment of Trillan (acting through its Investment banking division or any
associate or other division thereof as it determined appropriate) on an exclusive
basis as the "Onginating and Co-ordinating Mandated Lead Arranger” to perform
the following services in conneclion with the transaction; (a) acting as the principal
and primary poinl of contact for Transnet in respect of the structuring and
documentation of the club loan financing; (b) leading negoliations on behalf of
Transnet (including co-ordination of lenders' positions) on the full documentation
suite for the club loan financing: (c) liaising on behall of Transnet with appropriate

legal counsel, co-ordination of lenders’ requests for advice and approval of legal

M2 Trangcript 30 April 2021, p 95-97

184 Transcript 30 April 2021, p 103, line 15

M5 My Pita atlended Ihe BADC meeling and recommended the propesal ai thatl stage. Despite claiming no
recoliection of receiing the email sent fo hém imcluding the invoice Wacking document prepared by Regiments
iwhich reflected thal 55% of all Tees earned by Regiments were being paid to Homix and Albalime, he was
protably aware of the money laundering schems - sea Transcript 30 Aprl 2021, p 58-102 and Transcrpt 1 June
2012, p 233-242

M8 Trananat.07-250.64; and Transcript 31 May 2019, p 165



236

opinions, (d) such other services as Trillian considered expedient and reasonable
for the efficient management and completion of the documentation procass for the
club loan financing; and {e) acling as lead arranger and coordinator in accordance
with the executed documentation for the club loan financing. The engagement
letter expressly provided that nothing in it would be deemed 1o be a commitment by
Trillian 1o provide or undernwrite any financing. However, Trillian committed to
provide financial risk management solutions which could be provided through its

alliance with Ragiments or any of i1s associates.

729. Transnet agreed to pay Trllan a fee of RB2 milion, due and payable upon
execution of a club loan facility agreement relating to the transaction (including any
facility agreement pursuant to which Trillian and its associales wernz the advisor,
coordinator and provider of financial risk management solutions). Trillian issued an
invoice for R348 million (RE82 million plus VAT on the same day that the mandate

was concluded. "7

730, A payment advice signed by Mr Gama and Mr Pila was issued the next day,
18 Movember 2015."™® Mr Gama Justified this on the basis that Trilllan had carried
out the work in the six months prior o the BADC granting approval for their
appointment. He referred to paragraph 24 of the memorandum of 22 Seplember
2015 which specifically stated that the financial advice and negotiations support
that Trillian provided through the entire process took in excess of five months which
was done al risk with the expectation of compensafion only on successful
completion of the ransaction.'™® At the lime Mr Gama signed the paymen! advice

authorising the payment of BE93.48 million he had not met any person associated

1947 EOF.04.568
04F FOF-04-568
1048 Transcript 30 April 2021, p 104110



337

with the Trillian group of companies, other than Mr Wood.""™ Other evidence
discussed later confirms thal he also knew Mr Essa who had a substantial

shareholding in Trillian.

731. The ZAR 12 billion club loan was concluded four days kater on 23 November 2015,

732, The next day, 24 MNovember 2015, Mr Ramosebudi compiled and signed a
memorandum addressed to Mr Pita and Mr Gama requesting them to sign off on
Trillian's invoice "“for services mendered” and recording that Trillian had “engaged
Transnet with a financing solution™.'™ Mr Pila signed the memorandum and the
Trillian Invoice on 2 December 2015, Mr Gama signed them on 3 December
2015 The money (R93.48 milion — R82 million plus VAT) was paid into
Trillian's bank account on 4 Decamber 2015 — 16 days after the mandate was
concluded, "™ Four days later, on 8 December 2015, R74.784 million of that, being
80%, was ftransferred by Trillian io the Gupta money laundening wehicle,
Albatime.'™ This amount would ultimately be laundered on to secure a R104.5
million loan from the Bank of Baroda thal was usaed by Tegela Exploration and
Resources lo pay part of the purchase price for the Optimum Coal Mine, ™55

733, According to Mr Sedumedi of MMNS, the services specified in the angagement latier
of 18 MNovember 2015 had already been rendered by Regimenis.'""™ The
engagement letler attributed the services previously performed by Regiments

{outlined in the memoranda of 28 April 2015 and Z7 August 2015) to Triflian. The

1050 Transcript 30 April 2021, p 103-104

103 Transnel-Rel-Bunde- 0561305615

2 Transnet-Ref-Bundie-05615; and FOF-04-568

108 Transcripd 30 April 2021, p 112-114; and Transnel-07-250.74

185 Transcnpt 27 Movernber 2020, p 258; Transcript 30 Apnil 2021, p 112-114; and Transnet-07-250.74
0% Transcripl 25 June 2021, p 38-38

1056 Tranacnipt 28 May 2015, p 170, ling 10 et seg



338

MNS Report shows that Regiments rather than Trillian had done the necessary
waork. It refers lo: 1) various emails from Regimenl's parsonnel to Transnel; i) a
memorandum from Mr Singh and Mr Pits stating that Regiments “assisted
Tranznet” in negotiating with & number of potential Chinese sources of ZAR
funding for the ZAR syndicated loan facility; and lii) a slide presentation by

Regiments in June 2015."%7

734, During its investigation, MNS interviewed Ms Mosilo Mothepu (formerly employed
by Regiments and then Trillian) and Mr Ramosebudi. Ms Mathepu confirmed that
all the work dane in relation fo the ZAR club loan was executed by Regiments. Mr
Ramosebudi confirmed that he had only dealt with Ms Mothepu and Mr VWood from
Regiments. Even though he had drafbed the memoranda recommending the
appointment of and payment to Trillan and drove the process, he never deall with
any personnel from Trllian in relation o the services it supposedly provided. During
his tesfimony to the Commission, Mr Ramosebudi conceded that the work had
been done not by Trillan but by Regiments.'™ His concession amounts 1o an
admission that he misled the BADC, unless, of course, the members of the BADC

wera themselves aware of the true situation, %2

735, Mr Mahomedy testified that there was no documentary evidence at all confirming
that Trillian had done any work on the ZAR club loan, He explained that the

syndication of the loan was not a complex matter that normally would have bean

57 2ep Transnet-Ref-Bundle-05474 ef seg, which includes a list of deliverables performed by Regiments in
respect of the club loan, The memarandurn af 19 May 2015 Trom b Singh and Mr Pila @ Mr Gama (Transne!-
Ref.Bundle-05554) describing the scope of the work performed by Regiments indicates that the work supposadiy
reserved e Trilllan was in Tacl performed by Regiments for which a fuccess risk based fee was paid io
Regiments. The slide presentation of Regiments dated June 2015 is al Transnet-Ref-Bundie-08858. |t states at p
B702 ihat the ransaction advisary sendces perormed by Regiments Incleded the funding plan préparafion,
eecution and negotiaton support in respect of e ZAR symacated loan.

1% Transcripl 27 Novernber 2020, p 232; and Transcripl 20 April 2021, p 118120

185 Transcnipt 30 April 2021, p 120.121



238

finalized easily by the Transnet treasury on the basis of a straightforward proposal
and negotiated terms with commercial banks. There was no documentary evidence

indicating that Trillian had done this work. "™

736. When asked fo comment on Mr Mahomedy's evidence, Mr Gama replied that he
was nol the person to lalk to about this, saying “l did not get involved in these
financial things™. He had been Informed that the work was done by Trillian and had
authorized the payment of R93_48 million on what he had been told. He effectivaly
admitted that as GCED he authorised the payment of this substantial amount of
money without satistying himsell fully about the nature of the work performed,
when it had been performed, and by whom it had been performed.'™' His stance in
this regard was simikar to that which he had assumed in relation {o the confinement
of the security services contract to GNS/Abalozi in 2009 and for which he had been

justifiably dismissed as CED of TFR.

737. In addition fo the indications that the transaction advisory work charged for by
Trillian had already been performed by Regiments, Trillian could not practically
have done the waork || was supposedly mandated to do, The engagement letter was
signed on 18 Movember 2015, The syndicated ZAR club loan agreement was
concluded five days later on 23 November 2015, Considering that there were five
members of the syndicale and what would normally be involved in finalising the
loan, it is inherantly improbable that it was negotiated within a few days. It is hard
to see how Trillian could have performed any work as the lead arranger of the loan

in the time avallable, The task would have taken monlhs, ™2

=0 Transcnpt 15 May 2018, p 132.133
101 Transcripd 30 April 2021, p 116
152 Transcnipt 31 May 2018, p 169-170



340

738. On 12 September 2016, Regiments wrote a letter to Transnet in which it confirmed
that it (not Trillian) had completed the work on the ZAR club loan by December
2015 and stated that the fee paid to Trillian was "excessive when compared with
the amount Regiments has invoiced for the same work.”"™ The payment of
R93.48 million to Trllian for work allegedly performed as part of the transaction
advisory services was fraudulent, irregular and unjustified. The fee was paid 1o a

company that did not do the work.

7389, JP Morgan had also performed some of the services in respect of negoliating the
ZAR club loan. If anything, JP Morgan's replacement by Trillkan should have been
only for the services that JP Morgan had not performed and by implication should
have baen for less than the agreed fee of R24 million payvable to JP Morgan. The
payment of R93.48 million to Trllian was RES million more than the agreed amount
that Transnet would have been liable o pay to JP Morgan in respect of the lead
arranger and underwriting services. This deviation alone supports a finding that Mr

Gama and Mr Ramosebudi probably acted frausdulently and cormupily.

740, Had the members (directors and officials) of the BADC applied thelr minds properly
they may well have realized that JP Morgan had partnered with Regiments on this

transaction and performed the services. Mr Gama, Mr Ramosebudi and the

members of the BADC thus did nol act in the best Interests of Transnet, ™

741, Most significantly, the payment of B0% of Trillian's fee o Albatime confirms that the
entire arrangement was part of the money laundering scheme associated with the

Gupta enterprise,

1053 Transnel-Ref-Bunde-05471
14 Zea MNS Transaclion Advisors Report, paras 3.1.34 - 3,135



341

Mr Gama's links with Trillian

742,

743

744,

Mr Gama's involvement in the fraudulent and corrupt payment of R93.48 million to
Trillian stands to be assessed in the light of his relationship with Mr Essa and the
Gupias. The evidence in relation to his earlier dismissal and reinstatement, his
receiving cash payments from Mr Essa, as well as Ms Hogan's evidence about
President Zuma’'s efforts 1o have him appointed as GCEOQ, inlimate strongly that he
was favoured by those supporting State Capture. His appointimant as GCEO of
Transnel, in April 2016, took place shorly after he expedited the payment of
R93 48 million to Trillian,

As discussed earlier, Mr Gama sought to distance himself from Mr Essa and the
Gupias. He maintained that he only visited the Gupta compound once on invitaiion
by Mr Essa, who he claims to have met only on four occasions:"™ [} at a meeling
with Regiments; "™ ji) in @ Transnet boardroom with Mr Singh in July 2015; iii) at
the Gupta compound in Saxonwold in October/Movember 2015 — a meeting which
he sald he had angrily terminated and saw as an ambush by Mr Essa and a wasle
of time;"™ and v} in Dubal in January 2016 (shortly after he had approved the

payment of B93.48 million to Mr Essa’s company, Trillian).

The meeting in Dubai (where some of the Gupla businesses are based) is of mosl
relevance to the present discussion. Mr Gama travelled to Davos, Switzerland on
17 January 2016 to attend the World Economic Forum.'™® On his retum from
Davos to South Africa he stopped over in Dubai and met Mr Essa on 23 January

2016 at the Oberol Hotel at which Mr Essa had made him a booking in a deluxe

108 Transcripd 11 March 2021, p 44-58

18 Transnet-07-048

1087 Transnet -07-048

158 Transcnipt 30 April 2021, p 19-34; and Transcript 11 May 2021, p 234.260



342

suite, on the account of Sahara Computers, a Gupta company.'™® It is undisputed
that Mr Essa instructed Sahara Computers o arrange the hole!l booking on Mr
Gama's behalf and that the invoice was sent to Sahara Computers for payment. Mr
Gama however doggedly and unconvincingly insisted that he paid his own hotel

bill. "7

745, Mr Gama's booking at the Oberal Hotel by Sahara Computers is confirmed in an
email sent by the hotel on 20 January 2016 to Mr Chawla, the CED of Sahara
Computers, who on the same day lorwarded the reservation 1o Mr Essa. An invoice
{“the first invoice®) from the Oberol Hotel for AED 4650 (including all the charges
for the two-day stay) reflects that the booking was for "Mr Sivabonga Gama of
Sahara Computers”. The first invoice was signed by Mr Gama on 24 January 2016
when checking out of the hotel under a pro forma statement in the invoice which
reads: "| agree that | am responsible for the payment of this bill in the event that it
is not paid by the company, organisation or the person indicated.”"™ This
confirms, al leas! prima facie, that at the time Mr Gama signed the bill, it had not
been seltled by Mr Gama and was to be paid by the company indicated, namely

Sahara Computers.

746, On 2 February 2016, the Oberoi Holel sent a composile invoice lo Sahara
Computers in respect of unpaid bills for stays by Mr Koko (of Eskem), Mr Mantsha
{of Denel) and Mr Gama, thus again indicating that Mr Gama's bill had not been

paid by him on 24 January 2016, Another composite invoice was sent by the

8 My Gama testified thal ks main purpose in dopping over In Dubai was lo purchase his daughler a dress —
Transcnpt 30 Aprl 2021, p 82 ef 35g

1070 Transnet-07-053

W Transnet 07-250.328



343

Oberoi Hotel to Sahara Computers on 23 February 2016 verifying that Mr Gama's

bill still remained unpaid at that stage, "™

747. Motwithstanding this clear and comwincing evidence, Mr Gama persisted with his
contention that he paid the bill on 24 January 2016 when he checked out.'™ He
could not praduce any other proof that he had paid the bill on 24 January 2016, nor
could he remember if he had done so using his credil card (i seems unlikely thal
he would have had AED 4650 in cash). Had he paid the bil by credit card, the

easies! way to prove (| would have been through confirmation by his bank,

748, Mr Gama has nol presented any evidence from his bank supporting his version,
even though in August 2017 {when the bank records would have been easily
accessible) a journalist (who wrote an article in Septembear 2017 suggesting that
the payment had been made by the Guplas) afforded him an opportunity to do so,
Mr Gama did, however, provide the journalist with an invoice ("the second invoice”
= printed in June 2017) which did not have the name of the hotel on it and gave no
indication of who had paid the bill, with the journalist having been sceptical about

its authenticity in his article.

749, In evidence, Mr Gama produced another invoice {"the third invoice™),"™™ which he
said was emailed to him by the Oberol Hotel on 1% February 2018, after he had
requested It a few days earlier. ™™ Initially, Mr Gama adopled the position thal he
had sent the journalist the third inwoice. This was obwviously untrue (given the

differences in the content and the dates of generation).'"™® He then changed tack,

072 Transnet-07-250.334

073 Transcripd 30 April 2021, p 24

¥ Transnet-07-250.450; and Transnet-07-250.341
07 Transnel-07-250,447-440

078 Transcnipt 30 April 2021, p 35, lines 19-23



344

siating that he requested the third invoice because he had changed cell phones
and did not have a copy of the second invoice he gave the journalist on his new
phone '™ The third invoice is in Mr Gama's name, and contains a line item
recording that AED 4650 was "Paid” on 24 January 2016."® Mr Gama contended,
in effect, that the third invoice settlied any controversy about payment. This is not
correct. The data in the second and third Invoices (oblained in June 2017 and
February 2018, respectively) reflecting that KMr Gama paid the invoice cannot be
reconciled with the first invoice (signed by him when he booked out on
24 January 2016), which reflects that the invoice would be settled by Sahara
Computers or with the two composite invoices issued to Sahara Computers by the
Oberoi Hotel, which reflected Mr Gama's imvoice was still oulstanding on 2 and 23
February 2016, respectively. The first invoica, in the name of Sahara Computers
and reflecting that it would setftle the bill, is compelling confemporanecus evidence
that the intenticn was that Sahara Computers, or probably Mr Essa, would pay the

bill.

730, Mr Gama testified that the topic of discussion with Mr Essa al the Oberol Holal
meeating was Mr Essa's vision to create a majority black owned management
consultancy, Mr Gama slated unequivocally that no mention was made of Trillian or
Regiments.""™ He was, however, unable to hold this line upon being confronted
with a8 newspaper article (published on 7 September 2017), " which recorded that
he told the journalist (in written responses to guestions) that Mr Essa “raised the
issue of his invelvemanl in Trillian which was being formed as an offshool of

Regiments”, and that “the expertise would remain the same as core resources

07T Transcripd 11 May 2021, p 236, lines 17-22

078 Transnet-07-250 450

078 Transnel-07-053, para 32.6.3; and Transcript 26 Apnl 2021, p. 35, Bne 22 —p 36, line &

050 Tiied ~Transnet CEO's Dubal hotel sfay — how fthe Guplas got the b — Transnet-07-250,357



345

would migrate from Regiments and ... the quality of the work for Transnet would be

unaffected", 081

791, Mr Gama's desire to put distance between Mr Essa and Trllian {to whom Mr Gama
had authorized payment of R93.48 million the previous month in controversial

circumstances) is telling.

752, His evidence thal he first came 1o learn thal Mr Essa may have been associated
with Trillian was when Transnet gave consideration to cancelling its contracts with
Trillian and Regiments lowards the end of 2016, in the light of the angoing dispute
between them, is equally not credible, ™ That evidence cannot be reconciled with
the memorandum of 9 May 2016 from Mr Gama to the BADC, which sought
approval for the cession of the GFB contract from Regiments to Trillian, wharain
{following a formal vendor approval process initiated by Transnel)'™ the
shareholding of Trillian was reflected as "Trillian Holdings (Piy) Lid 60% ... [w]lholly
owned by Mr Salim Essa™.'"™ Mr Gama's suggestion that he just glossed over the
memorandum before signing and recommending it (and was thus unaware of Mr

Essa's Involvement with Trillian at this time)"™9 is inherently Implausible,

753, In the final analysis, it is more than unlikely that Mr Essa, the owner of a black
owned consullancy (Trilllan) which had recently performed under a contract
concluded by Mr Gama and been paid R93.48 million in fees, the payment of which

had been authorised by Mr Gama a few weeks prenviously, would not talk about

91 Transnet-07-250.311; Transnet-07 250,361

D82 Transcripl 26 April 2021, p 36, lines 8-22

1043 Pnidt BB 3(b), MSKM.521, para 13

N Exhibil BB 3(b), MSM-521.1, para 14

045 Transcnipt 11 May 2021, p 252, lines 10-12; p 253, lines T8



46

Trillian, but instead confined the conversation to a discussion in the abstract about

the hypothetical formation of another biack owned consullancy, '

704, Mr Gama's dubious testimony about the extent of his relationship with Mr Esza
must also be assessed in the light of other undisputed facts. By the time Mr Gama
met Mr Essa in 2015, shortly after his appointment as acting GCEQ, Mr Essa had
in place the money laundering arrangement whereby 55% of the fees paid by
Tranznet to Regiments would be distributed through varous vehicles to the Gupta
enlerprnse, Mr Essa had also concluded several BDSAs with CSR and CMNR an
behall of Tequesta and Regiments Asia in respect of the various locomotive
procurements, and in terms of which his companies would be paid 20-21%
kickbacks, most of which would be laundered fo the Gupla enterprise. Mr Gama
had accompanied Mr Essa lo a meeting with Mr Rajesh Gupta al the Gupta
compound in Saxonwold in Movember 2015, shordly after which he authorised a
corrupt and fraudulent payment of R93.48 million to Trillian in early Decembear
2015, 55% of which was channelled (o the Gupta enterprise. A few weeks later, Mr
Gama mel Mr Essa in Dubal where his luxury hotel accommodation was probably
paid for {or was intended {o be paid) by the Gupta enterprise. Two months kater Mr
Gama was promoled to GCED. Added to thal Is the evidence that Mr Gama

received substantial amounts of cash from Mr Essa during 2017,

755, The undisputed evidence slone establishes strong probable cause (reasonable
grounds to believe) that Mr Gama and Trillian were associated with the Gupta
rackeleering enterprise, and by authofising the wholly unjustifiable payment of
R93 .48 million to Trillian, Mr Gama acted corruptly and paricipabed in the conduct

of the affairs of the enterprise through a pattern of racketeering in contravention of

035 Trangcript 26 April 2021, p 35; Mr Gama evenfually seems lo have conceded as much — see Transcript 30
April 2021, p 8081



347

sections 3 and 13 of PRECCA and various provisions of Chapters 2 and 3 of

POCA,

The interest rate swaps on the ZAR club loan

796. Dr Bloom, the financial expert, analysed the risks associated with the CDB loan for
USD2.5 billion and the ZAR12 billion club loan and the mechanisms used to
miligate those risks insolar as they relaled lo interest rale and exchange rate
fluctuations, credit risks and the manner in which these risks were addressed. '™’
The Transnet Financial Risk Management Framework {("FRMF") permits hedging
{or de-risking) of funding in a foreign currency to mitigate patential risks and deals
with how the risks associated with foreign bomowing and financing risks are
managad. The risks that needed mitigation in respect of the Chinese locomaotive
procurement wera the fluctuating exchange rates, the credit risks of a default on
interest payments atfributable to the borrower, a contingent default attributable to
circumstances beyond the borrower's confrol, and the risk of increased financing
costs (interest rate Nuctuations). Hedging Instruments (swaps) were used 1o hedge
both the exchange rate and interest rate risks on the ZAR club loan,"™® The
instruments used particularly in relation to the ZAR club lcan were applied comuptly

to advance the interasts of the Gupta racketeering enterprise,

15T Exh BBS{d), JB-01 of Sog; and Transcript 31 May 2019, p B5-99, There were thiee [vpes of fisk applicable io
the transaction. The first was the possible upward mowement in interest ratas whara the capital Is borrowed at a
vafiable rate, resulling in an increase then in the cost of baffowing. The second risk was he possible Ructations
in the exchange rate, as the USOM.5 billion CDB loan was bormowed In USD to be transferred intarmittently bo
Saiith Africa and converted inle ZAR, M was a lerm af the loan thal repayment wolld B2 in USD wilh the resull
that if the ZAR weakened, then the cost of bormowing would also mcrease. The third risk was the two categories
of credil fisk; defaull by Transnet and default factors beyond Transnel's control

1848 Transcnipt 31 May 2018, p 177212



348

fa7r. On 3 December 2015, days sfter the conclusion of the ZAR club loan on
23 November 2015 at a floating rate, Mr Ramosebudi submitted a memorandum to
Mr Pita, then skl the acting GCFO, seeking approval for hedging the interest rate
exposures from a floating to a fixed basis and permission o instruct Regiments to
execute the hedges with Transnet approved counterparts. Mr Gama approved the
requesl. The execution cosls of the hedges by Regiments would be all inclusive in

the rate of the interest rate swap. '

758, Two tranches of inlerest rale swaps were exacuted by Regiments on the ZAR club
loan with Nedbank as the counterparty, to the significant prejudice of Transnet.
R4.5 billion of the ZAR club loan was swapped to a fixed rate of 11.B3% for 15
yvears on 4 Decamber 2015 and three months later K7.5 billion was swapped fo a
fived rate of 12.27% for 15 years on 7 March 2016, The CDB debt was also
swapped in cross-currency swaps from USD to ZAR &t each draw down. There
was no significant adverse effect for Transnet in the cross-currency swaps other
than the fact that these transactions could have been executed by the Transnel
treasury, most likely al a lower cosl. Dr Bloom and Mr Mahomedy testified at length
about the prejudicial nature of the interest rate swaps."™ Their evidence accords

in all material respects

798, An interest rale swap is a transaction between two parties in which fixed and
floating interest rate payments on a nofional amount of principal debt are
exchanged over a specified time. One parly pays inferest at a fixzed rate and
raceives interest at a floating rate. The other pays interest al the floating rate and

receives the fixed-rate payment The relaticnship in the hedge is between the

128 Transnet-Raf-Bundie 07528, and Transnet-Ref-Bundie-06853, para 11.2
0 Exh BE&(d), JB-01 of seq; Transcripl 31 May 2049, p 85-2%; Exh BB3a); MSM-019-023; and Transcripl 16
May 2019, p 3-83



760.

349

bormmower (Transnet) and the counterparty (Nedbank) and does not involve the
lender (the syndicate). Tha lender (the syndicate) will still receive the original
interest rate as agreed, namely the fioating interest rate. The borrower {Transnet)
and the counterparty (Medbank) enter into an arrangement which is completely
separale from the static arrangement of the original loan. The counterparty to the
swap arrangement (Medbank) has nothing to do with the lender (the syndicale)
The parties do not actually pay the rates to each other. The amount payable using
the fioating rate and the amount payable using the fixed rate are calculated, these
are then reconciled and only the nel portion is pald to the relevant parly. This
mechanism allows for @ net cash flow of the interest payments to either of the
parties. A swaps dealer (Medbank) thus nomally will profit from the difference
between the fixed rate thal it is willing to pay and the lesser floating interest rate

which they are cbliged fo pay in terms of the swap.

In this case, the lender on the ZAR club loan, the syndicate, lent Transnet
R12 billien, being the pnncipal debt, against floating interest rales, meaning that
the interest payable on the loan was subject 1o a fluctuating rate of interest.
However, because Transnet supposedly had concerns about the risk of increasing
interest rates (which would have increased borrowing costs and impacted on its
cash flow) within days of agreeing the loan at a floating rate, it opled to swap the
floating interest rate for a fixed rate by entering into an interest rate swap with
Medbank as the counterparty. Transnet then became [iable to pay a fixed interest
rate o Nedbank which in turn assumed the abligation 1o pay the floating rate to the
syndicate, the lenders of the ZAR club loan. By fixing the rate and thus swapping it
from a floating rate, Transnet aimed to transfer the risk to the counterparty, in this
case Nedbank. Il interest rates (over the 15-year period of the loan) rise beyvond

the fized rate, then Medbank will bear the cost of that increase. If, on the othear



50

hand, the fioating rates remained below the fixed rate, the amangement will causa

a loss lo Transnet, as in fact happened.

761, On 2 December 2015, Mr Smit, Transnet's Deputy Group Treasurer, compiled a
memorandum for Mr BEamosebudi and Mr Pita dealing with and making a
recommendation conceming the proposed Interest rale swaps.”™ Mr Smit made
essentially four paints: i) If Transnel neaded fixed rales when it was raising the club
loan it should have raised a fixed rate ciub loan then not a floating rate loan; i} if
Transne! did an interest rate swap it would tie up a big propartion of the credil lines
it needad; iil) it would be costly; and v) the extra 2% was going lo put pressure an
the cash interest cover ratios. He therefore recommended that the ZAR club loan

not be switched to a fixed rate exposure by means of an interest rate swap. '™

762. Shortly after recelving Mr Smit's memorandum on 2 December 2015, Mr Pita
replied indicating his agreement with Mr Smit and asked Mr Ramosebudi for his
view. A few hours later, Mr Ramosebudi forwarded the email correspondence to Mr
Wood at Regiments remarking: ‘| need to sorl this one out”."™ When asked during
his testimony what he meant when he told Mr Wood that he would sort the matter
out, Mr Ramosebudi dissembled and falsely equivocated.'™ His true intention
appears in an email (overriding Mr Smit) sent to Mr Pita 18 minutes after he wrole
to Mr Wood, in which he argued that it was prudent in a high inflation environment
and volatile exchange rate to fix most of the commitment and promised to send a

revised proposal "%

1 FOF.04.572; Transcrpt 27 November 2020, p 262.265
1052 EOF_04.575

1% EOF.04.578

"3 Transeript 27 Novembar 2020, p 267-271

185 EOF.04.580



351

763, In his evidence before the Commission, Mr REamosebudi was unable to provide
salisfactory answers to Mr Smil's reservations aboul the proposed inlerest rate
swaps. This suggests that he had reasons other than the interest of Transnet for
wanting an interest rate swap that in the end benefitted only Regiments and the
Gupla enlerprise.”™ Regiments ulimately received R229 milllon from these
interest rate swaps and others, over R200 million of which was laundered on 1o the

Gupta enterprise to fund the purchase of the Optimum Coal Mina. ™"

764, A second memarandum'™ was then prepared seeking approval from the acling
GCFO (Mr Pita) to hedge the inferest rales exposures from a floating to a fixed
basis for the amouni of R12 billion and to instruct Regimenis to execute the hedges
with Transnet's approved counterparts. Paragraph 1.3 of the memorandum
provided that the execution cost of hedges by Regiments would be all inclusive in
the rate of the interest swap. This meant that the cost of those swaps in terms of
the fee to Regiments would be hidden in the rate. The spread on the swap would
go up by 20 bps for the benefit of Regiments. This added the R229 million fee'™ in
addition 1o the amount of R265.5 million (excluding VAT) paid to Regiments for
advisory services. More than R200 million of the additional fee was laundered on to

secure |pans to Tegela Resources and Exploration of R104.5 milllon and R152

¥ Transcript 20 Nowemnber 2020, p 272.276 - The precise amount pald o Regimenis in fees for the nterest
rate swaps on the ZAR cub loan & wiknown, Af assocaled company, Regimenls Securlies recelved Nive
paymeants from the Transnet Second Defined Bensf Fund ("TSDBFT) (which was managed by anothaer
associaled company, Regiments Funds Managers) as foliows: 1) RBE. T2 milion on 4 December 2015; i) R1.08
milfion on & March 2016; i) REI.S2 milllon on 8 March 2016 ) RET.4 millon on 4 Aprdl 2076, and v) R%9.85
milian an 11 April 2016, The total paid was R228 BB 385 — Exh WWID-SCFOFRA-TO2, paras 98.1-88.5. The
dates of the first three paymenis coincige with the dates of the interast rate swaps on the ZAR club loan. The
aEr paymenl dales coincide with ather Interast raie Swaps (discussed later) in which the TSDBEF acted as the
counterparty In relation to /113 bilion of debt unredated to the 1064 locomothe transaction. The TSOEF hed no
rale in the ZAR elub kaan swaps yel may have paid the fee 1o Regimenls Securilies in respect of them,

10 Transcript 27 Movemnber 2020, p 266; Exh VW0-SCFOFA-438 — 445 paras 7871 - 798 Table 259

08 FOF-D4-584

104 Transcnipt 27 Movember 2020, p 284.285



352

million from the Bank of Baroda to part finance the purchase of the Optimum Coal

Ming, "M

765, The proposal was approved by Mr Eamosebudi and Mr Pita on 3 December 2015
and the first interest rate swap (at a fixed rate of 11.83%) for the tranche of R4.5
billion was executed the next day, The ZAR club loan was signed on 23 November
2015 subject fo floating Interest rales, and then, on 4 December 2015, a mere
week afier entering into the ZAR club loan, the first interest rate swap was
executed. The molivation for the swap was supposedly thal short term interast
rates were expecied fo increase over the madium period, posing a senous nsk to
Tranznet debt porifolio, and the risk of a volatile currency, and thus it was important
to manage the interest rate risk to contain its negative impact to the cash interest

cover ratio, "1

766. The interest rate swap on the ZAR club loan by Transnet was highly imprudent for
two reasons. Firstly, the ZAR club loan was negotiated at floating interest rates and
literally within days of the agreement having been concluded the interest rate
swaps were enlered info changing the rates 1o expensive fixed rates. If there was
concern about risk arising from interest rates a fixed rate should have been agreed
to start with, Secondly, the fixed interest rate was set at a high level over a long
period of ime in an environment where it was likely that interest rates would
decline and thus a floating interest rate was more beneficial to Transnet. The
floating rates never exceeded the fixed rates and Medbank’s assumplion that the
floating rate would remain low and go lower, which seemed o be fairly predictable
at the time, held true. Dr Bloom presented a graph iHlustrating that the floating rates

did nof reach the fixed rate leval of 11.83% (the agreed fixed interest rate in terms

He0 Exh WV 1D-SCFOFA-438 para 781 — 445-Table 259
T EOF.04.585



353

of the interest rate swap) at any time between 1 December 2015 and 1 January
2018, Thus, Instead of Transnel paying the floating rate which ranged between 8-
10%, Transnet ended up payving a much higher rate of interest throughout that

period. 1%

T&7, In interest rate swaps the dealer (in this case Nedbank) profils not only from the
fluctuations between the fixed rate and the foating rate, but benefits also from the
differance between the market rate and the negoliated rate. The markei rate is the
rate al which capital can be barrowed in the markel, and the negotiated rale is the
rate at which the Inferest rate swap is concluded with the counterparty. The
difference is refermed to as the "deita” which is part of the profit that the dealer
makes. The delta seeks to compensate for the counterparty risk by adding a couple
of bps (a premium) to the fixed base rate. Al the ime of the conclusion of the ZAR
club loan, the floating rate was between 9.18% and 9.22%.'"" On 4 December
2015 the mid-market blended fixed rate was 11.16%. Regimenis facilitated an
interest rate swap at a fixed rate of 11.83%. That was 67 bps more than the mid-
markel blendad rale at the ime. Had Transnet concluded the loan on a fixed rate in
Movember 2015, rather than at a floating rate, it probably would have paid the mid-

market blended rale of 11.16%.

768, Regimenis played the role of executing agent, being the party thal executes the
transaction or the swap every guarter.!'™ There wera no special features to the
transaction that justified the use of a service provider o execute the swaps. The

swaps were so-called “vanllla swaps”, Hence, the appoiniment of Regiments as an

1% Sea Exh BB&(d), JB-36; and Transcript 5 June 2019, p 83 of s8q
o3 Transcripl § June 2018, p 28, and Exh BBB(d), JB-43
1" Transcnipt 31 May 2018, p 207



354

executing agent was not necessary.™ Regiments nevertheless received a

commission, or an additional percentage. for every trade or every swap that it did

769, The decisions regarding the interest rate swaps were not consistent with the FRMF
which dictates that the decision to secure funding on a fixed or floating interest rate
should be laken at the time of concluding the funding transaction (at the source) to
avoid unnecessary costs of revising the position at a later date, Had this been done
in this instance, Transnet would have saved a substantial sum of monay.""™ The
decisions were also inconsistent with is fixed to floating debt policy, Transnet had
previously adoplted a “fixed rate” strategy as a matter of practice. The floating to
fixed rate ratio of the Transnet debt book stood at 60%-85% (fixed) and 40%-15%
{fioating) in March 2012. In February 2013 the fixed rate strategy changed to 70%-
90% (fixed) and 30%-10% (floating). Had Transnet stuck lo this policy, the ZAR

club loan would have been entered into on a fixed interest rate basis.

710, The argument by Mr Ramosebudi that short term interest rates were forecast to
increase relied inappropriately on a two-year view (for 2016 and 2017 - based on
forecasts from the Bureau for Economic Research at Stellenbosch University) in
respect of a 15-vear loan. The forecast of interest rates is based on various
modelling approaches which take Into account various vanables. The variables that
were considerad in determining the decision to enter into the ZAR club loan on a
floating rate would not have varied in @ matter of days."""" The decision to first
agree to a floating rate for 15 years and then a few days later to fix a very

substantial portion In ene tranche was therefore unusual™™ and was done at greal

125 Transcript 5 June 2018, p 19

1% Transcrpt § June 2014, p 80.80; Exh BES{d), JB-38-38.
NaT Transoripl 5 June 2018, p 64 of s8g

3¢ Transcript 5 June 2018, p 6566



259

cost to Transnet.'"™ The only notable consequence in having done the interest rate
swap in the manner it was dong and the timing thereof, was that significant fees
became payable to Regiments and Medbank gained significant cash flow

hﬂnﬂﬁ‘tﬂ.‘l 110

771, The justification for making the swap was baseless for a few reasons. Firstly, the
decksion of Transnel to lock itsell into the interes! rate swap agreement for 15 years
assumad an anvironment of higher interest rates over a pericd of 15 years.
Transnel assumad a steep increase in the trajectory of long-term interest rates.
There was no indication at that point in time and to date that such dramatic upward
movement in interest rates would apply.'"' It is not possible to predict interest
rates so far into the future. Secondly, to minimise the fees payable to the execution
agenl and counterparty, a phased approach of swapping in small increments
{based on evolving market conditions or when circumstances dictated) would have

been more prudent.

772, The fMoaling rate in respect of the second tranche of R7.5 bilion (swapped on
T March 2016) was between 9.617% and 8.717%. The mid-markel blended lixed
rate was 11.444%_ The interest rate swap provided for a fixed rate of 12.27%, - 83
bps more than the mid-market blended rale.""™ Transnel thus significantly everpaid

for this swap foo.

T3, On 16 March 2016 Mr Ramosebudi wrote to Mr Moss Brickman at Medbank

specifically confirming that the interest rate swap on the second tranche was

1198 Transeripl 5 June 2018, p 50-60; and Exh BEB(d), JB-20-33
M0 Transcript 5 June 2018, p 80

"1 Transcript 5 June 2019, p 74 of seg; and Exh BB8(d), JB-34
12 Transcript 5 June 2018, p 96; and Exh BBB(d), JB-44



206

executed at 12.37%. being 95 bps over the then mid-market value of 11.42%."""
Mr Brickman may have wanted a letter like this bacause there could be guestions
about & swap that was priced at 95 bps over mid-market value and he wanted

confirmation that Transnet was aware that this was the case and agreed to it.""™

774, Looking at both Interest rate swaps, it appears that the difference between the fixed
lo the floating rate on both swaps was exactly the same, approximately 2.65%
This was not in accordance with ordinary practice. Regiments and Medbank
profited from this excessive spread.'"’” Regimenis would have known that the

unnecessary interest rate swaps would result in it receiving significant fees.

The prejudice suffered by Transnet from the interest rate swaps on the ZAR club loan

T15. Dr Bloom presented a table outlining the losses incurred by Transnet entering into
these questionable transactions.”""® The realised total negative cash flow for
Transnet resulting from the first interest rate swap on the franche of R4.5 billion
was RZ39.3 million as at 14 May 2019, while the fotal negalive cash flow for
Transnet on the interest rate swap of RY.5 billon was R551.2 milion. This
translates into a tolal negative interest rate payment of RB50 538 508, This amount
of almost R1 billion would not have been pavable had Transnet not effected the
interesi rate swaps. The table also reflects that the amount of the cost of exit’”

{an unrealised negative cash flow) as at 14 May 2019 would be R980 478 025 In

M3 FOF-04-588

"% Transcript 27 Movember 2020, p 287

"% Transcrip! 5 June 2018, p 98-80

118 Eyiy BBB[d), JB-37; and Transcript & Juns 2018, p 86 ot s8g

T The cost of exil is the cost thal would be incurred al any point in ime I the paries 1o Bhe inlerest rate swap
(Transnaet and fs counterparty Medbank) were to agres that Transnet could exit the asrangement. The Hability
thal wiolld arise, the cost of exil, would b2 the amouni that Medbank would be able o caim as the amount it
would have eamed on the balance of the tenm.



387

respect of both interest rate swaps. |n the result, the reslised negative cash flow

logether with the unrealised cost of exil iolalled an amount of R1 831 016 534,

776, Thus, Transnet incured a realised loss of RES0 million from December 2015 until
18 May 2019. Given the frajectory of interest rates since that fime and going
forward, it s likely that the full loss of R1.8 billion will be realised by Transnet, In
other words, Transnet incurred a potential liability of more than R1.8 billion by
reason of having entered injudiciously or imprudently into the interest rate swap

arrangements negotiated and executed by Regiments. "™

777, Dr Bloom also presented a graph indicating Transnel's key debt points comprising
a comparison befween the interest rate payable in respect of the two tranches of
R4.5 bilion and E7.5 billion at the fixed rates agreed under the swap and the
overall cost of debt paid by Transnet,!"™ The purpose of the graph was to illustrate
how the amounts paid in respect of the interest rate swaps related to the overall

cost of debt on average in Transnet.

778, The weighted average cos! of debl paid by Transnet in the three-year period
between 1 Seplember 2015 and 1 March 2018 was approximately 9.4% 1o 10.7%
This amounied to a weighted average of 10.23% for the entire period. The graph
shows thal there was a marked Increase in the cosl of debl thal Transnel was
paying subseguent to the interest rates swaps in which it significantly increased its
fixed rate debt.™* From 1 June 2016 until 1 March 2018 Transnet paid significantly
more than the average rate for its debl. On the first interest rate swap on R4.5
billion, in respect of which Transnetl was paying 11.83% as a fiked rate, it paid

1.6% more than its average rate of debt, which was 10.23%. In relation to the

118 Transcrpt 5 June 2018, p 86 et seg
¥ Transcripl § June 2048, p 101 of spg; and Exh BBA(d), JB45
T30 Tranacnipt & June 2018, p 107



58

second franche, the interest rate swap in relation to RT.5 billion, upon which
Transnet paid a fixed rate of 12.27%, Transnel paid over 2% more than |is average

rate of dabt.

779, Dr Bloom guestioned the entire rationale of the interest rate swaps. Interest rates in
relation to the swaps would have to become extremely high for an extended perod
of time before Transnet will be able 1o recoup the losses that it has incurred in

relation to these interest rate swaps. '™

780, Shortly after Mr Mahomedy and Dr Bloom had teslified before the Commission, Mr
Meil McCarthy, the Executive Head of Risk of Corporate and Investment Banking at
Nedbank, filed a statement dated 14 June 2019 with the Commission, dealing with
the interest rate swaps and the evidence of Mr Mahomedy.""* In it he confirmed
that Medbank had worked closely wilth Regiments in arranging the interest rate
swaps on the basis of a mandate signed by Mr Singh on 31 July 2014 appeinfing
Regiments as an advisor in respect of deal structuring, fimancing and funding
options. He said that Transnet and Regiments had always contemplated the
possibility of inferest rate swaps and conlended that the amangement was nol
unusual. He also said that at the time the swaps were aranged, Medbank received
no objection from Transnet's freasury about them and they were contraciually
agreed and legal. He acknowledged that the price of the swaps was above the
norm but emphasised that Nedbank playved no part in the negotiation of the fees
paid fo Eegimenis. He also made no mention of the Regiments money laundering

scheme, possibly because he had no or insufficient knowledge of i,

" Transcripl 5 June 2019, p 134-135
M2 e 11/2018-018. On 28 August 2020, after having abandoned s applcation to kead oral evidence and

Choss-Examsdmne kr mhm:.l' twhich had besan gmnt-ed]. Medbank was grant&d‘ leave 1o have Mr MeCarthy's
affidavi admitted info evidence.



298

The cross-currency and credit default swaps

781,

782,

783.

The cross-currency swaps arranged by Regiments were also problematic. A cross-
currency swap was necessary to hedge Transnet's liability to repay the loan in the
currency in which it was received. A cross-currency swap is an off balance sheet
{over the counter) transaction in which two parties exchange principal (capital
portion of the loan) in different currencies. The hedge takes the liguidity risk out of

the equation.

The CDB loan was arranged as a floating rate loan denominated in USD with
periodic draw-downs that occurred to pay either CNR or TSR in respect of the
1064 locomotive procurement. The LSAs between Transnet and CNR and CSR
provided for payments fo be made in ZAR. Consequently, the CDB debt faciity
needed to be swapped from USD to ZAR at each drawdown. Transnel accordingly
entered into hedging transactions with JP Morgan in the form of a series of cross-
currency swaps. JP Morgan in this case acted as the scle hedge counterparty to

lead and underwrite the equivalent ZAR amaount for a loan of USD1.5 billion.

There were two lroublesome ssues here. Firstly, the need for some of the services
related to the forex hedging was guestionable. There was sufficient capacity and
know-how within the Transnel dealer room lo price swap siruciures and to execute
the cross-currency swaps. No need existed for external advice due to the nature of
the swap being simple or standard (vanilla) swaps. Secondly, the payment of K7.5
million to Regiments as a coniingency fee for advisory services in relation to
structuring and arranging the cross-currency swaps was unjustiied and thus
wasteful and irregular expenditure. It is unclear why Regiments should have been
paid this amount. The payment had no legal basis. The forex hedging contract was

between Transnel and JP Morgan, which was appointed to deal with structuring



360

and executing the cross-currency swaps. Had Regiments performed any of the
wark on the cross-currency swaps as JP Morgan's SDP, JP Morgan would have
invoiced the work and payment to Begiments would have been an internal matter
between JP Morgan and Regiments and not bebween Transnet and Regiments.
Mareover, the agreement to pay Regiments an amount of R166 million as a so-
called success or performance fee arguably included R7.5 million for advice on the

cross-currency swaps. '

784, Transnetl and JP Morgan also had an agreement in terms of which JP Morgan
would execute credit defaull swaps and conltingent credit default swaps in relation
to the CDB loan. A credit default swap is contingent upon two triggers. The first is
an ordinary credit default swap where the buyer receives the face value of the bond
of loan from the protection seller in the event of a default, This |s termed a cradit
eveni, such as defaulting on interest paymenis. The other trigger is specific to the
confingent part of the credit default swap and is another event usually in relation to
a macro-economic variable, A contingent credit defaull swap is designed (o provide

cover against unfavourable market movements, "'

785, In order to hedge the CDB loan and mitigate the risk, there was an apparent need
for the application of a contingent credit default swap, infroduced at each capital
drawdown, Regiments charged a fee of R5.7 million. As with the cross-currency
swap, there was no egal basis for Regiments to be paid a fee for the contingent

credit default swaps.

786, Regiments claimed to have structured and arranged the confingent credit default

swap structure to effectively reduce the ZAR interest rate payable on the loan

N2 Transcripl § June 2048, p 30; see also Transnel-Rel-Bundle-06857, para 12,1
1123 Trananet-Raf-Bunde-06857, para 12.2; and Transcept 5 June 2019, p 41 &t s8q



361

struciured by Transnet. According to Dr Bloom, this was nof true as the ntelleciual
properly to conceive, implement and execule the conlingent credit defaull swap
structure was introeduced by JP Morgan in terms of their agreemeant with Transnet.
There could be no justification for any payment to Regiments for the work they
purported to have done, "™ The financial risk mitigation instrument that was applied
in this instance was highly complex and JF Morgan would have used its own
intellectual property o execute this instrument. It is unlikely that Regiments could
have added any value, yel it was paid the amount of R5.7 million for the work that
JF Maorgan was appointed to do.

The interest rate swaps involving the Transnet Second Defined Benefit Fund

787.

788,

789.

Regiments also executed other interest rate swaps on Transnet debt not directly
related to the financing of the 1064 locomotive acquisition. "™ The decision was to
hedge R11.3 billion of other Transnet debt at a floating rate by swapping it for a
fixed rate of interest. The counterparty in this instance was the Transnet Second

Defined Benefit Fund (*TSDBF"),

This transaction was extraordinary because Transnel was in effect betling againsl
its own pension fund in the hedging market. An interest rate swap always involves
one party winning and one party losing. One party bets on a rise in interest rates
and the other on a decline in interest rates.”™ As it turned out, in this instance the

TSOBF and its members benefited considerably at the expense of Transnet.

These swaps were done during the tenure of Mr Shane as the chairperson of the

TSDBF, Indead, there is evidence suggesting strongly that the appointment of Mr

1435 Transcnpt 5 June 2018, p 40 et seq; and Transnet-Ref-Bundle-0685T, para 12.2.3
2 Trangcripl & June 2048, p 111 of spg
V2T Transcnpt 5 June 2018, p 118



62

Shane as Chairperson of the TSDBF was orchestrated by Mr Essa specifically to
ensura that the Trustees of the TSDBF appointed Regiments Fund Managers (Ply)
Ltd, 8 wholly owned subsidiary of Eegimenis, to manage a RS billion porficlio of
TSDBF for the benefit of Mr Essa and the Gupta family.'® At the time of the
transactions, Regiments Fund Managers (Pty) Ltd) was the fund manager of the
TSDBF, while Regiments was the lransaction advisor and the execution agent for
the swap. Regimenis executed the transaction on behalf of Transnet and at the
same time was advising Transnet while 1s associated company was in contral of

the investments of the pension fund. This gave rise 1o a clear conflict of interest,

790. The interest rete swaps involving the TSDBF comprised four separate deals
refating fo four different tranches of capital debt inwolving different loan
counterparties. Dr Bloom presented a schedule indicating that the TSDBF had
benefitted by an amount of BE720.8 million at the cost of Transnet {the realised cash
flow loss) as at 14 May 2018. The cost of exit as at 14 May 2013 (unrealised) was
R815.68 million. The total realised and unrealised loss was thus about R1.536
billion. In other words, this swap has already cost Transnel R720 milllon and over
the full period of the swap fransachion on present day calculafions will cost B1.536
billion,""** The twe companies In the Regiments stable benefilted handsomely from
this transaction, The group was paid an advisory fee for doing the swap, a cut of
the profits made by the pension fund as an execution fee and a pension fund

management fes.

791, Regiments Fund Managers started managing assels of the TSDBF in Oclober

2015, Itz mandate was terminated on 30 September 2016 after it was discovered

118 By YWHO-SCFOFA-DBS, para 80, Exh VVI0-SCFOFA-680, paras §5.71, para 97.7 and Exh VW10-SCFOFA.
a1
1129 Transoript 5 June 2018, p 125.128; and Exh BBS(d), JB-50



363

that Regimenis Fund Managers had allocated itself fees of RZ28 million from the

TSDBF relating to the various Interast rale swap transactions

792, The MMZ Report commented on the fees paid to Regiments by the TSDBF as

follows:

"Regimenis woukd have been paid 20bps as an ex=scufion fee fotaling R112.4
million for the swaps related to the Transnei debt,.. Regimenis received or drew
R227 .8 million from TSDEBF for execuling the swap transactions on 30 March 2016
and 8 April 2016 at a fee of 20 bps. The alignment of the fes paid to Regiments
and the approach adopted for the analysis in this repari, indicate that Regiments
received 40.537 bps and not 20bps as per the memorandum (dated 28 Auvgust
2017 and prepared by the group treasurer) for the execulion af each of the four
swaps refated lo the TSDBF as counter parly. This s well above marke!l norms
where transactions of this size may aliract a fee of less than 1 basis point based
on yield, and is therefore highly irregular and unwarmanted, ™13

793. In conclusion, all the interest rate swaps were probably planned principally to
benefit Regiments and were achieved through the side-lining of Transnet's
treasury.”"™ Transne! treasury had and still has the experlise lo handle
transactions of this kind, inlerest rate swaps, without the support of extemal
transaction advisors or execution agents such as Regimenis. The relevant
transactions were lyplcally vanilla (stock-standard) swaps, The freasury dealing

room has done and does these percdically without external assistance.

10 Transnel-Rel-Bundle-DE858, paras 13.2-13.6 — As discussed earlier, the tolal gaid 1o Regimens Tor the
inberest rate swaps was R228 583 805 and was In respect of both the ZAR club loan and the B11.3 billlion debt -
despile the TSDEF having no inveivernsen] i e ZAR club kan inlerest rale swap,

T3 Tranacnipt 5 June 2018, p 137-143



a64

734, The TSDBF went on to sue Regiments Fund Managers for amounts paid to it. In
November 2018, Regiments seltled the TSDBF action by paying it an amount of

R500 million. "%

795, Regiments received an additional R228 million from the interest rate swaps. Pari of
these payments was fransferred via the laundering vehicles to the Gupta
enterprise, There are reasonable grounds o believe that in facilitating the interesl
rate swaps and incurming the fees and substantial losses associated with them,
Mr Ramosebudi and Mr Pita acted In confravention of section 50 of the PFMA by
acling without fidelity, integrity and not in the best interests of Transnet in
managing its financial affairs. The payments and losses were therefore possibly the
proceads of unlawiul activity as defined in section 1 of POCA. Further investigation
is required o delermine whether Regiments, Trilian, Mr Ramosebudi, Mr Pita, Mr
Wood and others corruptly paricipated in the conduct of the affairs of the Gupta
enterprise through a pattemn of racketeering activity in relalion to these

transactions.

796, These findings are 1o the effect thal there are reasonable grounds lo believe thal
the mentioned persons violated the Consiitution and other legislation and were
involved in cormuption of the kind contemplated in TOR 1.4 and TOR 1.5, The likely
offences and idenfified wrongdoing should accordingly be referred In terms of

TOR T to the law enforcemeant authorities for further investigation.

T2 FOF-09.070.72, paras 61-71



365

CHAPTER 9 - THE MANGANESE EXPANSION PROJECT

797, Two wilnesses before the Commission gave evidence of serous allegations of
malfeasance in Transnet's Manganese Expansion Project ("MEP”), namaely:
Ms Deidre Strydom, a senior emplovee with long service at Transnet, and Mr Henk
Bester, an employvee of the Hatch group of companies (*Hatch”), a service provider
lo the MEP.

798. Mr Bester is a qualified professional civil engineer and an expert on railways. He
worked for Spoornel batween 1990 and 1998 before |oining R&H Railway
Consultants where he was Managing Director until 2008, He joined Hatch in 2008
a5 a senior engineer and later became the Global Director and Managing Director
Rail responsible for Africa. Halch is a global engineering company with expertise in
rail in the mining, infrastructure and energy sectors, The head office of Halch is in

Canada and it has offices around the globe including in South Africa, ™™

799. A third witness, Mr Gerhard Bierman, the former GFO of Transnet Capital Projects
("TCP7), filed an affidavit refating 1o the MEP, bul did not teslily before the

Commission as he has emigrated to Australia, '™

800. The evidence of wrongdoing given before the Commission in relation fo the MEP
has a narrow scope. Essentially, It is contended that persons associated with the
Gupla enterprise sought improperly fo benefit from the project by seeking
appointment as supplier development partners ("S0DPs™). The rationale, financing
and other commercial aspecis of the project have not been direclly challenged as

corrupl or improper, though there is some suggestion thal the budgel may have

133 Transcript 20 Ociober 2020, p 12 of sog
T4 hir Bierman's statement was adméted provisionally - Transcript 20 October 2020, p 79



266

been inflated to accommodate payments for ungualified SDPs. Nonetheless, it will
be helpful o examine the relevant detalls of the MEP lo gain a betler contexiual

understanding of the alleged wrongdoing.

The scope and purpose of the MEP

801,

In 20089 Transnet decided to increase export capacily via the manganese ore
terminal in Port Elizabeth (PE) to 5.5 mipa. It was eviden! that demand for capacity
would continuously exceed supply as a result of the unprecedented growth in
manganase exporls due to South Africa being viewed as a lucrative supply markel
to China. Transnet conducted feasibility studies into the Investmen! case for
expanding capacity to 16 mipa by 201819 through the Port of Mggura in the
Eastermn Capa. The MEFP came to be seen as an anchor programme of the Market
Demand Strategy (“the MDS"), aimed at expanding and modernising the country's
ports, rail and pipelines infrastructure to promote economic growth in

South Africa."™®

The MEP proceeded in two phases, Phase 1 and Phase 2. On 17 Oclober 2012,
the Group Exco recommended thal the board approve the execulion of the first two
phases to expand the rail network capacity from the MNorthern Cape fo the Port of
Ngqura to support the MEP from 5.5 mtpa to 16 mipa at a cost of R2.4 billion."™
An MEP Steering Committee was constitited of which Mr Gama, CEO of TFR, and
Mr Singh, the GCFD, wera members. Following the completion of the Phase 2
feasibility studies, the MEP Steering Committee endorsed the creation of a
centralized Programme Direclor role for the MEP to which Ms Sirydom was

appointed and tasked with selting up and managing the MEP structure. She was

1195 Transcripl 20 Oclober 2020, p 16 of soq and p 157 of seq
1136 fnnexmure 05 1, Exh BB20, BE20-D5-38



67

also required to deliver and maintain the integrty of the approved business case.
When she became the MEP Programme Director, Ms Strydom reported to Mr Krish

Reddy, the GM: Group Planning.

803. McKinsey developed a standard for capital execution for Transnet called the
Platinum 20 Standard, which recommended that the capital expenditure for rall and
port should be cenlralised so there should be from a Group perspective a central
authority responsible for the management of the owersight of the capital
expandilure reporling, ele. This was a departure from previous practice wheraby
the operating divisions were accountable for the management of the capital

expenditure associated with projects.

804, Although the platinum standard recommended that the programme director should
have contral over capital expenditure thatl did nat happen In the MEP. Ms Strydom
had no financial delegation to manage the scope, cost and schedule of the
MEP.""¥" TCP was appointed by the operating divisions to execute the respective
capital projects on their behall. This included the management of the
transfarmation and economic developmenlt largels approved In the procurement

sirategy that accompanied the business case.

The proposed confinement of Phase 1 and the SD criterion

805, Phase 1 of the MEP was managed by TCP. During 2011, Hatch Goba was
appointed by TCP via a task order under an existing “Hatch Mott McDonald Goba”

contract’™ to conduct the Front-End Loading ("FEL™) 2 and 3 phases of Phase 1,

T Transcripl 20 Oclober 2020, p 155; Exh BE20, BEZ0-DS-07, para 18

1138 Hizich Goba (which laber became only Hatch in South Africa) was appointed by TFR in 2009 as an extension
to the Hatch Mohl and Goba Contract ("HRET) 1o assist in oplions for exporiing mangansse o Porl Elizabeth for
volumes up to 12 mipa. This project was a precursor to Phase 1 and included projects such as the manganese



68

i.e. rail and port pre-feasibility and feasibility studies supporting the MEP. Most of

the outputs for the studies were concluded lowards the end of 2012,

806. Given the materiality of the estimated cost of the expansion and the requirements
to spend further time on scrubbing the overall cost and schedule, a8 decision was
laken by the Transnetl capilal projects committee ("CAPIC") towards the end of
2012 1o support the ring-fencing and acceleration of critical rail operational and
safety related work packages where environmental authorisations had bean

received. The project was named “Rail Phase 1° or “MEP 1 (Phase 1)°.1"%

807. A memorandum dated 11 January 2013 was submifted by Mr Molefe o the
meeting of the BADC of 29 January 2013, chaired by Mr Sharma,'™®
recommending an initial R2.38 billion “no regrets” rail infrastructure investment “in
suppor of the overall manganase ore expansion programme from 5.5 lo 16 mipa”

The BADC approved the “no-regrets” investment in the amount of R2.4 billion. !

808. In terms of a memorandum submitted to KMr Molefe by Mr Chard Moller, Group
Executive, TCP, dated 6 August 2013, Phase 1 comprised the partial doubling of
the line section between Kimberley and De Aar, and the extension of the Rosmead
passing loop at an esfimated cost of R2.38 billion {equating to the “no-regreis’
amount approved by the BADC in January 2013), The Engineering Procurement
and Construction Management (EPCM) cost was stated o range between 15-18%

of project cost and calculated 1o be R220 million. Following an intermal risk review,

5.5 mipa expansion project specifically relating to the Hotazel Yard in the Morthern Cape — see Exh BE18, BB 15-
HE-003, pada 10

1130 Py BB20, BB20-05-13, para 33

M8 pnneure 05 1, Exh BEZ0, BE20-DS-31

41 Anneaure 05 1, Exh BB20, BB20-05-28



68

TCP recommended that the EPCM scope of the FEL 4 phase of Phase 1 {in which

the project s execulad 1o deliver the defined outcomes) be confined 1o Halch,

809. Since the wvalue of the fransaction was below R250 million, final approval of the
confinement resided with Mr Molefe, the then GCEOD, in terms of the delegation of
authority framework and thus he had the delegated authority to authorise the
expenditure. "™ Mr Molefe approved the confinement on 19 August 201379 Ms
Strydom was informed by Mr Rudie Basson, then the General Manager of TCP,
that the ETC was deliberately reduced to it in with Mr Molafe's delegated authority
so that he could authorise the expenditure without the approval of the BADC. ™ Mr
Molefe denied this.'"** Be that as it may, Ms Strydom accepted that the
confinement to Hatch was justified. Hatch had completed all the pre-feasibility
studies so it was Tamillar with the detailed designs and engineering designs
required for the rail scope of work at that stage. It was an extension of rail passing
loops mainly and it would not have made sense to bring another company on board

at thal stage 1o start from scratch, "

810, In his affidavit, Mr Bierman, the former CFO of TCP," explained that the supplier
development {"307) threshold was a contentious issue during the procurement
process. The confinement for Phase 1 was slructured as a fixed-cost contract with
specific, high SD targets to be achieved by Halch, For reasons that will become

clearar |later, Mr Singh increased the SD targets from 30% to 50% during the

42 Annexures DS 3 and DS 4, Exh BB20, BB20-DS-47-55
143 annesoure DS 3, Exh BB20, BE20-05-53

4l v BBZD, BE20-DS-13, para 36

TH5 Transcrpt 10 March 2021, p 131

HE Transcripl 20 Oclober 2020, p 163, lines 1-10

7 TGP was responsible for the ERCM of the MEP



811,

812,

a7

approval process.'"® The final value for SD that was submitted to Mr Molefe for
final approval was 50%.'"* The RFP to Hatch thus included a clause that required
0% of the contract value to be spent on S0 initiafives. This was a pre-gualification
criterion which had to be met before a bidder could progress to the technical

evaluation, s

S0DPs generally are Qualifying Small Enlerprises (*QSEs®), Exempled Medium
Enterprises {("EMEs"] or emerging black owned companies. Leniency applies
where an SDP enlity does nol have extensive experience, A designated sub-
confractor (that is not an SDP) is required to have the necessary exlensive
experience. This meant that, in terms of the RFQ, 50% of the value of the work had
to be sub-confracted by Hatch to QS5Es or EMEs. Both Ms Sinydom and Mr Bester
testified that a 50 requirement of 50% was inconsistent with the norm thal public
sactor tenders should have a 30% S0 component and was probably a disincentive
in that it required bidders to take on 100% of the risk but only do 50% of the

work. """ Mr Molefe did not consider the 50% threshold as high. "™

Events in the weeks preceding the confinement to Hatch llustrate why and how

this unusual adjustment of the 5D requirement came about.

DEC Engineering and PM Africa

813,

On or about 15 July 2013, in an Intermal review session allended by Mr Bierman
and others, Mr Singh requested that a company known as DEC Engineenng

{"DEC") be profiled for capacity and requested it be a designated sub-contracior on

1148 The draft confimement memorandum dated 31 July 2013 afowed for 40% S0 - see Exh BE20, BB20.05-84
THE annexure DS 3, Exh BE20, BB20-DE-52, para 30

15 Transcnpt 20 October 2020, p 168, line 20

¥ Transcripl 20 Oclober 2020, p 18 of soq and p 166 o seq

1152 Transcnipt 10 March 2021, p 132



a1

Phase 1. Mr Bierman considered the request to be inappropriale because DEC did
not have a proven Irack record within the rall industry in respect of railway tracks,
Motwithstanding his concerns, Mr Bierman conducted the profiing and concluded
that the company did not possess the core skills for railway track work. As
discussed more fully later, he communicated his assessment 1o Mr Singh who

appeared lo accept his opinion.

814, However, on & August 2013, Mr Singh revised the SD pre-qualifying criteria from
0% o 50%. Mr Singh's possible motive for doing thal, as appears from
Mr Bester's testimony about the vanous meetings and engagements leading up to
the confinement. to Hatch, was seemingly to favour DEC as an SOP (rather than as

a sub-contracior that required a proven track record).

815, Before the confinement 1o Halch was approved, Mr Bester received a call from Mr
Malen Padayachee from PM Africa "PMA") o discuss Phase 1. Mr Bester agreed
to meet with Mr Padayachee on 22 July 2013 at the Hatch offices. Mr Padayachee
was accompaniad to the meeting by Mr Dave Reddy from DEC. Mr Padayachee
explained that they knew aboul the potential confinement of Phase 1 to Halch and
wanted to be included as a primary SDP on the project.’™ Mr Reddy informed Mr
Bester that "Mumber 1" had sent him to form part of the Hatch team in execuling
Phase 1 of the project. Mr Padayachee and Mr Reddy suggested that their
respactive companies would form a joint venture to work with Haich on Phase 1.
Mr Bester expressed surprise that they knew about the confinement as this was not
public knowledge nor had it been finally confirmed.”™ Mr Reddy and Mr
Padayvachee explained that they knew everything about the project and the people

"high up" in Transnel. Mr Bester asked Mr Reddy who "Number 1" was. Mr Reddy

153 Transcript 20 Ociober 2020, p 19 of seg
15 Transcnipt 20 Ociober 2000, p 23, line 20, and p 173, Ine 13.



are

responded that he coulkd not divulge but that Mr Bester could figure it oul. Mr Bester
initially thought "Number 1" was a reference lo President fuma but he |ater
realized in subsequent discussions with Mr Reddy and others that it was probably a

reference to Mr Molefe as in "Number 1 at Transnet”.

816, Mr Bester explained to Mr Reddy and Mr Padayachee that Hatch had various
companias to consider as SDPs and that any approach in respect of 50D would be
dependent on the various regions where the work would be undertaken. When Mr
Besler enquired about the tvpe of work they could contribute towards the project Mr
Reddy said that they had access to a lot of engineers in India who could assist with
railway engineering. Mr Bester explained to them that SD was about the
deveiopment of South African businesses and that Hailch did not need railway
engineenng support bul rather other disciplines such as quantity surveying, general
civil engineering, efc. Mr Beddy then indicated that this should nof be a problem as

PMA and DEC have access to resources in all fields of engineering.

817. Mr Besler asked Mr Reddy and Mr Padayachee to send him a Memorandum of
Linderstanding (*MOU") which Hatch would consider before giving an indication of
its willingness to use PMA and DEC as potential SDPs in the future.''™ On 25 July

2013, Mr Bester received a draft MOU from Mr Padayachee by emall.''™ The

contenls of the MOU made it clear that PMA and DEC wanted to be the sole SDPs.

818, Mr Bester discussed the matter with Mr Alan Grey, the Managing Director
{Indusirial Infrastructure) at Hatch. Mr Grey and Mr Bester felt that the MOU was

too “locse” and vague and that it needed greater precision, clearer definition of the

135 Transcripl 20 Oclober 2020, p 23-24
156 pnnexure HE 3. Exh BE149, BE19-HE059



473

scope of the work and roles.'™ Hatch decided that any MOU concluded with DEC
andior PMA would be on a non-specific and non-exclusive basis as would be
applicable for any potential SDP. In other words, Halch would not agree o include

these companies specifically on the MEP.

819, On 26 July 2013, Mr Bester met with Mr Rudie Basson (the General Manager of
TCP) and Ms Strydom to inform them aboul what had ranspired and to seek their
advice.""™® Mr Basson was surprised that Mr Padayachee and Mr Reddy had met
with Mr Bester. Mr Basson told Mr Besler that Mr Singh wanled a confinement
approval condition included which stipulated that PMA and DEC should form part of
the S0 component for Phase 1, but that he and Mr Bierman had told Mr Singh that
it would not be advisable to sfipulate specific companies o be used in SD
initiatives, "™ Mr Singh's proposal was subsequently dropped and thus Mr Basson

was surpnsed that Mr Padayachee and Mr Reddy had approached Hatch.

820. In his evidence before the Commission, Mr Singh equivocated and was evasive
about whether he had indeed requested Mr Basson and Mr Bierman to include a
confinement condition stipulating that PMA and DEC be part of the 5D component
as SDPs or sub-coniractors. At first, he objected to the hearsay nature of the
evidence bul simullanecusly staled that the requirement had been dropped, thus
implying that he in fact had raised it with Mr Basson and Mr Bierman.""™ When that
became apparent, he sought o explain his intention in making such a request with
reference to the contexi. He intimated that he made the proposal in the contexi of

advancing the empowerment and SD agenda, as TCP was lagging behind, and the

1S Transcript 20 October 2020, p 30

9 Trangcripl 20 Oclober 2020, p 34 of s8g. Ms Sirydom confirmed the meeting and Ihe evens Imolving her -
Exn BE20, BE20-DS5-14-14 and Transcrpt 20 October 2020, p 171 et seg

1% Transcripl 20 Oclober 2020, p 35-37 and p 174-176; and Exh BB19, BE19-HB-00B, paras 23-24

10 Transcnipt 12 March 2021, p 120, lines 15-16



74

MEP was an opportunity to drive the agenda.'"®' However, he denied that he gave
a “direct Instruction” 1o include the participation of PMA and DEC as a confinement

condition, 1152

821. After some equivocation, Mr Singh eventually setiled on the following explanalicn

for what had transpired between him, Mr Basson and Mr Blerman:

"As | have explained... | wanted them fo explore opporunities, aftermatives of
mathods to enable Transned Capital Projecls lo mesatl s mandales as it relates o

transformation and supply development. As an example, | said why do you not
explore thig 71182
822, Mr Singh accepted that it would have been improper to impose the reques! as a

confinement condition.'"®

823. Mr Singh's denial that he wanted to include the requirement is inconsistent with the
conlemporaneous communication that took place between Mr Singh and
Mr Bierman at the time. In his affidavit, Mr Bierman explained that Mr Singh had
instructed him to profile DEC.""™ After the profile, Mr Bierman sent Mr Singh the

lollowing WhalsApp on 24 July 2013,

"On Manganese confinement my Procurement team wants o strangle ma. The
view [5 thal by deskgnating a specific company as SD or subcontracling tha
process will fail faimess, fransparency and equitable tests. We have considered
oplions and invesligated this previously, It would be great to do this but we are not
allowed to. If Transnel chooses fo go this route we have 1o sbll apply this

" Transcript 12 March 2021, p 121, line 15

12 Transcript 12 March 2021, p 122, line 20

1183 Transcripd 12 Mareh 2021, p 122, Ing 20

1% Transcnpt 12 March 2021, p 124, line 2

1 See Annexure GB 1, Exh BB21, BE21-38-13
1158 By BB21, BB21-GB.06, para 18



a7a

consistently. We can be descriplive 1o ask them o subcontracl to a 7% BO or
BWO, but can't stipulate the firm. Your views? GB”

824, This clearly Indicates that there was a discussion (probably initiated by
Mr Singh) about designating specific companies as SDPs.'"™ In the WhatsApp,
Mr Bierman is evidently writing to Mr Singh in response o a request lo designale a
specific company, In a WhatsApp reply to Mr Bierman, Mr Singh conceded that

specific designation was inappropriate. '™

825, Confronted with the incensistency of this WhatsApp communication with his denial,
Mr Singh conceded thal there was “a request from me 1o co-hire wo
companies™. "™ His concession reveals a willingness and proclivity on his part to
equivocate and dissemble until confronted with the indisputable, thus introducing

significant doubt about his overall credibility.

§26. Taking account of Mr Singh's concession, his eguivocation and lack of credibility,
Mr Bester's hearsay evidence about what Mr Basson told him is a more probable
and credible version of what transpired. On Mr Singh's own version, he al the very
least suggested that PMA and DEC be included in the confinemeant, Ha was intenl

on advancing the interesis of those companies.

827. Mr Bierman expressed a similar opinion in his affidavit. He moreover belleved that
Mr Singh deliberately revised the S0 criteria in order to accommodate PMA and
DEC. As mentioned, on & August 2013, Mr Singh revised the SO pre-gualifying
criteria from 30% to 50% in the confinement submission, without prior notice or

consultation. Mr Bierman was initally surprised by the change because 50% was

V=T Transcrpt 12 March 2021, p 128.129
15 Exh BE21, BE21-GB-08, para 19
18 Tranacnipt 12 March 2021, p 129, ling 21



76

extremely onerous on the principal contractor. However, after leaming from the
Commission's investigators about certain meetings that took place between DEC,
Mr Singh and Hatch in July-August 2013, he concluded that the change was
intended to benefit DEC. In his view, after he advised Mr Singh that DEC could not
be appointed by Transnet as a designated sub-contractor and that Transnet could
not instruct Hatch which specific entity to appoint as a sub-contractor, Mr Singh
found anocther way for DEC to paricipate in the contract by increasing the SD
companent to 50%. As an SDP, DEC would nol be subject to the strict experience
and skills requirement that would be required of an ordinary sub-conlractor,
Furthermore, it would also not be guestioned why Hatch was contracting an SOP
who had such fimited experience because there is more laniency with an SDP

since the goal is to develop and up-skill,'"™

828. Ms Strydom testified that she was disconcerted on hearing at the meeting of
26 July 2013 that Mr Padayachee and Mr Reddy had approached Mr Bester to
include their companies as sub-conlractors or SDPs. Firstly, the information about
the pending confinemeant was not public knowledge and was an internal matter;
and secondly, Mr Eeddy seemed fo claim that he was acting with the authority of
Mr Singh. """ Ms Strydom and Mr Basson advised Halch not to sign the MOU. Ms

Strydom suspecied that corruption was at play. """

829, Later that day, 26 July 2013, NMr Basson phoned Mr Bester and suggestad (without
giving a clear reason) that Halch sign the MOU with PMA and DEC. Mr Basson
said; “just sign the damn thing™.""™ Mr Bester speculated that Mr Singh must have

insisted that the MOU be signed. Mr Singh in his testimony denied that he had

17 Exky BEZY, BEZ1-GB-07, paras 21-28
171 Transcript 20 October 2020, p 173174
172 Transcript 20 Oclober 2020, p 175

173 Transcnipt 20 October 2000, p 39, line &



T

done s0 and declined to comment about the discussions concerning the MOU. '™
He sought lo deflect by saying that it was “highly iregular® for Mr Bester 1o have
engaged with Ms 3Strydom and Mr Basson in the manner they did while the

confinement was still in process.''™

830, After Mr Bester and Mr Grey discussed the matter further, Hatch then amended the
MOU, signed it and sent It back to Mr Padayachee. '™ The key clause in the

orginal version of the MOU read:

"DEC PMA JY and Hatch have agreed lo enier into this,. MOLU for the express
purpose of parinering where applicable aon an Enterprise Development basis and
for specified Supplier Development iniiatives related o angineering and project
(on a progact by project basis), of their own frea will for the mutual benefil of both

pariies and hereby agree fo honour and be bound by the following terms and
conditions."""" (Emphasis supplied)

831. This clause was amended by Hatch to read:

DEC PMA JY and Hatch have agreed lo enler into this. MOLU far the express
purpese of cooperating where applicable on an Enterprise Development basis and
for specified Supplier Development initiatives related fo engineering and projact.
This shall be on a specifically agread projecl by project basis and on a non-
exclusive basis. The parties shall engage of their own free will for the mutual
benefil of both parlies and heraby agree to honour and be bourd by the following
terms and conditions. """ (Emphasis supplied)

832. The main differences between the bwo versions were that the revised MOU
specified that the parlies would co-operate where applicable, whereas the initial

MOU proposed parinerng. The revised MOLU made ot clear thal whatever

1™ Transcript 12 March 2021, p 125, lines 12:15
178 Transcripd 12 Mareh 2021, p 126

176 Transcnpt 20 Ociober 2020, p 40-45

T Annesoure HB 3, Exh BE18, BB19-HB-D51
1178 Annexure HB 5, Exh BE19, BE19.HB.088



a7a

amangement the parties agreed on, it would be on a non-exclusive basis whereas

the suggested proposal in the initial MOU was that there would be exclusivity

B33. Hatch furthermore added an additional clause which read:

“Should a project malerialize i shall be execuled on the basks whereby the DEC
FMA JV shall act as a sub consultant fo Halch Goba on agreed scope, price and
ferms and conditions which shall be finalized prior to either bidding or
commancemant of the projact.”

834. Mr Bester met Mr Padayachee again at the [atter's request on 5 August 2013.'7
Mr Padayaches told Mr Bester thal the confinement was imminent and Hatch had
to sign an addendum before the confinement to Hatch by Transnel could be
finalised. For that to happen, the MOU needed to specifically provide for DEG and

PMA fo be part of the MEP on an exclusive basis "™ The addendum provided:

"The first project identified that the parties will engage on within the purpose and
scope of the MOU is recorded as the Transnetl EPCM FEL34 for the Manganasa
Line Upgrade. Hatch Goba will engage DEC PMA JY as the primary SO partner in
the project.”

835, Mr Bester understood that DEC and PMA were not happy with Halch's amendment
and that Mr Singh and Mr Molefe would not approve the confinement to Hatch
unless it agreed to the addendum.’® He felt Hatch was being held to ransom. "%
Mr Singh dismissed Mr Bester's assumplion as unsubslantialed and spurious
speculation.'"™ Mr Bester discussed the addendum with Mr Grey and they decided

that Hatch would not sign the proposed addendum. Mr Bester discussed the matter

172 Exh EE10, BE10-HB010, pows 29

140 Transcript 20 October 2020, p 48, line 20 & seq
M8 Anpesure HE 7, Exh BE19, BE18-HB-DE8

1122 Transcnpt 20 Ociober 2020, p46, line 20

183 Transcript 20 Oclober 2020, p 47, line 9

V5 Tranacnpt 12 March 2021, p 134, lines 2.8



478

further with Ms Strydom''® and given the tone of the interactions became fearful
that harm would come 1o him and the other executives al Hateh. Nonetheless, Mr
Bester called Mr Reddy and informed him that Hatch would not be signing the
proposed addendum to the MOU. Mr Beddy replied that "Mumber 1 would not be
happy with this".""® The following moming, 7 August 2013, Mr Grey and Mr Bester
senl an email lo Mr Padayachee and Mr Reddy informing them that they were nol
comfortable signing the addendum confirming the DEG/PRMA joint venture as the
primary SDP because they had other potential SDPs that neaded to be considered

in a transparent manner as appropriate in the roll out of Hateh's SD plan, "™

836. On the same morning, Mr Grey and Mr Bester met with Ms Strydom, who after
discussing the matier with a colleague, Mr Johan Bouwer, escalated the matter to
her line manager, Ms Cleopatra Shiceka - then also Genaral Counsel. A meating
was arranged with Ms Shiceka at a restaurant at the Carlton Cenire. At the meefing
with Mr Grey, Mr Bester and Ms Strydom, Ms Shiceka stated that Hatch had done
the right thing to elevate the matter. Ms Shiceka photographed the proposed
addendum using her iPad and undertook (o inform the right people at Transnet and
advised Hatch not to take any further steps. ''* Ms Strydom told Mr Bester that the
matter was elevated to Mr Singh who considered the matter closed and directed
that na further action was to be taken."™ Mr Singh denied that the malter was ever

elevated to him.'"*?

125 Transcript 20 Oclober 2020, p 178

115 Transcript 20 Oclober 2020, p 56

& Anpesufe HE 8, Exh BE19, BE18-HB-DED

1158 Transcnpt 20 Oclober 2020, p 184 ef seq

198 Transcripl 20 Oclober 2020, p 58-62 and p 186, line 14; and Exh BB19, BB19-HB-014, para 35
11% Transcript 12 March 2021, p 138.138



280

The confinement of Phase 1 fo Haitch and further attempts to influence the

appointment of SDPs

837.

838.

On 19 August 2013 the confinement was approved by Transmet. A full tender
document was issued fo Haich on 27 August 2013, A supplier code of conduct
deciaration was included In the tender document that Hatch had to complete and
sign as part of the tender submission. The document required Halch o declare thal
it was satisfied that the process and procedures adopted by Transnet in issuing tha
tender and the requirements requested from tenderers in responding 1o the lander
were conducted in a fair and fransparent manner. Hatch belleved that it had acted
correcily during the process and there was no proof of any fraudulent or collusive
activity on the part of Transnet officials. It had elevated the approach by PMA and
DEC to the relevant Transnet officials through the correct channels, Hateh did not
intend to engage with Mr Padayachee and Mr Reddy on Phase 1 nor their
respective companies going forward. Any influence Mr Padayachee and Mr Reddy
claimed to have had with Transnet regarding the award of the conltract appears o
have had no basis, especially in view of the fact that the confinement had been
approved without Hatch having to conclude the MOU on Mr Padayachee and Mr
Reddy's terms. Halch thus concluded that the declaration could be signed and
would remain the basis of all of Hatch's dealings in the future as it had been in the

pﬂst.ﬁﬂl

There were ongoing engagements between Haltch, Transnet and Mr REeddy which
culminated in a meeling at Transnet chaired by Mr Pita on 22 October 2013, This
meeting was attended by Mr Grey and Mr Bester on behalf of Hatch and started

late after Mr Singh failed to arrive, though Mr Bester saw him in the immediate

11 Transcnipt 20 October 2000, p 62 ef s68q



381

vicinity of the office in which the meeting was held.""* During his evidence, Mr

Singh said he had no clear recollection of the meeting.""™

839. At the meeting, Mr Pita said that Mr Singh had requested that he speak to Hatch
about the 3D component. Hatch proposed that Transnet could itself nominate DEC
as a SDP in writing If it proposed o do so. Hatch's background checks on DEC and
PMA had nol revealed any information about it on the Internet. From Halch's
perspective, if DEC was to be appointed as an SDP, it had to come directly from
Transnet and not be perceived as a decision that Halch made of its own accord. Mr
Pita responded that Transnet could not instruct Hatch in writing 1o appoint a
particular partner as a SDP, but Hatch insisted that Transnet would have to do so if
it wanted it to parner with an SDP not of its own choosing. The meeling became
heated with Mr Pita al one point aggressively talling Mr Bester that he must do as
he was fold.""™* Mr Pita's involvement was unusual as up until then all the
procurement in respect of the major projects was done through TCP's procurement

department and not Transnel Group,"'®

840, On 21 November 2013 Mr Molefe signed off on the memorandum, noling the
award of the confinement of Phase 1 to Hatch.'' Paragraph 7 of the
memorandum recorded that further negotiations led by Mr Pita had been
conducted and thal the requirement of 30% sub-contracting o emerging black

owned companies was meat by Hatch.

2 Eohy BB1S, BB19-HB-018, para 47

152 Transcripd 12 March 2021, p 138-140

11 Transcnpt 20 Ociober 2020, p 70, line 20

%% Exh BBZ0, BBZ0-DE-16, para 42; Transcript 20 Oclober 2020, p 72 and p 187, Ene 10 of sog
1% Annemure HB 15, Exh BB19, BE19.HB.103



841.

842

B2

The conduct of Mr Reddy and Mr Padayachee in strong-arming Hatch to appoint
DEC and PMA as SDPs prima facie amounted o an offer by them lo accept a
gratification {appointment as an S0P} from Hatch as an inducement to Hatch for
influencing another person (Mr Molefe and other officials at Transnet) to award to
Hatch the tender. Altermatively, the conduct amounted to an offer to give a
gratification o Hatch in order to improperly influence the procurement of a contract
with Transnel Although Haich was awarded the Phase 1 confract without it
agreeing o the appointment of DEC and PMA as SDPs or sub-confractors, the
mere affer 1o accept the gralification as an inducement ta gel Mr Molefe and Mr
singh to award the tender is sufficient. Consequently, there are reasonable
grounds to believe that the specific offences of commupt activities relating to
confracts or the procuring of a lender as contemplated in section 12(1) and section

13(1) of PRECCA may have been commitied in this instance.

There is no evidence directly linking Mr Padavachee, DEC or PMA to the Gupta
enterprise or thal they were employed by or associated with or parficipated in the
conduct of the affairs of the enlernprise through a pallern of racketeering.
Mr Reddy's conduct though, as discussed laber, may be construed as pardicipation
in the affairs of a racketeering enterprise as contemplated in section 2(1)(e) of

POCA.

The Phase 2 tender and the preferred bidders

843

In May 2014, the then Minister of Public Enterprises, Mr Gigaba, approved the
business case for the MEP, which included Phase 1 and 2,7 Ms Strydom saw the
speed with which this business case was approved - within two months - as

suspicious because elections were coming up and there wene concems that there

T Anneure 06 2, Exh BB20, BE20-05-41



383

would be a change in the cabinet and in particular within DPE.""** Concurrent with
the accelerated PFMA approval of the MEP business case, TCP approached the
market in April 2014 for the execution of the Phase 2 rail and port EPCM (FEL3Db
and 4) contracts. The contracts had an estimated value of approximately R70D
million to K1 billion respectively. The tender process was managed as an audited

high-value tender ("HVT").

844 The S0 crterion and small business development criterion wera sat at high
thresholds, Bidders were required firstly to commit to 45% of the contract value
being assigned towards SD. Secondly, and distinetly (but not cumulatively) 30% of
the confract value had to be sub-contracted to small businesses (EME and QSE
start-ups and/or large significant black owned enterprises).'™ Due to the onerous
S0 and performance bond requirements pul forward in the business case, as
advised by McKinsey, it was expected that no company on its own would have the
financial backing to meet the tender requirements. Larger EPCMs had to form joint

ventures and include smaller EPCM companies in their structures '@

845, Two joint ventures, one comprising Hatch, Aurecon, Mott McDonald and Siyathuta
{("H2N"} and the other Fluor, Aecom and Gibb ("FLAG"), were ideniified as the
preferred bidders for both the Raill Phase 2 and Port Phase 2 scope EPCM
contracts. Both joint ventures were advised that they would be In contention for

both contracts depending on the oufcome of the contract negoliation process.

1% Transcnpt 20 October 2020, p 154, lines 1-10
158 Transcript 20 Ociober 2020, p 185-205
120 Py BE20, BB20-05-19, para 50



a4

The meeting with Mr Singh and Mr Essa at Melrose Arch

846,

847,

848,

Prior to Transnet advertising the tenders for Phase 2 in early 2014, Hatch sought
the assistance of Mr Beddy to arrange a meeting with Mr Singh to discuss
outstanding invoices due io Halch for work on the Mew Multi Product Pipeline
{“NMPP") that were causing Hatch serious cash-flow problems,”™ Mr Reddy
agreed lo arrange the meeting, mentioning that he had a close relationship with Mr
Singh. A meeting was then amanged at a restaurant in Melrose Arch on an

unspecified date in early 2014,

Mr Bester, Mr Craig Sumption and Mr Craig Simmer represented Hatch at the
meeting. On armival at Melrose Arch, as Mr Bester approached the restaurant, he
was met by 8 man who infroduced himself as Mr Salim Essa and said he was there
te meeal them with Mr Singh. Mr Bester asked where Mr Singh was. Mr Essa replied
that he would call him when he was ready. When Mr Bester asked Mr Essa if he
worked for Transnet, he responded that he was "doing a lof of things" or had a lot
of businesses, Before entering the restaurant, Mr Essa told Mr Bester that he first
needed lo check I the restaurant was “clean”. Mr Essa called Mr Singh, who

amrived at the meeling a few minutes later.

The meeling focused on bath the outstanding payments from Transnet to Hatch for
work performed on the NMPP and the appointment of SDPs. Mr Singh did not affer
any insight into the reasons for the late payments and Mr Essa was more
concerned to convey that Halch should appoint DEC as an SDP or sub-contractor

on Phase 2. The meeting was brief and ended without any clear resolution of the

12 Transcnipt 20 Ociober 2020, p B7.89



385

problem of the invoices. Mr Bester had the impression that "Mr Essa was the boss

and Mr Singh was the subordinate”,'*%

849, In his testimony before the Commission on 23 April 2021, Mr Singh denied that he
attended this meeting at Melrose Arch with Mr Essa and the representatives of
Hatch, He maintained that Mr Bester's evidence was fabricated, "™ bul could offer
no explanation for why Mr Bester would do so. He conceded that there were no
issues between them.™™ Mr Singh did not make application to the Commission for

leave to cross-examine Mr Bester, 1209

850, Mr Singh admitted that there had been problems with the invoices payable lo Hatch
under the NMPP. However, he sought unconvincingly to cast doubt on the
credibility of Mr Bester on the basis that Mr Bester, as Direcior of Rail at Haich,
would nol have been involved with the NMPP and had failed to attach the

electronic invites to the meeting for Mr Sumption and Mr Simmer."*

831. In an affidavit filed after Mr Singh had given evidence to the Commission on 23
April 2021, Mr Sumplion contradicted Mr Singh's denial and confirmed that Hatch
met with Mr Singh 1o discuss the reasons for delayed payment of invoices and the
SD requirement. '™ Mr Sumption confirmed that on armival at the restaurant he and
his colleagues were introduced to Mr Essa and Mr Singh arrived a few minutes
after Mr Essa phoned him. During the meeting Mr Sumption sat next o Mr Singh.
He had assumed that Mr Singh would take the lead since he was the GCFO, butin

fact Mr Essa dominated the meeting. Although the intention was to discuss mon-

1252 Transcript 20 Oclober 2020, p 91-88; Exh BE18, BB18-HBE-DZ2, para 57
1255 Transcript 23 April 2021, p 41

120 Transcripl 23 April 2021, p 42

125 Transcnpt 23 April 2021, p 47

129 Transcripl 12 March 2021, p 141-144; and Transcripl 23 Apd 2021, p 3440
27 Tranacnpt 27T May 2021, p 4-10



86

payment of invoices and issues with S0 on the existing programs, Mr Essa wanted
to discuss the SDPs for the next phase of the MEP,

852. Confronted with Mr Sumplion’s statement, Mr Singh again denied his attendance at
the meeting adding that there was nothing further that could be said.'™
Throughout his testimony Mr Singh sought to distance himsell from Mr Essa
claiming that he had met him only twice 1o explore business opportunities. ™™ This
is contradicted by the evidence of Mr Gama who testified that he encounterad and
conversed with Mr Essa in Mr Singh's office at Transnet,'®"™ which Mr Singh
denied."™ I is also gainsaid by the extensive evidence that Mr Singh was shown
to have visited Dubai at the same fime as Mr Essa, on tips organised by the same
travel agent who billed his flights to Mr Essa’s accounts, and stayed at the same
hotel as Mr Essa with both their hotel bills being paid by the Guptas."®" Despite his
admissicon that he was in Dubai on the relevant dates, Mr Singh sought
unconvincingly to portray this as pure coincidence and the documentary evidence

canfirming these facts as fabrications.

853, In response lo Mr Singh's denial of Mr Gama's evidence about Mr Essa being at
Transnet, the Commission obiained an affidavit under subpoena from Ms Mobahle
Takane, Singh's secrelary while he was at Transnel.™™ She could nol confirm Mr
Gama's claim about Mr Essa meeling Mr Singh at Transnel. Howewver, she
described how in late 2012 KMr Essa had come to Mr Singh's office fo pick up a

document referring o Hatch Goba which Mr Singh had instructed her to place in an

1208 Transcripl 27 May 2021, p 10

124 Transcript 12 March 2021, p 26-28; and Transcript 23 Apsil 2021, p 28, line 24
1210 Transcripd 23 April 2021, p 68-82

13 Transcript 23 April 2021, p 62

22 Transcripl Z2 April 2021, p 54-120

1213 Transcnipt 27 May 2021, p 12.16; and Exh BE23, BEZ3.AS. 1607



387

envelope and address o “Mr Salim Essa”, which name she herself typed on the
envelope. She identified Mr Essa in a media photograph In 2015 as the man who
collected the envelope from her in 2012. Mr Singh again dismissed this as
fabrication, stating variously that Halch Goba did not exist at that time, Mr Essa
could not have oblained access to his office without security clearance, and that it
was unlikely thalt Ms Takane could identify Mr Essa in the manner she had. He
could offer no plausible reason why Ms Takane, his trusted secretary, would
labricate this evidence against him.'®"* Moreover, It was shown thal Halch Goba in
fact did exist at that time and had during 2011 been appointed by TCP 1o conclude

the MEP Phase 1 FEL 2 and 3 studies.'"®

854, In the light paricularly of the evidence of the frips to Dubai and the statemants of
Mr Sumption, Ms Takane and Mr Gama, Mr Singh's denials about his relationship
with Mr Essa are not credible and again confirm his proclivity for falsehood. ™' The
version of Mr Bester and Mr Sumplion of the meeting with Mr Singh and Mr Essa at

Melrose Arch is accordingly more probable

The second meeting with Mr Essa at Melrose Arch

855. Mot long after the first meeting with Mr Singh and Mr Essa, Mr Bester received a
call from Mr Reddy informing him that Mr Essa had requested a follow up meeting

at Melrose Arch, That meeling was attended by Mr Essa, Mr Reddy and Mr Bester,

856. By then, H2N had already prepared its submission for Phase 2. At the meeting Mr
Es=a told Mr Bester that Hatch should include his company, which he did not

name, In H2N's Phase 2 tender submission. Mr Bester told Mr Essa thal H2N had

124 Transcript 27 May 2021, p 1626
2% Transcript 27 May 2021, p 36-38
1216 Transcnipt 22 April 2021, p 22.28; and Exh BE23, BEZ22.AS-420



88

glready finalized itz S0 component and could not include his company in the
submission al that stage. Mr Essa, seemingly undeterred, insisted and insinuated
that he, Mr Singh and others had a lot of power. Mr Esza explained that they would
increase the contract value after the award and that H2ZM should provide initially for
an additional RS0 million for S0, that In time would increase o something in the
arder of R350 million with the contract value for Phase 2 increasing to R2 billion or
more. Mr Bester was dismissive but Mr Essa assured him that he would decide
what the budget of the project would be and where il would end up.™™ Mr Essa
further offered to provide Mr Bester with the tender documentation submilied by all

the other bidders_ "

857, Mr Essa went on to brag that "we" had already decided that the new boss of
Eskom would be Mr Brian Molefe and thal an announcement would be made in the
newspapers soon.'™ Mr Bester was unable fo say whom Mr Essa meant by "we"
because at the time he did not know about the Guptas. During his evidence, Mr
Bester said that in hindsight (after Mr Molefe's appointment o Eskom and the
exposure of the Gupla enterprise in the media) he realised thal Mr Essa was

referring to the Guptas.'*!

858, Mr Molefe downplayed Mr Essa's attempl fo Impress Mr Bester with his insider

knowledge about his upcoming appointment.’ 2 |t is nol disputed that Mr Molele

1277 Transcripl 20 Oclober 2020, p 100, ine 20

1218 Transcript 20 October 2020, p 104, lines B-10

1212 Exhy BB10, BE18-HB-024, para 66

140 Transcript 20 October 2020, p 103-105; Exh BB19. BB19-HBE-023, paras. 6i2-66

21 Iny his wiitten statement fo the Commission, Mr Sumplion maintained ol Mr Exsa made e comment about
hr Molefe becoming the mew CEOQ of Eskom at the first meeting at Melrose Arch, after Mr Singh had left the
meeling, NS possible thal Mr Essa mads the commen] on boll occasions - se& Transcripl 27 May 2021, p 810,
22 Transcnipt & March 2021, p 95.130



J84

was a frequent visitor to the Gupta compound in Saxonwold.™? As discussed, the
Guptas appear o have had some involvement in Mr Molefe's appointmeants at both
Transnet and Eskom. Mr Molefe was appointed as GCED of Transnet in February
2012 after an article appeared in the MNew Age newspaper predicliing his
appointment and being nominated and interviewed by Mr Sharma. "™ An Inference
may be drawn from these facts that the Guptas or their associates had an evident
interest in Mr Molefe’'s appointment o Transnet, which then subsequently
happened. Thesa events lend credence to Mr Besler's lestimony that Mr Essa had
imphied that the Guptas had already decided that in due course Mr Molefe would be

appointed GCEC of Eskom.

859, Mr Molefe's attempt during his evidence before the Commission to dismiss thesa
two “predictions” (that tumed out to be true) as coincidencas and mere gossip was
evasive and unconvincing.™* He was unconcemed that his name had been used
by Mr Essa in the quest of a corupt arrangement with Mr Bester.*f He maintained

that he had done nothing wrong and had nothing on his conscience, 7

880, The second meeting with Mr Essa concluded with Mr Bester again t=lling Mr Essa
that Hatch could nof include Mr Essa’s company in the H2ZN submission. Mr Essa,
nevertheless, slated thal he would be in contacl. Mr Bester returned o Halch's
office and reported the discussion to his colleagues. He drafled an affidavil setling

out what had transpired at the meeting for filing with Hatch's auditors. '**®

1223 Tranacript & March 2021, p 142 &f seyg

X Exh BBZZ, BEZ2-BM-198; Exh BEZ2, BBZ2-BM-300; and Transcrigd B March 2021, p 106; and Transcript 29
ppril 2021, p 242

1220 Transcript B March 2021, p 112 of S8q

126 Transcnpt 8 March 2021, p 1271289

I Transcripl 10 March 2021, p 134-136

1228 Tranacnipt 20 Ociober 2000, p 108.109



280

861, Mr Reddy subsequently phoned Mr Bester and asked for an answer to Mr Essa's
proposal. Mr Bester replied that Hatch would not include Mr Essa’s company in the

HZM bid.

862. The events at the second meeting are prima facie proof of cormuption.™** Mr Essa
demanded or soliched (thereby offering to accepl) a gratification™ (an SDP
appointment for his company) from Halch for the benefit of himsell and his
unnamead company as an inducement (by influencing Mr Molefe and Mr Singh) fo
award the lender in relation lo a conlract for performing work and providing
services on Phase 2 to Halch. Mr Essa’s slated intention to inflate the contract
price to facilitate the bribe is also evidence of his association with and participation

in the Gupia enterprise.

The award of the Phase 2 tender and the post tender negotiations

863. H2M's bid for the Rail project was approximately BE00 million and was ultimately
successful. However, while H2N's bid for the Port project, for approximately
R300 millon, was the cheapest, it did nol succeed, On 30 November 2014
Mr Molefe signed a lefler that awarded the Rail tender to HZN and the Port NMET
tender to FLAG. Mr Bester suspected that the appointment of FLAG was possibly
due to Mr Essa finding other ways of benefiling from the project. ™ Mr Molele

denied being influenced by Mr Essa '

864. The post tender negotiations were led by Ms Corli van Rensburg and Mr Valile

Sikhosana of TCP supported by Mr Thomas the GSCM. During the post tender

1229 iy berimis of sections 3, 12 and 13 of PRECCA
1230 |y bermis of section 2{3)iakKl) of PREGGA

1 Exh BE18, BB18-HB-02E, para 71

1242 Transcript 10 March 2021, p 128



I

negotiations, Mr Bester told Ms Strydom about the meetings with Mr Essa. She
saw the proposed increase of the confract value by RB0 million as a bribe, She
testified that experence has shown that it is possible to create a surplus of R80
million on & project of this nature either by increasing the contract value during
negatiations (after award) or by increasing the delegated confract value internally.
She believed that there was a network inside and outside of Transnet acling “to

improperly secure tenders to the benefit of the fow™ 152

865, Mr Pita and Mr Singh were in control of the approval of the coniract value, During
the post tender negotiations, the HZN bid for the rail project decreased by R287
million {from R1063 mitlion to BR776 million}; while the FLAG bid for the port project

increased by R64 million (from RE8T million to R751 million). ™+

866, Mr Bester lestified that the post tender negoliations were fraught and maltters
escalated to the point where HZM left the negotiations until Ms Van Rensburg
requested its return. Upon its return Mr Pita met with the H2N team and requested
the team to calm down, On one occasion Mr Sikhosana warnad Mr Besler to be
careful saying “they will fuck you up® and that H2N was “dealing with very powerful

people within Transnet” or something to that effect. 1235

867, The post tender negotiations in respect of both Phase 2 Rail and Phase 2 Port
contracts concluded In early December 2014, HZN was confirmed as the
succassful bidder for Phase 2 Rai scope, and FLAG as the successful bidder for
Phase 2 Pori scope. Ms Strydom considered the award of the Phase 2 Port scope

to FLAG at an amount of approximately R200m more than the H2ZN bid for Port as

122 Transeripl 20 Oclober 2020, p 208, lines 5-10 and p 211-212; and Exh BB20, BB20-DS-21, para 58

124 annexure D5 8, Exh BE20, BB20.05-85 - seg Transcript 20 October 2020, p 292.215 where Ms Stryoom
presenls a somewhal confusing account of the gunes i Annewure DS B,

1235 Tranacnipt 20 Ociober 2020, p 130.134



B2

suspicious, and in direct conflict with the project scrubbing process where the focus
was o reduce capital estimates across all work packages.'™™ She rejected the
rationale of awarding the Phase 2 Port scope to FLAG at the higher price as
business risk mitigation. Price should have been the overriding qualifier or criterion
at that stage and the award to FLAG was not consistent with the procurement

policies.

868. After the post tender negofiations, but before the project kicked off in early 2015,
the senior people of HZN wera invited to a meaeling with Mr Singh and Mr Pita al
the Carlton Centre. Mr Singh fold them that they were “very lucky® lo have been
awarded the tender and said he would waich HZMN very closely. The H2M directors
viewad Mr Singh's comments as negative and signifying that he was against the
appointment of H2M. They surmised hat this was because Haftch had refused to
include Mr Essa's company in its submission. Mr Singh made similar negative
comments at 8 small celebratory function.'™ Mr Singh denied being negative or
making the comment aboul HZMN being lucky, bul conceded that he had
admonished Hatch on that occasion, supposedly to exhort it 1o observe a high

standard.'#**

869, Both Mr Besler and Ms Strydom were critical of the role played by McKinsay '™
During the execution of the Phase 2 project, McKinsey was always present on what
H2N ware told was a "review” basis. McKinsey apparantly enjoyed unrestrained
access to Mr Singh. On Phase 2, McKinsey's confract value to "oversee” the

Project was in the region of R340 million, yel, according to Mr Bester, nobody on

1286 Transcripl 20 Oclober 2020, p 217-218
120 Exh BB19, BB19-HB.O28

128 Transcripl 23 April 2021, p 52-58

1239 Tranacnipt 20 Oclober 2020, p 218, line &



870.

383

the Transnet management team had a clear sense of whal McKinsey's brief or

deliverables were, 2%

According to Ms Sirydom, prevailing market conditions, in addition to Transnet's
increasing capital affordability constraints, resulted in Transnet deciding fo suspend
the MEP and terminate the EPCM contracts in March 2017, Transnet was in a dire
financial situation at that time and the manganese ore price bottomed oul to the
extent that customers questioned the viability of the expansion. Nolwithstanding an
intensive capital optimisation exercise |ointly exacuted with the respective joint
veniures, a decision was taken to pul the expansion on hold and to terminate the

rail and port EFCM confracts.

Corruption and racketeering

871.

872

8r3.

Towards the end of 2014, Mr Strydom reported her suspicions of fraud and
procurement imegularities in relation to the MEP to Mr Bramley May, head of
forensic investigations at TFR, who appears not to have pursued the matter and
destroyved the lape recording of the interview as he felt it was (rrelevanl as il was

not a TFR matter, 24

As explained, the evidence regarding the attempts by Mr Reddy and Mr Essa, with
the assistance of Mr Singh, to secure appointment of their companies as SDPs on
baoth the Phase 1 and Phase 2 contracts, provides reasonable grounds 1o believe

that the offence of corruption was committed in those instances.

Mr Singh and Mr Essa's proven association with the Gupta enterprise, Mr Singh's

earlier attempls 1o make the appointment of DEC a pre-condition to the award, his

M40 Transcripl 20 October 2020, p 140-145
121 Exny BE20, BB20-05.24, para 69



a74.

384

manipulation of the 3D component, the manner in which the meetings with Mr Essa
were sel up and their purpose, Mr Essa's disclosure of the modus operandi of
inflating tenders for illegal purposes, together with Mr Reddy and Mr Essa’s boasts
about their access to Mr Molefe and their corporate and political influence, all may
point o a pattern of racketeering involving the Gupta enterprise. There are thus
reasonable grounds to believe that Mr Essa and Mr Singh may have committed
corruption {a scheduled offence under schedule1 of POCA) and, in the
circumstances surrounding the award to Haleh of the tenders for Phase 1 and
Phase 2 of the MEP, reasonable grounds exist to suspect that Mr Singh, Mr Essa,
Mr Reddy and Mr Padayachee, whilst associabed with the Gupta enterprise
participated in the conduct of the enterprise’s affairs through a patterm of

racketeering in contravention of section 2{1 &) of POCA

These findings are o the effect that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
Mr Essa, Mr Singh, Mr Reddy and Mr Padayachee violated the Constitution and
other legisiation and were invalved in cormuption of the kind contemplated in TOR
1.4 and TOR 1.5. The likely offences and identified wrongdoing should accordingly

be referred in terms of TOR 7 for investigation by the law enforcement authorities.



385

CHAPTER 10 - NEOTEL AND HOMLX

Intreduction

875,

876,

877,

Three witnesses iestified in relation to the procurement process and transactions
associated with contracts concluded between Transnet and Meotel (Pty) Lid
(“Meatel”) = Mr Peter Volmink, "™ Ms Sharla Chetty™ and Mr Gerhardus Van der
Westhulzen."™® Two other withesses, Mr Chetan Vaghela™® and Mr Shiwa
Mazibuko,'™¢ gave additional evidence regarding improper payments made by

Neatel to Homix (Pty) Ltd ("Homix"), part of the Gupta enterprise,

Mr Van der Westhuizen |s a qualified chartered accountant with experience
inter afia in information technology audits and vendor management. From mid-2012
to April 2013 he was seconded to the Enterprise Information Managament Services
Department ("EIMS®) where he reported o Mr Singh. His key responsibilities
included oversight of network securty and the management of service providers,
spacifically Meotel and T-Systems South Africa (Pty) Lid ("T-Systems”). From April
2013 to December 2014 he was the Execulive Manager: Office of the Chiel
Information Officer ("CIO") and responsible as the “business owner” for ICT
procurement for the computer network and communications systems in the whole

of Transnetl.

The evidence In relation to the Neotel transactions reveals rregular conduct and a

motive other than a business rationale for the decisions made in relation to the

1342 Exh BB2.1 and BB2 2, Transcript 10 May 2018
1243 Exy BBE; Transeripl 24 May 2019

1244 By BBT(a) and BBT(b); Transcript 27 May 2019
145 Exh BBS; Transeript 11 June 2019

1248 Exhy BB12; Transcript 7 and 10 June 2019



206

tender awarded to Neotel, which sought to extract money from Transnet for the

benefit of the Gupta enterprise, in particular by Homix, an entity related 1o Mr Essa.

The history of the Master Network Services Agreements

878.

879,

Dwring the pericd January 2007 to December 2014, Transnet concluded three key
confracts with Neotel: the 2007 Master Network Services Agreement (“the 2007
MSA"); the procurement of Cisco Equipment (“the Cisco Transaction"); and the

2014 Master Network Services and Asset Buyback Agreament ("the 2014 MSA™).

Prior to 2009 two enlities existed within Transnet which supplied IT services to
Transnet. The first was Arivia which was the owner of Transnel's data cenlre,
including all of the servers, information and data asseis. It owned and operated all
the hardware and software on which all the data of Transnet was kept. All the
computer ar electronic based information necessary for the operation of Transnet
was thus cenfralised under the auspices of Arvia. The second eniity was Transtel
{Pty) Lid ("Transtel™), a subsidiary of Transnet, the network services provider which
contralled the information communications network. It was responsible for and
owned all of Transnel's fibre assels, copper assels, roulers and swilches that
enabled all of Transnet's information applications to talk to each other. This
comprised more than 9000 kilometres of fibre and copper cabling for regional
communication and within Transnetl campuses. as well as other substantial
infrastructure including the swiiches and routers necessary for the elecironic
communication to take place. A decision was made in 2007 by Transnet to dispose

ol both businesses on the basis that they were nol core to the operations of



287

Tranznet. A competitive procurement process resulted in T-Systems and Meotel

respectively being the successful bidders for the data centre and the network, ™7

880. The network services (lelecommunicabions business) previously provided by
Transtel were sold by Transtel fo Meotel as a going concern in terms of a sale and
purchase agreement (“SPA") prior to the conclusion of the 2007 MSA™2 in
December 2007. As will become clearer later, this sale had significant strategic
repercussions as it transfermred control of Transnet's network asseis to an outside
service provider, making it difficult {and prohibitively expensive) for Transnel (o

confract with any other service provider to lake over the network at a later date.

881, The 2007 MS3A reguined Neotel to provide network services for a period of five
yvears from 1 Apnl 2008 until 31 March 2013, Clause 2.1 of the 2007 M3A provided
that Meatel would “operale the business, assets, and infrastructure heretofore
owned by Transnet and operated by Transtel in the provision of voice and data and
additional telecommunications services to Transnet and its vanous divisions”.
Hence, after the sale of Transtel, Transnet's IT network, upon which it relied
completely for the conduct of its business, was wholly outsourced and owned and
managed by Mecotel as an external service provider. At the same time, T-Systems
managed Transnel's dala centre.'™ Thus, the network was managed by Neatel

and the dala centre by T-Systems.

147 Transcnpt 27 May 2018, p 13-18
M8 pnnesoure & Exh BET(a), GAIVDW-023
148 Transcnipt 27 May 2018, p 11, ling 20



882.

388

In 2012 Transnet opied not to extend the 2007 MSA with Neotel, bui o put the IT
network confract out to open tender."® The time consuming procurement process

led to the extension of the 2007 MSA until late 2013.

The RFP for the 2014 MSA

883,

In June 2012 nine months befare the due expiry of the 2007 MSA, Transnet issued
an RFP for a service provider 1o conduct a comprehensive due diligence exercise
on its network assets and to dewvelop a network sowrcing strategy. The due
diligence bid was awarded o Detecon International GmbH (*Detecon”), a company
associated with T-Systems. Transnet further procured the services of another
consulting firm, Gartner, to assist with the development of an RFF for the IT

network services.

Al a special meeting of the BADC held on 29 May 2013, the BADC resolved (o
authorize the GCED "to approve the network services BRFP, advertise, negofiate,
award, contract and sign all relevant documentation in fine with the approved
strategy”.'*"' On the same day, Mr Singh and Mr Pita addressed a memorandum to
Mr Molefe requesting him to approve the network services sourcing stralegy and to
grant authorty to advertize an BFP fo the open market for the provision of network
services from August 2013 for three years with an option lo extend for two
years,"™ The eslimated spend for the network services contract was R1.5 billien
over a pariod of three years, or F2.5 billion over five years, based on an estimate
of BR300 million per year. Mr Molefe approved the request and granted the

necassary authority on 9 June 2013,

12 Sea minutes of the BADC meeting of 27 Februany 2013 - Annexure C1, Exh BETa), GJIvDW.-099

29 Annesosre PY 16(a), Exh BB2.1(c), PY-D983
1252 fnnexure D4, Exh BBT{a), GJIWVDW-118



g

885, The RFP was issued on 14 June 2013 with an initial closing date of 16 July 2013
and later extended to 13 August 2013 Five bidders submitted proposals:
i} Meotal; i) Telkom 3A S0C; §i) Dimension Data; iv) Vodacom (Pty) Ltd; and v) T-
Systems in collaboration with Broadband Infraco 30C Ltd ("BBI"). BBI is a state
owned company ("SOCT), which at the time was working in co-operation with
T-Systems. Mr Essa was appointed a director of BBl on 3 October 2011 and

resigned on 14 October 2014 =

886, The procurement process could not be completed by 31 August 2013, mainly due
to extensions requested by the bidders, and thus the 2007 MSA was exlended
from 1 September 2013 to 31 October 2013 at a flat rate fee of R42.3 million per
month {excluding VAT) less a discount of 0.25% per month, regardless of usage by

Transnet 255

The evaluation of the bids for the 2014 MSA and the initial award of preferred bidder

status to Neotel

887. Mr Molele favoured T-Systems (a company linked 1o the Gupta enterprise)’®® and
attempiad (in the end unsuccessiully) to award the network services contract 1o i,
in addifion to the data confract it already had. For that o have happened, the
assets underlying the network business (the cables, the swilches and the routers

sold 1o Neotel by Transtel) needed 1o be transferred from Nealel, T-Syslems, or for

1258 Annexure E3, Exh BBT(a), GJIVDW-215

2H annexure L1, Exh BET(D), GLVDW-349. Mr Essa was appointed by Mr Gigaba — Transcript 27 May 2018, p
43, line 14

128 pnnexure G2, Exh BET(a), GJJVDW-225

12 T.5ysiems was linked to the Gupla enterprise via Sechaba Compater Systems. Sechaba was T-Systems’
SDOP in Transnel confracls, T-Systems pakd Sechaba more than R323 million betwesn February 2015 and
Ceecember 2017, The Gupia enterpnse controlled Sechaba from mid-204 5. Sechaba mate muliple paymenits fo
Gupta laundry vehicles (including Albadime and Homix] renning o R2.8 milion while & was T-Syslems S0P -
FOF.059.83-89; and FOF-08. 182-164.



400

that matier, any other bidder for the 2074 MSA, required the network assets in
order 1o provide the service to Transnel. Howewver, afler the sale and purchase
agreement ("3PA") those asseis were owned by Meotel and had been securitised
by it after it concluded the 2007 MSA. Mectel had borrowed money and put up the

assets as security for its loans.

888, The arrangemen! under the 2007 MSA had exposed Transnet lo significant risk.
Neotel as owner of the network asseis had it in its power to switch off Tranznet's
network preventing it from using the network infrastructure, renderning it a “captive
client”. In addition, there was an exclusivily clause in the 2007 MSA which obliged
Transnet to purchase all network equipment from Neotel.™ So it was impossible
for any other sarvice provider (such as T-Systams) to provide the services unlass it
leased or bought the assels from MNeotel;, or Transnel replaced the assels at a
significant cost.’® This led to the procurement of new equipment from Cisco, the
supplier of the equipment, and efforts to buy back some of the assets from MNeolel
during the negotiations of the 2014 M5A, Once it seemed likely that T-Syslems
would get the contract, and considering that much of the equipmeanl was near the
end of its life, Transnet officials entered into proactive discussions with Cisco to
acquire the equipment through MNeotel (due lo the exclusivity clause) in order to
start installing it and to transition the network from Neotel o T-Systems. Transnet
at that point wanted to re-acguire ownership of the eguipment but had to buy any

new Cisco equipment via Neotel.

15 Clauses 2.2 and 3.2 of the 2007 MSA appointed Neotel as the sole service provider and supplier and Clause
3.21.3 provided Ihai the acqusilion and managemen] process incleded the purchase of all pebwvorking
equipment, including mew equipment, upgrades o exisiing equipment, or purchase resufting for 8 service or
repair request - see Annexure W2, Exh BETih), GLNVINW-327, paras 8-11

1258 Tranacnipt 27 May 2018, p 20.29



401

885, Two issues arose during the tender evaluations that gave rise to concem. The first
related to a conflict of interest involving T-Systems and Detecon, T-Syslems
International GmbH was the majority shareholder in T-Systems and also the sole
shareholder of Detecon, the company awarded the due diligence tender. The HVT
team at Transnet ook the position that T-Systems SA was an “affiliate” of Detecon
by wvitue of their common parent, T-Systems International and should be
disqualified from the bidding process in terms of the RFP and LOI"** Govermance
did not support the disqualification of T-Systems because of certain ambiguities in
the governing provisions. The malter was resolved by T-Syslems furnishing an
affidavit stating that it had not gained any information from Detecon, agreeing that
Transnet was entiled to take the necessary remedial steps against it i it was

shown otherwise, 2%

890. The szecond concemn related to the rounding off of T-System's score for
functionality. T-Systems scored 653.93% and thus missed the funclionality threshold
of 70% by a fraction. Regulation 11(4) of the PPPFA Regulations 2011 provided
that points had 1o be rounded off to the nearesl two decimal places. Rounding off to
the nearest two decimals would have meant that T-Systems achieved 69.94% and
still failed the functionality threshold. However, if the score was rounded off to the
nearest whole number (70%) T-Systems would have qualified, Paragraph 13.1.3 of
the Implementation Guide to the PPPFA Regulations, the provisiom dealing with
rounding off scores, only dealt with the principle of rounding off in the context of the
price and preference stage, and nol the funclionality stage, Governance opposed
the idea of rounding off T-System’s scores to the nearest whole number as that

would be inconsistent with the PPPFA Regulations.

158 Transcript 9 May 2018, p 131 ef seq; and Exh BB21{a), P5V-0035, para 82 and Annexure PV 9 Exh
BEZ. (¢}, PSV-0830
120 Transcnipt 9 May 2019, p 135-16; and Exh BBZ.1(a). PSV-0036, para 82.7



402

891. Transnet accordingly sought the advice of MNational Treasury on the matter.
Mational Treasury advised that the manner in which points were 1o be rounded off
should have been explained in the RFP. it added that i at the fime of evaluation
the evaluation committee had to deal with decimals that were not anticipated at the
bid planning stage (and thus not deall with in the RFP) it could either round off to
the whole number or round off to the neares! two decimal points. "™ In response Lo
this advice, Transnet took a decision to round off to the nearest whole numbser, with

the result that T-Systems mel the threshold for functionality, "=

882, Neotel, Dimension Data and T-Systems were the only bidders thal passed the
functionality threshold and were thus considered for commercial evaluation. After a
series of clarification sessions with the bidders and BAFOs were received, Neotel
was ranked first of the bidders based on price and preference, with a price of
FK1.363 billion and preference points of 90. Dimension Data was ranked second
with a price of R1.585 billion and preference points of 75.37. T-Systems was

ranked third with a price of R1.737 and preference points of 685,35,

893, During the final clarification session held with the bidders, T-Systems indicated thal
its joint weniure partner, BBl, was willing o negofiale opltimization with its
shareholders which would result In an overall reduction of R248 milllon on their
tendered pricing. T-Systems made this offer unilaterally and without being invited to
do so at a time whan the price negotiations were completed. '™ Other bidders weare
not invited to make a cormesponding offer of a price reduction, but some may have

indicated the poassibility of minor price adjustments, These proposals however were

131 Annexure Py 12, Exh BB2 1(c), PSV0813
122 Transcripl § May 2019, p 138-161; and Exh BB2.1{a}, PSV-0037, para &3
123 Tranacnipt 5 May 2018, p 159



403

not taken into consideration by the evaluation team. '™ Had T-System’s offer been

taken into account, it would have been placed second and Dimension Data third.

8894, The evaluation team recommended that the tender should be awarded to Meotel.
According to Mr Volmink, "the officials from Group Sirategic Sourcing, the technical
people, the Governance people, supply chain officer, the chief information officer,
the CFO, everyone had looked at it and were happy for the award o be made to

Neotel".'*=*

895, On 30 Oclober 2013 Mr Mahomedy (acting GCFO), Mr Matooane (CIQ) and
Mr Pita (GCSCO) addressed a memorandum to the acting GCEO al the time, Ms
Chetty (then Piflay), requesting her, in accordance with the recommendation made
by the CFET, to approve the procurement process, the award of business to Maobel
and to sign the letter of intenl ("LOI") and the lefters of regrel to the four
unsuccessful bidders. Mr Molefe had appointed Ms Chetty to act in his position as
the GCEO for the period 28 October 2013 — 1 November 2013 and delegated his
powers to her.'™ After considering the TEAR reporl,™ three TIA reports
(confirming that the procurement process was compliant with Transnel policies),
and an excerpt of the decision of the board approving the extension of the 2007

MSA, Ms Chetly approved the procurement and signed the lellers as requested, '™

12 ges he Tender Evaluation and Recommendation Report (TEAR report”) - Annexure H3, BET(a), GJLNWVDW-
238

12 Transcrip] 9 May 2018, p 63, line 10

128 Exh BBE; SC-002, para §

127 The TEAR repor discussed the enlire procuremeni process, from stages 1-5 and highlighled certain
discrepancies that were identified during stage 3 and clarified the comective measures that were taken io resolve
hem. bs Chefty was salished thal the comfict of inlerest had been resolved and the Bsue regarding Hhe
rounding-cff of the scores had been sufficently addressed through the confirmation recelwed from Mational
Treasury,

158 Transcnipt 24 May 2018, p 51.589; and Exh B8S8, SC-002.004, paras 7-11 and Annaxures SC9-15



404

The reversal of the award to Neotel

896,

897.

After Ms Chetty approved the award 1o Neolel and signed the letters of intent and
regret, Mr Pita requested Mr Van der Westhuizen not to issue the letters, as he had
been directed by Mr Singh not to do so, on the insfruction of Mr Molefe, who was
abroad at that stage and apparently wished lo review the process upon his

relurn, "™ Neolel was then requested to conlinue providing the services '

During MNovember 2013, Mr Van der Westhuizen was called to a meeting with
Mr Molefe, Mr Malooane, Mr Thomas and Mr Singh. When he arrived for the
meeling, he was requested by Mr Molefe's personal assistant o hand over his
cellular phone to her before entering his office.™™ The other attendees were
requested to do the same. He thought this was strange as he had previously
attendead meeatings In Mr Maolefe's office and had not been requasted 1o hand In his
phone "™ During the meeting, *™ Mr Molefe indicated that he did not support the
recommendation to issue a LO| to Meolel as the preferred bidder for various
reasons which he later sel oul in a memorandum dated 20 November 2013
MrVan der Westhuizen did nol agree and raised various objections which
Mr Molefe ignored. Mr Van der Westhuizen realised that his viewpoint was not
being well received and decided in the interests of his career to refrain from
challenging Mr Malefe, =™

128 Transcript 27 May 2019, p 4646

110 Annecure J, Exh BE7(b), GJAVDW-328

120 par Miclele confirmed during hés lestimeny that he had requesied the handover of cefl phones because he
feared outside persons woukd listen In or the meeting would be taped by one of the participants - Transcript 10
March 2029, B 108-110.

1272 Transcript 27 May 2018, p 47

273 Trangcripl 27 May 2019, p 48 of eg

134 Transcript 27 May 2018, p 64



405

898. Mr Van der Westhuizen saw the oollaboration between T-Systems and BBI, of
which Mr Essa at that time was a director,”*™ as factoring into Mr Molefe's
decision.™™™ During his evidence, Mr Molefa admitted knowing that BBl was an
S0OE but denied kmowing that Mr Essa was a director of iL**" Mr Essa was
invalved In other companies associated with T-Systems, besides BBl As
explained, T-Systems had been appointed by Transnet to manage pant of its IT
infrastructure. In 2013-2014 Transnet Group Capital leased approximately 2200
computers through the T-Systems confract, Despite paying for 2200 computers
only 1100 were employed. The contract for the computers was ceded™™ an
1 December 2014 initially o Zestilor (Pty) Lid ("Zestilor”) the company of
M= Osmany who is mamed to Mr Essa. Mr Molefe signed the cession to Zestilor on
behall of Transnel."*™ Mr Molefe denied knowing Mr Essa or his wife or of her

interests in Zestilor_'#¢

899, After the meeting, Mr Singh instructed Mr Van der Westhuizen to draft a
memorandum o record the outcome of the meeting. Mr Van der Westhuizen then
prepared a draft memorandum, which was signed by Mr Molefe and sent to Mr
Singh, Mr Matooane and Mr Pita on 20 November 2013. The memorandum '
overturned the decision of Ms Cheatty 1o award the tender lo Neotel and awarded il
instead to T-Systems. Mr Molefe specifically approved laking the R248 million into
consideration as part of T-Systems’ best and final offer ("BAFO™) and refemmad to

the following: i} Meotel had indicated an intention to sell the nelwork assets to

15 dnnescure L1, Exh BBT(b), GJJVDW-349; and Transcript 10 March 2021, p 1158116

12T Exh BET(a), GJVDW-008, para 33

277 Transcript 10 March 2021, p 114

1270 annexune MSM 40, Exh BB3D), MSM-580

270 Exn BB3(a), MSM-031, para 5.12.3%; Transcript 10 March 2021, p 118.123; and Transnet-05-405 85
280 Transcripl 10 March 2021, p 124

1251 Annemure K2, Exh BET(b), GJIVDW-331



406

Vodacom; i) the concentration risk arising from Transnet being Meolefs largest
client; iif) information that Neotel had diluted black ownership of the company; )
an information secunty incident at Meotel that had exposed Transnet to
unnecessary rsk; and v) problems with the functioning of Meotel's security
cameras In the ports. Mr Molefe recorded his view that awarding the business to

Neotel would expose Transnel lo unnecessary risk, '

900. Management, including the technical experis, were of the view that the perceived
risks had been mitigated and thal these risks posed no obstacle to the award to
Neotel and provided no basis for excluding Neolel ™ The counterparly risk was
mitigated by the possible benefits of convergence with Vodacom and could also
have been fimed up in the contractual negofiations. Concentration was not a
seflous risk as Transnetl only contributed 15% of MNeotel's revenue. Awarding the
bid to T-Systems would have increased the concentration nsk since T-Systems
already managed Transnet's Data Centre. The due diligence report also indicated
an amber stalus for T-Systems which indicated a risk of them notl adequately
supplying the service o Transnal. Moreover, the B-BBEE compaonent was part of
the evaluation criteria and considered in amiving at the recommendation. It should
not have been considerad again in Isolation from the other evaluation criteria. The
report that Meotel was busy diluting its shareholders to the detriment of its B-BBEE
partners was a mere allegation to which Neotel had not been given an opportunity

to respond . 1284

901, As for the Information securily incident, in terms of the Procurement Procedures

Manual ("PPM"} unless a bidder has been disqualified or backlisted it is not

1282 pnnexure K2, Exn BET(b), GJIVIWN-336, para 20
28 pnnesoure PY 1B, Exh BBZ 1(c), PEY-0EI2
125 Tranacnpt 27 May 2015, p 50, lines 1-10



407

permissible to use previous contract experence not to award business to the
bidder if the process lollowed was fair and transparent, The Incident mentioned
should have been managed through the current contract and not used to prejudice
the bidder. Likewise, with the CCTY network issues. This should have been dealt
with contractually with Neotel. ™ Mr Molefe's rellance on the identified risks was

thus inappropriate, 1296

902. Mr Molefe justified his decision on the basis of the BADC's delegation of authority
o him and stated (for the first time during his evidence)'™ that he was entitled to
reverse the award because Ms Chetlty had made the award condiional upan
Meotel giving certain assurances about its relationship with Vodacom.' There is
no evidence of such conditions. However, and more importantly, the powers vested
in the GCEQ by the BADC to award business to Meotel had already been
exercised by the acting GCEOQ, Ms Chelly, and could not be exercized again or
rescinded. Ms Chetty had exercised the power sub-delegated to the GCED by the
BADC. " The BADC did not delegate the approval authorty for the MSA to Mr
Maolefe parsonally, but rather to the holder of the post. The decision was also laken
in a procedurally unfair manner, Neotel was not afforded an opportunity to make

representalions regarding the rescission.

903. Finally, as Mr Van der Westhuizen had lold Mr Molefe in the meeting, it was
inappropriate to take into account T-System's offer to reduce the price by a further
R248 million because that gave T-3ystems an opportunity to improve its pricing

after the BAFO stage had closed withoul re-opening price negotiations for the other

15 Transcript 24 May 2015, p 78

1280 Transcripl 24 May 2019, p 78 of 2eyg
1357 Transcrpt 10 March 2021, p 101.103
1288 Transcripl 10 March 2021, p 85-87
1229 Tranacnipt 5 May 2018, p 166-172



408

bidders. The decision thus wviolated the principles of equal treatment and
fairness. "™ Even if the R248 million discount offered by T-Syslems and BBl was
taken into account, T-Systems would still only be the second best bidder, affer
Meotel. Mr Molefe admitted during his tesbmony that he was wrong to have taken

Ihe proposed price reduction Inte account,™"

904, On 20 MNovember 2013 pursuan! to Mr Molefe's decision, letters of regret were
issued to Meotel, Telkom, Dimension Data and Vodacom and a LOI was issued to
T-Systems, informing It that it had been wentified as the preferred bidder and
inviting it to post tender negotiations to conclude an MSA. ™ Neotel wrote to Mr
Molefe fo obfain clarity but did not challenge the award of the tender to T-

Systems, '*=

The procurement of equipment from Cisco and the first payment to Homix

905. The award of the preferred bidder status fo T-Systems by NMr Molefe made it
necessary o plan for a transition of network services from Meotel to T-Systems. At
the time, Neolel was still managing the ICT network and the relationship between it
and Transnea! had become strained, Mr Molefe was obliged to extend the 2007
M3A on 11 December 2013 for & period of 12 months at a substantially increased
maonthly fee. ™™ Having sold its network assets to Neotel in 2007, Transne! was in
a weak bargaining position."™ Neotel also advised that certain network equipment
had reached end-of-life and needed to be replaced, Transnet accordingly engaged

with Meotel in an effort to purchase or lease the network related hardware and

129 Transcrip! B May 2019, p 18813

131 Transcript 10 March 2021, p 106, line 23

122 annesure PY17, Exh BB2.1(c), PSV-0990; and Annexures K3 and K<, Exh BET(b), GLVDW-338-345
125 Transcnpt 27 May 2018, p 80 ef seq; and Exh BBT{a), GJAVDW.010-011, paras 3440

125 pnnesoure O3, Exh BET(b), GJIVDW-421-423; and Transcript 27 May 2018, p B3-B4

15 Tranacnipt 27 May 201%, p 86-88



408

infrastructure deployed in the yards and pors of Transnel. Meoctel was not
amenable to the sale of these assals due 1o the fact that they had been securitised.
It was also reluctant to replace any eqguipment during the extension period as the

duration of the extension was uncertain_'**

906, On 21 February 2014 Mr Van der Westhuizen addressed a memorandum to
Mr Singh requesting approval lo procure equipment (swilches and routers for all
Transnet campuses) from Cisco via Neotel {which had an exclusivity agreement) to
a maximum value of R305 milion."™ T-Systems undertook fo remove this cost
fram their tender."™ Mr Singh approved the request on 21 February 2014 and Mr
Van der Westhuizen immediately directed Mr Francois Van der Merwe, the
executive at Meotel responsible for the Transnet account, ™ to proceed with

ordering the equipment from Cisca, "%

907, On the same day, 21 February 2014, Mr Taufigue Hasware Khan, the CFO of
Homix (@ company associated with Mr Essa), sent an email' to Mr Van der
Merwe al Neolal which read:

“Enclosed please find a copy of the lefter which was faxed fo you on Jan 6 2014,
We would regquest you o kindly revert on the propasal cutlined in the letter al your
earfies! convenience.”

908, The letter attached 1o the emaill read:

“Fallowing our discussions, wa are pleased o confirm thal we are in a position 1o
delvar on an opporiunity at Transnet that we have been working on for some time.

1290 Transeripl 27 May 2019, p 150 of seq
197 A nnexure W2, Exh BET(D), GLVDW.525
1298 Transeripl 27 May 2019, p 151, line 20
1280 Transcript 27 May 2019, p 155

™0 Annesare W5, Exh BET(b), GJJVDW-544
U1 Anneure W3, Exh BE7(D), GLVOW-538



410

The opporiunily Inwolves replacement of MNetwork Eguipmant for a value of
approximately R315 million excluding WAT. The full details of tha oppartunity wil
be disclosed fo you after we have agreed on the conditions of the deal as fisted
ksl

We are in a posifion fo offer Advisory Services io Neotel for this oppariunity and
ensure that suppori from the current contract holder is obiained o faciliate a direct
award of the Confract from Transnet to Neotel.

In lieu ol the services 5o provided o Neolel, and In consideration of the risk factor

undertaken by us in the enfire project, we would request a success fee to be paid
e us fo the value of 10% of the contrach, excluding VAT, pavable to us within 14
days from the date of the award of Contract to Neotel

Please advisa if you ane in agreament with our propasal. |n the affirmative, please
atvise if you wish to enter into 2 separate agreement pursuant to this letter to
enable all stakeholders to have a level of comfort with respect to the deal.” %

908, The nexl day, 22 February 2014, Mr Van der Merwe emailed Mr Khan at Homix

attaching a letter of acceptance that read:

"We hereby confirm our acceptance in prnciple of the proposal an the conditions
slipulated by you in paragraph & of the proposal that the parties enter infoc a
delailed written agresment pursuant to the proposal which detaibed agreansent will
contain the terms of the proposal and incorporate obher commercial terms
perfinent fo fransactions of this nature. The parties shall conclude such detaied
agreement within fourieen days of the daie of this letter.”"*

910. Mr Van der Westhuizen bestified that he had not met any person or representative
from Homix during the interaction with Meotel on the Cisco switches fransaction. It
was unclear 1o him how Homix (dentified this “opportunity” and was surprised that
Homix knew about the approval of the transaction by Mr Singh on the very day of

approval."*™ He doubted whether Homix could hawve added any wvalue. The

122 Annexure W, Exh BET (), GUWVINW.541
% Transcnipt 27 May 2019, p 167, line 12
15 Transcript 27 May 2018, p 156



411

exclusivity amangement obliged Transnet to procure nebwork eguipment from
Neotel and thus Neotel would have had no need at all for any services from Homix
Moreover, if there had been a genuine need for Homix's facilitalion services on the
Cisco fransachtion, it would have been brought to Mr VYan der Westhuizen's
attention as he was the team leader of the commercial team. This did not happen,

which strangly intimates that no facilitation by Homix In fact ook place ™%

911. A fee of R30.3 million {excluding VAT) was nonetheless paid by Neotel to Homix in
respect of iis alleged rendering of services in the Cisco transaction.”™ There is no
documentary evidence supporing this payment. However, the evidence of Mr
Mazibuko, Head of Financial Surveillance at the SARB, confirms that Homix was
paid R75.5 million by Neotel in 2015."*" This amount seems o be made up of the
payment for the Cisco fransaction and the payment in terms of a business
consultancy agreemeni that is discussed below. It is likely that the additional cost

was passed on to Transnet. "%

912, In the premises, there are reasonable grounds o believe that Mr Khan at Homix,
Mr Van der Merwe al Neolel, and perhaps olhers, commitled the offence of
corruption relating to procuring the tender of B305 million from Transnet, as
contemplated in section 13 of PRECCA. Mr Khan offered to accept a 10%
commission, ultimately R30.3 million, (a gratification) from MNeotel as an
inducemeant (by influancing persons at Transnet) to award a tender for supplying
the Cisco eguipment. As Homix was an enlity associated in fact with the Gupta
enterprise, the planned parlicipation and invelvement in that corruption may be

relied on to establish that Homix, Mr Khan, Mr Yan der Merwe, Meotel, and

1395 Teanseripd 27 May 2019, p 162-185

1356 Exhy BBY, CV-025, para 86

T Exh BB12, SEM025, pata 72.2

1458 Transcript 27 May 2018, p 165, lines 10-20



412

possibly some officials at Transnet, by vinue of their involvement with this
transaction, were associaled with and participated in the affairs of the Gupla
racketeering enterprise through a pattern of racketeering activity, and hence
committed the offence envisaged in section 2{1)le} of POCA. The likely offences
should accordingly be referred in terms of TOR 7 for further investigation by the law

enforcament authorities.

The decision to reverse the award of preferred bidder status to T-Systems

913,

914.

During April 2014 Transnet's external auditors reported thal T-Syslems should
have been disqualified from the tender due to the conflict of interest issue and the
rounding-off issue.'*® They also guestioned Mr Molefe's authority to revoke the
award and expressed the wview that the factors which Mr Molefe took into

consideration undermined the fairness and transparency of the tender process, ™"

After considering wvarious legal opinions and representations received from
T-Systems, Mr Molefe took a decision to revoke its status as preferred bidder.'*'"
The concerns of the auditors and the three legal opinions were sel out In a
memorandum from Mr Singh and Mr Pita 1o Mr Molefe in early June 2014, which
recommended that Mr Molefe revoke T-System's status as preferred bidder.
Mr Molefe approved the request by signing the memorandum on 6 June 2014,
T-Systems accepled and consented to the revocation of its preferred bidder

status.'*"? The award of the tender was then made to Neotel. On 1 July 2014 Mr

134 Exh BB2.1(a), PSV-0043, para 95

P annesure PY 20, Exh BB2.1(c), PEV-1007
1 anneure FY 24, Exh BB2.1(c), PSV-1051
12 Annexyre Q1, Exh BET(a), GJIVDW-435
413 Annexure PY24, Exh BB2 1(c), PSV-1052



413

singh and Mr Molefe addressed a memorandum to the BADC explaining what had

transpired in relation to the tender.'#™

915. Mr Molefe's conduct in relation to the tender for the 2014 MSA is questionable and
of refevance on two fronts. Together with the inappropriate rounding-off of the
scores favouring T-Systems, the rellance on the belated offer by BBl to reduce its
price by R248 million, his dubious rationale for rescinding the award 1o Neotel, the
supposed risks, and his refusal to enteriain the opposition of the business owner to
his. irregular conduct, all exhibit a lack of honesly and inlegrity not in the besl
interests of Transnet in the managing of its financial affairs. The award of preferred
bidder status to T-Systems was not fair and would have amounted to expenditura
not complying with the operational policies of Transnet. There are strong
reasonable grounds fo believe that his conduct was in confravention of section
2014k} and section 5101 Kb of the PFMA and of evidential value in establishing
that he was one of the individuals "associated in fact” with the other persons of the
unian or group constituting the Gupla “enterprise” and paricipated in the conduct of
the enterprise’s affairs through a patlern of racketeering established by his

involvement in other Schedule 1 offences not linked to this pariicular tender.

The 2014 M3A negotiations

916, The negotiations with Neotel to finalise the 2014 MSA took place in the final quarter
of 2014. There wera two streams in the negoliations: a commercial siream and a
technical stream. Mr Van der Westhuizen led the negofiation team in the
commercial stream, A conlentious issue during the negoliaions was the buyback

by Transnet of its ICT network assets and infrastructure. Transnet sought to re-

U Annmoure PY2S, Exh BE2.1(c), PEV-1053-1064



414

acquire ownership of the equipment and infrastructure that it had imprudently sokd

to Meotel as par of the Transieal sale.

917. The negofiations were difficult and at a point in time there was a temporary
stalemate when the negotliations came to a standshill as a result of the inability of
Transnet and Neotel to find agreement on a number of issues. ™ In an attempl to
resolve the stalemate, Mr Singh became involved as did Mr Sunil Joshi, the CED of
Neotel. A meeting took place between Mr Van der Merwe from Neotel and Mr
Singh, on & December 2014, in Umhlanga. Mr Van der Westhuizen was unaware
of the purpose of that meeting or why the Transnet GCFO would meet directly with
the supplier during the contractual negotiations without including anyone from the
Transnet negolialing team. Mr Singh testiied that he could not recall the

meeting, ™'

918. Three days later, on 11 December 2014, ancther meeting took place at the "SLOW
Lounge" in Sandton attended by Mr Van der Westhuizen and Mr Singh from
Transnet and Mr Joshi and Mr Van der Merwe from Neolel. Mr Singh testified that
the meeling was proposed either by Mr Van der Westhuizen or the negaotialing
team. A long list of issues still needed to be finalised and the negotiations had
become strained. Mr Singh teslified that a meeling was justified and there was
nothing untoward in meeting Mr Joshi (o discuss the matter because a stalemate
had been reached by the two parties. It was necessary to engage with Maotal
constructively at a senior management level to regularise the relationship. ™7 At

some stage during this meeling, Mr Singh and Mr Joshi mel separately to discuss

W5 Saa Exh BET(a), GJIVDWLD14-015, para 49.4
8 Trangcripd 17 June 2021, p 175
377 Transcnpt 17 Junve 2021, p 183-176



415

the final terms of the repurchase of the network assets and infrastructure. Mr Yan

der Westhuizen was not provided with feedback after this breakaway meeting ™'*

919. A final meeting to finalise the MSA took place on Saturday 13 December 2014 st
the offices of Meotel. When all was done, Mr Van der Westhuizen gave Mr Singh
the final draft of the negotiated MSA and relevant approval documents, That day
was Mr Van der Westhuizen's last day in the employment of Transnel. The 2014
M3A was signed by Transnet on 15 December 2014 and by Meoilel on 19

December 2014137

920, Clause 25 of the 2014 MSA governed the assel buy-back issue. It deall with
distinct classes of assets differentfy. It provided inter alfa that on the termination or
expiration of the M3A, Transnet could exercise ils nights to purchase any Service
Provider Owned Equipment dedicated to the provision of services in accordance
with clause 54.3.6 of the 2014 M3A. Clause 54.3.6 essentially provided that f and
as requested by Transnet, as part of the disengagement, Neote! would convey to
Transnel (from among those dedicated assets used by Neolel lo provide the
services) such assets as Transnel might select at specified prices. Further, in
terms of clause 254, Neotel agreed to sell immediately to Transnei the assets
identified In Attachment P to the agreement, used exclusively 1o provide services to
Transnel and physically held within Transnet premises, for an amount of R200
million. Evidently then, the asset buy-back had been successfully resolved by

Monday 15 December 2014 when Transnet signed the 2074 MSA_

I Transcript 27 May 2013, p 102-106; and Exh BBT{a), GJIVDW 016-17, paras 5155
19 Annexure Y4, Exh BET(c), GJWVDW-SUP.003-178



416

The business consultancy agreements between Neotel and Homix

8921,

On Friday 12 December 2014, unknown o Mr Van der Westhuizen, the CFO of
Homix, Mr Khan {who was also associated with BEX, the Gupta linked company
that benefited from the relocation of CMR to Durban), addreszed a lefter to

Mr Joshi which read:

"This letter serves to confimm today's engagement with Neofel periaining to fheir
Master Services Agreemant and the related Assel Sale Negotlation with Transnat
S0C, The talks have reached an impasse and Meoied wishes fo engage the
senvices of Homix o analyse bolh entities requirements to find a workable
solution,

The work is to be carried out on a Pure Risk baske and Homix shall nod bill Tor any
fime and malerial or any out of pocket expense. If successful, Neotal shall pay
Homix:

« For the Asset Sale a Full and Final once off fee of R25 000 000 (Twenty
Fiva Million Rand). payable 30 days after signature.

+ For the Master Services Agreement a fee of 2% of the confract (curmmently
al R1.8 billion).

+  These lees are axcluding VAT.

These Fees are Success Fee Commissions payable becacse of ihe assistanca

and experfise provided by Homix enabling Meatel 1o close these two deats that are
currently agreed to be lost business as confirmed by both Neotel and Transnet,

Pleasa concur the above logether with the success-fae struclure, whara he |atier
shall become binding on Maobel," 132

922, This proposal by Homix thus envisaged thal Meotel would pay Homix two amounts

totalling RE&1 million; R25 million for the assal buy-back agreamant and R36 million
{2% of R1.8 billion) on conclusion of the MSA. The letter was sent by Homix shorily

after Mr Van der Merwe on 11 December 2014 shared confidential Meotel

0 pnnexure W3, Exh BET(b), GJIVDW- 515



417

documents with Homix, including a briefing document for Mr Joshi, the CEO of

Neotel, in preparation for his meeting with Transnet later that day, ™"

923. The assertion in the letter that the two deals (the 2014 M3A and the asset buy-
back} were "lost business™ on Friday 12 December 2014 {and confirmed as such by
both Meotel and Transnet) s not credible considering that both deals were closed
the next day (Saturday 13 December 2014) and signed by Transnet on Monday 15
Decamber 2014. It seams improbable that services of Homix to the value of RE61
million were aither necessary or rendered In the 24 hours from Homix's proposal to

the conclusion of the 2014 MSA and asset buy-back.

924, Mr Joshi signed two “"business consuftancy agreements” with Homix, which are
annexed to the statement of Mr Van der Westhuizen and are referred to hereafter
for convenience respectively as “Annexura V1" and “Annexure V2Z° - on 18
February 2015, two months after the 2014 MSA and asset buy-back was
concluded.*** Both are signed and dated by Mr Joshi, and signed but not dated by
Mr Khan, ™ Neotel paid Homix R41.04 million (being R36 million plus VAT of
R5 040 000) on 27 February 2015.7

925. Although the preamble and other clauses infimate that the two agreements were
concluded in respect of future services, the other terms of the agreements indicate
that in important respects they related to the 2014 MSA and the asset buy-back
which had been concluded two months earlier. Thus clause 4.1 of Annexure V1
provided that Homix undertook to facilitate the successful conclusion of the asset

sale referred 1o in the M3A concluded between Neolal and Transnel and clause

1 annesure CWVI4, Exh BBS, CV-080

32 pnnexure W1, Exn BET (D), GJIVDAW-453; and Annexure V2, Exh BETb), GJIVDW 506
T2 pnnesure W2, Exh BET(b), GJIVDW-504 and 517

133 Sea Exh BBS, CV-004, paras 8-10



418

4.2 defined the “Project” to mean "the successful conclusion and signature of the

asset sale”,

926. Clause 6 of Annexure V1 dealt with the fees payable to Homix. It provided for the
payment of a fee of R25 million for the successful implementation and finalization
of an operational agreement relaling 1o the assets bought by Transnet from Neotel,
The fee was stated to be “a success fee commission payable because of the
assistance and expertise provided by the Consultant enabling Neotel to
successiully close the Project which Project is currently agread to be lost business
as confirmed by both Neolel and Transnet,,.” Salisfactory performance would be
evidenced by the successful conclusion of an agreement giving effect to the sale of
assets as contemplated in the MSA concluded between Meobel and Transnet on 19
December 2014, and confirmation and agreement of a related asset sale and the
conclusion of an operational agreement in that regard by no later than 18 March
2015, It was agreed further that Homix would only become entiled o a fee upon
payment by Transnet o Neotel of the upfront payments agreed to in the MSA,

suggesting that it had been faclored as a cost into the 2014 MSA_ ™

927. Annexure V1 was thus resiricted to the asset buy-back agreed in principle in the
2014 MSA, Clause 6 of Annexure V1 recognised thal, but in contradictory fashion,
described the issue as “losl business” and provided for an “operational agreement”
to be concluded by 18 March 2015, presumably to rescue that "lost business”. That
characterisation of the services to be rendered under Annexure V1 is inconsistent
with the tenor and express terms of clausa 25 of the 2014 MSA which on the face
of it constituted an adequate contractual mechanism making provision for the asset

buy-back.

1335 Tranacnipt 27 May 2018, p 14345



929.

930.

931.

932,

418

Although Annexure V1 was signed by both Neotel and Homix, no fee appears fo
have been paid 1o Homix in terms of il. Moreover, there is no evidence that the

contemplated "operational agreement” was concluded by 18 March 2015.

Annexure V2, the second "business consultancy agreement”, is almeost identical to
Annexure V1, excepl that clauses 4 and 6 differ significantly. Clause 4 of Annexure

W2 defined the “consultancy services® as follows:

“The Consultant agress (o underlake to analyse the requrements of both Neoltsl
and Transnet S0OC to find a workable solufion to the impasse in negoliations
between Neotel and Transnet i regard fo their Master Services Agresment.”

Clause 6 of Annexure V2 provided for a success fee of "2% of the value of the
contract {cumently at R1.8 billion)” for the successful conclusion of the MSA and
‘the assistance and expertise provided by the Consultant enabling MNeotel o
successiully close the Master Services Agresmenl currently agreed 1o be |ost
business confirmed by both Mecotel and Transnet...” The payment was also

conditional upon payment by Transnel to Nealel of the upfrant payments agreed to
in the MSA.

It i1s notable that Annexure V2 characterised the MSA as “lost business”, two
months after the satisfactory conclusion of . It also spoke about the MSA
prospectively as if it had not been concluded with the entitlement to a fee vesting at
some future date on conclusion and signature of a confract that had already been
concluded. These aspects point to the inauthentic, fraudulent and corrupt nature of

this contract.

The amount payable under Annexure V2 was R41.04 milllon (being R36 million

plus VAT of RS 040 0003, There is an invoice for this amount addressed by Homix



420

to Neotel dated 2 January 2015 included in Annexure V1'% |t is stated to be for
“Master Services Agreement Successfiul Conclusion Success Fee®, As mentioned,
thizs amount was paid to Homix by Meolel on 27 February 2015, about a week after

Annexures V1 and V2 were signed by Mr Joshi and Mr Khan.

Mr Van der Westhuizen, who successfully led the negotiation of the MSA o a
conclusion on 13 December 2014 (the day after Homix's initial letter proposing a
business consultancy agreement with Neotel) was unaware of the existence of
Homix al the ime he closad the deal He said that he subsequently leamed in the
media that Homix was paid by Neotel for allegedly facilitating negotiations between
Neotel and Transnel. He testified that he never met or had anything to do with any
person of representative of Homix during the negofiations with Meotel.™®* No
member of his leam had anything to do with any person from Homix during the
negotiations or on the day pricr to or of the closing of the deal.'*® He said that the
reference in the letter of 12 December 2014 to "lost business” and the
representalion of the negotiations as being al “impasse” was nonsensical in the
light of the successiul conclusion of the deal the next day, The idea that any
representative from Homix would have been able to get the parties to reach

agreemenl within a single day Is implausible.’™*

1320 Transcripl 27 May 2013, p 136-136; Annexwre W1, Exh BET(h), GLVDW-493 al p 505
T Transcript 2T May 2019, p 107; and Exh BBY(a}, GLVDW-017, para 56; and Transcript 27 May 2018, p 111-

147

T4 Transcript 27 May 2018, p 140141 — Mr Van der Westhuizen could naot recall all the persons present in the
final haiirs of the negollalions; he mentionad: Mr Maluleke [Procurement), Mr Ballie” [Supplisr Development),
hr McLaren (External Consultant), Mr Matthews (Garner), Mr Molebatsl (Extemnal Legal), Mr Clara (Meotel) and
Mr Wan der Menwe (Meotel), None of them menfionsd sy contact with Homix,

133 Transcnipt 27 May 2018, p 142



421

934, Mr Singh could not confirm that Homix had performed in terms of the agreements

and had no idea why Neolel had paid Homix R41 million, Ha testified that he had

no interaction with Homix. "33

Homix's justification of its fee of R41.04 million

935, After the audifors of Neotel, Deloitte, queried this transaction, MNeotel was

compeled to conduct an (nvestigation nto . During the course of that
imvestigation, Mr Ashok Narayan of Homix wrote a better to Mr Joshi dated 2 July
2015 justifying the fee it received, ™ No witness for Homix has lestified before the
Commission regarding the content of this letter, It is nonetheless the only account

of Homix's version on record.'**

The |etter commences with the inaccurate statement that "both the Asset Sale and
the MSA were covered under a single Agreement between Homix and Neotel”
That is not correct. There were two agreements — Annexure V1 and Annexure V2.
Moreover, the fee (R36 million) paid to Homix in terms of the invoice of 2 January
2015 was limited lo a "success fee” for the successiul conclusion of the MSA. No
fee was paid (R25 million) for the assel buy-back. The lefter sets oul thal Mr Van
der Merawe met Homix's representative, Mr Mandla, at JB's Restaurant in Melrose
Arch (the same restaurant al which Mr Bester of Hatch met Mr Essa in relation to
Transnet's MEP project) on 11 December 2014, At the meeling Mr Van der Merwe
"requested consulting assistance with a fresh perspective to help Neotel close the
deal’. The following day, 12 December 2014, Mr Van der Merwe and Mr Mandia
met again and agreed on a fee of 2%. The latter sels out the services rendered

over three days supposedly justifying a fee of R36 million as follows:

1330 Transcnpt 17 June 2021, p 173.174
I pnnesure GV 16, Exb BES, CV-105
1532 The |eter ks discussed by Mr Vaghela the Deloitie awdstor at Transcript 11 June 2018, p 110 et seg



422

“Dec 11 2014 — Homix depuled senior consultants with a high bevel of Telecom
expertise o quickly de-construct the deal with a view 1o undersiand beth parties’
view of the fransaclion. After the team reporied back, it became evident to Homix
that the conceplual understanding from the Transmel negolation leam (sanlods
managers) was nol the same as the view given by MNeolel Thus Homix
immediately realised that they could add walue by finding a lever that could
possibly halp Neatel io negoliate an agreed position,

Dec 12 2014 - Subsequent o recending verbal confirmation from FvdM, we
immediately assigned owr senior consultants, who were on standby, to waork round
the clock and conduct intensive research from various sources, with a view to find
the lever that would help Neatel get back to the negotiating table and bring all on
tha same page on the real issues. Fortunately, our leam was successiul in coming
up with a tangible solution which pinpoinied several key factors and a principal
lever {as detaied below) that FvdM could use. FvdM subsequently used the
material provided to interact with Transnet. We also advised FedM to adopi an
urgant approach wilh Transnet citing the grounds that Transne! were scheduled 1o
go on leave and if this matter was not urgently resolved, the extension period
wioukd Kick in and Transnet would be liable for wasteful expenditure, which would
be reported to Parliameni. Using this approach, FvdM was able to convince the
Transnet negolialing lsam and exsculves o agree on a course of action and
minimum terms with deadiines no later than Monday the next week, This was
Homix's first step fo get both paries back to the negotiating table.

Dec 12 2014 - Homix advised FwidM to faciliate a mesfing between Transnat CFO
and the Neolel CEO, which he did. The meeting tock place and both stakeholders
agreed that their respective teams woukd meet on Dec 13 2014 and not leave until
they addressed all issues oulstanding. In this conmtext, Homix strongly adwvised
FvdM fo ensure that the Meotel execulive decision makers be presant in the
maating 1o ensure immediate decisions could be taken.

Finally, dug to Homix's infervention, both parties undarsiood each other's position
and now that the executives were on the same page, agreement was reached on
tha outstanding pomnts of diesansion.”

937. The first observation that can be made about this explanation, besides its lack of
specificity, is that It implies that Homix consulted with Transnel senior managers to

assess the problem. The lelter does nol disclose who al Homix engaged with

whom at Transnet and Meotel, besides Mr Yan der Merwve. Mr Van der Westhuizen



423

made it clear that neither he nor any member of his team knew of the existence of
Homix or discussed the 2014 M3A or assel buy-back with . Mr Singh confirmed
that. Secondly, the claim that research by unidentified senior consultants [with
unstated expertise) unearthed "a lever” is not substantiated. The auditors were

unable to find any evidence that corroborated any of the assertions In the lelter, "4

8938, Furthermore, the advice allegedly given by Homix was so banal as lo render the
explanation wholly incredible. What if boils down to is that Homix advized
Mr Van der Merwe, an experienced manager with nagotialing experienca, lo; 1) act
urgently to avoid censure by Parliament; i) arrange a meeting between Mr Singh
and Mr Joshi; and iii) ensure the presence of Neotel executives in the negofiafions.
This intervention, together with the pinpointing of "sewveral key factors and a
principal lever’, Homix contended led both parties to understand each other's
positions and reach agreement without further difficulty, thus justifying a fee of R26
million. it achieved this result without meeting with or consulting a single member of
the Transnet team and by limiting its contact with Neotel to one or two meetings

with Kr Van der Merwe,

939. The lever supposedly unearthed related io the asset-buy back and fo the frite
considerations of the preferred duration of the 2014 MSA and the financing of the
assel buy-back. Clause 254 of the 2014 MSA (the terms of which would have
been agreed om 13 Decamber 2014) prowvided for an asset buy-back of
R200 million. That was simply not the result of any effort by Homix. Importantly
though, the fee af R3E million paid to Homix was not paid in lerms of Annexure V1
but in terms of Annexure V2. The agreement under Annexure V1 was fo pay R25

million for “the successful implementation and finalization of an operational

533 Transcnipt 11 June 2019, p 116, ine 20



424

agreement” relating to the asset buy-back. No operational agreemeant is on record
and thal fee was never paid - though It may have reflected in the accounts as an
accrual.™™ One may assume that if Homix had played a role in agreeing the asset
buy-back, it would have immediately submitted an invoice for it. There is no invoice

for the R25 million on record.

8940, The supposed “value add® by the imervention of Homix in the last hours of the
negotiations is wholly improbable and a likely ex post facfo false justification of a
corrupl payment made to the Gupla enferprise as part of a pattern of rackeleering

aclivity. The whole story in the letter 1s a complete fabrication

941, Mr Van der Westhuizen was not able to say whether Meotel inflated its price in
order to use the additional money to pay the fee to Homix.**** He did consider the
final price fo be excessive, bul Transnel was in a weak bargaining position
because Meotel was in possession of the network assets, the 2007 MSA was about

to expire and a further extension of the 2007 MSA would have been expensive.

942, In paying the R41.04 million to Homix, Neotel breached clause 65.6 of the 2014
MSA which included a warranty against corupt payments and permitted Transnet
to cancel the 2014 MSA. There are strong grounds to conclude that Meotel and

Homix were involved in fraud and cormuption

The Deloitte investigation of the Homix transactions

943, During the audit of Meotel for the 2015 financial year, Neotel's auditors, Deloitte,

became concerned that the payments by Neotel o Homix were irregular. As part of

134 Transcrpt 11 June 2015, p 6768
1305 Transcript 27 May 2013, p 143-144
336 Transcnipt 27 May 2018, p 146-147



425

its roufine audit testing, the Deloitte audit team was provided with a creditors’ age
analysis al 28 February 2015, which identified Homix as a new vendor and
refiected a debit balance of an amount of R41.04 million which was not disclosed
properly in the financial statements.'**" The incomplete and gquestionable nature of
the available information prompted Mr Andre Dennis and Mr Vaghela of Deloitte to
meel with Mr Steven Whiley the CFD of Neotel on 9 April 2015, and with Mr Joshi

and Mr Whiley again on 11 April 2015.13%

944, Mr Joshi and Mr Whiley confirmed that Neotel had made two payments o Homix
during the 2015 financial year totalling R75.57 million: an amount of R34.53 million
was paid on 3 April 2014 in relation to the Cisco deal and R41.04 million was paid
on 27 February 2015 in relation to the MSA."** The controls applied by Neotel for
the loading of creditors on Its system were not followed in respect of Homix, The
confract with Homix in relation o the 2014 M3A was concluded by Mr Joshi,
without board approval and in the cpinion of the auditors fell cutside the scope of
his authority, The payments were approved by both Mr Whiley and Mr Joshi, ™
They explained 1o he auditors thal Homix had come on board on 12 December
2014 to assist with the supposed impasse in the 2014 MSA negoliations and was
paid R41.04 milion for one day's work, The suggestion o use Homix had come
from Mr Van der Merwe. Neither Mr Joshi nor Mr Whiley could offer much in the
way of description or explanalion of the work perfiormed by Homix other than to say

that it had resolved the impasse. '

Y Transcript 11 June 2018, p 810

1318 annesune OV, Exh BBY, CV-030; and Annexure CV2, Exh BB, CV-032
1310 Transcrpt 11 June 2015, p 17-20

M0 Trangcripd 11 June 2018, p 55-56; and Exh BBB, CV-10-117, para 38

131 Transcnipt 11 June 2019, p 28



426

945. Mr Vaghela met with Mr Van der Merwe on 13 April 2015.'*° He became aware of
Homix for the first time when he received the lefter from Homix in early 2014
notifving him of the Cisco deal for which Meotel had not bean invited to tender. This
explanation is inconsistent with the fact that Transnet was tied into an exclusive
supplier agreament with Meotel and thus did not need to tender. Mr Van der Merwe
claimed Homix was a Dubal based company offering specialised consutancy
services with a staff of 100 employees and offices in Silverton, Pretoria. He usually
mel with Homix, particularly Mr Ashok Puthenveedu, al Melrose Arch."™? Mr Van
der Merwe believed that the fee of B41.04 million for work of one or two days by
Homix was justifiable. The Deloitte audit team doubted the commercialty of the fea
paid and assumed it was a “facilitation payment” (a payment of a fee for no

value), 944

946, Subsequent investigations established that Homix was a shell company with little
or no resources.'** A CIPC search on the regisiration number of Homix retumed
no resull; telephone calls made o the specified contact detalls were unanswered;
an internel search on the regislered address of Homix retumed the address as
being registered to a charity, and the website address mentioned in the Homix
contract did nol return a valid webpage, Searches on Mr Puthenveedu revealed
that he was associated with Sahara Computers, a company linked to the Gupta

enterprise. %6

947. The auditors were of the opinion that Mr Joshi had breached the Meolel delegation

of authority when he authorised the transaction and payment lo Homix without

1H2 2pp the minutes « Annemere CW3, Exh BBS, CV-034; and Transcript 11 June 2019, p 38 ot s5q
1343 Transcript 11 June 2018, p 41-48

1344 Transcript 11 June 2018, p 31, fne 20

THE Trangoripl 11 June 2018, p 31, Bne 10

138 Tranacnipt 11 June 2019, p 50-51; and Exh BBS, CV.008, para 35



427

board approval, breached section 76(3) of the Companies Act, obliging him to act
in the besl interests of Neolal, and that the payment made by Meotel to Homix
caused material financial loss to Meotel. Deloitte then, on 28 April 2015, repored &
reportable irregularity ("the first RI"} o the IRBA in terms of section 45 of the

Auditing Profession Act ("APA").™Y

948, Further engagements and comespondence™® did nol lead lo a satislaclory
resolution. Howeaver, subsaguent to a special audit committee meeting, the board
of Neolel initiated an independent professional investigation into the ransaction by
Werksmans Attormeys. During the investigation, on 19 May 2015 (a few weeks
after he had been appointed as acting GCEOQ of Transnet), Mr Gama addressed a
letter to the chairman of the board of Neotel stating that Transnet was "comfortable
and confident of the veracity of 1s procuremen! process” and that there had been
no imegularity in the award of the contract to Meotel. He confirmed that it was
normal practice for Transnet to engage business consultants or advisors "o
navigate complex financial, technical and commercial aspeacts of transactions” and
that Transnet was aware that Homix had played a similar role on behalf of Neotal,
133 In saying this about Homix, Mr Gama exposed his dishonesty. Homix was a
shell company, with which Neolel was engaged in fraudulent and corrupt activity to

the detriment of Transnet, Yel, Mr Gama essentially vouched for it,

949. In a letter to Deloitte, dated 26 May 2015,'™® Mr Srinath (the chairman of Neotal)
disputed the auditors’ contention that Mr Joshi lacked the delegated authority to
incur expendilure, arguing that it fell within his powers and authorities “in respect of

the day-to-day management of the company” and his authonrty fo sign all

T annesure CWE, Exh BB, CV-043

138 Ean BBS, CVW014-016, paras S0.57
THE Annexyre CV14, Exh BB3, CY-087

U5 Anneoure GV 11, Exh BBS, CV-0T8074



428

documents and contracts for and on behalf of the company.'*" Deloitte disputed
that interpretation. "™ In a subsequent letter, ™ dated 5 June 2015, Mr Srinath
provided a summary of the findings of the investigation conducted by Werksmans,
and answered guestions posed by Deloitte in a letter of 17 April 2015."7* He
conceded that Mr Van der Merwe had acted wrongfully bul informed Deloitte that
he had resigned before disciplinary action could be taken. Mr Srinath, however,
held firm in the view that the payment of Homix for its role in supposedly resolving
the impasse in the 2014 MSA negoliations justified the fee. ™ Due o the severe
time constrainls no service providers other than Homix were considered. The
credentialz and expertize of Homix that Neotel relied on was its prior successful
engagement with Transnet during the Cisco transaction. The work to ba done by
Homix was: 1) engage relevant procurement and financial executives at Transnetl;
i) present the "value proposition™ of the Meotel bid; i) assist with resclving the
issues causing the impasse; and iv) conclude the 2014 MSA and asset buy-

back, 358

950, Mr Srinath did not explain why staff members of Neotel were incapable of
performing these routine fasks. In answering the guestion about what Homix
“brought to the lable®, Mr Srinath stated: “Homix was doing business in Transnal
and understood the procurement processes as well as having visibility in regard to
opportunities in Transnet as demonsirated by the previous CISCO contract”. He
added that management at Mectel understood that Homix “had the capacity to

provide the resources” o engage executives, presant the value proposition, resolve

13 Anneure CV11, Exh BBS, CV-078-079, paras 3.1 and 3.6

1352 Transcript 11 June 2018, p 86-87

19 annexure CVi4, Exh BB9, Cv-089

13 annexure CV4, Exh BAS, CY-037; and Transcript 11 June 2018, p 92 af s8yq
% Annesoure CW14, Exh BR2, CV-083, para 4.1

1356 Annexmure V14, Exh B8%, CV-081.095



429

disputes and close the deal.™ The letter is vague as to what precisely those

resources were, how they would be applied and why Neotel lacked them.

951. On 9 June 2015 Deloitte responded to Meolel's letter. |t remained convincad that
the commerciality of the fransaclion was questionable. | accordingly advised
Meotel thal persons in authorty at Neotel had reporting obligations in terms of
section 34 of PRECCA and thal failure o report the transaction could in itself
constitute a8 reportable iregularity.'™® Neotel subseguently reported the Homix
transactions and laid the blame for any wrongdaing exclusively with Mr Van der
Merwe alleging that his conduct constituted fraud, ™ Deloitle reported a second
reporiable rmegularity to the IRBA on 14 July 2015 on the basis that Mr Joshi and
Mr Whiley had breached the Companies Act and their common law duties as
directors of a company o act in the best interasts of the company, resulting in a
substantial financial loss to Neotel.'* After further engagements, '*" the auditors
on 8 February 2016 reported other reportable irregularities to the IRBA,'™ in
particular that the directors of Neotel had failed 1o report the carrupt transactions to
the Financial Intelligence Centre within 15 days as required in lerms of secton 29

of FICA'™ and section 34 of PRECCA."™ Neotel took issue with some of the

T Annexure CWV14, Exh BB2, CV-084, para B

135 Trangcript 11 June 2018, p 107; and Annexure CV158, Exh BB, CV-100

132 Annexure CW16, Exh B2, CV-102-103

130 Annewure CV18, Exh BBS, CW-117

3 Trangoripl 11 June 2018, p 120-135; and Exh BEB, CV-18-25, paras 57-B4

T2 Annexures CW22.26, Exh BBY, CV-137-153

133 Section 2001) of FICA provides thal a person who carmies on a business of & 0 chamge of of maneges a
business or who s employed by a business and who knows or oughl ressonably to have known or suspeched
thal a lransaction or series of ransactions to which the business is a parly has no apparent business of lawful
purpose must within the prescribed period (15 days) after knowiedge was acguired or the suspiclon arose, report
the ransaction &nd relevant delalls bo the FIC,

14 Zaclion 34(1) of PRECCA provides thal any person who holds a posstion of authonty and who knows or who
ought reagonabdy 1o have Known or suspecled thal any person hag committed comuplion musl report ihal o a
police official.



430

reporting obligations which the auditors alleged applied to it in terms of FICA and
PRECCA. ™ However, It agreed on the advice of counsel o file some reports out
of an abundance of caution, but denied that there had been any breach of fiduciary
duty in the failure to report and contended that in some instances it had complied

with its PRECCA obligations.

952, Mr Joshi and Mr Whiley were placed on special leave by Neolel on 31 July 2015
and evaniually resigned on 30 November 2015 during the disciplinary proceedings
against them, The audited financial statements were qualified in respect of the
commerciality of the Homix transaclions and disclosure on the matter is noted in

the financial statements.

The SAREB investigation of Homix

953. Mr Mazlbuke, the Head of Depariment: Financlal Surveillance ("FinSurv®} of the
South African Beserve Bank ("SARB™) testified before the Commission in respect
of Homix and its directors (Mr Taufigue Shaukat Hasware (Mr Khan), Mr Yakub
Ahmed Suleman Bhikhu and Mr Gamal Shakil Adams) and the flow of funds on

bank accounts held by Homix domestically and internationally.

954, FinSurv established that Homix operated accounts at Standard Bank.'*™* From
March 2014 (about the time of the Cisco transaction) there was a marked increase
in the number of transactions in the accounts, During this period, the accounts
received sevaeral large deposits. A cash fliow analysis for the period 28 March 2014

to 3 December 2015 showed credits of more than BEE60 million among which were

135 Annexure CV 28, Exh BBA, CV-164
136 Tranacnipt 10 June 2019, p 28 ef seg



43

the fwo payments totalling R75.57 million from Meotel. Homix also received R179.5

million from Regiments Capital (Pty) Lid during this same period. ™

955. The bank statements of Homix reflect regular large transfers to the accounts of two
local entities, Ballatore Brands (Pty) Ltd ("Ballalore Brands") and Bapu Trading
Close Corporation (*Bapu Trading®) respectively, Notably, during April 2014, an
amount of R34.5 milion (including VAT) in respect of the Cisco transaction was
transfarred from Meotel to the Homix account at Standard Bank, after which the
entire amount was depleted by means of electronic transfers to Ballalore Brands
and Bapu Trading.™ The sole director of Ballatore Brands was Mr Mohamed
Akram Khan who was the sole director of Syngen Distribution (Phy) Ltd {"Syngen").
It appears from the statements of Bapu Trading's bank account held with Standard
Bank that funds recelved from Homix were mainly transferred lo Syngen's bank

accounts, %69

956. The disbursement of the funds in the Homix Standard Bank accounts (including the
maney paid by Meotel} breached the Exchange Control Regulations.™ The
exchange contral function of the SARB is primarily governed by section 2 of the
Currency and Exchanges Act™™ read with the Exchange Control Regulafions. The
Exchange Control Reguiations prohibit various transactions which may only be
entered into with the permission of the Treasury or persons authorised by the

Treasury.

1HT Euh BB12, SEM-23-26; and Annexure 20, SEM-353 of seq

1% Transcripl 10 June 2018, p 4849

10 Eyn BB12, SEM-25.28, paras 73.76

T Promudgated on 1 December 1561 in Govemnment Notice B, 1111
1571 Aot @ of 1933



432

957. Most foreign exchange transactions are deall with by authorised dealers, appointed
lo act as such in terms of the Exchange Control Regulations. No person may use
or apply foreign curmency acquired from an authorised dealer for any purpose other
than that stated in the relevant application.*™ The authorised dealers administer
exchange control transactions within the paramelers of the Currency and
Exchanges Manual for Authorised Dealers ("the Manual"). Section B.1(B) of the
Manual provides that authorised dealers may only effect foreign cumency payments
for imports against relevant documentation including the prescribed SARS customs
clearance declaration (“declaration”) bearing the “movement reference number”
{"the MREN"}) as evidence that goods in respect of which transfers have bean
effected have been cleared. The MREM is a2 unigue number generated by SARS
under s Electronic Data Interchange ("EDI") system in response to a declaralion

lodged by or on behalf of an importer of goods.

858. In May 2015, Mercantile Bank Lid ("Mercantile™), an authorised dealer, referred
cerfain suspicious foreign exchange transactions involving Homix to FinSury
During the period 21 to 28 May 2015, Homix effected 13 cross-border foreign
exchange transactions via Mercantile, with an aggregate value of approximately
R51.8 million at the relevant ime. ™™ On 29 May 2015, Homix altempted 1o effect a
further three fransactions, to the value of an additional R14.47 million, but was
prevanted from doing o by FinSurv. The relevant documentation revealed that
Homix effected 16 payments in favour of only two beneficiaries domiciled in Hong
Kong, being Morningstar International Trade Lid ("Mamingstar®) and YKA
International Trading Company {"YKA") that had little online or other commercial
presence. Three movemeant reference numbers (MENs) were supplied by Homix to

justify the 16 transactions. Investigations on the SARS system revealed that while

72 Reguiation 2{4)(a)
1573 Transcnipt T June 2019, p 142 ef seq; and Annexure SEM 7, Exh BB12, SEM-315



433

the MRMNs were valid, the total value of goods cleared amounted to less than
R50 000. Hence, the value of the payments made out of South Africa did not match
the value of the goods claimed to be impored. Authorisation was sought for R51.8
million to leave the country, while only RS0 000 worth of goods were (o be

imported, 97

8939, All of the relevanl transaclions were "booked” with Mercantile via Perilus Forex
Solutions (Pty) Lid ("Peritus"), a freasury oulsourcing company which acts as
intermediary belween an authonsad dealer and a client attending fo foraign
exchange fransactions on behall of the client. A “trading account” was opened for
Homix at Mercantile, and a mandate provided fo Perntus to fransact on its behalf.
Peritus received jnstructions for the relevant foreign exchange transactions for
Homix from Bhikhu, After examining other documents, FinSury was persuaded thal

the SARS EDI documentation provided to Mercantile by Homix was falsified. ™™

960. After the finalisation of the investigation, a letter was sent by email and registered
mail to Homix inviting it to make representations as to why the funds “blocked” in
the Mercantile account should not be declared forfelt Lo the State. FinSurv never
received a response to this letter, nor did any person confact it in regard to the
contents thereof, The amount of R14.47 million was declared forfeit to the State In

terms of Regulation 228 on 30 December 2016.

961, Mr Mazibuko tesfified that the Homix transactions displayed all the hallmarks of a

money laundering scheme aimed af disguising the origin, true nature and uliimate

137 Transcopd 7 June 2018, p 161 ef seg
7 Transeript T June 2019, p 180-186; and Transeript 10 June 2078, p 1-7; and Annexures SEM1Z and SEM14,
Exh BB12, SEM 1819, paras 50-53



434

destination of funds.’*"® This was the company that Mr Gama defended in his letter
ol 19 May 2015 as having rendered the services it alleged it had rendered when it

in fact had done no such thing.

962. The evidence as a whole therefore provides reasonable grounds to believe that in
refation to the payment of the R41.04 million to Homix, there was planned
participation by Mr Joshi and Mr Van der Merwe in the offences of corruplion,
money launderng and fraud, as well a5 contraventions of the exchange control
legisiation (all scheduled offences under schedule 1 of POCA) for the banafit of the
Gupta enterprise. The authorisation and faciiitation by Mr Joshi, Mr Whiley and Mr
Van der Merwe of the illegal payments to Homix whilst associated with the
racketeering enterprise, in particular, give rise io reasonable grounds o believe
that they participated (possibly along with Mr Singh) in the conduct of the
enterprise’s affairs through a pattern of racketeering and thus contravened sechion
2(1){e} of POCA. These findings are to the effect that there are reasonable grounds
lo believe that these persons violated relevant legislation and were involved in
corruption of the kind contemplated In TOR 1.4 and TOR 1.5, The likely offences
and identified wrongdoing should accordingly be referred in terms of TOR 7 o the

law enforcement autharities for further Investigation.

197 Mr Mazibuko also testified o the existence of & link between the Homix transactions and two other entities
that were previously undsr investigalion being \iper Wholesalers (Piy] Lid ("Vipsr") and FGC Commaodilies [Ply)
Lid ("FGE Commodities®). Momingsiar, Viper and FGC Commodities share the same sole director, baing
hr Mahashvesan Govender, Other persons invalved in Homix were Mr Sheldon Breet and Mr Matihew Breet who
transterred money trom Homix to Momingstar In Asgust 2016 - See Exh BE12, SEM 21-22, paras 58.606



435

CHAPTER 11 - T-5YSTEMS: THE IT DATA TENDER

The 2015 RFP for IT data services

963, During January 2010, Transnet entered into an agreement with T-Systems for the
provision of IT data services. Five extensions of the confract took place between
2010 (when the contract was concluded) and 2019 The total value of the

contract over the nine years of its operation was approximately R4.8 billion.

964, Issues arose with T-Systems in 2015 when it was discovered that Transnet Group
Capilal was paying T-Systems for approximately 2200 computers when only 1100
were employed by the division, Furthermore, 450 computers leased through the T-
Systems confract in July 2015 were delivered to Transnet but disappeared. Thae
forensic team of Transnet found that these computers could not be raced as the
tracking software was nol instalied. The relevant contract was subsequently ceded
iniially fo Zesfilor and then later to Innovent Bental and Asset Management
Solutions (Pty) Ltd {"Inncwvent™). Zestilor, as discussed earlier, was owned by Mr
Essa's wile "™ Transnel camed on paying renl for these leased computers for a
number of years withoul having the benefit of them, Other evidence (discussed
below) shows that T-Systems made regular monthly paymenis to Zesfilor for the
benefit of Mr Essa and his wife, thus establishing some link between T-Systems

and an associate of the Gupta enterprise.

965. During November 2015, Transnet issued an RFP to the open market for the supply
of IT data services. Prior to issuing the RFP, Transnet confracted Gariner Ireland to

review the services procured from T-Systems through the IT Oulsourcing Masler

T Transcripl 10 May 2019, p 1 of 20g
1378 Exiiioit BB3{a), MSM-030, para 5.12; and Transcnpt 16 May 2015, p 154 ef seq



436

Services Agreement and to draft new technical specifications, technical evaluation
criteria and Improved service level agreements. The process was initiated by the
Group Chief Information Officer ("the GCIO™) of the ime, Or Mantsika Matooane,
who approved the business case, the service reqguirement specifications, the
evaluation criteria and the appointment of the cross funchonal evaluation team
(“CFET").""™ Before the RFP was issued, Transnel exlended the T-Systems
confract unfil 31 December 2016. The Transnet board sub-delegated iis authority
to the GCEOQ (Mr Gama) to approve the RFP, issue the RFP and conduct due

diligence and post tender negoliations, ™

966. The RFP was for the outsourcing of data services for the whole of Transnet. The
outsourced services related to the build and upkeep of Transnet's IT estate which
included: |) the data centre and hosling services - which included servers,
databases, storage, mainframe and the disaster recovery of these services; i) the
help and services desk; i} the collaboration services and applications used by
Transnel; and v} end user computing (desklop support). The tender, estimated 1o
cost R1.85 billon over five years, was a consumplion based contract and had an

un-costed portion driven by new projects when required. "

967, Four witnesses testified in refation to the award of the RFFP and the controversy
that arose in relation to it Mr Popo Molefe, "™ Mr Valmink, "™ Mr Mahomedy '™

and Ms Makano Mosidi. 28"

170 Exh BB, MMAM-0G3, para 8

1330 Annexure MMAM OZ, Exh BE11, MMAM-0Z9, para 5

131 Eohy BB11, MMAM-OOS, paras 13 and 14

32 Exh BB 1(a), PSM-001, para 10.12.12 & seq; Transcripl 7 May 2019, p 86 & 2eg
133 Eyn BBZ.1{a), PSV-048, para 105 ef seq; and Transcript 10 May 2019, p 1 &f seq
I By BB3(a), MSM-30, para 5.12: and Transeript 16 May 2019, p 154 &f seq

135 Py BE11, MMANM-01; and Transcrpt 10 Jume 2019, p 84 & seq



968.

969.

g70.

437

Ms Mosidi held the position of GCIO at Transnet from 1 June 2016 until she
resigned on 30 September 2018, She is an information and technaology specialist
with senior management and executive experiance.® The RFP process for the IT
data services was already underway when Ms Mosidi took up her pesition with
Transnet. She became the business owner of the lender when she assumed her

position as GCIO in June 2016,

In January 2017, the T-Systems confract was extended for a second time by a
further nine months 1o enable Transnel to finalise the award of the RFP, which at
that time was still at the adjudication stage. Transnet was obliged to extend the

conftract three more times between Cctober 2017 and 8 March 20197387

The evaluation process resulted in seven bidders meeting the technical standards
of the tender: T-Systems; Giima Holdings (Pty) Ltd ("Gijima™); Ubuntu
Technologies (Pty) Ltd ("Ubuntu"); Wipro Technologies South Africa (Ply) Ltd:
Business Connexion (Phy) Lid; EOH Mthombolo (Ply) Lid; and Mobile Telekom

Networks (Pty) Ltd, "™

The shortlisting of T-Systems and Gijima

971.

M= Mosidi became involved with the procurement process at Step 7 of Stage 2
after the evaluation process was complete. ™™ All the bidders thal reached Step 7
had mel the mandatory requirements (pre-gquallfication administrative and
substaniive responsiveness) and the minimum thresholds of the tender (local

content, supplier development and funclionalitytechnical). The mandatory

13 Transoript 10 June 2018, p 72.75

T Transcripl 10 May 2019, p O ef seq; Exh BBZ.(a), PSV-0048, para 105, and Annexure PSY 28, Exh
BBZ.1(c), PSV.1085

T8 Trangcripl 10 June 2018, p 80

1389 Transcnipt 10 June 2019, p 80



438

technical, risk and financial requirements had all been met'™ The final
determining criterion for the award of the tender at this point was the best and final

offer ("BAFO") submitted by the bidders.

972, On 30 June 2016, Ms Mosidi received an email from Mr Pita recommending a
shortlis! of only two bidders for the final round of adjudication, namely T-Syslems
and Ubuntu. These, he explained, provided the first and second lowes! priced bids
in terms of the PPPFA 90410 principle - 99% and 86.2% respectively.**" Ms Mosidi
rasponded recommending to Mr Pita and Mr Gama (then GCEO} that four bidders
be shorllisted because she was concemed (hat bidders somelimes would withdraw
unexpectedly in complex and commercially sizeable tenders, resulting in the
extension of the evaluation process unnecessarily. She thought that a shortlist of
two bidders was cutting it too fine. Seven bidders had successfully satisfied the
technical requirements and increasing the shorlist from two to four would not be

onerous. 7%

973, In an emall™ addressed to Ms Mosidi and Mr Pita dated & July 2016, Mr Gama
rejected Ms Mosidi's proposal saying it was “adialectic to think negotiating with
more will save more time or money™. Ms Mosidi in reply pointed out that due
diligence exercises often revealed what proposals on paper did not and limiting the
negatiation to two bidders could lose mare time, ™ Ms Mosidl's view proved o be

cormect. On 20 July 2016, Ubuntu withdrew from the PTN process. On the

130 Transcript 10 June 2019, p 81

7 annexure MMAM 01, Exh BE11, MMAM-0Z5
152 Transcnpt 10 June 2019, p 108-107

5 Anneswure MMAM 01, Exh BE11, MMAM-024
T Anneoure MMAM 01, Exh BE11, MMAM.CZ24



438

instructions of Mr Gama, the third highest ranking bidder, Gijima, was then added

lo the shortlist. '

The due diligence and the initial recommendation of Gijima

a74.

975,

Dwuring July-August 2016, due diigence was conducted on T-Systems and Gijima,
after which they were requested to submit their BAFO. Gijima provided the lowest
priced bid and scored a final score of 98%, T-Syslems scored a final score of

85.07%.'*

Section Z(1){) of the PPPFA provides thal a contract must be awarded o the
tenderer thal scores the highest points, unless objective criteria justify the award to
another tenderar. The term “objective criteria” is not defined in the PPPFA.
Howevwar, the PPM (2013) provides examples of what may be regarded as
objective criteria in the Transnel procurement process.'™ These include the
existence of a "material risk” in the award of the business to the top-ranked
bidder.'** Paragraph 20.3 of the PPM states that the concept of “material risk”
mus! be interpreted reslrictively and be limited to instances where Transnel would
be seriously prejudiced by the award of business (o the top-ranked bidder, A factor
that featured during the evaluation of a bid cannot be revisited under the guise of
“‘objective criteria” which are criteria “other than the criteria used o evaluate the
bid". ™™ |t would be unfair to rely on particular criteria to evaluate a bidder for

functionality, and then once the bidder is found to have passed the functionality

135 Transnet-07.180, para 38.4

170 annesure MWAM OZ, Exh BE11, MMAM-033, para 24
13 Sea Transcript 10 June 2018, p 118.122

1758 PP para 18.7.3

15 pER para 18.7.3(5)



440

threshold and scores the highest points overall, fo use the very same criteria as

“objective criteria” to deny the highest scoring bidder the tender award. ™*®

976. After the due diligence exercise (done by Gartner Ireland),™™ Mr Pita and
Mr Thomas prepared a memorandum addressed fo Mr Gama recommending the
award of the lender lo T-Systems ™™™ The purpose of the due diligence was to
idenlify business risks in order o minimize Transnet's operational rnsks after
contract award. No major risks were idenfified on T-System's bid. However, a
number of risks were |dentified in relation to Gijima's bid. These included: i) a risk
that the data centre still needed to be bullt and outstanding equipment needed to
be procured from owverseas, which may have delayed the fransition; i) a marginal
sacurty risk that Gijima did not have a dedicated security operations centre; and iii)
a major risk with regards to Gijima’s transition commitment fram the current sarvice
provider (T-Svystems) which would lead to additional cost for Transnet in the

migration from current mode of operation to fulure mode of operation.

977, An engagemenl! with Gijima aboul addressing the risks did not prove satisfactaory.
The CFET fell that Gijima did not provide a sirategy on mitigating the risks, which it
believed were material. it was concermed that by selecting Gijima “with their current
proposition”, Transnel ran the risk of not being at either current mode of operation
or future mode of operation within six months, There was also a rsk of the
transition project over-running, which meant that T-Systems would have fo
confinue o service Transnef for some of the services that were not fully

transifioned — this would be costly for Transnet,

150 Transcripd 10 May 2019, p 1617

=1 Anneure MBAM 03, Exh BE11, MBMAM-041

14 Annexure MMAM 02, Exh BE11, MMAM-022

2 Anneaure MMAM 02, Exh BE11, MMAM.034, paras 30-36



441

978. Based on the identified business risks, the CFET decided that Gijima should not be
recommended for the award of the tender and that T-Systems instead be

recommended as the successful bidder.

979, On 22 September 2016, Ms Mosidi was presented with the complete file of the
evaluation process by Mr Thomas, the then GCSCO, and was requested lo sign
the memaorandum to Mr Gama recommending the award to T-Systems. She wenl
through the file and could not “reconcile some evaluation aspecis to the final
racommeandation”. While the procuremen! process was in accordance with the
procurement policy, she fell the recommendation was not in line with the evaluation
outcome. The bidders had submitted their BAFO in August 2016, which meant that
all technical evaluations and risks had been assessed and finalised, with the result
that the only consideration lefl for bid assessmenl was pricing. As menlioned,
Gijima had offered the lowest priced bid in the BAFO stage. The recommendation
of T-Systems as the preferred bidder, in her opinion, was accordingly inconsistent

with the outcome of the BAFO evaluation process '

980, Ms Mosidi was later called to a meeting at the Carllon Centre lo conclude the
adjudication process and append her signature to the memorandum as the
business owner." The memorandum presented at the meeting was similar to the
memorandum she had seen eadier. It was compiled by Ms Pheladi Xaba,
Commodity Manager: Group Strategic Sourcing.™™ Despite her ambivalence and

not wanting to delay the process, ™7 Ms Mosidi appended her signature to the

145 Transcript 10 June 2018, p 108-111

145 The following persons were present at the meeting: the Procurement Officers. Ms Pheladl Xsba and
hr Macdonald Maluleke as well as Mr Thulani Mishwens and Mr Marlin Sehlapsalo. The evenis of e mesting
are discussed at Transcript 10 June 2018, p 122.132.

1% Transcripl 10 June 2018, p 138

1257 Transcnipt 10 June 2019, p 10, e 20



442

recommendation but added in manuscript at the end of the document that she
thought the risks as captured could be mitigated, Gijima could deliver against the
requirements and had the right profile.**™ Mr Thulani Mtshwene, the Executiva
Manager: Governance also had some reservalions and noted on the memorandum
that his signature was conditional on the high value tender repart being satisfactory

and that objective criteria were applied, ™

981. The discomfort that Ms Mosidi experienced about the recommendation fo award
the bid to T-Systems led her lo write a delailed response regarding each
mentioned risk, explaining why they were not real risks.""" She gave the document
to Mr Mboniso Sigonyela, the Executive Manager in Mr Gama's office who advised

her to hiold back har response for "the right time”.

982, Al aboul the same ime, Ms Mosidi was made aware of a letter, dated 5 Oclober
2016, addressed anonymously by a group of "Concerned and Prowd Transnet
Employees™ to Ms Disebo Moephuli, the then Chief Corporate and Regulatory
Officer, pertaining to the tender.""" It is clear from ils contents thal the employees
were either members aof the CFET or worked closely with i1."* The letter made
several allegations including: i) the procurement process had been comuptly
manipulaled as part of stale capture; i) the Gijima award was R230 million
cheaper; i) the idenlified risks were manufactured 1o award the bid to T-Systems
despite it losing on mert; and iv) Giima. a local company with better B-BBEE

credentials, had been prejudiced by a deliberate flouting of the procurement

1458 Fuhy BB11, MMAM-010, para 25

158 annesure MMAM DZ, Exh BB11, MMAM-03%; and Transciipl 10 June 2019, p 133, line 25
110 his Wosidl was unabée o locate a copy of the docurment

I Annesoure MMAM 04, Exh BE11, MMAM-06E; and Transchipl 10 June 2018, p 143152
12 Tranacnipt 10 Junve 2013, p 153



443

policies. The letter confirmed Ms Mosidi's discomfort about there having been

something untoward In the process, '™

983. Around the same time [(October 2016), Ms Mosidi met Mr Gama at the Tintswalo
Hotel in Waterfall Estate, Johannesburg where they discussed the tender.'*™ She
assumed thal he had read her memorandum and knew of her objections.™"™ Mr
Gama had not at any paint in the past laken a contrary position to her or openly
disagreed with her reasoning.’*'® Ms Mosidi explained to Mr Gama that the
decision to award the tender fo Gijima was the right ong, """ as it was inappropriate
for risks which were an integral part of the evaluation process up lo Step 8 to be re-
infroduced post the BAFO stage. The risks were imelevant, misieading or
immaterial.**"* Mr Gama in response prevailed upon Ms Mosidi to get her facts
straight as procurement could be a life endangering business i one scultles a
party.™'® Mr Gama's waming rattled Ms Mosidi.'*" She understood him to be

asking her if she was aware of the dangers of going against the tide. '

984. In his evidence before the Commission, Mr Gama denied that he attempled to
intimidate Ms Mosidi at the meeling at the Tinlswalo Hotel. He said thal he
intended to assure her that she had his full support to carmy out her role as the
GCIO and 1o delermine why she had signed the September 2016 memorandum
recommending thal T-Systems should be awarded the business, despile her

discomfort. He also said he had a sense that she may have bean intimidated to

W15 Transcript 10 June 2018, p 152

"1 Trangcript 10 June 2019, p 157-161

WIS Trangcript 10 June 2018, p 163, ne 10

1315 Transcrip! 10 June 2018, p 162, ne 16

W Euhy BB11, MMANM-011, para 28

18 Exhy BB, MMAM-D04, para 11; and Transeript 10 June 2019, p 115-116 and p 140-141
1410 Transcript 10 June 2018, p 158

20 Transcripl 10 June 2018, p 161

=1 Transcnipt 10 Juve 2019, p 181, Ine 25



444

sign the document and he needed to engage with her to give her the comfort that
she could disagree with things, He also needed 1o gel a sense of whether she had
the courage to disagree and put forward facts of her own in order for her o be able
to make those decisions. He admitted though that he might have said people are
willing to pay lols of money to do surveillance on people who are making decisions

about procurement, 2

985. The wersion that Mr Gama may have put pressure on Ms Mosidi gains a measura
of cradibility fram the ultimate award of the tender lo T-Systems. As will become
clearer later, key decision-makers at Transne! were determinad to give the contract
to T-Systems and most likely wanted the support of the GCIO to advance that

preferance.

986, In late December 2016 Ms Mosidi met with Mr Gama and Mr Thomas in Mr Gama’s
office. Mr Gama suggested that she as GCIO and the business owner of the tender
should test the identified risks with Gijima. He also directed that the procurement

departmenl should facilitate an engagemeant and send questions (o Gijima,

987, On 19 January 2017 Mr Macdonald Maluleke, Category Manager: Group Strategic
Sourcing, addressed a letter to Gijima posing a number of questions related to the
identified risks associaled with Gijima's transition plan, possible delays; the
reduction of its final price by 31% and the lke."™ Al a meeting held at the offices
of Transnet Engineering in Kiner Park on 23 January 2017, Gijima was able o
address all the issues raised concerning the fransition from the current mode of
operation to the fulure mode of operation, thelr R500 million price reduction, the

steps to be taken in gefting the data centre operational, the pre-ordering of

14 Transcript 12 May 2021, p 267-266
1433 pnnexure MMAM 05, Exh BB11, MMAM.OT1



445

equipment etc.™* At the end of the meeting, the Transnet team agreed that all
rieks had been mitigated and agreed that the tender should be awarded to

Gijima. =

988. In early February 2017, two separate memoranda were drawn up with different
recommendations for Mr Gama's signature, The one memaorandum from Mr Pila
(then GCFO)™® recommended the award of the lender lo T-Systems, and the
other from Ms Mosidi™* recommended the award of the tender to Gijima.
Mr Gama requested Mr Pita and Ms Mosidi 1o "iron out”" their differences and
submit one memorandum to him for approval.™ They finally signed a
memorandum dated 8 February 2017 recommending that the tender be awarded o

Gijima. 4

The BADC and board meetings and the award to T-Systems

989, The BADC met on 13 February 2017 fo consider the award of the tender. Before
the commencement of the BADC meeting, Mr Shane, the chairperson of the BADG
(who repltaced Mr Sharma as chair of the BADC and was a business associate of
Mr Essa al the time),"* requested that the meeting be adjourned in order 1o brief
Mr Gama. During the adjournment, Mr Shane informed Mr Gama that the mon-

executive directors intended to overurn the recommendation of management to

M Tranacript 10 June 2019, p 171173

€28 Exh BB11, MMAM-D012, paia 31

M annere MMAM 06, Exh BE11, MMAM-OTS
14T annesune MMAM 0T, Exh BE11, MMAM-08T
1428 Transcnpt 10 June 2019, p 175181

128 Annesosre MMAM DB, Exh BE11, MBMAM-109
123 Transcript 12 May 2021, p 266.267



446

award the contract to Gijima because they believed that management had not

properly assessed the risks, ™

990, The tender was discussed in detail when the BADC meeting re-convened.
Mr Thomas, Mr Mosidi and Mr Silinga made extensive submissions in support of
the recommendation, ™ Most members of the BADC were not favourably disposed
lo awarding the tender lo Gijima. The minutes of the meeling" accurately
summarise the different points of view that were expressed and are reflected in tha
transeript'™ of the meeting. The transcript of the meeting discloses a degree of
irrationality and adverse animus or bias against Giima on the parl of some

members of the BADC.

991. The interventions by Mr Shane in paricutar were troubling. His contribution was at
timas rambling, intemperate, Incoherent and of a low standard. His tone was
generally condescending and derocgatory. He seemed mostly concemed about not
attracting adverse publicity for himself in the media. He was apprehensive that
people In his community would regard him as a “crook”."® He referred lo the
actions of the previous chair of Transnet, “the great Ms Maria Ramos" ™ as
“stupid™™**" and to both bidders as “disingenuous, dishonest, thieving outsource
partners”. " His pre-disposition favouring T-Systems was plainly evident,
improperly motivated by irrelevant extraneous factors and demonsirated a failure

to appreciate his fiduciary duiy to act in good faith by testing the market and to

=1 Transcript 12 May 2021, p 267-270; and Exh BBZ2, BRZB-5G-159
M1 Trangcript 10 June 2019, p 181182

1 Annexure MMAM 0O, Exh BE11, MMAM-130

M annemre MMAM 10, Exh BE11, MMAM.13T

195 annesure MMAM 10, Exih BE11, MMAM-153, line 10

145 snnexure MBAM 10, Exh BB11, MMAM-153, line 22

T Annesore MMAM 10, Exh BE11, MBMAM-163, lines 15-20

1838 Anneaure MMAM 10, Exh BB11, MMAM-158, line 25



447

seak alternative partners wihere there was compelling evidence that the incumbent
was performing below par. His slance was sufficient reason to sel aside the award

of the tender to T-Systams. ¥

992, Interveniions by ofher members of the BADC were egually unedifying. Mr Magdee
(another member of the BADC alleged to have links 1o the Guptas) revealed a lack
of understanding about the purpose of the clarification meeting with Gijima when
he expressed the concern that Gijima was “given so many opportunities to fix
things, 1o mitigate the risks you know, and thera s no opporlunity for anybody
else” " Ms Mabaso also belleved that Giima acted lllegitimately when “all of a
sudden they tricked and changed their price all of a sudden™.'**' Other members
supported awarding the tender to T-Systems on the basis of the risks which wara
acceptad lo be “objective criteria”. Some were concemed aboul the price reduction
and Transnei having been oo lenient to Gijimea in affording it an opportunity to

mifigate the risks.

993. Ms Mosidi made a vallanl attempl to assure the members of the BADC that a
proper assessment had been done on Gilima and that the risks had been
appropriabely mitigated. She explained that the BR300 million reduciion of the price
came about after Gijima received further clarification on the scope of the contract,
which it had previously misunderstood. The pricing nisk could be easily mitigated

and managed. The cost of data was progressively declining which also coniributad

1528 Annexure MMAM 10, Exh BE11, MMAM-163, ine 20 and MMAM-164, line 30; see the remarks of Mr Popo
Miokede &t Transcript ¥ May 2019, p 85.80

180 annexure MMAR 10, Exh BE11, MMAM-148, line 15. In his reporl Mr Holden stated hat there is strong
avidence suggesting that Mr Nagdee had, by February 2017 ({the time of the BADC meeting), been aperating as
a money launderar for the Gupta enterprise and had used his company, Lechabdle Technologies, 1o expalriate
more than RS milllon in proceeds of kickbacks pald 1o the Gupla enterprise in respect of comupdly procured public
sechor contracts — FOF-DE-002, para 104

=4 Anneaure MblAM 10, Exh BB11, MMAM-148, line 10



448

to the reduction in price. As for the "perceived leniency” towards Gijima, Ms Mosidi
explained that the clarification meetings were a standard process of engagement
Moreover, the tender to Gijima would introduce a saving of R1 billion. The entire
metivation for issuing an BFP to the open market was for Transnet to test the
market and consider new partners. Over the seven years T-Syslems had provided

services 1o Transnel, il had not abided the guiding principles of the tender,

994. The BADC (paricularty the chairperson) said it did not have faith that the risks
coulkd be adequataly monilored and managed through contract management due to
the existing challenges related to contract management thal plagued Transnet. Mr
Shane described the performance of those responsible for confract management in
derogatory terms.™** The BADC accordingly chose not to support the award of the
tender to Gljima and recommended to the board that it approve the award of the

tender to T-Systems.

995, In his affidavit filed with the Commission, Mr Gama maintained that he supported
the recommendation thal Gljima be awarded the tender."™* The transcript shows
that his support was nol as unequivocal as he suggested, He told the BADC that

he could five with either scenario and essentially deferred to the BADC, ¥

996, During the meeting, Mr Gama sent Ms Mosidi an SMS or WhatsApp telling her to
"stop fighting because It was clear what the board wanted.” She only saw the

message after the meeting. Mr Gama axpiained that he sent the message because

542 fnnexure MMAM 10, Exn BB11, MMAM-168, line 156
143 Transnel -07-163, para 42,4
=4 snnemure MMAM 10, Exh BE11, MMAM-157-158



449

it was clear to him that the non-executives, led by Mr Shane, had made up their

minds to overturn management's recommendation, '

997. On 15 February 2017 Mr Gama and Mr Pita addressed a memorandum to the
board of Transnet recommending that it approve the award of the contract to
T-Systems for a period of five years with an option to extend for a further two
years, " The memorandum explained that the BADC had nol supported the
recommendation for the award of the contract to Gijima, the first ranked bidder,
basad on the dentified “objective risks™. On 22 February 2017 the board decided
not to award the |IT dala services contract to Gijima based on the vanous risk
factors and awarded it to T-Systems."* This in Mr Volmink's view amounted to an

“opportunistic use of risk” to ilegitimately disqualify a deserving bidder_**®

Gijima's complaint and the final award of the tender

998. During March 2017 Gijima lodged a complaint with the Transnef Procurement
Ombudsman objecting to the invocation of the perceived risks as "objeciive criteria”
o justify nol awarding it the contract. Because the complaint related 1o a decision
taken by the board, Transnel referred the malter to National Treasury for

investigation 449

8999, National Treasury, In a letter dated 29 July 2017, concluded that the award had to
be made to Gilima, as the highest scoring bidder. It held that the objective criteria

on which the board sought to refy ought to have been stated upfront in the temder

145 Transcript 12 May 2021, p 270; and Transned-07-163, para 42.5

148 anneure MMAM 11, Exh BE11, MAMAM.185

1T annexune PY 30, Exh BBZ.1(e), PEV-1007, para 3

1448 Transcript 10 May 2019, p 18

148 |n ferms of para 3.3 of SCM Insfruction 3 of 200617 on Preventing and Combatling Abuse in Supply Chain
hManagement System



450

document. The letter said that since the bid document did not specify the objective
criteria, Transnet was obliged to award the bid to Gijima as the highesl scoring
bidder.'**® Factors already considerad during the evaluation of the bid may not be
revisited under the guise of "objective crteria”. When Gijima’s bid was evaluated it
was found that it had passed all relevant thresholds and met all bid requirements.
The same factors were laken into account a second time as objective criteria by
the BADC and board in disqualifying Gijima in a8 procedurally unfair and irrational

manner. The evidence showed thal the perceived risks had been mitigated, '*"

1000, On 27 July 2017, Mr Silinga and Mr Volmink recommended to Mr Gama that:
i) Transnet abide by the ruling of Nalional Treasury, i) T-Systems be nvited fo
make representations on Transnet's proposed decision fo abide the ruling of
Mational Treasury; and iil) Transnet proceed to make the award to Gijima, after
following a judicial process to set aside its award of the tender to T-Systems.'**
On 27 September 2017, the board resolved to set aside its earlier award to
T-Systems. " |In 2018, Transnatl approached the High Court for an order declaring
its decision to award the tender lo T-Systems 1o be invalid and a direction that the
tender be awarded to Gijima. T-Systems and Gijima eventually indicated that they
would abide the decision of the court, On 12 December 2018, the Johannesburg
High Court granled the order as prayed for by Transnel,™™ Referring to Mr
Shane’s performance during the BADC meeting, the court remarked that it was lafi
wondering whether the BADC was not driven by “extraneous considerations”
{despite management's salisfaction with Gijima’s bid) o award the tender to the

lower scoring bidder.

45 Transcript 10 May 2019, p 18 ef seq; and Annexure PY 30, Exh BB2.1(c), PSY-1098, para 10
=9 annesure PY 31, Exh BBZ.1id), PSY-1118

52 Annexure PV 30, Exh BE2 1(c), PSV-1111, para 50

R Anneure MMAMITZ, Exh BB11, MMAM-203

15 Annexoure P 11, Exh BB1(b), PSM-483



451

1001. The conduct of Mr Shane and Mr Magdee in relation fo this tender was suspect and
evinces a clear intention to favour T-Systems above Gliima, T-Systems was linked
to the Gupta enterprise via Sechaba Computer Systems. Sechaba was T-Systems’
S0P in Transnet contracts. T-Systems paid Sechaba more than R323 million
between February 2015 and December 2017 (while the MSA was extended). The
Gupta enterprise look over, controlled or owned Sechaba from mid-2015, Sechaba
made mulfiple payments to Gupla laundry vehicles {including Albatime and Homix)

running to R2.8 million while it was T-Systems' SDP .14

1002, Zestilor (owned by Mr Essa's wife) was paid a monthly retainer by Sechaba of
R228 000 between Ociober 2015 and May 2016, rising to R34Z 000 per month
between June 2016 and October 2016. In tolal Zestilor was paid more than
R5 million by Sechaba. Zestilor itsell made payments to first-level laundry entities
during the period July 2014 to Movember 2016 tolalling over B2 million. From 2012
to 2015 T-3ystems made regular monthly payments of more than RS0 000 to
Zestilor, More than R3 million was paid over thal penod. Moreover, as mentioned,
T-Systems ceded to Zestilor the equipment sale and rental elements of the MSA
that it had with Transnet. Following the cession by T-Systems of the eguipment
rental and supply elements of the MSA to Zestilor, Zestilor made a number of large

payments o Sahara Compulers using funds paid lo it by Transnet, ¢

1003. As already mentioned, both Mr Shane and Mr Nagdee have links to the Gupta
enterprise. Mr Gama stated that he was not aware of these things."" Thera is a
prima facie case that in seeking to favour T-Systems they did not act with fidelity,

honesty, integrity and in the best interests of Transnet. They acted prejudicially to

1455 EOF-09.83:99; and FOF08-182.184
145 FOF-08-83-98; and FOF-DR-182-184
=5 Tranacnipt 12 May 2011, p 275-277



1004.

452

Tranznet's financial interesis by unjusiifiably favouring & bid that was R1 billion
maore expansive on spurious “objeclive criteria®. There are accordingly reasonable

grounds to believe that they contravened section 50{1)ib) and (d) of the PFMA.

The evidence does not disclose any basis for concluding that Mr Gama, Mr Shane
or Mr Nagdee accepled any gratification connected o their falled attempt to favour
T-Systems and hence any reasonable grounds to believe the offence of corruplion
was committed by them in relation to this transaction. However, given the links of
T-Systems, Mr Shane, Mr Essa and Mr Nagdee lo the Gupla enterprise, their
conduct may be of evidential value in establishing that they were individuals
"associated in fact” with the other persons of the union or group constituting the
Gupta "enterprise” as defined in section 1 POCA and may be criminally liable in
terms of section 2(1)(e) of POCA for participating In the conduct of the enlerprise’s
affairs through a pattermn of racketeering established by their involvement (if any) in

other Schedule 1 offences not linked to this paricular tender.



453

CHAPTER 12 - REMEDIAL ACTION AND RECOMMENDATIONS BY THE BOARD OF

1005.

TRANSNET

Mr Popo Molefe, the chairperson of Transnet, testified before the Commission on 7
May 2019 about specific remedial steps taken by the new board of Transnet since
he became chairperson of the board In 2018, Subsequent 1o his giving evidence to
the Commission, he filed a supplementary affidavit In 2020 dealing with broader

remedial action taken and required.™*=

Remedying state capture at Transnet

1006,

1007.

1008.

Criminal investigations are underway in respect of the individuals and companies
involved in the purchase of the 1064 locomotives. Transniet is also in the process of
launching blegal proceedings against the four OEMs which were confracted fo
provide the 1064 locomotives. The intention is to sel aside the conlracls as

unlawiul.

Disciplinary action has been faken and claims for damages instituted against
several former Transnet executives including Mr Gama, Mr Jivane, Ms Mdletshe,

Mr Thomas, Mr Ramaseabudi, Mr Singh, Mr Pita and Mr Brian Molefe,

Transnet has instituted multiple actions against persons who have been found to
have either been paid without just cause or colluded In the payment of those
persons. Two actions were instituted against Regiments for the amount of
R185 24 milion and RK79.23 milion respectively relating to unjustified
overpayments. Transnet instituted four claims against Trillian for varying amounts

totaling the sum of R145.92 million for monies paid without just cause for work

1458 By BBA(D), PSM516



1009.

1010.

1011,

454

purporedly executed by it &3 lead arranger of the ZAR club loan and other
suppased financial structuring advisory services. Transnel has recovered RE1E

million from CSRE unjustifiably paid under the maintenance agreameant.

Through the office of the Chief Legal Officer, Transnet has strengthened its
relationship with the SIU. This has resulted in the referral of cases to the SIU where
there are susplcions of fraud, corruption, maney laundering and any illegal activity
The relationship between Transnet and the SIU, pariculardy the use of the SIUs
subpoena powers, has already welded positive results by enabling Transne! to
successfully discipine and secure the dismissal of executives who have

misconducted themselves.:

The Forensic Department af Transnet has undergone resiructuring. Adl
investigations are now centrally managead with investigatars no longer allocated to
a particular operalting division. The operaling divisions no longer have a forensics
function. Reports are now processed through the Chief Securty Officer who serves
an the Exco and reports directly o the GCEOQ. This allows for the central
management of all Investigations as opposed o the CEOs of the operaling division

being lefi to decide on matters that require forensic investigation.

During the period under investigation, the Transnel Internal Auddt ("TIA")
complelely oulsourced its function to external audit firms. This in lurn reduced the
level of exercise and controd that Transmet had over this function. The compleie
outsourcing of this function was highly problemalic especially where it emerged
that some af the firms had been complicit in the corruption within the arganisation
As a measure of increasing accountability over the audit funclion, Transnet has
adopted a hybrid model whereby the sudit function 5 ocutsourced and insourced.

The msourcing of this function will enable Transnet lo develop the audit funclion



1012,

455

internally. This will allow Transnet to hold the extermal audit firms to a high standard

of accountability going forward,

Transnet has recognised the importance of [festyle audits in addressing corruphion
in the organisation. Accordingly, with effect from 1 March 2020, Transnet adopted

its Lifestyle Audit Policy, applicable 1o all employees.

Restructuring governance and oversight at Transnet

1013,

1014,

Following the dismissal of Mr Gama in October 2018, the position of GCED was
occupied in an acting capacity by Messrs Tau Morwe (November 2018 to May
2015) and Mohammed Mahomedy (May 2019 to January 2020). On 31 January
2020, Cabinet approved the appoiniment of Ms Porlia Derby as GCED. This
appointment was the first step to bring about cerainty in the executive keadership
of Transnat and the strengthening of its response lo state caplure. For all intenis
and purposes Ms Derby came to clean up and rebuild where Mr Brian Molefe and

Mr Gama had inflicted considerable damage.

Upon becoming GCEQ In 2016, Mr Gama restructured his axeculive. He created
an Exco of mainly support services with all the CEOs of the operating divisions
reporing to the Group Chief Operations Officer ("GCO0O7) (a position he created).
The GCOO was the direct line of repart for all the CEOs of the operaling divisions,
By virtue of reporting to the GCOOQ, the CEOQs were nol members of the Exca. That
organisational siructure has since been changed and the CECs of the operaling
divisions now participate directly in the Exco which holds each CED accountable
for the perfarmance of the operating division. This restructuring saw the dissolution
of the position of GCOO. Ms Derby has overseen the appointment of new
permanent CEOs o head up the operating divisions. The new Exco structure is an

essential step in the stabilisation of the organisation. The new managemeant leam



1015.

1016.

1017,

1018,

456

brings an impressive and diverse range of skills, coupled with a8 wealth of
experience and knowledge 1o help steer Transnel's business operations going

forward.

The sole shareholder of Transnet is the government duly represented by the
Minister of Public Enterprises. The Depariment of Public Enterprises remains
responsibile in terms of oversight in the discharge of its mandate 1o the Padiament
of tha Republic of South Africa. A greater oversight role must be played particularly
by the Parllamentary Portfolic Commitlee on Public Enterprisas in ensuring that

S0Es are nof vessels of corruption, fraud and state capture.

The Minister is vested with wide powers to make appointments of not only the non-
executive directors but also the executive directors, the GCEQ and the GCFO. The
power to appaint the GCED is not in the hands of the board and is placed solely in
the hands of the Minister. This could be abused and result in the deployment of a

candidate whose loyalties are to the Minister rather than the crganisation.

The recenl history of state caplure is replete with instances where the boards,
CEOs and CFOs of SOEs were appointed for ulterior purposes and not in the besl
intarests of the SOE. This, according o Mr Popo Molefe, raises the gueshon
whether government should allow the boards of SOEs fo make the appoiniments
without political interference. He contends that it will be sensible for the board 1o
appoint the GCED and GCFD as it interviews the candidates and is thus best

placed to determine the most suitable candidate.

The GCED and GCFO should feel thal they are first and foremost loval lo the
company and not the Minister. As direciors, their fiduciary duties are owed fo the
company. Enabling the board to direct the course of the company through the

appointment of the key executive directors would reintroduce the balance of power



457

and increase the executive directors' accountability to the board and shatter any
ilusions of such accountability being to the Minister. This in turn would foster a
better professional relationship as the board would not find itself in a position where

the executive directors have in essence been imposed on them by the Minister.

1018, Board appointments have also been the prerogative of the Minister, Politicians
invariably will seek lo influence the appointment of their allles so thal they can
make decisions that would materially banefit them. Mr Popo Molefie proposed that
the appoiniment process aught to be more rigorous, He suggestad thal candidates
for appointment should be interviewed by a body or commitlee that is
representative of wvarious slakeholders, in a similar manner as judges are
inferviewed and screened by the Judicial Service Commission. The relevant body
or committes ought then to make recommendations to the Minister. This will shift
the balance of power from a single polifical figure, being the Minister, to the body or
committee. This will allow for more transparency in the appointment process and in
turm reduce appointments that are based on cronyism and the returning of favours,
The reconfiguration on the appointment of direclors to boards of SOEs will

minimise any political influence that a Minister may be under.

1020, Good govermnance at board level across all S0OEs begins with the appointmeant of
individuals who possess the necessary competency, skills and expertise (o provide
leadership and guidance in attainment of the S0OE"s objectives. Directors appointed
to boards must always remember that they are appointed fo serve the company

and thus owe their loyalty to It as opposad 1o the politicians thal appointed them.

Reform of procurement processes

1021. The evidence before the Commission points to the shordcomings in the

procurement processes al Transnel, |t further demonsirates the degree to which



458

the procurement function within Transnet was manipulated, padicularly at TFR
during the acquisition of the locomatives, Transnel has committed to restructuring
and reorganising the procurement function across the organisation in accordance
with the following principles: i) transparency of the procurement process; i)
standardisation of the procurement process across Transnet; Hl) ensuring that
procurement slaff are competent and accordingly skilled; and iv) ensuring that

doing business with Transnet is not complicated.

1022, Much of the irregular expenditure atl Transnet during the slale caplure period is
directly aftributable to decisions made by executives and board members. All the
transactions that lie at the heari of the state caplure allegations at Transnet were
decided by Exco and'or board members, Decisions were made at that level with
less regard to applicable procurement rules. Mr Valmink accordingly recommended
that Supply Chain Management {"SCM") should have represeniation at Exco level.
Currenthy, SCM reports fo the GCFO who represents the function at Exco level.
Past experience has shown that the function should rather be represented by an
executive whose primary focus s the overall management of the SCM function,
namaly the GSCO.™* This representation could be limited to attendance by the
GSC0O when SCM matters are on the agenda. Mr Volmink however urged for the
GSCO o be a full member of Exco In order to provide an SCM perspective to

matters that might be of impact to ongoing procurements and financing.

1023, According to Mr Volmink, a fundamental overhaul of the regulatory system is also
required. The regulatory framework is fragmented and on the whaole, poarly drafled,
Regulatory provisions are scattered over a myriad pieces of legislation, regulations,

instruction notes, guidelines and standards. This gives rise to confusion and

%58 Tranacnpt 5 May 2018, p 106-109



458

competing interpretations of instruments often in conflict with each other ™5 Mr
Volmink thus urged for the passage of the Procurement Bill through the legisliative

process o be expedited.

1024, There also needs fo be greater fransparency on how procurement awards are
made in the SOEs. In his opinion, an independent body must be created with
powers 1o review procurement awards. The current practice of appointing firms of
auditors o review procurement transactions has not been very effective within
Transnel. Instead, in his opinion, an independent bady with legislative powers
should be established ta perform this funclion.

=50 Transcnipt 9 May 2018, p 19



1025,

460

CHAPTER 13 - SUMMATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The evidence establishes convincingly that State Caplure oocurred at Transnel in
the pericd between 2009 and 2018, This was accomplished prmarily through the
Gupia racketeering enterprise and those associaled with it who engaged in a

pattern of racketeering activity.

The Gupta racketeering enterprise

1026.

1027.

1028,

Racketeering is not per se an offence in our law. POCA does not provide for an
offence of racketeering, nor does || define the lerm. Instead Il specifies and
proscribes particular conduct which may be regarded as racketeering offences, As
discussed earlier in this report, section 2(1) of POCA provides for two categories of
offence: i) offences associated with receiving and using property derived from
racketeenng activities; and i) paricipation offences committed by persons

managing, controlling and associated with the racketeering enterprise.

The recurring elements in all of the offences are & pattern of racketeering activity
and the existence of the racketeering enterprise. A pattern of racketeering activity
is defined in section 1 of POCA to mean “the planned, ongoing, continuous or
repeated participation or involvement in any offence referred to in schedule 1 and
includes at least two offences referred to in schedule 1 of which one of the offences
occurred after the commencement of this Act and the last offence occurred within
ten years (excluding any period of imprisonment) after the commission of such

pricr offence referred fo in schedula 1.7

Section 1 of POCA defines an enlerprise 1o include: “any individual partnership,
corporation, association or other juristic person or legal enfity, and any union or

group of individuals asscciated in fact, although not a juristic person or legal entity.”



1029.

1030.

1031.

461

The Gupta network was a group of individuals and entities associated in fact, and

thus an “enterprisa”.

The offences in section 2(1) of POCA related to the receipt or use of property all
require that the properly be derived from a pattern of racketeering aclivity and be
used or Invested In Ihe acquisition of any imerest In, or the operation,
establishment or activities of the enterprise. The participation offences require the
accusad to have participated in the affairs of the enterprise "through a pattern of

racketeering activity,”

Thus, a successiul prosecution on any of the rackeleering offences in section 2(1)
of POCA will require proof that the recipient of properiy or the paricipant in the
affairs of the enterprise committed two predicate or underlying offences in addiiion
o the recalpt of property or participation in relation to the enterprise, Schedule 1 of
POCA includes more than 30 predicate offences. Most important for the purpose of
this report are: i} corruption; i) the common law offences of extortion, theft, fraud,
forgery and uttering; ) offences related lo exchange control; and iv) offences

relating to the proceeds of unlawful activities, including money laundering.

Some of the instances of wrongdoing that took place at Tranznet during the pernod
under consideration constitute (al leas! prima facle) Schedule 1 offences and thus
possible predicate offences on a charge of racketeering. However, a successiul
prosecution of any individual on racketeering, as just said, will require proof of two
predicate offences by that person within ten years of each other. There would be
no requirement thal both predicate offences ralate to the activities at Transnel, The
ackivities of the Gupta enterprise extended to various SOEs and the commission of

predicate offences by any person associated with the enterprise at different SOEs



1032.

1033.

462

will be sufficient to susiain a racketeering conviction in addition to any conviction

for the predicate affences themselves.

As stated, the extensive scheme of wrongdoing that afflicted Transnet betwesn
2008 and 2018 was conducted by a racketeering enterprise {comprising a group of
individuals and companies assaciated in fact) aligned with the Gupta family and its
associated companies. Racketeering is by nalure a group activity undertaken by
the enterprise. Any analysis of the operation, activiies and the affairs of a
racketeering enlerprise therefore must focus on the relationship belween those
who parlicipated, the enterprise and the pattern of racketeering aclivibes, A
racketeering activity is an event. The relationship of the events to one another, or
of an event to the enterprise, or of an event fo the common objective of the

enterprise, establishes a patiermn

The central elements of the pattern of the racketeering activity at Transnet, as set
out earfier in this volume of the report, comprised: i) the kickback agreements
between CNR/CSR/CRRC and Mr Essa’s companies; i) the inclusion of Gupta
linked companies as supplier development pariners (*SDPs”) on Transnel
confracts; i) the money lBundering arrangements beiween Eegiments and the
companies associated with Mr Essa and Mr Moodley; and Iv) the payment of cash
bribes to officials and employees associated with Transnel presumably for their
robe in facilitating transactions that favoured the Gupta enterprise. Other instances
of wrongdoing also advanced the interesis of the Gupta enterprise and the
rackeleenng scheme all of which require further investigation and possible
prosecution by the law enforcement authorities on charges related to the specific

offences and also (where appropriate) on raecketeering charges.



463

A chronological summation of the patiern of wrongdoing at Transnet during 2009-

2018

1034.

1035.

1036.

State Capture at Transnet began after the resignation of Ms Ramos as GCEO in
2009, Thereafter, President Zuma thwarted the efforts of Ms Hogan to appeint a
GCEOD for a period of 18 months because he preferrad Mr Gama, the then CEO of
TFR who was facing serious charges of misconduct, until he replaced her in
November 2010 as Minister of Public Enterprises with Mr Gigaba, an admitted
associate of the Gupta enterprise who had regular and frequent contact with Gupta

family members

Mr Gigaba immediately reconstituted the board of Transnet with his preferred
appointeas and initiated the process that led to the appointment of Mr Molefe as
GCEOQ. Mr Maolefe was also an associate of the Guptas and a regular visitor to the
Gupta Saxonwold compound. Mr Melefe's appeintment was accurately predicted
by the Gupla owned newspaper, the MNew Age, and he was recommended for
appointment by Mr Sharma who Mr Gigaba attempled unsuccessfully o have
appointed as chairman of the Transne! board, Mr Sharma was a business
associate of Mr Essa, a key associate of the Gupta enterprise. Around about the
same timea, Mr Gigaba appoinied Mr Essa as a director of BBl (an SOE In the IT
sector), which played some role in attempting to secure IT contracts from Transnet

for the benefit of the Gupta enterprise.

Mr Molefe {although not being the highest scoring candidate) was
appointed GCED on the recommendation of Mr Gigaba on 16 February 2011,
Thus, Mr Gigaba (a friend of the Guptas) was instrumental in the appointment of Mr

Maolefe (another friend of the Guptas), with his appointment predicted in the Gupta



1037.

1038.

1039.

464

owned newspaper, the New Age, and initiated by Mr Sharma (another Gupta

associate),

Mr Sharma went on to serve as the chairperson of BADC, which was established
in February 2011 as a subcommittee of the board. Pricr {o the establishment of the
BADC in February 2011, the board of Transnel was nol directly involved in
procurement. Many of the procurement transactions which favoured the Gupta
enterprise after 2011 arose in the context of the Market Demand Strategy ("the
MDS") which was developed by Mr Molefe and Mr Singh (then the acting GCFO)
and approved by the BADC (chaired by Mr Sharma under its increased authority) in

2011.

DOne waek after Mr Molefe was appointed, Mr Gama, who had been dismissed for
serflous irreqularities in 2010, was reinstated as CEQ of TFR on 23 February 2011,
in terms of a wholly indefensible setilement agreement that included a payment of
RAT million to Mr Gama for benefits and legal costs. Mr Gama's early efforts to be
appointed as GCEO in 2008 (despite the allegations of impropriety against him and
the board of Transnet considering him unsuitable for the position) was vocally and
publicly supported by members of President Zuma's cabinet, Mr Gwede Mantashe
{then the Secretary-General of the ANC), other high profile persons associated with
the ANC, and presumably by the deployment commitlee of the ANC. After his
reinstatement, Mr Gama was centrally involvad in key transactions that favourad
the Gupita enterprize. The evidence on record gives rise to reasonable grounds to
believe that Mr Gama was reinstated as a consequence of an instruclion or

direction by President Zuma.

It is undisputed that from July 2011 Mr Molefe intensified his contact with the

Gupta family, frequently visited the Gupla compound in Saxonwold and was in



1040,

1041.

1042,

1043,

465

reguiar contact with Mr Ajay Gupta in particular. Mr Molefe's driver testified that in
the period between July 2011 and August 2014, he transported Mr Molefe to the
Gupta compound and reasonably suspecied that Mr Molefe received substantial
cash payments during those visits. The testimony of the drivers of Mr Gama, Mr
Gigaba, Mr Singh and Mr Pita gives rise o reasonable grounds to believe (or
suspec! in the case of Mr Pita) thal they oo recelved cash payments from the

Gupta enterprise during the period under consideration.

The first transactions tainted by corruplion and advancing the interests of the
Gupta enterprise concerned the procurement of cranes from ZPMC and Liebherr
As explained earfier, these transactions are not analysed in this volume of the
report. However, the evidence shows that the coniracts were procured in 2011-

2014 by corrupl paymenis to the Gupta enterprise

Following the Transnet board's approval of the locomotive fleet modemization plan
in April 2011, there were three significant locomotive fransachions involving

respectively the procuremeant of 95, 100 and 1064 locomolives,

The procuremenl of 95 electric locomotives from CSR, shorlly after the
appointment of Mr Molefe as GCED and the reinstatement of Mr Gama as CEO of
TFR, was the first significant locomaotive transaction lainted by corruption. The
board approved the acquisiion of 95 electric locomotives at itis meeting of
31 August 2011. The transaction was approved by Mr Gigaba on 21 December

2011 at an ETC of R2.7 billion.

The evidence in relation to the procurement of the 95 locomaolives founds
reasonable grounds to believe that it was attended by imegulariies including:
i) a prior decision by Mr Molefe fo favour CSE as a bidder; ii) inappropriate

communication with CSR prior o the closing of the bid; i) communication between



1044,

1045.

466

CSR and the Gupia enterprise during the bidding process: iv) the failure to
disqualify the bid by CSR on the grounds of It being non-responsive by not
fumishing returnable documents; v) the improper changing of the evaluation criteria
to favour TSR, vi) the failure to obtain the authorization of the Minister for a cost

overrun of R700 million; and vii) the non-recovery of late delivery penalties.

All these [regularities favoured CSR and were against the besl inlerests of
Transnet. In addition to forming the basis of recommendations for further
investigation and prosacution by the law enforcement authorities, the relationship
of these events to one another and to the common objective of the Gupta
enterprise is of evidentiary walue in establishing a paltemn, as part of the
requirement of a pattemn of racketeering activity, on a racketeering charge. They
must be assessed In the light of the corrupl payment of USD 16.7 million (made in
terms of an agency agreement concluded in relation fo the "B5 project” in
April 2012) by TSR (Hong Kong) to Regiments Asia (Ply) Lid {a company
associaled with Mr Essa) and the subsequent laundering of these unlawful

proceads onto companies forming part of the Gupla enterprise.

During 2011, work had commenced on the business case of the 1064 locomotives
transaction. In May 2012, Mr Molefe approved the confinement to the McKinsey
consorlium of the contract for advisory services relaled to the acquisition of the
1064 locomotives aimed at strengthening the business case by wvalidating the
market demand, reviewing funding oplions and mitigation of various risks. The
contract was only signed In August 2014, but McKinsey commenced work in 2012
in terms of a LOI dated 6 December 2012, On 30 November 2013 the LO| expired
with the consequence that although work confinued fo be performed by the
MeKinsey consortium there was no valid agreement governing ils services [o

Transnet from that date, Moreover, the contract should never have been awanded



1046.

1047,

1048,

467

to McKinsey as ifs bid was non-responsive on account of it refusing to furnish its

financial statemenis.

The RFPs for the acquisition of the 1064 locomotives was issued in July 2012 Mr
Singh was appointed as GCFOD in July 2012 and Mr Sharma was appointed
chairperson of the BADC in August 2012, The BADC's authority was increased to
R2 billion at the same time. The board in August 2012 also approved the use of a
loan facility from the China Dewvelopment Bank (“the CDB") to fund the 1064

acquisition,

In December 2012, Mr Essa appears 1o have facilitated a mesting belween
Mr Singh and Mr Pillay of Regiments in close proximity o Regiments replacing
Letsama in the McKinsey consortium in terms of the LOl. Regiments thus became
a member of the consortium without having tendered as part of it. Shorlly before
thig, in Cctober 2012, according to the evidence of Mr Sinton of Standard Bank,
McKinsey agreed fo appoint Regiments as its SDP subject to Regiments agreeing
o share with Mr Essa (or ane of his companies) 30% (later increased to 50%) and
Mr Moodiey (or one of his companies) 5% of all income recelved from Transnet. It
is not disputed that neither Mr Essa nor Mr Moodley {or any of their companies)
rendered any services of any kind to McKinsey or Transnel beyond the intraduction
of Regimenis to McKinsey, This money laundering arrangement is further
evidenced in the so-called "advisory invoice fracking” document which was sent by

Fegiments to Mr Singh and Mr Pita in 2015.

The board approved the business case for the 1064 locomotive acquisition on 25
April 2013. The closing date for the bids was 30 April 2013 and the evaluation
commenced in May 2013, During March 2013 to May 2013, prior to the submission

of the bids for the 1064 locomotive procurement, Transnel engaged in direcl



1049.

1050.

468

negotiations with CSR and the CDB with a view to concluding a ftripardite
agreement, the original draft of which explicitly provided for cooperation on the
procurement of the locomolives. This is again an indication that the senior
exacutives of Transnet were favourably dispesed to CSR and CHRE. The final
version of the agreement meraly provided for Transnet and the CDB to identify
opportunities for COB to paricipate in funding. Even then, given the relationship
between the CDB and CEE, the perception that Transnet was favourably disposed
o the Chinese OEMs is inescapable. Mr Gigaba, the Minister of Public Enterprisas,

approved the business case for the 1064 locomotive procurement in August 2013,

The modus operandi of the Gupta enterprise was revealed in another fransaction
invalving Transnet at this time, During July and August 2013, Mr Singh and Mr
Essa engaged with Hatch, a bidder for work on Transnet's Manganese Expansion
FProject ("the MEP™) in an attempt to strong arm i into agreeing fo their preferred
companies, DEC and PMA, being included as SDPs in the successful consortium
that bid for the tender, The evidence in relation to these incidents provides
reasonable grounds 1o suspect coruplion in that Mr Essa and Mr Singh attempted
to make the award of the tender conditional on Halch's appoiniment of their
preferred S0OPs, to be paid an inflated fee of RBD million (later o be increased 1o
R350 million) that would be |launderaed anto the Gupta enterprise, Halch resisted

these efforts to involve it in the comupt schemee.

Besides the evident cormuplion in relation to the MEP tender, the proven
associaltion of Mr Singh and Mr Essa with the Gupta enlerprise at this lime, the
manipulation of the supplier development ("SD") component in the transaction by
Mr Singh, Mr Essa’s disclosure at a meefing with Hatch of the modus operandi of

inflating the price of Transnel tenders for illegal purposes and a claim by him that



1051.

1052.

1053.

469

he and his associates would have influence in the subseguent appointment of Mr

Maolefe as CEOQ of Eskom, all point o a pattern of racketearing activity

In late 2013 Mr Singh agreed to an increased scope of work for Regiments on the
financial services confract in relation fo the 1064 locomolive procurement by
replacing Nedbank with Regiments in the McKinsey consortium. This increased the
scope of work of Regiments on the contract to 30% and thus the fee paid to it, 55%
of which was intended to be laundered onto tha Gupta enterprise. Around the sama
time, Regiments presented the so-called “RS billion proposal” proposing a RS
billion loan facility to be funded by Medbank through an “in-between structure’
which had the poteniial to cause Transnet a RT50 million loss and from which only
Regiments would have benefitted in fees. Althousgh the proposal was not

implemented, It again evidences a pattern of conduct.

In October 2013, the board approved the business case for the second significant
locomotive fransaction, being the procurement of 100 additional locomotives for
use on the coal expor ling aimed also at the release of older locomatives from the
coal export line for use in general freight business ("GFB™). The original intention
was to acguire the locomolives by confinement on grounds of urgency and
standardization from Milsul which had supplied similar locomotives in the recent
pasl, The evidence reveals that Mr Molefe, Mr Singh, Mr Pita and Mr Sharma all
played a role in altering the confinement memorandum to award the contract to
CSR which undermined the rafiocnale of urgency and standardization as CSR had

not produced similar locomaotives,

The alleged wrongdoing in relation to the procurement of the 100 locomotives
during the course of 2014 included: i) managament misled the BADC and the

board in early 2014 by misslating the rationale by confinement and nol disclosing



1054,

1055.

1056.

470

the concems of the technical staff about CSR's inabiity to deliver the 100
locomotives in accordance with the required specifications; §) non-compliance with
the wurgent delivery requirement; i) non-compliance with the local content
requirement; iv} the payment of excessive advance payments (B0%) prior to the
delivery of any locomolives; v) the payment of the advance payments without CSR
furnishing the requisite security (advance payment guarantee); vi) the unjustifiable
increase in the price of the procurement by B740 million without prior authorization
ol the board; and vil) the unjustifiable inflation of the base price of the locomaltives
and the rellance on Incofrect assumplions 0 relation o cost factors and
escalations. CSR (or CRREC) paid a Kickback of RS25 million on this contract to one

of Mr Essa’s companies, JJ Trading FZE.

The most significant locomotive transaction was the procurement of the 1064
locomofives at a cost of R34.5 billion. As mentioned, the board approved the
business case for the 1064 locomotives on 25 April 2013, The evaluafion process
and BAFO stage of the procurament process for the 1064 locomotives endured
from May 2013 to January 2014, On 24 January 2014, the BADC and the board
resolved to split the procurement into four contracts and appointed four OEMs as
preferrad bidders. Post lender negoliations look place in February 2014 and the

locomotive supply agreaments (“the LSAs") were concluded on 17 March 2014,

While the post tender negotiations in relation to the 1064 procurement wena under
way, on 5 February 2014, McKinsey purporied to cede its rights under the contract
for the provision of advisory services lo Regiments and informed Transnet that all

the work related to the mandate had in fact been performed by Regiments.

During the evaluation process, CSR's bid was favoured through the irmegular

adjustment of its price to account for its use of Transne!l Engineering ("TE") as a



1057,

1058.

471

subcontractor and CHEF. was favoured by the exclusion of key costs from its best
and final offer ("BAFO™) that normally would have been included. There are thus
reasonable grounds to believe that but for these imegular adjusiments, CSR and
CNR would not have succeeded as bidders. It is not clear from the evidence which
employees of Transnel were responsible for these iregular adjustments and thus
further investigation is required to delermine the nature of any criminal or civil

liability in this regard.

During the post lender negoliations in relation (o the 1064 locomalives, the price of
the procurement increased substantially to the detriment of Transnet's interests,
partly as a result of an improper agreement by Mr Singh and Mr Jivane (overriding
Mr Laher) to include batch pricing at a oost of B2.7 billion in the agreed price. In
addition, the negoliations team, led by Mr Singh and Mr Wood of Regiments,
imprudently agreed o excessive advance payments pariicularly to favour CSRE and
CMRE which negatively impacted Transnet's cash flow going foresard. Furthermore,
the negatiations team agreed to terms of the contract contrary o the local contenl

raequirement of the RFPs that should have disqualified the bidders at that stage.

As stated, the LSAs were conciuded on 17 March 2014 at an increased price of
R54.5 bilon, being R15.9 billlon more than the ETC stipulated In the business
case. On 28 May 2014, the board accepled the recommendation of Mr Molefe and
Mr Singh to increase the ETC from R38.6 billion to R54.5 billion on the premise
that the original ETC stipulated in the business case had excluded forex and
escalation costs, This was a faise premise, following a misrepresentation by Mr
Molefe and Mr Singh in 8 memorandum dated 18 April 2013, in that the ETC had in
fact included forex and escalation cosis in an amount of R5.9 billion. Mr Singh
repeated the misrepresentalion In coraspondence o the Minisler of Public

Enterprises on 31 March 2014, Mr Singh and Mr Molefe furthermore falled to oblain



1039.

1060.

472

the approval and authorization from the Minister for the price increase in
confravention of section 54 of the PFMA with the resull that the legality of the LSA

is brought into question.

Mr Molefe and Mr Singh, in their memerandum fo the board dated 23 May 2014
justifying the price increase of the procurement of the 10684 locomotives, also
misrepresentad the profitability of the procurement. The business case provided for
a positive net present vaiue ("NPV™) of R2.7 billion based on the onginal ETC using
a hurdle rate of 18.56%. The Increase In price to R54.5 billon produced a negative
NPV, Mr Molefe and Mr Singh however informed the board that the NPY remained
positive using a changed hurdle rate of 15.2%. Mr Singh, in his capacity as GCFO,
had changed tha rate from 18.56% o 16.24% on 20 May 2014, but rather than use
that reduced rate, he used an even lesser rate of 15.2% In his submission to the
board. There are reasonable grounds to believe that Mr Singh used this lower
hurdle rate fo ensure a positive MPY, in the context of the 41% increase in the price
of the procurement, in order to persuade the board thal the NPV remained positive

when in fact there were doubls aboul the profftability of the project overall.

The actuarial evidence presented to the Commission provides a reasonable basis
to conclude that the increase in the ETC by R15.9 billion Included amounts totalling
R%.124 billion that were unjustifiable expenditure, The unjustifiable amounts related
to inflated provision for backward and forward forex and escalation costs, batch
pricing and an excessive provision for contingencies. The evidence further
indicates thal Regiments, led by Mr Wood, played a key role in finalising and
agreeing the wunjustifiable forex and escalation costs during the post tender
negotiations. The memorandum of 23 May 2014 submitted by Mr Molefe to the

board justifying the increase specifically slated thal the escalations had been



1061.

1062.

1063

1064.

473

varified by Regiments “using their inteliectual propery methodology and

lechnigues”,

CER paid a R3.81 billion kickback in respect of the 359 eleciric locomotives
awarded to it as part of the 1064 locomotive fransaction (of which 85% was
launderad further onto companies associated with the Gupla enterprise). It s also
reasonable to conclude that the unjustifiable expenditure of R8.124 billlon which
increased the price paid to CSR probably facilitated the ability of CSRE o make tha
kickback payment, The kickback in this instance was made in terms of a BDSA
concluded in May 2015 by Mr Essa acting on behall of Tequesta and CSR (Hong
Kong) and in terms of an earlier agreement between CSR Zhuzhou Eleciric

Locomotive Co Lid and JJ Trading FZE.

A kickback of R2.088 billlon was paid by CNR 1o Mr Essa’s company Tequesta in
terms of an exclusive agency agreement (which superseded an earlier agreement
of 8 July 2013 between CMR and CGT). This kickback was in respect of the 232

diesel locomolives awarded o CNR as part of the 1064 locomaolive procurament

Thus, CSR and CHNR ({later amalgamated as CRRC) paid approximately
F5.9 billion in kickbacks in relation to the 1064 locomotive procurement. This
amount fell within the R8.124 billion margin of unjustifiable expenditure in respect

of all the 1064 locomotives.

In March 2014, shortly before the conciusion of the LSA in relation to the 1064
locomoiives, a decision was taken to locate the manufacturing and assembly of the
CNR and Bombardier locomotives in Durban, The initial costing of the relocation of
CHMR was estimated fo be R5.8 million. Transnet eventually agreed toc pay
approximately RE647T million fo CNR ({CHNRRS5A} and approximately RE618 million to

Bombardier, a total of R1.261 billion of which RE17.6 million was actually paid



1065.

A74

Further investigation is required o definitively determine the justifiability of these
costs. However, the availlable evidence eslablishes strong grounds to believe that
CMERS3A made a corrupt payment of approximately R7T7 million to BEX (a
company associabed with the Gupta enterprise) which was laundered onto other
shell companies including Integrated Capital Management of which Mr Shane (a
director of Transnel who succeeded Mr Sharma as chairperson of the BADC) was
a director. The payment to BEX was ostensibly for services rendered in relation to
the relocation. However, the BDSA with BEX resembled the other kickback BDSAs
faciltated by Mr Essa in relation 1o the locomaotive transactions with the services
renderad being of dubious value. The inclusion of BEX in the amangement was
consistent with the methodology of the Gupta enterprise of inflating the value of
tenders lo enable payments to the enterprise via chosen SDPs thal were typically

shell companies.

The LSA concluded between CSR and Transnet in relation to the 352 locomotives
as part of the 1064 locomotive transaction envisaged the parties concluding a
mainienance services agraement for the locomolives supplied. In June 2015, CSR
concluded a BDSA with Mr Essa's company, Regimenis Asia, in relation to a
proposed 12-year mainlenance plan in terms of which Regiments Asia would
supposedly provide advisory consulting services In exchange for a fee of 21% of
the contract price of the maintenance services amounting potentially to K1.3 billion.
The Transnet board approved the conclusion of a 12-year maintenance plan for an
amount of RE.18 billlon on 28 July 2016, Transnet paid CSR an advance payment
of approximately R705 million in terms of this agreement in Oclober 2016. The
evidence indicates that R9.4 million of this was paid to Tequesta (another company
associaled with Mr Essa). Amidst allegations of corruption, Transnel terminated
this agreement in October 2017 and sought repayment of the monies thatl had

been advanced. In December 2018, CSR refunded Transnet B618 milion. i is



1066.

1067,

475

unciear whether CSR has repaid to Transnet the VAT and interest in the amount of

R223 million in respect of the R705 million advanced,

The wrongdoing in relabion to the 1064 locomotive procurement comprised, inter
alia: i) the misrepresentation to the board of the componenis of the ETC,; i) mon-
compliance with the preferential points system; (i) the unfair favouring of CSR
through the TE adjustment; iv) the factoring of a R2.01 milllon discount for TE back
into the price of CSR's locomotives, v} the imegular understating of CNR's BAFD
price by approximately R13 milion per locomolive; vi) the marginalizing of
Transnet's treasury; vil) the inflation of the price through the inappropriate use of
batch pricing; wiii) the inappropriate calculation of escalation costs, forex and
contingencies; ix) the manipulation of the delvery schedule; x) the payment of
excessive advance payments favouring CSR and CNR; xi) non-compliance with
the local content requirements; xii) the failure to obtain the approval of the Minister
for the substantial increase; xiii} the misrepresentation to the board of the NPY by
using the wrong hurdle rate; xiv) the dublous maintenance services agresment and
the failure 1o recoup the excessive advance payment imeously and the VAT and

interest on it; and xv) the BDSA kickbacks.

Regiments began lo assume a greater role at Transnet in the immediate penod
leading up to the conclusion of the LSA's in respect of the procurement of the 1064
locomotives and the 10 locomotives confined to CSR on 17 March 2014 and in
the subsequent period in which the financing of the 1064 fransaction was finalised.
On 23 January 2014, Mr Singh, without appropriate authority concluded a contract
with Regiments in relation to the 1064 locomolive procurement. This was followed
on 4 February 2014 by Mr Singh concluding with Regiments a third addendum to
the LOI with McKinsey, MeKinsay then purpored to cede i1s rights o Regiments

on 5 February 2014 in terms of an invalid cession. Regimenls was then paid



1068,

1069.

476

R36.77 million betwean 18 February 2014 and 7 Aprl 2014 in terms of the
purported invalid third amendment to the LOI concluded on 4 February 2014, An
additional payment of BE79.23 million without any legal basis was paid by Transnet

to Regiments on 30 April 2014.

During 2014-2015, McKinsey and Regiments were awarded contracts valued al
R2.2 billion by way of confinement rather than by open public tender. Hall of the
revenua received by Regiments under these coniracts was directed to Homix, a
Gupla associated company, in terms of the agreement with Mr Essa and
Mr Moodley., The evidence establishes that McKinsey and Regimenis were
irregularly in possession of the confinement memoranda prior to making the bids
on their contracts. Four of the confinements were approved by Mr Molefe over a
period of four days between 31 March 2014 and 3 April 2014, These contracts all
appointed Homix and Albatime (Gupia linked laundry vehicles) as SDPs. Fee
payments (in an unknown amount) were irregularly made to MckKinsey and
Regiments in July 2014 in terms of these coniracts prior to the conclusion of the
lender process, Correspondence of 13 June 2014 confirms thal provision for fee
payments to Homix and Albatime in excess of R100 million were to be made in
terms of these contracts. Mr Fine of McKinsey confirmed In a slatement to
Parliament that neither Homix nor Albatime were invaived In providing any services

on any project in which McKinsey was involved.

In April 2014, shorlly after the conclusion of the LSAs in respect of the 1064
locomolives, negotiations began in eamest with the CDB for the financing of the
procurement of the locomotives from the Chinese companies. Regimenis assumed
a lead role in the negotiations while the Group Treasurer and treasury team of
Transnel were side-lined. The Group Treasurer, Ms Makgatho, valiantly challenged

the relegation of the Transne! treasury team. She repeatedly raised her concems



1070,

1071.

1072.

47T

about her marginalisation and the unsatisfactory proposed terms of the CDB facility
with Mr Molefe and Mr Singh, but to no avail. Ms Makgatho resigned from
Transnet in Movember 2014 as she feared for her safety and wellbeing. She was

replaced by Mr Ramosebudi who had links with the Gupta enterprise.

During August 2014, Mr Singh, with the assistance of Regimenls, presented
misleading information 1o the board which committed Transnel 1o a loan of USD1.5

billion from the CDBE on relatively unfavourable terms.

During this period, on 4 August 2014, Mr Molefe signed a deed of settliement
agreeing that Transnet would pay the costs of GNS/Abalozl and its directors
{including General Myanda, a member of President Zuma’s cabinet) on a punitive
scale in litigation about the termination of a services contract with GMNS JAbalozi,
which had led to the dismissal of Mr Gama In 2010, The deed was apparently
signed on behalf of GMS/Abalozi by General Mvanda, who was a friendly
acquaintance of Mr Gama. The agreement to pay these costs was unjusiifiable in a
number of respects and should not have been concluded, Moreover, properly taxed
the costs envisaged in the guestionable seftlement agreement would not have
exceeded R200 000 at that pariicular stage of the [itigation between Transnet and
GNS/Abalozl, Yel, on 16 January 2016, Mr Molefe agreed to pay GNS/Abalozi R20
million to settle all legal claims against Transnet. The amounl paid was an
excessively inflated assessment of the legal cosis payvable and was paid to setile
claims that had already been seftled or had prescribed. This expenditure was
whally unjustifiable,

On 17 April 2015, consistent with what Mr Esza had told Mr Bester of Hatch during
the course of 2014, Mr Molefe was seconded fromm Transnet and became aciing

CEQ of Eskom. On 20 Apnl 2015, the board of Transne! appoinied Mr Gama as



1073,

478

acting GCED of Transnet. Four days earier, on 16 April 2015, Transnet paid Mr
Gama's allomeys R1.4 million in relation to his dismissal and reinstatement in
20102011 (four years previously). This payment was without any legal basis as it
was probably a duplication of a costs payvment made to Mr Gama's attorneys
earlier which iself should never have been paid for varous reasons, including the
fact that it relaled in part to costs that had been awarded to Transnet in Mr Gama's
failed High Court application and moreover was in any event not due in terms of

the indefensible sallement agreement o reinsiate Mr Gama.,

A week after Mr Gama's appointment as acting GCEOQ, Mr Ramosebudi who had
succeeded Mz Makgatho as Group Treasurer of Transnet, compiled a
memorandum seeking infer slia approval from the BADC for the payment fo
Regiments of R189.24 milllon as a "success fee” in relation to the USD1.5 billion
facility with CDE (concluded eventually on 4 June 2015). The proposal was
supported by Mr Gama, Mr Singh and Mr Pita. The BADC approved the reqguest on
29 April 2015, Mr Gama approved the additional fee on 16 July 2015, Befare the
conclusion of the CODB loan, Regiments submitted an invoice for R189.24 million on
3 June 2015, The evidence discloses that the work performed in respect of this fee
fell within the scope of an earlier agreed fee of R15 milllon. Additionally, the expert
evidence of Dr Bloom confirms that the fee of R183.24 milllon was 10-15 times
greater than the market norm for the work supposedly performed by Regiments,
and was probably inflated by an amount of between B0 million and R140 million.
The fee was paid lo Regiments on 11 June 2015 and the record shows that R147.6
million of it was paid to Albatime (the Gupta linked laundry vehicle) of which R122
million was laundered further bo Sahara Computers, another company in the Gupta

enterprise,



1074.

1075.

10786,

1077.

478

As discussed earlier in this report, USD1 billion of the US02.5 billion COB loan
facility was shelved and Regiments advised and arranged for Transnet to conclude
a ZAR12 billion club loan instead. Regiments originally replaced JP Morgan as the
lead arranger on this loan. However, when Mr Wood moved from Regiments to
Trillian Capital (Pty) Lid {a company which Mr Wood helped to establish and in
which Mr Essa was a controlling shareholder), Mr Gama submitted a memorandum
to the BADC on 22 September 2015 recommending that the BADC approve the
appaintment of Trillan to replace JP Morgan as the lead arranger on the ZAR club

loan.

The proposal to appoint Trillian was supported by Mr Ramosebudi, Mr Pita and Mr
Thomas. It was initially intended to pay Regiments a success fee of R50.2 million.
However, Trillian was eventually paid a success fee of R93.48 milion. Mr Thomas
in an email to Mr Eamosebudi and Mr Pita challenged the propriety of the proposal
on the grounds that prior payments to Regiments had covered the services
supposedly performed by Trilllan and expressed doubt that the newly incorporated
Trilian had the capacily o underwrite the loan. Trilllan was not a bank with

significant assets but a company recently conceptualized by Mr Wood.

On 14 September 2015, a few days before Mr Gama submitted the proposal 1o the
BADC, Mr Ramosebud| forwarded an email to Mr Wood lo which he attached an
order to Land Rover Waterford (a dealership partly ownad by Mr Wood's pariner,
Mr Myhonyha) for a BEange Rover Sport valued at R1.23 million in the corrupt hope
that Mr Woad could “do samething for him"®.

On 18 November 2015, Mr Gama and Mr Pita concluded a mandate with Mr Roy
of Trillian engaging it as the lead arranger for the ZAR12 bilion cub loan. On the

same day Trilllan issued an invoice for R93.48 million. The next day, 19 November



1078,

1079.

480

2015, Mr Gama and Mr Pita signed a payment advice. Four days later on 23
November 2015, the ZAR club loan was concluded. The next day, 24 November
2015, Mr Ramosebudi compiled a memorandum requesting Mr Gama and Mr
Singh to sign off on the Trillian invoice which they did in early December 2015. The
money was paid inlo Trilllan's account on 4 December 2015, a mere 16 days after
the mandate was concluded. Four days later on 8 December 2015, R74.8 million
of that fee was fransfermred by Trillian to the Gupta money laundering vehicle

Albatime.,

The evidence convincingly confirms that Trillian had not in fact performed any
senvices in relation to the ZAR club loan and that the lead arranging work had been
perfiormed earlier by JP Morgan and Regiments. In addition, Trllian could not hawve
practically done the waork in the limited time available to it as It would have needed

to be done in the months leading up to the conclusion of the ZAR club loan.

Shortly after Mr Gama approved the wholly unjustifiable payment of R93.48 million
to Trillian, he met with Mr Essa at the Oberoi Hotel in Dubal on 23 January 2016
Evidence before the Commission confirms that Mr Gama's holel bill in Dubal was
gither paid or was intended to be paid by Sahara Computers or Mr Essa, both
associates of the Gupla Enterprise. A few weeks |ater, on 24 February 2016, Ms
Mabaso, the chairperson of the Transnet board recommended the appoiniment of
Mr Gama as GCED to replace Mr Molefe (who had resigned in September 2015 to
assume the position of CED at Eskom). Ms Mabaso recommended the
appointment of Mr Gama without any formal, compelitive recrultment process, Ms
Brown, the then Minister of Public Enterprises {(appointed by President Zuma)
appointed Mr Gama as GCED on 12 March 2016, despite the fact that Mr Gama
had on two prior occasions been found unsuitable for the post by the Transnel

board.



1080.

1081.

1082,

1083.

481

DOn the same day that Mr Gama authorized the unjustifiable payment of
R93.48 million to Trillkan - and just 10 days afler the conclusion of the
ZAR12 billicn club loan, at a floating interest rate — Mr Ramosebudi submitted a
memorandum o Mr Pita, the then acting GCFD, seeking approval for hedging the
inlerest rate exposure from a floating rate to a fixed rate and permission to instruct
Regiments to exscule the hedges with approved counterparties, Mr Gama
approved the proposal and two tranches of interest rate swaps were executed by
Regiments on the ZAR club loan, R4.5 billon was swapped to a fixaed rate of
11.83% for 15 years on 4 December 2015. Seven months later, on 7 March 2016,

RY.5 billion was swapped to a fixed rate of 12.27% for 15 years.

These interest rate swaps were highly imprudent for various reasons, caused
substantial losses to Transnel, and should never have been concluded. The
realized iolal negative cash flow for Transnet on these interest rate swaps was
R850.5 million by 2019, This amount would not have been payable had Transnet
nol effected the inlerest rate swaps, As al 14 May 2019, the amount of the cost of
exit (an unrealised negative cash flow) would have been an additional R918.48

million, giving a total negative cash flow of R1.83 biillion at that date.

Other interest rate swaps executed by Regiments on Transnet debt in the amount
of R11.3 bilon, not directly related to financing the 1064 locomotive transaction,
and unusually using the TSDBF as a counterparty, resulted in an additional
realised cash flow loss of RT20.8 million and an unrealised loss of RB15.7 million,
totalling R1.5 billion, for Transnel, Regiments recelved a fee of R229 milion in

respect of these transactions.

Other transactions in retation to Transnet's IT and data network weare tainted with

corruplion and iregularity. In October 2013, the acting GCEQ of Transnel awarded



1084.

1085.

1086.

482

the tender for Transnet's network services to Neotel when Mr Molefe, the GCEO,
was absant on business elsewhere, On his return, and most likely In contravention
of the PFMA, Mr Molefe revised the award and granted the tender to T-Systems
which had bid for the confract in conjunciion with BBI, the SOE to which Mr Essa
had been appointed as a director by Mr Gigaba. T-Systems was linked 1o the
Gupla enterprise via Sechaba Computer Systems, its SDP, which made various
payments to Gupta laundry vehicles (including Homix and Albatime) and which
during 2015 and 2016 paid Zestilor (a company owned by Mr Essa's wife) a
maonthly retainer of R228 000,

Mr Molefe's decision was subsequently reversed and the award to Neotel was
reinstated after Transnet received a negative opinion from its auditors and legal

advice that Mr Molefe's decision was (rregular.

The evidence establishes convincingly that during 2014-2015, Neote!l made fwo
corrupt payments to Homix (a Gupta enterprise laundry vehicle), in the amount of
approximately R75 million. The firsl payment of R34.5 million was in respect of the
acouisition of equipment from Cisco for use in the Transnel IT network and another
payment of R41 million supposedly for services rendered over two days in
concluding the Master Services Agreement (“the MSA") for the network services
between Neotel and Transnel. Neotel also agreed to pay R25 million o Homix for
sarvices it supposedly rendered (over the same two-day period) in relation o an
asset buy back agreement bebween Transnet and Mectel. The amounis paid to
Homix by Neotel were then laundered onto the Gupta enterprises in contravention

to the exchange control regulations.

A further unsuccessful attempt o favour T-Systems was made in 2017, On that

occasion, the BADC chaired by Mr Shane (seemingly supported by Mr Gama)



483

refused on dubious grounds o award the tender to the first placed bidder, Gijima,
and instead awarded it 1o T-Systems, the lowes! scoring bidder whose bid was R1
billion more expensive. The decision was eventually reversed and the tender was
awarded to Giima, but the conduct of the members of the BADC, particularly Mr
Shane and Mr Nagdee (bolh with links 1o the Gupla enterprise) evinced a clear
intention 1o favour T-Systems. There are reasonable grounds to believe that their
conduct contravened section 50 of the PFMA and is evidence esiablishing their

links to the Gupta rackelearing enlerprise,

1087. In the light of this extensive range of wrongdoing, viewed In the light of the
evidence in relation io the cash bribes and the kickback agreements, the following
recommendations are made in terms of TOR 7 of the Commission’s terms of

raference.

Recommendations in relation to the kickback and laundering of the proceeds of

unlawful activities

1088. It is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view 1o the possible prosecution here or
abroad of Mr Essa and his various companies (Regiments Asia, Teguesta, JJ
Trading FZE and Century General Trading FZE) and the relevant funclionaries of
C5R fhuzhou Electric Locomotives Co, CNR and CRRC on charges of corruption
as contemplated in any law, including Chapter 2 of PRECCA, and the racketeenng
offences and the offences relaling to the proceeds of unlawful activities
contemplated in Chapter 2 and 3 of FPOCA, in relation to the various conlracts
{including BDSAs and exclusive agency agreements) concluded between 2012 and
2016 that led to the payment of at least R7.34 billion in kickbacks to companies

controflied by Mr Essa and the Gupta enterprise.



484

1085. i is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further

investigations as may be necessary with the view lo the possible prosecution of
Regiments Capital (Pty) Ltd, Mr Wood, Mr Essa (and any company under his
control), Mr Moodley (and any company under his contrel) and Mr Singh, as well as
any persons associated with them in illegal conducl, on charges of fraud,
corruption as contemplated in Chapler 2 of PRECCA, and the racketeering
offences and the offences related to the proceeds of wnlawful actvities
contemplated in Chapter 2 and 3 of POCA in relation 1o the alleged arrangement
and agreement whereby it was agreed lo appoint Regiments as an SDP on
Tranznet contracts in exchange for Regiments paying 30-50% of ils fees to Mr
Essa andlor his associated companies and 5% of its fees o Mr Moodley and/or his
associated companies amounting to more than R1 billion for little or no

consideration.

Recommendations in relation to the receipt of gratification by individuals

1080. It is recommended that the law enforcemenl agencies conduct such further

1091.

investigations as may be necessary with a view to the possible prosecution of Mr
Brian Molefe, Mr Singh, Mr Gigaba, Mr Gama, Mr Pila and Mr Jivane on charges of
corruption as contemplated in Chapter 2 of PRECCA and on racketeering charges
in terms of Chapter 2 of POCA in relation to cash payments allegedly received by

tham during visits to the Gupta compound in Saxomwold in the period 2010-2018.

It is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view o the possible prosecution of Mr
Brian Molefe and Mr Singh on charges of corruption as contemplated in Chapter 2
of PRECCA in relafion to cash payments that were allegedly made to them at the

Three Rivers Lodge, Vereeniging in July 2014 by twa unidentified Chinese men,



1092.

1083,

485

It is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view lo the possible prosecution of Mr
Singh on charges of corruption as contemplated in Chaplter 2 of PRECCA in
relation to his Dubai travel expenses during the period between Apnl 2014 and

June 2015, which were allegediy paid for by Sahara Computers or Mr Essa.

It is recommended thal the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view fo the possible prosecufion of Mr
Gama on charges of corruplion as contemplated in Chapter 2 of PRECCA in
relation to the payment of his Oberol Hotel bill for 22-24 January 2016, which was

allegedly paid by Sahara Computers.

Recommendations in relation to the unjustifiable reinstatement of Mr Gama

1094,

1095.

1096,

It is recommended that steps should be taken by Transnal in terms of section 77
of the Companies Act 71 of 2008 to recover from those members of the board who
supported the unjustifiable settlement agreement between Transnet and Mr Gama
concluded on 23 February 2011, the amount of approximately R17 milllon paid 1o

and for the benefit of Mr Gama pursuant (o the agreemenl,

It = recommended that the |aw enforcement agencies conduct such
further investigations as may be necessary lo determine whether the crime of fraud
was committed by any person in relation to the payment of R1 398 307.11 on
16 April 2015 by Transnet to Langa Atformeys (in respect of costs allegedly owed to

Mr Gama).

It is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary, with a view to the possible prosecution on &

charge of corruption in berms of Chapter 2 of PRECCA, andfor a racketeering



486

charge in terms of Chapter 2 of POCA, to determine whether the reinstatement of
Mr Gama as CED of TFR al the instance of Mr Zuma, Mr Gigaba and Mr Mkwanazi
constituted an improper inducement to Mr Gama to do anything, thus amounting to

corruption.

Recommendation in relation to the settlement agreement with GNS/Abalozi

1087,

It is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary to determine whether Mr Brian Molefe acted
willully or grossly negligently in contravention of sections 50 or 51 of the PFMA with
a view lo his prosecution on a charge In terms of section B6(2) of the PFMA in
retation to his agreement on 16 January 2016 to pay GNS/Abalozi an unjustifiable

payment of R20 million.

Recommendations in relation to the procurement of the 95 locomolives

1098.

1089.

It is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduci such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view fo the possible prosecufion of Mr
Brian Molefe and Mr Gama on a charge of contravening section 50(1)a) of the
PFMA andior an an offence relating 1o the proceeds of unlawlul activities and/or
racketeering as contemplated in Chapter 2 and 3 of POCA in relation to their
decision to recommend to the board the change in the evaluation criteria in the

procurement of the 95 locomotives so as to favour CSR as a bidder for the lender,

It is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
imvestigations as may be necessary to determine if the board (the accouniing
authority) of Transnet wilfully or grossly negligently contravened section 51(1)ib)(l)

of the PFMA by failing to recover delay penalties allegedly due to Transnet in terms



487

of the L3A concluded between Transnet and C3SR in 2012 in respect of the

procurement of the 95 electric locomatives.

Recommendations in relation to the procureament of the 100 locomotives

1100.

1101.

1102.

It is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view o the possible prosecution of Mr
Brian Maolefe, Mr Singh, Mr Jivane and Mr Gama on a charge in terms of seclion
86(2) of the PFMA of wilfully or grossly negligently contravening section 50 or 51 of
the PFMA by presenting misleading information and failing to disclose malterial
information to the board of Transnet in January 2014 regarding the acquisition of

100 eleciric locomotives from CSR by means of confinemeant.

It is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be required with a view o the possible prosecution of any
official of Transnet in terms of seclion 85{2) of the PFMA in respect of the
authorisation of advance payments of approximately B3 billion to C3R in the period
between March 2014 and November 2014 with no security in the form of advance

paymen! guarantees being in place.

It is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view o the possible prosecution of any
member of the board or any official of Transnet on a charge In terms of seclion
B&(2) of the PFMA of wiliully or grossly negligently contravening section 50 or 51 of
the PFMA by agreeing io or condoning an unjustifisble price increase in the
amount of R740 million in relation to the procurement of 100 eleclric locomaotives

from CSR.



488

Recommendations in relation to the procurement of the 1064 locomotives

1103.

1104,

1105,

1106.

It is recommended thal the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be required with a view fo the possible prosecution of any
official of Transnet on a charge in terms of section 86{2) of the PFMA by wilfully or
grossly negligently contravening section 51 of the PFMA by wrongfully deviating
from the evaluation criteria of the instruction note of Nabional Treasury of 16 July
2012 and the provisions of regulations § and & of the PPPFA regulations in relation

to the avaluation of the bids for the 1064 [ocomolives

It is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view fo the possible prosecufion of Mr
Brian Molefe, Mr Singh and Mr Gama for fraud and on a charge in terms of sechon
B6(2) of the PFMA of conlravening section 50(1)(b) of the PFMA by
misrepresenting to the board of Transnet in April 2013 and May 2014 that the ETC
of R38.6 billion for the procurement of the 1064 locomotives excluded provision for

forex and escalations when it in fact did 5o in the amount of B5.8592 billion.

It Is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view to the possible prosecution of Mr
Singh on a charge of fraud by misrepresenting to the Minister of Public Enterprises
in an email of 31 March 2074 that the ETC of R38.6 billlon approved by the
Minister in August 2013 excluded provision for the impacts of foreign exchange and
escalations when it in fact included provision for such costs in the amount of

RS.892 billion

It is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
invesiigations as may be necessary with a view to the possible prosecution of any

official or employee or Tormer employvee of Transnet on a charge of fraud or in



1107,

1108.

1109.

484

terms of section 86(2) of the PFMA in wrongfully adjusting the prices of the bid of
C35R by an irregular adjustment for the TE scope and by an inappropriate reduction
of CHNR’s BAFD price in the procurement of the 1064 locomotives so as to favour

them and with the result that their bids succeeded when they should not have.

It is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view 1o the possible prosecution of Mr
Singh and Mr Jivane on a charge of fraud or in terms of section 86{2) of the PFMA
by wrongfully agreeing to increase the price of the procurement of the 1064
locomatives by including an unjustifiable provision of R2.7 billion for batch pricing

when there was no contraciual obligation to do so.

It i= recommended that the law enforcemeant agencies conduct such further
invesligations as may be necassary with a view o the possible prosacution of any
member of the negoliations team that conducted the post tender negotiations on
behalf of Transnet in relation to the procurement of the 1064 locomotives on
charges of corruption in lerms of Chapter 2 of PRECCA, or in terms of seclion
86(2) of the PFMA for willully or grossly negligently contravening section S0{1)(b)
of the PFMA, by acling cormuptly or not acting in the best interests of Transnet in
managing its financial affairs by agreeing to the payment of excessive advance
payments to CSR and CNR and not complying with the local content requirements

of the FFPs of the tender in relation to this transaction.

It iz recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view o the possible prosecution of Mr
Singh on a charge of fraud by misrepresenting to the board of Transnet that the

1064 locomoive project was NPV positive and profitable by applying an



1110.

T111.

1112,

480

inappropriate hurdle rate of 15.2% when the project may in fact have had a

negative NPV,

It iz recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
invesligations as may be necessary with a view o the possible prosecution of any
member of the board or any official of Transnet on a charge In terms of seclion
86(2) of the PFMA of wilfully or in a grossly negligent way contravening sections 50
or 51 of the PFMA by agreeing to or condoning an unjustifiable price increase. in
the amount of R9.124 billlon in relation to the procurement of the 1064 locomalives

fram the relevant OEMs,

It i= recommended thet the law enforcement agencies conduct such furiher
investigations as may be necessary with a view to the possible prosecution of the
majority direclors of CNRRSSA, BEX, Mr Shaw, Inlegrated Capital Management,
Confident Concepts and any other associated persons and companies on a charge
of corruption as contemplated in Chapter 2 of PRECCA, and the racketeering
offences and the offences relaled to the proceeds of unfawlul aclivities
contemplated in Chapter 2 and 3 of POCA In relation to the payment of

approximately B76.59 miflion made by CMERSSA to BEX on 25 September 2015.

It is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view o the possible prosecution of Mr
Gama, Mr Nair and the members of the negoliations team that represented
Transnet in the negoliations with CMERS3A and Bombardier conceming the
relocation of the manufacturing and assambly lines to Durban in 2014-2015 on a
charge in terms of section 86(2) of the PFMA for contravening section 50(1 )b} of
the PFMA by failing to act in the best interests of Transnet in managing its financial

affairs by negoliating and agreeing to variation orders in the total amount of



481

approximataly R1.2 billion, when there may in fact have been no proper basis for

agreeing 1o the payment of that amount,

Recommendations in relation to the financial advisors

1113.

1114.

1115,

It is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view o the possible prosecution of Mr
Brian Molefe, Mr Singh, Mr Wood, Regiments and any other person associated
with them in ilegal conduct on charges of commuption in terms of Chapter 2 of
PRECCA, racketeering and offences relating 1o the proceeds of unlawful activity in
terms of Chapter 2 and 3 of POCA, and In terms of section 86(2) of the PFMA
{where appropriate) for confravening section S0{1)b) of the PFMA by aciing
cormuptly and receiving and laundering an amount of R79.23 million paid by

Transnel to Regiments on 30 April 2014,

It iz recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such furiher
imvestigations as may be necessary with a view to the possible prosecution of Mr
Gama on a charge in terms of section 86(2) of the PFMA for contravening section
51(h) of the PFMA by concluding a contract in 2017 with Nkonkl valued at R500
million in contravention of paragraph 9 of Mational Treasury Practice Mote 3 of

2016 thereby not complying with legislation applicable to Transnet,

It is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view fo the possible prosecufion of Mr
Singh on a charge in terms of section B&(2) of the PFMA of contravening seclion
S1(1){b)ii) of the PFMA in that an 27 August 2014 he breached his duty to prevenl
expenditure not complying with the operational policies of Transnet by
recommending fo the board a proposal made by Regiments that was not in line

with Transnet's policy regarding the fixed-floating debl ratio.



1116.

1117.

1118.

1119.

482

It i= recommended thet the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view lo the possible prosecution of Mr
Singh on a charge in terms of section B&(2) of the PFMA of contravening seclion
20(1Mb) of the PFMA by not acting in the best interests of Transnet by
recommending to the board the conclusion of a loan of USD1.5 billion on

4 June 2015 at a price substantially above the market norm.

It is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view o the possible prosecution of Mr
Gama, Mr Singh, Regiments, Mr Wood, Mr Moodley, Albatime and Sahara
Computers on charmges of oomuption in terms of Chapter 2 of PRECCA,
racketeering and offences relating fo the proceeds of unlawful activity in terms of
Chapter 2 and 3 of POCA and (where appropriate) in terms of section 86(2) of the
PFMA in relation io the payment by Transnet to Begimenis on 11 June 2015 of an
amount of R188 24 million and the on payment of R147.6 million of that amount to

Albatime and Sahara Computers by Regiments,

It is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view o the possible prosecufion of Mr
Gama, Mr Ramosebudi, Mr Pita, Mr Wood, Mr Essa, Trillan and Albatime on
charges of fraud, corruption in terms of Chapter 2 of PRECCA, racketeering and
offences relating to the proceads of unlawiul activities in terms of Chapter 2 and 3
of POCA in relation to the payment by Transnet to Trillian on 4 December 2015 of
an amount of R93.48 milion and the on payment of R74.78 million of that amount

to Albatime.

It iz recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further

investigations as may be necessary with a wview o the possible prosecution of Mr



483

Ramosebudi and Mr Wood on a charge of cormuption in terms of sections 12 and
13 of PRECCA and rackeleering offences in terms of Chapter 2 of POCA in
relation to his soliciting or offering to accept a gratification from Mr Wood, Trillian or
Mr Nvhonyha on 12 September 2015 in the form of a discount or reduction of the
price payable for a Range Rover Sport motor vehicle from Land Rover Waterford
for his benefit as an inducement to award a contract appointing Trillian for a fee of
F93.4 million to replace JP Morgan as the lead arranger of the ZAR12 billion club

loan.

1120, It is recommended thal the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
invesiigations as may be necessary with a view o the possible prosecuftion of Mr
Ramosebudi, Mr Pita, Regimenis Capital {Pty) Lid, Regiments Fund Managers
(Pty) Lid, Mr Wood, Mr Shane and any olher persons associated with them in
illegal activity on charges of fraud, corruption or in terms of Chapter 2 of PRECCA,
racketeering and the offences relating to the proceeds of unlawiul aclhivity under
Chapter 2 and 3 of POCA, or where appropriate in terms of section 86(2) read with
section 50(1)ib) of the PFMA, in relation to the realised losses of more than R1.5
billion caused to Transnet and the fees paid to Regiments Fund Managers in the
amount of R229 milllon in respect of various Interest rate swaps, cross-currency
swaps and credit defaull swaps execuled by Regiments on behalf of Transnet in

the period betwean 2015 and 2015.

Recommendations in relation to the MEP

1121. It Is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view to the possible prosecufion of Mr
Reddy and Mr Padayvachee with comuplion as contemplated in section 3, sechion

12(1) or section 13 of PRECCA in their offering in July 2013 lo accepl a



1122,

494

gratification (in the form of an appointment as an S0OP) from Haich as an
inducement for influencing officials at Transnel to award Hatch the tender in

relation to phase 1 of the MEP.

It iz recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view to the possible prosecution of Mr
Essa and Mr Singh on charges of corruption in lerms of Chapter 2 of PRECCA and
racketeering offences in terms of Chapter 2 of POCA in demanding or soliciting in
early 2014 a gratification (an SDP appoiniment for a company lavoured by Mr
Essa) for the benefit of Mr Essa’'s company and himself and as an inducement (by
influencing officials at Transnet) to award the tender in relation to @ contract for

performing work and providing services on phase 2 of the MEP to Hatch.

Recommendations in relation to the IT contracts

1123.

1124,

It iz recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
imvestigations as may be necessary with a view to the possible prosecufion of Mr
Khan, Homix, Neotel and Mr Van der Merwe on charges of corruption in terms of
section 13 of PRECCA and on racketeering and offences relating to the proceeds
of unlawful activity in terms of Chapler 2 and 3 of POCA in relation to the offering
by Mr Khan to accepl 10% commission, in the amount of approximately R34
million, from Neotel as an inducement to influence officials al Transnel 1o award a
tender to Neotal for supplying equipment to Transnet from Cisco and in relation to

the on payment of such funds to the laundenng vehicles of the Gupta enterprize.

It is recommended thal the law enforcemen! agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view fo the possible prosecution of
Neotel, Mr Joshi, Mr Van der Merwe, Mr Khan, Homix and any other person

associaled with them in lllegal activity on charges of corruption in terms of Chapler



1125.

485

2 of PRECCA, racketeering offences in terms of Chapter 2 of POCA and offences
relating to the proceeds of unlawful activity in terms of Chapter 3 of POCA, in
relation to the payment by Meotel of R41.04 million to Homix and the promise by
Mectel to pay E25 million to Homix in the period between December 2014 and
February 2015 supposadly for services rendered in ralation to the MSA and assel

buyback agreement concluded between Meoled and Transnet in December 2014,

It is recommended that the law enforcement agencies conduct such further
investigations as may be necessary with a view to the possible proseculion of Mr
Shane and Mr Nagdee on a charge in terms of section BB(2) of the PFMA for
confravening section 50 of the PFMA by acting prejudicially to Transnet's financial
inferests in a meafing of the BADC on 13 February 2017 by unjustifiably favouring

the bid of T-Systems on SpUrioLs grounds






